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U. P. Power Corporation Ltd. 
(A Government of UP undertaking) 

CIN:U32201UP1999SGCO24928 

Registered address: Shakti Bhawan, 14 Ashok Marg, Lucknow-226001 

Phone No. 0522-2286618, Email: csunit,uppcl@gmail,com  

 

NOTICE 

Notice is hereby given, pursuant to Section 101(1) of the Companies Act 

2013, that the 20th  Adjourned Annual General Meeting of the Shareholders of UT. 

Power Corporation Limited will be held (at a shorter notice) on Friday, 31%1  March, 

2023 at 10:30 AM at its registered office i.e. Shakti Bhawan, 14-Ashok Marg, 

Lucknow to transact the following business:- 

ORDINARY BUSINESS 

1. 	Adoption of Annual Accounts for the Financial Year 2018-19 i.c. for the 
Financial Year ended 31-03-2019. 

To consider and adopt :- 

a). The Standalone Financial Statement of the Company for the Financial 
Year ended 31 March, 2019, the reports of the Board of Directors and 
Auditors thereon; and 

h). The Consolidated Financial Statement of the Company for the Financial 
Year ended 3 March, 2019 and the report of the Auditors thereon. 

By order of the Board, 

(Jitesh Grover) 
Company Secretary 
(Additional Charge) 

Note : 
	

Member entitled to attend and vote at the meeting is entitled to appoint 

a proxy in his stead to attend and vote on a poll and such proxy need 

not be a member of the company. Proxies in order to be effective must 
be signed, stamped and deposited at the registered office of the 

company not less than forty eight hours before the commencement of 

the fleeting. Blank proxy form is annexed hereto. 



Copy to the folkming shareholders/directors with a request to please attend the above 
meeting 

lloo'ble Governor of 	through Principal Secretary(Fnergy). U.P. Govt.. Lucknow 
- Shareholder. 

• 2. Shri NI. De araj. Chairman. 1,P13C1.„ I.ocknow - Shareholder. 

3. Shri Pankaj Kumar, Managing Director. UPPCl.., 1:ticknow - Shareholder. 

4. Shri Ned Ratan Kumar. Special Secretary (Finance), U.P. Govt., Lucknow 
Shareholder. 

5. Shri Nidhi Klitnar Narang, Director (Finance), 1.11)1V1,. Lucknow - Shareholder. 

G. Shri Mritgank Shekhar Dash Bhattamishra. Director (PM & A). UPPCI.„ Lucknow - 
Shareholder. 

7. Shri Sour* Ghosh. Director (I.T.), UPPCL. Lucknow - Shareholder. 

8. Shri Kamalesh liahadur Singh. Director (1)istribution). IJPPCL. Lueknow — 
Shareholder. 

By order of the Board. 

Date : 	!.")N 
Place : L cknow 	 Vitesh ;rover) 

Company Secretary 
(Additional Charge) 



 

U. P. Power Corporation Ltd. 
Go.s.,:!1,,,:!!nt of UP UlIde!tilking) 

CIN:U322011iP19995GCO24,928 

  

   

 

Registered address: Shakti Bhawan, 14 Ashok Marg, Lucknow-226001 

 

 

Phone No, 0522-2286618, Email: csunit.uppcl@gmail.com  

FORM OF PROXY 

  

    

    

r Namet 	cm kr( s 

Registered address 

	

tolio N ■ s DP ID-Client 	; 

Email Id: 

Jso. of Share', held: 

e. being the member tsi of shares of the above named company. hereby appoint: 

Address : 	 Signature 

E-mail Id 

Or failing him 

Name ; 

•NJkiress 

E-mail Id ; 

Or failing him 

as my.lour proxy.,  to attend and sole (on a poll) for me fus and on my•our behalf at 20th  Adjourned 
Annual (ieneral Meeting of the Shareholders of U.P. Potter Corporation I .imited to be held on Frida). 

31' March. 2023 at 10:30 AM and at any adjournment thereof in respect of such resolutions as arc 
indicated below : 

I St. 	7Resolutions 	 I For 	i Against — 
NO. 

t--- 	t 	 ; 	.....] 	_ 
Ordinary Business  
I., 	TAdoption of Standalone financial Statement of the Company for i 

the Financial Year ended 31' March. 2019. the reports of the Board 
of Director, :4 rid A ditor, thereon 

. 	 . 	... 	. ........._ .. . 

Signed this ..„...day 	..... „2023 
Affix 

Revenue 

Signature of shareholder 	 Signature of Proxy holder 

nature 

1 Adoption of ,nsolidated Financial Statement of the Company for 	1 
1 the Financial Yea ended 3 l' March.20I9, and the reports of the 

Auditors thereon 
,... ...„ 



U. P. Power Corporation Ltd. 
(A covcrnmert df UP undertaking) 

CIN:U32201UP1999SGCO24928 

Registered address: Shakti 8hawan, 14 Ashok Marg, Lucknow-226001 

Phone No. 0522-2286618, Email: csunit.uppcl@gmail.com  • _____ 

  

ATTENDENCE SLIP 

20th  Adjourned Annual General Meeting of the Shareholders of U.P. Power 

Corporation Limited to be held on Friday, 3 March, 2023 at 10:30 AM. 

tME OFF IIE VI-TENDING MEMBER (1N BLOCK 
LETTERS) 

*Folio No. 	
1 

DP ID No. 

Client 10 No. 

No. oishares held 

NAME OF PROXY (IN BLOCK LETTERS) hoBE't 
FILLED IN IF THE PROXY ATTENDS INS I EAD OF 
THE MEMBER) 

I:. hereby reetird m> presence at 20" Adjourned Annual General !sleeting of the Shareholders 

of U.P. Power Corporation limited held on Friday, 31" March. 2023 at 10:30 AM, Shakti -Bhawan. 

14-Ashok Marg. LucknoN%.. 

Signature of Memher/Proxy 
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DIRECTORS' REPORT 

To, 
The Members, 
U.P. Power Corporation Limited 

Your directors are pleased to present the 20th  Annual Report together with Audited 

Accounts for the financial year ended on 315` March, 2019. 

A. Standalone Financial Statement 

1. FINANCIAL RESULTS 
The salient features of the Company's financial results for the period ended 31g  March, 2019 are 

summarized below:- 

Year ended 
31.03.2019  

Rs. in Crores 

Year ended 
31.03.2018 

53786.44 47275.79 

107.74 96.92 

53894.18  47372.71 

53786.44 47275.85 

18.52 16.75 

188.96 176.96 

82.73 45.15 

54076.65 47514.71 

(182.47) (142.00) 

0.04 0.03 

3.94 3.51 

8062.56 8135.14 

8066.54 8138.68 

(8249.01) (8280.68) 

0.00 0.00 

PARTICULARS 

Revenue from sale of power 

TOTAL (A) 

EXPENDITURE 

Operational Expenditure :- 

Purchase of Power 

Operational Profit/(Loss) A-B=C 

Depreciation 

Bad debts & Provisions 

TOTAL (D) 

Provision for Tax 	
(8249.01) 

INCOME 

Other Income 

Repairs & Maintenance Expenses 

Employees Cost 

Administrative, General & Other Expenses 

TOTAL (B) 

Interest and Finance Charges 

NET PROFIT/(Loss) Before Tax 

NET PROFIT/(Loss) After Tax 
(8280.68) 

B. Consolidated Financial Statements Rs. in Crores 

PARTICULARS 
Year ended 

31.03.2019 

Year ended 
31.03.2018 

INCOME 
Revenue from sale of power 

Other Income  

50025.42 
13322.74 

44466.12 
9036.08 
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TOTAL (A)  
63348.16 53502.20 

EXPENDITURE  
Operational Expenditure :- 
Purchase of Power  

56024.49 49269.95 

Repairs & Maintenance Expenses  2250.86 2420.87 

Employees Cost  
1413.89 1378.89 

Administrative, General & Other Expenses  1970.40 1488.98 

TOTAL (B)  
61659.64 54558.69 

Operational Profit/(Loss) A-B=C  1688.52 (1056.49) 

Interest and Finance Charges  4616.28 3291.10 

Depreciation  1129.63 1103.39 

Bad debts & Provisions  8682.90 8682.54 

TOTAL (0)  
14428.81 13077.03 

NET PROFIT/(Loss) Before Tax  (12740.29) (14133.52) 

Provision for Tax  0.00 0.00 

NET PROFIT/(Loss) After Tax (12740.29) (14133.52) 

2. TRANSFER TO RESERVE 
The Company has incurred losses during the year, as no surplus is available for appropriation 
therefore no amount is being proposed to be transferred to reserves. 

3. OPERATIONS 
The Company deals with the bulk purchase of electricity and bulk sale of electricity to its 
Subsidiary distribution companies of the State. The Purchase volume of Company is as 

uriuti. 
S No. Name of the 

Company 

Status FY 2018-19 
Units Purchased (MU) 

FY 2017-18 
Units Purchased (MU) 

A U.P. 	Power 
Corporation Limited 

Holding 115435.51 119163.550 

IC bdICb 

S N 

liViulitc tot s-veni.fol.y s..I m... ....“.....•. 

Name of the Company Status FY 2018-19 

Unit sold (MU) 

FY 2017-18 
Unit sold (MU) 

A U.P. Power Corporation 
Limited 

Holding 108338.881 111999.645 

The Subsidiary Companies purchase the bulk electricity from the Company and sell it to the 
franchise/ultimate consumers. The sales volume of the Companies are as under: 

S No. Name of the Companies (Discoms) Status FY 2018-19 
Units sold 

(MU) 

FY 2017-18 
Units sold 

(MU) 

A Madhyanchal Vidyut Vitran Nigam 
	 Limited 

Subsidiary 16697.541 17007.329 

B Dakshinanchal Vidyut Vitran Nigam 
	 Limited 

Subsidiary 19035.310 18735.574 

C  Purvanchal Vidyut Vitran Nigam Limited Subsidiary 20795.201 20758.596 

D Pashchimanchal Vidyut Vitran Nigam 
Limited 

Subsidiary 28393.360 28437.300 

E Kanpur Electricity Supply Company Subsidiary 3173.838 3199.737 

n is ac under•  
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Limited 
F Southern U.P. Power Transmission 

Company Limited  

Subsidiary 

4. DEPOSITS 
No Deposits have been accepted from the public as mentioned/covered under Chapter V of 

Companies Act, 2013. 

5. AUDITORS 
5.1 STATUTORY AUDITORS 

The Comptroller & Auditor General of India, New Delhi appointed RM LaII & Co. 
Chartered Accountants, Lucknow as Statutory Auditors of the company for the year 

ended 31g  March, 2019. Pursuant to the Companies Act, 2013 management reply to the 

remarks of the Statutory Auditors is enclosed as Annexure I .The supplementary audit of 

the CAG is Completed and its final comments and our reply on such comments are 

enclosed as Annexure X . The above standalone financial statement and consolidated 
financial statements have been approved by the Board of Directors in its meeting held 

on 30.12.2020 band 02.03.2021 respectively. 

5.2 COST AUDITOR 
K.B Saxena & Associates, Cost Accountant, Lucknow was appointed as Cost Auditor by 
the Company for the Financial year 2018-19 under section 148 of the Companies Act, 

2013. 

5.3 SECRETARIAL AUDITORS 
Dileep Dixit & Co. Practicing Company Secretary has conducted the Secretarial Audit of 
the Company for the Financial Year 2018-19. The Secretarial Audit Report is placed at 

Annexure II with management reply. 

6. BOARD AND COMMITTEES 
There have been following changes in the Board of Directors of the Company during the FY 

2018-19 

SN Name Post Held Period 
From To 

1.  Shri Alok Kumar Chairman 20.05.2017 31.03.2019 

2.   Smt. Aparna U. Managing Director 26.10.2017 31.03.2019 

3.  Shri Sudhanshu Dwivedi Director (Finance) 30.06.2016 31.03.2019 

4.  Shri Satya Prakash 
	 Pandey 

Director (PM&A) 01.07.2016 31.03.2019 

5.  Shri Vijai Kumar Director (Distribution) 06.01.2018 31.03.2019 

6.  Shri V.P. Srivastava Director (Corporate 
Planning) 

04.01.2018 31.03.2019 

7.  Shri A.K. Srivastava Director (Commercial) 27.06.2018 31.03.2019 

8.   Shri Amit Gupta Nominee Director 22.01.2018 31.08.2018 

Dr. Senthil Pandian C. Nominee Director 10.09.2018 31.03.2019 
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SN Name Post Held Period 

From To 

9.  Shri Neel Ratan Kumar SW. Secretary (Finance) 
UP Government 

16.04.2013 31.03.2019 

10.  Smt. Manju Shankar Woman Nominee 
Director 

10.12.2015 31.03.2019 

6.1 Number of Meetings of the Board 
During the Financial Year 2018-19, there were eight meetings of the Board of Directors of 

• 

S.No. 

-we LUilipcIlly t/11 WC lumavvs.ve,.......--.• 

Date of Meeting S.No. Date of Meeting 

1 139th  Board Meeting— 21.05.2018 6 144th  Board Meeting-04.02.2019 

2. 140th  Board Meeting — 19.07.2018 7 145th  Board Meeting — 06.03.2019 

3.  141st  Board Meeting — 08.10.2018 a 146th  Board Meeting -22.03.2019 

4  142nd  Board Meeting — 14.11.2018 

5 143'd  Board Meeting — 11.01.2019 

6.2 COMMITTEE OF THE BOARD 
According to section 177 of the Companies Act, 2013 Board has constituted an Audit 
Committee consisting of the following Directors: 
1) Managing Director, UPPCL 
2) Nominee Director 
3) Director (Commercial) 
4) Director (Finance), UPPCL 

and appointed Company Secretary as Secretary of the committee and to perform such 

duties and activities as prescribed. 
The Audit Committee met on the following dates during the financial year 2018-19 and the 
financial statements of the said year have been reviewed by the Committee. 

21.05.2018 
- 19.07.2018 
- 14.11.2018 

06.03.2019 
22.03.2019 

6.3 DECLARATION BY INDEPENDENT DIRECTOR 
Being a Government Company, the power to appoint Independent Director vests with 
the Government of UP and the company has taken up with the State Government for 
appointment of requisite number of Independent Directors. However, the State 
Government appointed Smt. Manju Shankar and Shri Neel Ratan Kumar as Non 
Executive Directors during the FY 2018-19. 

6.4 PERFORMANCE EVALUATION OF DIRECTORS 
The Ministry of Corporate Affairs (MCA) vide notification dated 5th  June, 2015 has 

exempted the Government Companies from the provisions of Section 178(2) of the 
Companies Act, 2013 which provides the manner of evaluation of performance of 
Board, its committees and Directors by the Nomination & Remuneration Committee. 
The requirement of mentioning the statement on the manner of formal evaluation of 
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performance of Directors in Boards' Report as per section 134(3) (p) of the Act has also 
been done away with for Government Companies where the directors are evaluated by 
the Ministry or Department of the State Government which is administratively in charge 
of the company, as per its own evaluation methodology. Further MCA vide its 

notification dated 5th  July, 2017 has made an amendment in the schedule IV of the Act, 

whereby it has exempted Government Companies from complying with the 
requirement of performance evaluation by the Independent directors of non-
independent directors and Chairman and performance evaluation of the Independent 
Directors by the Board, if the concerned department or ministries have specified these 

requirements. 

7. CORPORATE SOCIAL RESPONSIBILITY 
Since the Company being into a heavy losses during the year it is not mandatory for the 

company to make any expenditure towards the CSR activities during the year. 

8. VIGIL MECHANISM 
There is a common vigilance wing for all Government Utilities in U.P. Power Sector. 

9. MANAGERIAL REMUNERATION 
The details of the remuneration of the directors and key managerial is placed as Annexure 

III. 

10. DISCLOSURE UNDER SEXUAL HARASSMEN I OF WOMEN AI WORKPLACE (PREVEN I ION, 

PROHIBITION & REDRESSAL) ACT, 2013 
As per the Sexual Harassment of Women at Workplace (Prevention, Prohibition and 
Redressal) Act, 2013 and rules made thereunder, the Company has Internal Complaints 
Committee in place to redress complaints received regarding the sexual harassment. 

There was no complaint of sexual harassment filed during the FY 2018-19. 

11. FRAUD REPORTING 
No fraud reported during the year under consideration. 

12. COMPLIANCES 

12.1 CONSERVATION OF ENERGY 
Pursuant to Section 134(3) (m) of Companies Act, 2013 read with Rule 8 of The 
Companies (Accounts) Rules,2014 information relating to 'Conservation of energy, 

technology absorption is given in Annexure-IV to this Report. 

12.2 RISK MANAGEMENT POLICY 
Your Company is a Public Sector Undertaking wholly owned by the Government of Uttar 
Pradesh. Our Subsidiary Companies follow the Tariff rates approved by the UPERC to 
issue the bills to the consumers of the electricity. In case of other matters the guidelines 

mentioned in Supply Code issued by the UPERC is followed. 
The policy related matters are to be followed from the directives issued by the U.P 

Government from time to time. 

12.3 INTERNAL FINANCIAL CONTROLS AND ADEQUACY 
The Company has a proper and adequate system of internal controls to ensure that all 
assets are safeguarded and protected against loss from unauthorized use or disposition, 
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and to ensure that all transactions are authorized, recorded, and reported correctly and 

adequately. 
All financial and audit control systems are also reviewed by the Audit Committee of the 

Board of Directors of the company. 

12.4 ANNUAL RETURN OF THE COMPANY 
the extract of the Annual Return of the Company for the FY 2018-19 is enclosed as 

Annexure -VII . 

12.5 PARTICULARS OF LOANS, GUARANTEES, AND INVESTMENTS UNDER SECTION 186 
Loans, Guarantees or investments under section 186 of the Companies Act, 2013 form 

part of the notes to financial statements attached to this Report. 

12.6 PARTICULARS OF CONTRACTS OR ARRANGEMENTS WITH RELATED PARTIES UNDER 

SECTION 188(1) 
Particulars of contracts or arrangements with related parties referred to in Section 

188(1) of the Companies Act, 2013 in the prescribed form AOC-2 are given as Annexure 

VI of this Report. Further attention of the members is drawn on Note no. 1(B) (21) of the 

Financial Statement which sets out related party disclosure. 

12.7 SUBSIDIARIES AND ASSOCIATE COMPANIES 
As on 31st  March, 2019 the Company has seven subsidiaries (subsidiary company 
Sonebhadra power generation company Limited has been inoperative since 27.03.2019) 
and one associate company (associate company Yamuna power generation company 
Limited has been inoperative since 25.03.2019). A statement containing the salient 
features of the financial statements of our subsidiaries and associate companies are 
covered in the management discussion and analysis and also annexed in the prescribed 

AOC-1 as Annexure V, Part A& B of this report. 

12.8 DIVIDEND DISTRIBUTION POLICY 
The Directors do not recommend any dividend for the year, as the company has no 

profits to distribute. 

12.9 SIGNIFICANT & MATERIAL ORDERS 
There are no significant and material orders passed by the Regulators or Courts or tribunal 
impacting the going concern status and company's operations in future. 

13. DIRECTORS RESPONSIBILITY STATEMENT: 

In line with the Section 134(3)(c) of the Companies Act, 2013 the following declarations 

with regard to Directors responsibilities are being made:- 

That in the preparation of the Annual Accounts, the applicable Accounting 
Standards had been followed along with proper explanation relating to material 

departures; 

(ii) 	That the Directors had selected such accounting policies and applied them 
consistently and made judgments and estimate that are reasonable and prudent so 
as to give a true and fair view of the State of Affairs of the Company at the end of 

the Financial Year and of the Profit and Loss of the Company for that period. 
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(iii) That the Directors had taken proper and sufficient care for the maintenance of 

adequate accounting records in accordance with the provisions of this Act for 

safeguarding the assets of the Company and for preventing and detecting fraud 

and other irregularities. 

(iv) That the Directors had prepared the annual accounts on a going concern basis. 

(v) That the Directors has devised proper systems to ensure compliance with the 

provisions of all applicable laws and that such systems were adequate and 

operating effectively. 

14. Other Disclosures: 

14.1 A certificate from Company Secretary in practice for non-debarment/disqualification. 
A certificate from the Practicing Company Secretaries has been received stating that none 

of the Directors on the Board of the Company have been debarred or disqualified from 

being appointed or continuing as directors of companies by SEBI/MCA or any such 

statutory authority and the same is reproduced at the end of this report and marked as 

Annexure-VIII. 

14.2 A certificate from Company Secretary in practice on Corporate Governance. 
The Company has obtained compliance certificate from the Practising Company Secretaries 

on corporate governance. The same is reproduced at the end of this report and marked as 

Annexure-IX. 

15. ACKNOWLEDGEMENT: 
The Board of Directors wish to place on record their deep appreciation for the continued 

support received from the Government of Uttar Pradesh, especially the Departments of 

Energy, Finance, Planning, Law, Public Enterprises and other Departments of Govt. of U.P. 

and Government of India, the Central Electricity Authority, U.P Electricity Regulatory 

Commission, Power Finance Corporation, Rural Electrification Corporation & Other 

Financial Institutions. 
The Board also thanks the Statutory Auditors, the Branch Statutory Auditors, Internal 

Auditors, Cost Auditors and the Office of the C&AG for their constructive suggestions, 

guidance and cooperation, 

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors 

Date: 	03- 2..023 
	

M na 	Director 	Dire or (Finance) 

Place: Lucknow 
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MANAGEMENT'S REPLY TO THE STATUTORY AUDITOR'S REPORT ON THE 
STANDALONE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS OF THE CORPORATION!R THE  

• YEAR ENDED ON 31.03.2019  

AUDITOR'S REPORT MANAGEMENT REPLY 
To, 
The Members, 
Uttar Pradesh Power Corporation Limited, 
Shakti Bhawan, 
Lucknow. 

Report on Standalone Financial Statements 

No Comments  

Qualified Opinion: 

We have audited the accompanying Standalone 
Financial 	Statements 	of 	Uttar 	Pradesh 	Power 
Corporation 	Limited 	("the 	Company"), 	which 
comprise the Balance Sheet as at 31st March, 2019, 
the Statement of Profit and Loss (including other 
Comprehensive Income), the Statement of Cash Flows 
and the Statement of Changes in Equity for the year 
then ended and notes to the fmancial statements, 
including 	a 	summary 	of significant 	accounting 
policies 	and other 	explanatory 	information 	("the 
Standalone 	Financial 	Statements") 	in 	which 	are 
incorporated accounts of Material Management zone 
(Location code — 300, 330, 640 and 970) and its units 
("MM Zone") thereof which have been audited by 
other auditor. 

In our opinion and to the best of our information and 
according to the explanations given to us, except for 
the effects of the matters described in the "Basis for 
Qualified Opinion"section of our report, the aforesaid 
Standalone Financial Statements give the information 
required by the Companies Act, 2013 ("the Act") in 
the manner so required and give a true and fair view in 
conformity with the Indian Accounting Standards 
prescribed under Section 133 of the Act read with the 
Companies 	(Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 
2015, as amended ("Ind AS") and other accounting 
principles generally accepted in India, of the state of 
affairs of the Company as at March 31, 2019, and the 
loss, including other comprehensive income, its 
cash flows and changes in equity for the year ended 
on that date. 

No Comments 

Basis for Qualified Opinion: 

We draw attention to 	the matters described in 
Annexure P, the effect of which, individually or in 
aggregate, are material but not pervasive to the 
financial statement and matters where we are unable 

No Comments 

• 

1 
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to obtain sufficient and appropriate audit evidence. 
Our opinion is qualified in respect of these matters. 

We conducted our audit of the Standalone Financial 
Statements in accordance with the Standards on 
Auditing (SAs) specified under Section 143(10) of the 
Act. Our responsibilities under those Standards are 
further described in the Auditor's Responsibilities for 
the audit of the Standalone Financial Statements 
section of our report. We are independent of the 
Company in accordance with the Code of Ethics 
issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of 
India 	(ICAI) 	together 	with 	the 	independence 
requirements that are relevant to our audit of the 
Standalone Financial Statements under the provisions 
of the Act and the Rules made thereunder, and we 
have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in 
accordance with these requirements and the ICAI's 
Code of Ethics. We believe that the audit evidence we 
have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide 
a basis for our audit opinion on the Standalone 
Financial Statements. 
Key Audit Matters: 

Key audit mailers are those matters that, in our 
professional judgment, were of most significance in 
our audit of the financial statements of the current 
period. These matters were addressed in the context of 
our audit of the financial statements as a whole, and in 
forming our opinion thereon, and we do not provide a 
separate opinion on these matters except for the 
matters described in Annexure I to the "Basis for 
Qualified Opinion" section. We have determined that 
there are no other key audit matters to communicate in 
our report. 

No Comments 

Information 	other 	than 	the 	Standalone 
Financial Statements and Auditor's Report 
thereon: 

The Company's Board of Directors is responsible for 
the preparation of the other information. The other 
information comprises the information included in the 
Annual Report but does not include the Standalone 
Financial 	Statements 	and 	our 	auditor's 	report 
thereon.The above Report is expected to be made 
available to us after the date of this Auditor's Report. 

Our opinion on the Standalone Financial Statements 
does not cover the other information and we do not 
express any form of assurance conclusion thereon. 

In connection with our audit of the standalone 
financial statements, our responsibility is to read the 

No Comments 

2 
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other information identified-above when it becomes 
available and, in doing so, consider whether the other 
information 	is 	materially 	inconsistent 	with 	the 
standalone financial statements or our knowledge 
obtained in the audit or otherwise appears to be 
materially misstated. 

When we read the above identified reports, if we 
conclude that there is a material misstatement therein, 
we are required to communicate the matter to those 
charged with governance and take appropriate actions 
necessitated by the circumstances and the applicable 
laws and regulations. 
Management's 	Responsibility 	for 	the 
Standalone Financial Statements: 

The Company's Board of Directors is responsible for 
the matters stated in Section 134(5) of the Act with 
respect 	to 	the 	preparation 	of these 	Standalone No Comments 
Financial Statements that give a true and fair view of 
the financial position, fmancial performance, cash 
flows and changes in equity of the Company in 
accordance with the Indian Accounting Standards (Ind 
AS) prescribed under Section 133 of the Act, read 
with the Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) 
Rules, 	2015 	as 	amended 	and 	other 	accounting 
principles 	generally 	accepted 	in 	India. 	This 
responsibility also includes maintenance of adequate 
accounting records in accordance with the provisions 
of the Act for safeguarding of the assets of the 
Company and for preventing and detecting frauds and 
other 	irregularities; 	selection 	and 	application 	of 
appropriate accounting policies; making judgments 
and estimates that are reasonable and prudent; and 
design, implementation and maintenance of adequate 
internal 	financial 	controls, 	that 	were 	operating 
effectively 	for 	ensuring 	the 	accuracy 	and 
completeness of the accounting records, relevant to 
the preparation and presentation of the financial 
statements that give a true and fair view and are free 
from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or 
error. 

In preparing the Standalone Financial Statements, 
management 	is 	responsible 	for 	assessing 	the 
Company's ability to continue as a going concern, 
disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going 
concern and using the going concern basis of 
accounting unless management either intends to 
liquidate the Company or to cease operations, or has 
no realistic alternative but to do so. 

Those charged with Governance are also responsible 
for overseeing the Company's financial reporting 

3 
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process. 
Auditor's Responsibility for the Audit of the 
Standalone Financial Statements: 

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance 
about whether the financial statements as a whole are 
free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud 
or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes 
our opinion. Reasonable assurance Is a high level of 
assurance but is not a guarantee that an audit 
conducted in accordance with SAs will always detect 
a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements 
can arise from fraud or error and are considered 
material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could 
reasonably be expected to influence the economic 
decisions of users taken on the basis of these 

No Comments 

Standalone Financial Statements. 

As part of an audit in accordance with. SAs, we 
exercise 	professional 	judgment 	and 	maintain 
professional scepticism throughout the audit. We also: 

• Identify 	and assess the risks of material 
misstatement of the Standalone Financial 
Statements, whether due to fraud or error, 
design 	and 	perform 	audit 	procedures 
responsive to those risks, and obtain audit 
evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to 
provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of 
not 	detecting 	a 	material 	misstatement 
resulting from fraud is higher than for one 
resulting from error, as fraud may involve 
collusion, 	forgery, 	intentional 	omissions, 
misrepresentations or the override of internal 
control. 

• Obtain an understanding of internal financial 
controls relevant to the audit in order to 
design audit procedures that are appropriate in 
the circumstances. Under section 143(3)(i) of 
the 	Companies 	Act, 	2013, 	we 	are 	also 
responsible for expressing our opinion on 
whether the company has adequate internal 
financial controls system in place and the 
operating effectiveness of such controls. 

• Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting 
policies 	used 	and 	the 	reasonableness 	of 
accounting estimates and related disclosures 
made by management. 

• Conclude 	on 	the 	appropriateness 	of 
management's use of the going concern basis 
of accounting 	and, 	based 	on 	the 	audit 
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AUDITOR'S REPORT 
	

MANAGEMENT REPLY.. 
evidence obtained, whether a material 
uncertainty exists related to events or 
conditions that may cast significant doubt on 
the Company's ability to continue as a going 
concern. If we conclude that a material 
uncertainty exists, we are required to draw 
attention in our auditor's report to the related 
disclosures in the financial statements or, if 
such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our 
opinion. Our conclusions are based on the 
audit evidence obtained up to the date of our 
auditor's report. However, future events or 
conditions may cause the Company to cease 
to continue as a going concern. 

• Evaluate the overall presentation, structure 
and content of the Standalone Financial 
Statements, including the disclosures, and 
whether the financial statements represent the 
underlying transactions and events in a 
manner that achieves fair presentation. 

Materiality is the magnitude of misstatements in the 
Standalone Financial Statements that individually or 
in aggregate makes it probable that the economic 
decisions of a reasonably knowledgeable user of the 
financial statements may be influenced. We consider 
quantitative materiality and qualitative factors in (i) 
planning the scope of our audit work and in evaluating 
the results of our work; and (ii) to evaluate the effect 
of any identified misstatements in the financial 
statements. 

We communicate with those charged with governance 
regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and 
timing of the audit and significant audit findings, 
including any significant deficiencies in internal 
control that we identify during our audit. 

We also provide those charged with governance with 
a statement that we have complied with relevant 
ethical requirements regarding independence, and to 
communicate with them all relationships and other 
matters that may reasonably be thought to bear on our 
independence, and where applicable, related 
safeguards. 

From the matters communicated with those charged 
with governance, we determine those matters that 
were of most significance in the audit of the 
Standalone Financial Statements of the current period 
and are therefore the key audit matters. We describe 
these matters in our auditor's report unless law or 
regulation precludes public disclosure about the 
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AUDITOR'S REPORT 
matter or when, in extremely are circumstance, we 
determine that a matter should not be communicated 
in our report because the adverse consequences of 
doing so would reasonably be expected to outweigh 
thepublic interest benefits of such communication, 

Other Matters: 

a. The financial statements of the Compan.yfór the 
yea! ended 31" Mai i.h,201,5 ■vete audited by 
another auditor who expressed a modified 
opinion on these financial statements vide their 
report dated 29' March 2019. 

b. The company had issued hands (Refer Para 23 
of note - 29 "Notes on Accounts") and had 
them listed on BSE. In view of the same, the 
company is required to comply with the 
regulations of SEBI (Listing Obligations and 
Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015. 
The same has not been done by the company.  

MANAGEMENT REPLY  

No comments 

The unaudited financial statements of the 
company for the half year ended September 2018 
and March 2019 have been submitted on 
30,09.2020 and 31.12.2020 respectively, Hence 
,the compliance is being done by the company. 

(Nidhi Kumar Narang) 
Director (Finance)  

DIN-03473420 

(P 	aj Kumar) 
anaginq Director 
DIN-08095154 

(PLD.c.-e- 	C—k- 
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Report on Other Legal and Regulatory Requirements: 

ANNEXtikEIORSTATUTORY AUDITORS' , .  . MANAGEMENT REPLY 
1. As required by the Companies (Auditor's 
Report) Order, 2016 ("the Order") issued by the 
Government of India in terms of sub-section (11) of No comments 
Section 143 of the Act, we give in "Annexure-II", a 
statement on the matters specified in the paragraphs 3 
and 4 of the said Order, to the extent applicable.  
2. As 	required by 	directions 	issued 	by the 
Comptroller & Auditor General of India under section 
143(5) of the Act, we give in "Annexure - III (a) and No comments 

III (b)", a statement on the matters specified in the 
directions and sub-directions. 
1 	 .. .... —, sectionAs required by 	of e Act, 
based on our audit, we report that: 

(a) Except the matters described in the "basis for 
qualified opinion" section, we have sought and 
obtained all the information and explanations which to 
the best of our knowledge and belief were necessary 
for the purposes of our audit 
(b) In our opinion and except to the matters 
described in Annexure '1 of our report, proper books 
of account as required by law have been kept by the 
Company so far as it appears from our examination of 
those books and proper returns adequate for the 
purposes of our audit have been received from the 
branch of the Company not visited and not audited by 
us. 
(c) The reports on the accounts of the branch of 
the Company (i.e., MM Zone Location code- 300, 
330, 640, 970) audited under Section 143(8) of the Act 
by branch auditors have been sent to us and have been 
properly dealt with by us in preparing this report. 

(d) The Balance Sheet, the Statement of Profit 
and Loss, the Cash Flow Statement and the Statement 
of Changes in Equity dealt with by this Report are in 
agreement with the books of account and with the 
returns received from the branch not visited and not 
audited by us.  
(e) Except the matters described in the "basis for 
qualified opinion" section, in our opinion, the 
aforesaid Standalone Financial Statements comply 
with the Indian Accounting Standards prescribed 
under Section 133 of the Act read with relevant rules 
issued there under. 
(f) Being a Government Company, pursuant to 
the Notification No. GSR 463(E) dated 5'h  June, 2015 
issued by Ministry of Corporate Affairs, Government 
of India; provisions of sub-section (2) of section 164 
of the Act, regarding disqualification of the directors  

No comments 

No comments 

No comments 

No comments 

No comments 

No comments 
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ANNEXURE I OF STATUTORY AUDITORS' REPORT MANAGEMENT REPLY 
are not applicable to the Company. 

(g) With respect to the adequacy of the internal 
financial controls system in place and the operating 
effectiveness of such controls, refer to our report in 
"Annexure—IV". 

No comments 

(h) With respect to the other matters to be 
included in the Auditor's Report in accordance with 
Rule 11 of the Companies (Audit and Auditors) Rules, 
2014, in our opinion and to the best of our information 
and according to the explanations given to us: 

i. Except for the effects of the matters described 
in the "Basis of Qualified Opinion" section, the 
Company has 	disclosed 	the 	impact of pending 
litigations on its financial position in its financial 
statement; 

ii. The Company did not have any long-term 
contracts including derivative contracts entailing any 
material foreseeable losses. 

iii. There were no amounts which were required 
to be transferred to 	the Investor Education and 
Protection Fund by the Company. 

No comments 
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Annexure I 
As referred to in, and forming part of, our audit report of even date to the members of 
U.P. Power Corporation Limited on the Standalone Financial Statements of the 

at 
t.,umpally Jul 1,11 	j.ssa ',mow." v" 	... ....... ---, — - ._._ 

On the basis of such checks as we considered 
appropriate and according to the information and 
explanations given to us during the course of our 
audit, we report that:  

No comments 

1. 	The Company has not complied with the 
following Ind AS notified under Section 133 of 
the Companies Act, 2013, read with Rule 3 of 
the Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) 
Rules, 2015 (as amended): 

a. 	Trade Receivable (Note-8), 	Financial 
Assets-Other (Note-I1), Other Current 
Assets (Note-12), Trade payable (Note- 
18) 	and 	Other 	Financial 	Liabilities 
(Note-19) have been classified as current 
assets/liabilities include balances which 
are outstanding for realisation/settlement 
since previous financial years and in the 
absence 	of 	adequate 
information/explanations regarding the 
realisability/settlement of such amounts 
within twelve months after the year end, 
reasons for not classifying them as non-
current assets/liabilities is inconsistent 
with 	Ind AS 	1 	Presentation 	of 
Financial Statements. This has resulted 
in over statement of respective current 
assets/liabilities and understatement of 
the 	corresponding 	non-current 
assets/liabilities. 

In accordance with the provisions contained in Ind 
AS 1, the assets and liabilities are to be classified 
into current/non-current based upon their nature. 
And therefore all those liabilities/assets that are 
expected to be settled within twelve months 
period have been classified as current. Hence, the 
classification of liabilities/assets into current/non-
current is consistent with Ind AS 1. 

b. 	Recognition of Insurance and other 
claims, refunds of Custom duty, 
Interest on Income Tax & trade tax, 
interest on loans to staff and other 
items 	of 	income 	covered 	by 
Significant Accounting Policy no. 2 
(c) of Note-1 has been done on cash 
basis. This is not in accordance with 
the 	provisions 	of Ind 	AS 	I 
Presentation 	of 	Financial 
Statements.  

As 	per 	the 	accounting policy 	of the 
Company, the insurance and other claims, 
refunds of Custom Duty, Interest on Income 
tax & trade tax, and interest on loans to staff 
is being conservatively accounted for on 
receipt basis. 

c. 	Additions during the year in Property, 
Plant and Equipment include employee 
cost at a fixed percentage of the cost of 
each addition to Property, Plant and 
Equipment in accordance with Note-1 
Significant 	Accounting 	Policy 	Para 
(3)(I)(d). Such employee cost to the 
extent not directly attributable to the 
acquisition 	and/or 	installation 	of 

Due to multiplicity of functional units as well as 
multiplicity 	of 	functions 	at 	particular 	unit, 

capitalization policy 	for employee 	cost are 
framed to capitalize the said expenses at a pre 
determined rate and accordingly the treatment has 
been given while capitalizing the employee cost. 

9 



Property, 	Plant 	and 	Equipment 	is 
inconsistent with Ind AS 16 Property, 
Plant and Equipment. This has resulted 
in overstatement of fixed assets and 
depreciation 	and 	understatement 	of 
employee cost and loss. 

d. Inventory 	which 	includes 	stores 	and 
spares for capital works, operation and 
maintenance and others is valued at cost 
(Refer accounting policy no. 3(VI)(a) of 
Note-I). Valuation of stores and spares 
for 0 & M and others is not consistent 
with Ind AS 2 Inventories i.e., valuation 
at lower of cost and net realizable value. 
Further, the stores and spares for capital 
work should be classified as part of 
Property, 	Plant 	and 	Equipment 	and 
recognised, measured and disclosed in 
accordance with Ind AS 16 Property, 
Plant and Equipment. 

The business of the Corporation is to purchase 
electricity from generation source and sell the 
same 	to 	distribution 	companies. 	Hence, 	the 
company do not have any trade inventory. The 
company maintains inventory only for internal use 
i.e. for construction and maintenance of fixed 
assets for which the company has the policy for 
valuation of assets for which the company has the 
policy for valuation of stores and spares. Hence, 
there is no contravention of Ind AS 2. Further, 
Stores issued for capital work has been shown as a 
part of CWIP as a normal business policy. 

e. Accounting 	for 	Employee 	Benefits: 
Actuarial Valuation of gratuity liability 
of the employees covered under GPF 
scheme has not been obtained. (Refer 
Para 4(a) Note — 29 	"Notes on 
Accounts"). This is inconsistent with 
Ind AS 19 Employee Benefits. 

Actuarial valuation has been done every year for 
Gratuity 	for 	CPF 	employees 	and 	Leave 
encashment for both GPF and CPF employees as 
per IND AS- 19 further in absence of the latest 
actuarial 	valuation 	report, 	the 	provision 	for 
Gratuity Liability of the employees covered under 
GPF scheme has been made on the basis of 
actuarial valuation report dated 09.11.2000. 

f 	The Company has made a provision for 
impairment 	of 	investments 	(Note-5, 
except Para (III)(b))on the basis of net 
worth of investee companies as on 31's  
March,2019 (Refer Para 25 Note — 29 
"Notes on Accounts "),which is not in 
accordance with Ind AS 36 Impairment 
of Assets. 

As per para 9 of Ind AS 36, which states that "An 
entity shall assess at the end of each reporting 
period, whether there is any indication that an 
assets may be impaired. If such indication exists, 
the entity shall estimate the recoverable amount. 
Hence, the company has estimated the recoverable 
amount on the basis of net worth 	of the 
subsidiaries. 

g. 	The Financial Assets (Note-6, 8, 11 and 
12) have not been measured at fair value 
as required by Ind AS 109 Financial 
Instruments (Refer Para 6 and 12(b) of 
Note — 29 "Notes on Accounts") and 
proper disclosures as required in Ind AS 
107 Financial Instruments: Disclosures 
have not been done for the same. 

All 	the 	financial 	assets 	are 	recognised 	in 
accordance with the accounting policy no.XV and 
necessary disclosure has also been made in Notes 
to accounts. 

2.  Inter unit transactions amounting Rs. 15440.75 
lacs, 	are 	subject 	to 	reconciliation 	and 
consequential adjustments. (Refer Note-12). 

The reconciliation of the Inter unit transactions is 
a continuous process and the effect of entries is 
given in the accounts on reconciliation. However, 
necessary 	instructions 	have 	been 	issued 	to 
zone/units for taking effective steps in this regard. 

3.  Loans and Other Financial Assets (Note-6), 
Trade Receivables Others (Note-8), Financial 
Assets-Others - Employees, Others (Note-11), 

Reconciliation and necessary confirmation of the 
balances of assets and liabilities is a continuous 
process and consequential accountal/adjustment is 
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Other 	Current 	Assets 	- 	Suppliers 	& 
Contractors(Note-12), 	Financial 	Liability- 
'rade Payables (Note-18), Other Financial 
Liabilities 	- 	Liability 	for 	Capital/O&M 
Suppliers/Works, 	Deposits 	from 	Suppliers 
(Note-19) 	are 	subject 	to 
confirmation/reconciliation. 

made in the hooks of accounts, as and when 
required. 

4.  Documentary 	evidence 	in 	respect 	of 
ownership/title 	of 	land 	and 	land 	rights, 
building was not made available to us and 
hence ownership as 	well as accuracy of 
balances could not be verified. Additionally, 
the identity and location of Property, Plant and 
Equipment 	transferred 	under 	the 	various 
transfer 	schemes 	has 	also 	not 	been 
identified(Refer Para 5(a) of Note — 29 "Notes 
on Account"). 

Documentary evidence in respect of ownership/ 
title are kept at unit level. However, units have 
been instructed to ensure that records are put up 
during course of audit. Regarding identity & 
location, necessary instructions have been issued 
to complete physical verification of assets. 

5.  It was observed that the maintenance of party- 
wise subsidiary ledgers and its reconciliation 
with primary books of accounts i.e., cash 
books and sectional journal are not proper and 
effective. 

Proper and effective procedure for maintenance of 
subsidiary ledger are already prescribed in the 
Company. 	However, 	for 	implementing 	the 
procedure 	more 	smoothly 	and 	efficiently, 
necessary 	instructions 	have 	been 	issued 	to 
zone/units. 

6.  Employees benefit expenses aggregating Rs. 
18896.15 Lacs 	(Refer Note-23 Employees 
benefit expenses) is net off by Rs. 2095.60 
Lacs have been determined and claimed from 
U.P. Power Transmission Corporation Limited 
(UPPTCL). 	However, 	no 	documentary 
evidence 	confirming 	agreement 	of 	this 
arrangement between Company and UPPTCL 
was available on records (Refer Para 14 of 
Note — 29 "Notes on Accounts"). Liability 
towards Goods and Service tax in respect of 
this amount claimed from UPPTCL has not 
been recognised and measured. 

The amount related to employees benefit expenses 
determined and claimed from 	U.P. Power 
Transmission Corporation Limited (UPPTCL) is 
as per O.M. no 505/PCL/CA-AS/TRANSCO 
dated 14.11.2018 issued by UPPCL in this regard. 

7.  Sufficient and appropriate documentary audit 
evidences in respect of Contingent liabilities 
disclosed in Para 19 of Note — 29 "Notes on 
Accounts" were not provided to us. 

The related documents are available in the units 
concerned. However the units have already been 
instructed to maintain proper records. 

8.  Revenue earned from the sale of power 
through Indian Energy Exchange Limited, 
India has not been recognised separately in the 
statement of Profit and Loss, but has been 
reduced from the cost of purchase of power 
aggregating Rs. 53,78,644.24Lacs(Refer Note- 
22 Purchase of Power). Additionally, details of 
aggregate units 	sold during the year and 
revenue earned from such sale was not made 
available to us. 

The matter is under consideration and the same 
will be recognised separately in the accounts, if 
required .In respect of the details of aggregate 
units sold during the year and revenue earned 
from such sale, the zone/units concerned have 
been instructed to provide the same in the next 
audit. 

9.  The Company has not classified trade payable 
outstanding from Micro and Small enterprises 
as required by Schedule - III of the Companies 
Act, 2013. Further, in the absence of adequate 
information, 	we 	are 	unable 	to 	confirm 

As reported by our divisions there are no 
outstanding balance in respect of MSME units. 
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compliance with Section 22 of MSMED Act, 
2006 	regarding 	disclosures 	on 	principle 
amount and interest paid and/or payable to 
such enterprises (Refer Para 15 of Note — 29 
"Notes on Accounts"). 

10. Records for inventories lying with the third 
parties are not being maintained properly at 
Zonal Offices/units of the Company. 

Necessary instructions have been issued to 
units/Zones 

11. The Annual Accounts of F.Y 2016-17 and 
7017-18 are yet to be adopted in Annual 
General Meeting (ReferPara 27 of Note - 29 
"Notes on Accounts"). 

The Annual Accounts for the F.Y. 2016-17 and 
2017 18 havo boon adopted in the Annual General 
Meeting on 03.03.2021 and 30.09.2021 
respectively. 

12. Aggregate amount of market value of quoted 
investment (Refer Para (III)(b) of Note-5) has 
not been disclosed as required in Division II of 
Schedule III of Companies Act, 2013. 

Necessary disclosure in this regard has been made 
in the books of accounts for the F.Y. 2019-20. 

13. The branch auditor has expressed the audit 
opinion on the Trial Balances as at 31st March, 
2019 of the Zonal Accounts Office (Material 
Management) and these have been considered 
for the preparation of the financial statement of 
the 	company. 	As 	per 	existing 	practices, 
financial statement of the branch has not been 
prepared. 

No comments 

14. Audit observations in Branch Audit report 
of MM Zone excluding those which have 
been appropriately dealt with elsewhere in 
the report. 

a. There is no mechanism to cross-verify that 
the total power purchased during the year has been 
accounted for in the books of accounts. There is no 
practice to account energy purchases based on 
accrual but is based on actual receipt of bills from 
energy suppliers through funds division of UPPCL. 
There is no process of reconciliation of quantitative 
power purchase accounted for in the books with the 
power purchase as per REA of NPRC/ Energy 
account. 
Further, there is no process of periodic reconciliation 
from the power supplier/other agencies. At the 
initiative of auditor, balance confirmation letters were 
sent 	to 	all 	the 	parties 	and 	major 
differences/deficiencies were noticed in cases where 
letters/statements were reverted from some of the 
parties. 	Appropriate action for 	reconciliation 	of 
differences and its rectification was not done. The 
quantification of the effect on power purchase/sale 
and position of sundry payables/receivables is not 
possible. 
In previous audit reports also, major differences were 
noticed in the balance confirmation received from 
parties, but no action was taken for reconciliation of 
the same. 

Necessary instructions have been issued to 
units/Zones. 

b. Claim 	of 	differential 	rate 	of 	power 
purchase 

All invoices of the parties are getting verified as 
per the rates approved in accordance with PPA. 
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It was noticed that vide letter no. 742/CE/PPA dt. 
08/09/2017, for all co-generation power suppliers, 
maximum rate for power purchase was restricted at 
Rs. 5.56. There are several cases where rates 
approved as per UPERC regulations were higher than 
Rs. 5.56. During the year 2018-2019, vide Board 
Approval Dated 06.08.2018, the payment was to be 
made in accordance of rates approved in PPA. It was 
noticed that in the following cases, provision for 
differential rate was not done for the intervening 

eriod: 
Name of 
Supplier 

Rate 
Appro 
ved in 
PPA 

Rate at 
which 
payme 
nt 
Made 

No. of 
Units 
purchas 
ed 

Amount 

M/s Rana 
Power 
Limited-
Bilari 

6.09 5.56 53091495 
Kwh 

28138492.00 

M/s Superior 
Food Grain 
(P) Limited 

6.09 5.56 67584155 
Kwh 

35819602.00 

M/s Kesar 
Enterprises 
Limited, 
Baheri 

5.75 5.56 7967582 
Kwh 

1513841.00 

M/s Usher 
Eco Power 
Limited 

6.54 536 1495076 
Kwh 

1465174.00 

M/s DSM 
Rajpura, 
Sambhal 

5.94 5.56 19477106 
Kwh 

7401304.00 

M/s Triveni 
Engg& 
Industries 
Ltd, 
Sabitagarh 

5.75 5.56 1589398 
Kwh 

301986.00 

M/s Govind 
Sugar Mill 

5.95 5.56 24120847 
Kwh 

9407131.00 

84047530.00 

2018-19 
Yadu Sugar 
Mill, Bisauli 

5.66 5.56 15259444 
Kwh 

1525944.36 

Kesar 
Enterprises 
Ltd. 

5.86 5.56 51288381 
Kwh 

15386514.40 

Dhampur 
Sugar Mill. 
(Sambhal) 

6.04 5.56 47552938 
Kwh 

22825410.24 

Govind Sugar 
Mill 

6.07 5.56 42014711 
Kwh 

21427502.61 

Selcsariva 
Biswan 

6.11 5.56 11261192 
Kwh 

6193655.60 

67359027.21 

Consent Letter was obtained in some cases for supply 
@ Rs. 5.56 per unit but in some cases like M/s Kesar 
Enterprises Limited, consent was conditional consent. 

The above observation resulted in understatement of 
power purchase during the year by at least Rs. 15.14 
Crores which ultimately affects the financial  

The instances where power purchase bills were 
verified @Rs 5.56/kwh, the consent of concerned 
co-generators have been obtained, thereafter bills 
were verified accordingly. Subsequently no 
further claims have been made by such parties for 
differential payment: however, differential 
amount as quoted by the audit has been disclosed 
as contingent liabilities. 
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(Nidhi Kumar Narang) 
Director (Finance)  

DIN-03473420 

(Panka 
Man 

umar) 
Director 

DIN-08095154 

statements and  profitability of DISCOMs. 

e. 	Generation based Incentives (G131) receivable 
from FREDA amounting to Rs. 639.43 lucs and a sum 1 
of Rs. 3779.75 lacs from NEDA are subject to 
confirmation and reconciliation and consequential 

adjustment  
d. 	Contingent liability not provided for / not 

reported as such: 

As per UPERC CERC website, various orders 
regarding purchase of power were passed during the 
year 2018-2019 and thereafter but correct position of 
order passed were not available with the concerned 
unit'zone. It cannot be ascertained that whether the 
financial effect of the orders passed during 2018-
2019 and thereafter has been incorporated in the 

financial 	statements 	as 	established 

liability/contingent liability. 
It seems that appropriate control over the 
cases/appeals pending at various level is not there. 
The correct position of various cases should be 
ascertained and appropriately accounted for. The unit 
is just going by the so-called cut-off date by which if 
they get claims from the power generators, they go 
for recording otherwise not. 
Details have been demanded of legal claims / other 
matters at any other forum outstanding at various 
units to arrive at the correct position of contingent / 
established liability. As per list provided by -units/ 

zone, legal cases are pending at 5 units (330, 327, 
645, 646 & 973). List of cases pending at various 
levels was provided by unit/ zone but in some cases, 
their present status and the position of contingent 
liability I established liability was not provided and 
the financial impact of the same were not disclosed in 
the contingent liabilities. 
In ESPC, Mahanagar (0327), several cases were 
pending at various levels, but the updated position of 
the cases were not made available to us. In absence of 
updated position of cases correct contingent liabilities 

cannot be quantified,  
15. 	For want of complete information, the 
cumulative impact of our observations in paras 1 to 

14 above and in the Annexure II to this report on 

assets, liabilities, income and expenditure is not 
ascertained.  

NeCeSSaly instructions have been issued to 

unit siZones 

Units have been instructed to keep proper records 
and maintain necessary registers in respect of 
contingent liabilities and the same may be put up 

in the next audit. 

No comments 

c 	Lu c_ rest. 
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Annexure II 

As referred to in, and forming part of, our audit report of even date to the members of 
U.P. Power Corporation Limited on the Standalone Financial Statements of the Company 
for the year ended 31s` March, 2019. 

1. 	(a) The company has not maintained 
proper records showing full particulars including 
quantitative details and situation of fixed assets. 

The company is In process to manage fixed assets 
in ERP system. However, necessary instructions 
have been issued to zone/units for maintenance 
and updating the fixed assets register showing 
full particulars including quantitative details and 
situation of fixed assets. 

(b) The company has not carried out physical 
verification of the fixed assets hence we are 
unable 	to 	comment 	whether 	any 	material 
discrepancy was noticed as such or not. 

Necessary 	instructions 	regarding 	physical 
verification have been issued to zone/unit. 

(c) The title deeds of immovable properties have 
not been provided to us. Hence, we are unable to 
comment on the matter whether the title deeds of 
immovable properties are held in the name of the 
company or not. 

Documentary evidence in respect of ownership/ 
title are kept at unit level. However, units have 
been instructed to ensure that records are put up 
during course of audit. 

2. 	Physical verification of inventory has not 
been conducted during the year. 
The branch auditor of MM Zone observed that: 
Maintenance of records in respect to inventories 
is not satisfactory. The details of Inventories in 
hand are not provided to us for verification by 
the respective units. In many units, Material 
Stock a/c, in term of value, is lying in the trial 
balance but details of the same are not available 
with the respective units. 

Hence, in view of the above, the discrepancies on 
physical verification cannot be commented upon. 

Zone has been instructed to conduct physical 
verification of stock regularly in accordance with 
procedure prescribed in the company. 

3. 	According 	to 	information 	and 
explanation given to us, the company has not 
granted any 	loan, 	secured 	or unsecured to 
companies, firms, limited liability partnerships or 
other parties covered in the register required 
wider section 189 of the Companies Act 2013. 
Accordingly, paragraph 3(iii) of the order is not 
applicable. 

No comments 

4. 	According 	to 	information 	and 
explanation given to us, 	the Company has 
complied with the provisions of section 185 and 
186 of the Companies Act, 2013. 

No comments 

5. 	The company has not accepted any 
deposit 	from 	the 	public 	and 	therefore 	the 
directives issued by the Reserve Bank of India 
and the provisions of sections 73 to 76 and other 
relevant provisions of the Act and rules framed 
there under are not applicable. 

No comments 

I 
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6. 	The cost records prescribed under section 
148(1) of the Companies Act, 2013 have not been 
made available to us by the company. 

The cost records for the F.Y. 2018-19 has been 
made available to the auditor. 

7. 
a) According to the information and explanation 
given to us and subject to para 6 ofAnnexure I of 
our report, the company is generally regular in 
depositing 	the 	undisputed 	statutory 	dues 
including 	Provident Fund, 	Employees' 	State 
Insurance, Income Tax, Goods and Service Tax, 
Value Added Tax, Cess, Duty of Customs, Duty 
of Excise and any other statutory dues to the 
appropriate authorities. 

No comments 

b) According to information and explanations 
given to us, there are no other statutory dues of 
Income Tax, Goods and Service Tax, Value 
Added Tax, Cess, Duty of Customs, Duty of 
Excise, 	which have not been deposited on 
account of any dispute. 

No comments 

8. 	The 	company 	has 	not 	defaulted 	in 
repayment of loans or borrowing to a fmancial 
institution, bank, Government or dues to bond 
holders. 

No comments 

9. 	As 	per 	the 	information 	given 	and 
explanations provided, money raised by the 
company by way of debt instrument i.e., Bonds 
etc. and term loans have been applied for the 
purpose for which they were obtained. 

No comments 

10. 	To 	the best of our knowledge and 
according to the information and explanations 
given to us by the Management, no fraud by the 
company or no material fraud on the company by 
its officers or employees have been noticed or 
reported for the year ended 31st March, 2019. 

No comments 

1 I. 	As per Notification no. GSR 463(E) 
dated 05th  June 2015 issued by the Ministry of 
Corporate Affairs, Government of India, Section 
197 relating to Managerial Remunerations is not 
applicable 	to 	the 	Government 	Companies. 
Accordingly, provision of clause 3(xi) of the 
Order are not applicable to the Company 

No comments 

12. The Company is not a chit fund or a 
Nidhi / mutual benefit fund/ society, hence 
clause3(xii) of the order is not applicable. 

No comments 

13. In our opinion and according to the 
information and explanation given to us, the 
company is in compliance with section 177 and 
188 of the Companies Act, 2013 wherever 
applicable, for all transactions with the related 
party and the details of related party transactions 
have been disclosed in the standalone financial 
statements as required by the Ind AS. 

No comments 

14. The 	Company 	has 	not 	made 	any 
preferential allotment or private placement of 
shares or fully or partly convertible debentures 

No comments 
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No comments 

during the year. 
15. According to the informal ion and 
explanations given to us, the Comp,my hos not 
entered into any non-cash transactions with 
directors or persons connected v, ith them as 
referred to under section 192 of the Companies 

Act, 2013,  
16. According to the information and 
explanations given to us, the Company is not 
required to he registered tinder section 46-1A of 

the  Reserve Bank of India Act, 1934.  

   

(Pan 	umar) 
Director 

DIN-08095154 

(Nidhi Kumar Narang) 
Director (Finance)  

DIN-03473420 
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(Pankaj 
Maria 

DIN-08095154 

(Nidhi umar Narang) 
Director (Finance)  

DIN-03473420 

Annexure III (a) 

As referred to in, and forming part of, our audit report of even date to the members of 
U.P. Power Corporation Limited on the Standalone Financial Statements of the 

Company for the year ended 31March, 2019. 

Directions of Comptroller and Auditor General of India under section 143 (5) of the Companies 

Act, 2013. 

MANAGEMENT REPLY ANNEXURE III(a) OF STATUTORY AUDITORS' 
REPORT  
S.tio. Directions 	 Reply  

No, the Company has no 
system in place to process 
the accounting transactions 
through IT system. The 
accounting 	.is 	done 
manually and Cash book 
and Sectional Journals in 
SJI, SJ2. SJ3 & SJ4 are 
maintained 	but 
ledgers/subledgers are not 
maintained. 

Is informed by the 
management, there are no 
cases of restructuring of an 
existing loan or cases of 
waiver/write 	off 	of 
debts/loans/interest 	etc, 
made by lender to the 
Company due to the 
company's inability to 
repay the loan 

Whether there is any 
restructuring 	of 	an 
existing loans or cases of 
waiver/write off of 
debts/loans/interest etc. 
made by .lender to the 
Company due to the 
company's inability to 
repay the loan? If yes, the 
financial implant may 
stated. 

No comments 

1. 	Whether the Company 
has system in place to 
process all the accounting 
transactions through IT 
system? If yes, the 
implications 	of 
processing of accounting 
transactions outside IT 
system on the integrity of 
the accounts for with the 
financial implications, if 
any, may be stated  

No comments 

' 3. Whether 	fund 
received/receivable for 
specific schemes from 
Central/State 
agencies were properly 
accounted for/utilized as 
per its term and 
conditions? List the cases 
of deviation. 

Funds received from State 
government for scheme 
according 	to 	budget 
provisions 	of 	related 
financial year has been 
released by the company to 
Discoms 	for 	their 
utilization and accounted 
for. 

No comments 

c.,a/ 2-o2.3 
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ANNEXURE-III (b) 

As referred to in, and forming part of, our audit report of even date to the members of 
U.P. Power Corporation Limited on the Standalone Financial Statements of the 
Company for the year ended 31stMarch, 2019. 

Sub-Directions of Comptroller and Auditor General of India under section 143 (5) of the 
Companies Act, 2013. 

ANNEXURE 111(b)OFISTATUTGRY AUDITORS' _ 	. 
REPORT:. 

MANAGEMENT REPLY -  

No comments 

S.No. Sub 	- 
Directions 

Remarks 

1.  Adequacy 	of 
steps to prevent 
encroachment 
of 	idle 	land 
owned 	by 
Company may 
be examined. In 
case land of the 
company 	is 
encroached, 
under litigation, 
not put to use 
or 	declared 
surplus, 	details 
may 	be 
provided. 

As informed by 
the 
management, 
there 	is 	no 
encroachment 
of 	idle 	land 
owned 	by 
Company, refer 
para 	4 	of 
Annexure I of 
our report. 

2.  Has 	the 
company 
entered 	into 
agreements 
with 	franchise 
for 	distribution 
of electricity in 
selected 	areas 
and 	revenue 
sharing 
agreements 
adequately 
protect 	the 
financial 
interest 	of the 
company? 

Not Applicable 

3.  Whether the 
Company 
recovers and 
accounts, the 
State Electricity 
Regulatory 
Commission 
(SERC) 

Not Applicable 
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ANNEXURE III(b)OF STATUTORY AUDITORS' 	 MANAGEMENT REPLY 

REPORT 

4. 

approved Fuel 
and Power 
Purchase 
Adjustment 
Cosi (FPPCA)? 
Whether the 
reconciliation 
of receivables 
and payables 
between 	the 
generation, 
distribution and 
transmission 
companies has 
been 
completed. The 
reasons 	for 
difference may 
be examined. 

Whether the 
Company is 
supplying 
power to 
franchisees, if 
so, whether the 
Company is not 
supplying 
power to 
franchisees at 
below its 
average cost of 
purchase.  

As informed by 
the 
management. 
the 
reconciliation 
of receivables 
and payables 
between 	the 
generation, 
distribution and 
transmission 
companies is in 
process. 
Therefore, we 
are unable to 
comment.  
Not Applicable 

(Pan 	umar) 
Director 

DIN-08095154 

(Nidhi umar Narang) 
Director (Finance)  

DIN-03473420 

',  

'Recce Ltckt-- 
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Annexure IV 

As referred to in, and forming part of, our audit report of even date to the members of 
U.P. Power Corporation Limited on the Standalone Financial Statements of the 

Company for the year ended 315March, 2019. 

Report on the Internal Financial Controls under Clause (i) of Sub-section 3 of Section 

14J lffil 1.11.G .......mapowas,u .rx....., --..... 
We have audited the internal financial controls 
over 	financial 	reporting 	of 	U.P. 	Power 

No comments 

Corporation Limited ("the Company") as of 
31'March, 2019 in conjunction with our audit of 
the 	Standalone 	Financial 	Statements 	of the 
Company for the year ended on that date.  
Management's Responsibility for Internal No comments 

Financial Controls 

The management of the company is responsible 
for establishing and maintaining internal financial 
controls based on the internal control over 
financial reporting criteria established by the 
Company considering the essential components 
of internal control stated in the Guidance Note on 
Audit 	of Internal 	Financial 	Controls 	Over 
Financial Reporting issued by the Institute of 
Chartered Accountants of India ('ICAI'). These 
responsibilities 	include 	the 	design, 
implementation and maintenance of adequate 
internal financial controls that were operating 
effectively for ensuring the orderly and efficient 
conduct of its business, including adherence to 
Company's policies, 	the safeguarding of its 
assets, the prevention and detection of frauds and 
errors, the accuracy and completeness of the 
accounting records, and the timely preparation of 
reliable financial information, as required under 
the Companies Act, 2013.  
Auditors' Responsibility No comments 

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on the 
Company's 	internal 	financial 	controls 	over 
financial reporting based on our audit. 	We 
conducted our audit in accordance with the 
Guidance Note on Audit of Internal Financial 
Controls 	Over 	Financial 	Reporting 	(the 
"Guidance Note") and the Standards on Auditing, 
issued by ICAI and deemed to be prescribed 
under section 143(10) of the Companies Act, 
2013, to the extent applicable to an audit of 
internal financial controls, both applicable to an 
audit of Internal Financial Controls and, both 
issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants 
of India. Those Standards and the Guidance Note 
require that we comply with ethical requirements 
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and plan and perform the audit to obtain 
reasonable assurance about whether adequate 
internal financial controls over financial reporting 
was established and maintained and if such 
controls operated effectively in all material 
respects. 

Our audit involves performing procedures to 
obtain audit evidence about the adequacy of the 
internal financial controls system over financial 
reporting and their operating effectiveness. Our 
audit of internal financial controls over financial 
reporting included obtaining an understanding of 
internal financial controls over financial 
reporting, assessing the risk that a material 
weakness exists, and testing and evaluating the 
design and operating effectiveness of internal 
control based on the assessed risk. The 
procedures selected depend on the auditor's 
judgement, including the assessment of the risks 
of material misstatement of the financial 
statements, whether due to fraud or error. 

We believe that the audit evidence we have 
obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a 
basis for our audit opinion on the Company's 
internal financial controls system over financial 
reporting.  
Meaning of Internal Financial Controls 
Over Financial Reporting 

A Company's internal financial control over 
financial reporting is a process designed to 
provide reasonable assurance regarding the 
presentation of financial reporting and the 
preparation of financial statements for external 
purposes in accordance with generally accepted 
accounting principles. A company's internal 
financial control over financial reporting includes 
those policies and procedures that (1) pertain to 
the maintenance of records that, in reasonable 
detail, accurately and fairly reflect the 
transactions and dispositions of the assets of the 
company; (2) provide reasonable assurance that 
transactions are recorded as necessary to permit 
preparation of financial statements in accordance 
with generally accepted accounting principles, 
and that receipts and expenditures of the 
company are being made only in accordance with 
authorizations of management and directors of 
the company; and (3) provide reasonable 
assurance regarding prevention or timely 
detection of un-authorised acquisition, use, or 
disposition of the company's assets that could 
have a material effect on the financial statements.  

    

     

 

No comments 
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Inherent Limitations of internal Financial No curaments 

Controls Over Financial Reporting 

Because of the inherent limitations of internal 
financial controls over financial reporting,  

including the possibility of collusion or improper 
management override of controls, material 
misstatements due to error or fraud may occur 
and not be detected. Also, projections of any 
evaluation of the infernal financ'ial over financial 
reporting to future periods are subject to the risk 
that the internal financial control over financial 
reporting may become inadequate because of 
changes in conditions, or that the degree of 
compliance with the policies or procedures may 

deteriorate.  

Opinion: 

In our opinion, the Company has, in all material 
respects, an adequate internal financial controls 
system over financial reporting and such internal 
financial controls over financial reporting were 
operating effectively as at 31st March, 2019, 
based on the internal control over financial 
reporting criteria established by the Company 
considering the essential components of internal 
control stated in the Guidance Note on Audit of 
Internal Financial control over Financial 
Reporting issued by the Institute of Chartered 
Accountants of India except for the need to 
strengthen the existing internal audit mechanism 
considering the nature and scale of operations of 

the company and the overarching legal and 

regulatory framework and the audit observations 
reported in Annexure I and II of our audit report 
of even date on the Standalone Financial 
Statements of the Company for the year ended 

31' March, 2019.  

No comments 

(Nidhi Pumar Narang) 	 (Pa 	Kumar) 

Director (Financel 	 Director 

DIN-03473420 	 DIN-08095154 

oa) o 2_3 
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Management Reply on the Statutory Audit Report of Consolidated Financial Statements for the 
FY 2018-19 

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT 

To, 
The Members, No Comment 
Uttar Pradesh Power Corporation Limited, 
Shakti Bhawan, 
Lucknow. 

Report on Consolidated FinancialStatements 

Qualified Opinion: 

We have audited the accompanying consolidated financial statements of Uttar 
Pradesh Power Corporation Limited (hereinafter referred to as the "Holding 
Company"), and its six subsidiaries, namely Madhyanchal Vidyut Vitran Nigam 
Limited, Lucknow, (MVVNL), Purvanchal Vidyut Vitran Nigam Limited, 
Varanasi, (PuVVNL), Paschimanchal Vidyut Vitran Nigam Limited, Meerut, 
(PVVNL), Dakshinanchal Vidyut Vitran Nigam Limited, Agra, (DVVNL), 
Kanpur Electricity Supply Company Limited, Kanpur, (KESCO) and Southern 
UP Power Transmission Company Limited(SUPPTCL) (the Holding Company 
and its subsidiaries together referred to as "the Group"), which comprise the 
consolidated balance sheet as at 31st March, 2019, the consolidated statement of 
Profit and Loss (including other Comprehensive Income), the consolidated 
statement of cash flows and the consolidated statement of changes in equity for 
the year then ended, and notes to the consolidated financial statements, 
including a summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory 
information (hereinafter referred to as "the consolidated financial statements")  
In our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the 
explanations given to us, except for the possible effects of the matters described 
in the "Basis for Qualified Opinion" paragraph of our report, the aforesaid 
consolidated 	financial 	statements 	give 	the 	information 	required 	by 	the 

No Comment 

Companies Act, 2013 ("the Act") in the manner so required and give a true and 
fair view in conformity with the Indian Accounting Standards prescribed under 
Section 133 of the Act read with the Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) 
Rules, 2015, as amended ("Ind AS") and other accounting principles generally 
accepted in India. 

a) In the case of consolidated balance sheet, of the state of affairs 
(Financial Position)of the Group as at March 31, 2019. 

b) In the case of consolidated statement of Profit and Loss, of the 
consolidated 	net 	loss 	(financial 	performance 	including 	other 
comprehensive income) of the Group for the year ended on that date; 

c) In the case of consolidated cash flows and changes inequity of the 
Group for the year ended on that date. 
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Basis for Qualified Opinion: 
We draw attention to the matters described in "Basis for Qualified Opinion" 
paragraph of the audit report on standalone financial statements of Holding 
company, audited by us and the subsidiaries namely MVVNL, PUVVNL, 
PVVNL, DVVNL, KESCO and SUPPTCL audited by other auditors. These 
matters in so far, as it relates to the amounts and disclosures included in respect 
of Holding and its Subsidiaries, are included in Annexure-I ',which forms an 
integral part of our report, the effects of which are not ascertainable individually 
or in aggregate on the consolidated financial statements that constituted the basis 
for modifying our opinion. Our opinion on the consolidated financial statements 
,is qualified in respect of the matters referred to in Annexure-I 'to this report, to 
the extent applicable. 

No Comment 

We conducted our audit of the consolidated financial statements in accordance 
with the Standards on Auditing (SAs) specified under Section 143(10) of the 
Act. Our responsibilities under those Standards are further described in the 
Auditor's Responsibilities for the audit of the consolidated financial statements 
section of our report. We are independent of the Group in accordance with the 
ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of the consolidated financial 
statements in India in terms of the Code of Ethics issued by the Institute of 
Chartered Accountants of India (ICAI) and the relevant provisions of the Act 
and the Rules made thereunder, and we have fulfilled our other ethical 
responsibilities in accordance with these requirements. We believe that the audit 
evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for 
our qualified opinion on the consolidated financial statements. 

Key Audit Matters: 
Key audit matters arc those matters that, in our professional judgment, were of 
most significance in our audit of the consolidated financial statements of the 
current period. These matters were addressed in the context of our audit of the 
consolidated financial statements as a whole, and in forming our opinion 
thereon, and we do not provide a separate opinion on these matters except for 
the matters described in "Basis for Qualified Opinion" section. We have 
determined that there are no other key audit matters to communicate in our 
report. 

No Comment 

Information other than the consolidated financial statements and Auditor's 
Report thereon: 
The Company's Board of Directors is responsible for the preparation of the 
other information. The other information comprises the information included in 
the Annual Report but does not include the consolidated financial statements 
and our auditor's report thereon. The above Report is expected to be made 
available to us after the date of this Auditor's Report. 
Our opinion on the consolidated financial statements does not cover the other 
information and we do not express any form of assurance conclusion thereon. 
In connection with our audit of the consolidated financial statements, our 
responsibility is to read the other information identified above when it becomes 
available and, in doing so, consider whether the other information is materially 
inconsistent with the consolidated financial statements or our knowledge 
obtained in the audit or otherwise appears to be materially misstated. 
When we read the above identified reports, if we conclude that there is a 
material misstatement therein, we are required to communicate the matter to 
those charged with governance and take appropriate actions necessitated by the 
circumstances and the applicable laws and regulations. 

No Comment 

Management's responsibility for the consolidated financial statements: 
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The I-bolding company's Board of Directors is responsible for the preparation 
	No Comment 

and presentation of these consolidated financial statements in term of the 
requirements of the Companies Act, 2013 that give a true and fair view of the 
consolidated financial position, consolidated financial performance, 
consolidated total comprehensive income, consolidated changes in equity and 
consolidated cash flows of the Group in accordance with the Indian Accounting 
Standards (Ind AS) prescribed under Section 133 of the Act, read with the 
Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015 as amended and other 
accounting principles generally accepted in India. The respective Board of 
Directors of the companies included in the Group are responsible for 
maintenance of adequate accounting records in accordance with the provisions 
of the Act for safeguarding the assets of the Group and for preventing and 
detecting frauds and other irregularities; selection and application of appropriate 
accounting policies; making judgments and estimates that are reasonable and 
prudent; and the design, implementation and maintenance of adequate internal 
financial controls, that were operating effectively for ensuring accuracy and 
completeness of the accounting records, relevant to the preparation and 
presentation of the financial statements that give a true and fair view and are 
free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, which have been 
used for the purpose of preparation of the consolidated financial statements by 
the Directors of the Holding Company, as aforesaid. In preparing the 
consolidated financial statements, the respective Board of Directors of the 
companies included in the Group are responsible for assessing the ability of the 
Group to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related 
to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless 
management either intends to liquidate the Group or to cease operations, or has 
no realistic alternative but to do so. 
The respective Board of Directors of the companies included in the Group are 
responsible for overseeing the financial reporting process of the Group. 
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Auditor's Responsibility for the Audit of the consolidated financial 
statements: 
Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the 
consolidated financial statements as a whole are free from material 
misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that 
includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is 
not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with SAs will always 
detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from 
fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, 
they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users 
taken on the basis of these consolidated financial statements. 
As part of an audit in accordance with SAs, we exercise professional judgment 
and maintain professional scepticism throughout the audit. We also: 

• Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the 
consolidated financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, design 
and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit 
evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our 
opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from 
fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve 
collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations or the 
override of internal control. 

• Obtain an understanding of internal financial controls relevant to the 
audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the 
circumstances. Under section 143(3)(i) of the Companies Act, 2013, we 
are also responsible for expressing our opinion on whether the company 
has adequate internal financial controls system in place and the 
operating effectiveness of such controls. 

• Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the 
reasonableness of accounting estimates and related disclosures made by 
management. 

• Conclude on the appropriateness of management's use of the going 
concern basis of accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, 
whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that 
may cast significant doubt on the ability of the Group to continue as a 
going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are 
required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related 
disclosures in the consolidated financial statements or, if such 
disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are 
based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's 
report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Group to 
cease to continue as a going concern. 

• Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of 
theconsolidatedfinancial statements, including the disclosures, and 
whether the consolidated financial statements represent the underlying 
transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation. 

• Obtain sufficient appropriate audit evidence regarding the financial 
information of the entities or business activities within the Group to 
express an opinion on the consolidated financial statements. We are 
responsible for the direction, supervision and performance of the audit 
of the financial statements of such entities included in the consolidated 
financial statements of which we are the independent auditors. For the 
other entities included in the consolidated financial statements, which 
have been audited by other auditors, such other auditors remain 
responsible for the direction, supervision and performance of the audits 
carried out by them. We remain solely responsible for our audit opinion. 

Materiality is the magnitude of misstatements in the consolidated financial 
statements that individually or in aggregate makes it probable that the economic 
decisions of a reasonably knowledgeable user of the financial statements may be 
influenced. We consider quantitative materiality and qualitative factors in (i) 
planning the scope of our audit work and in evaluating the results of our work; 

No Comment 
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Other Matters: 
a. 	We did not audit the financial statements / financial 	information of 

subsidiaries namely MVVNL, PUVVNL, PVVNL, DVVNL, KESCO and 
SUPPTCL, whose financial statements / financial information reflect the 
Group's share of total assets, as detailed below, and the net assets as at 31st 
March, 2019, total revenues and net cash flows for the year ended on that 
date, and also include the Group's share of net loss for the year ended 31st 
March, 2019, as considered in the consolidated financial statements in 
respect of these 	subsidiaries, 	whose financial 	statements 	/ financial 
information have been audited by other auditors and whose reports have 
been furnished to us by the Management . Our opinion on the consolidated 
financial statements, in so far as it relates to the amounts and disclosures 
included in respect of these subsidiaries, and our report in terms of sub- 
sections (3) and (11) of Section 143 of the Act, in so far as it relates to the 
aforesaid subsidiaries, is based solely on the reports of the other auditors. 

(Rs. in 
WOW 

Net AMC, Le, Total Total Tint 

Name of the Companies Total Assets asst Assets minus Total Net Profit/ Cash Inflows/ 
31.03.2019 Unbililies us (Loss) Nat (outflows) as 

al 31.03.2019 31.031019 01 31.03.2019 
Subsidiaries: 
MadhyanchalVidyntVitran 
Nigam Limited, Lucknow, 36,75,71704 2,611,723 30 (74.640.22) (14.532 26) 
(MVVNL) 
PurvanchalVidyntVitran 
Nigam Limited. Varanasi. 45,76,135.60 (67,50.19) (98,76114) 17,776 01 
(PLIVVNL) 

PaschimanchalVidyutVitran 
Nigam 	Limited. 	Meerut, 28.05,003.00 (1,54.735.0 (1.29,049.55 (27,474 57) 
(P V VNL) 
DakshinanchalVidyutVitran 
Nigam 	Limited, 	Agra, 
(DVVNL) 33.17,254.08 (9,53.302.39 (2,56,716.23 (30,142 64) 

Kanpur Electricity Supply 
Company Limited. Kanpur, 4A7.545 62 (1,61.5111.15 (44.964.13) 15,143.21 
(KESCO) 

Southern 	UP 	Power 61.64 60.91 0.26 43.66 

Transmission 	Company 
Limited (SUPPTCL) 
Total 1,48,21.717.06 (100.334.53 (6,114,139.21) P9,016.371 

CFO Adjustment - (6.8131.18) 1,51,05e.61 - 

Grand Total 1.48,21,717,06 (11.56.465.70 (450,079.61) (39,186.371 

b. 	One subsidiary company namely, Sonbhadra Power Generation Company 
Limited and one associate company namely, Yamuna Power Generation 
Company Limited has been dissolved w.e.f. 27th  March, 2019 and 25th  
March, 2019 respectively and their names have been struck off by the 
ROC-Kanpur. Hence, the financial statements of these companies have not 
been incorporated in the Consolidated Financial Statements (Refer Para 29 
and 30 of Note 1(B) "Notes on Accounts"). 

Our opinion on the consolidated financial statements and our report on Other 
Legal and Regulatory Requirements below, is not modified in respect of the 
above matters with respect to our reliance on the work done and the reports of 
the other auditors and the financial statements / financial information certified 
by the Management. 
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Report on Other Legal and Regulatory Requirements: 
I. As required by section 143(3) of the Act, based on our audit on the 

consideration of report of the other auditors on separate financial statements 
and the other financial information of subsidiaries, as noted in the 'other 
matter' paragraph to the extent applicable, we report that: 

a. 	Except for the matters described in the "Basis for Qualified 
Opinion" paragraph, we have sought and obtained all the information and 
explanations which to the best of our knowledge and belief were necessary for 
the purposes of our audit of the aforesaid consolidated financial statements. 

b. In our opinion and except for the matters described in the "Basis 
for Qualified Opinion" paragraph of our report, proper books of account as 
required by law relating to preparation of the aforesaid consolidated 
financial statements have been kept by the company so far as it appears 
from our examination of those books and the reports of the other auditors. 

c. The Consolidated Balance Sheet, the Consolidated Statement of 
Profit and Loss including Other Comprehensive Income, the Consolidated 
Cash Flow Statement and the Consolidated Statement of Changes in 
Equity, dealt with by this Report are in agreement with the relevant books 
of account maintained for the purpose of preparation of the consolidated 
financial statements. 

d. Except for the matters described in the "Basis for Qualified 
Opinion" paragraph, in our opinion, the aforesaid Consolidated Financial 
Statements comply with the Indian Accounting Standards prescribed under 
Section 133 of the Act read with relevant rules issued there under. 

e. Being a Government Company, pursuant to the Notification No. 
GSR 463(E) dated 5th  June, 2015 issued by Ministry of Corporate Affairs, 
Government of India; provisions of sub-section (2) of section 164 of the 
Act, regarding disqualification of the directors are not applicable to the 
Company. 

f. With respect to the adequacy of the internal financial controls 
system over financial reporting and the operating effectiveness of such 
controls, refer to our separate report in "Annexure-1.1", which is based on 
the auditors' report of the holding company and its subsidiary companies 
incorporated in India. Our report expresses a qualified opinion on the 
adequacy and operating effectiveness of the internal financial controls over 
financial reporting of those companies, for reasons stated therein. 

g. With respect to the other matters to be included in the Auditor's 
Report in accordance with Rule 11 of the Companies (Audit and Auditors) 
Rules, 2014,as amended in our opinion and to the best of our information 
and according to the explanations given to us: 

i. Except for the effects of the matters described in the "Basis of 
Qualified Opinion" paragraph, the consolidated financial statements 
disclose the impact of pending litigations on the consolidated financial 
position of the Group; 

ii. The Group did not have any material foreseeable losses on long-
term contracts including derivative contracts. 

iii. There were no amounts which were required to be transferred to 
the Investor Education and Protection Fund by the Company. 

Comments 	have 
been given against 
the 	specific 
observations. 
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Annexure Ito Independent Auditors Report 
(As referred to in "Basis of Qualified Opinion" paragraph 
of our audit report of even date to the members of U.P. 
Power 	Corporation 	Limited 	on 	the 	Consolidated 
Financial Statements of the Company for the year ended 
3 l'March, 2019) 
Based on our audit on the consideration of our report of 
the Holding Company and the report of the other auditors 
on separate financial statements and the other financial 
information of subsidiaries, as noted in the 'other matter' 
paragraph to the extent applicable, we report that: 
1. 	The Company has not complied with the following 

Ind 	AS 	notified 	under 	Section 	133 	of 	the 
Companies Act, 2013, read with Rule 3 of the 
Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 
2015 (as amended): 
a. Trade 	Receivable 	(Note-10), 	Financial 

Assets-Other 	(Note-I2), 	Other 	Current 
Assets (Note-13), Trade payable (Current) 
(Note-19) and Other Financial Liabilities 
(Note-20) have been classified as current 
assets/liabilities include balances which are 
outstanding for realisation/settlement since 
previous financial years and in the absence 
of 	adequate 	information/explanations 
regarding the realisability /settlement of such 
amounts within twelve months after the year 
end, reasons for not classifying them as non- 
current assets/liabilities is inconsistent with 
Ind AS 	"Presentation 	of Financial 
Statements". 	This 	has 	resulted 	in 	over 
statement 	of 	respective 	current 
assets/liabilities and understatement of the 
correspondinuon-current assets/liabilities. 

In 	accordance 	with 	the 	provisions 
contained in Ind AS 	1, the assets and 
liabilities 	are 	to 	be 	classified 	into 
current/non-current 	based 	upon 	their 
nature. 	And 	therefore 	all 	those 
liabilities/assets that are expected to be 
settled within twelve months period have 
been 	classified 	as 	current. 	Hence, 	the 
classification 	of 	liabilities/assets 	into 
current/non-current is consistent with Ind 
AS 1. 

b. Recognition of Insurance and other claims, 
refunds of Custom duty, Interest on Income 
Tax & trade tax, license fees, interest on 
loans to staff and other items of income 
covered by Significant Accounting Policy 
no. 2 (c) of Note—I (A) has been done on cash 
basis. This is not in accordance with the 
provisions of Ind AS-1 "Presentation of 
Financial Statements". 

Considering the uncertainty of realization, 
income covered by accounting policy of 
the company is in line with Ind AS 18. 
And in case of License fees observation for 
PVVNL, due to nature of business and 
various external factors it is impractical to 
predict the actual consumption/input of 
energy. Thus, on the basis of previous year 
assessment the License fee for current 
year is calculated and any shortage or 
excess in payment is adjusted by PVVNL 
after completion of financial year. 

c. Accounting 	for 	Employee 	Benefits: 
Actuarial Valuation of gratuity liability of 
the employees covered under GPF scheme 
has not been obtained. (Refer Para 14 Note — 
1(B) 	"Notes 	on 	Accounts').This 	is 
inconsistent with Ind AS-19 "Employee 
Benefits". 

In absence of the latest actuarial valuation 
report, the provision for Gratuity Liability 
of the employees covered under GPF 
scheme has been made on the basis of 
actuarial valuation report dated 09.11.2000 
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g. Additions during the year in Property, Plant 
and Equipment include employee cost at a 
fixed percentage of the cost of each addition 
to Property, Plant and Equipment in 
accordance with Note-1(A) Significant 
Accounting Policy Para (3)(II)(e). Such 
employee cost to the extent not directly 
attributable to the acquisition and/or 
installation of Property, Plant and 
Equipment is inconsistent with Ind AS-
16"Property, Plant and Equipment". This 
has resulted in overstatement of fixed assets 
and depreciation and understatement of 
employee cost and loss. 

Since the Company is engaged in supply of 
electricity, it has to comply with the 
provisions of Electricity Act 2003 (read 
with rules and regulations notified 
thereunder) as per section 1 (4) (d) of the 
Companies Act, 2013. 

Further, as per Electricity (Supply) Annual 
Accounts Rules, 1985 notified under the 
Electricity Act, the staff costs which arc 
chargeable to capital works shall be 
allocated on an ad-valorem basis (i.e., 
allocation of capitalizable expenses as a 
percent of the capital expenditure incurred 
during the period on the project). 

Accordingly, the staff costs have been 
allocated on the basis on fixed percentage 
of the capital expenditure incurred during 
the period on the project which is 
consistent with the requirements of the 
Companies Act. Hence, there is no 
overstatement of fixed assets, depreciation 
and profit or understatement of employee 
cost. 

(h) The auditors of the subsidiaries reported that 
depreciation on fixed assets have not been 
provided on pro-rata basis which is 
inconsistent with Schedule — II of the 
Companies Act, 2013 andlndAS-
16"Property, Plant and Equipment" to the 
extent applicable. 

As per PVVNL & MVVNL, due to 
multiplicity of nature of capital works and 
difficulty in establishing the correct date of 
installation of assets, the depreciation on 
addition of fixed assets during the year has 
been provided on prorata basis by taking 
average six months period. 
The same is also disclosed in Significant 
Accounting Policies at point no. IV(b) of 
PVVNL. 

(i) Assessment of the Impairment of Assets has 
not been done by the company, which is 
inconsistent with Ind AS-36 "Impairment 
of Assets". 

As per para 9 of Ind AS 36, which states 
that "An entity shall assess at the end of 
each reporting period, whether there is any 
indication that an assets may be impaired. 
If such indication exists, the entity shall 
estimate the recoverable amount. Hence, 
the company has estimated the recoverable 
amount on the basis of net worth of the 
subsidiaries. 
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d. Inventory which includes stores and spares 
for capital works, operation and maintenance 
and others is valued at cost (Refer accounting 
policy no. 3(V11)(a) of Note-1(4)). Valuation 
of stores and spares for 0 & M and others is 
not .consistent with Ind AS-2 "Inventories" 
i.e., valuation at lower of cost and net 
realizable value. Further, the stores and 
spares for capital work should be classified 
as part of Property, Plant and Equipment and 
recognised, measured and disclosed in 
accordance with Ind AS-16 "Property, Plant 
and Equipment". 

The business of the Corporation is to 
purchase electricity from generation source 
and sell the same to distribution 
companies. Hence, the company do not 
have any trade inventory. The company 
maintains inventory only for internal use 
i.e. for construction and maintenance of 
fixed assets for which the company has the 
policy for valuation of assets for which the 
company has the policy for valuation of 
stores and spares. Hence, there is no 
contravention of Ind AS 2. Further, Stores 
issued for capital work has been shown as a 
part of CWIP as a normal business policy. 

e. As per the opinion drawn by the auditors of 
KESCO, according to Ind AS-16 "Property, 
Plant and Equipment", the carrying amount 
of an item of property, plant and equipment 
shall he derecognized on disposal or when no 
future economic benefits are expected from 
its use or disposal. There may be property, 
plant & equipment from which no future 
economic benefits are expected and the same 
have not been derecognized. The company 
has a prevalent practice of derecognizing 
property plant & equipment as and when it is 
sold as scrap which is in violation to Ind AS 
16. The impact of the above is not 
ascertainable. 

The scrap sold as mentioned by the 
Auditors is related to the old material 
received during various types of repair and 
maintenance work. No asset has been 
identified for which there is no future 
economic benefits for which the asset is 
required to be derecognized. 

f. "Inventories" includes obsolete stock, valued 
at cost, which is inconsistent with Ind AS-2 
"Inventories" i.e., it should be valued at its 
Net Realisable Value. 

The company does not have any trade 
inventory, however it maintains inventory 
only for internal use i.e. for construction 
and maintenance of fixed assets for which 
the company has the policy for valuation of 
stores and spares.  
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(i) Right to use an asset is classified as tangible 
asset instead of Intangible asset by PVVNL 
and distribution license taken by DVVNL is 
not yet recognised at all by the company 
which is inconsistent witlt Ind AS-38 
"Intangible assets". This has resulted in 
understatement of Intangible assets and 
amortisation expenses. 

Point Noted for Examination. 

As per PVVNL, power flows from 132 KV 
substations of TRANSCO to 33 KV sub-
station of Discoms through Bay. Bay is 
constructed by TRANSCO under Deposit 
Works. The expenditure incurred on 
construction of Bay is bound by Discoms 
with exclusive right for use of such assets. 
As a uniform practice in all Discoms of 
Uttar Pradesh, it has been shown as assets 
not in possession of discom in the annual 
accounts. The same is amortized according 
to life. 
As per DVVNL, no payment under 
nomenclature of distribution license fees 
has ever been paid for acquiring 
distribution license, thus, no question for 
recognition as intangible assets in the 
books of accounts. As such audit comment 
does not seem to be reasonable. 

(k) The Financial Assets-Trade Receivables 
(Note-10), 	Advances 	to 
Suppliers/Contractors (O&M) (Note- 13), 
Employees(Receivables) (Note-12) and 
Loans (Note-7)have not been measured at 
fair value as required by Ind AS-109 
"Financial Instruments"(Reftr Para 8 of 
Note-1(B)"Notes on Accounts') and proper 
disclosures as required in Ind AS-107 
"Financial Instruments: Disclosures" have 
not been done for the same. 

(I) The Borrowing Cost allocated to CWIP 
amounting to Rs. 13,469.00 lacs by PVVNL 
is not in accordance with Ind AS-12 
"Borrowing Cost" as there is no system of 
identification of qualifying assets and 
interrupted projects. 

(m) PVVNL has not made any disclosure with 
respect to nature of contingent liabilities and 
estimate of its financial effects which is not 
in compliance with disclosure requirement 
of Ind AS-37 "Provisions, Contingent 
Liabilities and Contingent Assets". 

All the financial assets are recognised in 
accordance with the accounting policy 
no.XV and necessary disclosure has also 
been made in Notes to accounts. 

As per PVVNL, as per IND AS-23 
Borrowing costs that are directly 
attributable to the acquisition, construction 
or production of a qualifying asset form 
part of the cost of that asset. 
The total interest of Rs. 13469.00 lacs is 
directly attributed to the loan taken by the 
company specifically for construction of 
assets under various schemes and such 
schemes are yet to be closed.  
As per PVVNL, the contingent liabilities 
consists of Court cases other than Trade 
Revenue, Demand of Interest by UPERC, 
Interest on RAPDRP Loan, Statutory 
defaults, Statutory dues, etc. has already 
been disclosed separately with expected 
financial obligations in Notes on Accounts 
at point no. 19(b) of PVVNL. 
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(n) As per the opinion drawn by the auditors of 
KESCO, according to Md AS-I0 'Events 
after the reporting period', an entity shall 
adjust the amounts recognized in its Ind AS 
financial statements to reflect adjusting events 
after the reporting period. In this regard the 
company has not adjusted the liability of 
pending litigations as at 31' March, 2019 
which have been settled till the date of 
approval of Ind AS financial statements by the 
Board of Directors. Also, no details were 
made available for verification. The impact of 
the above is not ascertainable. 

As per KESCO, The observation of the 
auditors have been noted for future 
compliance, which has been complied in 
F.Y. 2020-21. 

(o) As per the opinion drawn by the auditors of 
PVVNL, License Fees is not accounted for on 
accrual basis. License Fees is paid as and 
when the demand is raised by UPERC and no 
provision is made for the amount due, which 
is not in adherence to the provisions of Ind 
AS-37 "Provisions, Contingent Liabilities 
and Contingent Assets". Accordingly, the 
impact of non-compliance of the above IND 
AS on the financial statements is not 
ascertainable. 

As per PVVNL, due to nature of business 
and various external factors it is 
impractical to predict the actual 
consumption/input of energy. Thus, on the 
basis of previous year assessment the 
License fee for current year is calculated 
and any shortage or excess in payment is 
adjusted after completion of financial year. 

(p) As per the opinion drawn by the auditors of 
PVVNL, IND AS-20 Accounting for 
Government grants is done on the basis of 
advice from Uttar Pradesh Power Corporation 
Ltd., the holding company, which is not in 
accordance with accrual system of accounting 
as required by Indian GAAP and also not in 
consonance with the IND AS 20. Impact of 
non-compliance of the above IND AS on the 
financial statements is not ascertainable. 
(Refer to 2(X) of 'Significant Accounting 
Policies' to the Financial Statements. 

Accounting for Govt Grants is done in 
accordance with the accounting policy of 
the Company which is well in consonance 
with the provisions of Ind AS-20. 

2. Inter unit transactions amounting Rs.5,38,786.87 
lacs, are subject to reconciliation and 
consequential adjustments. (Refer Note-13) 

The reconciliation of the Inter unit 
transactions is a continuous process and the 
effect of entries is given in the accounts on 
reconciliation. 	However, 	necessary 
instructions have been issued to zone/units 
for taking effective steps in this regard.  
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3. Loans (Note-7), Financial Assets - Other (Note-8), Reconciliation and necessary confirmation 
Trade Receivables Others (Note10), Financial of the balances of assets and liabilities is a 
Assets-Others - Employees, Others (Note-12), continuous process and consequential 
Other Current Assets - Suppliers & Contractors accountalladjustment is made in the books 
(Note-13), Financial Liability-Trade Payables of accounts, as and when required 
(Note-19), Other Financial Liabilities - Liability 
for Capital/O&M Suppliers/Works, Deposits from 
Suppliers 	(Note-20) 	are 	subject 	to 
confinnat ion/reconci I lotion. 

4. Documentary 	evidence 	in 	respect 	of Documentary evidence in respect of 
ownership/title of land and land rights, building ownership/ title are kept at unit level. 
was not made available to us and hence ownership However, units have been instructed to 
as well as accuracy of balances could not be ensure that records are put up during 
verified. Additionally, the identity and location of course of audit. Regarding identity & 
Property, Plant and Equipment transferred under location, necessary instructions have been 
the various transfer schemes has also not been issued to complete physical verification of 
identified (Refer Para 6(a) of Note — 1(B) "Notes assets. 
on Account"). 

5. It was observed that the maintenance of party-wise Proper and effective procedure for 
subsidiary ledgers and its reconciliation with maintenance of subsidiary ledger are 
primary books of accounts i.e., cash books and already prescribed in the Company. 
sectional journal are not proper and effective. 	However, for implementing the procedure 

more smoothly and efficiently, necessary 
instructions have been issued to zone/units. 

6. Employees benefit expenses aggregating Rs. The amount related to employees benefit 
1,41,389.33Lacs (Refer Note-25 Employees benefit expenses determined and claimed from 
expenses) is net off by Rs. 2095.60Lacs have been U.P. Power Transmission Corporation 
determined and claimed from U.P. Power Limited (UPPTCL) is as per O.M. no 
Transmission Corporation Limited (UPPTCL). 505/PCL/CA-AS/TRANSCO 	dated 
However, no documentary evidence confirming 14.11.2018 issued by UPPCL in this 
agreement of this arrangement between Company regard. 
and UPPTCL was available on records. Liability 
towards Goods and Service tax in respect of this 
amount claimed from UPPTCL has not been 
recognised and measured. 

7. Sufficient and appropriate documentary audit The related documents are available in the 
evidences in respect of Contingent liabilities units concerned. However the units have 
disclosed in Para 18(b) of Note — 1(B) "Notes on already been instructed to maintain proper 
Accounts" were not provided to us. 

	
records. 

8. Revenue earned from the sale of power through The matter is under consideration and the 
Indian Energy Exchange Limited, India has not same will be recognised separately in the 
been recognised separately in the statement of accounts, if required in respect of the 
Profit and Loss, but has been reduced from the cost details of aggregate units sold during the 
of purchase of power aggregating Rs. year and revenue earned from such sale, 
53,78,644.24Lacs(Refer Note-24 Purchase of the zone/units concerned have been 
Power). Additionally, details of aggregate units instructed to provide the same in the next 
sold during the year and revenue earned from such audit. 
sale was not made available to us. 

9. The Company has not classified trade payable As reported by our divisions there are no 
outstanding from Micro and Small enterprises as outstanding balance in respect of MSME 
required by Schedule - III of the Companies Act, units. 
2013. Further, in the absence of adequate 
information, we are unable to confirm compliance 
with Section 22 of MSMED Act, 2006 regarding 
disclosures on principle amount and interest paid 
and/or payable to such enterprises (Refer Para 15 
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of Note — 1(B) "Notes on Accounts'). 
Preparations of Records are under process. 10.  The company has not maintained proper records 

showing 	full 	particulars 	including 	quantitative 
details and situation of fixed assets. Further, the 
physical verification of the fixed assets has not 
been carried out. Hence, we are unable to comment 
whether any material discrepancy exists or not. 

11.  Maintenance of records in respect to inventories is 
not satisfactory. The details of inventories were not 
provided for verification by the respective zones of 
Holding Company and its Subsidiaries. 

Records are maintained and kept at unit 
level. Instruction has been issued for 
verification at different level. 

12.  Records for inventories lying with the third parties 
are not being maintained properly at Zonal Offices 
of the 1-bolding Company and its Subsidiaries. 

Necessary instructions have been issued to 
units/Zones 

13.  Aggregate amount of market value of quoted 
investment (Refer Note-6) has not been disclosed as 
required 	in 	Division 	II 	of 	Schedule 	III 	of 
Companies Act, 2013. 

Necessary disclosure has been made in the 
F.Y. 2019-20. 

14.  The branch auditor has expressed the audit opinion 
on the Trial Balances as at 31st March, 2019 of the 
Zonal Accounts Office (Material Management) and 
these have been considered for the preparation of 
the financial statement of the company. As per 
existing practices, financial statement of the branch 
has not been prepared. 

No Comment 

15.  Audit observations in Branch Audit report of 
MM Zone excluding those which have been 
appropriately dealt with elsewhere in the report. 

a. 

	

	There is no mechanism to cross-verify that 
the total power purchased during the year has 
been accounted for in the books of accounts. 
There 	is no practice to account energy 
purchases based on accrual but is based on 
actual receipt of bills from energy suppliers 
through funds division of UPPCL. There is 
no process of reconciliation of quantitative 
power purchase accounted for in the books 
with the power purchase as per REA of 
NPRC/ Energy account. 

Further, 	there 	is 	no 	process 	of 	periodic 
reconciliation from the power supplier/other 
agencies. At the initiative of auditor, balance 
confirmation letters were sent to all the parties 
and 	major 	differences/deficiencies 	were 
noticed in cases where letters/statements were 
reverted from some of the parties. Appropriate 
action for reconciliation of differences and its 
rectification was not done. The quantification 
of the effect on power purchase/sale and 
position of sundry payables/rcceivables is not 
possible. 

In 	previous 	audit 	reports 	also, 	major 
differences 	were 	noticed 	in 	the 	balance 
confirmation received from parties, but no 
action was taken for reconciliation of the 
same. 

Necessary instructions have been issued to 
units/Zones. 
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b. 	Claim 	of 	differential 	rate 	of 	power 
pu rchase 

was noticed 	that vide 	letter no. 742/CE/PPA 
for 	all 	co-generation 	power 	suppliers, 

maximum rate for power purchase was restricted at 
There are several cases where rates approved as 

regulations were higher than Rs. 5.56. During 

	

year 	2018-2019, 	vide 	Board 	Approval 	Dated 
the payment was to be made in accordance 

approved in PPA. It was noticed that in 
cases, provision for differential rate was 

for the intervening period: 

dt. 

Rs. 
per 

of 
the 
not 

@ 

of 

All 	invoices 	of the 	parties 	are 	getting 
verified 	as 	per 	the 	rates 	approved 	in 
accordance with PPA. The instances where 
power purchase bills were verified @Rs 
5.56/kwh, the consent of concerned co-
generators have been obtained, thereafter 
bills 	were 	verified 	accordingly. 
Subsequently no further claims have been 
made 	by 	such 	parties 	for 	differential 
payment: however, differential amount as 
quoted by the audit has been disclosed as 
contingent liabilities. N.,... of Supplier Rate 
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elikh 
payment 
Made 

N. 	of 1.1alli 
piethated 

Animal 

Mrs Rana Power 
1in94e4.111bui 

6.09 5.56 53091465 Kat 28134412 00 

MA &Paler Fon/ 
Gram 1x31444161 

6.09 5.56 67544155 Pah 54519646(0 

6101Zesa4 101143r46. 
1.00805.1161,40  

S75 5.56 MOM Kelt 1513541 00 
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54047530.011 
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nide Sew Mk 
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566 556 15259444 Kelm 1525944 36 

Kota 146.643.0631.61 546 556 512/611111 4(5311 15346514 40 
Dimmer Seitz Mill 
(S4611401) 

604 556 47552939 Kele 221125410 24 

famed Sugar Mill 607 556 420147111(.4 21417510 61 
Seloonisllioisti 6.11 5 56 11161142 1061, 619565560 

MI551117.21 

Consent 

Enterprises 

power 
Crores 

Letter was obtained in some cases for supply 
5.56 per unit but in some cases like M/s Kesar 

Limited, consent was conditional consent. 
above observation resulted in understatement 

purchase during the year by at least Rs. 15.14 
which ultimately affects the financial statements 

profitability of DISCOMs. 
c. Generation based Incentives (GBI) receivable 

from IREDA amounting to Rs. 639.43 lacs 
and a sum of Rs. 3779.75 lacs from NEDA 
are subject to confirmation and reconciliation 
and consequential adjustment. 

Necessary instructions have been issued to 
units/Zones 
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d. 	Contingent liability not provided for / not 
reported as such: 

As per UPERC CERC website, various orders regarding 
purchase of power were passed during the year 2018- 
2019 and thereafter but correct position of order passed 
were not available with the concerned unit/zone. It cannot 
be ascertained that whether the financial effect of the 
orders passed during 2018-2019 and thereafter has been 
incorporated in the financial statements as established 
liability/contingent liability. 
It seems that appropriate control over the cases/appeals 
pending at various level is not there. The correct position 
of various cases should be ascertained and appropriately 
accounted for. The unit is just going by the so-called cut-
off date by which if they get claims from the power 
generators, they go for recording otherwise not. 
Details have been demanded of legal claims / other 
matters at any other forum outstanding at various units to 
arrive at the correct position of contingent / established 
liability. As per list provided by units/ zone, legal cases 
are pending at 5 units (330, 327, 645, 646 & 973). List of 
cases pending at various levels was provided by unit/ 
zone but in some cases, their present status and the 
position of contingent liability / established liability was 
not provided and the financial impact of the same were 
not disclosed in the contingent liabilities. 
In ESPC, Mahanagar (0327), several cases were pending 
at various levels, but the updated position of the cases 
were not made available to us. In absence of updated 
position of cases correct contingent liabilities cannot be 
quantified. 

Units have been instructed to keep proper 
records and maintain necessary registers in 
respect of contingent liabilities and the 
same may be put up in the next audit. 

16. 	Audit observations 	in 	Audit 	Report of the 
Subsidiaries Companies excluding those which 
have been appropriately dealt elsewhere in the 
report are reproduced below- 

(Notes referred to in the following sub paras 
form part of the notes on accounts to the 
standalone 	financial 	statements 	of 	the 
respective subsidiaries) 

DVVNL 

a. The DVVNL has received Depreciation on Land & 
Land 	rights 	in 	earlier 	years 	through 	gazette 
notification 	amounting 	to 	Rs. 	39.81 	lacs. 	No 
Depreciation is chargeable on Land & Land Rights 
hence 	the 	company 	is 	required 	to 	reverse 	the 
Depreciation on same and treat it as a Prior Period 
adjustment in Financial Statements. 

These values have been received under 
Final Transfer Scheme, however we are 
reviewing this comment to pass necessary 
entries, if required. 
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b. The Block of assets of the company i.e., Note - 02 
Property Plant and Equipment includes an amount of 
Rs. 	4,536.00 	lacs 	as 	"Assets 	not 	pertaining 	to 
DVVNL". As per expert advisory opinion issued by 
ICAI and Published in 2012 Opinion 1 "Treatment of 
capital 	expenditure on assets not owned by the 
company" the company cannot capitalize "The capital 
expenditure on strengthening of power transmission 
system not owned by the company " and should be 
expensed by way of charge to the profit and loss 
account of the period in which these are incurred. As 
there is no contradiction in IND AS comparing it with 
AS and paragraphs 49 and 88 of the 'Framework for 
the 	Preparation 	and 	Presentation 	of 	Financial 
Statements', 	issued 	by the 	Institute of Chartered 
Accountants 	of 	India 	on 	the 	basis 	which 	are 
considered 	by 	Expert Advisory committee while 
forming their opinion. Hence Capital expenditure on 
assets not owned by the company appearing in the 
schedule of Property Plant and Equipment at its 
written down value, being an error should be rectified 
and disclosed as a 'Prior Period Item' as per IND AS -
8. Hence Property Plant and Equipment are overstated 
by 	Rs.4,536.001acs 	and 	accumulated 	losses 	are 
understated by Rs. 4,536.00 lacs. 

Point Noted for Examination. 

c. The CWIP includes an amount of Rs. 881.35 lacs in 
AO Headquarter account under AG Head 14.8 which 
is persisting since long for which no capitalization is 
made. As per management no reconciliation for the 
same is available. We recommend the management to 
reconcile the above at earliest, so that necessary 
adjustment can be made. 

These are the old balances which are under 
reconciliation. 

d. While scrutinizing the Zonal Trial balance of Aligarh 
Zone it was observed that an amount of Rs. 24.79 lacs 
is persisting since long in AG Head 14.73R (Ram 
Manohar Lohia) which is a serious anomaly as it is not 
capitalized 	yet 	and 	needs 	to 	be 	followed 	up 
immediately. 

These are the old balances which are under 
reconciliation. 

e. AG Head 22.780 "Transformers Sent for repairs" and 
AG Head 22.791 "LED" is reflecting Credit balances 
amounting to Rs. 272.81 	lacs and Its. 31.62 lees 
respectively. As explained by the management no 
profit or loss is booked on sale/transfer of such items 
hence they are reflecting such abnormal balances. 

These balances are under reconciliation. 

f. Further we have observed that Zonal Trial of Kanpur 
zone and Jhansi Zone are reflecting a credit balance in 
AG 22.770 "Scrap Material" amounting Rs. 55.98 lacs 
and Rs. 1,790.05 lacs which is impracticable as Stock 
value cannot be negative. Thus, the Stock value has 
been understated by Rs.I,846.031acs by the company. 

These balances are under reconciliation. 
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These advances have been reverted during 
F.Y.2019-20 after obtaining explanations 
with the respective employees by the 
Enquiry Committee. 

g. During the verification a shortage of Rs. 19.14 lacs 
was observed. The Company has raised advances 
against 9 Junior Engineers and 9 Assistant store 
keepers for the same which would be recovered from 
the salaries in year 2019-20. 

h. During the audit it was observed that DVVNL Agra is 
having TDS demand reflecting over TRACES portal 
amounting to Rs.23.97 lacs for which neither 
provision has been made, nor the disclosure is proper 
since the liability of current year is only disclosed 
under contingent liability instead of entire 
accumulated liability. 

TDS demands are majorly due to furnishing 
of wrong PAN and Challan mismatch which 
are regularly monitored and correction 
statements were filed by the respective 
divisions to reduce the same. Interest paid if 
any was recognised in the year of such 
payment made. 

During the F.Y. 2019-20 no Electricity duty 
has been accounted for these consumers and 
the opening balances has been reduced to 
NIL in F.Y. 2020-21 in books of accounts. 

i. The Private Tube well (PTW) consumers are 
exempted from Electricity Duty. However, an amount 
of Rs. 15.49 lacs is accounted for by the company 
with respect to it. Due to which the company has 
overstated its Trade Receivables (Current Assets) and 
Electricity Duty & other levies payable to government 
(Current Liabilities) by the same amount.  

j. Sundry Liabilities under NOTE 16 includes an amount 
of Rs. 9,495.09 lacs of AG HEAD 46.922 "SALE OF 
SCRAP" which is the part of Material cost variance 
and should be written off in Profit and loss of 
Company Due to the above liabilities has been 
understated by Rs. 9,495.09 lacs and Loss has 
understated by Rs9,495.09 lacs. Details are as under: 

In DVVNL sale proceedings of scrap sale 
were received by the Agra store centrally 
and the material was sold from various 
stores, Therefore the material cost of 
remaining zones has been transferred in 
AG 46.922 which would be cleared on 
receipt of ATC from Agra store. 

ZONES AMOUNT (lacs) 

KANPUR 2,264.67 
JHANSI 3,805.30 
ALIGARH 3,425.15 
TOTAL 9,495.09 

KESCO 

a. The land of the company is on lease from UPPCL 
at Re.1/- per month as per transfer scheme. The 
value of such land is yet to be ascertained by 
UPPCL (Refer Point No. 9(d) of Notes on 
Accounts). However, we have not been produced 
with the Lease Agreement pertaining to such land. 
As a result of which we are unable to check 
whether the lease is in financial nature or 
operating.  

The Company has received leasehold land 
from UPPCL as per the transfer scheme at 
a lease of Rs. 1.00 per month and holds the 
same at a nominal value of Rs 1.00 in the 
books of account. The land belongs to 
UPPCL and the company is paying 
nominal rent @ Rs. 1 p.m to UPPCL 

b. The detail of individual fixed assets which have 
been created through matching deposits from 
customers which is subsequently amortized in the 
proportion of the depreciation amount is 
unavailable. 

The details of fixed assets created through 
deposits from customer are available and 
the same has been shown to the 
auditors.Thcreafter 	some 	additional 
required details were provided to the 
Auditors and the observation has now been 
removed in the Statutory Audit Report for 
FY 2019-20. 
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c. Advance to capital Contractors included in the The Cash advance is on account of advance 
value of Capital work in Progress as per Note No. paid to contractor for execution of capital 
3 of Balance Sheet includes Rs. 14.64 lacs on work which would subsequently be 
account of Cash Advance given to contractors for adjusted against the contractors bills raised 
execution of capital projects. In our opinion this for execution of Capital Asset and thus has 
should have been booked under the head Other been included as a part of capital Work in 
Current Financial Assets rather than Capital WIP. Progress. The accounting treatment has 
Therefore, the Capital WIP as at 31/03/2019 is been followed uniformly by all DISCOM's 
overstated and Other Current Financial Assets as at under UPPCL. 
31/03/2019 is understated by Rs. 14.64 Ins. 	Moreover the compliance of the Audit 

observation has been done in FY 2019-20 
and the para has also been removed in the 
Statutory Audit Report of FY 2019-20.  

d. It has been observed that inoperative debtors have The company has now implemented smart 
been continuously billed on the basis of IDF/RDF meters in place of IDF/ADF meters as soon 
for more than 2 billing cycles which is in as they are reported and the cases of 
contravention of the provisions of Electricity IDF/RDF are negligible now. 
Supply Code 2005. (Impact not ascertainable)  

e. According to information and explanations given A liability is booked when there is a 
to us and as per the prevalent practice of the reasonable certainty of outflow of 
company, inventory of Stores and Spares is economic resources of the enterprise. As 
considered as an inventory only when the same is per the Purchase orders the material 
accounted for in the measurement book after due procured are subject to inspection and 
verification and quality check of the said items. clearance. Liability of the Company 
Thus, liability in respect of Suppliers is accounted towards purchase of inventory item arises 
for only when the inventory is accounted for in the only when the same is being inspected and 
measurement book. Thus, in our opinion the checked accordingly and the company is 
liability as well as corresponding current assets to not liable to pay for rejected items. Hence 
this extent in respect of material supplied is the practice followed by the company is in 
understated. This is also a violation of the accordance with the accrual basis of 
provisions of section 128 of the Companies Act, accounting and there is no deviation of 
2013, which advocates the maintenance of books Companies Act and GAAP. 
of account on accrual basis of accounting (Impact Moreover the audit para has now been 
not ascertainable). 	 removed from the Statutory Audit Report 

of FY 2019-20 after providing necessary 
explanations to the auditors in this regard.  

f. According to information and explanations given The company is having proper control over 
to us, inventories lying with third parties are the material issued to contractors for 
accounted for on the basis of consumption execution of work and the same is properly 
statements received in this regard and are grouped been accounted for. 
under "Capital Work in Progress" and "Other Efforts are being made to provide balance 
Current Assets". However, no confirmation and confirmation from contractors with respect 
reconciliation of the said inventory with the said to material issued to them. 
third parties has been done at the year end. (Impact 
if any not ascertainable).  

g. According to information and explanations given No such items have been declared as 
to us Obsolete, defective and unused store items obsolete during the year 
have not been identified as Scrap during the 
financial year ended 3I March, 2019, pending 
identification by the committee formed in this 
regard (Impact not ascertainable). 

Page 18 of 29 



Ii. The Company has not disclosed the impact of Rs. 
3567.00 lacs pertaining to interest payable to 
Government of Uttar Pradesh on account of 
conversion of Najul land to freehold land. Out of 
this Rs. 2955.00 lacs pertain till F.Y. 2015-16 and 
Rs. 612.00 lacs pertain to F.Y. 2016-17. The final 
comments of Comptroller and Auditor General of 
India for F.Y. 2016-17 have not been received yet. 
Hence, the deficit as at 31' March,2019 is 
understated by Rs. 2955.00 lacs and other current 
financial liability is understated by Rs. 2955.00 
lacs (The impact of Rs. 612.00 lacs has not been 
considered in our report awaiting final comments 
of Comptroller and Auditor General of India for 
FY 2016-17). 

i. Restructuring Reserve: According to information 
and explanations given to us the Restructuring 
Reserve amounting to Rs. 14.46 lacs pertain to the 
transaction affecting the opening balance of 
KESCO as per the transfer scheme of KESA 
pending final adjustments/ reconciliation. 

The company has not received any demand 
from Govt. of UP to pay interest on 
conversion charges due to which it is not 
possible to book the liability in the books 
of accounts. 
A liability is booked when there is a 
reasonable certainty of outflow of 
economic resources of the enterprise. It is 
not possible to book a liability without any 
demand or a reasonable certainty and 
booking of liability only on the basis of 
future assumptions without any concrete 
fact or evidence will lead to overstatement 
of loss and liability and will not reflect the 
correct position of the financial statements. 
However in compliance with the 
observation raised by the learned office of 
C&AG and matter being contingent in 
nature, we shall book the amount of Rs 
51.96 crores along with further interest 
based on the calculation by the office of 
C&AG as a contingent liability in the 
financial statements of FY 2020-21 
The difference in Balance of erstwhile 
KESA and KESCo amounting to Rs 14.46 
lacs have been booked under Restructuring 
Reserve in Capital Reserve at the time of 
formation of KESCo in accordance with 
GAAP. Necessary adjustment entries in 
this regard shall be passed as soon as 
possible to ensure compliance with Audit 
Observation 

The Comptroller & Auditor General has 
clearly stated in the Final Comments for 
FY 2017-18 that the accounting treatment 
followed by the Company is correct and in 
accordance with Ind AS -20 and the 
observation raised by the Auditor is 
deficient. 

j. During financial year 2016-17 and F.Y. 2015-16, 
the company was in receipt of a Government 
financial assistance of Rs.66,030.261acs and 
1,40,815.96 lacs respectively under the `UDAY' 
Scheme. As per the terms of the scheme the said 
fund was to be treated as 25% as Equity, 25% as 
interest free loan and 50% as Subsidy / Grant. 

On verification of the aforesaid the following was 
observed: 

Particulars 2015-16 2016-17 Treatme 
(Amount (Amount nt in Ind 
in lacs) inlacs) AS 

Financial 
Statemen 

is 

Amount treated 
as Equity 

35,203.99 16,507.56 Under 
Share 
Applicati 
on Money 
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Amount treated 
as Interest Free 

35,203.99 16,507.56 Non-
Current 

Loan Borrowiii 
gs 

Amount treated 
as Subsidy 

68,360.59 32,428.38 Capital 
Reserves 
(Other 
Equity) 

Amount treated 
as Subsidy for 
repayment of 
interest 

2,047.39 586.75 Other 
Income 

Total Amount 1,40,815.96 66,030.26 

Ind AS 20 requires all grants to be recognized as income 
over the period which bear the cost of meeting the 
obligation. As such 50% of the amount of total grant 
amounting to Rs. 32,428.38 lacs for F.Y. 2016-17 and Rs. 
68,360.59 lacs for F.Y. 2015-16 which is treated as 
Subsidy (Capital Reserve) should have been recognized 
as 	income. 	Thus, 	the 	profit 	for 	F.Y. 	2015-16 	is 
understated by Rs. 68,360.59 lacs and Capital Reserve is 
overstated by Rs. 68,360.59 lacs similarly profit for F.Y. 
2016-17 is understated by Rs. 32,428.38 lacs (cumulative 
Rs. 1,00,788.98 Lacs) and Capital Reserve for F.Y. 2016- 
17 is overstated by Rs. 32,428.38 lacs. 
Considering above the balance of Deficit (Other Equity) 
as at 31/03/2019 is overstated by Rs 1,00,788.98 lacs and 
Capital reserve as at 31/03/2019 is overstated by Rs. 
1,00,788.98 lacs) 
However, C&AG in their draft comments for FY 2016-17 
have advised that "As per Ind AS 20, a government grant 
that becomes receivable as compensation for expenses or 
losses already incurred or for the purpose of giving 
immediate financial support to the entity with no future 
related costs shall be recognized in profit or loss of the 
period in which it becomes receivable. 	The above 
compensation also met against loan payable in instalment 
in future, thus, the treatment of reimbursable amount of 
loan in future should only have been treated as Capital 
Reserve" for which we have submitted our comments. 
Since the final comments of C&AG for FY 2016-17 are 
awaited, the above observation for treatment of grant is 
subject to their final comments. 
k. During the year, Subsidy for repayment of loan was The Comptroller & Auditor General has 

received for Rs 3,647.48 lacs from Government of clearly stated in the Final Comments for 
U.P. As per the information and explanation given by FY 2017-18 that the accounting treatment 
the management, the above amount includes Rs. followed by the Company is correct and in 
743.50 lees for repayment of Interest and Rs. 2,903.98 accordance with Ind 	AS 	-20 and the 
lacs towards repayment of Principal. Although Rs observation 	raised 	by 	the 	Auditor 	is 
743.50 lacs has been booked in Profit & Loss under deficient. 
other income, the amount received for Rs 2,903.98 
lacs towards repayment of Principal has been credited 
to Capital Reserve which as per Ind AS 20 should 

Page 20 of 29 



have been recognized as income in F.Y. 2018-19. 
Similarly, during F.Y. 2017-18, and FY 2016-17, Subsidy 
for repayment of loan was received for Rs 3,994.58 lacs 
and Rs 4,008.67 lacs respectively from Government of 
U.P. As per the information and explanation given by the 
management, the above amount includes Rs. 2,903.98 
lacs (for FY 2017-18) and Rs 2,040.51 lacs (for FY 2016-
17) towards repayment of Principal which has been 
credited to Capital Reserve but as per Ind AS 20, the 
same should have been recognized as income. 

Thus, the loss for F.Y. 2018-19 is overstated by Rs. 
2,903.98 lacs, balance of deficit (Other Equity) as at 
31/03/2019 is overstated by Rs. 7,848.48 lacs and Capital 
Reserve as at 31/03/2019 is overstated by Rs. 7,848.48 
lacs. 
PVVNL 

a. Due 	to 	non-availability 	of proper and 	complete 
records of Work Completion Reports, there have been 
instances 	of 	non-capitalization 	and/or 	delayed 
capitalization of Property, 	Plant and Equipments, 
resulting delay in capitalization with corresponding 
impact on depreciation for the delayed period. (Refer 
to 2(I1) of 'Significant Accounting Policies' to the 
Financial Statements.) 

Due to scattered geographical area and 
multiplicity in nature of Capital works, in 
some 	cases 	their 	might 	be 	delay 	in 
capitalization of assets. However most of 
the Capital works are capitalized in same 
month. The effect on depreciation is very 
insignificant 	because 	the 	company 	is 
providing depreciation on addition of Fixed 
Assets on prorata basis. The same has also 
been disclosed in Significant Accounting 
Policies at point no. IV(b). 

b. The company has charged depreciation Rs. 62.28 lacs 
in earlier years on the value of land and land rights, 
while no depreciation is to be charged on the land as 
per Companies Act, 2013. UPERC also has taken 
useful life of land as infinity. As a result of this, Land 
& Land rights under fixed assets are under stated by 
Rs. 	62.28 	lacs 	and 	cumulated 	depreciation 	is 
overstated by Rs. 62.28 lacs. 

The accumulated depreciation of Rs. 62.28 
lakh on Land was allocated through Final 
Transfer Scheme, 2003 vide Govt. of U.P. 
notification 	no. 	I 528/24-P-2-2015- 
SA(218)/2014 Lucknow dated 03.01.2015. 

c. Capital Work in progress is net off Material cost 
variance amounting to Rs. 1,114.67 lacs, which is 
pending reconciliation year together for more than a 
year. 

The transaction of transfer of material 
between any two divisions is valued at 
issue 	rate 	as 	issued 	by 	UPPCL(The 
Holding 	Co.). 	The 	difference 	between 
Issue Rate and Actual purchase rate of such 
material is booked under the said AG Head 
and the same is booked in Capital Work in 
Progress. 
The necessary adjustment will be made in 
subsequent years after due reconciliation. 

d. Assets amounting to Rs. 3,905.36 lacs, being expenses 
on construction of Bay are shown as "Assets not in 
possession of Pashchimanchal Vidyut Vitran Nigam 
Ltd.". The agreement with Transco is not available 
with the company. It is informed to us that the 
company has a right to use of the assets. Company has 
disclosed it as Tangible Assets, which is Intangible 
Assets, 	as 	being 	rightly 	disclosed 	in 	the 	earlier 
financial 	year 	2017-18. 	This 	has 	resulted 

Power flows from 132 KV substations of 
TRANSCO to 33 	KV sub-station of 
Discoms through Bay. Bay is constructed 
by TRANSCO under Deposit Works. The 
expenditure incurred on construction of 
Bay is bound by Discoms with exclusive 
right for use of such assets. As a uniform 
practice in all Discoms of Uttar Pradesh, it 
has been shown as assets not in possession 
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understatement of intangible assets and overstatement 
of tangible assets by Rs. 3,905.36 lacs. (Referred to in 
note 2 of Financial statements) 

of discom in the annual accounts. The same 
is amortized according to life. 

e. In case of withdrawal of an asset, its gross value and 
accumulated depreciation is written off on estimated 
basis. In the absence of sufficient and appropriate 
audit evidence thereof, we are not in a position to 
ascertain impact of the same on financial statements. 

Due to scattered geographical area and 
multiplicity in nature of capital works, it is 
quite difficult to establish the correct date 
of installation/put of use of assets. In case 
of withdrawal of an asset the accumulated 
depreciation is written off on useful life of 
tl►at asset. 

f. The depreciation/amortisation on Bay (Assets not in 
Possession 	of 	PaschimanchalVidyutVitran 	Nigam 
Ltd.) is calculated on the opening gross value of the 
assets with the life of 25 years on SLM basis and not 
on the additions during the financial year. In the 
absence of complete details, we are unable to quantify 
the impact of the same on depreciation/amortisation 
and consequential impact on the financial statements. 
(Refer to Note no. 2 Property, Plant and Equipment) 

Noted 	for 	future 	compliance. 	The 
necessary 	correction/adjustment 	will 	be 
made in subsequent year. 

g. It was seen that in case of asset "Overhead line on 
wooden support" company has charged cumulative 
deprecation more than the gross value of asset. Gross 
block of the said asset was 439.83 lacs, whereas 
cumulative depreciation was shown Rs. 579.18 lacs, 
which was more than the gross block of the asset by 
Rs.139.35 	lacs. 	As a result of this, Lines, Cable 
networks, etc. under fixed assets are understated and 
cumulated depreciation is overstated by Rs. 139.35 
lacs. 

It is to submit that 95% depreciation was 
charged on 'Overhead line on wooden 
support'. At the time of withdrawal of such 
assets, the withdrawal of depreciation was 
not 	in 	proportion 	to 	the 	provision 	of 
depreciation charged on such asset. 
The negative net value of assets is occurred 
due 	to 	above 	said 	reason. 	Necessary 
adjustment/correctionwill 	be 	made 	in 
ensuing financial year 2019-20. 

h. The company has calculated depreciation based on the 
rate approved by UPERC. As useful life of computer 
was not given in the depreciation schedule approved 
by UPERC, company should have considered 3 years 
useful life of computer taking conservative approach 
as given in schedule II of Companies act 2013 instead 
of taking 15 years. Consequential impact of the same 
on the financial statements is not ascertained. 

As per the Notification no. GSR 627(E) 
dated 29 August 2014 of Ministry of 
Corporate Affairs, Govt. of India the useful 
life for depreciation on Office Equipments 
is 	15 years 	in 	its Annexure-B. 	Office 
Equipments 	consists 	of 	Computer, 
Printers, Photocopy Machine, etc. 

i. As per UPERC (MYT) Regulation 2013, In case the 
payment 	of any 	bills 	of Transmission 	charges, 
wheeling charges is delayed beyond the period of 60 
days from the date of billing, a late payment surcharge 
@ 	1.25% 	per 	month 	shall 	be 	levied 	by 	the 
transmission licensee. However, the company has not 
made any provision for liability for late payment 
surcharge on account of non-payment of dues in 
compliance of above regulation. Consequential impact 
of the same 	on the financial 	statements 	is 	not 
ascertained. 

The PVVNL is the subsidiary of UPPCL. 
The Bulk Purchase of Power is made by 
UPPCL 	centrally. 	The 	liability 	of 
Transmission charges is booked on the 
basis of Bills received from UPPTCL and 
payment thereon is made by UPPCL and 
adjusted in Books of PVVNL through 
Debit Note received from UPPCL. The 
accountal of liability for Wheeling charges 
and 	payment thereof is 	only 	a book 
adjustment 	for 	PVVNL 	through 
UPPCL(The 	Holding 	Co.). 	Being 	the 
Government undertaking company,no such 
surcharge has been imposed in past years. 
Thus, 	following 	the 	past 	practice 	of 
company, no provision has been made 
during the year. 
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j. As per Note No. 5 of the Financial Statements, Trade 
Receivables 	includes 	a 	sum 	amounting 	to 	Rs. 
78,701.15 lacs inherited by the Company in Transfer 
Scheme, which is lying unadjusted since long. 

These balances are allocated through Final 
Transfer Scheme, 2003 vide Govt. of U.P. 
notification 	no. 	1528/24-P-2-2015- 
SA(218)/2014 Lucknow dated 03.01.2015. 
The adjustment of these balances will be 
made in subsequent years. 

k. The company has not furnished the details of advance 
deposit received from consumers against temporary 
connection and entire security deposits from them has 
been shown as non-current liabilities. In absence of 
such details, quantification of current and non- current 
liabilities therefrom is not possible. 

In current accounting system no separate 
accounting 	heads 	for 	Temporary 
Connection exists. The Security Deposit 
from 	consumer 	against 	Temporary 
Connection 	is 	booked 	in 	AG 	Code 
specified for particular category. 

I. 	Amount of outstanding under the head sundry debtors 
(AG- 23) is not reconciled with the billing ledger. 
Outstanding balance in trial balance as on 31-03-2019 
under this head may not be verified with consumer 
ledger or with other available records available with 
the divisions/zone. 

The amount under the head Sundry Debtors 
is booked on the basis of Online Billing 
Ledger 	after 	making 	necessary 
adjustments/correction like Inflated Bills, 
Manual Billing, etc. at divisional level. 

m. According to the information and explanations given 
to us, frauds in shape of misappropriation of cash 
collected from customers but not deposited amounting 
to Rs.370.05 lacs were noticed. We are informed by 
the 	management 	that 	departmental 	and 	legal 
proceedings are in process against the concerned staff, 
as soon as these frauds surfaced. 

No Comments 

n. No subsidiary 	ledgers have been maintained 	for 
Consumer Security Deposit, Meter Security Deposit 
and Advance consumption charges. In absence of 
which the correctness of the figures appearing in the 
financial statements under these head could not be 
verified. 

The 	company 	is 	maintaining 	Online 
Consumer 	Ledger 	through 	outsourced 
billing agencies which maintain all the 
required 	records 	of 	consumers 	like 
Consumption, Arrear, Security, Advance, 
etc. 

o. Work in Progress Register (WIP Register) is not being 
maintained at all the units except ECWD-MBD, which 
has prepared WIP Register for the current financial 
year only. 

Efforts are being made to maintain WIP 
Register. 

p. The auditor had required to provide for contingent 
liability on bank guarantee for Rs. 15.00 lacs, which 
should be disclosed in the financials but the same was 
not done. 

The 	company 	is 	showing 	consolidate 
Contingent 	Liability 	on 	account 	of 
statutory dues, bank guarantee, claim of 
staff and consumers & court cases and for 
other 	related 	liabilities 	in 	Notes 	on 
Accounts at point no. 19(b). 
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PuVVNL The 	units 	have 	been 	instructed 	to 
investigate the balances showing under the 
head 	"stock 	shortages/excess 	pending 
investigation" and adjust the same in books 
accordingly.However 	out 	of Rs. 	96.63 
Lacs, Rs. 57.13 Lacs pertains to opening 
balances arrived under transfer scheme. 

Stock shortage/ excess pending investigation amounting 
to Rs. 96.63 Lacsis outstanding as on 31/03/2019. In 
absence of proper information, we are unable to comment 
upon its nature and proper accounting. No movement 
analysis is available to categorize fast moving, slow 
moving, non-moving and dead stock items. 
MVVNL 

a. As per practice and policy of the Company, the 
Property, 	Plant 	and 	Equipment 	observed 	and 
declared "NOT IN USE" are transferred from 
Property, Plant and Equipment (Accounting Code 
No. AG- 10) to Assets "NOT IN USE" (Accounting 
Code No. AG- 16) and the depreciation already 
provided and kept in depreciation is reversed by the 
units. However, LESA Cis zone auditor reported 
that when the capital assets are decommissioned for 
major 	repairs the 	original 	cost 	is 	derived 	on 
estimated basis and the accumulated depreciation is 
derived on pro-ratabasis. 

Due to unavailability of exact put to use 
date of old assets, the depreciation on such 
decommissioned 	assets 	is 	reversed 	on 
estimated basis. The company is in the 
process 	of implementing 	ERP 	project 
which will facilitate the company to map 
the 	actual 	capitalization 	date 	with 	the 
concerned assets and hence this problem 
will be resolved in the upcoming years. 

b. When the store materials are issued for capital jobs 
the issue rate is on Resspo-rate basis. Since the value 
of 	capital 	assets 	on 	issue 	and 	value 	of 
decommissioned assets (including the value of asset 
under transfer scheme) is on estimated basis (time, 
rate and value), on many occasions closing balance 
shows negative closing balance for the current year. 
Physical verification of asset is not carried out by 
the management in any of the division s/ units. On 
receipt of repaired transformers of different sizes, 
the receiving and sending unit do not match / 
respond corresponding entries in their respective 
books hence the inter unit balances are outstanding 
in 	the 	books, 	reason 	as 	informed 	by 	the 
management is due to delay in submission of advice 
transfer of debit and advice transfer of credit. 

Store materials are issued on respo-rate 
which is calculated & decided by the 
management, it is not on estimated basis. 
Negative 	balances 	appearing 	are 
primarily 	due 	to 	misclassification 	of 
heads 	which will 	be 	rectified 	in 	the 
current Financial Year. 
Inventories 	held 	by 	store/workshop 
division has been physically verified and 
the same haS been valued by outsourced 
CA firms at the end of the year and 
impact, if any, arising due to valuation 
has been duly accounted for 
The management has taken cognizance 
of the audit observation and has formed a 
dedicated cell for reconciling Inter Unit 
balances in a time-bound manner. 

c. LESA Trans Gomti Zone Auditors reported that 
some heads of Fixed Assets are reflecting credit 
balances which as explained to us is due to wrong 
classification. The zone recognizes its completed 
works as Fixed Assets only at the year end, hence 
yearly depreciation and WDV is not calculated 
correctly.  

Audit observation has been noted and 
required 	correction 	will 	be 	made 
accordingly. 

d. No details of Capital Work in Progress (including 
RGGVY Scheme, APDRP Scheme, RAPDRP 
Scheme and Other) amounting Rs.2,70,481.92 lacs 
(Rs. 2,11,051.28 lacs last year) and Advance to 
capital 	suppliers/ 	Contractors 	amounting 	Rs. 
4,02,538.34 lacs (Rs. 	2,50,410.78 	lacs last year) 
provided to us. We are unable to comment on 
Capital 	Work 	in 	Progress 	as 	the 	required 
information 	for 	capitalization 	of 	various 
works/project, age wise analysis and item wise 

All the relevant information relating to 
Capital 	Work in Progress have been 
provided to the Statutory 	Auditor of 
Financial Year 2020-21 which has been 
considered by them. 
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analysis was not made available by management. 
Such 	capitalization is delayed 	and consequently 
depreciation has also not been charged. 

e. LESA 	Cis 	Zone 	Auditors 	also 	reported that 
Capital work in progress (AG -14) is transferred/ 
capitalized to Property, Plant and Equipment (AG- 
10) without taking into account, any commissioning 
/completion certificate, the same is accounted on 
undetermined basis. On the same reason mentioned 
about the capital work in progress/ Property, Plant 
and Equipment are not correctly disclosed and hence 

	

yearly depreciation 	is not 	calculated 	accurately/ 
correctly. 

Due to unavailability of exact put to use 
date of old assets, the depreciation on 
such decommissioned assets is reversed 
on estimated basis. The company is in 
the process of implementing ERP project 
which will facilitate the company to map 
the actual 	capitalization date with the 
concerned assets and hence this problem 
will be resolved in the upcoming years. 

f. As per AG observations of previous year(s) EDC — 
Shahjahanpur 10882.00 lacs and EDC Hardoi Rs 
2,604.00 lacs in respect of expenditure 	incurred 
under 	RGGVY 	already 	completed 	but 	not 
capitalized /transferred from CWIP to fixed assets. 
Due to which CWIP is overstated by Rs 13486.00 
lacs and understatement of accumulated loss and 
depreciation. It also results in understatement of 
assets. The position of these works is not made clear 
to us during the period under audit. 

Audit observation has been noted and 
required 	correction 	will 	be 	made 
accordingly. 

g. Capital work in progress is transferred / capitalized 
without taking into account, any commissioning / 
completion certificate, hence the same is accounted 
for 	 on 
undetenninedbasis.Thispracticeisnotasperaccepteda 
ccountingpractice. 

Due to unavailability of exact put to use 
date of old assets, the depreciation on 
such decommissioned assets is reversed 
on estimated basis. The company is in 
the process of implementing ERP project 
which will facilitate the company to map 
the actual capitalization date with the 
concerned assets and hence this problem 
will be resolved in the upcoming years. 

h. As reported by management, a fraud of Rs. 99.62 
lakhs have occurred during the Financial Year 2018-
19, on which Departmental Action has been taken by 
the management on accused staff. 

No Comment. 

i. Auditor of LESA Cis Zone made the following 
comments 

Most of the divisions where collection of electricity is 
done by E-SUVIDHA (i.e. outside agency) a separate 
Cash Book are maintained on the basis of details 
provided by e-suvidha. Consolidated daily collections and 
remittance 	to 	HO 	are 	provided 	by 	e-suvidha and 
consumer wise collection is not available at division 
level. Entire collection by e-suvidha both in and cheque 
are deposited by e-suvidha in its own account, after 
realization of cheque directly remitted to accounts. In 
respect of amount collected by e-suvidha, outside 
agencies, on a day today basis, at present there is no 
check to 	ensure that all 	the 	money 	collected 	is 
deposited by e-suvidha in MVVNL/UPPCL A/c. 

A dedicated separate cell at HO level 
duly reconcile the daily collections made 
at division level and remitted to UPPCL 
by e-Suvidha.  
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j. LESA Cis Zone Auditors reported that revenue 
from sales of 	power to 	various categories 	of 
consumers is not cent percent metered foi the yea' 
in some cases and some ad hoc provisions are made 
at the end. Necessary records regarding tariff wise 
breakup, transit loss, 	self-consumption have not 
been provided to us. providing our reservation to the 
recognition 	and 	verification 	of 	revenue 	in 
accordance with 	accounting standards. 	Revenue 
from sales of power is recognized during the 
financial 	year 	2018-19 	on 	the 	basis 	of report 
generated (report no CM 315 and CM 309) from 
online billing system, and authenticity of the same 
needs to be verified and adverse financial impact if 
any, could not be determined. 

Revenue assessment is accounted for on 
the basis of report generated by online 
billing system which has category-wise 
bifurcation 	of 	consumers, 	which 	is 
authentic. 
No 	bills are raised 	to 	employees/ex- 
employees because a fixed amount are 
deducted from the salary/pension as per 
the Tariff regulations of UPERC. 

On 	verification 	of CM 	309, 	no 	breakup 	or 
bifurcation of receipts made under "others" was 
furnished to us wh ich were otherth an receipts recorded 
from E-Suvidha on account of electricity duty and 
electricitycharge. 

In respect of power unit consumed by employees 
including ex-employees, no bill is raised on the basis of 
meter reading as it is done in the case of consumers, and 
is done on tariff rates of UPERC. 

k. Bareilly Zone Auditors reported that regarding No comment. 
Sale ofenergy to consumers, revenue is booked as per 
actual 	billing 	generated 	by 	computerized 	billing 
system. 	Necessary 	record 	regarding 	tariff 	wise 
breakup, transit loss and self-consumption have been 
provided to them which is according to Accounting 
Standards. Due to the above, the adverse financial 
impact ifany, could not be determined 

For want of complete information, the cumulative impact 
of our observations in paras 1 to 16 above to this report 
on assets, 	liabilities, 	income and 	expenditure is not 
ascertained. 

No comment. 

Annexure H to Independent Auditors Report 
(As referred to in paragraph KO under "Report on Other 
Legal and Regulatory Requirements" section of our audit 
report of even date to the members of U.P. Power 
Corporation 	Limited 	on 	the 	Consolidated 	Financial 
Statements of the Company for the year ended 31"March, 
2019) 

No comment. 
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Report on the Internal Financial Controls under 
Clause (i) of Sub-section 3 of Section 	143 of the 
Companies Act, 2013 ("the Act") 
We have audited the internal financial controls over 
financial reporting of U.P. Power Corporation Limited 
("the Company") as of 31' March, 2019, in conjunction 
with our audit of the consolidated financial statements of 
the Corn many for the year ended on that date. ......... _ _ 

No comment. 

Inherent Limitations of Internal Financial Controls 
Over Financial Reporting  
Because of the inherent limitations of internal financial 
controls over financial reporting, including the possibility 
of collusion 	or 	improper 	management 	override 	of 
controls, material misstatements due to error or fraud 
may occur and not be detected. Also, projections of any 
evaluation 	of 	the 	internal 	financial 	over 	financial 
reporting to future periods are subject to the risk that the 
internal financial control over financial reporting may 
become inadequate because of changes in conditions, or 
that the degree of compliance with the policies or 
procedures may deteriorate.  

No comment. 

Qualified Opinion  
According to the information and explanations provided 
to us and based on the reports on Internal Financial 
Controls Over Financial Reporting of Holding company 
audited by us and its subsidiaries, audited by the other 
auditors, which have been furnished to us by the 
Management, the following control deficiencies have 
been 	identified 	in 	operating 	effectiveness 	of 	the 

Company's 	internal 	financial 	control 	over 	financial 
reporting as at 31st March 2019 — 

No comment. 

1. The auditors of DVVNL have reported that - 
The Accounting entries at the unit level are being done 
manually, 	thereafter each 	unit submits 	its 	accounts 
prepared in computerised format to its respective Zone. 
The Zone subsequently forwards the merged accounts of 
all its unitsto the Head office. There is no automated 
integration of Accounts at different levels. 

No comment. 
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2.The auditors of PVVNL have reported that - 	 No comment. 
a) Internal control in respect of movement of 

inventories during maintenance and capital 
works, material issued/ received to/ from third 
parties and material lying with sub-divisions, 
need to be reviewed and strengthened. Further, 
implementation of real time integrated ERP 
software is strongly recommended. 

b) The Company does not have an appropriate 
internal control system for preparing debtors 
ageing and making provision for bad debts. 
Instead, the provision for bad debts is made on 
fixed percentage basis. This could potentially 
result in non-booking of bad debts. 

c) Instances of theft of assets (transformers, cables 
etc.) are noticed in divisions of Meerut zone. The 
accumulated amount of such theft assets is Rs. 
2,278 Lads as on 31st March 2019. Divisions in 
the Meerut zone have not made any adequate 
arrangements to safeguard its assets from these 
incidents in future. Assets of the zone are 
uninsured too. 

d) Manual Receipt Books are issued to the 
employees (cashiers) of divisions of Meerut zone 
for collecting cash from customers against bills 
raised for sale of power. These receipt books are 
kept with them indefinitely and cash is also not 
deposited regularly. There is no time limit within 
which these cashiers should submit the account 
of receipt books taken and return of unused 
receipts. Receipt books were kept for more than 5 
years in EDD Baghpat. Some of receipt books 
issued prior to 31st March2019 were not returned 
in division in EDD Baghpat till the date of audit 
i.e., 24th August 2019 and the actual cash actual 
received in the division was not reconciled with 
receipts issued to customers. This weakness in 
the internal control system has resulted in a fraud 
of Rs.370.04 lacs in the Meerut Zone. 

e) Reconciliation of power received and power sold 
during year has not been done. Billing is not 
raised timely and correctly. 

A material weakness is a deficiency or a combination of 
deficiencies in internal financial control over financial 
reporting such that there is reasonable possibility that a 
material misstatement of the Companies' annual or 
interim financial statements will not be prevented or 
detected on timely basis.  
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In our opinion. except for the effects/probable 
the material WCATIQS.SCS decribed ;thco,e ;nisi in  

the achievement of the objectivc,. of the 
control criteria, the Comnaii.±. has maintained in all 
material respects. adequate internal financial controls 

over financial reporting and such internal financial 

controls over financial reporting were operating 

effectively as at 31" March. 2019 based on the internal 

control over financial reporting criteria established by the 

company considering the essential components of the 

internal control suited in the guidance note on audit of 

internal financial control over financial reporting issued 

by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India except 

for the need to strengthen the existing internal audit 

mechanism considering the nature and scale of operations 

of the company and the overarching legal and regulatory 

framework and the audit observations reported above and 
in '.innexure 

N comment. 

	

(Nidhi Kumar Narang) 
	

Pank 	umar) 
Director (Finance) 	 ojj, Dicctor 

DIN-03473420 	 DIN-08095154  

7bc.oei. 	e.3.1i 2,4-2 
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maintenance of various statutory 
registers and documents and making necessary entries therein;

ii.    

of Companies; 
forms, returns, documents and resolutions required to be filed with the Registrar 

service of documents by the Company on its Members, Auditors and the Registrar of Companies; 
iv. 	

notice of Board and various Committee meetings of Directors; 

1. I have conducted the secretarial audit of the compliance of applicable statutory 
provisions and the adherence to good corporate practices by M/s U. P. 
POWER CORPORATION LIMITED (hereinafter referred to as "the 
company"). The Secretarial Audit was conducted in a manner that provided us a 
reasonable basis for evaluating the corporate conducts/statutory compliances and 
expressing our opinion thereon. 

2. I have examined the registers, records, books, papers, minute books, forms and 
returns filed and other records maintained by the Company for the financial 
year ended on 31" Day of March, 2019 according to the provisions of: 

i. 
The Companies Act, 2013 and Rules made there under and various allied acts 

compliance: 
ii. The Indian Electricity Act, I 94its; 

iii. 
The SEW (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations 2015 
as amended from time to time; 

iv. 
The Memorandum and Articles of Association of the Company; 

3. Based on my verification of books, papers, minute books, forms and returns 
filed and other records maintained by the company and also the information 
provided by the Company, its officers, agents and authorized representatives 
during the conduct of secretarial audit, I hereby report that in my opinion, the 
company has, during the audit period covering the financial year ended on 
31" Day of March, 2019 complied with the statutory provisions listed hereunder 

subject to the observations as antlered with this Audit report 

LL3 

DILEEP DIXIT & Co. 

Company Secretaries 
Office: 19B, Conti. Road, Lalbagh Lucknow-226001 

Contact: 8354980010 
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v. 
meetings of Directors and all the Committees of Directors and passing of 

circular resolutions; 

vi. 
notice and convening of Annual General Meeting; 

vii. 
minutes of the proceedings of the Board Meetings, Committee and Member 

Meetings; 

viii. 
approvals of the Board of Directors, Committee of Directors, Members and 

Government authorities, wherever required; 

ix. 
constitution of the Board of Directors, Committees 

of Directors and appointment 

and reappointment of Directors; 

x. 
payment of remuneration to Directors and Managing Director and Key 

Managerial Personnel; 

xi. 
appointment and remuneration of Statutory Auditors, Secretarial Auditors and 

Internal Auditors; 

xii. 
transfer of Company's shares, issue and allotment shares; 

xiii. 
contracts, registered office and publication of name of the Company; 

xiv. report of the Board of Directors; 

xv. investment of Company's funds; 

xvi. 
generally, all other applicable provisions of the Act and the Rules there under; 

xvii. 
The Company has, in our opinion, proper Board-processes and compliance 
mechanism and has complied with the applicable statutory provisions, Act(s), 
rules, regulations, guidelines, applicable secretarial standards, etc., mentioned 
above and as stipulated under the Memorandum and Articles of Association the 

Company. 

4. 
1 further report that as per the information and representation by the 
officers of the company, it has complied with the provisions of the other 
laws to the extent applicable on the company subject to the annexed 
observations on the basis of information provided to us mentioned 

below:- • p• ,,,.r, 

2-Payment of bonus Act, 1965, 
3-Minimum wages Act, 1948, 
4- The Workmen compensation Act, 1923, 
5-Industrial dispute Act, 1947, 
6-The trade unions Act, 1926, 
7-The prevention of workplace sexual harassment Act, 2013 and 

the rules framed there under. 

5. 1 further report that: 

The Company is a State Public Sector Undertaking (SPSU) controlled by 
State Government by holding majority of shares. 

I. The Directors 
concern

spl with the requirements as to disclosure of 

interests and 	
in contracts and arrangements, shareholdings and 

directorships In other Companies and interest in other entities; 

it 41 



DILEEP DIXIT & Co. 
Company Secretaries 

Office: 19B, Cantt. Road, Lalbagh Lucknow-226001 
Contact: 8354980010 

ii. 	The Directors have complied with the disclosure requirements in respect 
to their eligibility of appointment, their being independent, compliance 
with the code of conduct for Directors and Senior Management 
Personnel and; 

Hi. 	The Company has obtained all necessary approvals under various 
Provisions of the Companies Act, 2013 wherever necessary; 

iv. 	There was no prosecution initiated against or show cause notice found to 
be received by the Company during the year under review the 
Companies Act, 2013 and rules, regulations and guidelines there under. 

6. 1 further report that during the year: 

The changes in the composition of the-Board of Directors that took place during 
the period under review were carried out in compliance with the provisions of the Act, 
Articles of Association of the Company and as per the applicable orders issued by the 
concerned regulatory body and government in this regard. 

Adequate notices were given to all directors to schedule the Board Meetings, 
agenda and detailed notes on agenda were sent in advance in most of the meetings, 
however, the notices for meetings were found to be circulated for a period lesser than 
the time limit as statutorily prescribed yet a system exists for seeking and obtaining 
further information and clarifications on the agenda items before the meeting and for 
meaningful participation at the meeting. 

As per the minutes of the meetings duly recorded and signed by the Chairman, The 
decisions of the Board were unanimous and no dissenting views have been recorded. 

We further report that there are adequate systems and processes in the company 
commensurate with the size and operations of the company to monitor and ensure 
compliance with applicable laws, rules, regulations and guidelines. 

We further report that the applicable financial laws, such as Direct and Indirect Tax 
Laws have not been reviewed under our audit in its entirety as same falls under 
review of the statutory audit and by other designated professionals and we relied 
upon the reports of such statutory auditor and other designated expert professionals. 

We have also examined compliance with the applicable clauses of the following: 

(i) Secretarial Standards issued by The Institute of Company Secretaries of India; 

(ii) Auditing Standards (CSAS) issued by The institute of Company Secretaries of India (ICSI) 

During the period under review the Company has complied with the provisions 
of the Act, Rules, Regulations, Guidelines, Standards, etc. mentioned above subject to 
the following observations: 

s 

el) 
d". . 

( Company 
,•■• Secretarie.  

v 
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Para wise Report on specific observations / audit qualification, reservation or 
adverse remarks in respect of the applicable laws are provided in the "Annexure A" 
attached with this report (forming integral part of report). 

UD1N: F006244B000871944 
Place: Lucknow 
Date: 07.10.2020 
	

For M/s. Weep Dixit & Co. 

Dileep Kumar Dixit  
FCS No. 6244 
C P 

(,„ Company 
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Attnexure A  

As per the piovislons of section 129 read with section 96 of the Companies Act, 2013, 

the Audited Financial Statements of the company for the financial year 2017-18 and the 

report of the board of directors was required to be adopted in the annual general meeting 

of the company within six months of the closing of the financial year i.e. latest by 

30/09/2018. The Annual General meeting of the company was held on 27/09/2018. But 

the Financial Statement (Annual Accounts) of the company for the financial year 2017-

18 were not audited and consequently the report of the board of directors was not 

prepared and hence not ready for their adoption in this Annual General Meeting which 

was eventually got adjourned; 

2. As per the provisions of section 149 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with the Rule 4 of 

the Companies (Appointment and Qualification of Directors) Rules, 2014, the Company 

is required to appoint at least two numbers of Independent Directors on the Board of 

directors of the Company. Further, while constituting the Audit Committee under 

Section 177 of the Companies Act, 2013, at least one Independent Director is required to 

be appointed in the composition of the Audit Committee. Moreover, while constituting 

the Social Responsibility Committee under Section 135 of the Companies Act, 2013, at 

least one Independent Director has to be appointed on such committee. During the audit, 
it has been found that the Company has not appointed any independent Directors on the 

"-^^."-- 	r•-••••-•-,w the Audit Committee and 	 , 
Committee. Thus, during the financial year ending 31.03.2019, the Company has failed 

to appoint Independent Directors in the composition of its Board of directors nor in the 

composition of the Audit Committee and Social Responsibility Committee; 

3. 
As per the provisions of section 203 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with the rule 8 of 

the Companies (Appointment and Remuneration of Managerial Personnel) Rules, 2014, 

the Company was required to appoint three Key Managerial Personnel namely the (1) 

Managing Director, (2) Company Secretary; (3) Chief Financial Officer but it has been 

found that the Company has not appointed a Company Secretary during the year 2018- 

19 as per the applicable provisions of the Companies Act, 2013 and its related rules 
framed thereunder; 
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4. 
It was observed that all NCD's Issued by the Company were privately placed and listed 

on Bombay Stock Exchange. However, the company has not complied with the various 

regulations of SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations 

2015 as amended from time to time, to the extent applicable on the Company.. 

5. 
As per the provisions of section 148 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with the rule 5 of 

the Companies (Cost and Audit) Rules, 2014, the 
Company is required to appoint the 

cost auditor within 180 days of the Commencement of every Financial Year and as per 

the provisions of rule (6) sub rule (5) of these rules, every cost auditor shall forward his 

report to the board of directors of the Company within 180 days of the closure of the 

financial year to which the report relates. Further, During the audit, it has been found 

that the cost audit report of the Company for the Financial Year 2018-19 was required to 

be presented before the board of directors latest by 30/09/2019 but the same has not been 

submitted before the board of directors within 180 days of the closure of the 
inancial 

Year i.e., by 30/09/2019 as required by rule (6) sub rule (5) of the above rules. 

F

Thus, to 

this extent the above provisions of the Companies Act, 2013 and the relevant rules have 

not been complied with; 

6. 
The share allotment committee in its meeting held on 27

th  Day of March, 2019 has 

COMPANY LIMITED (CIN: U40300UP2013SGC058892) into investntent as equity 

share capital in the SOUTHERN-UP POWER TRANSMISSION COMPANY 

LIMITED. 

7. 
It has been observed that the Company has maintained statutory registers as per 

provisions of the Companies Act, 1956. 

8. 
The company was required to file its financial statements for the FP( 2017-18 together 

with consolidated financial statements in e-form AOC-4-CFS within 30 days from the 

actual date of Annual General Meeting or the due date of Annual General Meeting for 

the F/Y 2017-18, whichever is earlier. However, the Company has not filed the same 

within its due date. 

Company Secretaries 
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9. The Annual Accounts of F/Y 2016-17 and 2017-18 are yet to be adopted in Annual 

General Meeting. 

10. As per the provisions of the Section 25A added by Companies (incorporation) 

amendment rules 2019, the Company was required to file e-form ACTIVE on or before 

25/04/2019. During the audit it has been found that the Company has not filed the e-

form 1NC-22A ACTIVE-KYC due to non-filing of the annual accounts of the Company 

for the Financial Year ending on 31/03/2018 on the MCA portal as a result of which the 

Company will not be able to file the following e-forms: - 

1) SH-7 (change in the authorized share capital) 

2) PAS-3 (change in the paid-up share capital) 

3) D1R-12 (change in director except cessation) 

4) INC-22 (change in registered office) 

5) INC-28 (amalgamation, de-merger) 

UD1N: F006244Bouvu, . • 
Place: LucknoW 
Date: 07.10.2020  

For M/s. Dileep Dixit & Co. 

DiteeP Kumar Dixit 
FCSoe.:1244 3  ) 
C P N 

Company 
Ssnzvies 0 
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DILEEP DIXIT & Co. 
Company Secretaries 

Office: I9B, Cantt. Road, Lalbagh Lucknow-226001 
Contact: 8354980010 

To, 
The Members, 
M/s U. P. POWER CORPORATION LIMITED 
CIN: 111220 I UPI 999SG CO24928 
Regd. Office: Shakti Bhawan Ashok Marg 
Lucknow Uttar Pradesh 226001 
Email id: csuppc12000@gmail.com  

Our Report of even date is to be read along with this letter. 

1. Maintenance of secretarial record is the responsibility of the management of the 
Company. Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these secretarial records 
based on our audit. 

2. We have followed the audit practices and process as were appropriate to obtain 
reasonable assurance about the correctness of the contents of the secretarial records. 
The verification was done on test basis to ensure that correct facts are reflected in 
secretarial records. We believe that the processes and practices, we followed provide 
a reasonable basis for our opinion. 

3. We have not verified the correctness and appropriateness of financial records and 
books of accounts of the Company so far it is not concerned with our audit related 
matters. 

compliance of laws, rules and regulations and happening of events etc. 

4. Where ever required, we have obtained the management representation about the 

5. The Compliance of the provisions of Corporate and other applicable laws, rules, 
regulations, standards is the responsibility of management. Our examination was 
limited to the verification of procedure on test basis. 
6. The Secretarial r..IUIL rut.l.rusi .0 ,luso.... 
the Company nor of the efficacy or effectiveness with which the

st 
 management has 
wrIC VICtUill13 Ul 

conducted the affairs of the Company. 

7. Due consideration was given to the fact of widespread pandemic Covid-19 novel 
Coronavirus and maximum efforts were made to maintain social distancing while 
conducting the audit and all steps were taken to digitally conduct the audit with less 
physical presence at audit place. 

UDIN: F00624413000871944 
Place: Lucknow 
Date: 07.10.2020 	

For M/s. Dileep Dixit & Co. 

Dileep mar ixi 
FCS No. 6244 
C P 19.-6130 

/ ye t, I O. 
	 41- 

Company  
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REPLIES OF THE MANAGEMENT ON THE OBSERVATION IN '111E 
SECRETARIAL AUDIT OF THE COMPANY FOR FY 2018-19 

51 

MANAGEMENT REPLY S.No. OBSERVATIONS 

1.  

2.  

As per the provisions of section 129 read 
with section 96 of the Companies Act, 
2013, the Audited Financial Statements of 
the Company for the financial year 2017-18 
and the report of the board of directors was 
required to be adopted in the annual general 
meeting of the company within six months 
of the closing of the financial year i.e. latest 
by 30/09/2018. The Annual General 
meeting of the company was held on 
27/09/2018. But the Financial Statement 
(Annual Accounts) of the company for the 
financial year 2017-18 were not audited and 
consequently the report of the board of 
directors was not prepared and hence not 
ready for their adoption in this Annual 
General Meeting which was eventually got 
adjourned;  
As per the provisions of section 149 of the 
Companies Act, 2013 read with the Rule 4 
of the Companies (Appointment and 
Qualification of Directors) Rules, 2014, the 
Company is required to appoint at least two 
numbers of Independent Directors on the 
Board of directors of the Company. Further, 
while constituting the Audit Committee 
under Section 177 of the Companies Act, 
2013, at least one Independent Director is 
required to be appointed in the composition 
of the Audit Committee. Moreover, while 
constituting the Social Responsibility 
Committee under Section 135 of the 
Companies Act, 2013, at least one 
Independent Director has to be appointed 
on such committee. During the audit, it has 
been found that the Company has not 
appointed any Independent Directors on the 
board of directors of the Company, the 
Audit Committee and Social Responsibility 
Committee. Thus, during the financial year 
ending 31.032019, the Company has failed 
to appoint Independent Directors in the 
composition of its Board of directors nor in 
the composition of the Audit Committee 
and Social Responsibility Committee;  

The Compliance is in process 

Since UPPCL is a State Government 
Company, Independent Directors are 
appointed by the Government of U.P. The 
necessary application has been made and 
the appointment is in process. 



3. As per the provisions of section 203 of the 
Companies Act, 2013 read with the rule 8 
of the Companies (Appointment and 
Remuneration of Managerial Personnel) 
Rules, 2014, the Company was required to 
appoint three Key Managerial Personnel 
namely the (1) Managing Director; (2) 
Company Secretary; (3) Chief Financial 
Officer but it has been found that the 
Company has not appointed a Company 
Secretary during the year 2018-19 as per 
the applicable provisions of the Companies 
Act, 2013 and its related rules framed 
thereunder;  

The provision has been complied with 

4.  

5.  

It was observed that all NCD's issued by 
the Company were privately placed and 
listed on Bombay Stock Exchange. 
However, the company has not complied 
with the various regulations of SEBI 
(Listing Obligations and Disclosure 
Requirements) Regulations 2015 as 
amended from time to time, to the extent 
applicable on the Company;  
As per the provisions of section 148 of the 
Companies Act, 2013 read with the rule 5 
of the Companies (Cost and Audit) Rules, 
2014, the Company is required to appoint 
the cost auditor within 180 days of the 
Commencement of every Financial Year 
and as per the provisions of rule (6) sub rule 
(5) of these rules, every cost auditor .shall 
forward his report to the board of directors 
of the Company within 180 days of the 
closure of the financial year to which the 
report relates. Further, During the audit, it 
has been found that the cost audit report of 
the Company for the Financial Year 2018-
19 was required to be presented before the 
board of directors latest by 30/09/2019 but 
the same has not been submitted before the 
board of directors within 180 days of the 
closure of the Financial Year i.e., by 
30/09/2019 as required by rule (6) sub rule 
(5) of the above rules. Thus, to this extent 
the above provisions of the Companies Act, 
2013 and the relevant rules have not been 
complied with;  

The provision has been complied with 

The provision has been complied with 

The share allotment committee in its 
meeting held on 27s' Day of March, 2019 
has resolved to convert the loan given to 

6. The provision has been complied with 



SOLITI IE RN -UP 	 POWER 
TRANSMISSION COMPANY LIMITED 
(CIN: 	U40300UP2013SGC058892) 	into 
investment as equity share capital in the 
SOUTHERN-UP 	 POWER 
TRANSMISSION COMPANY LIMITED. 

7.  It has been observed that the Company has 
maintained 	statutory 	registers 	as 	per 
	 provisions of the Companies Act, 1956. 

The provision has been complied with 

8.  The 	company 	was 	required to 	file 	its 
financial statements for the F/Y 2017-18 
together 	with 	consolidated 	financial 
statements in e-form AOC-4-CFS within 30 
days 	from 	the 	actual 	date 	of Annual 
General Meeting or the due date of Annual 
General 	Meeting 	for the F/Y .2017-18, 
whichever 	is 	earlier. 	However, 	the 
Company has not filed the same within its 
due date. 

'The Annual Accounts of FY 2017-18 have 
been duly adopted in the Adjourned AGM 
and thereafter filed with ROC. 

9.  The Annual Accounts of F/Y 2016-17 and 
2017-18 are yet to be adopted in Annual 
General Meeting. 

The Annual Accounts of FY 2016-17 and 
FY 2017-18 have been duly adopted in the 
Adjourned AGM and thereafter filed with 
ROC. 

10.  As per the provisions of the Section 25A 
added 	by 	Companies 	(incorporation) 
amendment rules 2019, the Company was 
required to file e-form ACTIVE on or 
before 25/04/2019. During the audit it has 
been found that the Company has not filed 
the e-form INC-22A ACTIVE-KYC due to 
non-filing of the annual accounts of the 
Company for the Financial. Year ending on 
31/03/2018 on the MCA portal as a result 
of which the Company will not be able to 
file the following e-forms: - 
I) S}I-7 (change in the authorized share 

capital) 
2) PAS-3 (change in the paid-up share 

capital) 
3) DIR-12 	(change 	in 	director 	except 

cessation) 
4) INC-22 (change in registered office) 
5) INC-28 (amalgamation, de-merger) 

The provision has been complied with 

L)Ct-l-c 
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20TH  ANNUAL REPORT 
2018-19 

ANNEXUREISL 

A. CONSERVATION OF ENERGY 
Uttar Pradesh is one of the largest states in the country. U.P. Power Corporation Ltd. 

achieved 100% target in providing connections to the consumer of state under 'SAUBHAGYA' 
scheme. 24x/ power supply for all has been assured under the as a flagship scheme of Central 
Government funded. 

During the year 2018-19, 660 MW (1st unit) of Meja Thermal Power Project has been 
commissioned, Net Energy Import was 115369.09 MU and max demand met was 20062 MW on 
dated 16.06.2018. Transmission Network at various voltage levels i.e. 132kV/220kV/ 
400kVr/65kV was extended up to total 566 Nos. of substations having 42390 ckt km lines in 
totality. Distribution Network comprises total 4328 Nos. of substations at 66kV/33kV level, with 
50855 ckt km lines. 100% electrification of villages has been carried out. Revenue collection 
increased by 12.7% as compared to previous financial year amounting to Rs. 43759.78 core. 
Different schemes i.e. Saubhagya Yojna, Uday Yojna, Ujala Yojna and Power For All have been 
implemented during the year with the support of State and Central Governments. 

8 	TECHNOLOGY ABSORPTION 
Research and Development (R&D) -No Significant work has specifically been done in 
R&D during the year 

	

1. 	Efforts, made towards Technology Absorption, Adaptation and Innovation are as 
under (brief description) : 

(i) Installation of electronic meters of updated technology as per the need of 
system. 

(ii) Installation of Capacitor banks at 33 kv 5/5s. 
(iii) LT less distribution system in rural areas. 
(iv) Feeder separation work. 

	

2. 	Benefits derived as a result of the above efforts: 
(i) Accurate 'Metering. 
(ii) Sustained Accuracy. 
(iii) Reduction in Distribution losses AT & C Losses. 
(iv) Reduction in theft and line losses. 
(v) Improved quality in supply of Power. 

	

3. 	Imported Technology - None 

C. FOREIGN EXCHANGE EARNINGS AND OUTGO: 

The foreign exchange earnings and outgo is nil during the FY 2018-19 

Lk-) C-tC/v -̂e-A-4 
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U.P.POWER CORPORATION LIMITED 
14-ASHOK MARG, SHAKTI BHAWAN, LUCKNOW. 

GIN: U322D1UP19995GCO24928 
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENT 

Form AOC-1 

(Pursuant to first weals* to sub•section (3) of section 00 road with rule 5 of Companies (Arcuuuts) Rules, 2014) 

Statement containing salient features at the financial statement of sutnidlarfes or astodate companies or joint ventures as at 31st Manch 2019 

Part A:- $ubsIdiaries 

t 	Sr. No. 1 2 3 4 5 6 

1. 	Name of the subsitbary 
MMINI. 
I ucknow 

PuIVVNI, 
Varanasi 

PWNI, 
Mevrul 

OWN), 

Agra 
KCSCo, Kanpur 

Southern 

UPPICI. 

1. 	The date stncewhen subsidiary was 	acquired 17.08.7003 17 08.7003 1268.2003 1708.2003 15.012000 08.06.2013 

.1 	Repotting period for the subsidiary concerned, ll 
different horn the holding company's repot ong period. 

N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 

$ 	Reporting currency and Lachance rate as on the last 

date of the relevant rinasatal year in the caw of foreign 

substtharees. 
N/A NIA N/A . N/A N/A N/A 

r.. 	Shan:capital 1255330.16 15990/991 1439278.14 16611300.00 165583.48 221.63 

7 	Returns and surplus (799735.84) 13204263.811 1946039.83) (1635692.76) )198004.50) 1150.72) 

1 	Total assets 3675717.04 4576135.66 71105003.00 3317754.03 447545.62 61,64 

Y. 	Thiel tlablhues 3219627 '12 4161819.58 2311264.74 32641146.34 479966.64 0.73 

IP 	investments - • • • • • 

11 	turnover 1002968 47 1103593.01 163347650 1017459.74 74499431 • 

11 	Profit/(toss) before taxation (1454877) 198761.34) (129049.55) 1255116.23) (44954.13) 0.38 

1I 	Provision Mt taxation • - - - - 0,13 

le. 	Prolti/(loss) after taxation (/4648.22) (911/61.34) 1129049.551 (256716.23) (44964.13) 0.25 

IS. 	Proposed Mvidend - • • - 

to. 	I Xterli of shareholding (in percentage) 100% MO% 100% 100% 100% 100% 

Kw • :Wotan 111. Penn Irmsaus..on Cermens.n I al Ise ts.lt etelOhttKe .13111/1•14INVIs orai WA: Orepeved ut &ante 



U.P.POWER CORPORATION LIMITED 
14-ASFIOK MARG, SHAKTI SHAWAN, LUCKNOW. 

GIN: U32201UP1999SGCO24928  

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENT 

c.uousnUtaerliau tante' Ina LarpomliaLtslatilkelth_teljz_41aqate_cornitiL.aLLEL4 Joint Ventau 

isaLtiortal-tenfoialitziaVitioilLithassol_thultiencliLS141sros..11.91-vdttIghLiss-oui  
+sal list  March IOLS 

Part B:- Associates and Joint Ventores 

Nome of Associates In joint Ventures  

I. Latent AutlitVii balance horn Dle 

NA 

Z. Date on which the Associate car Joint %mon.000a.onlfotnof oraquid 

J. ShnnO of Associate or taint Ventures held by the 	on toOyear re 

ion 
At■,Oottt of InWsiMoOt ,H ASS0t0o1OS Or- hoot VelliVIV 
Er tent of Holding In perreistaget 

4. De 	Option of howthere to olgnflirnlof in 	true 

S. Reason why the ass 	re/joInt voatote 15 not tnnsotttfatd 

6, Net...1h euributable to ohasnhotdlo as pen latest audited Baltonoe Sheet 

7. Profit or Lass ton the  
L tgtnsttkretf mcnsulktntfan 
in Not Considered on Coosttlidation 

rbci4' 	1 	ca 

ft,  

c. 	L 



20. Disclosure as per IndAS-24 (Related Party): 

A- List of Related Parties 

(a) List of §upsidiery & Associates_ 	_ 

_Subsidiary 
Madhyanchal_y_l_dyutVitran Nigam Limited 
_Pas-hchimanchalVidyui-Vilran Nigam Lt 

PurvanctialVidyutVitran 
DakshinanchalVidyulVitranNigam Limited  

Kanpur Electricity. Sup_Oy_Comp_ary 
Sonebhadra Power deneration Company 
Limited(inoperative service dated 27.03.2019, 
Refer Note No. 29)_ _ 
-SOUthein-tiP Power Tran-smission CompanY 

Limited (Refer Note No. 31) 
AssoCiates 	 . 	..__._. . 	_ 
Yamuna Power Generation Company 
Limited(inoperative service dated 25.03.2019, 
Refer Note No_ 30 



(b) Key management personnel:- 

Working Period 
(For FY 2018-19)  

Appointment Retirement/ 
Cessation, — 

A- UPPCL (Holding Company) 

1 ShriAlok Kumar 

2 SmtXparna U. 

3 .11riSudhanshubwivedi 

4 
	S1;l5atyaPrakastiPandey  

5 	Shri Vijay Kumar 

6 	Shri V. P. Srivastava  

Designation 

Chairman 
. 	 . 

Managing Director 
--- 

Director (Finance) 

Director (P.M. & Admin.) 

Director (Distribution) 

Director (Corporate 

S. Name 

No. 

Working 

Working 

Working 
— — 
.Working 

Working' 

Working 

Working 

ShriAmit Gupta (M.D of 
UPPTCL)_ 

9 	Dr.SenthilPanciTyan CAM.° of 
UPPTCl.)_ 

10 Shri Neel Ratan Kumar 
(Special SecretartEinancet_ 
SmtManju Shankar 
(Department of Public 

ILAssp.flsga._ _ • 
12 Shrilndra Mohan Kaushal 

13 ShriPramendraNathSahay 

14 ShriPradeepSoni 

Nominee Director 

Nominee Director 

Nominee Director • 

Nominee Director 

Chief financial Officer 	. 

Chief Financial Officer 

—..-- __— 
Company Secretary (Part 

31.08.2018  -

Working 
— 

Working 

Working 

__—____ 
26.12.2017 	13.11.2018 

14.11.2018 	-Working 

— 	__—___ 
Working 

11 

01.08.2017 

7 
	Shri A.K. Srivastava Director (Commercial) 

20.05.2017 

26.10.2017 

30.06.2016 -- 

01.07.2016  

06.01.2018  

04.01.2018 

27.06.2018 

22.01.2018  

10.09.2018  

16.04,2013  

10.12.2015 

_ . 
20.05.2017 —_ Working 

27.03.2018 — 04.04.2018 

	

05.04.2018 	Working _ _ 
-- i _--  

	

31.12.2016 	Working 

(1-laving Related Party 

1 

B- Subsidiary & Associates 
Transactions) 

1- MadhyanchalVidyutVitran Nigam Limited 

ShriAlok Kumar 	 Chairman 

2 	ShriSubh Chand Jha 	 Managing Director 

Shri Sanjay Goyal 	 Managing Director 

Director (Finance) 
3

._„_ _ _ 
- • 	- 4 ShriRakesh Kumar 



Working I - 5 
 

— 6 

ShriSubh Chand JI 

ShriAjit Singh 

. 	. „ 
Director (PM &A) 

Director (technical) 

21.06.2017  
— 

11.04.2017 
	01.09.2018 

- 7 

1 
9  

SO 

11 

ShriSudhir Kumar Singh 

ShriSubh Chand Jha 

ShriBrahm Pal 

ShriChelliahPandianSenthil 

Smt. Aparna U. 

15 

—16 

17 

12 

13 

14 

ShriAmil Gupta 

Smt. SelvaKumari J 
. _ 

ShriUmakantYadav 

Smt. NeetuAroraTandon 

Smt. AbhaSethiTandon 

Chief Financial Officer 

Company Secretary 
----- 

Company Secretary 

. _ 
Director (Technical) 

Director (Commercial) 

Director (Commercial) 

Nominee Director 

Nominee Director 

Nominee Director 
_._.—._. 

Nominee Director 

Woman Director 

03.09.2018 

17.10.2017 
_ 

29.06.2018 

10.09.2018 

26.10.2017 

3

- 

0.06.2016 

22.01.2018 

31.03.2016  

05.09.2017 

10.09.2015 
— -- 
23.04.2018  

Working 

2

- 

8.06.2018 

Working 
— --- 
Working 
_ — 

Working 

30.06.2019 

31.08.2018 

02.08.2018 

Working 

22.04.2018 

Working 

--1--  

2 

3 

4 

5 

2 

- 3 
4— 

- 1 

6 

7 

10 

ShriAlok Kumar 

Smt. Aparna U. 

ShriAtul Nigam 
_ 

5hriGovinctRaju N.S. 

5 Smt. SelvaKumari J 
....._ .- 

6 Shri Anil Kumar Awasthi 

7 	Shri Anil Kumar Kohli 

8 ~ ShriAnshulAgarwal 

9 ShriMohltArya 

II- PashchimanchalVidyutVi ran Nigam Limited 

ShriAlok Kumar 	 Chairman • 

Shri Om Prakash Dixit 

•- 

	

2112,2017 	Working 

04:02.201i Working 

	

24.06.2017 	Working 

	

22.09.2017 	Working 

T1:10.2017— Working 

	

16.02.2018 	Working 

	

02.11.2015 	31.03.2019 

20.05.2017 	Working 

Managing Director 

Director (Finance) 

Director (P&A) 

Director (Commercial) 

Director(Technical) 

Chief Financial Officer 

Company Secretary 

Chairman 

Managing Director 

Managing Director 

Managing Director 

Women Director 
. — 

Director (Finance) 

Director (P&A) 

Director (Technical) 
— _ 
Director(Commercial) 

Director(Commercial)  

20.05.2017  

726.10.2017 

19.06.2017  

2.8.08.2018 

- 3i:03.2016  

29.12.2016 

- 21.06.2017  

28.06.2018 

30.12.2016 

- Working 

ShriAshutoshNiranjan 

ShriPawan Kumar Agarwal 

ShriYatishVatsa 

ShriArvindRajvedi 

Shri Raj Kumar Agarwal 

Shri H.K Agarwal 

Dr.JyotlAshwani Kumar Arora 

Ill- PurvanchalVidyutVitran Nigam Limited 

Working 

02.08.2018  

Working 

Working 

Working 

16.07.2018  

Working 

Working 

27.08.2018 — 



11 

12 

Shri AM Kumar Awasthi 

Shri S.C. Tiwari 

IV- DakshinaricholVidyutVitra 

Chief Financial Officer 
. 	_ 

18.11.2015 

01.09.2W 5 

Working 

Working 

_ . 	. 

Company Secretary 

n Nigam Limited 	. 

1 

2 

ShriAlok Kumar 	 , 
__ 	.._. . 	. 
SmtAparna U. 

Chairman 

Director 

20.05.2017 

26.10.2017 

Working 

Working 

ShriSudhansituDwiwccii Director 30.06.2016 Working 

4 Dr.ChelliahPandlanSenthil C Director (UPPTCL) 10.09.2018 Working 

5 Shri S.K. Verma Managing Director 10.04.2017 Working 

6 
___ .... 

Shri. K.0 Pandey Director (Finance) 21.06.2017 Working 

7 ShriRakesh Kumar Director (Technical) 04.01.2018 Working 

8 Shri D.K Singh Director (Commercial) 22.06.2017 Working 

ShriRakesh Kumar Director (P&A) 
. 	. 

27.06.2018 Working 

10 Shri D.K Agarwal Chief Financial Officer 06.06.2016 Working 

V- Kanpur Electricity Supply Company Limited 

A ShriAlok Kumar 
Principal Secretary & 

20.05.2017 Working 

Chairman 

2 Smt. SaumyaAgarwal Managing Director 22.12.2017 Working 

3 
_ 	. 

Shri Ajay Kumar Mathur Director (Commercial) 28.06.2018 Working 

4 SmtAparna U. Managing Director, UPPCL 31.08.2018 Working 

(Nominee Director) 

ShriSudhanshuDwivedi Director 	(Finance). 31.08.2018 Working 
5 

UPPCL (Nominee Director) 
— 

25.06.2018 6 Shri VijayVishwas Pant DM 	 Kanpur Working 

(NomineeDirector) 

7 Director (Technical) 02.07.2016 02.02.261T 
ShriRadhaShyamYaday 

8 ShriSurendra Singh DM 	 Kanpur 27.04.2017 25.06.2018 

(NomineeDirector) 

9 Company Secretary . . 
14.03.2013 Working 

Smt. AbhaSethiTandon 

Vi- 	Southern 	UP 	Power 	Transmission 	Company 

Limited 

1 ShriSudhanshuDwivedi 
Nominee 	Director 	of 
UPPCL (Nominated as 

23.03.2017 Working 

MD on 16.03.2018) 

2 Shri Vijay Kumar Nominee 	Director 	of 16.03.2018 Working 

UPPCL_ 



Salary & Allowances 

Leave Encashment 	_ . 

Contribution to Gratuity/ Pension/ PF 

3 

4 

5 

6 

ShriVinayPrakashSrivastava 

5hri A. C. Pandey 

Shri P.K. Srivastava 

ShriPradeepST) n 

Noritinou 	Director 	of 
UPPCL 

UPPTCUSUPPTCL 	. 
. 	. 	_ 
D.G.M. 	(Trans. 	HQ). 

UPPTCUSUPPTCL 

Company Secretary 
-----.--- 

16 03.2018 

01.04.20118 

06.08.2018 

01.082017 

Working 

06.08.2018 

31.03.2019 

Working 

(c) The Company is a State Public Sector Undertaking (SPSU) controlled by 
State Government by holding majority of shares. Pursuant to Paragraph 25 & 
26 of Ind AS 24, entities over which the same government has control or joint 
control, or significant influence, then the reporting entity and other entities 
shall be regarded as related parties. The Company has applied the 
exemption available for Government related entities and have made limited 
disclosures in the financial statements. Such entities which company has 
significant transactions includes, but not limited to,UP Power Transmission 
Corporation Limited, Uttar Pradesh RajyaUtpadan Nigam Limited and Utter 
Pradesh J alVidyut Nigam Limited. 

(d) Post-Employment Benefit Plan:- 
1- Uttar Pradesh Power Sector Employees Trust. 

B- Transactions with Related Partiesare as follows: 

(a) Transactions with related parties- Remuneration and Benefits paid to 
key management personnel (Chairman, Managing Director and 
Directors) are as follows: - 

2018-2019 

221.16 

129.54 

(b) 	Transaction 

I No. _ 	._ . . 	_ _ 
S Name of The Company 

i UP Power Transmission 

_ 

Transaction 
Nature 	of 

Corporation Limited 

2 
	Uttar Pradesh RajyaVidyutUtpadan 

Nigam Limited_  
Uttar PradeshkajyaVidyullitpadan 

1187.37 

168.54 

230.89 

(Z  InLacs)  

2017-2018 

1115.14 

3 

Power 
Transmission & 
Misc. Transaction 
Power Purchase 

Receivable 

with related parties under the control of same governMent:- 

	

_ 	In Lacs) _ 

	

ibig--1-9 	-2 017-18 

225768.91 200989.20 

979893.69

48.36 47.27 1 



(Z lnLacs)  
31st  March 31'1  March 2018 
2019 

358.99 
49247.10-, 

8826.17 
112809.16 

310.63 
	 46630.79 

8837.52 
126249.97 

2 ,/oa12 o 2  

-9R 9-rtzr  
frz (r-1719) 

1_Nigam 	 (Unsecured) 
4i Uttar Pradesh JaVidyl Nigam Power Purchase 

Limited 

  

8458.81 8065.24 

   

(c) 	Outstanding balances with related parties are as follows:- 

I Particulars 

Amount Recoverable 
From Others 

> UPRVUNL 
UPPTCL 

Amount Payable 
To Others 
- UPJVNL 

 r UPPSET 
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FORM NO. MGT 9 
EXTRACT OF ANNUAL RETURN 

(as on financial year ended on 31.03.2019)  

Pursuant to Section 92 (3) of the Companies Act, 2013 and rule 12(1) of the Company 
(Management &Administration ) Rules, 2014 

I. REGISTRATION & OTHER DETAILS  

I  CIN U32201 UP1999SGCO24928 
II  Registration Date 30/11/1999 
III  Name of the Company 	 

Category/Sub-category of the 
	 Company 

U. P. POWER CORPORATION LIMITED  
Company Limited by Shares 
State Government Company 

IV 

V Address of the Registered office 
	 & contact details 

SHAKTI BHAWANASHOK MARG LUCKNOW 
UTTAR PRADESH UP 226001 

VI  Whether listed company Unlisted 
VII Name , Address & contact details 

of the Registrar & Transfer 
Agent, if any. 

N.A. 

H. 	PRINCIPAL BUSINESS ACTIVITIES OF THE COMPANY  

All the business activities contributing 10% or more of the total turnover of the company shall be 
stated 

SL No Name & Description of main 
	 products/services 

NIC Code of the 
Product /service 

% to total turnover 
of the company 

1 Electric Power Generation, 
	 Transmission & Distribution 

DI 100 

HI. PARTICULARS OF HOLDING , SUBSIDIARY & ASSOCIATE COMPANIES 

Si. 
N 
o 

Name & Address of the 
Company 

CIN/GLN HOLDING 
' 	/ 

SUBSIDIA 
RY/ 
ASSOCIA 
TE 

% OF 
SHAR 
ES 
HELD 

APPLIC 
ABLE 
SECTIO 
N 

1 MADHYANCHAL 
VIDYUT VITRAN 
	NIGAM LIMITED 

U312000P2003SGCO27459 . Wholly 
Owned 
Subsidiary 

100 Section 
2(87Xi) 

2 DAKSHINANCHAL 
VIDYUT VITRAN 
	NIGAM LIMITED 

U312000P2003SGCO27460 Wholly 
Owned 
Subsidiary 

100 Section 
2(87)(i) 

3 PURVANCHAL VIDYUT 
VITRAN NIGAM 
LIMITED 

U31200UP2003SGCO27461 Wholly 
Owned 
Subsidiary 

100 Section 
2(87)(i) 



4 KANPUR ELECTRICITY 
SUPPLY COMPANY 
	 LIMITED 

U40105UP1999SGCO24626 Wholly 
Owned 
Subsidiary 

100 Section 
2(87)(i) 

S PASHCHIMANCHAI. 
VIDYUT VITRAN 
	NIGAM LIMITED 

U312000P2003SGCO27458 Wholly 
Owned 
Subsidiary 

100 Section 
2(87)(i) 

6 

) 	 

SONEBHADRA POWER 
GENERATION 
COMPANY LIMITED 

U40101UP2007PLC032855 Wholly 
Owned 
Subsidiary 

100 Section 
2(87)(i) 

7 SOUTHERN-UP POWER 
TRANSMISSION 
	COMPANY LIMITED 

U40300UP2013SGC058892 Wholly 
Owned 
Subsidiary 

100 Section 
2(87)(i) 

8 YAMUNA POWER 
GENERATION 
	COMPANY LIMITED 

U40300UP2010SGC040291 Associate 50 Section 
2(6) 

IV. 	SHAREHOLDING PATTERN (Equity Share capital Break up as % to total Equity) 

Category of 
Shareholders 

No. of Shares held at the beginning of 
the year 

No. of Shares held at the end of the year % 
change 
during 
the year 

De 
ma 
t 

Physical Total % 
of 
Tot 
al 
Sha 
res 

De 
mat 

Physical Total % 
of 
Tota 
1 
Shar 
es 

A. Promoters  

(I) Indian  0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 NA 0 
a)  
Individual/HU 
F  

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

b) Central 
Govt.or 
State Govt.  

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

c) Bodies 
Corporates  

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

d) Bank/FI  0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
e) Any 
other(Hon'ble 
Governor of 
UP)  

0 804007374 804007374 100 0 911861625 911861625 100 13.41% 

SUB 
TOTAL:(A) 
(1)   

0 804007374 804007374 100 0 911861625 911861625 100 13.41% 

(2) Foreign  
a) NRI- 
Individuals  

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

b) Other 
Individuals 

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 



c) Bodies 
Corp.  

01 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
d) Banks/FI  of o 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 e) Any 
other...  

01 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

SUB TOTAL 
(A) (2)  

01 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Total 
Shareholding 
of Promoter 

0 	1804007374 804007374 100 0 911861625 911861625 100 13.41% 

(A)= 
(A)(1)-1.(A)(2) 

B. PUBLIC 
SHAREHOL 
DING  

(1) 
Institutions  

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
a) Mutual 
Funds  

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
b) Banks/FI  0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 C) 
Cenntralgovt  

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

d) State Govt.  0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 e) Venture 
Capital Fund  

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 	0 

f) Insurance 
Companies  

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 	0 
g) FIIS  0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 	0 h) Foreign 
Venture 
Capital Funds  

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 	0 

i) Others 
(specify)  

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 	0 

SUB TOTAL 
(B)(1):  

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 	0 

(2) Non 
Institutions  
a) Bodies 
corporates  

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 	0 

i) Indian  0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 	0 ii) Overseas  0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 	0 b) Individuals  0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 	0 i) Individual 
shareholders 
holding 
nominal share 
capital upto 
Rs.I lakhs 

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 	0 



ii) Individuals 
shareholders 
holding 
nominal share 
capital in 
excess of Rs. 
1 lakhs  

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

c) Others 
(specify)  

0 	0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

SUB TOTAL 
(13)(2):  

0 	0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Total Public 
Shareholding 
(B)= 
(B)(1)+(B)(2)  

0 	0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

C. Shares 
held by 
Custodian for 
GDRs & 
ADRs  

0 	0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Grand Total 
(A+B+C)  

0 	804007374 804007374 100 0 911861625 911861625 100 13.41% 

SUB 
TOTAL:(A) 
(1)  

0 	804007374 804007374 100 0 911861625 911861625 100 13.41% 

SHARE HOLDING OF PROMOTERS 

SI 
No. 

Shareholders 
Name 

Shareholding at the 
beginning of the year 

Shareholding at the 
end of the year 

% 
change 
in 
share 
holding 
during 
the 
year 

No of shares % of 
total 
shares 
of the 

comp 
any 

% of shares 
pledged 
encumbered 

to total 
shares 

NO of 
shares 

% of 
total 
shares 
of the 

compa 
ny 

% of shares 
pledged 
encumbered 

to total shares 

1  

Hon'ble 
Governor of 
UP 804007374 100.00 

0 
911861625 100 

0 13.41% 

Total 804007374 100.00 
0 911861625 

100.00 0 
13.41% 



VI. CHANGE IN PROMOTERS' SHAREHOLDING ( SPECIFY IF THERE IS NO CHANGE) 

Si. No. Share holding at the beginning of the 
Year 

Cumulative Share holding 
during the year 

No. of Shares % of total shares 
of the company 

No of shares % of total 
shares of the 
company 

At the beginning of the 
year  
Date wise Increase / 
Decrease in Promoters 
Shareholding during the 
year specifying the 
reasons for increase 
/decrease (e.g. allotment 
/ transfer / bonus/ sweat 
equity etc.): 

100 
804007374 
107854251 

100 

VII. SHAREHOLDING OF DIRECTORS AND KEY MANAGERIAL PERSONNEL:  

Shareholding of each 
Directors and each Key 
Managerial Personnel 

Shareholding at the 
beginning 
of the year 

Cumulative 
Shareholding during 
the 
Year 

No. of shares % of 
total 
shares of 
the 
company 

No. of 
shares 

% of 

total 
shares of 
the 
company 

1 Shri S.P. Pandey 

At the beginning of the year 1 0.00% - - 
Date wise Increase / 
Decrease in Promoters 
Shareholding during the 
year specifying the reasons 
for increase /decrease (e.g. 
allotment / transfer / bonus/ 

 	sweat equity etc.): 

- - - 

At the end of the year 1 0.00% - - 

2 Shri Sudhanshu Dwivedi 

At the end of the year 
911861625 



At the beginning of the year 1 0.00% - _ 
Date wise Increase / 
Decrease in Promoters 
Shareholding during the 
year specifying the reasons 
for increase /decrease (e.g. 
allotment / transfer / bonus/ 
sweat equity etc.): 

- - - - 

At the end of the year 1 0.00% - - 

3 
. 	_ 
Shri Vijal Kumar 

At the beginning of the year 1 0.00% - 
Date wise Increase / 
Decrease in Promoters 
Shareholding during the 
year specifying the reasons 
for increase /decrease (e.g. 
allotment / transfer / bonus/ 
sweat equity etc.): 

- - - - 

At the end of the year 1 0.00% - 

4 Smt. Aparna U. 

At the beginning of the year 1 0.00% - 
Date wise Increase / 
Decrease in Promoters 
Shareholding during the 
year specifying the reasons 
for increase /decrease (e.g. 
allotment / transfer / bonus/ 

 	sweat equity etc.): 

- - - - 

At the end of the year 1 0.00% - - 

5 Shri Ned Ratan Kumar 

At the beginning of the year 1 0.00% - 
Date wise Increase / 
Decrease in Promoters 
Shareholding during the 
year specifying the reasons 
for increase /decrease (e.g. 
allotment / transfer / bonus/ 

 	sweat equity etc.): 

- - - - 

At the end of the year 1 0.00% - - 

6 Shri Alok Kumar 

At the beginning of the year 1 0.00% - - 
Date wise Increase / 
Decrease in Promoters 

- _ - - 



7 Shri V.P. Srivastava 

1 0.00% 

Shareholding during the 
year specifying the reasons 
for increase /decrease (e.g. 
allotment / transfer / bonus/ 
sweat equity etc.):  
At the end of the year 

At the beginning of the year 
Date wise Increase / 
Decrease in Promoters 
Shareholding during the 
year specifying the reasons 
for increase /decrease (e.g. 
allotment / transfer / bonus/ 
sweat equity etc.):  

0.00% 

At the end of the year 

VIII. Shareholding Pattern of top ten Shareholders:  
(Other than Directors, Promoters and Holders of GDRs and ADRs) 

SN For Each of the Top 10 
Shareholders 

Shareholding at the 
beginning 
of the year 

Cumulative 
Shareholding during 
the 
Year 

No. of 
shares 

% of 
total 
shares of 
the 
company 

No. of 
shares 

% of 
total 
shares of 
the 
company 

At the beginning of the year NA NA NA NA 

Date wise Increase / 
Decrease in Promoters 
Shareholding during the 
year specifying the reasons 
for increase /decrease (e.g. 
allotment / transfer / bonus/ 
sweat equity etc.): 

NA NA NA NA 

At the end of the year NA NA NA NA 

IX. INDEBTEDNESS 

0.00% 



Indebtedness of the Company including interest outstanding/accrued but not due for payment 

• 

 	deposits 

Secured 
Loans 

excluding 

Unseen r 
ed 

Loans 

Deposits 
... - 

Total 
Indebtedness 

Indebtness at the beginning of the 
financial year 

i) Principal Amount 	 2060415  2099320 - 4159735 
ii) Interest due but not paid  0 0 _ 0 
iii) Interest accrued but not 
due  20751 18712 - 39463 

Total (i+ii+iii) 	 2081166  2118032 - 4199198 

Change in Indebtedness during the 
financial year 

Additions  
Reduction 	 61545  
Net Change  
Indebtedness at the end of the 
financial year 

i) Principal Amount 	 1998870  2525497 - 4524367 
ii) Interest due but not paid  0 	. 0 - 0 iii) Interest accrued but not 
due  27677 27064 - 54741 

Total (i+ii+iii) 	 2026547 2552561 - 4579108 



REMUNERATION OF DIRECTORS AND KEY MANAGERIAL PERSONNEL 

A. Remuneration to Managing Director. Whole time director and/or Manager: 

SI.Islo  Particulars of Remuneration Total Amount 
1  Gross Salary 

(a) Salary as per provisions 
contained in section 17(1) of the 
Income Tax. 1961. 

Shri Alok Kumar 59288 

Shri S.P. Pandey 2812080 

15552110 

Shri SudhanshuDwivedi 2516258 

Shri Vijai Kumar 2671011 

Smt. Aparna U. 2052819 

Shri V.P. Srivastava 3257936 

Shri Ashok Kumar 
Shrivastava 

2182718 

(b) Value of perquisites u/s 
17(2) of the Income tax Act, 
1961 

NA 

(c) Profits in lieu of salary 
under section 17(3) of the 
Income Tax Act, 1961 

NA 

2 Stock option 
NA 



NA 4 	Commission 

NA as % of profit 

NA others (specify) 

NA 5 	I Others, please specify 

Total (A) 15552110 15552110 

Ceiling as per the Act 

B. Remuneration to other directors: 

Name of the Directors 
Total 
Amount 

NA NA NA NA 

NA NA 

NA NA NA 

NA NA NA NA 

NA NA NA NA 

NA NA NA NA 

NA NA 

NA NA NA 

NA NA NA NA 

NA NA NA NA 

NA NA NA NA 

NA NA NA NA 

NA NA NA NA 

SI.No Particulars of Remuneration 

3 	I Sweat Equity  NA 

I 	I 
(a) Fee for attending board committee meetings 
Independent Directors 

(b) Commission 

(c) Others, please specify 

Total (1) 

Other Non Executive Directors 
(a) Fee for attending 
board committee meetings 

(b) Commission 

(c ) Others, please specify. 

Total (2) 

Total (B)=(1+2) 

Total Managerial Remuneration 

Overall Ceiling as per the Act. 

2 



C. Remuneration To Key Managerial Personnel Other Than MD/Manager/WTD 

SI. No. Key Managerial Personnel 
I Gross Salary CEO Company 

Secretary 
CFO Total 

(a) Salary as per provisions contained 
in section 17(1) of the Income Tax Act, 
1961. 

NA NA 3521092 3521092 

(b) Value of perquisites u/s 17(2) of the 
Income Tax Act, 1961 

NA NA NA NA 

(c) Profits in lieu of salary under 
section 17(3) of the Income Tax Act, 
1961 

NA NA NA NA 

 	2 Stock Option 
NA NA NA NA 

3 Sweat Equity 
NA NA NA NA 

4 Commission 
NA NA NA NA 

as % of profit 
NA NA NA NA 

others, specify 
NA NA NA NA 

 	5 Others, please specify 
NA NA NA NA 

Total 
NA NA 3521092 3521092 



A. COMPANY 

Penalty 

'unishment 

Com 

B. DIRECTORS 

: 2 '41 c.) a) 	22 2...1 

?Lac  — c_u_ 

XI. 	PENA LTIES/PUNISIIMENDCOINIPPOUNDINC.; OE OFFENCES 

Type Section of 
the 
Companies 
Act 

Brief 
Description 

Details of 
' Perially/Punishment/Comp000ding  

fees imposed 

Authority 	- Appeal 
D/NCI:T/(Tou rt) 	made if 

an) 
(give 
details) 

Penalty 

Punishment  

Con:pounding 

Not Applicable 

C. OTHER OFFICERS IN DEFAULT Not Applicable 

Penalty 

Punishment  

Compoundi  
	J 
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Cs Manish Mishra &  Associates 
Company Secretary in Practice 

OfT. Address: Flat No. 0-2, B-1163, Classic Paansion, Sector-K, Aliganj, Lucknow -226024, Uttar Pradesh 
Contacts +91-9454077716, +91-70846455551 E-nse it: fcsmanishosishra@gmoll.cons 

CERTIFICATE 

To, 
U. P. POWER CORPORATION LIMITED 
SHAKTI BHAWAN, 
ASHOK MARG LUCKNOW 
UTTAR PRADESH -226001 

We have examined the relevant registers, records, forms, returns and 
disclosures received from the 	Directors 	of 	U. P. POWER CORPORATION LIMITED having CIN U32201UP1999SGCO24928 and 
having registered office at Shakti Bhawan, Ashok Marg Lucknow Uttar 
Pradesh UP 226001 (hereinafter referred to as The Company), produced 
before us by the Company for the purpose of issuing this Certificate, in 
accordance with Schedule V Para-C Sub clause 10(i) of the Securities and 
Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure 
Requirements) Regulations, 2015. 

In our opinion and according to the verification of the status of Directors 
Identification Number (DIN) of each director done by us at the portal www.n 	

and on. the basis of information available with us as 
considered necessary and explanations furnished to us by the Company 
& its officers, we hereby certify that none of the Directors on the Board of 
the Company as stated below for the Financial Year ending on 31st 
March, 2019 have been debarred or disqualified from being appointed or 
continuing as Directors of companies by the Securities and Exchange 
Board of India, Ministry of Corporate Affairs, or any such other Statutory 
Authority. 

S.No 	Name of the Director 

1 SHRI ALOK KUMAR  

2 SMT APARNA UPADHYAYULA 
SHRI CHELLIAH SENTHIL 

3 PANDIAN  

4 SHRI NEEL RATAN KUMAR 

5 SMT MANJU SHANICAR  

SHRI SATYA PRAKASH 
6 PANDEY  

SHRI VINAY PRAKASH 
7 SRIVASTAVA 

DIN Number 

06517942 

Date of 
Appointment in 

Company 

20.05.2017 
06523278 

26.10.2017 
08235586 

10.09.2018 
03616458 

16.04.2013 
03547276 

10.12.2015 
07581307 

01.07.2016 
08051823 

04.01.2018 

I 	9 2 
`I-7V r  

• iTSF.: 



For Manish Mishra & Associates 
Practicing Company Secretaries---;- 

(.1 

-9? 
Sukhmendra Kumar 
Partner 
ACS No: 37552 CP No: 21707 	-- 
Lucknow, January 09, 2023 
UDIN:A037552D002911051 

S Kt.t,("L 

8 SHRI VIJAI KUMAR 
08051813 

06.01.2018 

10 

SHRI ASHOK KUMAR 
SRIVASTAVA 

08189765 
27.06.2018 

SHRI SUDHANSHU DWIVEDI 

06533235 
30.06.2016 

*The date of appointment is as per the MCA Portal. 

Ensuring the eligibility for the appointment/continuity of every Director 
on the Board is the responsibility of the management of the Company. 
Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these based on our 
verification. This certificate is neither an assurance as to the future 
viability of the Company nor of the efficiency or effectiveness with which 
the management has conducted the affairs of the Company. 
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Manish Mishra & Associates 
Company Secretary in Practice 

Off. Address: Plat No. 0-2, 8-1/65, ChISSIC Mansion, Sbeinr-K, Alignsj, Lucknow - 226024, Uttar Pradmh PRA 	 Contact: +91-9454077716, +91-70846455551E-mail: fesmanishmIshrarggmaiLcom SING 
COMPANY SECRETARTE CERTIFICATE ON CORPORATE 

GOVERNAl•ICE 

To, 
U. P. POWER CORPORATION LIMITED 
Shall ti hawan, 
Ashok Marg Lucknow 
Uttar Pradesh-226001 

We have 
examined the compliance of the conditions of Corporate Governance by U. P. 

Power Corporation Limited ('the Company') for the year 
ended on March 31, 2019, as stipulated under Regulations 17 to 27, clauses (a) to (i) of sub-regulation (1A) of Regulation 

62 and para C, D & E of Schedule V of the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing 
Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 ("BBB' Listing Regulations"). The 

compliance of the conditions of Corporate Governance is the responsibility of the 
management Our examination was limited to the review of procedures and implementation thereof, as adopted by the Company for ensuring compliance with conditions of Corporate 
Governance. It is neither an audit nor an expression of opinion on the financial statements of the Company. 

In our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanations given to 
us, and therepresentations made by the Directors and the Management, we certify that the 
Company has generally complied with the conditions of Corporate Governance as 
stipulated in the SEBI Listing Regulations for the year ended on March 31, 2019. However as 
informed to us Compliance of Regulation 62(IA) is under process and will be updated within 
due course of time. Further, due to non appointment of Independent Director the Composition 
of various committee falling under Regulations 17 to 27 are not in consonance with Securities 
and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and DisclosureRequirements) Regulations, 
2015, the Company is in search for appointment of Independent Directors and once 
appointed the aforesaid committees will be reconstituted in alignment with the provisions of 
Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015. 

We further state that such compliance is neither an assurance as to the future viability of the 
Conipanynor of the efficiency or effectiveness with which the management has conducted the affairs of the Company. 
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". 
Indian Audit & Accounts Department 
Office of the Accountant General 
(Audit-II), 
"Audit Bhnwan" TC-35-V-1, Vibliuti [hand, 
Gomti Nagai; Lucknow-226010 
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The report has been prepared on the ba,tiis ofinformatIrx furnished :Ind mv:de available by the 

anditee. The Office of the Accountant General (Audit-II), Uttar Pradesh disclaims any 

responsibility for any misinformation and/or non-information on the part of anditee. 
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COMMENTS OF THE COMPTROLLER AND AUDITOR GENERAL OF INDIA 
UNDER SECTION 143 (6)(b) OF THE COMPANIES ACT, 2013 ON THE 
STANDALONE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS OF U.P. POWER CORPORATION 
LIMITED FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2019 

The preparation of financial statements of U.P. Power Corporation Limited (UPPCL) for 

the year ended 31 March 2019 in accordance with the financial reporting framework 

prescribed under the CtiiiiperrieS'Aci, ''013 (Adt)cis.  the responsibility of the Management 

of the Company. `The statutory auditor appointed' b3/ - the Comptroller and. Auditor 

General of fhilia under,$0ARS)-of itrelAvAiresponsible.  for expressing opinion on 
, 	, iit- ,egif# . 	:•:-7,41 ..,, - 7.--*:12-..--le . 

the financial statoppts ainder'-s5i4tio 448 of Ire Mt biased on independent audit in 
IR, AO' 	.:, 	. ,"•.. 	•-:-:,  c--..,:' %:,-:: accordince with 	tandards on,:ip 4."' prescribed'inder .,Section 143(10) of the Act. 

its1  4 1 I : 	 .. 
Thi'S'i:s stated 	g..ve been done liy.the ..4de their Audit -tgo0 dated.29 January 2021. 

.-...:. 	it 	-' 	p.:-.? -,.- 	• ..t4...- .:.. ....•. I, .on behafA the Comptrolliff;thifdWitditor General 'a ndia, haye conducted a: 
41 . 	

4 ', , z,'  
s,uppleme 	audit of the4Oaric41-N-449,0)..ents  of U.P. 'V  r Corporation Limited 

.4 0^1';'& IV* lultk 
(UPPCL) 4; ' e year end 	gre " 

.'.. . 	1. 	- 	-4n.:-- :Airlder Sectiodt14 (6)(a) of the Act. This -.... 	. 	. 	 .., 	_.  

.13-.4,: 	pkik 
supplemen*Oandit has , 	 4pendentlyipv4put access to working 

papers of the Statutory /5.-ii-'-,,,,,,,,s,,,-„, ,s.:: MU  !."01  Priman . , oinquines of the statutory 

	

g--,4 	,,, 
%AKA, 

, 	
, x: 

4 , i9 0 

4b.t.e: 
, 

auditors and company personnel' and a selective 
)5. 

	examination of some. of the accounting 

records._  
'',-;%, 	l'ai: 	

.:  

Based on my suppletpN 	would lik:eato„highlight the following significant , ...  
matters under Section 143 (60) of Iheia,Which have come to my attention and which 

in my. view eite.̀.-necessaty for enabling better 	.handingunder;of the. financial statements 

and the rebated audit 
	t 	..f5.:.,.;;;•.-....--- 

	

,....7.A.,......,,,, 	0:::,:...:,„ 	 -.. 

. - - 
A. commiNtg

7ti-
'ii,,r..pp ITAgiti: 

Statement of Profit and Li iis 

Purchase of Stock in trade (Power Purchased) (Note 22): 53,786.44 erore 

	

L The above does-to, kt—m" e 	kstpplFricntary-e.bills lure-sti 	 tp 	100.13 crore 

received from afar n panties &ailed bzelowl'411 
, ; , 	v., • 	0.."' 	-e 

•fr..a. B.  of M/ 	Powergen Company Limiter 	tofitrans ission charges and 
1.14 Fag 	ett 	 VA 	5 in . 	t.4'1  

power purchase of (-) 33.46'crore or e pen from 01.04. b -to-31.03.20f9 

which were verified by the Company on 02/09/20 and 18/09/20. Though the 

U?PCL's (Standalone) accounts for the year 2018-19 were closed on 31.12.2020, the 

Company did not account for the above bills of (-) ""t-  33.46 crore in the books of 

accounts for the. year 2018-19. 



h) Supplementary bills of Efficiency Gain amounting to (-) ! 105.62 crore of four 

parties' pertaining to the period from 2014-15 to 2018-19 which was verified by the 

Company before the date of closing date (31.12.2020) of the Annual Accounts for the 

year 2018-19. 

c) Bill amounting to T 239.21 crore of M/s Power Grid Corporation of India Limited in 

respect of bill for town:4064 chafges and power purchase for the period July 2011 to 
'f 

March 2019 which was verified2  by the Company before the closing date (31.12.2020) 
. . • 

of the AnnualAccountsf6r,theyear 201$-,19. ,:-_, 
 

.4., 	•  	.....Q.--.... ..„..,A.  
This resulted in Lig& iitgnialgg31: ksS.0Vgioaqh trade (Power Purchased) as well 

, 	• 
- 	. 	. 	vs 	; z.--, _ 	.0 	 1.1 	.  

as Reyernie fio9.9perptions by Z iggimprore. 	lid 1,.i, 4  

	

-" 	"i. 

LI: it; 	
.. 

B. CONIMENWS.01FINANCIAL.WSWON 
....-3 ,. 	5, 1 Ir 	,, ''3 

.71.0,. .•  ' 

	

Current As.setU" e 	 =,., 	... 
irkataciaI A)siti- Other (Note -11): Z 1,844.12 crore 

1 ,,, 
2. Asper clioeia.2(i) of the::,tpartite-1S40xecuted  between Ministrypf Power, GOI, 

• . 	. 
cent loss of 261647 and 10 pa, cent loss of 2017-18 was ,.to be taken over by the Gol.JP 

in the years 2017.f18'&.2018-19 -resoectiv:ely. 
• t!.• 

The net loss of the DISCONs for the elis 20X641:1 and 2017-181s depicted as under: • 
44-..„ivt • in I kh 

DISCOM Net Loss 2016-17 Net Loss 2017-18 
MVVNL 	.:- 72,279.56. - -. . . 	43,170.58 
PuNTVNL' 	--t-„---.s .-:<:..!--k-.: 	ii,•:14'-1,1. - .86,73 :31 .-7. '--;--- 	83,256.03 
PVVNL 	 ..-3,, • , 

- 4:`• 	 • • 	...nc 	,800.:13 ; 	 1,51,695.16 
DVVNL 	. 	:'''' :,. 	... 	_ ' , 	..:-' 	-1,44,348'.14,* '; " ' 	' 	2,36,649.85 
KESCO 	,  31 955 ti6'(Profit) 

,: -....,,- 	:-:::-.2-:.=:---i-Uti 160 40 
6,44135 (Profit)  

5114,771.62  
2018-19 

Net losses 
2017-18 

Percentage of net loss to be 
taken over by GoUP -,. 	. 3, 

— A— —4- 

5 per cent of losses of 2016- 
r. . 	17 taken.pver in 2017-18..,. 
---*----,-.. -, C --r-g--T '47  

10 per cent of losses of 
2017-18 taken over in 

" :̀41r4f- 	,'-''r 	2018-19 
Loss funding EivIG 
UDAY scheme 	14  I 

4:- 	-, Pii,5  In 
sly Z 175.05 c 	r 

,- `mak f- 	51,477.15 
---- -, ' say Z 514.77 crore 

Actual funding by GoUl? -s- 	, 	I' 409,93 prom , 	. 	Z 761.09 crore 
v Irtc1 InrztaMciTi:r:1-7WItti..2(6aRO:ofe gkqdsguDdifiVhdeiti Ock ..N.  

Thus, it may be seen from the above that total excess funding of Z.  490.17 crore ("243.85 

cram 	246.32 crore) was claimed/received from the GoUP in the years 2017-18 and 

'V 12.95 crore (M/s Bajaj Energy Limited) verified on 16/09/20, k` 92.40 crore (NTPC) verified on 27/07/20, 
0.14 crore (Arawali Power Company) verified on 21/03/20 and Z.  0.13 crore (NSM-I1). 

'V 1.97 -crore on 18/10119, 47.52 crore on 11/11/19, k' 185.79 crore on 07/01/20, V 3.05 crore on 27/07/20 
and V 0.83 crore on 28/07/20i. e. total bill :,inounting to 239.21 crore. 

A - •-• 

: • 	.tA1,arr,..:.A":,-1.1--ye 	't2 ,tgq ,k•• 	 • 	 •,• Government of4.,Uftar Pradesn7tnd .-110Ii;€tte,,Govenunent.  of Uttar Pradesh (GoUP) 

shall take e*er the future lOsies of tlieMS.COIVIs:in a graded:me:inter. Accordingly, 5 per 



2018-19 which should have been shown as liability payable to GoUP in the books of the 

accounts. 

This resulted in understatement of 'Othei Financial Liabilities' and 'Financial Assets-

Other (Current)' by 490.17 crore, each. 

Current Liabilities 
Other Financial Liabilities cNO'te-10): Z 3,534.56 crore 

, . 
3. The above ecesTotinolude Z 28.65 crore being interest payable on account of delayed 

f • 

. 	 - 
deposit/non:deposit of ee dajgs   ct,vitdent-,F...4und (c,,,,, .28.08 drote).and Pension and Gratuity 

■ • 	 t .,... 

`4.,..., 	 .: 

Ct 0 37 , Cr)le) as..wotkt titeandlietikinted'ftLiiri,the Financial Statements of Uttar 
'4A-:?=‘ 	q . .1:  di 	:- "t. 

Prade,t'Poi:ve 	r EmploY40eiltist for the yea 2014-13. This resulted in 
TA--0701-  .-.., 	t i 

understaterndp 	urrent Liabilitiesr ild Accumulated boss by7 28.85 crore. .... ..  ,....y.,r,. Despite comm1  t-of the CAG offXdA`dif4he Accounts faii4ji 
4..
'''..-: ear 2012-13 to 2017-18. 

	

.. 	. .„ 	..:, t...r 	 4w.r.f.,...-.407 	 .,...:. . 
oa  torrecti- , on has been taken brtheManagement. . 	;,,,, 	• 	41, 

-.55 * 6V100!IP v2,  • .,,,s;  
C. c ,IVEVIEN4 4sON DISC  

.,... 
Notes  es on
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4 Para 8.1161 Guidance 	

." ,

P
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:
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0
t

g 
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no 01sioAi. - Th.ID AS sehediilOTI to the Companies Act 
2013 provideS-thaf3,earmarWed--:balanaes for specific purpose with banks to be disclosed • - . . -...,.a. .,..... 	 4-,  separatt.ly. 	:-,,..;•:- 1   . ,,.. 

-..,.. 	., c'" 4:1,-?r: 
The Co-inp„any maine&d2 num ef of acc-oil'4. out of which eight accounts wefe 

.::4,"..:::4 	:::':•"'- 
• Itts.̀ 4 	 ' 

v4-rt  

ot. - i,  
• having 2.,;(o balance and fourriecoungVelfmhaving account balance of Z.  800.05 crore as 

01019mhich.was earmarked for specific purpose„-a;s;detailed,below: 
=1, 	 - 

Si 
No. 

. 	_ 
Name oak. 

„:":74;;;.z.'ii:,4."4: 
" --)ilitnjoither 

--.-=EK;1.;.:;,-*;': 
•,45Q200,004167832.,7:.• : : 

. •::,-;.::.,:---.:. 	..;i: -• 	'''-'41':-'5'''' 

. 	glikApse,„. 
 _::::—' 	'''''-§,Es.cI.V- '  

UPPC4- 14).S,R.A 	ESCROW 
"•:Account''''' — ---• 

Balance as on 31; 
March 2019 

3,84,31,507 1. IIDFC Bank — 	, 

. I1DK Bank 50200017358986 	- 'UPPCL'DSRA Series- 2 88  39 247 3, 
_____ 

ICICI Bank 628105501280 UPPCL Debt Servicing Reserve 
Account (DSRA) 

4,92,85,26,138 

ICICT sank 
' 

it tli 

4 .  628105501283 
,, . „, 

k 1 ,7..'t .i 	k.,  

‘11)PCI., Debt Service Reserve l‘ 	 --.• 4cco_upticnws-Srecies4u—,.., • '- 	ti 	.k. 	i golzati. iv I!t.,..,,,, 

3,02,46,63,939 

i g cTOtal 	-?-& 	NI -1= - - t• t 	' '''' ' '1 	$. 	'e,i.,... 8,00 04 60 831 , 	2 	i 
disclosure accounts ha, . not b made as pnrequirement opuidance note. 

10! 	trtil 4 1,  Eil 	741E A L t  5. As per ).-Nuirement of Para 17 of Ind. AS-24 the Notes to accounts at para No. 2213 (b) 

made thsclosure of Related Parties. However, the company has not included the 

rgMunezation and benefit paid to Chief Financial Officer, and Company Secretary, in 
Key Management Personnel under related party disclosure of Remuneration and benefits 
paid to them. 



Thus, the disclosure of related -party transactions was incomplete and deficient to that 
extent. 

6. At point No 19 of Notes to Accounts following Contingent Liabilities has not been 

included in respect of claims against the company raised by the parties, which are under 

consideration of the Appellate Tribunal of Electricity: 

' 
SI. 	Name of the Polity 
No. 	,  

Description of claini . , Period of - 	. 
claim 

t in crore) 
Amount of 

claim 
1. 	M/s :Rosa 	P 	, 

Supply Comp 	- 
- 

--":(024sf ,. 	1-.:47:44-':',.... s,,EnergyAills 	- --s ti- ,, :,4,,,  %,‘;‘',,.,1-  / , 	-.7‘,.,S,,,, 	.  - ..., 
April 2015 to 

- march  
•' 	201,9 129.78 

1Y1/s 	=1" 	v  *4. 
I 	Powerge ' • 'nate 

,„Limitell.*44  
..• , 

Transktij 16'ii chargesk„ ..,.. 
LPS - 	tenalty for 
short supply 

: 	2016 to . 
018 - 	,.. era, 	, 	L., 

410.... g 

109.92 

' 	— 	 '11441;41. .- . ''' 	 44., 	• . 239.70-  
Thus, the 	tufgent Liabilities are understated by Z 239.7004.1 

	

t.:..- 	 , 
13 3• 	••.' -' 

. N 	".. ', 
ko" k.. 	-1 	 •:• 

D. (MIER
' 
 NIIVIENTS 

	

-tm 	 s4:  
0 A 	 ';''' 

	

7. Para 100 dpit 	38 ondn 4-'AS 

	

- 4. :,,,i . • 	 Assetsangrble 	provides that rqsiattal value of an Intangible 

	

...... 	 ...., 	. -4.0 
- 	

. L...;:. 
. . 	

zero 
Asset with ,,,a.-  finite usefill:'_:life:-. shall :- .assumed to be 	unless: (a) there is a 

	

V: 	':, 	• 	
, -......• ,.. • 	. 	. 

t. : 	- • coirarlittrient by a third party..,c.perctlase me assa at the.cnci.oi its lasau. iiic, of kii) inert 
, 	. 

. is an active mark4for the asset and residUaf value ckuvbpdeten-nined by reference to that .._ 

	

i, ,,,,,I. 	 .. 	.,.. 
market; and it is probable mat SUC %Market wilf;Oziogthe end.6Pthe asset's useful life. 
The Company has amortisedirtI-tanlbit0Attets up to 95 per cent value of their value 
considering residual value of 5 per cent and useful, life :of.6 Year.S., ;Since there is no ,--;,.., 	•, ..!...',. 	:"-A-.-:-._ 	. 	 :.. 	. :„.•i.':..?: 	, .,...---......-.,:;' commitiiierital3y ifAirdWrty purchase the' asset at 	end`vor Its useful life and its .. -.,,...--.....1...,„:-,-,,. 	, -......;.:- 	,....? ,...,... 	..,.''.-- • ;; .."":"" 	..-:-.:-.7:'" have , a . 	..- 	- 	• 

	

residual vaiii&-is.'116t. deteiriiinableohej amortisation ,should h 	been done of 100 
per cent value of Ilie' asset:Nhus.:-the accounting policy adopted by the Company on 

amortisation of Intangible Assets is not in conformity with the provisions of Ind. AS 38. 

Despite similar comment of the CAG on the Accounts for the year 2016-17 and 2017-18, 
no corrective aqìeir MitIliterluytheManAgeyefitfTT.::4 syz.rr • ki  1 .3 k- 	 4 

/161 iForgtrid onitirt OcliaKnt-re 4,- 	; omptrolier At Auditor General of In is Place: Lucknow 
Date:A.1^ (2 -,2-ts2-L 

(Tanya angle) 
Accounta General 



COMMENTS OF THE COMPTROLLER AND AUDITOR GENERAL OF INDIA 
UNDER SECTION 143(6)(b) READ WITH SECTION 129(4) OF THE COMPANIES 
ACT, 2013 ON THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS OF UTTAR 
PRADESH POWER CORPORATION LIMITED FOR THE YEAR ENDED 
31 MARCH 2019 

The preparation of consolidated financial statements of Uttar Pradesh Power Corporation ‘• , , , 	.„-_, 	,_ 
Limited for the year ended' 31 March' 2019 in -accordance with the financial reporting 

, 
framework prescribed -under ti, Companies Aot,2013Gketiisthe responsibility of the 

,_,-,,5-1,1,4-.v 
	Abditor 

ik  
Management of 'the Copi a y,- The statutory A, appointed by the Comptroller & • ,..**-.....,-, . • IMO, •.-. - , 	',41iV-,7• • A.  

1 	' 	VI V.  '.: '1-'3. -: 	' 41i.;'• `'.  Auditor Criiieral of dionder Scc'eltipaP,..(5) reido;ii% ection129 (4) of the Act is ,... 
	. . 	.41SA__10 .  responsible for ex 	g opinion oil he ii 	stateme - _ der Section 143 read with :-, 

Section 129 (41 	le Act based on,-4 dependent audit in ace  la ice with the standards on 

	

.„ . 	 fl'" :;• 
dependent .. 

	

... - 	 . 9, auditik, pies 154s:finder Section 143.-00)-4 the Act. This isest d to have been done by 4  ti,  
them vice their Audit Report dates-6 :ppiti'.29 	 14. 	. 

	

$ 
oftf  
	-...=, ---.- 	 k 

At.
.y111, 1  

I, oinzhalf 	e Comptrolle 	41 tor',.Ggifal of India ~(C G), hive conducted a ` 	. 4#' ''''*7:.  ti   
supplu:;entarikiit of the0 	Acf:gte financialstaternens of Uttar-: Pradesh Power 
Corperatio:n Linitild for the year t ... 	019 undeiWlion 143 (6) (a) read with ..; -i 	- -   ,.. 	 , 	...,  

eSotice 129 (4) ofth4ct. We conducted a supplementary anditlifthe financial statements of 
,, 

...- 
parent cnt.npany Uttar f'ragesh Power COrporation Limited(UPPCL), subsidiary companies- , 1 III 

■,7 .1, 	 • 	. , 

Purvis chat Vidyut VitraujNigim Lii-A4tcd (PtiVVNL),..-&ischirnanehal Vidyut Vitran Nigam _4,-- 1:\-1--„ 	i,-,,-,,-, 
Limitc...-..1 (pvvNr...), Maclhyanche Vidytit'Viii—Nigam Limited (MVVNL), Dakshinanchal 

Vidynt Yiltan 14igarn Limited (DVVNL), Kanpur Electricity?:::Supplyonipany Limited 
(KESCO), Southern: 	wer Tran.smissi Company " Limited (SuUPPTCL) and 

	

:,-:- 	 S'' 	:-..= - 	':'... 
Sonebhuira PSWelf eneTratipn Company Limited and. of assOilife'atillipany - Yatnuna Po,,ver 

	

,..';-:'• 	• 	' 	,,,,,s..-- 
Geneintion CompanYEiiiited,,f6fAll4Year igadd:-.31.Maidli 2019. This supplementary audit 

has be' ii carried out independently without access to the working papers of the Statutory 

Auditors and is limited primarily to inquiries of the Statutory Auditors and company 

	

.. 	., personnel and a setoptiievtivirtatt*'ot 90119 Of the:TOT:mit ''rirdsrf,- 
1 '21`,1: !„..,, 4  

Based on my suppltmentaty audit;-yrwoUld hke:to likhlight fh6' folio  esignificant matters 
under Section 143 (0) ())) tread with .Section 19 kl.) - theiAgtswhic have coma to my r,4 t-  4 ri r T ? 7f.- i R , a N r ',L. !31 II "

Li 
	

it '  41 4 i 1 ti. 	RA i 	-1.  f 1  ' -g  

	

attenilon 	fell'iii in? view are necessary for enablinga 8Af6r understandiiii of the 
financial statements and the related audit report: 

Page 1 of 9 



0 •  
A. COMMENTS ON CONSOLIDATED PROFITABILITY 

Statement of Profit and Loss 
Other Income (Note 23): 13,322.74 crore 

I. The above includes additional subsidy received from the Government of Uttar Pradesh 

(GoUP) against previous year losses under UDAY scheme amounting to Z 761.09 crore 
, - 

(PVVNL Z 11160 crore,1?"VVI‘TL'Z 2St:50 crore PuVVNL Z 20838 crore and MVVNI. 

Z 183.61 crore). As-per the tripartite MoU signed (30 January 2016) among the Ministry of 

year4-2017-18 

, 437.7%-nzfe an a 	1)aCt of undeilernent of Joss by PVVNL 

income while tie. rethamrg amount Z 231.09 crore IZ 761:09 .-,crore less 530.00 cr(Ire) 
should have been shown as deterred income in the Non-Ciii=rent 
However, ikcys totalaioattlivreceived of Z 7616.9'crore is accounted for as income in the 

-4R1Ir statement of Profit and Loss gt.  the il-ia-i,-,42012,19, Thus, the 'Loss' and `Non-Current 
Liabilities' are unilerstated by Z 231.09 crore. 

- 	.• - Despite a-slitiiitar dement:W. thecAG on the ..aeconitOethe Yeal 2017-18, corrective 
action has not=beiitOakedloy,th6:Managpment. 

, - 	• 
2- In respect of PuVVNL, Other Income 	iectic-adg,5.9.5 crore on account of adjustment of 

wrong accountal of interest earned during the financial year 2017-18 on unutilised funds of 
Government of India (Gol) sponsored Schemes (i.e. RergyY, R-APDRP, IPDS and 
DDUG.TY). 	 . 

	

r 	4'4 rej. 41.  
As per requiremeno ndASVtele4iith SiinifiCUAcceiiihtint Nlidy (point 2 XVI of 

-1,A)idtheiclopply -9. intstaall,dokrget-n4eitalpriarnietitod a-62.9 fetrospNtively g 	 A 	 liks441 kt-4, '1;7 
by restating the comparative amounts for the prior period(s) presented in which the error 
occurred. 

Thisosnited in understatement of 'Other Income' and overstatement of Loss for the year by 

Z 5.95 crore each. Consequently, disclosure under 'Other Equity' (Reserves and Surplus- 

Page 2 of 9 

-, 
statement of p 	d loss for the y_ear .. n,  h

.  
ich it becoi 

. 	. 	- 	. 
rs, 

receivable ag -  ots  ses of 2017-18')
.4
.cl

..-.t
.  
l00 crore onl 

1.69,VVNL Z 1,.546.95,erpre DYYJNL Z 2,366;10 ,gore, PuVVNL Z 832.56 
crore;and .  

Power, Gol; GotJP and UPPLt(aVelialf affitilMCOMs) fo,iiimplementation of UDAY 
scheme, tl*'Goupei  

re und tenper144k:of 	of'2j) 17718 in the year 2018-19. As per 49SV:blz;.".. Ind AS 20, Gov 	t grant for*$_logalready in 	should be recognised in the 

ceivable. Thus, the amount 

:44 per cent of losses for the 

Z 50/714brb 	-itUVROZ 100.75 crore, :respectively less impact 
of overstatement of:loss by IVIVVistIL Z 36,14.-erOie) which shoiJd have been recognised as . 	. . ,  

30,.0 crore' 
11.1 

TKTI 



Retained earnings) in respect of prior period has not been made as per requirement of Ind AS 

8 and Accounting Policy of the Company. 

Purchase of Stock in trade (Power Purchased) (Note 24): i 56,024.50 crore 

3. The above does not include bill/supplementary bills amounting to 100.13 crore received 

from different parties asietailed below 

a) Bill of M/ s 	Powergen Company Limited 'related to transmission charges and 
„ 	 • 

power purchase of (- 	f .461a7e for tliEFlieri&I from 01.04:2017 to 31.03.2019 which 
‘: 	4-0,47kts,  

were 'verified liy ae ompitti 	.2109/20a'Faridti8/09/20." Though the UPPCL's 
Arte  

(Standalone)
(( 

c
pp
eounts for the 5,̀eat „1;81-19 were CTe§edtbn 31.122020, the Company 

= 	 • did.not ac it• 	or the above bills -iof,(-) 33.46 crore -mhtepooks of accounts for the •.. 
AO' 'N'oir:41- 

.:year 201 t  
b) iSupplemen 	bills of Efficiend a 'n:amounting to (-) 	

' 
Zt10...62 crore of four pat-ties' 
A 0 , 11,1 id .4,14' 

;pertairun 	e period fro 	 4j9 which 4 s virified -b4y the Company 
, 

	

	
punts 

-iv- A,,, 
.before tht dge of closing 	 the Annual .E 	for the year 2018- 

* l'A 	 ' 0 ?.,r4,-:3.; k 
.i .....Ci? 

1 0. 

c) Bill amounting to,' 239.21:CrOre of S oWer Grid4C7e'ipalation of India Limited in 

respect of bill-...! lbetransmission;:chr .04.2and power purchase for the period July 2011 to 
.. 	, . 	, 

,: 
March 2019 whiekw

0
ag
4
-venfied by-the Company before the closing date (31.12.2020) 

4' 
of the Annual Accounts fonat16 

This resulted 43,pderstatement of Purchase of Stock in trade.gower Purchased) as well as 

Revenue from Operat>ons by 199.13 crore. 

Finance Cost (Note^26) 4,61b 29 crore  
• 

4. a) The above includes t 22:73ei*Wrt•'acceit4t-ofiritereit on loan taken from Power Finance 

Corporation Limited (PFC) by PuVVNL relating to financial year 2017-18. However, same 

was not accounted as required by Ind AS 8 rejd with Significant Accounting policy (point 

2 XVI of Note I -Iffi vmpon9:774 	r -77.777 72"' j-,  
This resulted in 3rif 	tenienrt ;Sf[tnian'c'e cost' 

• 

'task 'Tor lho-',3r ar by 22.73 crore 

re:11'4'3111r RTIPillisTiTelibegfalitrr 
SquiC  

 inairiet aril 
earnings) inrespect of prior period error is not made as per requirement of Ind AS 8 and 

Accounting Policy of the Company. 

EZ 12.95 crore (M/s Bajaj Energy Limited) verified on 16/09/20, ! 92.40 crore (NTPC) verified on 27/07/20, 
0.14 crore (Arawali Power Company) verified on 21/03/20 and 0.13 crore (NSM-11). 

2! 1.97 cmre on 18/10/19, 47.52 crore on 11/11/19, ! 185.79 crore on 07/01/20, 3.05 crore on 27/07/20 
and "! 0.88 crore on 28/07/20i.e. total bill amounting to z 239.21 cmre. 

• 
1;N 

,,,•..... 	' .?.t 
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10 The above does not include interest of Z. 89.19 crore relating to projects under R-APDRP 

which were already completed by DVVNL. As per requirement of Ind AS 23, entity shall 

charge interest as revenue expenditure on completion of Assets. However, the Company 

has capitalised the interest of Z 89.19 crore instead of booking as finance cost. 

This resulted in overstatement of,Capital Work-in-Progress and understatement of Finance 

cost by i 89.19 crore 	Con.sequently, io&s ; fur the year is also understated by 
89.19 crore. 

..F. 	.v..,..v.. 
s 	,,c,:t 

B. COMMENTS ON vl 	1AL #.9 	
1- a z.,, 

----" 
Assets :..   
Non-Current AsstlS, ., 
Propeity Plant - Art quipment (NotO):X39,518.87 crore& 

5. The,above inc 

	

	itterest of Z 114. 2/704)100 projects of PVVIPOnller R-APDRP which has 
, beenvicurred a &completion pfatt theprojects \under R-APD closure report was also re 	0 	. ,,,...,,..-6. ,,..,,,;•.  

. 	*P'''4' 	 • 	' l-c't,''.: 	' -:z  '2.,  vKV-. 	- 	e4 ' V , sent'-iii:PFC byAlgach 2018. HowpOr; e Company:Capitalised tliVforesaid interest amounting 
' 	

• • 

UiPMenDigifd understatement of Finance 

fort  ile"
• 	

; .s a,sn ilnde.rctcar-,4 by 
.. 

„oe-e-4451TreAst, 
Cash and Cash Equivalents gote 11-41-5,0g:64 crore 

6. The above,includes;;Tv 0.32 crore being the amount of cheques:received:against sale of power 

by PuVVNL and deposited.in:i?anks';up to DeceMbg20143itut remained unrealised up to 31 
March 2019 and 	 ‘antour;4t.iiese cheques has not been 
reversed in the accounts. 

This resulted in overstatement of 'Cash and. Cash equivalents' and understatement of 'Trade 

Receivables' by 10.32 crore. 

Despite conuttentW ksinulaylliattire-of p eAG off , ,,ac 
c • 

51%. corrective action ha been en-brthe Company. 
k-, 

 

&Palletae12. 	'1;q11 u UPI a.gdrkiladuifiFilintRypia:Aa 5i9Atdittc*v 
7.' The above includes 2.57 crore being the amount of cheques received from consumers upio 

31 December 2018 on account of sale of power by PVVNL which has become time barred 

'ut same has not been reversed in accounts. 

This resulted in overstatement of Financial Assets-Bank Balance Other thin Cash and Cash 

Equivalent (Current) and understatement of Trade Receivables by T 2.57 crore each 

Current Assets 

to 114.27 cr 	r March lb,  

This resulted in :overstatement 
tr,  

Cost by `? 114.27' dOre 
"gcris 

114.27 crore. 

orve.i. year 2017-18, no 
• t 
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C 

	 ilQ.Lta_k_hi 

( 	
P1MIL VP 
PuVNL ik" 7",  ' 	 flaii.„.i.,/tvo 

' , 46,800.13' ' 

	

86,732374  t, 	-... 
1 51 695.16 

43,170.1  
83,256.03  

	

'-''... '''''*+.1-t-1-';',-14'831.- 55.06 (Profit 1  :,-.0, 	6,44135 Profit)._ 

rf.Wri, 11.1. 	
_ 	...,  
!; :,1tv  .._,Ok 	...:,„gi1,44,34834 i 	r. 	72j236,64§.85 KVSCO 	IE.; Z-.9.„  

	

...---.i. 	$ Net losses r, ,...„ 

	

.t.-.-igilk' V.; :$150,160.401- -':i-0'. 	5,14,771.62  
4-t.  !- p 	:M.1'.•511:401- 1,c..1-Zitg,arciZei 2017-18 a 	--. 	2018-19  Percentage Of,:fieti loss to bri.;,Mf:5 pertgittX:foyes of 20161- ' "fg' 	10 per cent of losses of takerr6ver by 60

...:4 .t.: 	
, 

7.tile0114r in 2017-18 4.;:g; 	2017-18 taken over iii 
, 	2018-'19 Loss funding bY1-!...1-,GoUP in 	. - : -..:::".:..-::-.4.;?-::::- 	17,508.02;1' 	 51,477.16 UDAY scheme ' 	'''•4-., . ...--.?=-: .%.- say 175.08Z 	Omie 	say ? 514.77 crore  

, 

r, 

? 246.32  crore  

Actual funding by (1oUP0i5, ''''' 	 ,.. 	 '1Z 40949,1-prore 	 Z 761.09 ettsre  /Excess funding made by GoUP f  r''''''''''  "m-4*.,::01-...w.,....T.24j:g  crore 
L .  Thus., it may .be's4sen from the above that total excess funding,:  of Z 490.17 crore (' 243.85 - 	'eiSli''• ,., 15'..:- , 	' .'-'"'-,1;::::in 	::,... crore -1-.K'246:32 crv:014s- claimed/received from the:::Gt4ifit he years 2017-18 and 2013- 

— ,, 	".:., 	' --',. 	• <• 	•;,:".::::K:. 	-;-_:::::::- 	:,-!--,, ..„, „, 19 which shouht,17:4;b66h shown agjiabilitiVikablt to dfitt*,:file books of the accounts. " -.....-  
This resulted in understatement of .'Other Financial 'Liabilities' and 'Financial Assets-Other 
(Current)' by ? 490.17 crore, each. 

9. The above includes Z 13.73 crore on account of encashment of bank guarantee received - 	 ,-, 
against the inobilis 	rtdrO(liN)Wie'4ecttergroifirappfrfeif41,  e, 'Cation work under %. E 	

> 	 kkik 

RGGVY-11th plan Tof Rijn le aiginctilir PVVI■IL duridg 201'/-18$Whi If has been wrongly 
-- 	q, - 1 	•'" 	> t 	t- 

rtitiuded 
1,8:,..ift Arli 1 
	e

. k 	
ttsk'rt 
	1 

tg
,..&,1

,
1-  4 

111gl1.i1 
	017L SAI } 

t(04
i 
  atZ,

f
88 

crore (including interest of ? 6.87 crore). The Mt/ANL refunded (29 May 2017) the excess 
encashed amount of ? 4.85 crore (' 13.73 crore - ? 8.88 crore) to the contractor by debiting 
the Inter Unit Transfers head under Other Current Assets. 

'Ile aforesaid incorrect accounting of encashment amount of bank guarantee resulted in 
overstatement of Other Equity by Z 13.73 crore as well as Other Non-Current Assets 

Despite similar comment of Comptroller and Auditor General of India on the accounts for the 
years 2016-17 and 2017-18, no corrective action has been taken. 

Equities and Liabilities 
Other Equity (Note-15): (-) Z 63,502.24 crore 

8. As per clause 1.2(i) of the tripartite MOU executed between Ministry of Power, GOI, GoUP 

and UPPCL, 'the GoUPEhall take over the iiiiuie,  Josses of the DISCOMs in a graded 
manner. Accordingly-, 5 per cent loss of 2016-17 and 10 per cent loss of 2017-18 was to be .-1"- 	- . . taken aver by the GoUP ' ' 	S.201.V1-8....&‘0.1...fcspectively, - 	- 	- ,- 	

: 

The net kiss of the DA ,Mtfo'r tlieL jtaTh‘Hi-i0T6-17 aet267-t8 is depicted as under: ? * — ' 
: .. 

. .... ',:i.11.4104%.1'fikos 	.t45.-.:x 	. 
'' 

,:<.....:1445,,oss 2016-17 11:4 4 
,..., ,,. 	72,27954, 

DVCNOIT/1 	 ,. 
MV.VNL 	 Net Loss 2017-18  j 



e 	 T" 	_a a  
o41§BoUP by KESCO 

entkoT eon-Version charge f leonveVsion of nazul land to 

(Advances to Capital Stippliens/Contractors) by "t.  8.01 crore and Other Current Assets (Inter 
Unit Transfers) by 5.72 crore (including interest t 0.87 crore). 

10. The above is understated by 11.69 crore due to non-provision of the differential amount 

between the actual license fee paid and the license fee amount payable as per the provision of 

UPERC (Fee and Fine) ,Regtilations, 010 in respect of PVVNL. This has resulted in 

understatement of 0ther 'Fixity (minus blance) as 'wellos Other Current Liabilities by ' "L. • 

tf 11.69 crore. a-Atkv--  
Despite sign lar. co  

action has been take 

Currehts 

e*Folifirsilotf r the year 2017-18, no corrective 

Fia2ancial Lia,t4ippsl:Borrowing /*RC 	437.25 crore 
1 outstanding loan 

:-,: 
11. VVVNL has sib outstanding loan amounting 

.,i. ..4 4. 4 ......- crore...taken on ,,,;$0 June 20.11-.  .,.. 	.....0 
1A,1' • Eleclrification •Cooration 

• - . 	tf::  a 
E.3Ills amount ti or 175.00 Citit .dflOaril:4Aii"'d ,..   

531,4 ,date, the*r. ?t, 
.  c,e..:  amouneo z loan O. 

'-T,-.orren: Liabilities. 

Other Finaueial LialoptieMote 20):*.i,200.9t ihre -,.. 	-..40.„qms.,. 	,, 	- ..51.0.,,,,.... ... ,...,,.:‘,14.444iv,.., 	.t-.0.1s.f.::- 12. The above does not include Z.48:65 trotCbeing, interest payable on account of delayed 

dt...pbiiiincin-dep9sit of General Provident Fund (Z 28.08 crore).: and Pension and Gratuity -...• . „ it 0.57-orcikeYes iVotIced.1141 and accounted .in thc,Tipandat-Statehaents of Uttar Pradesh - P.;:•,,,. t......5-” -.:,,-,-.... 	-1-e•.-  -7•6" .. ., Power SectoriiBM05-1e4g.  Trust iOiictii-9 yOiti:;;;i614=.15. 	ei4Olted in understatement of .... .    
Current Liabilities and -AConinnlated Loss by Z28.65 croft:- --.. . ,...:•:.::::::.,- 	.,;. ..li.:.'..:-.%‘ 

Despite comment of the C&AG on the Accounts for the year 2012-13 to 2017-18, no 
corrective action has been taken by the Management. 

40, 

13. The above does art tio 
t 

on account of deity (1.1  p 

10M kVA,: .—   a-, 
!e   4  1:81-  	LB   11.  	.P11141  	t   kat   iJ 1/4j request for waiver of interest  was   finally rejected by GoUP in becember   2009. As the 

interest was not waived off by GoUP, the provision for interest on delayed payment should 

have been made in the Accounts. However, the Company neither made any provision nor 
depicted any Contingent Liability on this account. 

175 erore.,,,  (12 EiVilOs of loan of 350.99 crore) 
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'14t 
to 218.75 c re alance of loan of 350 

s w.el: r., 230frJuly 2018) from Rural 
gt 

urrent) unclec.Pirrent Liabilities. Since 

• - 	•*i withint12:11nonths from the Balance 

:core has*nitieorrectly classified under 



„al  
249.42 4ofe..iConsequently, Loss for 

rOre: 

14,4 -  ' • " • 4..ty 

This resulted in understatement of 'Other Financial Liabilities' as well as 'Property. Plant and 

Equipment' by 51.96 crore each. Although the Statutory Auditor at point No. 8.2 in their 

report had commented the interest payable amount but impact for the years 2017-18 and 

2018-19 was not commented. 

14. In case of PVVNL the StatutoryAliclitorHn their Report under Emphasis of Matters at point 

No. 8 of Annexure-I3-„commented that interest payable ,to NEC amounting to 313.69 crore 

has been considered as contingentifiability-.in,..accounts however, financial impact of the 

comment haAs not been conmen1ed. The-Atkrest cifg?3:1,  ; 9 crore (K-64.27 crore for the year 

e for previciii.§;4. 	2000145.4o 6517-18) f3ayable to PFC. 

nt for the interiSei§ regularly beingWade by the PFC, however, no k4-1 ; 
liability-for thesamèhas been provided:inlcounts. 	4 

This 'resulted rjiAerstatement of Current liabilities by 	crore, Finance cost by 

64r27 cror 	.Property, 

t.ne year is also understated bv  

C. COMMENTS,Q hISCLOS, 

PliceA - 2018-19ana 244 er r 04' 

The demand fo 

Notes to Accountss 	. -- 

1.5. Contingent Liabilitte'l.does rot include the claims mentkanedyhereunder, 

consideratio4,of the Azie11461Tribtmal oftlectricifP(APTit): 
• 	

,,•■•••,' • 	' 	. • 

, 

which are under 

SL 
No. 

Pertaini 
ng to 

--..,  Name of the PartySitaldEfiglim of claint-t.-,...-  Period 	of 
claim 

Amount of claim 
(' in crore) 

. 

1. 

• 

- *--.:e!-7:„-.%, 
., 

UPPCL  

kii.s..,Rosa Power Supply Company — energy bills . 
:, ;70-1.:, 	.- -. 	 - 	..li:n, 	• 

April 2015 to - 
killich '-! 	2019 	- 129.78 

•"."..?:•111;4111tion 
M.g.L...10 „Mr:::-:f.--,Pomiggetl 	Pliy.00-  ..::::;Lun'i §..... 

eltaiges,'tp.SC- kipaialtSrIor slurs' . 	Ilyx.,,Y:J:- 	' 44,.-,„ 	•k....-.- 	• 	X-.7*::IV..:.!...,i,  
supplyg•:"WVA:. 	.......,..,,, , 	. 	-,....,:•:::,,, 	'.=..17,:t4;;:4;.:•.,: 

,,,After ,-2016 	to 
-Vaklestg 109.92 

2. KESCO Delayed paymentfpfliC4itfe-fee'.-*:::,]gi..:-:::: - - • 	- 
• 

2007-08 	to 
2013-14 36.52 

Total 276.22 

As the bills of 276.2/ crore aredis uted, therifore the same should have been shown under 
yosvITUKCYPPAANOW.7rM• 	 .21,1•010411...M. 	 4.54,145.4071...tVaiCASN4.qtieN..),WV, 

the contingent Hale'? 	iip-16siire the 	chit -stateintrtk us the contingent 
4  gl 	 „..„1 

1 	" '41 g" 	 '44 	r• 	CC 
Liabilities are understated by Z 276.22 crore. 

16. 	 t 	le ,4 	t 	c, 	1 vo 	ta4 	4. ;,‘ 1".1i  1 	
; 

T tornanietaet 2013; inbaife .f14614oWnigg, a "elitfonal disclos 

relating to maturity/redemption or conversion date of bonds, repayment of term loans and 

other loans etc. are required to be given. However, the Notes to Accounts do not include 

itt case of loans and bonds amounting to 56,109.79 crore shown under the 

head 'Borrowings' (Note 16). 
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Despite a similar comment of the CAG on the Accounts for the years 2016-17 and 2017-18, 
no corrective action has been taken by the Management. 

17. Uttar Pradesh Jal Vidyut Nigam Limited (UPJVNL) has been supplying electricity to Staff 

and other consumers at Pipri, Sonbadhra on behalf of UPPCL since January 2000. Due to 

non-transfer of consumers, to,coladerned-Piscorn and non-remittance of collected amount to 

UPPCL/Discom a litility towards UPPCL amountdig to 0.73 (lore has been shown in the 

cost of power sold t U,4P JsvriNillipidektinoirle4AT_RATNL. This material fact has not 

books of UPJITN,L for 2018- 	 •,-UCtical in the above liability on account of s.7 - 	 t e- 

44b been disclosed by the, Fel in the Nfiletk8,4ccounts.:%;,,;2  .t&  
Despite sinu1arnicnt of CAG on the accounts for thelz.y,iais 2016-17 and 2017-18, no • 
corrective acti9 ditbeen taken by tl i4lazi.'6at6ment. 

il,' 18. An amount % 	crore (in the form otFiked Deposit) has litensubmitted.  by DVVNL as 
kt- 

secuE.  fy in CoirL Since, the amount has  - ez:,- deposited in Comikthei'same was not available 
for use by ill ellgilnpany. Th*Ifei aa:;fieti4 

......:4,-,,,  
. 	ee 	tsclosed in t '61 Flow Statement as per 

ft;:i 24: 
r0. 	, 

	

1 PI 	. 
''' ...,,• ,4 ' \VA. 

4,4: 

requirement orrnbiA• s 7. 	 V: :-:)'• 

'' 	s'..■ 1  ., 	1  

considering residual *Valii8-4of.pei4 	 • life of 6 years. Since there is no 
. 	. 

commitment by a third party to purchase the asset at the end of its useful life and its residual 

value is not determinable, the amortisation should have been done of 100 per cent value of 
the asset Thus, thertimikgiyAmtecl thelornpap*oreamortitation of Intangible 

c7,11 	 4 Assets is not in conf 	ty lth-the,provisiuns of Inft4Ask38..- 

kwite similar cojrnnerg of the C4AG on the Accounts-for the years 206-17 and 2017-18 
tt i4"4.:40't1PJ Lia 	 ;. no corrective'defton has been taken yThe Management. 

20. a) The value of Inventory stores & spares of 73.17 crore includes slow moving stores 

amounting to 1.69 crore which are more than three years old in case of KESCO. However, 

Company has not formulated any accounting policy in respect of provision for diminution in 
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D. OTHER COMNXiiT,,§ 

19. Para 100 of Ind AS 38 on Intangible Assets provides that residual value of an Intangible 

Asset with a finite useful life shall be assumed to be zero unless: (a) there is a commitment by 

a third party to purchase the asset at the end of its useful life; or ,(ii) there is an active market 

for the asset and residual value can be determined by reference to that market; and it is 

probable that such a market will exist at the end of the asset's useful life. 

The Compan"iVWiiicrintangible Assets UD to 95 ner -ezt value of their value 



the value of unserviceable/ slow moving stores and in the absence of an accounting policy for 

the same no provision was made in the accounts. 

b) MVVNL and DVVNL made Provision for obsolete stores of Z 41.22 crore and Z 78.09 crore 

for obsolete store in the year 2012-13 and 2016-17, respectively when value of Inventory was 

? 229.99 crore and Z 1,01,P.67 dr-Ole. The value of inventory increased to Z 2,127.77 crore _. 	, 
(MVVNL Z 815.54k,crore-and DVVNL Z 1,312.23 &die) in the year 2018-19, however, the 

amount of pniiiision remainedruncloiged 041.19.31 crore (MVVNL Z 41.22 crore and . -. 	. 	... 	- 	tzil., 
7:91icy in this regard. 

	

DVVNL Z.78.09 cro5e) 	 accoutitth ' 

. 	
.,.4 

.- .., ,:.,..,  .. 	,-,,.. 
.4,-.$ 	 .:::...... 	 A 

	

-iz 	 ,,roy and on the behalf of the 
Comptroller Aliditor General of India 

• 

Place:•Luckngiv 
Date:: 2S - 

, (T  anya mgh) ,  

Accountant General 

`J.,' r 	• • 	S 	• g5P- 

S. 

f'Y $. •  
• • 	, 9. A 

	

V-1 • ir PO I 	t 	 4•4,‘o 
• ; 	I t. A r 

• 

*AttAtt 
;•040, 

c 

. 	' 	• 
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REPLY OF FINAL COMMENTS OF THE COMPTROLLER & AUDITOR GENERAL OF INDIA UNDER 
SECTION 143(6)(b) OF THE COMPANIES ACT, 2013 ON THE STANDALONE FINANCIAL 
STATEMENTS OF U.P. POWER CORPORATION LIMITED FOR THE YEAR ENDED ON 31 MARCH 
2019. 

AUDIT COMMENT MANAGEMENT REPLY 

A. COMMENTS ON 

PROFITABILITY 

Statement of Profit and Loss 

Purchase of Stock in trade (Power 

Purchased) (Note 22): Z 53,786.44 

crore 

1. The 	above 	does 	not 	include 

bill/supplementary bills amounting 

to 	2100.13 	crore 	received 	from 

different parties as detailed below: 

a. Bill of M/ s R.K.M. Powergen 

Company 	Limited 	related 	to 

transmission charges and power 

purchase of (-) 233.46 crore for 

the period from 01.04.2017 to 

31.03.2019 which were verified 

by the Company on 02/09/20 and 

18/09/20. Though the UPPCL's 

(Standalone) 	accounts 	for the 

year 2018-19 were closed on 

31.12.2020, the Company did not 

account for the above bills of (-) 

T33.46 crore 	in the books 	of 

accounts for the year 2018-19. 

The point wise reply is given below :- 

1. A) 

Verific 
ation 
No. 
and 
Date 

the  

Bill Reference Partic 
ulai 

of Bill 

Amo 
nut 

inclu 
ded 
in 

bill 

Reply 

3416 
02.09.1 
9 

RKMP/UPPCL/POC/Ma 
y(LTA)/2019/007 

Powerge  

has  

billed on  

regulato 
 

changes.  

POC 
Bill 
3(LT 
A) 

0.49 
Crore  

The bills 
were 
raised 
by RKM 

POC 
Bill 
3(MT 
OA) 

0,17 
Crore n 	Pvt. 

Ltd. 	on 
28.08.19 
on 
account 
of 
reirnbur 
ement s of 
arrear 
bill 
raised 
by 
PGCIL 
to RKM. 
POCIL 

raised 

RKM on 
the basis 
of 
various 
orders 
and 

ry 

The 
provisio 
n against 
the 
aforesai 
d 
liability 
was not 
made in 
the 
accounts 
of 	the 

1 



REPLY OF FINAL COMMENTS OF THE COMPTROLLER & AUDITOR GENERAL OF INDIA UNDER 
SECTION 143(6)(b) OF THE COMPANIES ACT, 2013 ON THE STANDALONE FINANCIAL 
STATEMENTS OF U.P. POWER CORPORATION LIMITED FOR THE YEAR ENDED ON 31 MARCH 
2019. 

AUDIT COMMENT MANAGEMENT REPLY 
unit 	for 
the F.Y. 
2018-19 
as 	the 
amount 
was not 
ascertain 
able 	as 
on 
31.03.20 
19. 
Hence, 
the 
accounti 
ng of the 
aforesai 
d 	bills 
have 
been 
done by 
the 	unit 
in 	the 
year 	in 
which 
the 	bills 
received 
. 	i.e. 
F.Y. 
2019-20. 

4258 RKMPPUPPA/CN/LPS/ Credit - Amount 
18.09.2 18092020 Note 12.01 omitted 
0 2017- 

18 

Crore  from the 
accounts 

Credit - of 
Note 22.1 1 Financia 
2018- Crore 1 	year 
19 2018-19 

due 	to 
non-
presenta 
tion 	of 
bill 	up 
to 
18.09.20 
20 	by 
RICM. 
Howeve 
r, 	the 
same 
has been 
accounte 
d in the 
books of 
financial 
year 
2019-20 
on 	the 

2 



REPLY OF FINAL COMMENTS OF THE COMPTROLLER & AUDITOR GENERAL OF INDIA UNDER 
SECTION 143(6)(b) OF THE COMPANIES ACT, 2013 ON THE STANDALONE FINANCIAL 
STATEMENTS OF U.P. POWER CORPORATION LIMITED FOR THE YEAR ENDED ON 31 MARCH 
2019. 

AUDIT COMMENT MANAGEMENT REPLY 
basis of 
verificat 
ion date 
accordin 
gly. 

TOTAL (Rs.) -33.46 
Crore 

b) Supplementary bills of Efficiency 

Gain amounting to (-) Z 

105.62 crore of four parties' 

pertaining to the period from 

2014-15 to 2018-19 which was 

verified by the Company before 

the date of closing date 

(31.12.2020) of the Annual 

Accounts for the year 2018-19. 

1. B) 

It is stated that the amount of Rs. 105.62 crore includes 
bill of four parties (viz, NTPC- 92.40 crore: Bajaj Energy 
Ltd.- 12.95 crore; APCPL- 0.14 crore; NSM II- 0.14 crore) 
for Efficiency Gain on the basis of the orders passed by 
CERC date 30.12.2019. For example, photocopy of NTPC 
invoice and CERC order dated 30.12.2019 against Pt. No. 
284/ RC/2019 (UPPCL was not a party of this petition) is 
enclosed herewith. The provision against the said liability 
was not made in the books of accounts of the unit for the 
F.Y. 2018-19 as the amount was not ascertainable as on 
31.03.2019. Hence, the accountings of the aforesaid bills 
have been done by the unit in the year in which the bills 
received i.e. F.Y. 2019-20. 

1. C) 
c) 	Bill 	amounting 	to 

Z 239.21 crore of M/s Power Grid 

Corporation of India Limited in 

respect of bill for transmission 

charges and power purchase for 

the period July 2011 to March 

Verifica Bill Bill Amt. Reply 
tion No. Referen Amo inclu 
& Date ce unt 

(Rs.) 
ded 

in Rs. 
239.2 

1 
Crore 

4061 Various 3.04 1.97 The bills were raised 
18.10.20 Invoices Crore Crore by 	PGCIL 	on 

12.95 crore (Ws Bajaj Energy Limited) verified on 16/09/20, 92.40 crore (NTPC) verified on 27/07/20, 0.14 
crore (Arawali Power Company) verified on 21/03/20 and t 0.13 crore (NSM-II). 
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4428 
11.11.20 
19 

MI 
0908190 
007 
06.11.20 
19 

2766 
27:07.20 
20 

MI 
0904200 
029 
20.07.20 
20 

54 
07.01.20 
20 

MI 
0910900 
06 
01.01.20 
20 

REPLY OF FINAL COMMENTS OF THE COMPTROLLER & AUDITOR GENERAL OF INDIA UNDER SECTION 143(6)(b) OF THE COMPANIES ACT, 2013 ON THE STANDALONE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS OF U.P. POWER CORPORATION LIMITED FOR THE YEAR ENDED ON 31 MARCH 2019. 
AUDIT COMMENT 

2019 which was verified2  by the 

Company before the cloing date 

(31.12.2020) of the Annual 

Accounts for the year 2018-19. 

This resulted in understatement of 

Purchase of Stock in trade (Power 

Purchased) as well as Revenue from 

Operations by 2100.13 crore. 

MANAGEMENT REPLY 
account of CERC 
order 	dated 
11.04.2019 against 
Petition 	No. 
243/TT/2018 
(UPPCL was not a 
party 	of 	this 
petition). Since the 
amount was not 
ascertainable as on 
31.03.2019. Hence, 
the accounting of the 
aforesaid bills has 
been done by the unit 
in the year in which 
the bills received. i.e. 
2019-20. 

19 

103.0 
0 
Crore 

Crore 

185.7 
9 
Crore 

The bill for Inter- 
state transmission 
charges is revised 
time to time on the 
basis of true-up 
finalization or CERC 
orders issued time to 
time. The amount of 
revision is not 
ascertainable until 
CERC issues order. 
Hence, the amount of 
Rs. 475.21 crore 
which pertains to 
arrear for the period 
of July 2011 to 
March 2019 has been 
accounted for in the 
year in which the 
bills received i.e. 
F.Y. 2019-20. 
As replied above 
against verification 
no. 4428 dated 
11.11.2019. 

The 	bill 	for 
Transmission 
Deviation Charges 
which was finalized 
after Revision-I by 
MOP Order No. 

47.52 
Crore 

3.05 
Crore 

304.9 
8 

3.05 
Crore 

2-7 1.97 crore on 18/10/19, 47.52 crore on 11/11/19, 185.79 crore on 07/01/20, 3.05 crore on 27/07/20 and 10.88 
crore on 28/07/20i.e. total bill amounting to 239.21 crore. 
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REPLY OF FINAL COMMENTS OF THE COMPTROLLER & AUDITOR GENERAL OF INDIA UNDER 
SECTION 143(6)(b) OF THE COMPANIES ACT, 2013 ON THE STANDALONE FINANCIAL 
STATEMENTS OF U.P. POWER CORPORATION LIMITED FOR THE YEAR ENDED ON 31 MARCH 

Altl.l., 

AUDIT COMMENT  MANAGEMENT REPLY 
NkPC/Comm1/202/R 
TA/2020 	dated 
11.03.2020. 	As 	the 
liability 	was 	not 
ascertainable at the 
time of closing of 
accounts 	for 	F.Y. 
2018-19. Hence, the 
accounting 	the 
aforesaid 	has 	been 
done in the year in 
which 	the 	bills 
received 	i.e. 	F.Y. 
2019-20. 

2791 
28.07.20 
20 

NI 
0904200 
007 
23.07.20 
20 

1.57 
Crore 

0.88 
Crore 

PGCIL 	had 	raised 
the bill on account of 
FERV 	(Foreign 
Exchange 	Rate 
Variation) on Interest 
Payment 	& 	Loan 
Repayment 	for 
ULDC assets. These 
charges 	are 	not 
ascertainable 	before 
receiving of invoice 
and calculation with 
audited 	certificates 
from 	PGCIL 	and 
therefore, 	the 
liability could not be 
created in the books 
of 	F.Y. 	2018-19. 
Hence, 	the 
accounting 	against 
the aforesaid liability 
has been done in the 
year in which the 
bills 	received 	i.e. 
F.Y. 2019-20. 

TOTAL (Rs.) 239.2 
1 

Crore 
B. COMMENTS ON FINANCIAL 
POSITION 

Current Assets 
Financial Assets- Other (Note-11): 

t 19,844.12 crore 

2. 

	

	As per clause 1.2(i) of the tripartite 

MOU executed between Ministry of 

In Point no 1.2(i) of UDAY MoU Sample format for 
calculation of future losses of discoms has been given to 
calculate the amount on which State Government shall 
take over the future losses of the discoms in a graded 
manner and shall fund the losses according to table 
mentioned therein. In point no. 1.2(m) it has stated that 
losses after 01.10.2015 shall be calculate according to 
indicated estimated losses to Annexure-B. 

5 



REPLY OF FINAL COMMENTS OF THE COMPTROLLER & AUDITOR GENERAL OF INDIA UNDER 
SECTION 143(6)(b) OF THE COMPANIES ACT, 2013 ON THE STANDALONE FINANCIAL 
STATEMENTS OF U.P. POWER CORPORATION LIMITED FOR THE YEAR ENDED ON 31 MARCH 

..... __ _ 
AUDIT COMMENT MANAGEMENT REPLY 

Power, GOI, Government of Uttar 

Pradesh 	and 	UPPCL, 	the 

Government 	of 	Uttar 	Pradesh 

(GoUP) shall take over the future 

losses of the DISCOMs in a graded 

manner. Accordingly, 5 per cent loss 

of 2016-17 and 10 per cent loss of 

2017-18 was to be taken over by the 

GoUP in the years 2017-18 & 2018-

19 respectively. 

The net loss of the DISCOMs for the 

years 	2016-17 	and 	2017-18 	is 

depicted as under: 

(T in lakh) 

Thus, UPPCL Has calculated OFR as per MoU Provisions. 
The subsidies received under UDAY has been accounted 
for correctly. 

DISC 
OM 

Net 
Loss 

2016-17 

Net 
Loss 

2017-18 
MVVNL 72,279. 

56 
43,170. 

58 
PuVVNL 86,732. 

37 
83,256. 

03 
PVVNL 46,800. 

13 
1,51,69 

5.16 
DVVNL 1,44,34 

8.34 
2,36,64 

9.85 
KESCO 31,955. 

06 
(Profit) 

6,441.7 
5 

(Profit) 
5,14,77 

1.62 
Net losses 3,50,16 

0.40 
2017-18 2018-19 

Percentage 
of net loss 
to be taken 
over 	by 
GoUP 

5 per 
cent of 
losses 

of 
2016-17 

taken 
over in 

2017-18 

10 per 
cent of 
losses 

of 
2017-18 

taken 
over in 

2018-19 
Loss 
funding by 
GoUP 	in 
UDAY 

17,508. 
02 

say T 
175.08 

51,477. 
16 

say T 
514.77 
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REPLY OF FINAL COMMENTS OF THE COMPTROLLER & AUDITOR GENERAL OF INDIA UNDER 
SECTION 143(6)(b) OF THE COMPANIES ACT, 2013 ON THE STANDALONE FINANCIAL 
STATEMENTS OF U.P. POWER CORPORATION LIMITED FOR THE YEAR ENDED ON 31 MARCH 

AUDIT COMMENT MANAGEMENT REPLY 
scheme crore crore 
Actual 
funding by 
GoUP 

T 
409.93 

crore 

 T 
761.09 

crore 
Excess 
funding 
made 	by 
GoUP 

T 
243.85 

crore 

T 
246.32 

crore 

Thus, it may be seen from the above 

that total excess funding of W0.17 

crore (T 243.85 crore + T 246.32 

crore) was claimed/received from 

the GoUP in the years 2017-18 and 

2018-19 which should have been 

shown as liability payable to GoUP 

in the books of the accounts. 

This resulted in understatement of 

`Other 	Financial 	Liabilities' 	and 

`Financial 	Assets-Other 	(Current)' 

by T 490.17 crore, each. 

Current Liabilities 
Other Financial Liabilities (Note- 
19): T 3,534.56 crore 

3. 	The above 	does 	not include 

U28.65 crore being interest payable 

on account of delayed deposit/non- 

deposit of General Provident Fund 

(28.08 	crore) 	and 	Pension 	and 

Gratuity (T0.57 crore) as worked out 

and accounted for in the Financial 

Statements of Uttar Pradesh Power 

Sector Employees Trust for the year 

2014-15. 	This 	resulted 	in 

understatement of Current Liabilities 

and Accumulated Loss by T28.65 

It is to submit that as per audited accounts of the company, 
there was no amount payable to UPPSE Trust as on 31-03-
2015 (after netting off of the liabilities towards G.P.F of 
T16.60 Crore Dr and pension & gratuity of T3.92 Cr). 
Hence, the 	accountal 	of interest was 	not required. 
However, the UPPSE Trust has already been requested to 

reconcile its account with the company. 
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REPLY OF FINAL COMMENTS OF THE COMPTROLLER & AUDITOR GENERAL OF INDIA UNDER 
SECTION 143(6)(b) OF THE COMPANIES ACT, 2013 ON THE STANDALONE FINANCIAL 
STATEMENTS OF U.P. POWER CORPORATION LIMITED FOR THE YEAR ENDED ON 31 MARCH 
2019. 

AUDIT COMMENT MANAGEMENT REPLY 
crore. 

Despite comment of the CAG of 

India on the Accounts for the year 

2012-13 to 2017-18, no corrective 

action 	has 	been 	taken 	by 	the 

Management. 

C. 

4. 

COMMENTS ON DISCLOSURE 

Notes on Accounts (Note-29) 

Pam 8.1.11 of Guidance note on 

Division II- IND AS schedule HI to 

that earmarked balances for specific 

purpose with banks to be disclosed 

separately. 

The 	Company 	maintained 	12 

number of accounts out of which 

eight accounts were having zero 

balance and 	four accounts 	were 

having account balance of T800.05 

crore as on March 2019 which was 

earmarked for specific purpose, as 

detailed below: 

the Companies Act 2013 provides  

Necessary disclosure regarding earmarked balances for 
specific purpose with banks has been disclosed in the 
Financial year 2019-20. 

SI Na 
. 	me 
N 	of 
o. ban 

k 

Account 
Number 

Purp 
ose 

Balance 
as on 31 
March 
2019 

1. HD 
FC 
Ban 
k 

502000041 
67832 

UPPC 
L 
DSR 
A 
ESCR 
OW 
Acco 
tint 

3,84,31, 
507 

2. HD 
FC 
Ban 

502000173 
58986 

UPPC 
L 
DSR 

88,39,24 
7 



REPLY OF FINAL COMMENTS OF THE COMPTROLLER & AUDITOR GENERAL OF INDIA UNDER 
SECTION 143(6)(b) OF THE COMPANIES ACT, 2013 ON THE STANDALONE FINANCIAL 
STATEMENTS OF U.P. POWER CORPORATION LIMITED FOR THE YEAR ENDED ON 31 MARCH 
2019. 

AUDIT COMMENT MANAGEMENT REPLY 
k A 

Series 
-2 

3. ICI 628105501 UPPC 4,92,85, 
CI 280 L 26,138 
Ban 
k 

Debt 
Servic 
ing 
Reser 
ve 
Acco 
unt 
(DSR 
A) 

4. ICI 628105501 UPPC 3,02,46, 
CI 283 L 63,939 
Ban 
k 

Debt 
Servic 
e 
Reser 
ve 
Acco 
unt 
(DSR • 
A)/ 
Series 
-II/ 
2017- 
18 

Total 8,00,04, 
60,831 

Thus, the disclosure accounts has not 

been made as per requirement of 

Guidance note. 

5. As per requirement of Para 17 of Necessary disclosure has been made in the F.Y. 2019-20. 

Ind. AS-24 the Notes to accounts at 

para No. 22B (b) made disclosure of 

Related 	Parties. 	However, 	the 

company 	has 	not 	included 	the 

remuneration and benefit paid to 

Chief 	Financial 	Officer, 

and Company 	Secretary, in 	Key 

Management Personnel under related 

party 	disclosure 	of Remuneration 

9 



REPLY OF FINAL COMMENTS OF THE COMPTROLLER & AUDITOR GENERAL OF INDIA UNDER 
SECTION 143(6)(b) OF THE COMPANIES ACT, 2013 ON THE STANDALONE FINANCIAL 
STATEMENTS OF U.P. POWER CORPORATION LIMITED FOR THE YEAR ENDED ON 31 MARCH 
2019. 

AUDIT COMMENT MANAGEMENT REPLY 
and benefits paid to them. 

Thus, the disclosure of related party 

transactions 	was 	incomplete 	and 

deficient to that extent. 

6. At point No 19 of Notes to Accounts 

following Contingent Liabilities has 

not been included in respect of 

claims against the company raised 

by the parties, 	which are under 

consideration 	of 	the 	Appellate 

Tribunal of Electricity: 

(Z in crore) 

The point wise reply is given below: 

SI.No. Name of Party  
Description 

of claim 
Amount 
of claim 

(Cr.) 
Comments 

I. 
M/s 	Rosa 
power 
Supply 
Company 

Energy Bills 

later subjected  

247.91 Bill 	of 	LPS 
date 
04.01.2019 
was 	received 
from M/s Rosa 
for Rs. 129.78 
Cr. which was 

to Pettion No.
1437/2019 
under UPERC. 
Accordingly a 
contingent 
liability of Rs. 
129.78 Cr. was 
shown in F.Y 
2019-20. 
However 	M/s 
Rosa 	again 
submitted 
revised invoice 
amounting Rs. 
247.91 	Cr. 
which 	was 
returned 	in 
original 	to 
supplier as the 
same was not 
claimed as per 
UPERC' order. 
Hence, 	it has 
not been shown 
as 	contingent 
liability. 

Si 
. 
N 
o. 

Nam 
e of 
the 

Party 

Descri 
ption 

of 
claim 

Per 
iod 
of 

clai 
m 

Amo 
unt 
of 

clai 
m 

1. 

M/s 
Rosa 
Powe 
r 
Suppl 
y 
Corn 
pony 

Energy 
Bills 

Apr 
it 
201 
5 to 
Mar 
ch 
201 
9 

129. 
78 

2. 

M/s 
R.K. 
M. 
Powe 
rgen 
Privat 
e 
Limit 
ed 

Transm 
ission 
charges 
, LPSC 
& 
Penalty 
for 
short 
supply 

Aft 
er 
201 
6 to 
Ma 
y 
201 
8 

109. 
92 

Total 239. 
70 

Thus, the Contingent Liabilities are 

understated by T239.70crore. 

10 



REPLY OF FINAL COMMENTS OF THE COMPTROLLER & AUDITOR GENERAL OF INDIA UNDER 
SECTION 143(6)(b) OF THE COMPANIES ACT, 2013 ON THE STANDALONE FINANCIAL 
STATEMENTS OF U.P. POWER CORPORATION LIMITED FOR THE YEAR ENDED ON 31 MARCH 
2019. 

AUDIT COMMENT MANAGEMENT REPLY 
2. M/s 

R.K.M 
Powergen 
Private 
Ltd. 

Transmission 
charges 
LPSC 	& 
Penalty 	for 
short supply 

109.92 Contingent 
Liability of Rs 
109.92 Cr. has 
been shown in 
F.Y 	2019-20 
accounts. 

D. OTHER COMMENTS 

7. Para 100 of Ind AS 38 on Intangible 

Assets provides that residual value 

of an Intangible Asset with a finite 

useful life shall be assumed to be 

zero 	unless: 	(a) 	there 	is 	a 

commitment by a third party to 

purchase the asset at the end of its 

useful life; or (ii) there is an active 

market for the asset and residual 

value 	can 	be 	determined 	by 

reference to that market; and it is 

probable that such a market will 

exist at the end of the asset's useful 

life. 

The 	Company 	has 	amortised 

Intangible Assets up to 95 per cent 

value 	of their 	value 	considering 

residual value of 5 per cent and 

useful life of 6 years. Since there is 

no commitment by a third party to 

purchase the asset at the end of its 

useful life and its residual value is 

not determinable, the amortisation 

should have been done of 100 

The compliance of the same has been done in the F.Y 
2019-20. 

11 



REPLY or FINAL COMMENTS OF THE COMPTROLLER 6: AUDITOR GENERAL OF INDIA uNDER 

SEcrioN 143(6)(b) or TuE COMPANIES Act', 2013 ox iii STANDALONE FINANCIAL 

STATEMENTS OF U.P. POWER CORPORATION LIMITED FOR '111E YEAR ENDED ON 31 MARai 

2019. 
AUDIT  COMMENT 
	

MANAGEMENT' REPLY 

per cod value of the asset. Thus the 

accounting policy adopted by the 

Company on amortisation of 

Intangible Assets is not in 

contonnhty with the provisions of 

Ind, AS 38. 

Despite similar comment of the CAG 

on the Accounts for the year 2016-17 

and 2017-18, no corrective action has 

been taken by the Management 

(Nidtir Kumar Narang) 	 (Panka.  umar) 
Director (Finance) 	 Man. 	Director 

DIN-03473420 
	

N-08095154 

Ici..4e% .29-( c,i) 202-3. 
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COMMENTS OF THE COMPTROLLER AND AUDITOR GENERAL OF INDIA UNDER SECTION 
143(6)(b) READ WITH SECTION 129(4) OF THE COMPANIES ACT, 2013 ON THE CONSOLIDATED 
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS OF UTTAR PRADESH POWER CORPORATION LIMITED FOR THE 
YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2019 

FINAL COMMENTS MANAGEMENT'S REPLY 

The preparation of consolidated financial 

statements of Uttar Pradesh Power Corporation 

Limited for the year ended 31 March 2019 in 

accordance with the financial reporting 

framework prescribed under the Companies Act, 

2013 (Act) is the responsibility of the 

Management of the Company. The Statutory 

--'■ uditor appointed by the Comptroller & Auditor 

General of India under Section 139 (5) read with 

Section 129 (4) of the Act is responsible for 

expressing opinion on the financial statements 

under Section 143 read with Section 129 (4) of 

the Act based on independent audit in 

accordance with the standards on auditing 

prescribed under Section 143 (10) of the Act. 

This is stated to have been done by them vide 

their Audit Report dated 6 April 2021. 

No Comment 

1, on behalf of the Comptroller and Auditor 

-neral of India (C&AG), have conducted a t, 
supplementary audit of the consolidated 

financial statements of Uttar Pradesh Power 

Corporation Limited for the year ended 31 

March 2019, under Section 143 (6) (a) read with 

Section 129 (4) of the Act. We conducted a 

supplementary audit of the financial statements 

of parent company Uttar Pradesh Power 

Corporation Limited (UPPCL), subsidiary 

companies- PurvanchalVidyutVitran Nigam 

No Comment 



Limited (PuVVNL), 

PaschimanchalVidyutVitran Nigam Limited 

(PVVNL), MadhyanchalVidyutVitran Nigam 

Limited (MVVNL), DakshinanchalVidyutVitran 

Nigam Limited (DVVNL), Kanpur Electricity 

Supply Company Limited (KESCO), Southern 

UP Power Transmission Company Limited 

(SuUPPTCL) and Sonebhadra Power Generation 

Company Limited and of associate company - 

Yamuna Power Generation Company Limited 

for the year ended 31 March 2019. This 

supplementary audit has been carried out 

independently without access to the working 

,apers of the Statutory Auditors and is limited 

primarily to inquiries of the Statutory Auditors 

and company personnel and a selective 

examination of some of the accounting records. 

Based on my supplementary audit, I would like 

to highlight the following significant matters 

under Section 143 (6) (b) read with Section 129 

(4) of the Act which have come to my attention 

and which in my view are necessary for enabling 

a better understanding of the financial statements 

i the related audit report: 

A. COMMENTS ON CONSOLIDATED PROFITABILITY 

Statement of Profit and Loss 
Other Income (Note 23): 13,322.74 crore 

Reply attached. (Annexure-1) 1. The above includes additional subsidy received 

from the Government of Uttar Pradesh (GoUP) 

against previous year losses under UDAY scheme 

amounting to 0 761.09crore (PVVNL 0112.60 

crore, 	 DVVNL 

256.50crore,PuVVNL0208.38crore and MVVNL 

0 



0 183.61 crore). As per the tripartite MoU signed 

(30 January 2016) among the Ministry of Power, 

GoI; CroUP andUPPCI. (on behalf of all 

DISCOMs) for implementation of UDAY scheme, 

theGoUP was to refundtenper cent of losses of 

2017-18 in the year 2018-19. As per Ind AS 20, 

Government grant for losses already incun-ed 

should be recognised in the statement of profit and 

loss for the year in which it becomes receivable. 

Thus, the amount receivable against losses of 

2017-18 was 0 530.00crore only (tenper cent of 

losses for the year 2017-18i.e. PVVNL 

0 1,516.95 crore, 	DVVNL 	02,366.50crore, 

luVVNLO 	832.56crore 	andMVVNL 

0 437.75 croreand add impact of understatement 

of loss by PVVNLO 30.83 crore, DVVNL 0 50.77 

crore and PuVVNI,0 100.75 crore, respectively 

less impact of overstatement of loss by 

MVVNL036.14 crore) which should have been 

recognised as income while the remaining amount 

0231.09crore(0761.09croreless 0530.00crore) 

should have been shown as deferred income in the 

Non-Current Liabilities. 

_-Towever, in CFS total amount received of 
, 

61.09crore is accounted for as income in the 

statement of Profit and Loss for the year 2018-

19. Thus, the 'Loss' and `Non-Current 

Liabilities' are understated by 0231.09 crore. 

Despite a similar comment of the CAG on the 

accounts for the year 2017-18, corrective action 

has not been taken by the Management. 

2. In respect of PuVVNL, Other Income was 

reduced 05.95 croreon account of adjustment of 

wrong accountal of interest earned during the 

In reference to the Draft comment it is to submit that the 

interest amounting to Rs. 5.95 Crore has inadvertently booked 

by PuVVNL during the current year income instead Prior 



Period. Since the accounts for FY 2018-19 has been closed and 

it has no impact on Reserve & Surplus in the next years. 

financial year 2017-18 on unutilised funds of 

Government of India (Gol) sponsored Schemes 

(L e. RGGVY, R-APDRP, IPDS and DDUGJY). 

As per requirement of Ind AS 8 read with 

Significant Accounting Policy (point 2 XVI of 

Note 1A) of the Company an entity shall correct 

material prior period errors retrospectively by 

restating the comparative amounts for the prior 

period(s) presented in which the error occurred. 

This resulted in understatement of 'Other 

Income' and overstatement of Loss for the year 

by05.95 crore each. Consequently, disclosure 

under' Other Equity' (Reserves and Surplus-

`.etained earnings) in respect of prior period has 

not been made as per requirement of Ind AS 8 

and Accounting Policy of the Company. 

The point wise reply is given below :- 3. The above does not include 

bill/supplementary bills amounting to 100.13 

crore received from different parties as detailed 

below: 

a) Bill of M/ s R.K.M. Powergen Company 

Limited related to transmission charges and 

power purchase of (-) 0 33.46 crore for the 

period from 01.04.2017 to 31.03.2019 

which were verified by the Company on 

02/09/20 and 18/09/20. Though the 

UPPCL's (Standalone) accounts for the year 

2018-19 were closed on 31.12.2020, the 

Company did not account for the above bills 

of 0 33.46 crore in the books of accounts 

for the year 2018-19. 

4258 
18.09.20 

341.6 
02.09.19 

Verlficat 
ion No. 

and 
Date 

RK 
MP 
/UP 
PCL 
/P0 

Ma 
y(L 
TA) 
/20 
19/ 
007 

Bill 
Reference 

POC 
Bill 
3(MT 
OA) 

Credit Note 
2017-18 

POC Bill 3(LTA) 

Part 
Icul 
ar 
of 

SIR 

Amount Included 
in the bill 

0.49 Crore 

-12.01 Crore 

0.17 Crore 

Reply 

The bills were raised 
by RKM Powergen Pvt. 
Ltd. on 28.08.19 on 
account of 
reimbursement of 
arrear bill raised by 
PGCIL to RKM. PGCIL 
has raised billed on 
RKM on the basis of 
various orders and 
regulatory changes. 
The provision against 
the aforesaid liability 
was not made in the 
accounts of the unit 
for the F.Y. 2018-19 as 
the amount was not 
ascertainable as on 
3L03.2019. Hence, 
the accounting of the 
aforesaid bills have 
been done by the unit 
in the year in which 
the bills received. i.e. 
F.Y. 2019-20. 
Amount omitted from 
the accounts of 



RKMPPL/PP 

A/CN/LPS/18 
092020 

Credit Note 

2018-19 

-22.11 Crore Financial year 2018-19 

due to non-

presentation of bill up 

to 18.09.2020 by RKM. 

However, the same 

has been accounted in 
the books of financial 

year 2019-20 on the 
basis of verification 

date accordingly. 
TOTAL (Rs. -33.46 Crore 

b)Supplementary bills of Efficiency Gain 

amounting to (-) 	105.62 crore of four 

parties' pertaining to the period from 2014-

15 to 2018-19 which was verified by the 

Companybefore the date of closing date 

(31.12.2020) of the Annual Accounts for the 

year 2018-19. 

It is stated that the amount ofRs. 105.62 crore includes bill of 

four parties (viz, NTPC- 92.40 crore: Bajaj Energy Ltd.- 12.95 

crore; APCPL- 0.14 crore; NSM II- 0.14 crore) for Efficiency 

Gain on the basis of the orders passed by CERC date 

30.12.2019. For example, photocopy of NTPC invoice and 

CERC order dated 30.12.2019 against Pt. No. 284/ RC/2019 

(UPPCL was not a party of this petition) is enclosed herewith. 

The provision against the said liability was not made in the 

books of accounts of the unit for the F.Y. 2018-19as the 

amount was not ascertainable as on 31.03.2019. Hence, the 

accountings of the aforesaid bills have been done by the unit in 

the year in which the bills received i.e. F.Y. 2019-20. 

c) Bill amounting to 0 239.21 crore of M/s 

Power Grid Corporation of India Limited in 

respect of bill for transmission charges and 

power purchase for the period July 2011 to 

March 2019 which was verified2  by the 

Companybefore the closing date 

(31.12.2020) of the Annual Accounts for the 

year 2018-19. 

This resulted in understatement of Purchase of 

Stock in trade (Power Purchased) as well as 

Revenue from Operations by 0 100.13 crore. 

Reply Verifica 
Pon No. 
& Date 

Bill 
Reference 

Bill 

Amo 
unt 

(Rs.) 

Amt. 
inclu 
ded 

In Rs, 
239.2 

1 

Crore 

3.04 
Crore 

Various 
Invoices 

4061 
1&10.2 
019 

1.97 
Crore 

The bills were raised by PGCIL on account 
of CERC order dated 11.04.2019 against 
Petition No. 243/TT/2018 (UPPCL was not a 
party of this petition). Since the amount 
was not ascertainable as on 31.03.2019. 
Hence, the accounting of the aforesaid bills 
have been done by the unit in the year in 
which the bills received. i.e. 2019-20. 
The bill for Inter-state transmission charges 
is revised time to time on the basis of true-
up finalization or CERC orders issued time 
to time. The amount of revision is not 
ascertainable until CERC issues order. 
Hence, the amount of Rs. 475.21 crore 
which pertains to arrear for the period of 
July 2011 to March 2019 has been 
accounted for in the year in which the bills 
received i.e. F.Y. 2019-20. 

47.52 
Crore 

103.0 
0 
Crore 

4428 
11.11.2 
019 

MI 
0908190007 
06.11.2019 

185.7 
9 
Crore 

10 12.95 crore (M/s Bajaj Energy Limited) verified on 16/09/20, 0 92.40 crore (NTPC) verified on 27/07/20, 0 0.14 crore (Arawali 
Power Company) verified on 21/03/20 and 0 0.13 crore (NSM-I1). 

20 1.97 crore on 18/10/19, 0 47.52 crore on 11/11/19, 0 185.79 crore on 07/01/20, 0 3.05 crore on 27/07/20 and 0 0.88 crore on 
28/07/20i. e. total bill amounting to 0 239.21 crore. 

54 
07.01.2 
020 

MI 
091090006 
01.01.2020 

304.9 
8 
Crore 

As replied above against verification no. 
4428 dated 11.11.2019. 



2766 
27.07.2 

MI 
0904 200029 

3.05 
Crore 

3.05 
Crore 

020 20.07.2020 

2791 NI 1.57 0.88 
28.07.2 0904200007 Crore Crore 
020 23.07.2020 

The bill for Transmission Deviation Charges 
which was finalized after Revision-I by MOP 
Order No. NRPC/Comm1/202/RTA/2020 
dated 11.03.2020. As the liability was not 
ascertainable at the time of closing of 
accounts for F.Y. 2018-19. Hence, the 
accounting the aforesaid has been done in 
the year in which the bills received i.e. F.Y. 
2019-20. 
PGCIL had raised the bill on account of 
FERV (Foreign Exchange Rate Variation)on 
Interest Payment & Loan Repayment for 
ULDC assets. These charges are not 
ascertainable before receiving of invoice 
and calculation with audited certificates 
from PGCIL and therefore, the liability 
could not be created in the books of F.Y. 
2018-19. Hence, the accounting against the 
aforesaid liability has been done in the year 
in which the bills received i.e. F.Y. 2019-20. 

TOTAL (Rs.) 239.21 Crore 

4. a) The above includes 022.73 crore on 

account of interest on loan taken from 

Power Finance Corporation Limited (PFC) 

by PuVVNL relating to financial year 

2017-18. However, same was not 

accounted as required by Ind AS 8 read 

with Significant Accounting policy (point 

2 XVI of Note 1A) of the Company. 

This resulted in overstatement of 'Finance 

cost' and 'Loss' for the ycarby 0  22.73crore 

each.Consequently, disclosure under`Other 

Equity' (Reserves and Surplus-Retained 

earnings) in respect of prior period error is not 

made as per requirement of Ind AS 8 and 

Accounting Policy of the Company. 

As per Para 42 of Ind AS-08 "An entity shall correct material 

prior period errors retrospectively in the first set of financial 

statements approved for issue after discovery" 

The amount of Rs. 22.73 crore is immaterial as compared to 

the total finance cost of Rs. 1203.46crore, hence in view of the 

above mentioned, the accounting has been done in the FY 

2018-19. 

b) The above does not include interest of 0 

89.19 crore relating to projects under R-

APDRP which were already completed by 

DVVNL. As per requirement of hid AS 23, 

entity shall charge interest as revenue 

expenditure on completion of Assets. 

However, the Company has capitalised the 

interest of 0 89.19 crore instead of booking as 

finance cost. 

No Capitalization of such interest has been made by DVVNL 
in FY 2019-20 and onwards. 



This resulted in overstatement of Capital 

Work-in-Progress and understatement of 

Finance cost by 0 89.19 crore each. 

Consequently, Loss for the year is also 

understated by 0 89.19 crore. 

PVVNL has been intimated to examine the matter and take the 

necessary action accordingly. 
5.The above includes interest of 114 27 croreon 

projects of PVVNL under R-APDRP which has 

been incurred after completion of all the projects 

under R-APDRP and closure report was also sent 

to PFC by March 2018. However, the Company 

capitalised the aforesaid interest amounting to 0 

114.27 crore after March 2018 instead of charging 

_ .s Expenditure. 

This resulted in overstatement of Property, Plant 

and Equipment and understatement of Finance 

Cost by 0 114.27 crore each. Consequently, Loss 

for the year is also understated by 0 114.27 crore. 

Un-cashed cheques are regularly monitored/ reconciled by the 

units and time barred un-cashed cheques are reversed in the 

Cash Book. It is a continues process as the Discoms receives 

number of cheques on daily basis. Although, PuVVNL has 

been intimated to take the necessary action to minimize such 

cases. 

6. The above includes 010.32 crore being the 

amount of cheques received against sale of 

power by PuVVNL and deposited in banks 

up to December 2018 but remained 

unrealised up to 31 March 2019 and became 

time barred. However, amount of these 

cheques has not been reversed in the 

accounts. 

This resulted in overstatement of 'Cash and Cash 

equivalents' and understatement of 'Trade 

Receivables' by 0 10.32 crore. 

Despite comment of a similar nature of C&AG 

on the account for the year 2017-18, no 



corrective action has been taken by the 

Company. 

7. The above includes Q 2.57 crore being the 

amount of cheques received from consumers 

upto 31 December 2018 on account of sale 

of power by PVVNL which has become time 

barred but same has not been reversed in 

accounts. 

This resulted in overstatement of Financial 

Assets-Bank Balance Other than Cash and Cash 

Equivalent (Current) and understatement of 

Trade Receivables by 0 2.57 crore each 

Despite similar comment of Comptroller and 

luditor General of India on the accounts for the 

years 2016-17 and 2017-18, no corrective action 

has been taken. 

Un-cashed cheques are regularly monitored/ reconciled by the 

units and time barred un-cashed cheques are reversed in the 

Cash Book. It is a continues process as the Discoms receives 

number of cheques on daily basis. Although, PVVNL has been 

intimated to take the necessary action to minimize such cases. 

8. 	As per clause 1.2(i) of the tripartite MOU 

executed between Ministry of Power, GOI, GoUP 

and UPPCL, 'the GoUP shall take over the future 

losses of the DISCOMs in a graded manner. 

Accordingly, 5 per cent loss of 2016-17 and 10 

per cent loss of 2017-18 was to be taken over by 

GoUP in the years 2017-18 & 2018-19 

respectively. 

The net loss of the DISCOMs for the years 

2016-17 and 2017-18 is depicted as under: 

(Elin latch) 
DISCOM Net Loss 

2016-17 
Net Loss 
2017-18 

MVVNL 72,279.56 43,170.58 
PuVVNL 86,732.37 83,256.03 
PVVNL 46,800.13 1,51,695.1 

6 
DVVNL 1,44,348.34 2,36,649.8 

5 

In Point no 1.2(i) of UDAY MoU Sample format for 

calculation of future losses of discoms has been given to 

calculate the amount on which State Government shall take 

over the future losses of the discoms in a graded manner and 

shall fund the losses according to table mentioned therein. In 

point no. 1.2(m) it has stated that losses after 01.10.2015 shall 

be calculate according to indicated estimated losses to 

An nexu re-2. 

Thus, UPPCL Has calculated OFR as per MoU Provisions. 

The subsidies received under UDAY has be accounted for 

correctly. 



KESCO 

Net losses  

31,955.06 
(Profit) 

3,50,160.40 

6,441.75 
(Profit) 

5,14,771.6 
2 

2017-18 2018-19 
Percentage of 
net loss to be 
taken over by 
GoUP 

Loss funding 
by GoUP in 
UDAY scheme 

Actual funding 
by GoUP 
Excess funding 
made by GoUP 

5 per cent 
of losses of 

2016-17 
taken over 
in 2017-18 

17,508.02 
say 0 

175.08 
crore 

0 409.93 
crore 

0 243.85 
crore 

10 per 
cent of 

losses of 
2017-18 

taken over 
in  2018-19 
51,477.16 

say 
0514.77 

crore 
0 761.09 

crore 
0246.32 

crore 

Thus, it may be seen from the above that total 

Accss funding of 0490.17 crore (0 243.85 crore 

+ 0246.32 crore) was claimed/received from the 

GoUP in the years 2017-18 and 2018-19 which 

should have been shown as liability payable to 

GoUP in the books of the accounts. 

This resulted in understatement of 'Other 

Financial Liabilities' and 'Financial Assets-

Other (Current)' by 0490.17 crore, each. 

The necessary correction has been made by PVVNL in annual 

accounts of FY 2019-20. 

9. 	The above includes 013.73 crore on 

account of encashment of bank guarantee 

.eceived against the mobilisation advance (MA) 

released to a contractor for electrification work 

under RGGVY-11th plan for Bijnore district by 

PVVNL during 2017-18 which has been 

wrongly included in Other Equity. The 

unadjusted amount of MA in the year 2017-18 

stood at 0 8.88 crore (including interest of 0 

0.87 crore). The PVVNL refunded (29 May 

2017) the excess encashed amount of 

0 4.85 crore (013.73 crore - 0 8.88 crore) to the 



         

    

contractor by debiting the Inter Unit Transfers 

head under Other Current Assets. 

The aforesaid incorrect accounting of encashment 

amount of bank guarantee resulted in 

overstatement of Other Equity by 013.73 crore as 

well as Other Non-Current Assets(Advances to 

Capital Suppliers/Contractors)by 0 8.01 crore 

and Other Current Assets (Inter Unit Transfers) 

by 0 5.72 crore (including interest 0 0.87 crore). 

   

      

The necessary correction has been made by PVVNL in annual 

accounts of FY 2020-21 (Ann exure-3). 

  

   

10. The above is understated by 0 11.69 crore due 

to non-provision of the differential amount 

between the actual license fee paid and the 

license fee amount payable as per the 

provision of UPERC (Fee and Fine) 

Regulations, 2010 in respect of PVVNL. This 

has resulted in understatement of Other Equity 

(minus balance) as well as Other Current 

Liabilities by 0 11.69 crore. 

Despite similar comment of C&AGon the 

accounts of for the year 2017-18, no corrective 

action has been taken. 

  

      

    

11. PVVNL has shown outstanding loan 

amounting to 0 218.75 crore (balance of 

loan of 0 350 crore taken on 30 June 2017 

payable in 24 EMIs w.ef 30 July 2018) 

from Rural Electrification Corporation 

(REC) as Borrowing (Current) under 

Current Liabilities. Since EMIs amounting 

to 175.00 crore of loan3  was only due 

within 12 months from the Balance Sheet 

date, the balance amount of loan of 0 43.75 

The necessary presentation has been given by PVVNL in 

annual accounts of FY 2019-20. 

  

         

         

         

30 175 crore (12 EMIOs of loan of U  350.99 crore) 



crore has been incorrectly classified under 

Non-Current Liabilities. 

12. The above does not include LI 28.65 crore 

being interest payable on account of delayed 

deposit/non-deposit of General Provident 

Fund (Z 28.08 crore) and Pension and 

Gratuity (0 0.57 crore) as worked out and 

accounted in the Financial Statements of 

Uttar Pradesh Power Sector Employees 

Trust for the year 2014-15. This resulted in 

understatement of Current Liabilities and 

Accumulated Loss by 0  28.65 crore. 

Despite comment of the C&AG on the 

- Accounts for the year 2012-13 to 2017-18, no 

corrective action has been taken by the 

Management. 

It is to submit that as per audited accounts of the company, 

there was no amount payable to UPPSE Trust as on 31-03-

2015 (after netting off of the liabilities towards G.P.F of 

016.60 CroreDr and pension & gratuity of 03.92 Cr). Hence, 

the accountal of interest was not required However, the 

UPPSE Trust has already been requested to reconcile its 

account with the company. 

As replied by the KESCO, no demand has been received from 

GoUP for payment of interest on conversion charges. Hence, in 

absence of any demand from the GoUP or reasonable certainty, 

accounting or disclosure as contingent liability is not required. 

13. The above does not include 051.96 crore 

being the interest payable to the GoUP by 

KESCO on account of delayed payment of 

conversion charges for conversion of 

nazulland to freehold land. 

The request for waiver of interest was finally 

-jected by GoUPin December 2009. As the 

interest was not waived off by GoUP, the 

provision for interest on delayed payment should 

have been made in the Accounts. However, the 

Company neither made any provision nor 

depicted any Contingent Liability on this 

account. 

This resulted in understatement of 'Other 

Financial Liabilities' as well as 'Property, Plant 

and Equipment' by 0 51.96 crore each. 

Although the Statutory Auditor at point No. 8.2 



in their report had commented the interest 

payable amount but impact for the years 2017-18 

and 2018-19 was not commented. 

14. In case of PVVNL the Statutory Auditors in 

under Emphasis of  their Report 	 Matters at 

point No. 8 of Annexure-B commented that 

i 	 r—, interest payable to PFC amounting to u 

313.69 	crore 	has 	been 	considered 	as 

contingent liability in accounts however, 

financial impact of the comment has not 

been commented. The interest of 9 313.69 

crore (9 64.27 crore for the year 2018-19 

and 0 249.42 crore for previous years i.e. 

2009-10 to 2017-18) payable to PFC. 

The demand for payment for the interest is 

regularly being made by the PFC, however, no 

liability for the same has been provided in 

accounts. 

This resulted in understatement of Current 

liabilities by 0 313.69 crore, Finance cost by 

0 64.27 crore and Property, Plant and 

Equipment by 0249.42 crore. Consequently, 

Loss for the year is also understated by 0 64.27 

—ore. 

Whenever a Loan from Government converted into Grant, it's 

Interest and other charges also convert/treated into Grant. 

Power Finance Corporation vide letter no. 065598 dated 

26.09.2019 has confirmed that a procedure for conversion of 

RAPDRP Part-B loans into Grant in under consideration at 

MoP.  

In view of the above and in anticipation of conversion of loans 

into Grant PVVNL has not included the same in Finance Cost. 

C. COMMENTS ON DISCLOSURE 

Notes to Accounts 

15. Contingent Liabilities does not include the 

claims mentioned hereunder, which are 

under 	consideration 	of 	the 	Appellate 

Tribunal of Electricity (APTEL): 

1. The point wise reply is given below: 

SI.No. Name of Party 
Description of 

claim 
Amount of 
claim (Cr.) 

Comments 

a 
M/s Rosa power 
Supply Company 

Energy Bills 247.91 Bill of LPS date 
04.01.2019 was 
received from M/s 
Rosa for Rs. 129.78 



S 

N 
0 

Pe 
rta 
ini 
ng 
to 

Name of the Party and 
description of claim 

Perio 
d of 
claim 

Amoun 
t of 
claim 
(Z in 
crore) 

1 

UP 
PC 
L 

M/s Rosa Power Supply 
Company — energy bills 

April 
2015 
to 
March 
2019 

129.78 

M/s R.K.M. Poweigen 
Private Limited-
transmission charges, 
LPSC & penalty for 
short supply 

Atte! 
2016 
to 
May 
2018 

109.92 

2 
KE 
SC 
0 

Delayed payment of 
license fee 

2007-
08 to 
2013-
14 

36.52 

Total 276.22 

As the bills of 0 276.22 croreare disputed, 

therefore, the same should have been shown 

under the contingent liabilities in the disclosure of 

the financial statement. Thus, the contingent 

Liabilities are understated by 0 276.22crore. 

Cr. which was later 
subjected to Pettion 
No. 1437/2019 under 
UPERC. Accordingly a 
contingent liability of 
Rs. 129.78 Cr. was 
shown in F.Y 2019-
20. However M/s 
Rosa again submitted 
revised invoice 
amounting Rs. 247.91 
Cr. which was 
returned in original 
to supplier as the 
same was not 
claimed as per 
UPERC' older. 1 lune, 
it has not been 
shown as contingent 
liability. 

b M/s R.8.M Powergen 
Private Ltd. 

Transmission 
charges LPSC 

109.92 

Penalty for short 
supply 

Contingent Liability 
of Rs109.92 Cr. has 
been shown in F.Y 
2019-20 accounts. 

2. The compliance was made by KESCO in the financial 
statements of FY 2019-20. 

Disclosures related to Bond have given in Point no. 39 (VII) of 
Notes to Accounts. 

16. As per Schedule III of Companies Act 2013, 

in case of Borrowings, additional 

disclosures relating to maturity/redemption 

or conversion date of bonds, repayment of 

term loans and other loans etc. are required 

to be given.However, the Notes to Accounts 

do not include above disclosures in case of 

loans and bonds amounting to 

56,109.79croreshown under the head 

`Borrowings' (Note 16). 

Despite a similar comment of the CAG on the 

Accounts for the years 2016-17 and 2017-18, no 



corrective action has been taken by the 

Management. 

This matter pertains to PuVVNL and UPJVNL. The authorities 

concerned of both the companies have been requested to take 

final decision and accordingly ensure necessary compliance in 

its books of accounts. 

17. Uttar Pradesh JalVidyutNigam Limited 

(UPJVNL) has been supplying electricity to 

Staff and other consumers at Pipri, 

Sonbadhra on behalf of UPPCL since 

January 2000. Due to non-transfer of 

consumers to concerned Discom and non-

remittance of collected amount to 

UPPCL/Discom a liability towards UPPCI, 

amounting to 9 80.73crore has been shown 

in the books of UPJVNL for 2018-19. 

Further, the reduction in the above liability 

on account of cost of power sold to UPPCL 

is still undetermined by UPJVNL.This 

material fact has not been disclosed by the 

UPPCLin the Notes to Accounts. 

Despite similar comment of CAG on the accounts 

for the years2016-17 and 2017-18, no corrective 

action has been taken by the Management. 

18. An amount of 1.13 crore (in the form of 

Fixed Deposit) has been submitted by 

DVVNL as security in Court. Since, the 

amount has been deposited in Court, the 

same was not available for use by the 

Company. This fact has not been disclosed 

in Cash Flow Statement as per requirement 

of Ind AS 7. 

DVVNL has disclosed the same in F.Y 2019-20. 

D. OTHER COMMENTS 



19. Para 100 of Ind AS 38 on Intangible Assets 

provides that residual value of an Intangible 

Asset with a finite useful life shall be 

assumed to be zero unless: (a) there is a 

commitment by a third party to purchase the 

asset at the end of its useful life; or (ii) there 

is an active market for the asset and residual 

value can be determined by reference to that 

market; and it is probable that such a market 

will exist at the end of the asset's useful life. 

The Company has amortised Intangible Assets 

up to 95 per cent value of their value considering 

residual value of 5 per cent and useful life of 6 

f -ears. Since there is no commitment by a third 

party to purchase the asset at the end of its useful 

life and its residual value is not determinable, the 

amortisation should have been done of 100 per 

cent value of the asset. Thus, the accounting 

policy adopted by the Company on 

amortisationof Intangible Assets is not in 

conformity with the provisions of Ind AS 38. 

Despite similar comment of the C&AG on the 

Accounts for the years 2016-17 and 2017-18, no 

corrective action has been taken by the 

-anagement. 

The Discoms have been intimated to examine the matter and 

take the necessary action. 

20. a)The value of Inventory stores & spares of 

0 73.17 croreincludes slow moving stores 

amounting to 9 1.69 crore which are more 

than three years old in case of KESCO. 

However, Company has not formulated any 

accounting policy in respect of provision for 

diminution in the value of unserviceable/ 

The matter pertain to Kesco and making the provision is a 

matter of company specific situation depending on the working 

of the employees, area covered in that company and Stores & 

Spares requirement and handling by the store/JE. It is an 

accounting estimate done by the company considering the facts 

in each case basis, hence, it may be concluded that the making 

of provisions are based on the company wise situation basis. 



shm moving stores and in the absep,,:e of an 

accounting policy for the same no provision 

was made in the accounts. 

h) N1VVNI. andDVVNI. made Provision for 

obsolete stores of 0 41.22 croreand 0 78.09 crore 

for obsolete store in the year 201 2-13 and 20 I 6- 

17, respectively when value of inventory was 

229.99 erorc and 9 1,019.67 crore, The value of 

inventory increased too 2,127.77 crore(MVVN1, 

0 815.54 crore and DVVN1_, 9 1312.23 crore) in 

the year 2018-19, however, the amount of 

Tovision remained unchanged at 0 119.31 crore 

(MVVNL, 9 41.22 crore and DVVN1, 0 78.09 

crore) in the absence of any accounting policy in 

this regard. 

As informed by the MVVNI, the amount of Rs. 41.22 crore 

appearing as provision for unserviceable stores in the hooks of 

accounts is received under Final Transfer Scheme of the 

Discoms, 

Also the provision is a matter of company specific situation 

depending on the working of the employees, area covered in 

that company and Stores & Spares requirement and handling 

by the store/JE. It is an accounting estimate done by the 

company considering the facts in each case basis, hence, it may 

he concluded that the making of provisions are based on the 

company wise situation basis. 

(Nidhi Kumar Na rang) 
Director (Finance)  

DIN-03473420  

	

ci_Ac• 	2'/2)2o-1 

	

V--e2kce 	Luc_tAr,—c. 



U. P. Power Corporation Ltd. 
(A Government of UP underta King) 

CIN:l1;??O1l1P1qnqS6CO24928 

Registered address: Shakti Bhawan, 14 Ashok Marg, Lticknow-226001 
• Phone No. 0522-2286618, Email: csunit.uppcl@gmail.com  

CEO & CFO Certification 

To 

Th.e Board of Directors 
U. P. POWER CORPORATION LIMITED 

We, the undersigned, in our respective capacities as Chief Financial Officer of 15. P. POWER 
CORPORATION LIMITED ("the Company"), to the best of our knowledge and belief certify 
that: 

a) We have reviewed the financial statements and the cash flow statement for the financial year 
ended 31'1  March 2019 and to the best of our knowledge and belief, we state that: 
I 	These statements do not contain any materially untrue statement or omit any material factor 

contain statements that might be misleading; 
ii. 	These statements together present a true and fair view of the Company's affairs and are in 

compliance with the existing accounting standards, applicable laws and regulations. 

b) There are no transactions entered into by the Company during the financial year, which are 
fraudulent, illegal or violative of the Company's code of conduct. 

c) We are responsible for establishing and maintaining internal controls and for evaluating the 
effectiveness of the same over the financial reporting of the Company and have disclosed to the 
Auditors and the Audit Committee, deficiencies in the design or operation of internal controls, if 
any, of which we are aware and the steps we have taken or propose to take to rectify these 
deficiencies. 

d) We have indicated, based on our most recent evaluation, wherever applicable, to the Auditors and 
Audit Committee: 

i. Significant changes, if any, in the internal control over financial reporting during the year; 
ii. Significant changes, if any. in the accounting policies made during the year and that the 

same has been disclosed in the notes to the financial statements; and 
iii. Instances of significant fraud of which we have become aware and the involvement 

therein, if any, of the management or an employee having a significant role in the 
Company's internal control system over financial reporting. 

Date: 27/03/2023 
Place: Lucknow 

Nitin Nijhawan 
CFO 

Pank u a 
aging Director 

DIN : 08095154 



U.P 
POWER CORPORATION LIMITED 

STANDALONE BALANCE SHEET 

AS AT 

31St  MARCH 2019 

STANDALONE STATEMENT OF PROFIT & LOSS 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED ON 

31St  MARCH 2019. 

apstered Office :- 14, Ashok Mar , Luckripyy- 226001 



U.P.POWER CORPORATION LIMITED 
14-ASHOK MARG, SHAKT1 BHA WAN, LUCKNOW. CJN 

- U32201UP1999SGCO24928 

14 

4835817 74 

6774.85 
	4940210 64 

6078.50 

/ 52902.18 
1728554 07 
257175.48 

(Niharika Gupta) 

( Sudhi 	
(M.Devaraj ) 

( A.K.Awasthi Company secretary Chief 
General Manager & CFO Director ( an 

Managing Director 
DIN - 0 35780 	DIN - 08677754 

Subject to our report 0! even 

	

For R.M 1.aH 	... 
Chartered Acco4m1Finf; 

FFiN No tlodr20 

(5 P Tewan) 
Partner 

M. No 071448 

9118615,37 
(8486563 85) 

8040073 81 
( 7616583 11) 

Place . Lucknow 
Date 2.a-0 - 2011 

BALANCE SHEET AS AT 
31st MARCH 2019 T________ _ ( Amount in lakh t ) 

	

PARTICULAR 	
i 	

___ 
 
`Note 	As at 	

As at 
I. 

I N. 	31st March, 2019 31st March
, 2018 ASSETS 	 _1 L 

1 Nori-Current Assets 

a) Property, Plant and Equipment 

	

b) Capital Work-in-Prcgres$ 
	 2 	

E070,97 	
573o.89 

4 	 613 45 
c) intangible Assets ?.73 
0) Financial Assets 	 287 8? 	

96.59 (ii) Investments 

(9 Loans & Other Financial Assets 5 	 4 99682 bE 
2 Current Assets 	 6  2785093 25 	

.337236.57 

a) Inventories 	 3811513 26 

0 Financial Assets 	 156 54 
Ktrade receivables 	 155.54 

(n) Cash and Cash Equivalents 	
8 	

2954413.10 

(iv)Other 

(III) 
Bank balance ether man (ii) above 

10 
43257 11 

162508.87 	'47674.44 

c) Other Curren; Assets 11 	 55152 58 
1046485.16 1-7 

1 984412 64 

50793.09 	 30605.65 Total ,....__ ---------- 

	

II. EoLin-'--; ---, —.1,41,, .----__
40 LIABILITIES . — 	 8486178 81 	Z5007. 

:) Equity Share Capital 
'73------------------- 6) Other Equity 

Liabilities 
1 bforjz_current babilitieS 

a) Financial Liabilities 
i)Borrowings 

ii)Other Financial Liabilities 	
15 

 
2 Current Liabilties 	 16 

a) Financial Liabilities 
i)Borrowings 

ii)Trade Payables /7 	
114350.06 

OttOthet Financial Liabilities
18 	2543827.33 
19 353456,31 

Company information & Significant accounting policies 
	

8486178 
Notes on Accounts 

The accompanying notes form an integral part of the financial statements 
29 



Place Luckriow 
Dale  

XV!! FA roil% per 04) oil AA, . ( or ItisuttoItotlirT, olwr,t1itrat ) 
(1) Resit- (Z) 

Di1111vt1 (t) 

XVIII 1.2arning per equity MIR ( (or continuing And d scont troop oper.i tort ) 
(1) Basic  (0) 

	

(95.31) 	 (106.75) (2) Diluted (1) 

	

(95.31) 	 (106.75) Company information & SeRruficani acc..n.nung pobues 	 I 
,  

Nowt on Accountt 
2g 

The accrampotyinu notes form an ripe ra ltt o; the financial statements 

o 

tniiharika Gupta) 	 I A.K.Awalthi ) Company Secretary 	Mel Genera! manager8 CFO 

I Revenue. from Opera tiona 	 21 	 5378644.24 II 	Other 111CtifIle 

	

22 	 19774.03 
III TOTAL RI:VI:NU!: 0.• II)  

5389418.27 
IV EXPENSES 

Purchase of Stria or tratte(Vo•xor 	rch,rxed) 	 5378644.74 	4727585.21 Employiv h-fsexpryn.o 	 23 	 18896.15 	 17696.08 Finance cool 

	

2.1 	 4,98 	 3.27 Dopit tion amt Ar 	ion expense 	
394.33 	 359.98 Other Expenses 

A) Administrative, General t Other Expense 	
8273.31 	 4515,51 b) Repair & Maiwenarice 	
1652.59 	 1675.68 c) (lad Debts & Provisions 	 28 	 896756.24 	 813514.31  TOTAL EXPENSES  (IV) 

	

621.1371.84 	5565341.04 

	

V 	Preftl /)kiss) tterreii ere:ET:is:nal iterns hotel too (IN IV) 	 (824903.57) 	(878069.26f 

	

Vi 	Facettiinnat bents 

VU Profiii (loss) before tax (11,  VI) 

	

;82490337) 	(128069.26) Yin fax I:titre/co. 

(I) ('ton',-t t or 
ROO 111 r-A.r,,,,■ ■ o 

	

!JAE 	 aou 

	

Lt 	horiti ..0,:s) for Ilse period latest suitliouins; Isperal ions )VII + VIII) 	 (874903.57) 	(823069.26) 

	

I. 	Proftlf(Its,) !rum ilcu tint in It Me. operat two. 
%I 	TAY F t.raN, el th}07,01,i4i5r6 "vs-lef(:on. 

NI/ 	Profit/ (Inc') horn disc volimuirt ooto,loon. (oflot :JO 

XIII Profit/(1.oss) for the period (IX SXII) 	 (1174903.57) 	(828069.76) 0:her Cool rtt■ Ix.totalt itts101110 
2 It 	A. (s) litho, Is tn,0 nett to- reilato.ifittri to prat ot Jots 

cton et if oil) 

	

01211) 	 31111 tii) Income tat ,o 1, 	limes Mat will not to 	 j,15(515,1 int 
8- (i) Hems that w tit be rect,iNiftett It piece or loss  

11'4.0111e 114, tetAttfte, 	Arms that out to. notAssiilict l to profit so tens 
XV Tout rernprehentive ItoItOte (Or hr r•Prifki(Xlil•MV) iCoolso kw!: troll '(I 

lett Other cottirebtensioe int ono. for the perftet 
X Mt 	Leming per equity share (tot contreurn); opt' ration 

(I) ltaxic (0) 

	

195.311 	 (106.75) (2) Diluted (t) 

	

195,31) 	 (106.76) 

( Sudhir 	ya ) 
Director I 1 i ante 

DIN • 051' 5780 

"... • i,  Subject to our report of even dete
2./ 

 i . %, 
For R.M Le &09::..,-  

	

chartered AerAnttlfittithe. 	 -, t 

	

PR N No. o2o432q 	, . , 

	

i , 	1 

(S25015.80) 	(878936.45) 

4727579.73 

9692.05 

4737271.78 

thrl.Devar 
Managing Director 
DIN 08677754 

U.P.POWER CORPORATION LIMITED 
14-ASHOK WIARG, SHAKTI EHAWAN, LUCKNOW. 

CitX tJ32701UP1999SGCO24978 

STATEMENT OF PROFIT AND LOSS FOR  THE YEAR ENDED ON 315' MARCH 2019 
(Amount in lakh 1 j 

	

Fur the year elided 	For Ilte year to ded 1 

	

31s) March 109 	list March 2018 
,..,,,.....„,„ .-.,..„, 

PARTICULAR 	 oat 

• 

fri P 'ewar) 
Partner 

M. 	071440 



U.P.POWER CORPORATION LIMITED 
14-ASHOK MARG, SHAKT1 BHAWAN, LUCKNOW. 

CIN - U32201UP1999SGCO24928 

STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY 
Equity Share Capital  

Particulars Amount in lakh 	) 

Balance as at 1ST  April 2017 7287520.82 
Changes during the year 752552.99 
Balance as at 1ST  April 2018 8040073.81 
Changes durin 	the year 1078542,51 
Balance as at 31 	March 2019 9118616.32 

OTHER EQUITY 

pefisd 

Total comprehensive income for the year 

Share application money received 

Share adored against applicatton money 

Balance-dr the era of the reporting period IBalance at the beg,nning of the reporting 

changes in accounting policy or prior period 
iterns 

Restated balance at the beginning of the 
-reporting period 

Particulars 

( Amount in lakh ) 
for the year ended 31 march 2019 

Share application 

money pending 

allotment 
Capital Reserve 

Restructuring 

Reserve 
Retained Earning Total 

259075.02 19595.12 55076.00 (7950329.25) (7616583.11) 

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

259075.02 19595.12 55076.00 (7950329.25) (7616583.11) 
0.00 0.00 (825015.80) (825015.80) 

1033477.57 0.00 0.00 1033477,57 
1078542.51 0.00 0.00 1078542.51 

214010.08 iss-96.12* 56076.00 (8775345.05) (8486663.85) 

Note - In the F.Y.2017-18 the amount of Rs.74671.12 Lacs was shown as Capital Reserve which includes the Restructuring 
Reserve amounting to Rs. 55076.00 lacs (i.e.Rs.74671.12 lacs - Rs,19595.12 lacs). Hence the Restrucring Reserve has been 
shown separately in the current year. 



U.P. POWER CORPORATION LIMITED 
ON - U32201UP1999SGCO24928 

NOTE NO. 1  

COMPANY INFORMATION & SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES OF STANDALONE FINANCIAL 

STATEMENT 

1. REPORTING ENTITY 

U.P Power Corporation Limited (the "Company") is a Company domiciled in India and limited by 
shares (ON: U32201

UP1999SGCO2492k). The shares of the Company are held by the GoUP and its 
Nominees on behalf of Govt. of U.P. The address of the Company's registered office is Shakti Bhawan, 

Ashok Marg, Lucknow, Uttar Pradesh-226001. The Company is primarily involved in the purchase and 
saleJsupply of power, 

2. GENERAL/BASIS OF PREPARATION  

(a) The standalone financial statements are prepared in accordance with the applicable 
provisions of the Companies Act, 2013. However where there is a deviation from the 

provisions of the Companies Act, 2013 in preparation of these accounts, the corresponding 
provisions of Electricity (Supply) Annual Accounts Rules 3935 have been adopted. 

(b) 
The accounts are prepared under historical cost convention, on accrual basis, unless stated 
otherwise, in persuance of Ind AS, and on accounting assumption of going concern. 

(c) Insurance and 
Other Claims, Refund of Custom Duty, Interest on Income Tax & Trade Tax 

and Interest on loans to staff is accounted for on receipt basis after the recovery of principal 
in full. 

(d) Statement of compliance 

These standalone financial statements are prepared on accrual basis of accounting, unless 
stated otherwise, and comply with the Indian Accounting Standards (Ind AS) notified under 

the Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015 and sAsequent amendments 

thereto, the Companies Act, 2013 (to the extent notified and applicable), applicable 
provisions of the companies Act, 1956, and the provisions of the Electricity Act, 2003 to the 
extent applicable. 

(e) Functional and presentation currency 

The financial statements are prepared in Indian Rupee M, which is the Company's 

functional currency. All financial information presented in indian rupees has been rounded 
to the nearest rupees in lacs (up to two decimals), except as stated otherwise. 

(f) Use of estimates and management judgments 

The preparation of financial statements require management to make judgments, estin*t 
and assumptions that may impact the application of accounting policies and the map 
value of asset, liabilities, income, expenses and related sclosures concerning 01' Wems 



(g) Borrowing cost during construction stage of capital assets are capitalized as per pro 

Ind AS-23. 

involved as well as contingent Assets and Liabilities at the balance sheet date. The estimates 

and management's judgments are based on previous experience and other factor 

considered reasonable and prudent in the circumstances. Actual results may differ from this 

estimate. 

Estimates and Underlying assumptions are reviewed as on ongoing basis. Revisions to 
accounting estimates are recognized in the period in which the estimate are reviewed and if 

any future periods affected. 

(g) Current and non-current classification 

1) The Company presents assets and liabilities in the balance sheet based on current/non-

current classification. 

An asset is current when it is: 

• Expected to be realized or intended to sold or consumed in normal operating cycle; 

• Held primarily for the purpose of trading; 

• Expected to be realized within twelve months after the reporting period; or 

• Cash or cash equivalent unless restricted from being exchanged or used to settle a liability 

for the last twelve months after the reporting period. 

All other assets are classified as non-current. 

A liability is current when: 

• It is expected to be settled in normal operating cycle; 

• It is held primarily for the purpose of trading: 

• It is due to be settled within twelve months after the reporting period; or 

• There is no unconditional right to defer settlement of the liability for at least twelve month 

after the reporting period. 

All other liabilities are classified as non-current. 

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES 

I- 	PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT 

(a) Property, Plant and Equipment are shown at historical cost less accumulated depreciation. 

(b) All costs relating to the acquisition and installation of Property, Plant and Equipment till the 
date of commissioning are capitalized. 

(c) In the case of commissioned assets, where final settlement of bills with the contractor is yet 

to be affected, capitalization is done, subject to necessary adjustment in the year of final 

settlement. 

(d) Due to multiplicity of functional units as well as multiplicity of functions at particular unit, 

Employees cost to capital works are capitalized @ 15% on deposit works and @ 9.5% on 

other works on the amount of total expenditure. 



(b) Late payment surcharge recoverable from subsidiaries and other bulk power 
accounted for on cash basis due to uncertainty of realisation. 

	

It- 	CAPITAL WORK-IN-PROGRESS 

Property, Plant and Equipment those are not yet ready for their intended use are 

carried at cost under Capital Work-In-Progress, comprising direct costs, related 
incidental expenses and attributable interest .  

The value of construction stores is charged to capital work-in-progress as and when 
the material is issued. The material at the year end lying at the work site is treated 
as part of capital work in progress. 

	

III- 	INTANGIBLE ASSETS 

Intangible assets are measured on initial recognition at cost. Subsequently the 
intangible assets are carried at cost less accumulated amortization/accumulated 
impairment losses. The amortization has been charged over its useful life in 
accordance with Ind AS-38(Inta ngible Assets). 

An intangible asset is derecognized on disposal or when no future economic benefits 
are expected from its use. 

IV- 	DEPRECIATION 

(a) Depreciation is charged on Straight Line Method as per Schedule I/ of the Companies Act 
2013. 

(b) Depreciation on additions to / deductions from Property, Plant and Equipment during the 
year is charged on Pro rata basis. 

(c) Property, Plant and Equipment are depreciated up to 95% of original cast except in case of 
temporary erections/constructions where 100% depreciation is charged. 

	

V- 	INVESTMENTS 

Financial Assets- investments (Non Current) are carried at cost. Provision is made for 
diminution/impairment, wherever required, other than temporary, in the value of such 

investments to bring it on its fair value in accordance with Ind AS 109(Financial Instruments). 

	

VI- 	STORES & SPARES 

(a) Stores and Spares are valued at cost. 

(b) As per practice consistently following by the Compnay, Scrap is accounted for as and when 
sold. 

(c) Any shortage /excess of material found during the year end are shown as "material 
short/excess pending investigation" till the finalization of investigation. 

	

VII- 	REVENUE/ EXPENDITURE RECOGNITION 

(a) Revenue from sale of energy is accounted for on accrual basis. 



(c) Sale of energy to subsidiary distribution companies is accounted for, on the rates decided by 

the management. 

VIN- POWER PURCHASE 

Power purchase is accounted for in the books of Corporation as below: 

(a) in respect of Central Sector Generating Units and unscheduled interchange/reactive energy, 

at the rates approved by Central Electricity Regulatory Commission (CERC); 

( b) In respect of State Sector Generating Units and unscheduled interchange/reactive energy, at 

the rates approved by U.P. Electricity Regulatory Commission (UPERC). 

(c) In respect of Power Trading Companies, at the mutually agreed rates. 

IX- 	EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 

(a) Liability for Pension & Gratuity in respect of employees has been determined on the basis of 

acturial valuation and has been accounted for on accrual basis. 

(b) 
Medical benefits and LTC are accounted for on the basis of claims received and approved 

during the year. 

(c) Leave encashment has been accounted for on accrual basis. 

X- 	PROVISIONS, CONTINGENT LIABILITIES AND CONTINGENT ASSETS 

(a) 
Accounting of the Provisions is made on the basis of estimated expenditures to the extent 

possible as required to settle the present obligations. 

(b) Contingent assets and liabilities are disclosed in the Notes on Accounts. 

(c) The Contingent assets of unrealisable income are not recognized. 

XI- 	GOVERNMENT GRANT,  SUBSIDIES AND CONSUMER CONTRIBUTIONS 

Government Grants (Including Subsidies) are recognised when there is reasonable assurance 

that it will be received and the company will comply the conditions attached, if any, to the 

grant. The amount of Grant, Subsidies and Loans are received from the State Government by 
the UPPCL centrally, being the Holding Company and distributed by the Holding Company to 

the DISCOMS. 

Consumer Contributions, Grants and Subsidies received towards cost of capital assets are 

treated initially as capital reserve and subsequesntly amortized in the proportion in which 

depreciation on related asset is charged. 

XII- 	FOREIGN CURRENCY TRANSACTIONS 

Foreign Currency transactions are accounted at the exchange rates prevailing on the date of 

transaction. Gains and Losses, if any, as at the year end in respect of monetary assets and 

liabilities are recognized in the Statement of Profit and Loss. 



XIII- 	DEFERRED TAX LIABILITY 

Deferred tax liability of Income Tax (reflecting the tax effects of timing difference between 
accounting income and taxable income for the period) is provided on the profitability of the 

Company and no provision is made in case of current loss and oast accumulated losses as 

per Para 34 of Ind AS 12 (Income Taxes). 

XIV- STATEMENT OF CASH FLOW 

Statement of Cash Flow is prepared in accordance with the indirect method prescribed in Ind 

AS — 7 (Statement of Cash Flow). 

XV- 	FINANCIAL ASSETS 

Initial recognition and measurement: 
Financial assets of the Company comprises, Cash & Cash Equivalents, Bank Balances, 

Trade Receivable, Advance to Contractors, Advance to Employees, Security Deposits, 

Claim recoverable; etc. The Financial assets are recognized when the company 

become a party to the contractual provisions of the instrument. 
All the Financial Assets are recognized initially at fair value plus transaction cost that 
are attributable to the acuisition or issue of the financial assets as the company 
purchase/acquire the same on arm length price and the arm length price is the price 

on which the assets can be exchanged. 

Subsequent Measurement: 

A- Debt Instrument:- A debt instrument is measured at the amortized cost in 

accordance with Ind AS 109(Finanicial Instruments). 

B- Equity Instrument:- All equity investments in entities are measured at fair value 

through P & L (FVTPL) as the same is not held for trading. 

Impairment on Financial Assets- Expected credit loss or provisions are recognized for 

all financial assets subsequent to initial recognistion. The impairment losses and 

reversals are recognised in Statement of Profit & Loss. 

XVI- 	FINANCIAL LIABILITIES  

Initial recognition and measurement: 
Financial liabilities are recognised when the Company becomes a party to the 
contractual provisions of the instruments. All the financial liabilities are recognised 
initially at fair value. The Company's financial liabilities include trade payables, 

borrowings and other payables. 

Subsequent Measurement: 
Borrowings have been measured at fair value using effective interest rate (EIR) 
method. Effective interest rate method is a method of calculating the amortised cost 

of a financial instrument and of allocating interest and other expenses over the 
relevant period. Since each borrowings has its own separate rate of interest and risk, 

thereforethe rate of interest at which they have been acquired is treat—ci 

Trade and other payables are shown at contractual value/amortized cost. 	- 



Subject to our report of even date 
For R M. Lail & Co. 

Chartered Accountafiii-
FRN No. 000e3C *  

f`'f 

(R. P. Tewari)' ' 
Partner 

M. No. 071448 

A financial liability is derecognised when the obligation specified in the contract is 

discharged, cancelled or expired. 

XVII- MATERIAL PRIOR PERIOD ERRORS 

Material prior period errors are corrected retrospectively by restating the comparative 

amount for the prior periods presented in which the error occurred. If the error occurred 

before the earliest period presented, the opening balance of assets, liabilities and equity for 

the earliest period presented, are restated. 

\-st, 

(Niharika Gupta) 
Company Secretary 

(A. K. Awasthi) 
Chief General Manager & 

CFO 

(Sudhilirtrya) 
Director (F ance) 

DIN - 05135780 

(NI. Devaraj) 
Managing Director 

DIN - 08677754 

Place Lucknow 
Date : 	— 0 1-1-1-1 



U.P.POWER CORPORATION LIMITED 
14-ASHOK MARG, SHAKTI BHAWAN, LUCKNOW. 

CIN - U32201UP1999SGCO24928 
NOTE - 2 

PROPERTY PLANT AND EQUIPMENT 
2018-19 

Amount in latch 	) 

Particulars 

Gross Block Depreciation Net Block 

As at 
01.04.2018 

Additions Deductions / 
Adjustments' 

As at 
31.03.2019 

As at 
01.04.2018 

Additions 
"iPPE 

Adjustment 

Deductions 1 
Adjustments* 

As at 
31.03.2019 

As at 
31.03.2019 

Land & Land Rights 470.45 0.00 0.00 470.45 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 470.45 

Buildings 4775.82 46.15 0.00 4821.97 1394.50 99 16 0.00 1493.66 3326,31 

Other Civil Works 674.42 0.00 0.00 674.42 383.25 15.35 0.00 398.60 275.82 

Plant & Machinery 866.96 107.56 0.00 974.52 340.96 69.13 0.00 410.09 564.43 

Vehicles 220.20 9.57 14.92 214.85 99 82 11.80 10.19 101.43 113 42 

Furniture & Fixtures 511.96 73.33 0.00 585.29 96.84 33.96 0.00 130.80 454.49 

Office Equipments 1556.59 409.16 0.00 1964.75 969.14 131.56 0.00 1100.70 864.05 

TOTAL 9075.40 645.77 14.92 9706.25 3284.51 360.96 10.19 3635.28 6070.97 

Previous Year 7943.81 1160.10 28.51 9076.40 2972.45 333.86 21.80 3284.51 5790.89 

'Deduction/Adjustment made during the year under Gross Block & Depredation represents obselete vehicles which were written off during the year. 



Capitalised 

645.77 

645.77 

Amount lakh )  
M at 

31.03,2019 

2.73 

2.73 

CAPITAL WORKS IN PROGRESS 

PARTICULARS As at 01.04.2018 Additions (Deduction)! Adjustments 

Capital Work in Progress 	 613.45 	 874.33 	 (839 25) 

GRAND TOTAL 	 613.45 	 874.33 	 (839.28) 

NOTE - 3  

INTANGIBLE ASSETS 
2018.19 

Particulars 

Gross Block Amortization 

As at 
01.04.2018 

Additions Deductions! 
Adjustments 

As at 
31.03.2019 

As at 	Additions 	Deductions ! 

01.04.2018 	!PPE 	Adjustments 
Adjustment 

Software 	 115.17 	 224.20 	 0.00 	339.37 	18.18 	33.37 	0.00  

TOTAL 	 115.17 	 224.20 	 0.00 	339.37 	18.18 	33.37 	0.00 

Previous Year 	 34.32 	 80.85 	 0.00 	115.17 	1.06 	17.12 	0.00 

NOTE-4 

( Amount in Iakh 7 ) 
Net Block 

As at 	As at 
31.03.2019 	31.03.2019 

	

51.55 
	

287.82 

	

51.55 
	

287.82 

	

18.18 
	

96.99 

U.P.POWER CORPORATION LIMITED 
14-ASHOK MARG, SHAKTI BHAWAN, LUCKNOW. 

CIN - U32201UP19998GC 024928 

' It includes Employee cost related to works. 
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U.P.POWER CORPORATION LIMITED 
14-ASHOK MARG, SHAKTI BHAWAN, LUCKNOW. 

G N U32201UP1996SGG024928 

NOTE -  5 

( Amount in lakh ) 

31.01_2019 	
As at 31.63.20111_i 

FINANCIAL ASSETS - INVESTMENTS NONCURRENT 

Particulars 

LONGEITM 	
CQ.Soursted1 

TRADE INVESTiENTS 

I Sttb1-Irtialies 
(a) KESCO 

,85M13.0za Equity Shares of 210/• each fully paid up. 

1327077470 ) Equity Shares of ?la- each Fully paid up, ) 

From 	60000000 shares are allured for consideraIton other than cash 

persvam to KESA Zone EDU scheme 2000 
Share Application Money pending for allotment 

Less - Provision for impairment in nvestrnenl 

101 Dakshicanchal VVNL 
16e8095u6 Equity shares of t 11300(- each fully paid up 

( 50022610 )Ecia:ty Shares of 210001- each Fully paid up.) 

Share Application Money per-dreg for allotment 

Liss - Provsion for impairment in investment 

(0) Madhyanchat VVNL 
125532516 Equity shares of 7 10001- each fully paid up 

( 106689937 )Egutty Shares of 21000/- each Fully peal up. 1 

Share Application Money penring ter altalalerd 

LOST - Provison for impairment in investment 

(d) Paschimanchal VVNL 
143977314  Equity shares of 2 10001- each fully paid up 

98920633 ) Equity Shores of 210001-• each Fully paid up. I 

Share Application Money pending for allotment 

Less - Provision for impairment in investment 

(e) PurvanctralVVNL 
159907491 Equity shares of t 10001- each fully paid up 

116210175 )Equity Shares of 21000.4  each Fatly paid up, ) 

Share Application Money pending for allotment 

Less - Provision lot impairment in investment 

1f( Sonehhadra PGCL 
62023 	Equity shafts of 2 mow- oath MIN paid up 

( 	665 	; Equity Shares of 210001- each Fully paid up. ) 

Less - Provision tor impairment in investment 

(h) Southern U.P.Power TransmIssion Co. Ltd. 
2216300 Equity Shares of 1101- each Fully paid up. ) 

( 60000) Equity Snares of 210r-each Fully paid up. ) 
Less - Provision tor impair nneM .0 investment 

It AsSerCla es 
(a) Yamena Poorer generation Co. Ltd. 

660111 Equily shares of 2 101•. each full paid up 
( 12500 ) Equity Shares of 2101- each Putty paid up. ) 

laSS - Provision for impairment re investment 

153168.01  
1E141263.01 
1041263 01 

1C09699.37  

424217.61 
1494117 00 
1397117045 	96246 55 

598709.33 

420331 40 
1308540.73 
1308540.72 
	

0 01 

  

1367191,25 

	

270769 27 	
23609367  

	

1e69e44.111 	
1599074.97 

	

1869844.15 	0.00 	 1549074,92 	000 

	

620.23 	
6.65 

	

620.23 	0,00 	 6.65 	0.00 

	

221.61 	
5.00 

	

150.72 	60.91 	 5 00 	100 

	

66,01 	
1 25 

66.01 

	

0.00 	 1.15 	0.00 

165593 48 

30000.93 
195584.41 
195564.41 

1688065,00 

122701  74 

36648,04 
169349.70 

0 00 
	 169344,79 

	
0 00 

500274.19 

1129277.49 
1629453.58 

0,C0 
	 162945367 

	0.01 

1255325.16 

488716 06 
1744041.22 
1475318.68 
	

26972264  

1439771-14 

28108,29  

1467931,43 
1467931_43 
	

0 00 

1599074 91 

IN Others  
ta) UPPTCL 

22133302 	Equity shares oft 1000f- each fully pad up 

22133392 ) Equity Shares of 21000/- each Fully Paid up. ) 

own !pis 18.129700 shares are diluted for consideration other than cash. 

Share AppIrCS'C7 Money pending for allotment 

Less • Provision for ■mpairrneni in investment 

(b) BONDS (Listed and AAA Rated ) 
1) 7,75% PEG 00101 
ii) 7.59% HUOCO Bonds 

221333 52 

18072.31  
239405.83 
30806.60 709569.21 

17400.00 

4900.00 

221333.52 

18072.3t  
239405,81 

20715_83 215690.30  

17400 00 

4900 00 

1 	
Aggregate amount Ol unquoted investment in equity shares 8 Share Application Money as on 31 03.2016 is 

	t 7359977.95 	lakes TOTAL 	 
. 	  

Aggregate amount of rumasion for impairment made uqte 31.03,20  t 9 are 	2 6681595.77 	 t Prevsous year n 6125018.27 	WO,  I 
f Previous year 2 6439954.83 	takhS ) 

3  t ans,Ceom inn accanntiated Isatra at Ditacias 7 UM CI I varriana ,i0Ct a Wane, 0101 a No..., to: anparinert 0318000 era. Cmog Me em re , 706677.00 	iakhs ) 

4 
The amount of provision for impairment is based cn net worth calcAated on the basis of balance sheets of D1SCONIS.,S 

	 Y aria 
( Previous year t 816762.30 	tenths)  

POCL and UPPTCL for F.Y. 2018 -19 , 



NOTE - 6 

( Amount in lakh ) 

U.P.POWER CORPORATION LIMITED 
14-ASHOK MARG, SHAKTI BHAWAN, LUCKNC1W. 

CIN - U32201UP1999SGCO24928  

LOANS & OTHER FINANCIAL ASSETS (NON-CURRENT) 

Particulars 
As at 31.03.2019 	J 	As at 31.03.2818 

0.00 
0,00 

568.43 

9339.21 
9907.64 
9907.64 

805505.34 

592598.89 

1224857.59 

1066458.80 

122078.37 

14.27 
1 59 

15.86 
1.59 

38114911 99 

14.27 

2785078.99 

14.27 

A LOANS 
Noida Power Corporation Ltd. (Licensee) 
)tnvertlreri austtufitsidered fillet/1S3ll 

Loan 	
568.43 

Interest Accrued & Due 	
10818.83 
11387.26 

Less - Provision for Bad IS Doubtful Debts Loan 8 interest 	
11387.26 

B Receivables on account or Loan  

(Unsecured and Considered good) 

Madhyanchal VVNL 

Paschimanchal VVNL 

Dakshmanchal vVnit, 

Purvanchal VVNL 

KESCO 
C Advances to Capital Suppliers / Contractors 

Sewed and Considered Good 
Considered Dobtfol 

Less - Provision for Doubtful Advances 
TOTAL 	

2785091.26 

Note in respeci'ol'A' -The figure in respect of KESCO tar the year ended 11-034010 relating to interest Accrued& the on Secured Ai dose< i cif 

Loan & :LA Deets urdttu off have nut berm >flown this year as the interest was finally written Om the year 2017-18 {Steer note no. 29(8)1 

3811513.26 

99.54 
16924 

69.70 

99.54 

159.24 	 69.70 

A Stores and Spares 

Stock of Materials - Capital Works 

Stock of materials - 0 8 M 

NOTE - 7 

B Others 
SUB TOTAL 

Less - Provision for Unserviceable stores 

TOTAL 

Inventories are valued at cost. 

0.65 

169.89 

13.35 

0.65 

169.89 

13.35 

(Amount in t ) 

As at 31.03.2019 	 At at 31.03.2018  
Particulars 

INVENTORIES 

552180.84 

475657.89 

897614.59 

723949.30 

135668.37 

14.27 
1,59 

15.86 
1,59 



. 	 • 
4110:11 ■1': arsk:••••% ., 

1...411111, 
--- 

U.P.POWER CORPORATION LIMITED 
14-ASHOK MARG, SHAKTI BHAWAN, LUCKNOW. 

CIN - U32201UP1999SGCO24928  

 

NOTE -8 

  

FINANCIAL ASSETS - TRADE RECEIVABLES (CURRENT) 
( Amount in lakh t ) 

Particulars 
I 	

As at 31.03.2019 

22072.88 

2932340.22 

As at 31.03.2018 

52297.94 
30225.06 22072.88 

6 205080
76
3.1

.04  

Sundry Debtors 
Less - Provision for Bad & Doubtful Debts 

Debtors - Sale of Power ( Subsidiary) 

KESCO 
Dakshinanchal VVNL 
Madhyanchal VVNL 
Paschimanchal VVNL 
Purvanchal VVNL 
Debtors Unbilled revenue 

SUB TOTAL 
for Bad & Doubtful Debts Less - Provision 

52297,94 
30225.06 

45462.19 

241221,97 
377422.38 
121788,99 

1130653.86 
242190,78 

104956.53 
591702.56 
615118.89 
237343.14 

1449421.62 
88131.18 

3086673.92 
154333.70 

2158740.17 
107937.01 

Total 
2954413.10 20728 

1091511.49 
86511.30 

- 

3138971.86 

184558.76 

881496.35 
75457.87 

2211038.11 

135162.07 

2072876.04 

Debts outstanding for a period exceeding six 

months from the date they are due for payment 

Secured & Considered Good 
Unsecured & Considered Good 
Considered Doubtful 

Other Debts 

1178022.79 

1882901.62 
98047.45 

956954.22 

1191379.70 
62704.19  

1254083.89 

Unsecured & Considered Good 
Considered Doubtful 

Less - Provision for Bad & Doubtful Debts 

1960949.07 

TOTAL  
2954413.10 



U.P.POWER CORPORATION LIMITED 
14-ASHOK MARG, SHAKTI BHAWAN, LUCKNOW. 

CIN - U32201 UP1999SGCO24928 

Financial Assets - CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS (CURRENT) 

NOTE - 9 

( Amount in lakh ) 

Particulars As at 31.03.2019 As at 31.03.2018 

A Balances with Banks 
162414 81 

91.00 162505.81 
140394.36 

7474.50 147868.86 

5.58 

In Current & Other account 
In Fixed Deposit accounts 

B Cash on Hand 
1.45 
1.61 3.06 

1.88 
3.70 

Cash in Hand ( Including Stamps in hand ) 
Cash lmprest with Staff 

TOTAL 162508.87 147874.44 

NOTE - 10 

Financial Assets - Bank Balances other than above (Current) ( Amount in Iakh f ) 

Particulars 
	 As at  31.03.2019 

	
As at 31.03.2018 

Deposits having maturity more than 3 months but not 
more than 12 months 

43257.11 

43257.11 

 

55162.58 

55162.58 
TOTAL 

 



OTHER CURRENT ASSETS 

Particulars 	 As at 31.03.2019 

UP Power Sector Employee Trust 
17669.14 Provident Fund 

Pension and Gratuity Liability (621.00) 17048 14 

ADVANCES tUnsecurediConsidered Good) 
Suppliers I Contractors 16160 53 
Less - Provision for Doubtful Advances 1618.05 14544 48 
Tax deducted at source 1552.88 
Advance Income Tax 13.28 
Fringe Benefit Tax - 	Advance Tax 52.78 

Less 	- Provision 41,03 11,75 

Income Accured & Due 504.53 

Income Accrued but not Due 827,61 
Prepaid Expenses 349.67 

Inter Unit Trasactions 15440.75 

Total 50293.09 

( Amount in lakh t ) 

As at 31.03.2018 

1638,93 
(556.58) 

11563.82 
1156.38 

52.78 
41.03 

1082.35 

10407.44 

1423 05 
13.28 

11,75 

656.44 

925.30 
391.15 

15692 69 
30505.65 

U.P.POWER CORPORATION LIMITED 
14-ASHOK MARG, SHAKTI SHAWAN, LUCKNOW. 

CiN 1J32201UP1999SGCO24928 

NOTE - 11  

Financial Assets - OTHER ( CURRENT ) 
( Amount in lakh 8 ) 

Particulars J 	As at 31.03.2019 As at 31.03.2018 

Receivables (Unsecured) - 

Uttranchal PCL 0.00 
19220660.'9881 UPRVUNL 255.27 

UPPTCL 1392878 11316.28 

IREDA 0.00 331.17 

Sub Total 14184.05 31115.22 

Subsidiaries (Unsecured) - 

KESCO 1829.38 1586.29 

Dakshinanchal WNL 6112.77 7280.32 

Madhyanchal WNL
Paschimanchal WNL 

20 1295961..6409 8262.02 
11092.15 

Purvanchal WNL 
Sub Total 

Employees 

8579.71 7662.38 

40319.95 358803..5106 

0.22 

Others 66502.92 72612.32  
Total 121007.14 139611.20 

Less - Provision for Doubtful Receivables 12100.71 108906.43 13961.12 125650.08 

Receivables on account of Loan (Unsecured) 
Madhyanchal VVNL 485789,88 233719.45 

Less - Liabilities against Loan 91526.67 394163.21 86469.53 145249.92 

Paschimanchal VVNL 383208.71 222251.50 

Less - Liabilities against Loan 110977.59 110050.56  272231.12 112200.94 

Dakshinanchal VVNL 733115.65 494990.21 

Less - Liabilities against Loan 97613.60 635502.05 39151981943..2307 399795.84 

Purvanchal VVNL 650239.45 
Less -Liabilities against Loan 114237.98 536001.47 112030.64 199952 65 

KESCO 37650.95 63635.73 

Less - Liabilities against Loan 42.59 37608.36 0.00 63635.73 

Total 1984412.64 1046485.16 

Liabilities against lean shown as deduction from Receivables on account of loan relates to grant received from COUP 
and misc. receipts from departments of COUP on behalf of the subsidiaries, 

NOTE -12 



%age holding 

100% 

%age holding 

100% 

f) Detail of Shareholders holding more than 5% shares in the Company: 

As at 31.03:2018 Shareholder's 
Name 

No. of shares 

As at 31.03.2019 

No. of shares 

Government of 
UP 911861632 804007381 

g) Reconciliation of No. of Shares 
Buyback during the 

year 
No. of Shares as on 31.03.2019 

911861632 
107854251 804007381 

No, of Shares as on 
31.03.2018 

Issued during the year 

U.P.POWER CORPORATION LIMITED 
14-ASHOK IVIARG, SHAKTI BHAWAN, LUCKNOW. 

GIN - U32201UP1999SGG024928  

EQUITY SHARE CAPITAL 

NOTE-13 

Amount in lakh ) 

Particulars 
As at 31.03.2019 As at 31.03.2018 

(A) AUTHORISED 

1250000000 Equity shares of par value off 1000/- each 
12500000 00  9000000.00  

( previous year 900000000 	Equity shares of par value 11000/- each) 

(8) ISSUED SUBSCRIBED AND FULLY PAID UP 

911861632 	Equity shares of par value Z1 D00/- each 
9118616.32 8040073.81 

( previous year 804007381 	Equity shares of par value f1000/- each) 

(of the above shares 36113400 were alloted as fully paid up pursuant to UP 
Power Sector Reform Scheme for consideration other than cash) 

TOTAL 
9118616.32 8040073.81 

a) 
During the year, the Company has issued 107054251 Equity shares of 11000 each only and has not bought back any shares. 

b) The Company has only one class of equity shares having at par value Z 1000:- per share. 

c) 
Ounng the year ended 31st March 2019,no dividend has been declared by board due to heavy ac,curnutated losses. 

cr) Authorised capital of the company has been increased from 1900000000000 (As at 31-03-20181 to 41250000000000 (As at 31-03-2019) with the approval of 
shandialders in the Extra as Ordinary General Meeting of the company held an 14th June 7010. The, previous year figures of the authorised capital has been 

restated as the amount for the same was inadvertently shown as e1750000000000 instead or 2900000000000 



U.P.POWER CORPORATION LIMITED 
14-ASHOK MARG, SHAKTI BHAWAN, LUCKNOW. 

CIN U32201UP1999SGCO24928  
NOTE - 14 

OTHER EQUITY 
( Amount in lakh ) 

(A) Reserves and Surplus 

Particulars 
As at 31.03.2019 

1 
As at 31.03.2018 

A 	Capital Reserves 
Others 

B 	Other Reserves 
Restructuring Reserve 

Surplus  
As per last financial statement 

Change in Accounting Policy or Prior 

(7950329.25) 

0.00 

19595.12 

55076.00 

(8775345_05) 

Period items 
Restated Balance 

Add:- Profit/(Loss) for the year as per 

(7950329.25) 

(825015.80) 

( Amount in lakh ) 

(B) Share Application Money 

Particulars 

   

  

As at 31.03.2018 

 

As at 31.03.2019 

   

    

Share Application Money 
(Pending for allotment to the Govt. of UP)  

SUB TOTAL 
GRAND TOTAL 

  

214010.08 

214010.08 
(8486663.85) 

259075.02 

259075.02  
(7616583.11) 

  

      

      

Amount in lakh 
Reconciliation of Share Application Money 

  

Received 	 Allotted 

during the year 	during the year 

Share Application Money 
as on 31.03.2019 Share Application Money 

as on 31.03.2018 

  

   

259075.02 1033477.57 1078542 51 214010.08 

19595.12 

55076.00 

(7120254.59) 

_______3s2:..u_ 
(7122292.80) 

(828036.45) 	(7950329.25) 

SUB TOTAL 	
(8700673.93) 	

(7875658.13) statement of Profit & Loss 

Capital Reserve and Restructuring Reserve relate to the balances transferred under Final Transfer Scheme issued 

by the COUP vide notification no. 1529(24-P-2-2015  SA(218)- 2014 dated November 3.2015 



U.P.POWER CORPORATION LIMITED 
14-ASHOK MARG, SHAKTI BHAWAN, LUCKNOW,  

CIN - U32201UP1999SGCO24928  

NOTE - 15  

FINANCIAL LIABILITIES - DORROVVIN
D 

( Amount in lath r ) 
- ---- 

I 
PARTICULARS 

As at 31,03.2019 
As al 31.03.2019 

BONDS/LOANS RELATE TO DISCOMS 

(a)  

(b)  

lc) 

(d) 

)e) 

DakshinanobaI VVNL 

634614.71 

402294.59 

117359.53 

188677.14 

166899,16 
18862.93 1528708.06 

658630.00 

402294.59 

138511.21 

114532.10  

333798.33 
0.00 

SECURED 
Non Convertible Bonds 

UNSECURED  

Non Convertibile Bonds 

REC 

PFC 
UP GOVERNMENT  

UDAY SCHEME 
OTHER 

Madhyanch I VVNL 

412479.12 

193338.84 

121084.71 
164821.20 

94675.44 
11791.41 998190.72 

428870_00 

193338.84 
102495.41  
93604.88 

189350.88 
0.00 

SECURED 
Non Convertibile Bonds 
UNSECURED 
Non Convertibite Bonds 

REC 
PEG 
UP GOVERNMENT  
UDAY SCHEME 
OTHER 
Paschimanchal VVNL 

207700.29 

145457.89 

200700.19 

172559.58 

94320.04 
11502.15 83224024 

1303381.09 

139202.15 

220815.75 

148097.23 
89486.55  

188640.08 
0.00 

SECURER 

Non Convertibika Bonds 

UNSECURED 
Non Convertibite Bonds 

REC 

PFC 
UP GOVERNMENT 
UDAY SCHEME 

OTHER 

Purvanchal VVNL 

638080.00 

239599.30  
129311.87 
102438.28 

214843.16 
0.00 

613355.88 

239599.30 
141706.00 
185760,06 

107421.58 
1553.8.27 

SECURED 
Non Convertibile Bonds 

UNSECURED 

Non Convertibile Bonds 

REC 
PFC 
UP GOVERNMENT  
UDAY SCHEME 
OTHER 

Kesco 

173297 63 

58730.00 

56938.37 
3275.45 
3614.66 

51711.55 
0:00'. 

58730 00 

5693817 
7510,81 

20412.41 

25855.78 

3850.26 

SECURED 
Non COnvertiblle Bonds 

UNSECURED  
Non Convonibite Bonds 

REC 
PFC 
LOAN 
UP GOVERNMENT 
UDAY SCHEME 
OTHER - 

4835917_74 
GRAND TOTAL ii 

Note - The terms of repayment, delaua details and secudiyiquaranea details have been annexed. with this note, (Refer A
'  

1647766.23 

1007660.01 

786241.76 

1324272.61 

48,402 '.64 

` 
Note -15} ; 



8 19 

588361.34 
	

0.00 

80)676.45 
	

0.00 0.00 0.00 

0.00 0.00 

0.00 1037628.9 

669191.27 
	

0.00 

Sep 15 

0.00 732230.39 

uric to 21-e,:„..15. 

Name of 

Bank 

Repayment Terms Dutstanding es on 31.03.2019 Default 24. on 31.01.2015 Alternate 

Amount of 

Guaranteed 
Loans 

Drawl 

Cate 

Insull- 

merit 
(Monthsl 

Repay. 
merit Due 

from 

ROI 

DO 

Guarantee 

a 
By 

Principal Interest Totai Principal 

i 

Interest 

Principal 
Default 
so.e.f. 

interest 

Default 
w.e.f. 

Security 

Term 8o btavIng ,Long 

SECURED 

itspNus 
MVSitiL 17 02 17/ 

27.03.17/ 

05.11.111 
27.03.1& 

10 Yeats 

KISCO  

lul-19 

8.97%/8  

.41174/5. 

75,1410. 
15% 

428870_.00 428870 00 42687011C 
Receivables 

and Gov't 

Guarantee 

PoorYVN1 63808040 639080.00 63808 0..00 

PaSVVNS 714560 01 114560,01 - • 214560 01 

nywit 658630.01 658630.01 658630 01 

58730 Oa 58730.00 -  - 58730.0E 

Total - Sewed  1998870.02 3.00 1990870.02 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 19911870.02 

Less-CM  71990.01 71990.07 

Total  1926080.00 0.00 1926080.00 

UN5ECUBE0 i 	 1 	 I 

Guarantee of 

GOUP 

56918.3.  

ME= 	coo 	0.00 	0.00 	0.0011111=1=111111111101111 
111111111111111111111•11•11111111■11111111111•11111111111111111111  

131789.60 

sommum ammeiremerimisi 
amaran ImEartamommummi 
mermaislommimi 
11111111031313E1 
IIIIIIMMEN1111=1111111111111111111111.11111111111M 

1111111111111111111111M11111111133= 
1•1133121B1111111111111111N111111111.1111111111111111111111111111.111  

1111011= 
71446 06 

0.00 0.00 	803676.45 

071 

0 

04.07 16/ 

28.09.16/3 	15 Years 

0.03.17 

5ep-20 9,72% 

193138.04 
239559.30 

145457.89 
402294.55 

56938.37 

131789 00 

167144,72 
214077,25 

145191 52 
10788:66 1111111110111B 

111111111111111111011111111111111111111 

sill1111111111111111111111111111111111 
178444 54 

183011 75 

701869 35 

1.1.6001 51 
2 467 2 

11111116=2 
145457.85 

Sub Tot 

NMI 

=MN 
Total 

71446.0  

Seo-15 214077.25 

0.00 0.00 

80829.83 

178444.54 
201869 16 

183813.75 
211,0411 51 

2346719 

14734.4.72 Guarantee of 

GoUP 
14519 Ifs, 

10780 40 

P orVY 

O rBYN L 

1=12MII 
=1=11 
EME11111111 

24/84 EMI 
10,25% 

12/ 17:28/32 
Am -16 	to 

trY 
11.8D% 

14 Evlift 
10.10% 

12/17:20/28 
bun-16 	10 

ITS 
11.89% 

407244.59 

56938 17 

Guarantee of 

Gotbir 



i UPured GoLfl UDAY Schanne Loan 
MNL Mar-15 t1onver, 	n 

tntoG,tat) 
Jr-00 

o 

0467444 9467544 oor 	Pit. . 
- 

 
9467544 

— .yarantee of 

GoUP 

07.111.5? 10421.58 . V  
10742146  4 21 24 94320 04 

94320.04 
Kelt° 6849. 6 166899.16 166899 75.355,711 25855 78 

16 
Sub  ot 

Unsecured 
4*9t12,bo 0.00 489172.00 

 
29355.78 	 

MWNL 
CoUP It 	reit 

Mar-16 / 
!nein 	...clan 

MitWNL Oct- 18 
20 -ly 

241,00 

e: 

A 10791 4I 

Guarantee at 

GoUP 

Pas 	r.. 
1S5377 16 	. 7 - 1 	7 I 	2.1 010V13 

11 07. 	S 
etc°  

08193V93 1888293 2886293  
0.26 3880,26 . - Sub 	a  61545,02 0,00 61945 02 

3 5 	75. 
6184 T al .• Unwcur,d  2908831.74 0.00 9 	937.74 

.02 

Grand Total • Secured & Unsecured related to Dt5COMs 

Nate: 

4B3917,74 0.00 463S917.74 

the 	rrawlop whlth have been 800rlifleed Is 'parented by CoUP, 

Short Term Borrostne 

New 176hla Industrial Development Authority Loan ( 
8711 

" 

. 

YAWN,. 
OrVVNI 

32 	.  3202.79 - . • 

PaiWalt 
4 9 4 	 4)9649 . • . 

OW55. 
29477S 2942.74 

eastO 
00.? 3 	. - 

1054 61 1Q94V ^ - . - Sub Total  
15030.00 0.00 15000. tess-CM  

0.00 Total  10000.00 000 15800.001 



TOTAL 
Note - The Loans of New Okhla Industries Dev.Authority are guaranteed by GoUP. 

4350.06 	 152902.18 

U.P.POWER CORPORATION LIMITED 
14-ASHOK MARG, SHAM] BHAWAN, LUCKNOW. 

GIN U32201UP1999SGCO24978 

NOTE- 16 
FINANCIAL LIABILITIES - OTHERS ( NON CURRENT) 

( Amount in Iakh 	) 

Particulars As at 31.03.2019 As at 31.03.2018 

Leave Encashment 
Gratuity 

5231.50 
543.35 

5716.38 
362.12 

TOTAL 	 6774.85 6078.50 

NOTE- 17 
FINANCIAL LIABILITIES - BORROWINGS (CURRENT) 

( Amount in Iakh ) 

Particulars As at 31.03.2019 As at 31.03.2018 

Overdraft from Banks 
Central Bank of India 	 53.82 
(Pad Passu charge on Receivables and Other Current 
Assets of Corporation) 
Punjab National Bank 	 1106.89 
(Pan Passu charge on Receivables of Corporation) 
Punjab National Bank MID 	 27933.71 
(Pan Passu charge on Receivables of Corporation) 
Alfahabad Bank 	 28.22 
(Pan Passu charge on Receivables of Corporation) 
ICICI Bank 	 20793.52 
(Pan Passu charge on Receivables of Corporation) 
Oriental Bank of Commerce 	 0,00 
(Pan Passu charge on Receivables of DISCOMS) 
Bank of India 	 49433.90 
(Pani Passu charge on Receivables of DISCOMS) 

Loans relates to DISCOMS (Unsecured) 

(a) Dakshinanchal VVNL 

New Okhla Industrial Dev. authority 
(b) Madhvanehal VVNL 

New Okhla Industrial Dev. authority 
(c) Paschimanchal WNL 

New Okhla Industrial Dev. authority 

(d) Purvanchal WNL 
New Okhla Industrial Dew. authority 

(e) Kesco 

New Okhla Industrial Dev, authority 

3500.25 

3202.75 

2942.75 

4299.45 

1054.80 

 

1556.30 

 

2846.86 

30131.42 

27842.89 

25828.52 

0.02 

 

49596.17 
99350.06 	 137902.18 

3500.25 

3202.75 

2942.75 

4299.45 

15000.00 
	

1054.80 	15000.00 



U.P.POWER CORPORATION LIMITED 
14.ASHOK MARG, SHAKTI EIHAWAN, LUCKNOW. 

GIN - U32201 UP1999SGCO24928 

NOTE-1B 

FINANCIAL LIABILITIES -TRADE PAYABLE (CURRENT) 
(Amount in lakh 

Particulars 	
As at 31.03.2019 

Liabaihy for Purchase of Power 	
2543827.38 

	TOTAL 	
2543827.39 

NOTE- 1 

	

_ 	( Amount in lakh T• ) 

PartICUlafti 	—= 	
As at 31.03.2019 	j- 	As at 31.03.2018 	1 

	

224265.91 	 182868.53 
Current Maturity of Long Term Borrowings  

	

03 	 24.58 

Liability for Capital Supplies/ Works 	
71.  

	

62.39 	 1.02 

Liability tor 0 &M Supplies / Works   

Deposits & Retentions from Suppliers & °fil ers 	 40885.51 	 898.8.47 

	

0.00 	 103.80 

Deposit works  
• Liabilities towards UF'PCL CPF Trust 	 42.59 	 21.63 

54741 
Interest Accrued bull not Due on Borrowings 	

.10 	 39462.42 

Sian Related Liabbties 	
6014.66 	 6016.30 

Sundry Liabilities 	
17124.74 	 13236.79 

Payable ro UPJVNL 	
8839.81 	 8851.16 

Liabirsies tor Expenses 	
1308.57 	

600.78 

TOTAL 	
353458.31 	 257175.48 

Note:- Details of Current Maturity of long Tern Borrowings is annexed with this Note. (Refer Anncxure to Ncte - 19) 

• Includes interest on GPF 

As at 31.03.2018 

1728554 07 
1728554.07 

Other Financial Liabilities (CURRENT) 



Annexure to Note - 19 

Statement of Current Maturity of Long 

F.Y. 201849 

Bonds 
16390.  

REC 
10704,29 

-7 	m Borrowings 

RFC 
13623 34 

Amount in lath r ) 

Total 
40718 51 

ns Relate to Disconts 

SL No. Name or the Diseom 

1 PAVVNI. 
24724.12 25638.72 16109.31 66472.15 

2 PoorWNI. 
6859.71 13376.96 11254,16 31490.83 

2401519 
0.0 

71990.00 

of Long Term Bonowings 

27832.00 
3277.81 

80829.84 

27404.38 
3054.88 

71446.07 

79251.67 
6332.75 

224265.91 
224265.91 

4 UWNt  

5 Kt 5t:(3  
Total 

otaI Current Maturity 

FN. 2017-18  

Relate to Discoms Loans I  
SE No. Name of the (Marrn Bonds REC pFC Total 

28362.04 
Madhyanchal WNt. 11791.41 5500.00 11070.63 

13159.10 49870.02 
Putvanchal VVNI, 

15538.27 21172.65 
25665.89 

3  Pasch;manchal VVNL 11502.15 5415.00 8748.74 
68581.32 

4 rlaksivnanc.hal VVNL 
18862.93 24722.35 24996.04 

3054.88 10389.25 
5  KESCO 

3850.26 3484.12 
182868.53 

Total 61545.02 

of Long-Term  Borrowings  

60294.12 61079.39 
182868.53 

Total Current Maturity 



NOTE - 20 

Amount in lakh 

For the Year ended on 
31.03.2018 

OTHER INCOME  

1 	

For the Year ended on 
31.03.2019 

a Interest from : 
Loans to Staff 

1.63 

Loans to NPCL ( Licencee ) 1479.62 

Fixed Deposits 
6592.87 

10104.21 
Others 

b Other non operating income 

2030.09 

Income from Contractors/Suppliers 37.00 

Rental from Staff 
41.42 

669.82 
Miscellaneous Receipts 

TOTAL 

591.40 
10774.03 

( Amount in lakh 	)  

For the Year ended on 
31.03.2018 

2.21 
1287.36 
1768.65 
3714.95 6773.17 

22.50 
26.45 

2869.90 2918.88 
9692.05 

Particulars 

U.P.POWER CORPORATION LIMITED / 
; Kr  14ASHOK MARG, SHAKTI BHAWAN, LUCKNOW. ifei eol■-■ ■A  

GIN - U32201UP1999SGCO24928  

REVENUE FROM OPERATIONS GROSS 

For the Year ended on 
Particulars 
	

31.03.2019 

SALE OF POWER 
Supply in Bulk 

Subsidiaries 
Dakshinanchal WNL 	 1162242.96 

Madhyanchal VVNL 	
1119978,80 

Paschimanchal VVNL 	 1591015.32 

Purvanchal WNL 	
1194093.54 

KESCO 	
229547.01 

Unbilled amount of Sale of Power 	51766.61 	5378644.24 

TOTAL 	
5378644.24 

(i) At the end of the year, the provision for unbilled revenue (sale of power) has been 
next year theprovision shall be withdrawn and the billing shall he done in normal wa 

(ii) Refer note No. 29(9) for prior period adjustment_ 

1073408.91 
916201.69 

1457360.54 
997211.49 
198309.59 

85087.51 
	4727579.73 

4727579.73 

done. in the beginning of frit 

y. 

("v 

NOTE - 21 
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U.P.POWER CORPORATION LIMITED 

14-ASHOK MARG, SHAKII BHAWAN, LUCKNOW. 
CIN - U32201UP1999SGCO24928  

NOTE_- 22 

PURCHASE OF POWER 

For the Year ended on 
31.03.2019 

( Amount in lakh 3 )  
For the Year ended on 	I 

31.03.2018 Particulars 

Power Purchased from Generators & Traders - 

Surcharge 
Unscheduled Interchange & Reactive Energy Charges 

Inter-state Transmission & Related Charges to -

TOTAL - Purchase of Power 

Less - Rebate against Power Purchase 
TOTAL 

(i) Power purchased includes net of purchase and 

	

4884763.56 	
4395278.75 

	

115949.05 	
45436.30 

	

12385 89 	
31554.73 

	

408403.77 	 286663.27 

	

5421502.27 	
4758933.05 

	

42858.03 	
31347.84 

	

5378644.24 	 4727585.21 

sale through Indian Energy Exchange Limited, India. 
NOTE - 23 

Employee benefits expense 

Particulars 

Salaries & Allowances 
Staff Welfare Expenses 
Pension & Gratuity 
Other Terminal Benefits 
Expenditure on Trust  

SUB TOTAL 

LESS - Expenses Capitalised  
TOTAL 

 

For the Year ended on 
31.03.2019 

16722.93  
179.33  

1709.81  
348.43  

11.68  
18972.18  

76.03 
18896.15 

( Amount in lakh 1< ) 

For the Year ended on 
31.03.2018 

15554.30 
148.03 

1812.14 
317.29 

11.65 
17843.41 

147.33 
17696.08 
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e: U.P.POWER CORPORATION LIMITED 
14-ASHOK MARG, SHAKTI BHAWAN, LUCKNOW. 

CIN - U32201UP1999SGCO24928 

NOTE - 24 

FINANCE COSTS 
( Amount in Iakh ) 

Particulars 
	 For the Year ended on 	For the Year ended on 

31.03.2019 31.03.2018 

Bank Charges 0.93 0.28 
Interest to CPF Trust  4.05 2.99 

GRAND TOTAL 4.98 3.27 

NOTE - 25 

DEPRECIATION AND AMORTIZATION EXPENSE 
Amount in Iakh 	) 

Particulars For the Year ended on 
31.03.2019 

For the Year ended on 
31.03.2018 

Depreciation on -
Buildings 99.16 91.87 
Other Civil Works 15.35 15.35 
Plant & Machinery 69.13 52.58 
Vehicles 11.80 12.13 
Furniture & Fixtures 33.96 28.04 
Office Equipments 131.56 133.89 
Intangible Assets 33.37 394. 33 17,12 350.98 

GRAND TOTAL 394.33 350.98 



tti141.1 

1.■ 
jzt 	41. U.P.POWER CORPORATION LIMITED 

14-ASHOK MARG, SHAKTI BHAWAN, LUCKNOW.  
GIN - 02201UP1999SGCO24928 

NOTE - 26 

ADMINISTRATIVE,GENERAL & OTHER EXPENSES 

(Amount in lakh f ) 

Particulars For the Year ended on 
31.03.2019 

For the Year ended on 
31.03.2018 

Rent 
Insurance 
Communication Charges 
Legal Charges 
Auditors Remuneration & Expenses 

1.75 
5.82 

83.17 
761.80 

4.94 
6.56 

81.78 
499.89 

Audit Fee 5.00 4.68 
GST/Service Tax 0.90 5.90 0.84 5.52 

Consultancy Charges 1297.80 676.64 
Technical Fees & Professional Charges 3077.19 482.68 
Travelling and Conveyance 478.29 401.77 
Printing and Stationery 164.85 151.66 
Advertisement Expenses 144.16 193.48 
Electricity Charges 266.46 536.71 
Entertainment 12.91 6.21 
Expenditure on Trust 1.19 1.33 
Miscellaneous Expenses 1972.02 1466.34 

TOTAL 8273.31 4515.51 

NOTE - 27 

REPAIRS AND MAINTENANCE 

Amount in lakh 

Particulars For the Year ended on 
31.03.2019 

For the Year ended on 

31.03.2018 

Plant & Machinery 
Buildings 
Other Civil Works 

266.83 
1235.08 

4.23 

372.88 
1117.15 

12.95 
Vehicles - Expenditure 400.34 229.61 
Less - Transferred to different Capital & 
O&M Works/Administrative Exp. 400.34 0.00 229.61 0.00 
Furniture & Fixtures 2.51 7.22 
Office Equipments 343.94 165,48 

TOTAL 1852.59 1675.68 



LALL 84. CO. 
CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS 
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+91-522-2304172 
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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT 

To, 
The Members, 
Uttar Pradesh Power Corporation Limited, 
Shakti Bhawan, 
Lucknow. 

Report on Standalone Financial Statements 

Qualified Opinion: 

We have audited the accompanying Standalone Financial Statements of Uttar Pradesh Power 
Corporation Limited ("the Company"), which comprise the Balance Sheet as at 31st March, 2019, the 
Statement of Profit and Loss (including other Comprehensive Income), the Statement of Cash Flows 
and the Statement of Changes in Equity for the yew then ended and notes to the financial statements, 
including a summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory information ("the 
Standalone Financial Statements") in which are incorporated accounts of Material Management zone 
(Location code — 300, 330, 640 and 970) and its units ("MM Zone") thereof which have been audited 
by other auditor. 

In our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanations given to us, except 
for the effects of the matters described in the "Basis for Qualified Opinion" section of our report, the 
aforesaid Standalone Financial Statements give the information required by the Companies Act, 2013 
("the Act") in the manner so required and give a true and fair view in conformity with the Indian 
Accounting Standards prescribed under Section 133 of the Act read with the Companies (Indian 
Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015, as amended ("Ind AS") and other accounting principles generally 
accepted in India, of the state of affairs of the Company as at March 31, 2019, and the loss, including 
other comprehensive income, its cash flows and changes in equity for the year ended on that date. 

Basis for Qualified Opinion: 

We draw attention to the matters described in Annexure 'I', the effect of which, individually or in 
aggregate, are material but not pervasive to the financial statement and matters where we are unable to 
obtain sufficient and appropriate audit evidence. Our opinion is qualified in respect of these matters. 

We conducted our audit of the Standalone Financial Statements in accordance with the Standards on 
Auditing (SAs) specified under Section 143(10) of the Act. Our responsibilities under those Standards 
are further described in the Auditor's Responsibilities for the audit of the Standalone Financial 
Statements section of our report. We are independent of the Company in accordance with the Code of 
Ethics issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India (ICAO together with the independence 
requirements that are relevant to our audit of the Standalone Financial Statements under the provisions 
of the Act and the Rules made thereunder, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in 
accordance with these requirements and the ICAI's Code of Ethics. We believe that the audit evidence 
we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a Ws' 	udit opinion on the Standalone 

Financial Statements. 
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Key Audit Matters: 

Key audit matters are those matters that, in our professional judgment, were of most significance in our 
audit of the financial statements of the current period. These matters were addressed in the context of 
our audit of the financial statements as a whole, and in forming our opinion thereon, and we do not 
provide a separate opinion on these matters except for the matters described in Annexure 1 to the "Basis 
for Qualified Opinion" section. We have determined that there are no other key audit matters to 

communicate in our report. 

Information other than the Standalone Financial Statements and Auditor's Report 

thereon: 

The Company's Board of Directors is responsible for the preparation of the other information. The 
other information comprises the information included in the Annual Report but does not include the 
Standalone Financial Statements and our auditor's report thereon. The above Report is expected to be 
made available to us after the date Of this Auditor's Report. 

Our opinion on the Standalone Financial Statements does not cover the other information and we do not 
express any form of assurance conclusion thereon. 

In connection with our audit of the standalone financial statements, our responsibility is to read the 
other information identified above when it becomes available and, in doing so, consider whether the 
other information is materially inconsistent with the standalone financial statements or our knowledge 
obtained in the audit or otherwise appears to be materially misstated_ 

When we read the above identified reports, if we conclude that there is a material misstatement therein, 
we are required to communicate the matter to those charged with governance and take appropriate 
actions necessitated by the circumstances and the applicable laws and regulations. 

Management's Responsibility for the Standalone Financial Statements: 

The Company's Board of Directors is responsible for the matters stated in Section 134(5) of the Act 
with respect to the preparation of these Standalone Financial Statements that give a true and fair view of 
the financial position, financial performance, cash flows and changes in equity of the Company in 
accordance with the Indian Accounting Standards (Ind AS) prescribed under Section 133 of the Act, 
read with the Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015 as amended and other accounting 
principles generally accepted in India. This responsibility also includes maintenance of adequate 
accounting records in accordance with the provisions of the Act for safeguarding of the assets of the 
Company and for preventing and detecting frauds and other irregularities; selection and application of 
appropriate accounting policies; making judgments and estimates that are reasonable and prudent; and 
design, implementation and maintenance of adequate internal financial controls, that were operating 
effectively for ensuring the accuracy and completeness of the accounting records, relevant to the 
preparation and presentation of the financial statements that give a true and fair view and are free from 
material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. 

In preparing the Standalone Financial Statements, management is responsible for assessing the 
Company's ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going 
concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless management either intends to liquidate 
the Company or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so. 

Those charged with Governance are also responsible for overse 	Company's financial reporting 

process. 
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Auditor's Responsibility for the Audit of the Standalone Financial Statements: 

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are 
free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that 
includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not a guarantee that an 
audit conducted in accordance with SAs will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. 
Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the 
aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the 
basis of these Standalone Financial Statements. 

As part of an audit in accordance with SAs, we exercise professional judgment and maintain 
professional scepticism throughout the audit. We also: 

• Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the Standalone Financial Statements, 
whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, 
and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. 
The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one 
resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, 
misrepresentations or the override of internal control. 

• Obtain an understanding of internal financial controls relevant to the audit in order to design 
audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances. Under section 143(3Xi) of the 

Companies Act, 2013, we arc also responsible for expressing our opinion on whether the 
company has adequate internal financial controls system in place and the operating 

effectiveness of such controls. 

• Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting 
estimates and related disclosures made by management. 

• Conclude on the appropriateness of management's use of the going concern basis of accounting 
and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to 
events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Company's ability to continue as a 
going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw 
attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the financial statements or, if such 
disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit 
evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's report. However, future events or conditions 
may cause the Company to.cease to continue as a going concern. 

• Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the Standalone Financial Statements, 
including the disclosures, and whether the financial statements represent the underlying 
transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation. 

Materiality is the magnitude of misstatements in the Standalone Financial Statements that individually 

or in aggregate makes it probable that the economic decisions of a reasonably knowledgeable user of 
the financial statements may be influenced. We consider quantitative materiality and qualitative factors 
in (i) planning the scope of our audit work and in evaluating the results of our work; and (ii) to evaluate 
the effect of any identified misstatements in the financial statements. 

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned 
scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in 
internal control that we identify during our audit. tkA 

Page 3 of 15 



We also provide those charged with governance with a statement that we have complied with relevant 
ethical requirements regarding independence, and to communicate with them all relationships and other 
matters that may reasonably be thought to bear on our independence, and where applicable, related 

safeguards. 

From the matters communicated with those charged with governance, we determine those matters that 
were of most significance in the audit of the Standalone Financial Statements of the current period and 
are therefore the key audit matters. We describe these matters in our auditor's report unless law or 
regulation precludes public disclosure about the matter or when, in extremely rare circumstance, we 
determine that a matter should not be communicated in our report because the adverse consequences of 
doing so would reasonably be expected to outweigh the public interest benefits of such communication. 

Other Matters: 

a, The financial statements of the Company for the year ended 31" liforch,2018 were audited by 
wwther auditor who expressed a modified opinion on these financial statements vide their report 

dated 29m  March 2019. 

b. The company had issued bonds (Refer Para 23 of note — 29 'Woks on Accounts') and had them 
listed on BSE In view of the same, the company is required to comply with the regulations of 
SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 20I5. The same has not 
been done by the company. 

Report on Other Legal and Regulatory Requirements: 

I. As required by the Companies (Auditor's Report) Order, 2016 ("the Order") issued by the 

Government of India in terms of sub-section (11) of Section 143 of the Act, we give in 

"Annexure-11", a statement on the matters specified in the paragraphs 3 and 4 of the said Order, 

to the extent applicable. 

2. As required by directions issued by the Comptroller & Auditor General of India under section 
143(5) of the Act, we give in "Annexure - Ill (a) and 111 (b)", a statement on the matters 

specified in the directions and sub-directions. 

3. As required by section 143(3) of the Act, based on our audit, we report that: 

a. Except the matters described in the "basis for qualified opinion" section, we have sought 
and obtained all the information and explanations which to the best of our knowledge 

and belief were necessary for the purposes of our audit. 

b. In our opinion and except to the matters described in Annexure 'I" of our report, proper 

books of account as required by law have been kept by the Company so far as it appears 
from our examination of those books and proper returns adequate for the purposes of our 
audit have been received from the branch of the Company riot visited and not audited by 

us. 

c. The reports on the accounts of the branch of the Company (i.e., MM Zone Location 
code- 300, 330, 640, 970) audited under Section 143(8) of the Act by branch auditors 
have been sent to us and have been properly dealt with by us in preparing this report. 

d. The Balance Sheet, the Statement of Profit and Loss, the Cash Flow Statement and the 

Statement of Changes in Equity dealt with by this Report arc in agreement with the 
books of account and with the returns received from the branch not visited and not 

audited by us. 
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For R. M. LALL & CO., 
Chartered Ace 

(FRN: 

(CA 12. 
Pa rtne 

M.No.: 071448 

e. Except the matters described in the "basis for qualified opinion" section, in our opinion, 
the aforesaid Standalone Financial Statements comply with the Indian Accounting 
Standards prescribed under Section 133 of the Act read with relevant rules issued there 
under. 

f. Being a Government Company, pursuant to the Notification No. GSR 463(E) dated 5*  
June, 2015 issued by Ministry of Corporate Affairs, Government of India; provisions of 
sub-section (2) of section 164 of the Act, regarding disqualification of the directors are 
not applicable to the Company. 

With respect to the adequacy of the internal financial controls system in place and the 
operating effectiveness of such controls, refer to our report in "Annexure—IV". 

h. With respect to the other matters to be included in the Auditor's Report in accordance 
with Rule I 1 of the Companies (Audit and Auditors) Rules, 2014, in our opinion and to 
the best of our information and according to the explanations given to us: 

Except for the effects of the matters described in the "Basis of Qualified Opinion" 
section, the Company has disclosed the impact of pending litigations on its 
financial position in its financial statement; 

ii. The Company did not have any long-term contracts including derivative contracts 
entailing any material foreseeable losses. 

iii. There were no amounts which were required to be transferred to the Investor 
Education and Protection Fund by the Company. 

UD1N: 21071448AAAAAR7626 

Place: Lucknow 
Date : 29 k̀  January, 2021 

g. 
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Annesure I 

As referred to in, and forming part of, our audit report of even date to the members of 

U.P. Power Corporation Limited on the Standalone Financial Statements of the Company 

for the year ended 31" March, 2019. 

On the basis of such checks as we considered appropriate and according to the information and 
explanations given to us during the course of our audit, we report that: 

1. 	The Company has not complied with the following hid AS notified under Section 133 of the 
Companies Act, 2013, read with Rule 3 of the Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 

2015 (as amended): 

a. Trade Receivable (Note-8), Financial Assets-Other (Note-II), Other Current Assets (Note- 
12), Trade payable (Note-18) and 0111P1-  Financial Liabilities (Note-19) have been 

classified as current assets liabilities include balances which are outstanding for 
realisation/settlement since previous financial years and in the absence of adequate 
information/explanations regarding the realisability/settlement of such amounts within 
twelve months after the year end, reasons for not classifying them as non-current 

assets/liabilities is inconsistent with Ind AS 1 Presentation of Financial Statements. This 

has resulted in over statement of respective current assets/liabilities and understatement of 
the corresponding non-current assets/liabilities. 

b. Recognition of Insurance and other claims, refunds of Custom duty, Interest on Income 
Tax & trade tax, interest on loans to staff and other items of income covered by Significant 

Accounting Policy no. 2 (c) of Note-1 has been done on cash basis. This is not in 

accordance with the provisions of Ind AS 1 Presentation of Financial Statements. 

c. Additions during the year in Property, Plant and Equipment include employee cost at a 
fixed percentage of the cost of each addition to Property, Plant and Equipment in 

accordance with Note-I Significant Accounting Policy Para (3)(1)(e1). Such employee cost 
to the extent not directly attributable to the acquisition and/or installation of Property, Plant 

and Equipment is inconsistent with Ind AS 16 Property, Plant and Equipment. This has 

resulted in overstatement of fixed assets and depreciation and understatement of employee 

cost and loss. 

J. 	Inventory which includes stores and spares for capital works, operation and maintenance 

and others is valued at cost (Refer accounting policy no. 3(/1)(a) of Note-1). Valuation of 

stores and spares for Cr M and others is not consistent with Ind AS 2 Inventories i.e., 

valuation at lower of cost and net realizable value. Further, the stores and spares for capital 
work should be classified as part of Property, Plant and Equipment and recognised, 
measured and disclosed in accordance with Ind AS 16 Property, Plant and Equipment. 

Accounting for Employee Benefits: Actuarial Valuation of gratuity liability of the 
employees covered under GPF scheme has not been obtained. (Refer Para 4(a) Note — 29 
"Notes on Accounts ")., This is inconsistent with Ind AS 19 Employee Benefits. 

The Company has made a provision for impairment of investments (Note-S, except Para 

(111)(b)) on the basis of net worth of investee companies as on 31°  March,2019 (Refer Para 

25 Note — 29 "Notes on Accounts"), which is not in accordance with lad AS 36 

Impairment of Assets. 

g. 	The Financial Assets (Voce-6, 8, 11 and 12) have riot been measured at fair value as 

required by Ind AS 109 Financial Instruments (Refer Pam. 6 and 12a9 of Note — 29 
t 
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'Notes on Accounts') and proper disclosures as required in Ind AS 107 Financial 

histruments: Disclosures have not been done for the same. 

Inter unit transactions amounting Rs. 15440,75 lacs, are subject to reconciliation and 

consequential adjustments. (Refer Note-12) 

Loans and Other Financial Assets (Note-6). Trade Receivables Others (Note-8), Financial 

Assets-Others - Employees, Others (Note-11), Other Current Assets - Suppliers & Contractors 

(Note-12), Financial Liability-Prude Payables (Note-18), Other Financial Liabilities Liability 

Jr Capital/O&M Suppliers/If/arks, Deposits from Suppliers (Note-19) are subject to 

confirmation/reconciliation. 

4. Documentary evidence in respect of ownership/title of land and land rights, building was not 
made available to us and hence ownership as well as accuracy of balances could not be verified. 
Additionally, the identity and location of Property, Plant and Equipment transferred under the 

various transfer schemes has also not been identified (Refer Para 5(a) of Nate — 29 "Notes Oil 

Account'). 

5. It was observed that the maintenance of party-wise subsidiary ledgers and its reconciliation with 
primary books of accounts i.e., cash books and sectional journal arc not proper and effective. 

6. Employees benefit expenses aggregating Rs. 18896.15 Lacs (Refer Note-23 Employees benefit 

expenses) is net off by Rs. 2095.60 Lacs have been determined and claimed from U.P. Power 
Transmission Corporation Limited (UPPTCL). However, no documentary evidence confirming 
agreement of this arrangement between Company and UPPTCL was available on records (Refer 

Para 14 of Note — 29 "Notes on .4ccounts'). Liability towards Goods and Service tax in respect 

of this amount claimed from UPPTCL has not been recognised and measured. 

7. Sufficient and appropriate documentary audit evidences in respect of Contingent liabilities 

disclosed in Para 19 of Note — 29 "Notes on Accounts" were not provided to us. 

8. Revenue earned from the sale of power through Indian Energy Exchange Limited, India has not 
been recognised separately in the statement of Profit and Loss, but has been reduced from the 

cost of purchase of power aggregating Its. 53,78,644.24 Lacs (Refer Note-22 Purchase of 

Power). Additionally, details of aggregate units sold during the year and revenue earned from 

such sale was not made available to us. 

9. The Company has not classified trade payable outstanding from Micro and Small enterprises as 

required by Schedule - 	of the Companies Act, 2013. Further, in the absence of adequate 

information, we are unable to confirm compliance with Section 22 of MSMED Act, 2006 
regarding disclosures on principle amount and interest paid and/or payable to such enterprises 

(Riyer Para 15 of Note — 29 "Notes on Accounts '). 

10. Records for inventories tying with the third parties are not being maintained properly at Zonal 

Offices/units of the Company. 

I I, The Annual Accounts of F.Y 2016-17 and 2017-18 are yet to be adopted in Annual General 

Meeting (Refer Porn 27 of Note 29 'Notes on Accounts"). 

12. Aggregate amount of market value of quoted investment (Refer Para (111)(b) of Note-5) has not 

been disclosed as required in Division 11 of Schedule Ill of Companies Act, 2013. 

13. The branch auditor has expressed the audit opinion on the Trial Balances as at 31st March, 2019 

of the Zonal Accounts Office (Material Management)ha , 	have been considered for the 
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preparation of the financial statement of the company. As per existing practices, financial 

statement of the branch has not been prepared. 

14. Audit observations in Branch Audit report of MM Zone excluding those which have been 
appropriately dealt with elsewhere in the report. 

a. There is no mechanism to cross-verify that the total power purchased during the year has 
been accounted for in the books of accounts. There is no practice to account energy 
purchases based on accrual but is based on actual receipt of bills from energy suppliers 
through funds division of UPPCL. There is no process of reconciliation of quantitative 

power purchase accounted for in the books with the power purchase as per REA of NPRC/ 

Energy account. 
Further, there is no process of periodic reconciliation from the power supplier/other 
agencies. At the initiative of auditor, balance confirmation letters were sent to all the parties 
and major differences/deficiencies were noticed in cases where letters/statements were 
reverted from some of the parties. Appropriate action for reconciliation of differences and 
its rectification was not done. The quantification of the effect on power purchase/sale and 
position of sundry payables/receivables is not possible. 
In previous audit reports also, major differences were noticed in the balance confirmation 
received from parties, but no action was taken for reconciliation of the same. 

b. Claim of differential rate of power purchase 

It was noticed that vide letter no. 742/CE/PPA dt. 08/09/2017, for all co-generation power 
suppliers, maximum rate for power purchase was restricted at Rs, 5.56. There are several 
cases where rates approved as per UPERC regulations were higher than Rs. 5.56. During the 
year 2018-2019, vide Board Approval Dated 06.08.2018, the payment was to be made in 
accordance of rates approved in PPA. it was noticed that in the following cases, provision 
for differential rate was not done for the intervening period: 

Name of Supplier Rate 
Approved 
in PPA 

Rate at 
which 
payment 
Made 

No. of Units 
purchased 

Amount 

M/s Rana Power Limited- 
Bilari 

6.09 5.56 53091495 Kwh 28138492.00 

M/s Superior Food Grain 
(P) Limited 

6.09 5.56 67584155 Kwh 35819602.00 

M/s Kesar Enterprises 
Limited, Baheri 

5.75 5.56 7967582 Kwh 1513841.00 

M/s Usher Eco Power 
Limited 

6.54 5.56 1495076 Kwh 1465174.00 

M/s DSM Raipura, Sambhal 5.94 5.56 19477106 Kwh 7401304.00 

M/s Triveni Engg & 
Industries Ltd, Sabitagarli 

5.75 5.56 1589398 Kwh 301986.00 

M/s Govind Sugar Mill 5.95 5.56 24 I 20847 Kwh 9407131.00 
84047530.00 

2018-19 
Yadu  Sugar Mill, Bisauli 5.66  

5.86 

5.56 	 
5.56 

15259444 Kwh  
51288381 Kwh 

1525944.36 
15386514.40 Kesar Enterprises Ltd. ' 

Dhampur Sugar Mill. 
(Sambhal) 

6.04 5.56 47552938 Kwh 22825410.24 

Govind Sugar Mill  	6.07 5.56 42014711 Kwh 21427502.61 

Seksariva Biswan 6.11 5.56 	 11261192 Kwh 6193655_60  

• 
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For R. M. LALL & CO., 
Chartered Accop, t 

(F RN: °op- 
/ * 

(CA 1LP 
Par1n 

M.No.: 07144 

Name of Supplier Rate Rate at No. of Units Amount 

Approved 
in PPA. 

which 
payment 

purchased 

Made 
-I 67359027.21 

Consent Letter was obtained in some cases for supply @ Rs. 5.56 per unit but in some 
cases like M/s Kesar Enterprises Limited, consent was conditional consent, 

The above observation resulted in understatement of power purchase during the year by at 
least Rs. 15.14 Crores which ultimately affects the financial statements and profitability of 

DISCOMs. 

c. Generation based Incentives (Gill) receivable from !REDA amounting to Rs. 639.43 lacs 
and a sum of Rs. 3779.75 lacs from NEDA are subject to confirmation and reconciliation 

and consequential adjustment. 

d. Contingent liability not provided for / not reported as such: 

As per UPERC CERC website, various orders regarding purchase of power were passed 
during the year 2018-2019 and thereafter but correct position of order passed were not 
available with the concerned unit/zone. It cannot be ascertained that whether the financial 
effect of the orders passed during 2018-2019 and thereafter has been incorporated in the 
financial statements as established liability/contingent liability. 

It seems that appropriate control over the cases/appeals pending at various level is not 
there. The correct position of various cases should be ascertained and appropriately 
accounted for. The unit is just going by the so-called cut-off date by which if they get 
claims from the power generators, they go for recording otherwise not. 

Details have been demanded of legal claims / other matters at any other forum outstanding 
at various units to arrive at the correct position of contingent / established liability. As per 
list provided by units/ zone, legal cases are pending at 5 units (330, 327, 645, 646 & 973). 
List of eases pending at various levels was provided by unit/ zone but in some cases, their 
present status and the position of contingent liability / established liability was not provided 
and the financial impaci of the same were not disclosed in the contingent liabilities. 

In ESPC, Mahanagar (0327), several cases were pending at various levels, but the updated 
position of the cases were not made available to us. In absence of updated position of cases 
correct contingent liabilities cannot be quantified. 

15, For want of complete information, the cumulative impact of our observations in perks 1 to 14 

above and in the Atorexure H to this report on assets, liabilities, income and expenditure is not 

ascertained. 

Place: Lucknow 	 UDIN: 21071448AAAAAR7626 

Date : 29th  January, 2021 
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An nex ore 11 

As referred to in, and forming part of, our audit report of even date to the members of 
U.P. Power Corporation Limited on the Standalone Financial Statements of the Company 
for the year ended 31" March, 2019. 

(a) The company has not maintained proper records showing full particulars including 

quantitative details and situation of fixed assets. 

(b) The company has not carried out physical verification of the fixed assets hence we are 
unable to comment whether any material discrepancy was noticed as such or not. 

(c) The title deeds of immovable properties have not been provided to us. Hence, we arc unable 
to comment on the matter whether the title deeds of immovable properties are held in the name 

of the company or not. 

2. Physical verification of inventory has not been conducted during the year. 

The branch auditor of MM Zone observed that: 

Maintenance of records in respect to inventories is not satisfactoty. The details of Inventories 
in hand are not provided to us for verification by the respective units. In many units, Material 
Stock a/c, in term of value, is lying in the trial balance but details of the same are not available 
with the respective units. 

Hence, in view of the above, the discrepancies on physical verification cannot be commented 

upon. 

3. According to information and explanation given to us, the company has not granted any loan, 
secured or unsecured to companies, firms, limited liability partnerships or other parties covered 
in the register required under section 189 of the Companies Act 2013. Accordingly, paragraph 
3(iii) of the order is not applicable. 

4. According to information and explanation given to us, the Company has complied with the 
provisions of section 185 and 186 of the Companies Act, 2013. 

5. The company has not accepted any deposit from the public and therefore the directives issued 
by the Reserve Bank of India and the provisions of sections 73 to 76 and other relevant 
provisions of the Act and rules framed there under are not applicable. 

6. The cost records prescribed under section 148( 1) of the Companies Act, 2013 have not been 

made available to us by the company. 

7, 	a) According to the information and explanation given to us and subject to pares 6 of Annexure I 

of our report, the company is generally regular in depositing the undisputed statutory dues 
including Provident Fund, Employees' State Insurance, Income Tax, Goods and Service Tax, 
Value Added Tax, Cess, Duty of Customs, Duty of Excise and any other statutory dues to the 

appropriate authorities. 

b) According to information and explanations given to us, there are no other statutory dues of 
Income Tax, Goods and Service Tax, Value Added Tax, Cess, Duty of Customs, Duty of 
Excise, which have not been deposited on account of any disp 
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For R. M. LAIL & CO., 
Chartered Aces) 

(FRN: 0 t 119 

(CA R.P. Tel  
Partner 

M.No.: 071448 

21071448AAAAAR7626 

The company has not defaulted in repayment of loans or borrowing to a financial institution. 
bank, Government or dues to bond holders. 

9. As per the information given and explanations provided, money raised by the company by way 
of debt instrument i.e., Bonds etc. and term loans have been applied for the purpose for which 
they were obtained. 

10. To the best of our knowledge and according to the information and explanations given to us by 
the Management, no fraud by the company or no material fraud on the company by its officers 
or employees have been noticed or reported for the year ended 31st March, 2019. 

	

I!, 	As per Notification no. GSR 463(E) dated 05 Ì' June 2015 issued by the Ministry of Corporate 
Affairs, Government of India, Section 197 relating to Managerial Remunerations is not 
applicable to the Government Companies. Accordingly, provision of clause 3(xi) of the Order 
are not applicable to the Company. 

12. The Company is not a chit fund or a Nidhi / mutual benefit fund/ society, hence clause 3(xii) of 
the order is not applicable. 

13. In our opinion and according to the information and explanation given to us, the company is in 
compliance with section 177 and 188 of the Companies Act, 2013 wherever applicable, for all 
transactions with the related party and the details of related party transactions have been 
disclosed in the standalone financial statements as required by the Ind AS. 

14. The Company has not made any preferential allotment or private placement of shares or fully or 
partly convertible debentures during the year. 

15. According to the information and explanations given to us, the Company has not entered into 
any non-cash transactions with directors or persons connected with them as referred to under 
section 192 of the Companies Act, 2013. 

16. According to the information and explanations given to us, the Company is not required to be 
registered under section 45-IA of the Reserve Bank of India Act, 1934. 

Place; Lucknow 
Date : 29th  January, 2021 
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For R. M. LALL & CO., 
Chartered Aces 

(FFtN: 09,V2 

(CA R.P. 
Partner 

M.No.: 071448 

An neutre 1I1(a) 

As referred to in, and forming part 
U.P. Power Corporation Limited on 
for the year ended 31st  Ma rch,'2019. 

of, our audit report of even date to the members of 
the Standalone Financial Statements of the Company 

Directions of Comptroller and Auditor General of India under section 143 (5) of the Companies 

Act, 2013. 

&Pio. Directions Re t1 

1.  Whether the Company has system in place 
to process all the accounting transactions 
through IT system? If yes. the implications 
of processing of accounting transactions 
outside IT system on the integrity of the 
accounts 	for 	with 	the 	financial 

implications, if any, may be stated 

No, the Company has no system in place to 
process the accounting transactions through 
IT system. The accounting is done manually 
and Cash book and Sectional Journals in SJI, 
5.12, 	S13 	& 	SJ4 	are 	maintained 	but 
ledgers/subledgers are not maintained. 

2.  Whether there is any restructuring of an 
existing loans or cases of waiver/write off 
of debts/loans/interest etc, made by lender 
to the Company due to the company's 
inability to repay 	the 	lohn? If yes, the 
financial implant may stated. 

As informed by the management, there are no 
cases of restructuring of an existing loan or 
cases 	of 	waiver/write 	off 	of 

debts/loans/interest etc. made by lender to the 
Company due to the company's inability to 
repay the loan 

. Whether fund received/receivable for 
specific schemes from Central/State 
agencies were properly accounted 
for/utilized as per its term and conditions? 
List the cases of deviation. 

Funds received from State government for 
scheme according to budget provisions of 
related financial year has been released by 
the company to Discoms for their utilization 
and accounted for. 

UDIN: 21071448AAAAAR7626 

Place: Lucknow 
Date : 20 January, 2021 
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For R. M. LAU., & 
Chartered Accountants 

(FRN: 000 3,?g) 

(CA R. P. 
Partner 

M. No.: 071448 

Annexure Ut (b) 

As referred to in, and forming part of, our audit report of even date to the members of 
U.P. Power Corporation Limited on the Standalone Financial Statements of the Company 
for the year ended 311/`March, 2019. 

Sub-Directions of Comptroller and Auditor General of India under section 143 (5) of the 
Companies Act, 2013. 

I
SM°. Sub — Directions 	 Remarks 

Adequacy of steps to prevent 
encroachment of idle land owned by 
Company may be examined. In case land 
of the company is encroached, under 
litigation, not put to use or declared 
surplus, details may be provided. 
Has the company entered into agreements 
with franchise for distribution of 
electricity in selected areas and revenue 
sharing agreements adequately protect the 
financial interest of the company? 

As informed by the management, there is no 
encroachment of idle land owned by 
Company, refer ppm 4 of Annexure i of our 
report. 

Not Applicable 

Whether the Company recovers and 
accounts, the State Electricity Regulatory 
Commission (SERC) approved Fuel and 
Power Purchase Adjustment Cost 
(FPPCA)?  

Whether the reconciliation of receivables 
and payables between the generation. 
distribution and transmission companies 
has been convicted. The reasons for 
difference may  be examined.  
Whether the Company is supplying power 
to franchisees, if so, whether the Company 
is not supplying power to franchisees at 
below its average cost of purchase. 

Not Applicable 

As informed by the management, the 
reconciliation of receivables and payables 
between the generation, distribution and 
transmission companies is in process. 
Therefore, we are unable to comment.  
Not Applicable 

UDIN: 21071448AAAAAR7626 
Place: Lucknow 
Date : 29th  January, 2021 
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Annexure IV 

As referred to in, and forming part of, our audit report of even date to the members of 
U.P. Power Corporation Limited on the Standalone Financial Statements of the Company 

for the year ended 31" March, 2019. 

Report on the Internal Financial Controls under Clause (I) of Sub-section 3 of Section 143 

of the Companies Act, 2013. ' 

We have audited the internal financial controls over financial reporting of U.P. Power Corporation 
Limited ("the Company") as of 31"March, 2019 in conjunction with our audit of the Standalone 

Financial Statements of the Company for the year ended on that date. 

Management's Responsibility for Internal Financial Controls 

The management of the company is responsible for establishing and maintaining internal financial 
controls based on the internal control over financial reporting criteria established by the Company 
considering the essential components of internal control stated in the Guidance Note on Audit of 
Internal Financial Controls Over Financial Reporting issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants 
of India (`ICAF). These responsibilities include the design, implementation and maintenance of 
adequate internal financial controls that were operating effectively for ensuring the orderly and efficient 
conduct of its business, including adherence to Company's policies, the safeguarding of its assets, the 
prevention and detection of frauds and errors, the accuracy and completeness of the accounting records. 
and the timely preparation of reliable financial information, as required under the Companies Act. 2013. 

Auditors' Responsibility 

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on the Company's internal financial controls over financial 
reporting based on our audit. We conducted our audit in accordance with the Guidance Note on Audit 
of Internal Financial Controls Over Financial Reporting (the "Guidance Note") and the Standards on 
Auditing. issued by ICAI and deemed to be prescribed under section 143(10) of the Companies Act, 
2013, to the extent applicable to an audit of internal financial controls, both applicable to an audit of 
Internal Financial Controls and, both issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. Those 
Standards and the Guidance. Note require that we comply with ethical requirements and plan and 
perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether adequate internal financial controls over 
financial reporting was established and maintained and if such controls operated effectively in all 

material respects. 

Our audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the adequacy of the internal 
financial controls system over financial reporting and their operating effectiveness. Our audit of internal 
financial controls over financial reporting included obtaining an understanding of internal financial 
controls over financial reporting, assessing the risk that a material weakness exists, and testing and 
evaluating the design and operating effectiveness of internal control based on the assessed risk. The 
procedures selected depend on the auditor's judgement, including the assessment of the risks of 
material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to Fraud or error. 

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for 
our audit opinion on the Company's internal financial controls system over financial reporting. 

Meaning of Intermit Financial Controls Over Financial Reporting 

A Company's internal financial control over financial reporting is a process designed to provide 
reasonable assurance regarding the presentation of financial reporting and the preparation of financial 

statements for external purposes in accordance with 	 is 'pled accounting principles. A 
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(CA R.P. T 
Partner 

M.No.: 07144 

company's internal financial control over financial reporting includes those policies and procedures that 
(1) pertain to the maintenance of records that, in reasonable detail, accurately and fairly reflect the 
transactions and dispositions 	the assets of the company; (2) provide reasonable assurance that 
transactions are recorded as necessary to permit preparation of financial statements in accordance with 
generally accepted accounting principles, and that receipts and expenditures of the company are being 
made only in accordance with authorisations of management and directors of the company; and (3) 
provide reasonable assurance regarding prevention or timely detection of un-authorised acquisition, use, 
or disposition of the company's assets that could have a material effect on the financial statements. 

Inherent Limitations of Internal Financial Controls Over Financial Reporting 

Because of the inherent limitations of internal financial controls over financial reporting, including the 
possibility of collusion or improper management override of controls, material misstatements due to 
error or fraud may occur and not be detected. Also, projections of any evaluation of the internal 
financial over financial reporting to future periods are subject to the risk that the internal financial 
control over financial reporting may become inadequate because of changes in conditions, or that the 
degree of compliance with the policies or procedures may deteriorate. 

Opinion: 

In our opinion, the Company has, in all material respects, an adequate internal financial controls system 
over financial reporting and such internal financial controls over financial reporting were operating 
effectively as at 31st March, 2019, based on the internal control over financial reporting criteria 
established by the Company considering the essential components of internal control stated in the 

Guidance Note on Audit of Internal Financial Control over Financial Reporting issued by the Institute 
of Chartered Accountants of India except for the need to strengthen the existing internal audit 
mechanism considering the nature and scale of operations of the company and the overarching legal and 
regulatory framework and the audit observations reported in Annexure I and 11 of our audit report of 
even date on the Standalone Financial Statements of the Company for the year ended 31e  March, 2019. 

UD1N: 210714-18AAAAAR7626 
Place: 1.tiekuow 
Date : 29ffi  January, 2021 
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U.P.POWER CORPORATION LIMITED 
14-ASHOK MARG, SHAKTI BHAWAN, LUCKNOW. 

STATEMENT OF CASH FLOW FOR THE YEAR ENDED  ON 31st MARCH 2019 
in La hs) 

2018-19 2017-18 

A CASH FLOW FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES 

Net Loss Before Taxation A Extraordinary items (824,903 57) (828,869.26) 

P:idry.s.tb,ent For 

la  Depreciation 39-1.33 350 98 

b Interest 8 Fnanoal Charges 	 T  4.98 3.27 

806,256.24 813.514 31 c 	!Bad Debts & Provision 

d 	!Interest Income (10,104.21) (6,773 17J 

Sub Total 796,551.34 807,095.39 

Operating Profit Before Working Capital Charge (28,352.23) (20,973.87) 

Adlislment for 
2 Inventories - 	 3.68 

b Trade Receivable (927.933.75) 	 41.672 41 

Other Current Assets 

	

(20,147.111 	 (2,286 09)  

	

(939,270 741 	 94,188.26 
d Financial assets-others 

e Other financial Liab. 96,168.60 	 89,336 61 

f Financial Liabilities-Borrowings 

	

(38,552.12) 	 37,053.02 

	

815,273.31 	 (4,731 47) 
g Trade Payable 
h Bank balance other than cash 11,905.47 	 (24,951.37) 

Sub Total 

	

(1,002,556.34) 	230,285.05  

	

(1,030,908.57) 	209,311.18  NET CASH FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES (A) 

B CASH FLOW FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES 

a Decrease (Increase) in Property.Plant & Equipment 

	

(30.32) 	 (1,764 24)  

	

(919,023 11) 	(923,099.47) 

	

1,024,940.38 	(1.466,715.93) 
b (Increase)/Decrease in Investments  

Decrease/(Increase) in Loans & Other financial assets Non-Current Assets 
10,104.21 	 6.773 17 

d Interest Incomes 

e Decrease (Increase) in Intangible assets (224.20) 	 (80.85) 

NET CASH GENERATED FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES (8) 115,766.96 	(2,384,887.32) 

C CASH FLOW FROM FINANCING ACITIVITIES 

a Proceeds from Borrowing (104,392.90) 	1,444,171 47 

b Proceeds from Share Capital 1,033,477.57 	683,912.48 

- 	 (2,038.21) c Proceed from other equity 

d Other tang term liabilities 696.35 	 203.21 

e Interest & Financial Charges (4.981 	 (3.27) 

NET CASH GENERATED FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES (C) 929,776.04 	2,126,245.68 

NET INCREASE/ (DECREASE) IN CASH e. CASH EQUIVALENTS (A-43+C) 14,634.43 	 (49,330.46) 

CASH & CASH EQUIVALENTS AT THE BEGINNING OF THE YEAR 147,874.44 	 197,204.90 

CASH & CASH EQUIVALENTS AT THE END OF THE YEAR (Refer Note no.10) 162,508.87 	147,874.44 

Notes to the Cash-Flow Statement  
It This Statement has been prepared under indirect method as prescribed by Ind AS-07 
h't Cash and cash equivalent consists of cash in hand, bank balances with scheduled banks and fixed deposits with banks. 
(.u1 Previous year figures have been regrouped and reclassified wherever considered necessary 

LI  ‘ CiN 

(Niharika Gupta) 

Company Secretary 

Piace uckflow 

Date- 23..01., •thrLI  

A.K.Awasth i 

Chief General manager a CFO 

( Sudttl a ) 

Director ( Fi nee ) 

DIN - 051 	0 

(M.Devar 

Managing Director 

DiN - 08677754 



Particulars 

Bad Debts written off - Others 

PROVISIONS 
Doubtful Debts ( Sale of Power ) 

U.P.POWER CORPORATION LIMITED 
14-ASHOK MARC, SHAKTI BHAWAN, LUCKNOW. 

CIN - U32201UP1999SGCO24928  
NOTE - 28 

BAD DEBTS & PROVISIONS 
( Amount in lakh  

  

For the Year ended on 	I 	For the Year ended on 

31.03.2019 	 31.03.2018  

	

3203.67 	 000 

46396.69 

Doubtful Loans and Advances 

	

Other Current Assets 	459.67 

	

Financial Assets Others (Non Current) 	 0 00 

	

Loans ( Non Current) 	1479.62 	1939,29 

Doubtful Financial Assets ( Others ) 
Provision for impairment in investment 

	 756577.00 
(1860.41) 

TOTAL 
	 806256.24 

(2083.62) 

1,15 
(16.84) 

(2940.61) (2956.30) 

(228.07) 
818782.30 

813514.31 



U.P. POWER CORPORATION LIMITED  
CIN - U32201UP1999SGCO24928  

NOTE NO. 29 

NOTES ON ACCOUNTS ANNEXED TO AND FORMING PART OF  

BALANCE SHEET AS AT 31st  MARCH 2019 AND STATEMENT OF PROFIT &  

LOSS FOR THE YEAR ENDED ON THAT DATE  

	

1. 	(a) 	U.P. Power Corporation Limited (the "Company") was incorporated 
under the Companies Act, 1956 on 30.11.1999 and commenced the 
business w.e.f. 15.01.2000 in terms of Government of U.P. 
Notification No. 149/P-1/2000-24 dated 14.01.2000. 

(b) Vide Govt. of U.P. Notification No. 186/XXIV-I-2000 dt. Jan 15, 2000 
the distribution business of KESA Zone of erstwhile UPSEB has been 
transferred to KESCO, as wholly owned subsidiary company of the 

company, w.e.f. 15.1.2000. 

(c) Due to division of State of Uttar Pradesh a separate State named 
Uttaranchal (now Uttarakhand) came into existence w.e.f. 09.11.2001 
and a separate Corporation Uttaranchal Power Corporation Ltd. had 
taken over commercial operations in the State of Uttaranchal as per 
Govt. of India notification no. 42/7/2000-R&R dated 05.11.2001. 

(d) The distribution business of U.P. Power Corporation Ltd. was 
transferred to subsidiary companies viz. Madhyanchal Vidyut Vitran 
Nigam Ltd., Lucknow, Paschimanchal Vidyut Vitran Nigam Ltd., 
Meerut, Poorvanchal Vidyut Vitran Nigam Ltd., Varanasi & 
Dakshinanchal Vidyut Vitran Nigarn Ltd., Agra (Known as DISCOMs) 
on 11.08.2003 as per The Uttar Pradesh Power Sector Reforms 
(Transfer of Distribution Undertakings) Scheme, 2003 issued vide 
GoUP Notification No. 2740/P-1-2003-24-14P/2003 dated 

12.08.2003. 

(e) The State Government through Gazette Notification No. 2974(1)/24- 
P-2-2010, Dated 23 Dec 2010 made a Provisional Transfer Scheme 
for the purpose of transfer of the transmission activities including 
Assets, Liabilities and related proceedings from U.P. Power 
corporation Ltd, to the Uttar Pradesh Power Transmission 
Corporation Limited (UPPTCUTRANSCO). In terms of this Scheme, 
the transfer was made effective from 01.04.2007, the date since 
which the company and UPPTCL have started working as separate 
entities for purchase/sale of Bulk power and transmission work 

respectively. 

	

2. 	 (a) 	As per Final Transfer Schemes of Discoms and Transco 
issued vide notification no. 1528/24-P-2-2015-SA(218)-2014 dated 
November 03, 2015, and notification no. 1529/24-P-2-2015-SA(218)-

2014 dated November 03, 2015 respectively, the final balances of 
assets and liabilities were given to 'DISCOMs' as 9_4.. 1_08.2003, 
'TRANSCO' as on 01.04.2007 and to the company at• ch 1,,04,,2007 

as against the balances earlier notified by ProVyb 	er 

Schemes of Discoms and Transco which were refefired 	int 

1 



(C) 

Leave Encashment 

1(d) and 1(e) above. 

Consequent upon the above notification the necessary 
adjustments in this regard was done in the annual accounts of the 
company for F.Y. 2014-15. 

(b) 	The assets and liabilities relating to Uttaranchal Power Corporation 
Ltd. were transferred as per an agreement dated 12.10.2003 with 
Uttranchal Power Corporation Ltd., w.e.f. 09.11.01. 	• 

The receivable from Uttrakhand Power Corporation Ltd. amounting to 
Rs. 192.61 Crore as on 31.03.2019 (Refer Note-11) has now been 
mutually settled and the same has been approved by the Board of 
Directors of the company in their meeting held on 18th December, 
2019. Accordingly, the amount of Rs. 160.58 Crore payable to 
Uttarakhand Power Corporation Ltd. by U.P. Power Sector 
Employees Trust on account of GPF contribution has been adjusted 
against the above receivable amounting to Rs. 192.61 Crore and the 
same has been accounted for by the company as receivable from 
U.P. Power Sector Employees Trust (Ref Note-12) and the balance 
amount of Rs. 32.03 Crore i.e (Rs. 192.61 Crore Rs.160.58 Crore) 
has finally been written off and accounted for as Bad Debts. 

3. Equity received from GoUP for distribution works is invested in each 
DISCOM based on physical / financial targets and is shown as investment in 

respective DISCOMs. 

4. (a) 	Based on actuarial valuation report dated 09.11.2000 (adopted by 
Board of Directors), provision for accrued liability on account of 
Pension and Gratuity for the employees covered under GPF scheme 
has been made @ 16.70% and 2.38% respectively on the amount of 
basic Pay and D.A. paid to employees. 

(b) As required by IND AS 19 (Employee Benefits), the company has 
measured its liabilities arising from Gratuity for the employees 
covered under CPF Scheme on the basis of Actuarial Valuation 

Report for the F.Y. 2018-19. 

(c) The provision for Earned Leave Encashment (Terminal Benefits) for 
all employees has been made as per Actuarial Valuation Report for 

the F.Y. 2018-19. 

(d) 	The Disclosure with respect to the above point no 4(b) & 4(c) is as 

below:n 

Defined benefit plans:- 	 Gratuity 

(Amount t in Lacs) 	 As on 

31103/2019 	31/03/2018 	31/03/2019 	
As on 

As on 	As on 
31/03/2018  

7.69% 7.43% 
7,77% 	7.89% 

, Assurnptions 
Discount Rate 



4.00% 

Not Applicable 

25.76 Years 

..._ 

64.55 

0 

_ 
o 

29.02 

b 

0 3.00°/ 

. 
Not Applicable 

26.31 Years 

. 

43.64 

' 	-4 0-0°7 	- . 	0 	I 

1 
_ 	_ _ 

Not Applicable 

14.88 Years 

72.08 

3 0051  . 	0 

,   _ 	____ 
Not Applicable 

Rate of increase in 
Compensation leveis 

__ . _ 	_ 
! Rate of return on Plan 
I assets 

14.98 Years 

_ 

2
-t- 

- 

3 ___. 	_ 	, 

Average future service (in 

Years) 

_ 

Service Cost 
67.20 

Current Service Cost 

18.98 

0 

23.64 

_n 

o 

_ 

492.97 

_ 

0 
Past Service Cost 
(including curtailment 
Gans/ Losses) 	_ 
Gains or losses on Non 
Routine settlements 
Net Interest 	Cost _____ 	_ 	, 
interest Cost on Defined 
Benefit Obligation 
Interest Income on Plan 
Assets  

0 

_______ _ 
_, 

-457.26 

- 
0 0 

Net Interest Cost 
(Income) 

29.02 23.64 492.97 457.26 

_ 
- 

- 
4 	Change in present 

value of obligations 
367.82 

29.02 

316.85 

23.64 

6410.48 

492.97 

6532.25 

457.26 

Opening of defined 
benefit obligations 
Interest cost 

_ 

Service Cost 64.55 
_ 

, 

62.62 72.08 67.20 

- 
(2.48) 

(32.81) 

_ 

(1052.74) (1134.50) 

.-1 
Benefits Paid (6.01) 

1114.72 488.27 

__ 
Actuarial (gain)/Loss on 
total liabilities 

112.23 

8-0.30 - 	- (24.58) 459.86 (255.99) 
due to change in financial 
assumptions 

31.93 

567.61 

 	_ 	_ 

n- 

0 o 

. 
_

65486 - .  26 

due to change in 
demographic 
as_su  m __ptions _a_ 	
duetop 

 

variance 

(8.23) 

367.82 

o 

7037.51 6410.48  

__ 
C losing of defined 
U enefit  obligation
Change in the fair value 
of plan assets 

5 

_ __________ _. 
0 
,K-i '. 

___ _ __ 
0 

Opening Fair value of 
plan assets 
Actual return on plan 
assets 



6.01 248 

  

(6.01) 	 (2.48) 

0 	 0 

1052.74  

(1052.74) 	(1134.50) 

0 0 

  

0 

N/A 	 N/A 

N/A N/A 

   

492.97 

1114.72 

1679.77 

Employer Contribution 

Benefits paid 

Closing Fair value of 
plan assets 

6 	Actuarial (Gain)/Loss 
on Plan Asset 
Expected 	Interest Income 
Actual Income on Plan 	0 

Assets 
Actuarial gain/(loss) on 
Assets  

7 Other Comprehensive 
Income  
Opening amount 
recognized on OCI 
outside P&L account 
Actuarial gain/(loss) on 	(112.23) 

liabilities  
Actuarial gaint(loss) on 	0 

assets 	 
Closing amount 	 (112.23) 

recognized on OCI 
outside P&L  account 

8 The amounts to be 
recognized in the 
Balance Sheet 
Statement 
Present value of 	 567.61 

obligations 
Fair value of plan assets _ 
Net Obligations 

Amount not recognized 
due to assets limit 
Net defined benefit 
	

567.61 

liabilityl(assets) 
recognized in balance 
sheet  	 - 
Expenses recognized in 
Statement of Profit & 
loss  
Service cost 

Net Interest cost 

Net actuarial (gain)/loss 

ExpensesiOncome) 

recognized in statement 
of  Profit & Loss  

0 	 0 

0 	 0 	 0 

0 	 N/A 	 N/A 

32.81 	 N/A 	 N/A 

7037.51 	6410.48 - 

0 	 0 

6410.48 

367.82 

0 

64.55 

93.57 

0 

0 

0 

32.81 

367.82 

0 

567.61 	 367.82 

7037.51 	 6410.48 

62.62 

23.64 

86.26 

72.08 67.20 

457.26 

488.27 

•_—_— 
12.73 



I- 

6532 25 

67.20 

10 Change in Net Defined 
Obligations 
Opening of Net defined 
benefit liability 
Service Cost 

Net Interest Cost 

Re-measurements 	 112.23 

Contributions paid to fund 	(6.01) 

Closing of Net defined 	567.61 

benefit liability 
Sensitiv ty analysis 

As on 
31/03/2019 

567.61 

316.85 

62.62 

23,64 

(32.81) 

(2.48) 

367.82 

64.55 

29.02 

Item 

Base liability 

(1052.74) 

6410.48-  

72.08 

492.97 

1114.72 

(1134.50) 

488.27 

457.26 

367.82 	 7037.51 6410.48 

- --- 
As on 	 Impact 

31103/2019 	 
7037.51 

Impact 

Increase in Discount rate 	528.76 	 (38.85) 

by 0.50% 
Decrease in Discount 	610.62 	 43.01 	 7243.90 	 206.39 

rate by 0.50% 	 
Increase in salary 	 655.33 	 87.71 	 7444.68 	 407.17 

inflation by 1% 
Decrease in salary 	 495.31 	 (72.30) 	 6669.98 

inflation b 1%  
Increase withdrawal rate 	589.63 	 22.02 	 7091.41 

b 0.5% 
Decrease withdrawal rate 	543.88 	 (23.73) 	 6980.59 	 (56.92) 

b 0.5% 

	

5. 	(a) 	The Company is making efforts to recognize and identify the location 
of land along with its title deed as well as of other Property, Plant & 
Equipment, transferred under various Transfer Schemes for the 
purpose of maintaining fixed assets registers. 

(b) 	Where historical cost of a discarded/ retired/ obsolete Property, Plant 
& Equipment is not available, the estimated value of such asset and 
depreciation thereon has been adjusted and accounted for. 

In terms of powers conferred by the Notification no. GSR 627(E) 
dated 29 August 2014 of Ministry of Corporate Affairs, Govt. of India, 
the depreciation/amortization on Property, Plant & Equipment/ 
Intangible Assets have been calculated taking into consideration the 
useful life of assets as approved in the orders of UPERC (Multi Year 
Distribution tariff) Regulation, 2014. 

(d) 	Depreciation on Computers and peripherals and software has been 
provided on the basis of the useful life notified in the UPERC (Multi 
Year Distribution tariff) Regulation, 2014. 

	

6. 	(a) 	The Provision for Bad & Doubtful Debts against revenue,:tro 

6843.01 	 (194.50) 

(367.53) 

53.90 

(c) 

5 



0.00 	156.54 

2072876.0( 
,e• 

ja 

156.54 

1842794-80 	230081 24 
nt 

Power has been made @ 5% on incremental debtors during the year. 

(b) 	The details of provision for doubtful loans & advances are as under:- 

(i) Provision to the extent of 10% on the balances of suppliers/ 
contractors has been made under Note no. 12 (Other Current 

Assets). 
(ii) Provision @ 100% on interest accrued and due during the year on 
loan of NPCL has been made under the Note No. 06 (Loans & Other 
financial assets-Non Current). 

(c) 	A provision for doubtful receivables to the extent of 10% on the 
balances appearing under the different heads of "Financial Assets-
Other- Current" Note no. 11 (excluding Receivable on account of 

loan) has been made. 

7 	Reconciliation of balances of IUT amounting to Rs. 15440.75 lacs is in 
under progress (refer note no. 12). 

8. Interest on Secured and Unsecured Loan to Kesco amouting to Rs. 4725.35 
lacs and Rs. 358.44 lacs respectively was written off during the year 2017-
18 vide Board resolution 142(57) dated 14th November 2018 and 
corresponding accountal has been made in the books of accounts for the 

year 2017-18. 

9. Net Prior Period Expenses/ (Income) during F.Y. 2018-19 (Rs. 18227.45 
Lacs). Out of which (Rs. 16189.24 Lacs) was pertaining to F.Y. 2017-18 
(Rs. 2038.21 Lacs) was pertaining to the F.Y. 2016-17 or before. The same 
has been restated in the respective financial yeats in accordance with the 
provisions of Ind AS-8 (Accounting Policies, Change in Accounting 
Estimated and Errors). Reconciliation of Financial Statement line items 
which are retrospectively restated as under:- 

A- Balance Sheet 

Particulars 

Audited 
figures as 
on 
31.03.2018 

Adjustme 
nt 

Restated 
figures as 
on 
31.03.2018 

In Lacs 

Remarks 
Note 

ASSETS 

Non-current assets  	_. 
(a) Property. Plant and 
E ui ment 	 ___ 

	

2 	 .  5790 89 

Capital  work-in-progress 	3 J 	613.45 

	

(c) Intangible assets    4 	 96 99 

cil Financial Assets 

a Investments 	 5 	337236,57 

(ii) Loans & Other Financial 
Assets  

	

6 	3811513.26 

0.00_, 	 

0.00 
0.00 

5790.89 

613.45 

96.99 

0.00 	337236.57 

A.op_ 3811513.26  

Current assets 
Ja) Inventories  
_(b) Financial Assets 

(i) Trade receivables 



PPE 
147874.44 Adjustment 

55162.58 
PPE 

1046485.16 Adjustment 
PPE 

30605.65 Adjustment 

7508411.57 

8040073.81  
PPE 

-7616583.11 i„\djustment 

4540210.64 

6078 50 

Note 

(ii) Cash and cash 
equivalents 

(01) Bank balances other 
than (ii) above_ 

9 	147773.02    101.42 

10 	55162.58 	000 

11 	1046052 10 	433.06 

12 	30586.89 	18.76 

	

4940210.64 	0.0C 

	

6078.50 	0.00 

7277777.09 

894007.:81_ 

1480199.35 

152902,18 _ 

256668 24 

(iv) Others  

(c) Other Current Assets 

Total Assets 

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 

_Equity 

._(a) Equity Share Capital 

fb) Other Equity 

LIABILITIES  	 

1 Non-current liabilities 

(a) Financial liabilities 

	

Borrowings 	 15 

(b)__Other financial liabilities 	16 

2 Current liabilities 

fa) Financial liabilities 

	

wings   	17 

(ii)Trade payables  

(ii) Other financial liabilities 
	

19  

- - 

	

0.00 	152902,18 	 
PPE 

248354.72  1728554.07 Ad'ustment 
PPE  

	

507,24 	257175.48 1Adiustilent _ 1 

18 

230634.48 

0 00 

14 	-7598355 53 	-18227_48 

Total  Equity and Liabilities 7277777.09  230634.48  7508411.57 

B- Profit & Loss 
Account 

S 
No 

Particulars 

Adjustment of Prior Period Errors 

the Year 	31.03.20 

ended 	17 and 
31.03.2018 before 

Related to 

Related 
to the 
Year 
ended 

Total 

Audited 
figures for 
the year 
ended 

31.03.2018 

Equity 
(Reserve 

Surplus) 
restated 
for the 
period 
ended 
31.03.201 
7 and 
before 

Restated 
figures for 
the Year 
ended 
31.03.2018 

I Revenue From 
Operations 	20 L 4642492.22 

II  Other Income 	21 	13639.30  

85087 51 157103 28 242190.K, 	275 ./3 

-3947.25 	-1690 32 	5637•5?- 	92\05 

157103 28 

-1690 32 



4642497 68 , 	85087.51_ 

	

17628.45 	__ 67.62 

	

227 	1.00 _ 

	

347.89 	415.51 	17696_08 	347 89 

	

0 	_ 1.00 	3.27 	0 00 

350.98 	0 00 

• 

-2038.21 -18227,45 -828069.25 -2038.21  

-18,227.45 -828,069.26 -2,038,21_. 
-811,879:99 

. 	 _ 
Ii Total Income 

I 
15541296: 236553.22 473727178 155412 96 

4656131 52 	81140 25 

IV EXPENSES  1 
Purchases of 

I Stock-in-Trade 
(Power 
Purchased) 

1 Employee 
; benefits 
.expense 
Finance costs 
Depreciation 
and 
amortization 
expenses 
Other 
expenses 
Adminstration, 
General & 
Other Expense 
Repair and 
Maintenance  
Bad Debts & 
Provisions 

Total expenses 
(IV) 	 

V P 	LOSS) -- 
before 
exceptional 
items and tax 

VI Exceptional 
Items 

VII Profit/(Loss) 
before tax 

VII 
I Tax expense 

(1) Current tax_ 
(2) Deferred 
tax 

IX Profit (Loss) 
for the period 
from 
continuing 
operations 

157103.28 	242190.79 4727585 21 	157103.28 

	

0.00 	0 	0.00 	4515.51 	0.00 

	

15.71 	 0 	15.71 	1675.68 	0,00 4.  

	

12157.66 	0 	12157.66 	813514.31 	0.00  

254780.67_ 5565341.04 157461.17 

-16189.24  -2038.21 -18227.45 -828069.25 -2038.21 _ 

0.00 

5468011.51 	97329.50 157451.17 

-811879.99 	-16189.24 

z16,189.24_ 

350 98 

4515.51 

1559 97 

801356 65 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

-811879.99 



X Profit/0_05s) 
from 
discontiniuing 

_ . operations— 
XI Tax expense 

of 
discontinuing 
operations 

XII Profit/(Loss) 
from 
discontiniuing 
operations 
(after tax) (X-
XI) 

XII Profit/(Loss) 
I 	for the period 

(1X+Xl I) 

XI 
V 

Other 
Comprehensiv 
e  Income 
A (i) Items that 
will not be 
reclassified to 
profit or loss-
Remeasureme 
nt of Defined 
Benefit Plans 
(Acturial Gain 
or Loss) 	_ 
(ii) Income tax 
relating to 
items that will 
not be 
reclassified to 
profit or loss  

1 

 B (1) Items that 
will be 
reclassified to 
profit or loss  
(ji) Income tax 
relating to 
items that will 
be reclassified 
to  profit or loss 

32 81 00O 0.00 

-811,879.99 	-16.189.24 -2,038.21 

0 00 0 00 32.81 

-18.227-48  -82B4O69.26  -2 038.21 

—r 

9 



Total 
Comprehensiv 
e Income for 
the period 
(X111+XIV) 
(Comprising 
Profit/(Loss) 
and Other 
Comprehensiv 
e Income for 

XV_ the period) -16.189.24 l  -2,038.20 -811,847.18 

   

-18,227.45 -828,036.45 -2,038.2C 

   

   

10. Liquidated damages (LD) amounting to 381.91 Crore (LD imposed on SE 
UPPTCL 2200.00 Crore and LD imposed on WUPPTCL 2181.91 Crore) had 
been netted off from power purchase cost in the year 
2016-17. 

11. Liability towards staff training expenses, medical expenses and LTC has 
been provided to the extent established. 

12. (a) 

	

	Some balances appearing under the heads 'Financial Assets-Other 
(Current)', 'Loans & Other Financial Assets (Non-Current)', 'Other 
Current Assets (including UP Power Sector Employees Trust)', 'Other 
Financial Liabilities (Current)' and Financial Liabilities- Trade 
Payables (Current)' are subject to confirmation/ reconciliation and 
subsequent adjustments as may be required. 

(b) 	On an overall basis the assets other than Property, Plant & 
Equipment and Financial Assets-investments (Non-current) have a 
value on realisation in the ordinary course of business at least equal 
to the amounts at which they are stated in the Balance Sheet. 

13. Basic and diluted earnings per share has been shown in the Statement of 
Profit & Loss in accordance with Ind-AS 33 -Earnings Per Share". Basic 
earnings per share have been computed by dividing net loss after tax by the 
weighted average number of equity shares outstanding during the year. 
Number used for calculating diluted earnings per equity share includes the 
amount of share application money (pending for allotment). 

Earnings per share: 

(a) Net loss after tax (numerator used 
for calculation) t in Lacs 

(b) Weighted average number of 
Equity Shares* (denominator for 
calculating Basic EPS) 

10  

	

31.03.2019 	31.03.2018 

	

(825015.80) 	(828036.45) 

865587584.83 775703593.17 



6.148 6.012 

3.   

S. No. 

Contingent Liabilities:- 

Details 

(i) 	Capital commitments 

2018-19 	2017-18 

115435.51 MU 	119163.550 MU 

108338.881 MU 	111999.545•MU 

2018-19 Amount 
(Z. in lees) 

2017-18 Arno 
(Z. in laC) 

r 

Details 
— 	 -- 

Total number of Units purchased 

Total number of units sold 

11 

(c)  Weighted 	average 	number 	of 876062221.24 781656156.88 

Equity 	Shares* 	(denominator for 
calculating Diluted EPS) 

(d)  Basic 	earnings 	per 	share 	of 	Z (95.31) (106.75) 

10001- each in Z 

(e)  Diluted 	earnings 	per 	share 	of (95.31) (106.75) 

10001- each in 

(As per para 43 of Ind AS-33 issued by Institute of Chartered Accountants of 
India, Potential Equity Shares are treated as Anti Dilutive as their 
conversion to Equity Share would decrease loss per share, therefore, effect 
of Anti Dilutive Potential Equity Shares are ignored in calculating Diluted 
Earnings Per Share) * Calculated on monthly basis. 

Calculated on monthly basis. 

14. 	Due to circumstances necessitated, two units of the company i.e. H.Q. 
Payment (Location Code-992) and Electricity Training Institute (Location 
Code-982) Unit of the company have been performing the work of UPPTCL. 
Therefore, the 25% of the employee cost of these units has been 
apportioned to UPPTCL as per O.M. No. 505 dated 14.11.2018 issued by 
Director (Finance) of the company_ 

15, 	Nothing adverse has been reported by the units/zone concerned regarding 
compliance of the provisions in respect of unpaid liabilities and interest 
thereon under the MSMED Act 2006. 

16. The energy sold to Discoms has been billed on differential Bulk Sale Tariff 
(BST) which is calculated by apportioning the average BST in the ratio of 
Average Billing Rate of Discoms. The average BST is computed on the 
basis of cost of energy purchased by the company after prior period 
adjustments, divided by total quantum of energy supplied to UP Discoms. 

17. Payment in foreign currency- Nil (previous year-Nil). 

18. Quantitative Details of Energy purchased and sold:- 



Designation 

Chairman 
Managing Director 	_ 

Director (Finance) 

"'4 

Working Period 
for FY 2018-19) 

Appointment Retirement/ 
_A  Cessation  

20.05.2017 Working 
26.10.2017 	kin 

30.06.2016 

S. 	Name 
No. 

Shri Alok 	Kumar 
Smt. Aparna U.  
Shri Sudhanshu 
Dwivedi 

12 

01) 	I Income Tax* 	 4.13 

(iri) 	Power Purchase 	 1010143.82 	516273_93 

(iv) 	I Other Contingencies 	 1317.09 	 1317.09 

In case of court cases, the amount of contingent liability has been disclosed to the extent 

possible. 

20. As per requirement of section 135 and schedule VII of the Companies Act, 
2013 read with companies (Corporate Social Responsibility Policy) Rules 
2014 the company has incurred losses during the three immediately 
preceding financial years, no amount has been spent on CSR, also no 
provision has been made by the company in this regard. 

21. Since the Company is principally engaged in the business of Electricity and 
there is no other reportable segment as per Ind AS-108 'Operating 
Segments', hence the disclosure as per Ind AS-108 on segment reporting is 

not required. 

22. Disclosure as per Ind AS-24 (Related Party): - 
A- 	List of Related Parties 

(a) List of Subsidiary & Associates:- 

Subsidiary 
Madhyanchal Vidyut Vitran Nigam Limited 
Pashchimanchal Vidyut Vitran Nigam Limited 
Purvanchal Vidyut Vitran Nigam Limited  
Daks.hinanchaLVidvut _Vittau_Nioam_Li rnitad__ _ 
Kanpur Electricity Supply Company Limited 
Sonebhadra Power Generation Company Limited 
(inoperative service dated 27.03.2019) 	  
Southern U.P Power Transmission Company Limited 
Associates  
Yamuna Power Generation Company Limited 

'inoperative service dated 25.03.2019) 

As per order of the Registrar of Companies (MCA), Kanpur, U.P. dated 
18.08.2020 and 28.08.2020 Sonebhadra Power Generation Company Ltd. and 
Yamuna Power Generation Company Ltd. respectively have been struck off from 
the Register of Companies and the same have been dissolved. 

(b) Key management personnel:- 



Name 	 Designation Working Period 
(For FY 2018-19) 

 

 

  

   

12 

13 

14 Shri Pradeep Soni 
L._ 

AS 24 (Related Party Disclosures), entities over which the same government has 
control or joint control, or significant influence, then the reporting entity and other 
entities shall be regarded as related parties. However, in view of the exemption 

disclosures in the financial statements. Such entities which company has 
significant transactions includes, but not limited to, are as follows:- 

(c) The Company is a State Public Sector Undertaking (SPSU) controlled by State 
Government by holding majority of shares. Pursuant to Paragraph 25 & 26 of ind 

available for Government related entities the Company has made limited 

(i) UP Power Transmission Corporation Limited, 
(ii) Uttar Pradesh Rajya Utpadan Nigam Limited 
(iii) Uttar Pradesh Jai Vidyut Nigam Limited. 

(d) Post-Employment Benefit Plan:- 
1- Uttar Pradesh Power Sector Employees Trust. 
2- U.P. Power Corporation Limited Contributory Provident Fund. 

Shri Satya Prakash 
Pandey 
Shri Vijay Kumar 

Shri V. P. Srivastava 

Shri A.K. Srivastava 
Shri Ant Gupta 
(M.D of UPPTCL) 
Dr. Senthil Pandiyan 
C. 
(MD of UPPTCL) 
Shri Neel Ratan 
Kumar (Special 
Secretary- Finance)  
Smt Manju Shankar 
(Department of 
Public Enterprises) 
Shri India Mohan 
Kaushal 	 
Shri Pramendra 
Nath Sahay  

Director (P.M. & Admin.) 

Director (Distribution) 

Director (Corporate 
planning_ 
Director (Commercial) 

Nominee Director 

Nominee Director 

Chief Financial Officer 

Chief Financial Officer 

Company Secretary (Part 
time) 

Nominee Director 

Nominee Director 

Appointment Retirement! 
Cessation 

01-07,2016 Working 

06.01.2018 Working 

04.01.2018 Working 

27.06.2018 Working 

22.01.2018 31.08.2018 

10.09.2018 Working 

16.04.2013 Working 

10.12.2015 Working 

26.12.2017 13.11.2018 

14.11.2018 Working 

01.08.2017 Working 

B- Transactions with Related Parties are as follows; 
(a) Transaction with Subsidiaries and Associates:- 

Amount  in Lacs)  
Subsidiaries 	 Assoc4 

2018-19 	2017-18 	2018-19!', 
5378644.24 4727579.73: / 

Particulars 

(.i) Sales 



918958.35 

(71748.87) 

1174561.32 

(830.21) 

915699.46 

1373668.84 

(283325.99) 

2.00 

64.761 

(63.76) I 	1.00 

979893.69 986822.01 

48.36 I 	47.27 

8458.81 8065.24 

(n) Purchase 
iiM Dividend received 
(iv) Equity Contribution 
made 
(v) Loans (Net Increase/ 
Recrease))* 
(vi) Amount Recoverable 
Other than Loan 
(vi) 	Receivable-Others 
Net Increase/(Decrease)) _ 

*Loans have been arranged by UPPCL on behalf of Discoms and the same 
has been routed through the accounts of the company. The figures of Loans 
have been shown after adjustments of liabilities against loans i.e. grants 
received from Government and miscellaneous receipts from Governments's 

Department. 

(b) Transactions with related parties- Remuneration and Benefits paid to 
key management personnel (Chairman, Managing Director and Directors) 

are as follows: - 
(Amount in_kacsj_ 

2018-19 	2017-18 

154.93 	149.12 

Contribution to Gratuity/ Pension/ PF 

Debts due from Directors were Rs. NIL (Previous year Nil) 

(c) Transaction with related parties under the control of same government:- 
Amount in Lacs 

r Name of The Company 	Nature of r 2018-19 	2017-18 

Transaction 
UP Power Transmission 	Misc. 

Corporation Limited 	Transactions 	2612.50 	1579.22 

(Net) 
Power 

Purchase 

Receivables 
(Unsecured) 

Power 
Purchase 

14 

Salary & Allowances 

Leave Encashment 
72.38 

22.43 

0.00 

19.98 

Uttar Pradesh Rajya 
Vidyut Utpadan Nigam 
Limited 
Uttar Pradesh Rajya 
Vidyut Utpadan Nigam 
Limited 
Uttar Pradesh Jal Vidyut 
Nigam Limited 



1037978.72 
858866.60 

1374188.75  
1630730.24 
173319.32 

0.00 
0.00 

1039224.79  
814850.39  

1378442.09  
1719847.80 
185714.10 

613.59-  
216.63 

643144.91 
278082.15 

1478729.11 
616697.57 
110340.13 

385684.40 
132881.14 

1138316.24 
24850229 
47048.48 

63.76 

8839.81 
42.89 

8851.16  
21.63 

(d) Outstanding balances with related parties are as follows:- 

(Amount in Lacs)  
Particulars 	 31'1  March 	31't  March 

2019 	2018 
I  Amount recoverable towards 
loans  
From Subsidiaries 

> MVVNL 
• PVVNL 
> PurWNL 
• DVVNL  
• Kesco 	 
> SPGCL 
> SPTCL 

Amount recoverable other 
than loans 
From Subsidiaries 

> MVVNL 
> PVVNL 
> PurVVNL 
> DWNL 
> Kesco 

From Associates  
YPGCL 

From Others 
> UPPSET 
	 UPRVUNL 
> UPPTCL  

17048 14 
255.27 

13928.78 

1082.35 
206.91 

11316.28  

Amount Payable towards 
loan 
To Subsidiaries 	 

• MVVNL 
> PVVNL 	 
> PurWNL 
> DVVNL 
• Kesco 

91626.67 
110977.59 
114237.98 
97613.60 

42.59 

88469.53  
110050.56 
112030.64  
95194.37 

0.00 

Amount Payable other than 
loan 	 
To Others 

> UPJVNL 
> UPPCLCPF 



23. 	The status of Bonds issued by the Company for the subsidiaries is as 

under:- 

(Amount in Lacs) 
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Payment of Principal amount started from 

24. Due to heavy unabsorbed losses i.e. 8775345.05 Lacs as on 31.03.2019 
and uncertainties to recover such losses in near future, the deferred tax 
assets have not been recognized in accordance with Para 34 of Ind AS-12 
(Income Taxes) issued by ICAI. 

25. In the opinion of management, there is no specific indication of impairment 
of assets except Investment in Subsidiaries & Associates as on balance 
sheet date as envisaged by Ind AS-36 (Impairment of Assets), Further, the 
assets of the company have been accounted for at their historical cost and 

most of the assets are very old where the impairment of assets is very 
unlikeIy.The Impairment in Investment in Subsidiaries and Associates is 
calculated on the basis of Net worth of Subsidiaries & associates as on 

31.03.2019. 

• 
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26. 	Disclosure as per Ind AS-37 (Provisions, Contingent Liabilities and 
Contingent Assets) is as under.- 

nt t in Lacs 

S. 

NO. 
PARTICULARS 

MOVEMENT OF PROVISIONS 

OPENING 

BALANCE SON 
01.04.2018 

PROVISION MADE 

DURING THE YEAR 

WITHDRAWL 1 

ADJUSTMENT 

OF PROVISION 
DURING THE 

YEAR 

CLOSING 

BALANCE AS ON 
31.03.2019 

Provision for impairment in 

Investment 
6,125,018.26 756,577.00 6,881,595,26 

2 
Provision `or Doubtful debts on 

Sundry Debtors (Sate at power) 
138162 O .162 46,396.69 184,558.76 

3 
Provision for Bad & doubtful debts 

Other current assets. 
1,156,38 459.67 1,616,05 

4 

Provision for Bad & doubtful debts 

Financial Assets -Loans (Nen- 

Current) 

9.907.64 1,479,52 11,387 25 

5 
Provision for Bad & doubtful debts 

Financial Assetscither (Current) 
13.961,12 1.860 41 12,100.71 

6 
Provision for Bad & doubtful debts 

Advance to capital supplier 
1.59 

1 59 

7 Provision tor unservisable stores 13.35 
13.35 

Total 6.288.220,41 804.912.98 1,850.41 7.091,272.98 

27. The Annual Accounts of F.Y. 2016-17 and 2017-18 are yet to be adopted in 
Annual General Meeting as final comments of CAG on CFS F.Y 2016-17 
and Stand Alone/ CFS F.Y 2017-18 are awaited. 

28. Financial Risk Management 
The Company's principal financial liabilities comprise loans and borrowings, 
trade payables and other payables. The main purpose of these financial 
liabilities is to finance the Company's operations. The Company's principal 
financial assets includes borrowings/advances, trade & other receivables 
and Cash that derive directly from its operations, The Company also holds 

equity investment. 
The Company is exposed to the following risks from its use of financial 

instruments: 

(a) 	Credit Risk: Credit risk is the risk of financial loss to the Co •any if a 
customer or counter party to a financial instrument faitr;:Co Meet its .  
contractual obligation resulting in a financial loss to the /Cdriipa y 	dit 

risk arises principally from cash 	& cash equiva ntg a P9sits 
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with banks and financial institutions. In order to manage the risk, company 
accepts only high rated bank/Fis. 

(b) Market Risk- Foreign Currency Risk: Market risk is the risk that changes 
in market prices, such as foreign exchange rates and interest rates will 
affect the Company's income/loss. The objective of market risk 
management is to manage and control market risk exposure within 
acceptable parameters, while optimizing the return. The Company has no 
material foreign currency transaction hence there is no Market Risk w.r.t 
foreign currency translation. 

(c) Market Risk- Interest Rate Risk: The Company is exposed to interest rate 
risk arising from borrowing with floating rates because the cash flows 
associated with floating rate borrowings will fluctuate with changes in 
interest rates. The Company manages the interest rate risks by entering into 
different kind of loan arrangements with varied terms (eg_ Rate of interest, 
tenure etc.). 

At the reporting date the interest rate profile of the Company's interest-
bearing financial instruments are as under: 

Amount Z in Lacs 
Particulars 31.03.2019 31.03.2018 
Financial Assets 
Fixed 	Interest 	Rate 	Instruments- 0.00 0.00 
Deposits with Bank 
Variable Interest Rate Instruments- 43348.11 55251.08 
De • osits with Bank 
Total 43348-11 55251.08 
Financial Liabilities 
Fixed 	Interest 	Rate 	Instruments- 0.00 0.00 
Financial Instrument Loans  
Variable Interest Rate Instruments- 0.00 0.00 
Cash Credit from Banks 

Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed-rate instruments " 

The company's fixed rate instruments are carried at amortised cost. They are 
therefore not subject to interest rate risk, since neither the carrying amount nor the 
future cash flows will fluctuate because of a change in market interest rates. 

Liquidity Risk: Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will encounter difficulty in 
meeting the obligations associated with its financial liabilities that are settled by 
delivering cash or other financial assets. The Company's approach to managing 
liquidity is to ensure, as far as possible, that it will always have sufficient liquidity to 
meet its liabilities when due, under both normal and stressed condition, without 
incurring unacceptable losses or risking damage to the company's reputation. 

The Company manages liquidity risk by maintaining adequate 	cilities 
and reserve borrowing facilities by continuously monitoring, foreca 
cash flows and matching the maturity profile of financial assets and If 



29. Capital Management 

The Company's objective when managing capital is to safeguard its ability 
to continue as a going concern, so that it can continue to provide returns for 
shareholders and benefits for other stakeholders and maintain an appropriate 

capital structure of debt and equity. 

The Company is wholly owned by the GoUP and the decision to transferring 
the share application money for issuing the shares is lay solely with GoUP. The 
Company acts on the instruction and orders of the GoUP to comply with the 

statutory requirements. 

The debt portion of capital structure is funded by the various banks, Els and 
other institutions as per the requirement of the company. 

30. Revenue from Operation  

The Company earns revenue primarily from bulk supply of power to its 
wholly owned subsidiary companies (Discoms). The Company procures the power 
from various sources on behalf of Discoms and to supply the same to its Discoms. 

Effective 01st April, 2018, the Company has applied Ind AS 115, Revenue 
from Contracts with Customers, using the cumulative catch up transition method, 
applied to contracts with customers that were not completed as at 01st April, 2018. 
Accordingly, the comparative amounts of revenue have not been retrospectively 
adjusted and continue to be reported as per Ind AS 18 "Revenues" and Ind AS 11 
"Construction Contracts" (to the extent applicable). The effect on the adoption of 
Ind AS 115 was insignificant as we supply the power to our Discoms at Purchase 

cost amount. 

Revenue from sale of power is recognized on satisfaction of performance 
obligation upon supply of power to its Discoms at an amount that reflects the 
consideration the Company expects to receive in exchange for those supplied 

power. 

31. 
Sonbhadra Power Generation Company Limited was incorporated as per 
directives of GoUP No. 609/370PONVO/24860 dated 13.11.2006. As per 
guidelines issued by Ministry of Power, Government of India for the 
implementation/development of project, the Company initiated the 
preparatory activities such as process of land acquisition, arrangement for 
coal linkage, arrangement of water resources and environmental clearance 
etc. but Ministry of Coal, GOl did not communicate about allotment of coal 
to the project, due to resistance from land owners land acquisition process 
has abandoned, Ministry of Environment & Forest, GOI, finding Singraulli 
region as critically polluted declared Moratorium on establishing new 
projects in this area, the concerned department did not communicate 
regarding allocation of water to the project. 

Board of Director took cognizance of the above facts an decided to 
abandon/close the project with dissolution of the Company-ATI directed to 
present the case before Energy Task Force, Government OULPT. 

Energy Task Force, Government of UP also ecomrn ed to 



abandon the project with dissolution of this Company and further directed to 
get the approval by Flon'ble Cabinet, Govt. of UP. The Govt of UP vide its 

letter no 432/24-WRAN0/18-201i1TAM3 14 dated 02.07.2018 conveyed its 
decision to dissolve Sonbhadra Power Generation Company Limited. The 
Company has been closed with effect from 27.03.2019 in accordance with 
the provision of section 248(2) of the Companied Act 2013. Subsequently, 
the company has been strike off w.e.f. 18.08.2020 from the register of the 
Companies and the said company is dissolved. Resulting to this the 
treatment of balances of Sonbhadra Power Generation Company Limited 
has been done as below: 

A. Sonbhadra Power Generation Company Limited has issued its equity share 
in the name of UP Power Corporation Limited for the amount of Rs. 613.58 
Lacs in consideration of converting Sundry Payables to the Company during 
FY 2018-19. Correspondingly UP Power Corporation Limited has shown this 
equity shares under the head of Investments and the impairment of the 
same has been made since the subsidiary company is no more in 
existence. 

B. An amount of Rupees one lakh under the head of Sundry Receivables, 
arisen after the issuance of Equity Shares mentioned in point No.1 above, 
from Sonbhadra Power Generation Company Limited has been written off 
during FY 2018-19 in accordance with approval of Board of Directors dated 
22nd March, 2019. 

C. Sonbhadra Power Generation Company Limited has transferred the closing 
balance of Bank Account Rs. 0.42 Lacs, as on the date of closure, to the 
Company. The Company has taken over the Statutory or Other 
Expenses/Dues to that extent of this Company in compliance of the decision 
of Board of Directors taken in the 146th meeting dated 22nd March, 2019. 

D. The Board has also decided in its 146th meeting dated 22nd March, 2019 to 
bear Statutory or Other Expenses/Dues by UP Power Corporation Limited 
arisen over and above transferred from Sonbhadra Power Generation 
Company Limited as mentioned in Point No. C above. 

32. Yamuna Power Generation Company Limited was incorporated on 
20-04-2010 as a Government Company by the Company, Greater NOIDA 
Industrial Development Authority, New Okhla Industrial Development 
Authority and Yamuna Expressway Industrial Development Authority as per 
directives of Government of U.P. vide G.O. no. 2133/24-1-09-1794/09 
dated 2nd July, 2009, The Company was formed with the objective to meet 
out growing demand of electricity during 12th five year plan and was given 
to perform initial project preparation activities such as acquisition of land, 
arrangement for fuel linkage, water resources and environmental clearance 
etc. 

Due to non-availability of required land and uncertainty of allocation 
of fuel (coal/gas) for the project, ultimately lead Energy Task Force (ETF) 
Govt. of U.P, come to conclusion to abandon the project in its meeting dated 
07-05-2012. Subsequently on the recommendation of the said Task Force, 
Govt. of UP took the decision to abandon the project and vv.' -il_p-the 
company and conveyed its decision on 05.05.2015. Company s "been 
closed with effect from 25.03.2019 in accordance = 

20 



provisions of sec. 248(2) of The Companies Act 2013. Subsequently, the 
Company has been strike off w.e.f. 28.08.2020 from the register of the 
companies and the said company is dissolved. Resulting to this the 
treatment of balances of Yamuna Power Generation Company Limited has 
been done as below: 

A. Yamuna Power Generation Company Limited has issued its equity share in 
the name of the Company for the amount of Rs. 64.76 Lacs in consideration 
of converting Sundry Payables to the Company during FY 2018-19. 
Correspondingly UP Power Corporation Limited has shown this equity 
shares under the head of Investments and the impairment of the same has 
been made since the subsidiary company is no more in existence. 

B. Yamuna Power Generation Company Limited has transferred the closing 
balance of Bank Account Rs. 1.39 Lacs, as on the date of closure, to the 
Company. The Company has taken over the Statutory or Other 
Expenses/Dues to that extent of this Company in compliance of the decision 
of Board of Directors taken in the 146th meeting dated 22nd March, 2019. 

C. The Board has also decided in its 146th meeting dated 22nd March, 2019 to 
bear Statutory or Other Expenses/Dues by UP Power Corporation Limited 
arisen over and above transferred from Yamuna Power Generation 
Company Limited as mentioned in Point No. B above. 

33. 	Southern U.P. Power Transmission Company Limited was incorporated on 
08-08-2013 as a Government Company of Uttar Pradesh. The main 
Objectives of the Company consists evacuation/ transmission of Power from 
Lalitpur TPS to Agra and adjoining districts through 765/400 KV AIS/G1S 
substation and 765 & 400 KV transmission lines. 

The Board of Directors of Southern U.P. Power Transmission 
Company Limited in its 6th meeting held on 20th September, 2016 has 
decided that necessary action for the closure of the Company/striking off of 
the name of the Company as per the provisions of the Companies Act, 2013 
may be taken up. Since Southern U.P. Power Transmission Company 
Limited is a wholly owned subsidiary company of the Company, the Board 
of Directors of the Company in its 139th Meeting held on 21st May, 2018 
has approved/ratify the above mentioned decision of the Directors of 
Southern U.P. Power Transmission Company Limited 

The decision Board of Directors of the Company regarding closure of 
the Company/striking off of the name of the Company as per the provisions 
of Companies Act, 2013 has been approved by the Share Holders of the 
Company in its Extra Ordinary General Meeting held on 14th June, 2018. 

Subsequently, this matter has been sent to the Energy Task Force 
(ETF) on 26th June, 2019 for its acceptance/approval. Resulting to this 
Southern U.P. Power Transmission Company Limited has issued its Equity 
Shares in the name of the Company for the amount of Rs. 216.63 Lacs in 
consideration of converting borrowings from UPPCL during Fy.,_o.18-19, 
Correspondingly the Company has shown this equity shares urfetett gjhea 
of Investments and the impairment of the same has been made r> • he 

subsidiary company is in the process of closure/ striking off pf the name 



(ft P, Tewari) 
Partner 

M. No. 071448 

from the register of the Company. 

34. 
The figures as shown in the Balance Sheet, Statement of Profit & Loss, and 

Notes shown in ( 	) denote negative figures. 

35. Previous year's figures have been regrouped/ rearranged/ reclassified 
wherever necessary to make them comparable/ better presentation with the 

current year figures. 

\t5) 

(Niharika Gupta) 
Company Secretary 

(A. K. Awasthi) 	(Sudhirrya) 	(M. De raj) 

Chief General Manager & 	Director (Fi nce) 	Managing Director 

CFO 	 DIN - 0513 780 	DIN 	Direct  
CFO 

Lucknow 
Date : 	-̀1.01,..1 

Subject to our report of even date 
For R. M. Lail & Co. 

Chartered Accouritanis  
FRN No, 000932C 

22 



m--qcfrtt (g r.! 	afti .#.wr fkifftt 
4iiltfff4 ligAISWOK 
O -41ar-11). 
''attitz 	 trift-35-V-1, 	"WIZ, 
*lief 	eitql-226010 

Indian Audit & Accounts Department 
Office of the Accountant General 
(Audit-II), U.P., 
"Audit Bhawan" TC-35-V-1, Vibhuti Khanci, 
Gomti Nagar, Lucknow-226010 

asi4441* 

 

RXTtg Itrie/Thtit4 
t4:41.A( 1111-4.-11)/TMA-ii feteiT/TWST172018-19/2022-23a 4 f'4-9.* .23-1225 

*at 
WEI fkkre6, 
Z-M7 	4I(11 cOMMI*1 Witeg, 

14--2311 

Lizs 
CN.1 

3iTRIff 	.4rfU TirtirRT 	wisd wR-A 	zttfitu w Tgt t fTzrzfr 

twit 	-4 460 t 	t—f tf 	f 	vtt~ tft 	*0-1-1 

The report has been prepared on the basis of information furnished and made available by the 

auditee. The Office of the Accountant General (Audit-0), Uttar Pradesh disclaims any 

responsibility 
for any misinformation and/or non-information on the part of auditee. 

N6-(41 
'cr-Carg 'Writ 3TRIFAIRT, 2013 WO 143(5) 31414 UM4 TOT 

1.114 ■I ThiVIM4M W:tft 

00 	31 411 2019 Th"). fl4-01.cf 	Standalone V4 Consolidated RAzi *WA 1ZR 

Thci tt-v—ftatiWt m-PorRr at 	r7, 2013 	MIT 143(6)(b) $ 1" -44-1-4 

qtr trl trget 	i 

IFFTT flArigia-r9w zrztrzift 
M. 	k!IcR 	RIO 

" 	 64Mr) 14.01-2—_ 

\J`i 

171frii. : 0522-2970549, 2970559, UT/Fax : 0522-2722106 



1. 

COMMENTS OF THE COMPTROLLER AND AUDITOR GENERAL OF INDIA 
UNDER SECTION 143 (6)(b) OF THE COMPANIES ACT, 2013 ON THE 
STANDALONE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS OF U.P. POWER CORPORATION 
LIMITED FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2019 

The preparation of financial statements of U.P. Power Corporation Limited (UPPCL) for 

the year ended 31 March 2019 in accordance with the financial reporting framework 

prescribed under the Companies Act, 2013 (Acq is the responsibility of the Management 

of the Company. The statutory auditor appointed by the Comptroller and Auditor 

General of India under Se‘fortil§t5) of ffiVAct'is responsible for expressing opinion on 

the financial statements tinder .Sectiort143 of the Act based on independent audit in 

accordance with the,.standards orl;'airclithig prescribed -Unde! Section 143(10) of the Act. 

Thii is stateoCtO Igive been done by. 	vide their Audit'  RePOrt dated 29 January 2021. 
Vif 

1, on beh o ithe Comptrolleranctx.Auditor Generarifif :India, have conducted a 

,audit of the financial -statements of U.P. 'PoWCr Corporation Limited 

the year ended:31 Mtirch72019 urider Sectio443:'(6)(a) of the Act. This 

..,ependentlyitliout access to working 

muted primaril iotinquiries of the statutory 

records., 

Based on my supplsontary audi 1 would like,to highlight the following significant 

matters under Section 143 (65(b) of e et which have come to my attention and which 

in my view are necessary for enabling better understanding-43f the financial statements 

and the related audit reptirt. 

A. COMMENTS ON, PROFITABILITY 

Statement of Profit and Loss 

Purchase of Stock in trade (Power Purchased) (Note 22): t 53,786.44 crore 

The above does-vgt-include bilyslipplementarrrbillrainotintiwtp 100.13 crore 

received from diff tlatties as detailed below' - 

Bi of M/ s R.K. 	n Company 	Limited lated to.transmission charges and 

power  

	

roa.11 	I 
purchase-  of 	33.4 crore for 	period om 01.04.2017 .to 31.01200 

which were verified by the Company on 02/09/20 and 18/09/20. Though the 

UPPCL's (Standalone) accounts for the year 2018-19 were closed on 31.12.2020, the 

Company did not account for the above bills of (-) 33.46 crore in the books of 

accounts for the year 2018-19. 

suppleme t 

(PCL) f 

supplemeti 

papers of 

auditors and company personnel and a seleetiVe examiriatioh:of someof the accounting 



b) Supplementary bills of Efficiency Gain amounting to (-) 105.62 crore of four 

parties' pertaining to the period from 2014-15 to 2018-19 which was verified by the 

Company before the date of closing date (31 .12.2020) of the Annual Accounts for the 

year 2018-19. 

c) Bill amounting to 239.21 crore of M/s Power Grid Corporation of India Limited in 

respect of bill for transmission charges and power purchase for the period July 2011 to 

March 2019 which was verified2  by the Company before the closing date (31.12.2020) 

of the Annual Accounts,f6rAttyear 201449:  

This resulted in tuul liteinfelit-of,P4c use 	trade (Power Purchased) as well 

as Revenue from Operations by z 100  .crore. 

B. COIYINIEN 	FINANCIAL7OUNON 

Current Assets 
Financial ASsets-- Other (Note -11): 19,844.12 crore 

2 As per clause .2(i) of the 	tte Mullexecuted betw4n Ministry of Power, GOI, 

Governme t ot Uttar Pradesh 	 e-;:Governmeg of Uttar Pradesh (GoUP) 

shall take oitiettip future losSes of the DIS..e0/v1S'in a gradearnier Accordingly, 5 per 

cent loss of/04'647 and 10 per cent loss of.;0l7-18 	taken over by the GoUP 

in theyears 20 	8c2018-19,,tw.0YF 

The net kiss of the DIScOMs for the years 2016-:17 and 2017-18 is depicted as under: 

In bkh 

DISCOM Net Loss 2016-17 Net Loss 2017-18 

MVVNL 72,279.56 43,170.58 

PuVVNL• ' 86,73237 83,256.03 

PVVNL 	- 46,800.13 1,51,695.16 

DVVNL 	.  
. 	_ 

1,44,348:34 2,36,649.85 

KESCO 	 . 	- - 	31,955.116-(Profit) 6,441.75 (Profit) 
Net losses • 3,50,160.40 5,14,771.62 

2017-18 2018-19 
Percentage of net loss to be 
taken over by GoUP .. 

5 per cent of losses of 2016- 
17 taken over in 2017-18 

10 per cent of losses of 
2017-18 taken over in 

2018-19 
Loss funding by 	UK In 
UDAY scheme 	' 

	

.: 	, 	' , 	n"4—y08,p2 

	

.. 	say ! 175.08 crore 
, 	1 	,,‘,. 	51,477.16 

say Z 514.77 crore 
Actual funding by GoUP Z 409.93 crone --r-  ! 761.09 crore 

Ilkoess fading 	i oliAG4UPc. i.; 	!,,,z ' 1 0 : '- 	Z,Z43 85`otOr I Z-24632 60e 

Thus, it may be seen from the above that total excess funding of Z 490.17 crore (Z243.85 

crore + 246.32 crore) was claimed/received from the GoUP in the years 2017-18 and 

IZ 12.95 crore (M/s Bajaj Energy Limited) verified on 16/09/20, 92.40 crore (NTPC) verified on 27/07/20, 

0.14 crore (Arawali Power Company) verified on 21/03/20 and 0.13 crore (NSM-11). 

2Z 1.97 crore on 18/10/19, Z 47.52 crore on 11/11/19, Z 185.79 crore on 07/01/20, 3.05 crore on 27/07/20 
and 0.88 crore on 28/07/20i. e. total bill amounting to Z 239.21 crore. 



2018-19 which should have been shown as liability payable to GoUP in the books of the 

accounts. 

This resulted in understatement of 'Other Financial Liabilities' and 'Financial Assets-

Other (Current)' by 490.17 crore, each. 

Current Liabilities 
Other Financial Liabilities (Note-19): 3,534.56 crore 

3. The above does,not include 28.65 crore being interest payable on account of delayed 

deposit/nan-deposit of Generaltpvident Fund ( 28.08 crorel.and Pension and Gratuity 

("t 0.57 crore) asxworke -46iit" L accounted lor:in -.the Financial Statements of Uttar 

Pradesh Power. ec(or Employees. Trnit for the year;;  2014-1r5. This resulted in 
•  

understatem 	urrent Liabilities and Accumulated toss by 7 28.65 crore. 

Despite co' 	of the CAG of Indiaoin the Accounts far-the'year 2012-13 to 2017-18, 

no corrects cnon has been taken by the Management. 

C. Cifil4MEls6' ON DISCLOS 

Notes on A,rc9nts 	te=29 

4. Para 8.1.1 L of C i'dance note:  on 

2013 providesiaeannarked balances for specific pu 	1Vith banks to be disclosed 

separitely. 

The CoMpany main 

Sl. 
No. 

Name of ban 	. Account Number - 	. ParpOse - 
- 

Balance as on 31 
March 2019 

I. HDFC Bank' .:50200004167832 . 
. 

UPPCL ..`.DSRA 	ESCROW 
*-Acdount 

3,84,31,507 

2.  HDFC Bank 50200017358986 'UPPCL DSRA Series- 2 88,39,247 
3.  ICICI Bank 628105501280 UPPCL Debt Servicing Reserve 

Account (DSRA) 
4,92,85,26,138 

4, ICICI Bank 628105501283 
... 

UPPCL Debt Service Reserve 
cco 	tiDS 	cries-. ...5 

3,02,46,63,939 

.—.— . 	f 	. 	' 4 	" 	' 
,  2017- 	. 	r—t 	: 

r ,y * 	Vote! 8,00,04,60,831 

Thus be disclosure rcounts 	not beet) made as 	requirement Guidance note. 
47i 	F 	t 	r 	I 

5. As per requirement of Pam 17 of Ind. AS-24 the Notes to accounts at pare No. 22B (b) 

made disclosure of Related Parties. However, the company has not included the 

remuneration and benefit paid to Chief Financial Officer, and Company Secretary, in 

Key Management Personnel under related party disclosure of Remuneration and benefits 

paid to them. 

AS schedilleti to the Companies Act 

	

12 numbt—i' 	
-:4%., 

rots out of which eight accounts were 
. „ v. 	.. 	

, 

having zerObalance and fouraccounW i P having account balance of Z 800.05 crore as 

on March'2019which was earmarked for specific puryose, as. detailed below: 



Place: Luclmow 
Date: 2. 1 - f 2 -,2-02-2._ 

cranY ugh) 
Aceountailt General 

Thus, the disclosure of related party transactions was incomplete and deficient to that 

extent. 

6. At point No 19 of Notes to Accounts following Contingent Liabilities has not been 

included in respect of claims against the company raised by the parties, which are under 

consideration of the Appellate Tribunal of Electricity: 

t in cram 
Si. 
No. 

Name of the Party Description of claim  Period of 
claim 

Amount of 
claim 

1.  M/s -Rosa 	Power ,-1, 	.,-- Supply Con) ao 	,  
- 	' 	.„ 	• 	' 

3 	r 	ills 
April
March 

 2015 to 
arch 2019, 

129.78 

2.  
M/s 	R,,K:1■4. 
Powerge 	nate 
Limited 

Transmission charges, -,ift  
LPSC:*'1.1r.71),nalty for 
short supply  

et 2016, to 
' ay 2918 109.92 

Tot] 	.. 	.... 	. 239.70 

Thus, the Cantitgent Liabilities are' un erstated by 239.70prorc, 

D. OTHER 0 Itii141:ENTS 

7. Para 100 ofaJnAS 38 on;I:ntangiblg sets, provides that res.! onl value .of an Intangible 

Asset with a finite useful ,11 	be assumed to be tero unless: (a) there is a 

commitment by 	party to purchase the asset at the;etidfir its useful life; or (ii) there 

is an active ma-1160°r theasseitindieSi414v slue can bpdetenmned by reference to that 

market; and it is pate teetat such a:Market wrif it at the end of the asset's useful life. 

The Company has amortisedIntangil3ets up to 95 per cent value of their value 

considering residual value of 5 per cent and useful life •of- 6 years. .Since there is no 

commitment by a third party to purchase the asset at the end of its useful life and its 

residual value is not determinable, the amortisation should have been done of 100 

per cent value of the asset. Thus the accounting policy adopted by the Company on 

amortisation of Intangible Assets is not in conformity with the provisions of Ind. AS 38. 

Despite similar comment of the CAG on the Accounts for the year 2016-17 and 2017-18, 

no corrective attit5 'preirtalietrbythelManagernent, 

c 	Pit 4nd dn1ttehalf.of.the 4 

Comptroller & Auditor (eneral o India 
4 
4 	' 



COMMENTS OF THE COMPTROLLER AND AUDITOR GENERAL OF INDIA 
UNDER SECTION 143(6)(b) READ WITH SECTION 129(4) OF THE COMPANIES 
ACT, 2013 ON THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS OF UTTAR 
PRADESH POWER CORPORATION LIMITED FOR THE YEAR ENDED 
31 MARCH 2019 

The preparation of consolidated financial statements of Uttar Pradesh Power Corporation 

Limited for the year ended' 31 March 2019 in accordance with the financial reporting 

framework prescribed under the Companies Act, 2013 (Act) is the responsibility of the 

Management of the Co m4, The Statutory AOlwr, appointed by the Comptroller & 

	

( 	tr 	7 . 	"‘ .. z..., 	''`' -:.,... k,,. 
Auditor General of ' d a„-under Section' 39 (5) read witb Section 129 (4) of the Act is „. 	 •,' 	 . 

responsible for exp r  jrig opinion on 'the financialstatements under Section 143 read with statements rt !,- 
Section 129 (4), f the Act based on in'dependent audit in accordance with the standards on 

	

.pr 	 ',, lAr 	1,..vp. , fe  ,. 	 1 	* 

auditing pre 41,,Under Section 14 `i(10)”' the Act. This is stated to have been done by x,- ,,N.-̀,--  
them vide their-M.14h Report dated 6 April 202 • 
I, oti'behalf of the Comptroller, and u 

4 
supplementary'-audit of the:..tEinsQliciated 

Corporation L3mite l for the ye* en 

;) 

fitianaial statements of Uttar Pradesh Power 

2019, tmdet Section 143 (6) (a) read with 

ditOr General of India CkAG), have conducted a 

et. We concluded a supplementary iucEt of the financial statements of Section 129 (4) t? 

parent company U P 

Purvanchal Vidyut Vitrig am Limited 
.4.54 

Limited (PVVNL), Madhyanchaf Vidyut tv:ktis-Nigam Limited (MVVNL), Dakshinanchal 

Vidyut .  Vitran Mgam Limited (DVVNL), Kanpur Electricity Supply company Limited 

(KESCO), Southern UP l;pirer Transmission ,Climpariy Limited (SuUPPTCL) and 

Sonebhadra PoWer,. eneration.6ncriany Limited and, of associate 'Company - Yamuna Power 

Generation Company'limited.for:the• year ended 31 March 2019. This supplementary audit 

has been carried out independently without access to the working papers of the Statutory 

Auditors and is limited primarily to inquiries of the Statutory Auditors and company 

personnel and a 

Based on my supplt Atari audit .I would like to 	the follolgrig;significant matters 

der Se tion 143 (6) 	dwith Section 129 (4) 17 4the,Aqt 'whic hav e  come to nriy 
I! 	 trAi 

attention and which in my view are necessary or enabling a better understanding o 

financial statements and the related audit report: 

UPfCL), subsidiary companies-

chimanchai Vidyut Vitran Nigam 

atio."1:119 of the-an:t!ilFW 
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A. COMMENTS ON CONSOLIDATED PROFITABILITY 

Statement of Profit and Loss 
Other Income (Note 23): 13,322.74 crore 

1. The above includes additional subsidy received from the Government of Uttar Pradesh 

(GoUP) against previous year losses under UDAY scheme amounting to 761.09 crore 

(PVVNL 112.60 crore, DVVNL 256.50 crore, .PuVVNL 208.38 crore and MVVNL 

183.61 crore). As per the tripartite MoU signed (30 January 2016) among the Ministry of 

Power, Gol; GoUP and UPPCL -(615ehalf 51411 DISCOMs) for implementation of UDAY 
glrz- 

scheme, the GoUP w 	re rind ten per.ce ,of los'S'e`tOt-2017-18 in the year 2018-19. As per 

Ind AS *20, Govd Tit grant for ,16gOSZalready in e should -be recognised in the 

statement of pnifil d loss for the year 'in' which it becomes,: receivable. Thus, the amount 

receivable agaiult 

year 2017-18 

crone ;and 	437.752rOte and add .1M 

30,83 crore' D VNL 50M'crore 
x. 

pact of understatement of loss by PVVNL g.- 
uVVNI'l:t 100.75 crone„ respectively less impact 

of overstatemetil io loss by MVVNL z 36.14 crore) which sh6uld have been recognised as 

income while tliVI 

should hitve been s 

However, in CFS to 

v.,  
of 2017-18.,was 	30.00 crore only:(pp per cent of losses for the 

VNTNL 1 516.95 gore DVVNL 2,36650 crore, PuVVNL 832.56 

ming athount 231.09. crore (Z 7,,6t92.crore less 530.00 crore) 

tin the Non-Ctirc 

higt07”  

statement of Profit and Loss for the y 4018-19. Thus, the 'Loss' and `Non-Current 

Liabilities' are understated by Z 231.09 crore. 

Despite a similar Cointnent:s.of,the CAG on the:accounts for the year 2017-18, corrective 

action has not beeWtriken by the Management. 

2. In respect of PuVVNL, Other Itionie*Ls reducecK5.95 crore on account of adjustment of 

wrong accountal of interest earned during the financial year 2017-18 on unutilised funds of 

Government of India (Gol) sponsored Schemes (i.e. RGGVY, R-APDRP, IPDS and 

As per requirement o nd AS '8 read with 	Accounting Polidy (point 2 XVI of 

DDUGJY). Tr 	 , 

theicvyty -Fr enti
tr t ektril 
	 rg170( 

by restating the comparative amounts for the prior period(s) presented in which the error 

occurred. 

This resulted in understatement of 'Other Income' and overstatement of Loss for the year by 

5.95 crore each. Consequently, disclosure under 'Other Equity' (Reserves and Surplus- 

as,.deferred inco 

treecived of 761:4)9 crore is accounted for as income in the 
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„ 
Revenue 'front-  OPeratiorii yX 100.13 more. 

Finance Cost (Note 2 

Retained earnings) in respect of prior period has not been made as per requirement of Ind AS 

8 and Accounting Policy of the Company. 

Purchase of Stock in trade (Power Purchased) (Note 24): t 56,024.50 crore 

3. The above does not include bill/supplementary bills amounting to 100.13 crore received 

from different parties as detailed below: 

a) Bill of M/ s R.K.M. Powergen Company Limited related to transmission charges and 

power purchase of (-)X1S.46tkie for the-periOd from 01.64.2017 to 31.03.2019 which 
- 	-u 

were Verified by le'  Citimpa0i;Iiii;.Q2/09721No-d''4 8/09/20: Though the UPPCL's ..f 
(Standalone .necounts for the ye'ir.,261.8:19 were olOsed'On 31.122020, the Company 

„ 
did.not ac atir,or the above bills of (-) Z 33A6 crore ntt e pooks of accounts for the 
. . 	.. 

-year 2018- 

/3) Suppietneiit 

before the date of closing date; 

19. 

c) Bill amounfib 

respect of bill or trap§missidn'obarges and power pttrclia$ for the"period July 2011 to 

March 2019 whicILN :\)eritied2  by the Compin before the closing date (31.12.2020) 

of the Annual Accounts for.the year:701849. 

This resulted in understatement of Purchase of Stock in trade (Power Purchased) as well as 

4. a) The above includes 22.73 Orore. tikaccOurit ofititereit on loan taken from Power Finance 

Corporation Limited (PFC) by PuVVNL relating to financial year 2017-18. However, same 

was not accounted as required by Ind AS 8 read with Significant Accounting policy (point 

This resulted in ikv 	te ent 61 Finance cost' an 

ch. ,gonsequently„'Ilisclosure 	d 	 atse ties adrj zSu,rplusr  tained 
earnings) in respect of prior period error is not made as per requirement of Ind AS 8 and 
Accounting Policy of the Company. 

1Z 12.95 crore (M/s Bajaj Energy Limited) verified on 16/09/20, 92.40 crore (NTPC) verified on 27/07/20, 
0.14 crore (Arawali Power Company) verified on 21/03/20 and Z 0.13 crore (NSM-11). 

2Z 1.97 crore on 18/10/19, 47.52 crore on 11/11/19, 185.79 crore on 07/01/20, 3.05 crore on 27/07/20 
and t 0,88 crore on 28/07/201.e. total bill amounting to i 239.21 crore. 

ii 
bills of Efficienc Gain amounting to (-) Z405;62 crore of four parties' 

liertainin 	the period from-. 14713-t0:20. L-19 which as verified by the Company 

3V.:12.2020)-  of the AnnuaP etpunts for the year 2018- 

239.2crore of NYS-Power Grid ;dirpotation of India Limited in - 

2 XVI of Note fATiele 

tosk.for the Air by 22.73 crore 
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b) The above does not include interest of 7 89.19 crore relating to projects under R-APDRP 

which were already completed by DVVNL. As per requirement of Ind AS 23, entity shall 

charge interest as revenue expenditure on completion of Assets. However, the Company 

has capitalised the interest of 7 89.19 crore instead of booking as finance cost. 

This resulted in overstatement of Capital Work-in-Progress and understatement of Finance 

cost by Z 89.19 crore each. Consequently, Loss for the year is also understated by 

7 89.19 crore. 

B. COMMENTS ON 
Assets 
Non-Current Assets.. 
Property Plant4ttrEquipment (Not 	A9,518.87 crore 

S. The above inclUdeOnterest of Z 114.27,crOre 'ion projects of PVJ4under  R-APDRP which has 
'•,v 	..,,,, 

been incurred after completion of all the projects under R-APDRP and closure report was also 
', 	. ``. 	 , 	■ 	, ' 

I 	.. 

sent Vi-PFC by March 2018. HoWever;.the Company capitalised the afoiesaid interest amounting 
,i, 4.i...  .'t e 

to 7 11427 crore atter March 201 instead of charging as Expenditiire. ...    

This resulted inoverstatement of.Pro 	 EquipmenLali understatement of Finance . - 	..,,,-.;„ 	 r;l7 
Cost by Z 1 l427 oli)re each. Consequently, ' Loss for the" ar is also understated by 

114.27 crore, 

Current Assets 

Cash and Cash Equivalents (NOte 11-A): Z 5,998.64 crore 

6. The above includes 1032 crore being the amount of cheques received against sale of power 

by PuVVNL and deposited in banks up to December 2018 but remained unrealised up to 31 

March 2019 and became time barred. However, amount of these cheques has not been 

reversed in the accounts. 

This resulted in overstatement of 'Cash and Cash equivalents' and understatement of 'Trade 

Receivables' by 7 10.32 crore. 

Despite comment of 	lar nature 'of CMG okjhe-,.aeCount.- foi' e year 2017-18, no 

corrective action has been taken by the Company. 
r.  

Ic-Batehentiir tarn bill an da&li, 69_41  enife 

7. The above includes 7 2.57 crore being the amount of cheques received from consumers upto 

31 December 2018 on account of sale of power by PVVNL which has become time barred 

but same has not been reversed in accounts. 

This resulted in overstatement of Financial Assets-Bank Balance Other than Cash and Cash 

Equivalent (Current) and understatement of Trade Receivables by 2.57 crore each 
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MANAGEMENTS REPLY TO THE STATYTORY AUDITORS REPORT ON THE 
STANDALONE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS OF THE CORPORATION FOR THE 

YEAR ENDED ON 31.03.2019  

AUDITOR'S REPORT MANAGEMENT REPLY 
To, 
The Members, 
Uttar Pradesh Power Corporation Limited, 
Shakti Bhawan, 
Lucknow. 

Report on Standalone Financial Statements 

No Comments  

Qualified Opinion: 

We have audited the accompanying Standalone 
Financial 	Statements 	of 	Uttar 	Pradesh 	Power 
Corporation 	Limited 	("the 	Company"), 	which 
comprise the Balance Sheet as at 31st March, 2019, 
the Statement of Profit and Loss (including other 
Comprehensive Income), the Statement of Cash Flows 
and the Statement of Changes in Equity for the year 
then ended and notes to the financial statements, 
including 	a 	summary 	of significant 	accounting 
policies 	and 	other explanatory 	information ("the 
Standalone 	Financial 	Statements") 	in 	which 	are 
incorporated accounts of Material Management zone 
(Location code — 300, 330, 640 and 970) and its units 
("MM Zone") thereof which have been audited by 
other auditor. 

In our opinion and to the best of our information and 
according to the explanations given to us, except for 
the effects of the matters described in the "Basis for 
Qualified Opinion"section of our report, the aforesaid 
Standalone Financial Statements give the information 
required by the Companies Act, 2013 ("the Act") in 
the manner so required and give a true and fair view in 
conformity with the Indian Accounting Standards 
prescribed under Section 133 of the Act read with the 
Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 
2015, as amended ("Ind AS") and other accounting 
principles generally accepted in India, of the state of 
affairs of the Company as at March 31, 2019, and the 
loss, including other comprehensive income, its 
cash flows and changes in equity for the year ended 
on that date. 

No Comments 

Basis for Qualified Opinion: 

We draw attention to 	the matters described in 
Annexure tr, the effect of which, individually or in 
aggregate, are material but not pervasive to the 
financial statement and matters where we are unable 

No Comments 



AUDITOR'S REPORT MANAGEMENT REPLY 
to obtain sufficient and appropriate audit evidence. 
Our opinion is qualified in respect of these matters. 

We conducted our audit of the Standalone Financial 
Statements in accordance with the Standards on 
Auditing (SAs) specified under Section 143(10) of the 
Act. Our responsibilities under those Standards are 
further described in the Auditor's Responsibilities for 
the audit of the Standalone Financial Statements 
section of our report. We are independent of the 
Company in accordance with the Code of Ethics 
issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of 
India 	(ICAI) 	together 	with 	the 	independence 
requirements that are relevant to our audit of the 
Standalone Financial Statements under the provisions 
of the Act and the Rules made thereunder, and we 
have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in 
accordance with these requirements and the ICAI's 
Code of Ethics. We believe that the audit evidence we 
have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide 
a basis for our audit opinion on the Standalone 
Financial Statements.  
Key Audit Matters: 

Key audit matters are those matters that, in our 
professional judgment, were of most significance in 
our audit of the financial statements of the current 
period. These matters were addressed in the context of 
our audit of the financial statements as a whole, and in 
forming our opinion thereon, and we do not provide a 
separate opinion on these matters except for the 
matters described in Annexure I to the "Basis for 
Qualified Opinion" section. We have determined that 
there are no other key audit matters to communicate in 
our report.  

No Comments 

Information 	other 	than 	the 	Standalone 

Financial Statements and Auditor's Report 
thereon: 

The Company's Board of Directors is responsible for 
the preparation of the other information. The other 
information comprises the information included in the 
Annual Report but does not include the Standalone 
Financial 	Statements 	and 	our 	auditor's 	report 
thereon.The above Report is expected to be made 
available to us after the date of this Auditor's Report. 

Our opinion on the Standalone Financial Statements 
does not cover the other information and we do not 
express any form of assurance conclusion thereon. 

In connection with our audit of the standalone 
financial statements, our responsibility is to read the 

No Comments 
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AUDITOR'S REPORT MANAGEMENT REPLY 
other information identified above when it becomes 
available and, in doing so, consider whether the other 
information 	is 	materially 	inconsistent 	with 	the 
standalone financial statements or our knowledge 
obtained in the audit or otherwise appears to be 
materially misstated. 

When we read the above identified reports, if we 
conclude that there is a material misstatement therein, 
we are required to communicate the matter to those 
charged with governance and take appropriate actions 
necessitated by the circumstances and the applicable 
laws and regulations. 
Management's 	Responsibility 	for 	the 
Standalone Financial Statements: 

The Company's Board of Directors is responsible for 
the matters stated in Section 134(5) of the Act with 
respect 	to 	the 	preparation 	of these 	Standalone No Comments 
Financial Statements that give a true and fair view of 
the financial position, financial performance, cash 
flows and changes in equity of the Company in 
accordance with the Indian Accounting Standards (hid 
AS) prescribed under Section 133 of the Act, read 
with the Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) 
Rules, 2015 	as 	amended and other 	accounting 
principles 	generally 	accepted 	in 	India. 	This 
responsibility also includes maintenance of adequate 
accounting records in accordance with the provisions 
of the Act for safeguarding of the assets of the 
Company and for preventing and detecting frauds and 
other 	irregularities; 	selection 	and 	application 	of 
appropriate accounting policies; making judgments 
and estimates that are reasonable and prudent; and 
design, implementation and maintenance of adequate 
internal 	financial 	controls, 	that 	were 	operating 
effectively 	for 	ensuring 	the 	accuracy 	and 
completeness of the accounting records, relevant to 
the preparation and presentation of the financial 
statements that give a true and fair view and are free 
from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or 
error. 

In preparing the Standalone Financial Statements, 
management 	is 	responsible 	for 	assessing 	the 
Company's ability to continue as a going concern, 
disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going 
concern and using the going concern basis of 
accounting unless management either intends to 
liquidate the Company or to cease operations, or has 
no realistic alternative but to do so. 

Those charged with Governance are also responsible 
for overseeing the Company's financial reporting 

3 



MANAGEMENT REPLY AUDITOR'S REPORT 
process.  
Auditor's Responsibility for the Audit of the 
Standalone Financial Statements: 

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance 
about whether the financial statements as a whole are 
free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud 
or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes 
our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of 
assurance but is not a guarantee that an audit 
conducted in accordance with SAs will always detect 
a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements 
can arise from fraud or error and are considered 
material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could 
reasonably be expected to influence the economic 
decisions of users taken on the basis of these 
Standalone Financial Statements. 

As part of an audit in accordance with SAs, we 
exercise professional judgment and maintain 
professional scepticism throughout the audit. We also: 

• Identify and assess the risks of material 
misstatement of the Standalone Financial 
Statements, whether due to fraud or error, 
design and perform audit procedures 
responsive to those risks, and obtain audit 
evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to 
provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of 
not detecting a material misstatement 
resulting from fraud is higher than for one 
resulting from error, as fraud may involve 
collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, 
misrepresentations or the override of internal 
control. 

• Obtain an understanding of internal financial 
controls relevant to the audit in order to 
design audit procedures that are appropriate in 
the circumstances. Under section 143(3)(i) of 
the Companies Act, 2013, we are also 
responsible for expressing our opinion on 
whether the company has adequate internal 
financial controls system in place and the 
operating effectiveness of such controls. 

• Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting 
policies used and the reasonableness of 
accounting estimates and related disclosures 
made by management. 

• Conclude on the appropriateness of 
management's use of the going concern basis 
of accounting and, based on the audit  

No Comments 
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MANAGEMENT REPLY 
evidence obtained, whether a material 
uncertainty exists related to events or 
conditions that may cast significant doubt on 
the Company's ability to continue as a going 
concern. If we conclude that a material 
uncertainty exists, we are required to draw 
attention in our auditor's report to the related 
disclosures in the financial statements or, if 
such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our 
opinion. Our conclusions are based on the 
audit evidence obtained up to the date of our 
auditor's report. However, future events or 
conditions may cause the Company to cease 
to continue as a going concern. 

• Evaluate the overall presentation, structure 
and content of the Standalone Financial 
Statements, including the disclosures, and 
whether the financial statements represent the 
underlying transactions and events in a 
manner that achieves fair presentation. 

Materiality is the magnitude of misstatements in the 
Standalone Financial Statements that individually or 
in aggregate makes it probable that the economic 
decisions of a reasonably knowledgeable user of the 
financial statements may be influenced We consider 
quantitative materiality and qualitative factors in (i) 
planning the scope of our audit work and in evaluating 
the results of our work; and (ii) to evaluate the effect 
of any identified misstatements in the financial 
statements. 

We communicate with those charged with governance 
regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and 
timing of the audit and significant audit findings, 
including any significant deficiencies in internal 
control that we identify during our audit. 

We also provide those charged with governance with 
a statement that we have complied with relevant 
ethical requirements regarding independence, and to 
communicate with them all relationships and other 
matters that may reasonably be thought to bear on our 
independence, and where applicable, related 
safeguards. 

s 
From the matters communicated with those charged 
with governance, we determine those matters that 
were of most significance in the audit of the 
Standalone Financial Statements of the current period 
and are therefore the key audit matters. We describe 
these matters in our auditor's report unless law or 
regulation precludes public disclosure about the 
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AUDITOR'S REPORT  
matter or when, in extremely rare circumstance, we 
determine that a matter should not be communicated 
in our report because the adverse consequences of 
doing so would reasonably be expected to outweigh 
the public interest benefits of such communication.  

Other Matters: 

MANAGEMENT REPLY 

a. The financial statements of the Company for the 
year ended 31' March,2018 were audited by 
another auditor who expressed a modified 
opinion on these financial statements vide their 
report dated 296  March 2019. 

b. The company had issued bonds (Refer Para 23 
of note — 29 "Notes on Accounts') and had 
them listed on BSE In view of the same, the 
company is required to comply with the 
regulations of SEBI (Listing Obligations and 
Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015. 
The same has not been done by the company.  

No comments 

The unaudited financial statements of the 
company for the half year ended September 2018 
and March 2019 have been submitted on 
30.09.2020 and 31.12.2020 respectively. Hence 
,the compliance is being done by the company. 

 

(Nitin Nijhawan) 
Chief Financial Officer 

(Nidhi Kumar Narang) 
Director (Finance)  
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Report on Other Legal and Regulatory Requirements: 

ANNEXURE I OF STATUTORY AUDITORS' REPORT MANAGEMENT REPLY 
1. As required by the Companies (Auditor's 
Report) Order, 2016 ("the Order") issued by the 
Government of India in terms of sub-section (1l) of 
Section 143 of the Act, we give in "Annexure-II", a 
statement on the matters specified in the paragraphs 3 
and 4 of the said Order, to the extent applicable. 

No comments 

2. As required by directions issued by the 
Comptroller & Auditor General of India under section 
143(5) of the Act, we give in "Annexure - 111 (a) and 
III (b)", a statement on the matters specified in the 
directions and sub-directions. 

No comments 

3. As required by section 143(3) of the Act, 
based on our audit, we report that: 

(a) Except the matters described in the "basis for 
qualified opinion" stion, we have sought and 
obtained all the information and explanations which to 
the best of our knowledge and belief were necessary 
for the purposes of our audit 

No comments 

(b) In our opinion and except to the matters 
described in Annexure 'I' of our report, proper books 
of account as required by law have been kept by the 
Company so far as it appears from our examination of 
those books and proper returns adequate for the 
purposes of our audit have been received from the 
branch of the Company not visited and not audited by 
us. 

No comments 

(c) The reports on the accounts of the branch of 
the Company (i.e., MM Zone Location code- 300, 
330, 640, 970) audited under Section 143(8) of the Act 
by branch auditors have been sent to us and have been 
properly dealt with by us in preparing this report. 

No comments 

(d) The Balance Sheet, the Statement of Profit 
and Loss, the Cash Flow Statement and the Statement 
of Changes in Equity dealt with by this Report are in 
agreement with the books of account and with the 
returns received from the branch not visited and not 
audited by us. 

No comments 

(e) Except the matters described in the "basis for 
qualified 	opinion" 	section, 	in 	our 	opinion, 	the 
aforesaid Standalone Financial Statements comply 
with the Indian Accounting Standards prescribed 
under Section 133 of the Act read with relevant rules 
issued there under. 

No comments 

(t) 	Being a Government Company, pursuant to 
the Notification No. GSR 463(E) dated 5m  June, 2015 
issued by Ministry of Corporate Affairs, Government 
of India; provisions of sub-section (2) of section 164 
of the Act, regarding disqualification of the directors 

No comments 
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ANNEXURE I OF STATUTORY AUDITORS' REPORT 
are not applicable to the Company. 

MANAGEMENT REPLY 

(g) With respect to the adequacy of the internal 
financial controls system in place and the operating 
effectiveness of such controls, refer to our report in 

No comments 

"Annexure—IV". 
(h) With respect to the other matters to be 
included in the Auditor's Report in accordance with 
Rule 11 of the Companies (Audit and Auditors) Rules, 
2014, in our opinion and to the best of our information 
and according to the explanations given to us: 

L 	Except for the effects of the matters described 
in the "Basis of Qualified Opinion" section, the 
Company has 	disclosed the impact of pending 
litigations on its financial position in its financial 
statement; 

ii. The Company did not have any long-term 
contracts including derivative contracts entailing any 
material foreseeable losses. 

iii. There were no amounts which were required 
to be transferred to the Investor Education and 

No comments 

Protection Fund by the Company. 
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Annexure I 
As referred to in, and forming part of, our audit report of even date to the members of 
U.P. Power Corporation Limited on the Standalone Financial Statements of the 

list 

On the basis of such checks as we considered 
appropriate and according to the information and 
explanations given to us during the course of our 
audit, we report that:  

No comments 

I. 	The Company has not complied with the 
following had AS notified under Section 133 of 
the Companies Act, 2013, read with Rule 3 of 
the Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) 
Rules, 2015 (as amended): 

a. 	Trade Receivable (Note-8), Financial 
Assets-Other (Note-I1), Other Current 
Assets (Note-12), Trade payable (Note- 
18) 	and 	Other 	Financial 	Liabilities 
(Note-19) have been classified as current 
assets/liabilities include balances which 
are outstanding for realisation/settlement 
since previous financial years and in the 
absence 	of 	adequate 
information/explanations regarding the 
realisability/settlement of such amounts 
within twelve months after the year end, 
reasons for not classifying them as non-
current assets/liabilities is inconsistent 
with 	Ind 	AS 	I 	Presentation 	of 
Financial Statements. This has resulted 
in over statement of respective current 
assets/liabilities and understatement of 
the 	corresponding 	non-current 
assets/liabilities. 

In accordance with the provisions contained in Ind 
AS 1, the assets and liabilities are to be classified 
into current/non-current based upon their nature. 
And therefore all those liabilities/assets that are 
expected to be settled within twelve months 
period have been classified as current. Hence, the 
classification of liabilities/assets into current/non-
current is consistent with hid AS 1. 

b. 	Recognition of Insurance and other 
claims, refunds of Custom duty, 
Interest on Income Tax & trade tax, 
interest on loans to staff and other 
items 	of 	income 	covered 	by 
Significant Accounting Policy no. 2 
(c) of Note-1 has been done on cash 
basis. This is not in accordance with 
the 	provisions 	of Ind 	AS 	1 
Presentation 	of 	Financial 
Statements. 

As 	per 	the 	accounting 	policy 	of the 

Company, the insurance and other claims, 
refunds  of Custom  Duty, Interest on Income 
tax & trade tax, and interest on loans to staff 
is being conservatively accounted for on 
receipt basis. 

c. 	Additions during the year in Property, 
Plant and Equipment include employee 
cost at a fixed percentage of the cost of 
each addition to Property, Plant and 
Equipment in accordance with Note-I 
Significant 	Accounting 	Policy 	Para 
(3)(I)(d). Such employee cost to the 
extent not directly attributable to the 
acquisition 	and/or 	installation 	of 

Due to multiplicity of functional units as well as 
multiplicity 	of 	functions 	at 	particular 	unit, 

capitalization policy 	for employee 	cost are 
framed to capitalize the said expenses at a pre 
determined rate and accordingly the treatment has 
been given while capitalizing the employee cost. 
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Property, Plant and Equipment is 
inconsistent with Ind AS 16 Property, 
Plant and Equipment. This has resulted 
in overstatement of fixed assets and 
depreciation and understatement of 
employee cost and loss.  

d. Inventory which includes stores and 
spares for capital works, operation and 
maintenance and others is valued at cost 
(Refer accounting policy no. 3(V1)(a) of 
Note-1). Valuation of stores and spares 
for 0 & M and others is not consistent 
with Ind AS 2 Inventories i.e., valuation 
at lower of cost and net realizable value. 
Further, the stores and spares for capital 
work should be classified as part of 
Property, Plant and Equipment and 
recognised, measured and disclosed in 
accordance with Ind AS 16 Property, 
Plant and Equipment. 

e. Accounting for Employee Benefits: 
Actuarial Valuation of gratuity liability 
of the employees covered under GPF 
scheme has not been obtained. (Refer 
Para 4(a) Note — 29 "Notes on 
Accounts"). This is inconsistent with 
Ind AS 19 Employee Benefits. 

f 	The Company has made a provision for 
impairment of investments (Note-5, 
except Para (.111)(b))on the basis of net 
worth of investee companies as on 31' 
March,2019 (Refer Para 25 Note — 29 
"Notes on .Accounts"),which is not in 
accordance with Ind AS 36 Impairment 
of Assets. 

The business of the Corporation is to purchase 
electricity from generation source and sell the 
same to distribution companies. Hence, the 
company do not have any trade inventory. The 
company maintains inventory only for internal use 
i.e. for construction and maintenance of fixed 
assets for which the company has the policy for 
valuation of assets for which the company has the 
policy for valuation of stores and spares. Hence, 
there is no contravention of bid AS 2. Further, 
Stores issued for capital work has been shown as a 
part of CWIP as a normal business policy. 

Actuarial valuation has been done every year for 
Gratuity for CPF employees and Leave 
encashment for both GPF and CPF employees as 
per IND AS- 19 further in absence of the latest 
actuarial valuation report, the provision for 
Gratuity Liability of the employees covered under 
GPF scheme has been made on the basis of 
actuarial valuation report dated 09.11.2000. 

As per para 9 of bid AS 36, which states that "An 
entity shall assess at the end of each reporting 
period, whether there is any indication that an 
assets may be impaired. If such indication exists, 
the entity shall estimate the recoverable amount. 
Hence, the company has estimated the recoverable 
amount on the basis of net worth of the 
subsidiaries. 

g. 	The Financial Assets (Note-6, 8, 11 and 
12) have not been measured at fair value 
as required by Ind AS 109 Financial 
Instruments (Refer Para 6 and 12(b) of 
Note — 29 "Notes on Accounts") and 
proper disclosures as required in kid AS 
107 Financial Instruments: Disclosures 
have not been done for the same.  

2. Inter unit transactions amounting Rs. 15440.75 
law, are subject to reconciliation and 
consequential adjustments. (Refer Note-12). 

3. Loans and Other Financial Assets (Note-6), 
Trade Receivables Others (Note-8), Financial 
Assets-Others - Employees, Others (Note-I1),  

MI the financial assets are recognised in 
accordance with the accounting policy no.XV and 
necessary disclosure has also been made in Notes 
to accounts. 

The reconciliation of the Inter unit transactions is 
a continuous process and the effect of entries is 
given in the accounts on reconciliation. However, 
necessary instructions have been issued to 
zone/units for taking effective steps in this regard.  
Reconciliation and necessary confirmation of the 
balances of assets and liabilities is a continuous 
process and consequential accountal/adjustment is 
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made in the books of accounts, as and when 
required. 

Documentary evidence in respect of ownership/ 
title are kept at unit level. However, units have 
been instructed to ensure that records are put up 
during course of audit. Regarding identity & 
location, necessary instructions have been issued 
to complete physical verification of assets. 

Other Current Assets - Suppliers & 
Contractors(Note- I 2), Financial Liability-
Trade Payables (Note- I 8), Other Financial 
Liabilities - Liability for Capital/O&M 
Suppliers/Works, Deposits from Suppliers 
(Note-I9) 	are 	subject 	to 

confirmation/reconciliation.  
4. Documentary evidence in respect of 

ownership/title of land and land rights, 
building was not made available to us and 
hence ownership as well as accuracy of 
balances could not be verified. Additionally, 
the identity and location of Property, Plant and 
Equipment transferred under the various 
transfer schemes has also not been 
identified(Refer Para 5(a) of Note — 29 "Notes 
on Account").  

5. It was observed that the maintenance of party- 
wise subsidiary ledgers and its reconciliation 
with primary books of accounts i.e., cash 
books and sectional journal are not proper and 
effective. 

6. Employees benefit expenses aggregating Rs. 
18896.15 Lacs (Refer Note-23 Employees 
benefit expenses) is net off by Rs. 2095.60 
Lacs have been determined and claimed from 
U.P. Power Transmission Corporation Limited 
(UPPTCL). However, no documentary 
evidence confirming agreement of this 
arrangement between Company and UPPTCL 
was available on records (Refer Para 14 of 
Note — 29 "Notes on Accounts'). Liability 
towards Goods and Service tax in respect of 
this amount claimed from UPPTCL has not 
been recognised and measured.  

7. Sufficient and appropriate documentary audit 
evidences in respect of Contingent liabilities 
disclosed in Para 19 of Note — 29 "Notes on 
Accounts" were not provided to us.  

8. Revenue earned from the sale of power 
through Indian Energy Exchange Limited, 
India has not been recognised separately in the 
statement of Profit and Loss, but has been 
reduced from the cost of purchase of power 
aggregating Rs. 53,78,644.24Lacs(Refer Note-

22 Purchase of Power). Additionally, details of 
aggregate units sold during the year and 
revenue earned from such sale was not made 
available to us.  

9. The Company has not classified trade payable 
outstanding from Micro and Small enterprises 
as required by Schedule - DI of the Companies 
Act, 2013. Further, in the absence of adequate 
information, we are unable to confirm 

The amount related to employees benefit expenses 
determined and claimed from U.P. Power 
Transmission Corporation Limited (UPPTCL) is 
as per O.M. no 505/PCLICA-AS/TRANSCO 
dated 14.11.2018 issued by UPPCL in this regard. 

The related documents are available in the units 
concerned. However the units have already been 
instructed to maintain proper records. 

The matter is under consideration and the same 
will be recognised separately in the accounts, if 
required in respect of the details of aggregate 
units sold during the year and revenue earned 
from such sale, the zone/units concerned have 
been instructed to provide the same in the next 
audit. 

Proper and. effective procedure for maintenance of 
subsidiary ledger are already prescribed in the 
Company. However, for implementing the 
procedure more smoothly and efficiently, 
necessary instructions have been issued to 
zone/units.  

As reported by our divisions there are no 
outstanding balance in respect of MSME units. 
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compliance with Section 22 of MSMED Act, 
2006 	regarding 	disclosures 	on 	principle 
amount and interest paid and/or payable to 
such enterprises (Refer Para 15 of Note — 29 
"Notes on Accounts ').  

10. Records for inventories lying with the third 
parties are not being maintained properly at 
Zonal Offices/units of the Company.  

Necessary instructions have been issued to 
units/Zones 

11. The Annual Accounts of F.Y 2016-17 and 
2017-18 are yet to be adopted in Annual 
General Meeting (ReferPara 27 of Note - 29 
"Notes on Accounts").  

The Annual Accounts for the F.Y. 2016-17 and 
2017-18 have been adopted in the Annual General 
Meeting on 03.03.2021 and 30.09.2021 
respectively. 

12. Aggregate amount of market value of quoted 
investment (Refer Para (II1)(b) of Note-5) has 
not been disclosed as required in Division II of 
Schedule III of Companies Act, 2013.  

Necessary disclosure in this regard has been made 
in the books of accounts for the F.Y. 2019-20. 

13. The branch auditor has expressed the audit 
opinion on the Trial Balances as at 31st March, 
2019 of the Zonal Accounts Office (Material 
Management) and these have been considered 
for the preparation of the financial statement of 
the 	company. 	As 	per 	existing 	practices, 
financial statement of the branch has not been 
prepared.  

No comments 

14. Audit observations in Branch Audit report 
of MM Zone excluding those which have 
been appropriately dealt with elsewhere in 
the report. 

a. There is no mechanism to cross-verify that 
the total power purchased during the year has been 
accounted for in the books of accounts. There is no 
practice to account energy purchases based on 
accrual but is based on actual receipt of bills from 
energy suppliers through funds division of UPPCL. 
There is no process of reconciliation of quantitative 
power purchase accounted for in the books with the 
power purchase as per REA of NPRC/ Energy 
account. 
Further, there is no process of periodic reconciliation 
from the power supplier/other agencies. At the 
initiative of auditor, balance confirmation letters were 
sent 	to 	all 	the 	parties 	and 	major 
differences/deficiencies were noticed in cases where 
letters/statements were reverted from some of the 
parties. 	Appropriate action for reconciliation 	of 
differences and its rectification was not done. The 
quantification of the effect on power purchase/sale 
and position of sundry payables/receivables is not 
possible. 
In previous audit reports also, major differences were 
noticed in the balance confirmation received from 
parties, but no action was taken for reconciliation of 
the same. 

Necessary instructions have been issued to 
units/Zones. 

b. Claim 	of 	differential 	rate 	of 	power 
purchase 

All invoices of the parties are getting verified as 
per the rates approved in accordance with PPA. 
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It was noticed that vide letter no. 742/CE/PPA dt. 
08/09/2017, for all co-generation power suppliers, 
maximum rate for power purchase was restricted at 
Rs. 5.56. There are several cases where rates 
approved as per UPERC regulations were higher than 
Rs. 5.56. During the year 2018-2019, vide Board 
Approval Dated 06.08.2018, the payment was to be 
made in accordance of rates approved in PPA. It was 
noticed that in the following cases, provision for 
differential rate was not done for the intervening 

Name of 
Supplier 

Rate 
Appro 
ved in 
PPA 

Rate at 
which 
payme 
at 
Made 

No. of 
Units 
purchas 
ed 

Amount 

Ws Rana 
Power 
Limited-
Bilari 

6.09 536 53091495 
Kwh 

28138492.00 

Ws Superior 
Food Grain 
(P) Limited 

6.09 5.56 67584155 
Kwh 

33819602.00 

M/s Kesar 
Enterprises 
Limited, 
Baheri 

5.75 5.56 7967582 
Kwh 

1513841.00 

M/s Usher 
Eco Power 
Limited 

634 536 1495076 
Kwh 

1465174.00 

M/s DSM 
Rajpura, 
Sambhal 

5.94 536 19477106 
Kwh 

7401304.00 

M/s Triveni 
Engg& 
Industries 
Ltd, 
Sabitagarh 

5.75 5.56 1589398 
Kwh 

301986.00 

M/s Govind 
Sugar Mill 

5.95 536 24120847 
Kwh 

9407131.00 

84047530.00 

2018-19 
Yacht Sugar 
Mill, Bisauli 

5.66 536 15259444 
Kwh 

152594436 

Kesar 
Enterprises 
Ltd. 

5.86 5.56 51288381 
Kwh 

15386514.40 

Dhampur 
Sugar Mill. 
(Sambhal) 

6.04 536 47552938 
Kwh 

22825410.24 

Govind Sugar 
Mill 

6.07 5.56 42014711 
Kwh 

21427502.61 

Seksariva 
Biswan 

6.11 536 11261192 
Kwh 

6193655.60 

67359027.21 

Consent Letter was obtained in some cases for supply 
@ Rs. 5.56 per unit but in some cases like M/s Kesar 
Enterprises Limited, consent was conditional consent. 

The above observation resulted in understatement of 
power purchase during the year by at least Rs. 15.14 
Crores which ultimately affects the financial  

The instances where power purchase bills were 
verified @Rs 5.56/kwh, the consent of concerned 
co-generators have been obtained, thereafter bills 
were verified accordingly. Subsequently no 
further claims have been made by such parties for 
differential payment: however, differential 
amount as quoted by the audit has been disclosed 
as contingent liabilities. 
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statements and profitability of DISCOMs. 

c. Generation based Incentives (GBI) receivable 
from EitEDA amounting to Rs. 639.43 lacs and a sum 
of Rs. 3779.75 lacs from NEDA are subject to 
confirmation and reconciliation and consequential 
adjustment.  
d. Contingent liability not provided for / not 
reported as such: 

As per UPERC CERC website, various orders 
regarding purchase of power were passed during the 
year 2018-2019 and thereafter but correct position of 
order passed were not available with the concerned 
unit/zone. It cannot be ascertained that whether the 
financial effect of the orders passed during 2018-
2019 and thereafter has been incorporated in the 
financial 	statements 	as 	established 
liability/contingent liability. 
It seems that appropriate control over the 
cases/appeals pending at various level is not there. 
The correct position of various cases should be 
ascertained and appropriately accounted for. The unit 
is just going by the so-called cut-off date by which if 
they get claims from the power generators, they go 
for recording otherwise not. 
Details have been demanded of legal claims / other 
matters at any other forum outstanding at various 
units to arrive at the correct position of contingent / 
established liability. As per list provided by units/ 
zone, legal cases are pending at 5 units (330, 327, 
645, 646 & 973). List of cases pending at various 
levels was provided by unit/ zone but in some cases, 
their present status and the position of contingent 
liability / established liability was not provided and 
the financial impact of the same were not disclosed in 
the contingent liabilities. 
In ESPC, Mahanagar (0327), several cases were 
pending at various levels, but the updated position of 
the cases were not made available to us. In absence of 
updated position of cases correct contingent liabilities 
cannot be quantified.  
15. 	For want of complete information, the 
cumulative impact of our observations in paras 1 to 
14 above and in the Annexure II to this report on 
assets, liabilities, income and expenditure is not 
ascertained.  

Necessary instructions have been issued to 
units/Zones 

Units have been instructed to keep proper records 
and maintain necessary registers in respect of 
contingent liabilities and the same may be put up 
in the next audit. 

No comments 

 

(Nitin Nijhawan) 
Chief Financial Officer 

(Nidhi Kumar Narang) 
Director (Finance) 
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Annexure II 

As referred to in, and forming part of, our audit report of even date to the members 
of U.P. Power Corporation Limited on the Standalone Financial Statements of the 
Company for the year ended 31st March, 2019. 

1. 	(a) The company has not maintained 
proper records showing full particulars including 
quantitative details and situation of fixed assets. 

	 situation of fixed assets. 

The company is in process to manage fixed assets 
in ERP system. However, necessary instructions 
have been issued to zone/units for maintenance 
and updating the fixed assets register showing 
full particulars including quantitative details and 

(b) The company has not carried out physical 
verification of the fixed assets hence we are 
unable 	to 	comment 	whether 	any 	material 
discrepancy was noticed as such or not.  

Necessary 	instructions 	regarding 	physical 
verification have been issued to zone/unit. 

(c) The title deeds of immovable properties have 
not been provided to us. Hence, we are unable to 
comment on the matter whether the title deeds of 
immovable properties are held in the name of the 
company or not. 	  

Documentary evidence in respect of ownership/ 
title are kept at unit level. However, units have 
been instructed to ensure that records are put up 
during course of audit. 

2. 	Physical verification of inventory has not 
been conducted during the year. 
The branch auditor of MM Zone observed that: 
Maintenance of records in respect to inventories 
is not satisfactory. The details of Inventories in 
hand are not provided to us for verification by 
the respective units. In many units, Material 
Stock a/c, in term of value, is lying in the trial 
balance but details of the same are not available 
with the respective units. 

Hence, in view of the above, the discrepancies on 
physical verification cannot be commented upon.  

Zone has been instructed to conduct physical 
verification of stock regularly in accordance with 
procedure prescribed in the company. 

3. 	According 	to 	information 	and 
explanation given to us, the company has not 
granted any loan, secured or unsecured to 
companies, firms, limited liability partnerships or 
other parties covered in the register required 
under section 189 of the Companies Act 2013. 
Accordingly, paragraph 3(iii) of the order is not 
applicable. 	  

No comments 

4. 	According 	to 	information 	and 
explanation given to us, the Company has 
complied with the provisions of section 185 and 
186 of the Companies Act, 2013.  

No comments 

5. 	The company has not accepted any 
deposit 	from 	the public 	and therefore 	the 
directives issued by the Reserve Bank of India 
and the provisions of sections 73 to 76 and other 
relevant provisions of the Act and rules framed 
there under are not applicable.  

No comments 

6. 	The cost records prescribed under section The cost records for the F.Y. 2018-19 has been 
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148(1) of the Companies Act, 2013 have not been 
made available to us by the company. 

made available to the auditor. 

7. 
a) According to the information and explanation 
given to us and subject to para 6 ofAnnexure I of 
our report, the company is generally regular in 
depositing 	the 	undisputed 	statutory 	dues 
including Provident Fund, 	Employees' 	State 
Insurance, Income Tax, Goods and Service Tax, 
Value Added Tax, Cess, Duty of Customs, Duty 
of Excise and any other statutory dues to the 
appropriate authorities. 

No comments 

b) According to information and explanations 
given to us, there are no other statutory dues of 
Income Tax, Goods and Service Tax, Value 
Added Tax, Cess, Duty of Customs, Duty of 
Excise, which have not been deposited on 
account of any dispute. 

No comments 

8. 	The 	company 	has not 	defaulted 	in 
repayment of loans or borrowing to a financial 
institution, bank, Government or dues to bond 
holders. 

No comments 

9. 	As 	per 	the 	information 	given 	and 
explanations provided, money raised by the 
company by way of debt instrument i.e., Bonds 
etc. and term loans have been applied for the 
purpose for which they were obtained. 

No comments 

10. 	To the best of our knowledge and 
according to the information and explanations 
given to us by the Management, no fraud by the 
company or no material fraud on the company by 
its officers or employees have been noticed or 
reported for the year ended 31st March, 2019. 

No comments 

11. 	As per Notification no. GSR 463(E) 
dated 05th  June 2015 issued by the Ministry of 
Corporate Affairs, Government of India, Section 
197 relating to Managerial Remunerations is not 
applicable 	to 	the 	Government 	Companies. 
Accordingly, provision of clause 3(xi) of the 
Order are not applicable to the Company 

No comments 

12. 	The Company is not a chit fund or a 
Nidhi I mutual benefit fund/ society, hence 
clause3()di) of the order is not applicable. 

No comments 

13. 	In our opinion and according to the 
information and explanation given to us, the 
company is in compliance with section 177 and 
188 of the Companies Act, 2013 wherever 
applicable, for all transactions with the related 
party and the details of related party transactions 
have been disclosed in the standalone financial 
statements as required by the Ind AS. 

No comments 

14. 	The 	Company 	has 	not 	made 	any 
preferential allotment or private placement of 
shares or fully or partly convertible debentures 
during the year. 

No comments 
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15. According 	to 	the 	information 	and 
explanations given to us, the Company has not 
entered into any non-cash transactions 	with 
directors or persons connected with them as 
referred to under section 192 of the Companies 
Act, 2013. 

No comments 

16. According 	to 	the 	information 	and 
explanations given to us, the Company is not 
required to be registered under section 45-IA of 
the Reserve Bank of India Act, 1934. 

No comments 

(Nitin Nijhawan) 
	

(Nidhi Kumar Narang) 

Chief Financial Officer 	 Director (Finance) 
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Annexure Ill (a) 

As referred to in, and forming part of, our audit report of even date to the members of 
U.P. Power Corporation Limited on the Standalone Financial Statements of the 
Company for the year ended 31"March, 2019. 

Directions of Comptroller and Auditor General of India under section 143 (5) of the Companies 
Act, 2013. 

EXURE fil(a) OF STATUTORY AUDITORS' 
REPORT 

MANAGEMENT REPLY 

S.No. Directions Reply 

No comments 

1.  Whether the 	Company 
has system in place to 
process all the accounting 
transactions 	through IT 
system? 	If 	yes, 	the 
implications 	of 
processing of accounting 
transactions 	outside 	IT 
system on the integrity of 
the accounts for with the 
financial implications, if 
any, may be stated 

No, the Company has no 
system in place to process 
the accounting transactions 
through IT system. 	The 
accounting 	is 	done 
manually and Cash book 
and Sectional Journals in 
SJ1, SJ2, SJ3 & SJ4 are 
maintained 	but 
ledgers/subledgers are not 
maintained. 

2.  Whether 	there 	is 	any 
restructuring 	of 	an 
existing loans or cases of 
waiver/write 	off 	of 
debts/loans/interest 	etc. 
made by lender to the 
Company 	due 	to 	the 
company's 	inability 	to 
repay the loan? If yes, the 
financial 	implant 	may 
stated. 

As 	informed 	by 	the 
management, there are no 
cases of restructuring of an 
existing loan or cases of 
waiver/write 	off 	of 
debteloansimterest 	etc. 
made 	by 	lender to 	the 
Company 	due 	to 	the 
company's 	inability 	to 
repay the loan 

No comments 

3.  Whether 	fund 
received/receivable 	for 
specific 	schemes 	from 
Central/State 
agencies 	were properly 
accounted for/utilized as 
per 	its 	term 	and 
conditions? List the cases 
of deviation. 

Funds received from State 
government 	for 	scheme 
according 	to 	budget 
provisions 	of 	related 
financial 	year 	has 	been 
released by the company to 
Discoms 	for 	their 
utilization 	and 	accounted 
for. 

No comments 

(Nitin Nijhawan) 
	

(Nidhi Kumar Narang) 
Chief Financial Officer 
	

Director (Finance)  
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ANNEXURE-III (b) 

As referred to in, and forming part of, our audit report of even date to the members of 
U.P. Power Corporation Limited on the Standalone Financial Statements of the 
Company for the year ended 3V March, 2019. 

Sub-Directions of Comptroller and Auditor General of India under section 143 (5) of the 
Companies Act, 2013. 

ANNEXURE III(b)OF STATUTORY AUDITORS' 
REPORT 

MANAGEMENT REPLY 

No comments 

S.No. Sub 	— 
Directions 

Remarks 

1.  Adequacy 	of 
steps to prevent 
encroachment 
of 	idle 	land 
owned 	by 
Company may 
be examined. In 
case land of the 
company 	is 
encroached, 
under litigation, 
not put to use 
or 	declared 
surplus, 	details 
may 	be 
provided. 

As informed by 
the 
management, 
there 	is 	no 
encroachment 
of 	idle 	land 
owned 	by 
Company, refer 
pars 	4 	of 
Annexure I of 
our report. 

2.  Has 	the 
company 
entered 	into 
agreements 
with 	franchise 
for 	distribution 
of electricity in 
selected 	areas 
and 	revenue 
sharing 
agreements 
adequately 
protect 	the 
financial 
interest 	of the 
company? 

Not Applicable 

3.  Whether the 
Company 
recovers and 
accounts, the 
State Electricity 
Regulatory 
Commission 
(SERC) 

Not Applicable 
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ANNEXURE III(b)OF STATUTORY. AUDITORS' 
REPORT 

MANAGEMENT REPLY 

approved Fuel 
and Power 
Purchase 
Adjustment 
Cost (FPPCA)? 

4.  Whether 	the 
reconciliation 
of 	receivables 
and 	payables 
between 	the 
generation, 
distribution and 
transmission 
companies has 
been 
completed. The 
reasons 	for 
difference may 
be examined. 

As informed by 
the 
management, 
the 
reconciliation 
of 	receivables 
and 	payables 
between 	the 
generation, 
distribution and 
transmission 
companies is in 
process. 
Therefore, 	we 
are 	unable 	to 
comment. 

5.  Whether the 
Company is 
supplying 
power to 
franchisees, if 
so, whether the 
Company is not 
supplying 
power to 
franchisees at 
below its 
average cost of 
purchase. 

Not Applicable 

(Nidhi Kumar Narang) 
Chief Financial Officer 	 Director (Finance)  

(Nitin Nljhawan) 
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Annexure IV 

As referred to in, and forming part of, our audit report of even date to the members of 
U.P. Power Corporation Limited on the Standalone Financial Statements of the 
Company for the year ended 31"March, 2019. 

Report on the Internal Financial Controls under Clause (i) of Sub-section 3 of Section 
143 of the Companies Act, 2013. 
We have audited the internal financial controls 
over 	financial 	reporting 	of 	U.P. 	Power 
Corporation Limited ("the Company") as of 
3 I'March, 2019 in conjunction with our audit of 
the 	Standalone 	Financial 	Statements 	of the 
Company for the year ended on that date. 

No comments 

Management's Responsibility for Internal No comments 
Financial Controls 

The management of the company is responsible 
for establishing and maintaining internal financial 
controls based on the internal 	control 	over 
financial reporting criteria established by the 
Company considering the essential components 
of internal control stated in the Guidance Note on 
Audit 	of Internal 	Financial 	Controls 	Over 
Financial Reporting issued by the Institute of 
Chartered Accountants of India ('ICAI'). These 
responsibilities 	include 	the 	design, 
implementation and maintenance of adequate 
internal financial controls that were operating 
effectively for ensuring the orderly and efficient 
conduct of its business, including adherence to 
Company's policies, the 	safeguarding of its 
assets, the prevention and detection of frauds and 
errors, the accuracy and completeness of the 
accounting records, and the timely preparation of 
reliable financial information, as required under 
the Companies Act, 2013. 
Auditors' Responsibility No comments 

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on the 
Company's 	internal 	financial 	controls 	over 
financial reporting based on our audit. 	We 
conducted our audit in accordance with the 
Guidance Note on Audit of Internal Financial 
Controls 	Over 	Financial 	Reporting 	(the 
"Guidance Note") and the Standards on Auditing, 
issued by ICAI and deemed to be prescribed 
under section 143(10) of the Companies Act, 
2013, to the extent applicable to an audit of 
internal financial controls, both applicable to an 
audit of Internal Financial Controls and, both 
issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants 
of India. Those Standards and the Guidance Note 
require that we comply with ethical requirements 

OA,  
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and plan and perform 	the audit to 	obtain 
reasonable assurance about whether adequate 
internal financial controls over financial reporting 
was established and maintained and if such 
controls 	operated 	effectively 	in 	all 	material 
respects. 

Our audit involves performing procedures to 
obtain audit evidence about the adequacy of the 
internal financial controls system over financial 
reporting and their operating effectiveness. Our 
audit of internal financial controls over financial 
reporting included obtaining an understanding of 
internal 	financial 	controls 	over 	financial 
reporting, assessing the risk that a material 
weakness exists, and testing and evaluating the 
design and operating effectiveness of internal 
control 	based 	on 	the 	assessed 	risk. 	The 
procedures selected depend on the auditor's 
judgement, including the assessment of the risks 
of 	material 	misstatement 	of 	the 	financial 
statements, whether due to fraud or error. 

We believe that the audit evidence we have 
obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a 
basis for our audit opinion on the Company's 
internal financial controls system over financial 
reporting. 
Meaning of Internal Financial Controls No comments 
Over Financial Reporting 

A Company's internal financial control over 
financial reporting is a process 	designed to 
provide 	reasonable 	assurance 	regarding 	the 
presentation 	of financial 	reporting 	and 	the 
preparation of financial statements for external 
purposes in accordance with generally accepted 
accounting principles. 	A 	company's 	internal 
financial control over financial reporting includes 
those policies and procedures that (1) pertain to 
the maintenance of records that, in reasonable 
detail, 	accurately 	and 	fairly 	reflect 	the 
transactions and dispositions of the assets of the 
company; (2) provide reasonable assurance that 
transactions are recorded as necessary to permit 
preparation of financial statements in accordance 
with generally accepted accounting principles, 
and 	that 	receipts 	and 	expenditures 	of the 
company are being made only in accordance with 
authorizations of management and directors of 
the 	company; 	and 	(3) 	provide 	reasonable 
assurance 	regarding 	prevention 	or 	timely 
detection of un-authorised acquisition, use, or 
disposition of the company's assets that could 
have a material effect on the financial statements. 
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Inherent Limitations of Internal Financial No comments 
Controls Over Financial Reporting 

Because of the inherent limitations of internal 
financial 	controls 	over 	financial 	reporting, 
including the possibility of collusion or improper 
management 	override 	of 	controls, 	material 
misstatements due to error or fraud may occur 
and not be detected. Also, projections of any 
evaluation of the internal financial over financial 
reporting to future periods are subject to the risk 
that the internal financial control over financial 
reporting may become inadequate because of 
changes in conditions, or that the degree of 
compliance with the policies or procedures may 
deteriorate. 
Opinion: No comments 

In our opinion, the Company has, in all material 
respects, an adequate internal financial controls 
system over financial reporting and such internal 
financial controls over financial reporting were 
operating effectively as at 31st March, 2019, 
based on the internal control over financial 
reporting criteria established by the Company 
considering the essential components of internal 
control stated .in the Guidance Note on Audit of 
Internal 	Financial 	Control 	over 	Financial 
Reporting issued by the Institute of Chartered 
Accountants of India except for the need to 
strengthen the existing internal audit mechanism 
considering the nature and scale of operations of 
the company and the overarching legal and 
regulatory framework and the audit observations 
reported in Annexure I and II of our audit report 
of even date 	on 	the 	Standalone 	Financial 
Statements of the Company for the year ended 
31st  March, 2019. 
Note:- The replies are to be placed before the BoD for approval and are to be adopted in the AGM. 
Hence, the above replies are draft reply. After adoption of the accounts in the AGM, the replies will 
be made available to the audit. 

(Nitin Nijhwan) 
	

(Nidhi Kumar Narang) 
Chief Financial Officer 	 Director (Finance)  
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REPLY OF FINAL COMMENTS OF THE COMPTROLLER & AUDITOR GENERAL OF INDIA UNDER 
SECTION 143(6Xb) OF THE COMPANIES ACT, 2013 ON THE STANDALONE FINANCIAL 
STATEMENTS OF U.P. POWER CORPORATION LIMITED FOR THE YEAR ENDED ON 31 MARCH 
2019. 

AUDIT COMMENT MANAGEMENT REPLY 

A. COMMENTS ON 

PROFITABILITY 

Statement of Profit and Loss 

Purchase of Stock in trade (Power 

Purchased) (Note 22): 153,786.44 

crore 

1. The 	above 	does 	not 	include 

bill/supplementary bills amounting 

to 	2100.13 	crore 	received 	from 

different parties as detailed below: 

a. Bill of M/ s R.K.M. Powergen 

Company 	Limited 	related 	to 

transmission charges and power 

purchase of (-) U3.46 crore for 

the period from 01.04.2017 to 

31.03.2019 which were verified 

by the Company on 02/09/20 and 

18/09/20. Though the UPPCL's 

(Standalone) accounts for the 

year 2018-19 were closed on 

31.12.2020, the Company did not 

account for the above bills of (-) 

133.46 crore in the books of 

accounts for the year 2018-19. 

The point wise reply is given below :- 

1. A) 

Verific 
ation 
No. 
and 
Date 

Bill Reference Partic 
ular 

of Bill 

Amo 
unt 

incIu 
ded 
in 
the 
bill 

Reply 

3416 
02.09.1 
9 

RKMP/UPPCUPOC/Ma 
y(LTA)/2019/007 

POC 
Bill 

ALT ) 

0A9 
Crore 

The bills 
were 
raed is 
by RKM 
Powerge 
n 	Pvt. 
Ltd. 	on 
28.08.19 
on 
account 
of 
reimburs 
ement of 
arrar 
bille  
raised 
by 
PGCIL 
to RKM. 
PGCIL 
has 
raised 
billed 
RICM 

on

the basis 
of 
various ' 
orders 
and 
regulato 
ry 

The 
changes. 

provisio 
n against 
the 
aforesai 
d 
liability 
was not 
made in 
the 
accounts 
of 	the 

POC 
Bill 
3(MT 
OA) 

0.17 
Crum 



REPLY OF FINAL COMMENTS OF THE COMPTROLLER & AUDITOR GENERAL OF INDIA UNDER 
SECTION 143(6)0) OF THE COMPANIES ACT, 2013 ON THE STANDALONE FINANCIAL 
STATEMENTS OF U.P. POWER CORPORATION LIMITED FOR THE YEAR ENDED ON 31 MARCH 

AUDIT COMMENT MANAGEMENT REPLY 
unit 	for 
the F.Y. 
2018-19 
as 	the 
amount 
was not 
ascertain 
able 	as 
on 
31.03.20 
19. 
Hence, 
the 
accounti 
ng of the 
aforesai 
d 	bills 
have 
been 
done by 
the unit 
in 	the 
year 	in 
which 
the bills 
received 
. 	i.e. 
F.Y. 
2019-20. 

4258 RKMPPL/PPA/CN/12S/ Credit - Amount 

18.09.2 18092020 Note 12.01 omitted 

0 2017- 
18 

Crore from the 
accounts 
of Credit - 

Note 22.11 Financia 
2018- Crore I 	year  

19 2018-19 
due 	to 
non- 
presenta 
Lion 	of 
bill 	up 
to 
18.09.20 
20 	by 
MA. 
Howeve 
r, 	the 
same 
has been 
accounte 
d in the 
books of 
financial 
year 
2019-20 
on 	the 

.. 
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AUDIT COMMENT MANAGEMENT REPLY 
basis of 
verificat 
ion date 
accordin 
gly.  

TOTAL (Rs.) -33.46 
Crore 

1. B) 

It is stated that the amount of Rs. 105.62 crore includes 
bill of four parties (viz, NTPC- 92.40 crore: Bajaj Energy 
Ltd.- 12.95 crore; APCPL- 0.14 crore; NSM II- 0.14 crore) 
for Efficiency Gain on the basis of the orders passed by 
CERC date 30.12.2019. For example, photocopy of NTPC 
invoice and CERC order dated 30.12.2019 against Pt. No. 
284/ RC/2019 (LIPPCL was not a party of this petition) is 
enclosed herewith. The provision against the said liability 
was not made in the books of accounts of the unit for the 
F.Y. 2018-19 as the amount was not ascertainable as on 
31.03.2019. Hence, the accountings of the aforesaid bills 
have been done by the unit in the year in which the bills 
received i.e. F.Y. 2019-20. 

b) Supplementary bills of Efficiency 

Gain amounting to (-) Z 

105.62 crore of four parties' 

pertaining to the period from 

2014-15 to 2018-19 which was 

verified by the Company before 

the date of closing date 

(31.12.2020) of the Annual 

Accounts for the year 2018-19. 

1. C) 

Verifica Bill Bill Amt. Reply 
don No. Referen Amo inclu 
& Date ce unt 

(Rs.) 
ded 

in Rs. 
239.2 

1 
Crore 

4061 Various 3.04 1.97 The bills were raised 
18.10.20 Invoices Crore Crore by 	PGCIL 	on 

c) 	Bill 	amounting 	to 

Z 239.21 crore of M/s Power Grid 

Corporation of India Limited in 

respect of bill for transmission 

charges and power purchase for 

the period July 2011 to March 

REPLY OF FINAL COMMENTS OF THE COMPTROLLER & AUDITOR GENERAL OF INDIA UNDER 
SECTION 143(6)(b) OF THE COMPANIES ACT, 2013 ON THE STANDALONE FINANCIAL 
STATEMENTS OF U.P. POWER CORPORATION LIMITED FOR THE YEAR ENDED ON 31 MARCH 
2019. 

it 12.95 crore (M/s Bajaj Energy Limited) verified on 16109/20, V 92.40 crore (NTPC) verified on 27/07/20, t 0.14 
crore (Arawali Power Company) verified on 21/03/20 and 3 0.13 crore (NSM-H). 
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REPLY OF FINAL COMMENTS OF THE COMPTROLLER & AUDITOR GENERAL OF INDIA UNDER 
SECTION 143(6)(b) OF THE COMPANIES ACT, 2013 ON THE STANDALONE FINANCIAL 
STATEMENTS OF U.P. POWER CORPORATION LIMITED FOR THE YEAR ENDED ON 31 MARCH 

-- 
AUDIT COMMENT MANAGEMENT REPLY 

2019 which was verified2  by the 19 account of CERC 
order 	dated 

Company before the closing date 11.04.2019 	against 

(31.12.2020) 	of 	the 	Annual Petition 	No. 
243/TT/2018 

Accounts for the year 2018-19. 

This resulted in understatement of 

Purchase of Stock in trade (Power 

(UPPCL was not a 
party 	of 	this 
petition). 	Since 	the 
amount 	was 	not 
ascertainable 	as on 

Purchased) as well as Revenue from 

Operations by 2100.13 crore. 

31.03.2019. 	Hence, 
the accounting of the 
aforesaid 	bills 	has 
been done by the unit 
in the year in which 
the bills received. i.e. 
2019-20. 

4428 MI 103.0 47.52 The bill 	for Inter- 
11.11.20 0908190 0 Crore state 	transmission 
19 007 

06.11.20 
19 

Crore charges 	is 	revised 
time to time on the 
basis 	of 	true-up 
finalization or CERC 
orders issued time to 
time. The amount of 
revision 	is 	not 
ascertainable 	until 
CERC 	issues order. 
Hence, the amount of 
Rs. 	475.21 	crore 
which 	pertains 	to 
arrear for the period 
of 	July 	2011 	to 
March 2019 has been 
accounted for in the 
year in which the 
bills 	received 	i.e. 
F.Y. 2019-20. 

54 MI 304.9 185.7 As 	replied 	above 
07.01.20 0910900 8 9 against 	verification 
20 06 Cram Crore no. 	4428 	dated 

01.01.20 11.11.2019. 
20 

2766 MI 3.05 3.05 The 	bill 	for 
27.07.20 0904200 Crore Crore Transmission 
20 029 

20.07.20 
20 

Deviation 	Charges 
which was finalized 
after Revision-I by 
MOP 	Order 	No. 

2! 1.97 crore on 18/10/19, T 47.52 crore on 11/11/19, T 185.79 crore on 07/01/20, 3.05 crore on 27/07/20 and 0.88 
crore on 28/07/20i.e. total bill amounting to 1239.21 crore. 
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-Thy REPLY OF FINAL COMMENTS OF THE COMPTROLLER & AUDITOR GENERAL OF INDIA UNDER 
SECTION 143(6)(b) OF THE COMPANIES ACT, 2013 ON THE STANDALONE FINANCIAL 
STATEMENTS OF U.P. POWER CORPORATION LIMITED FOR THE YEAR ENDED ON 31 MARCH 

V . a .-.■ A 

AUDIT COMMENT MANAGEMENT REPLY 
NR.PC/Comml/202/R 
TA/2020 	dated 
11.03.2020. 	As 	the 
liability 	was 	not 
ascertainable at the 
time of closing of 
accounts 	for 	F.Y. 
2018-19. Hence, the 
accounting 	the 
aforesaid 	has been 
done in the year in 
which 	the 	bills 
received 	i.e. 	F.Y. 
2019-20. 

2791 
28.07.20 
20 

NI 
0904200 
007 
23.07.20 
20 

1.57 
Crore 

0.88 
Crore 

PGCIL bad 	raised 
the bill on account of 
FERV 	(Foreign 
Exchange 	Rate 
Variation) on Interest 
Payment 	& 	Loan 
Repayment 	for 
ULDC assets. These 
charges 	are 	not 
ascertainable 	before 
receiving of invoice 
and calculation with 
audited 	certificates 
from 	PGCIL 	and 
therefore, 	the 
liability could not be 
created in the books 
of 	F.Y. 	2018-19. 
Hence, 	the 
accounting 	against 
the aforesaid liability 
has been done in the 
year in which the 
bills 	received 	i.e. 
F.Y. 2019-20. 

TOTAL (Rs.) 239.2 
1 

Crore 

B. COMMENTS ON FINANCIAL 
POSITION 

Current Assets 
Financial Assets- Other (Note-11): 

T 19,844.12 crore 

2. As per clause 1.2(i) of the tripartite 

MOU executed between Ministry of 

In Point no 1.2(i) of UDAY MoU Sample format for 
calculation of future losses of discoms has been given to 
calculate the amount on which State Government shall 
take over the future losses of the discoms in a graded 
manner and shall fund the losses according to table 
mentioned therein. In point no. 1.2(m) it has stated that 
losses after 01.10.2015 shall be calculate according to 
indicated estimated losses to Annexure-B. 
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REPLY OF FINAL COMMENTS OF THE COMPTROLLER & AUDITOR GENERAL OF INDIA UNDER 
SECTION 143(6)(b) OF THE COMPANIES ACT, 2013 ON THE STANDALONE FINANCIAL 
STATEMENTS OF U.P. POWER CORPORATION LIMITED FOR THE YEAR ENDED ON 31 MARLS 

2019. 
AUDIT COMMENT 

Power, 001, Government of Uttar 

Pradesh and UPPCL, 'the 

Government of Uttar Pradesh 

(GoUP) shall take over the future 

losses of the DISCOMs in a graded 

manner. Accordingly, 5 per cent loss 

of 2016-17 and 10 per cent loss of 

2017-18 was to be taken over by the 

GoUP in the years 2017-18 & 2018-

19 respectively. 

The net loss of the DISCOMs for the 

years 2016-17 and 2017-18 is 

depicted as under: 

in lakb) 

MANAGEMENT REPLY 
Thus, UPPCL Has calculated OFR as per MoO Provisions. 
The subsidies received under UDAY has been accounted 
for correctly. 

DISC 
OM 

Net 
Loss 

2016-17 
72,279. 

56 

Net 
Loss 

2017-18 
43,170. 

58 
PuVVNL 86,732. 

37 
83,256. 

03 
PVVNL 46,800. 

13 
1,51,69 

5.16 
DVVNI, 1,44,34 

8.34 
2,36,64 

9.85 
'Tosco 

Net losses 

31,955. 
06 

(Profit) 
3,50,16 

0.40 

6,441.7 
5 

(Profi) 
5,14,77 

1.62 

Percentage 
of net loss 
to be taken 
over by 
GoUP 

2017-18 
5 per 

cent of 
losses 

of 
2016-17 

taken 
over in 

2017-18 

2018-19 
10 per 
cent of 
losses 

of 
2017-18 

taken 
over in 

2018-19 
51,477. 

16 
say 

514.77 

Loss 
funding by 
GoUP in 
UDAY 

17,508. 
02 

say 
175.08 
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MANAGEMENT REPLY 

REPLY OF FINAL COMMENTS OF THE COMPTROLLER & AUDITOR GENERAL OF INDIA UNDER 

SECTION 143(6)(b) OF THE COMPANIES AcT, 2013 ON THE STANDALONE FINANCIAL 
STATEMENTS OF U.P. POWER CORPORATION LIMITED FOR THE YEAR ENDED ON 31 MARCH 

2019. 
AUDIT COMMENT 

scheme 	crore 	crore 

761.09 
crore 

Actual 
funding by 
GoUP 

409.93 
crore 

246.32 
crore 

Excess 
funding 
made by 
GoUP 

243.85 
crore 

Thus, it may be seen from the above 

that total excess funding of T490.17 

crore (T 243.85 crore + 	246.32 

crore) was claimed/received from 

the GoUP in the years 2017-18 and 

2018-19 which should have been 

shown as liability payable to GoUP 

in the books of the accounts. 

This resulted in understatement of 

`Other Financial Liabilities' and 

`Financial Assets-Other (Current)' 

by 490.17 crore, each. 

Current Liabilities 
Other Financial Liabilities (Note- 
19): 3,534.56 crore 

3. The above does not include 

T28.65 crore being interest payable 

on account of delayed deposit/non-

deposit of General Provident Fund 

(128.08 crore) and Pension and 

Gratuity 00.57 crore) as worked out 

and accounted for in the Financial 

Statements of Uttar Pradesh Power 

Sector Employees Trust for the year 

2014-15. This resulted in 

understatement of Current Liabilities 

and Accumulated Loss by 128.65 

It is to submit that as per audited accounts of the company, 
there was no amount payable to UPPSE Trust as on 31-03-
2015 (after netting off of the liabilities towards G.P.F of 
T16.60 Crore Dr and pension & gratuity of T3.92 Cr). 
Hence, the accountal of interest was not required. 
However, the UPPSE Trust has already been requested to 

reconcile its account with the company. 

OA. 
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REPLY OF FINAL COMMENTS OF THE COMPTROLLER & AUDITOR GENERAL OF INDIA UNDER 

SECTION 143(6)(b) OF THE COMPANIES ACT, 2013 ON THE STANDALONE FINANCIAL 

STATEMENTS OF U.P. POWER CORPORATION LIMITED FOR THE YEAR ENDED ON 31 MARCH 

A V1.7. 

AUDIT COMMENT MANAGEMENT REPLY 

crore. 

Despite comment of the CAG of 

India on the Accounts for the year 

2012-13 to 2017-18, no corrective 

action 	has 	been 	taken 	by 	the 

Management. 

4. 

C. COMMENTS 

the 

ON DISCLOSURE 

Notes on Accounts (Note-29) 

Para 8.1.11 of Guidance note on 

Division II- IND AS schedule III to 

Companies Act 2013 provides 

that earmarked balances for specific 

purpose with banks to be disclosed 

separately. 

The 	Company 	maintained 	12 

number of accounts out of which 

eight accounts were having zero 

balance and 	four accounts were 

having account balance of 1800.05 

crore as on March 2019 which was 

earmarked for specific purpose, as 

detailed below: 

Necessary disclosure regarding earmarked balances for 
specific purpose with banks has been disclosed in the 
Financial year 2019-20. 

Si Na 
. 	me 
N 	of 
o. ban 

k 

Account 
Number 

Purp 
ose 

Balance 
as on 31 
March 
2019 

1. HD 
FC 
Ban 
k 

502000041 
67832 

UPPC 
L 
DSR 
A 
ESCR 
OW 
Acco 
unt 

3,84,31, 
507 

2. HD 
FC 
Ban 

502000173 
58986 

UPPC 
L 
DSR 

88,39,24 
7 



REPLY OF FINAL COMMENTS OF THE COMPTROLLER & AUDITOR GENERAL OF INDIA UNDER 
SECTION 143(6)(b) OF THE COMPANIES ACT, 2013 ON THE STANDALONE FINANCIAL 
STATEMENTS OF U.P. POWER CORPORATION LIMITED FOR THE YEAR ENDED ON 31 MARCH 

41117. 

AUDIT COMMENT MANAGEMENT REPLY 

k A 
Series 
-2 

3. ICI 628105501 UPPC 4,92,85, 
CI 280 L 26,138 
Ban 
k 

Debt 
Servic 
ing 
Reser 
ye 
Acco 
unt 
(DSR 
A) 

4. ICI 628105501 UPPC 3,02,46, 
CI 283 L 63,939 
Ban 
k 

Debt 
Servic 
e 
Reser 
ye 
Acco 
unt 
(DSR 
A)/ 
Series 
- 0/ 
2017- 
18 

Total 8,00,04, 
60,831 

Thus, the disclosure accounts has not 

been made as per requirement of 

Guidance note. 

5. As per requirement of Para 17 of 
 Necessary disclosure has been made in the F.Y. 2019-20. 

Ind. AS-24 the Notes to accounts at 

para No. 22B (b) made disclosure of 

Related 	Parties. 	However, 	the 

company 	has 	not 	included 	the 

remuneration and benefit paid to 

Chief 	Financial 	Officer, 

and Company 	Secretary, in 	Key 

Management Personnel under related 

party 	disclosure 	of Remuneration 

9 
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AllY.  
AUDIT COMMENT MANAGEMENT REPLY 

and benefits paid to them. 

Thus, the disclosure of related party 

transactions 	was 	incomplete 	and 

deficient to that extent. 

6. 

following 

claims 

At point No 19 of Notes to Accounts 

Contingent Liabilities has 

not been included 	in respect of 

against the company raised 

	

by the parties, which are under 	 

consideration 	of 	the 	Appellate 

Tribunal of Electricity: 

(( in ere e) 

The point wise reply is given below: 

SI.No. 
Name of Party  

Description 
of claim 

Amount 
of claim 

(Cr.) 
Comments 

1. 
M/s Rosa 
power 
Supply 
Company 

Energy Bills 247.91 Bill 	of 	LPS 
date 
04.01.2019 
was 	received 
from M/s Rosa 
for Rs. 129.78 
Cr. which was 
later subjected 
to Pettion No. 
1437/2019 
under UPERC. 
Accordingly a 
contingent 
liability of Ps. 
129.78 Cr. was 
shown in F.Y 
2019-20. 
However 	M/s 
Rosa 	again  

tt submitted 
revised invoice 
amounting Rs. 
247.91 	Cr. 
which 	was 
returned 	in  
original 	to 
supplier as the 
same was not 
claimed as per 
UPERC' order. 
Hence, 	it has 
not been shown 
as 	contingent 
liability. 

SI 
. 
N 
o. 

Nam 
e of 
the 

Party 

Desert 
ption 

of 
claim 

Per 
iod 
of 

clai 
m 

Amo 
tint 
of 

clai 
in 

1. 

M/s 
Rosa 
Powe 
r 
Suppl 
y 
Corn 
pany 

Energy 
Bills 

Apr 
it 
201 
5 to 
Mar 
ch 
201 
9 

129. 
78 

2. 

M/s 
R.K. 
M. 
Powe 
rgen 
Privat 
e 
Limit 
ed 

Transm 
ission 
charges 
, LPSC 
& 
Penalty 
for 
short 
supply 

Aft 
er 
201 
6 to 
Ma 
y 
201 
8 

109. 
92 

Total 239. 
70 

Thus, the Contingent Liabilities are 

understated by t 239.70crore. 

10 
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AUDIT COMMENT MANAGEMENT REPLY 
2. M/s 

R.K.M 
Powergen 
Private 
Ltd. 

Transmission 
charges 
LPSC 	& 
Penalty 	for 
short supply 

109.92 Contingent 
Liability of Rs 
109.92 Cr. has 
been shown in 
F.Y 	2019-20 
accounts. 

D. OTHER COMMENTS 

7. Para 100 of Ind AS 38 on Intangible 

Assets provides that residual value 

of an Intangible Asset with a finite 

useful life shall be assumed to be 

zero 	unless: 	(a) 	there 	is 	a 

commitment by a third party to 

purchase the asset at the end of its 

useful life; or (ii) there is an active' 

market for the asset and residual 

value 	can 	be 	determined 	by 

reference to that market; and it is 

probable that such a market will 

exist at the end of the asset's useful 

life. 

The 	Company 	has 	amortised 

Intangible Assets up to 95 per cent 

value of their value considering 

residual value of 5 per cent and 

useful life of 6 years. Since there is 

no commitment by a third party to 

purchase the asset at the end of its 

useful life and its residual value is 

not determinable, the amortisation 

should have been done of 100 

The compliance of the same has been done in the F.Y 
2019-20. 

11. 
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2019. 
AUDIT COMMENT 

per cent value of the asset. Thus the 

accounting policy adopted by the 

Company on amortisation of 

Intangible Assets is not in 

conformity with the provisions of 

Ind. AS 38. 

Despite similar comment of the CAG 

on the Accounts for the year 2016-17 

and 2017-18, no corrective action has 

been taken by the Management 

MANAGEMENT REPLY 

(Nidhi Kumar Narang) 

Chief Financial Officer 	 Director (Finance) 

12 

(Nitin Nijhawan) 



Operational Funding 
Requirement- Detailed 

Particulars  .................„ 	
--- 

----- 	  

	

ROVentle (excluding Cash 	
_ FY16 	FY 17 

.9!t.l.c! . Incomes 	 123 ................. 	123 ............ 12  

37A4 .__52,175  tippod & ED Retention)  

-.. :5.6,741 	62 819 Expenditure  

Less: Dec in Current Assets 
Aexcluding  .cash .supp9M„ „ . .......  .......... 

........... 

....--..■—■•■•■•■•■ ••••-••••• 

 FY 18  

61,529 

111 .. 
70,201 
-84531  

.1,r8  
A 

FY 19 

73 889 

151 . 

79,474 

-5,434 

.... 1995  
 	3 

FY 20 

88,749 

162 	 

89,112 

-201 

...1A99. .... 

1,698  

Book Loss  -13,254 	-10,512 NIProtit1-)  
Add: De_preciation  
Cash Loss (411Prolitl-) 	

980 	1,176 

-1P74 .... 

Less: Inc. In Current 
Liabilitcs 

 

Add: Inc. in Current Assets 
(excluding  cash support) 	4,297.31 	4. 
Add. Dec in Long Term 
Liabilities 	 3,320.00 
Gross Operational Fun 
Required (OFR) 
(Without Govcrnme 
Support)  
Proportion allowed 
FRP scheme 	 

ing 
Govern 
Allowed 

uppa 
mLess: 

.Govt.... 
Cash Su 
Govt. incl ......rt ° . 
Suppo 

... 	.... 
Interest Subsidy on .  

Up!, 
......... ................. .............  

Gross Operational Fu ing 
Required (OFR) 
(Atter Government 

 

.. 	........ 	.............. 	
............ 4,611.25 891.10 1,953.33 

0 5,500.00 5,500.00 3,500.00 

409.93 	502.12 	346.31 

.. 5,909.93 6,002.12. 3,848.31 

• Mk • • 	. Pa • • A 



U.P.POWER CORPORATION !AWED 

CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET 

AS AT 

31St MARCH 2019 

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF PROFIT & LOSS 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED ON 

31st  MARCH 2019 

Registered 0 ce :- 14, Ashok a rg, 



4958282.72 	12541687.71 

(Ninarika Gupta) 

Company Secretary 

( A.XAwasthi ) 

Chief General Manager & CFO 

(M.Oevaran 

Chairman & Managing Director 

DIN - 08677254 

Mace Lucknow 
Subject to our report of even date 

For R.M. Lail & Co. 
Accountants 

00f 9320 

Nikes C Srivastava) 

Partner 

M. No. 401216 

U.P.PQWER CORPORATION LIMITED 
14-ASHOK MARG, SHAKTI BHAWAN, LUCKNOW. 

CIN: U32201UP1909SGCO24928 
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENT 

CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET AS AT 31.03.2019 
in Lakhs 

Particulars Note 
No. 

As at 31.03.2019 As at 31.03.2018 

p) ASSETS  
t 	Yorscurrern assets 

(a) Property. Plant and Equipment 2 3951886.68 3174758.54 
(b) Capital work-loprogress 3 2065777.98 1474861.15 
(c) Assets not in Possession 4 12978.10 11830.0( 
(d) Intangible assets 5 287.82 96.99 

(I) Investments 6 230899.23 240990.00 
(ii) Loans 14.27 14.27 
pp Others 8 744.03 788.30 

:2) Current *stets 

9 

10 

349039.17 

6844062.99 

318107.30 

5701096.30 

(a) liwanlories 
(c) Financial Assets 

fij Trade receivables 
(n) Cash and cash equivalents 11-A 599864.38 624416.32 
(a) Bank balances other then ('u) above 11-B 52956.90 79594.91 
(iv) Caws 12 263912.47 310592.53 

(c) ether Current Assets 13 565858.70 604541.03 

Total Assets 14958282.72 
(a) EQUITY AND 1,MIRLITIES 

Equity 
(a) Equity Share Capital 14 9118636.32 
(b) Othet Equity 15 (5350224.41) 
LIAIMUTIES 

(1) 140e.fuorent 

16 5610978.92 
(a) Financial liabilities 

(i) Borrowings 
(b) Other Onanctal habititios 17 353162.93 

(2) currant liabilities 
(a) Financial Habitilies 

(t)tionovAngs 18 143725.06 
(i) Trade payables 19 2961907.40 
(sit) Other inancial bahIlilIeS  20 3120095.77 

(b) Provisions 21 0.73 
Significant Accounting Policies of Contoadatod Financial Statement 1(A) 
Notes on Accounts of Consolidated Financial Statement 1(8) 
Note 1(A) to 30 form integral part of Accounts. 

12541687.71 

8040093.81 
(6452987.1/) 

5522761.78 
322068.54 

210402.18 
2116464.4 /  

2781982.51 
1.59 

Date: 
06.0V:q 

U°T 	011401, 	fifififillo cloi9 



to our report at even date 
For R.M. Lair S Co 

Accountants 
0009320 

s C Srivistmea) 
Partner 

M. No. 401216 

D.P.POWER CORPORATION LIMITED 
14-ASHOK MARC, SNAKTI 8HAWAN, LUCKNOW. 

C3N: U32201UP109980C1324928 
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENT 

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF PROFIT AND LOSS 
,FOR THE YEAR ENIET OIT355207i--- 

P ortic mem 

t Revenue f tom taper 
g PPM' P1r41  

EX 
 IV EXPENSES 

1 CO*1 at matonips consumed 
2 Parchases of stock in. Nide (Power Purr husedi 
3 °mopes in memories of *rustled Ponds. Steek-in-Truco anti wart-rn.progiess 4 Er:some benefits expense 
5 r nonce costs 
6 GeOrecuebn and renottiinestri axe eriseS 

Aenunstreten, Gement E Omer Expanse 5 kcitair end IlAirrneriarica 
9 day Dents 8 Provision* 

IV Total 

jfitit*s_i 

Fa
or the yea,'ondsd 

No• 	3!.012019 	the year ended 31.03.2018 

23 5002542.04 	
444881-2767 25 7332.I 74 34 

560244044 4926995.1'9 

141389.33 
451828.71 

t2953.00 
197040.58 
225086.86 
888290.72 

24 

25 
20 
27 
28 
29 
30 

137089.53 
329110.6/ 
110339.27 
148898 97 
242067.75 
868254.76 

V ProfrALoss)outoro max:manor toms end tas 01Frin 	 *AI 	1...../.,..,,■.****...........,■■•••■■■ •••■• 

0.82 

	

4032.44) 	 1 1 
870.3574.1111 

• tymeolsg

V6  ProniMloss)ACtO.R1fa  •/• 	 — 	
° 12 	

1413355AI' 
Vet tax expense: 

(1) Current tan 
„,_pagekime lux • 

91  PM...Li  teasiketh -m._Tithent 	 • Pro(eltkoss) horn chocononoso operations XI Inn Cx.legtsc of discontinued operations 
XII ProMazes) 	tom discos 

,mei.. 	
ihg  ""°41115

--- 
	1274032.89 

	

58.:861 

X7V other cornorahansive income 
A fl items that we nor 

by reclassified 10 MOM or MS5^ Mooto,O,POWAI 
Gained Benefit Plans thclurtal Gain aor Lose) 	 man) tid Income tar rulaVrIri gams that 	not bit ntrztomfieri to Wu to IOU N to items tom mit be rociass Med to prom or 103N 

buri thatAs t_Lorau 99 ra  

XV! Eamogs por equity sham (00n101,4ng epormion! • 

Xv lot& Coitmoohensivo Income for ho period GC/Ii•XIV) 
omfanet 	 _o _me tor 	Inc protra 	 0275095.41) 	 0414024.05) 

Pro:470.0W 

(1( those 
(2) tbluttip 

xeu Erpfnifics per equity semi,' 	dirrnlliri.tatl Opers1101) . 
(1) Basic 
(2)Goutcd 

XXX Earnings 
per away share Ora discanhnocd & coritmaista sParstgum) (1)1.1soc 

Muted 

59mficant Accounting Poimins of Conscedsted Financel Statement 
Nomm en Accounts of Consols:MIL& Financial Mammon, 

kern enrol port &Accounts. 
The accompanying note* form an Integral pert or the nitinctal statements. 

0.13 

{32.18} 	 M413355.181 

(!47.31) 
047411 

1112.29) 
(1112.2S) 

\ 4 

(Hibernia Gupta} 

Camper" 34orolaq 
( A.K.Awas11s1) 

Chief Contra! Manager i CFO 
(Sudhir 

(M.D1neralf1 
Director (1)r{+ Chairman & Managing Olneetor 

OIN - 05 	 OIN -00677754 

Place : Lucknow 

g3°e" 	
lb isQ°24 

t- 41 110/2 /6 Afifi f1 f1O yo /7 



CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN E UITY 

CAPITAL AS AT 31.03.201 

Changes M Equity 
Share Capital during the 

ft fet 40415) 

A. 

hal/anon at Ina 	of the rer Ch!tmeti 	 or 
nt es 	Pont no. 36 at Note 113 

A
T
!
o
t. oau 

	

Ani
hettatart enema 0,0 	no  or the dui. 

th
e v  Increnn for the.„, 

Reagy_ction du tic 1,  
Sham A 	taxi hlooLa  

aro Monad irtst A 

U.P.POWER CORPORATION LIMITED 
14-ASHOK MARC. SHAKTI BHAWAN, LUCKNOW, 

CIN: U32201UP1999SGCO24928 
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENT 



(d) Use of estimates and management judgments 

U.P. POWER CORPORATION LIMITED 
CIN - U32201UP1999SGCO24928 

NOTE NO. 1(A) 

COMPANY INFORMATION &SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES OF 
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENT 

1. Reporting Entity 

U.P Power Corporation Limited (the 'Company") is a Company domiciled in India and 
limited by shares (GIN: U32201UP1999SGCO24928). The shares of the Company are 
held by the GoUP and its Nominees. The address of the Company's registered office is 
Shakti Bhawan, Ashok Marg, Lucknow, Uttar Pradesh-226001. These consolidated 
financial statements comprise the financial statements of the Company and its 
subsidiaries (referred to collectively as the 'Group') and the Group's interest in its 
Associates. The Group is primarily involved in the purchase and sale/supply of power. 

2. GENERAL/BASIS OF PREPARATION 

(a) The consolidated financial statements are prepared in accordance with the applicable 
provisions of the Companies Act, 2013. However where there is a deviation from the 
provisions of the Companies Act, 2013 in preparation of these accounts, the 
corresponding provisions of Electricity (Supply) Annual Accounts Rules 1985 have 
been adopted. 

(b) The accounts are prepared under historical cost convention, on accrual basis, unless 
stated otherwise, in pursuance of Ind AS, and on accounting assumption of going 
concern. 

(c) Insurance and Other Claims, Refund of Custom Duty, Interest on Income Tax & Trade 
Tax and Interest on loans to staff is accounted for on receipt basis after the recovery of 
principal in full. 

(d) Statement of compliance 

These Consolidated financial statements are prepared on, accrual basis of accounting, 
unless stated otherwise, and comply with the Indian Accounting Standards (Ind AS) 
notified under the Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015 and 
subsequent amendments thereto, the Companies Act, 2013 (to the extent notified and 
applicable), applicable provisions of the companies Act, 1956, and the provisions of the 
ElectricityAct, 2003 to the extent applicable. 

These financial statements were authorized for issue by Board of Directors on 02-03-2021. 

(e) Functional and presentation currency 

The financial statements are prepared in Indian Rupee (t), which is the Company's 
functional currency. All financial information presented in Indian rupees has been 
rounded to the nearest rupees in lakhs (upto two decimals), except as stated 
otherwise. 



The 

preparation of financial statements require management to make judgments, estimates 
and assumptions that may impact 

the application of accounting policies and 
the reported value 

of asset liabilities income, 
expenses and related disclosures 

concerning the items 
involved as well as 

contingent Assets and Liabilities at the 
balance 

sheet date. The estimates and management's judgments are based on previous experience and 
other 

factor considered reasonable and prudent 
in the 

circumstances. Actual results may differ from !his estimate. 
Estimates and Underlying assumptions 

are 
reviewed as on ongoing basis. Revisions to and if any future periods affected. 

accounting estimates 
are recognized in the period in which the estimate are 

reviewed 
(g) 

Current and non-current classification 

current classification. 
1) The Group presents assets and liabilities in 

the balance sheet based on current/non-An asset is current when it is: 
• Expected to be realized or 

intended to sold or consumed in normal operating cycle; • Held primarily for 
the purpose of trading; 

• 
Expected to be realized within twelve months atter the reporting period; or • 

Cash or cash equivalent unless restricted from being exchanged 
or used to settle a 

liability for 
the last twelve months after the reporting 

period. All other assets are classified 
as non-current 

A liability is current when; 
• It is expected 

to be settled in normal operating cycle; • It is held primarily for the purpose of trading: • 
It is due to be settled within twelve months after the reporting period; or • 
There is no unconditional right to defer settlement of the 

liability for at least twelve 
month after the reporting 

period. 
All other liabilities 

are classified as non-current. 
3. SIGNIFICAN AC

I- 	

COUNTING POLICIES 

OF CONSOLIDATION 

The consolidated 

financial statements related to U.P Power Corporation Ltd. (the Company), its Subsidiaries and 
Associates together referred to as 

"Group*. (a) Basis of Accounting: 
i) The 

financial statements of the Subsidiary Companies and Associates in the consolidation are drawn 
up to the same reporting period as of the Company for the purpose of consolidation.  ii) 

The consolidated financial statements have been 
prepared in accordance with thelndian Accounting Standard,Ind AS-110- 'Consolidated Financial Statements'and 

Ind AS-28- 'Investments In Associates and Joint Ventures' as specfied in Companies 
Act, 2013 and Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015. 

(b) Principles of consolidation: 



principles: The consolidated financial statements have been prepered as per the following 

i) 
The financial statements of the company and its Subsidiaries 

are combined on a line 
basis 

by adding together the like items of the assets, 
liabilities, income and profits or losses. 

expenses aft
er eliminating intra-group balances, antra-group transactions, unrealized 

ii) 
The consolidated financial statements include 

the investment in Associates, which investment in associates. 
has been accounted 

for using the method of accounting 
by diminution/impairment in iii) 

The consolidated financial statements are prepared using uniform accounting policies for like transactions and other events in similar circumatances and are presented to the extent possible, in 
the same manner as the Company's separate 

policies/Notes on accounts. financial statements except as otherwise stated in the significant accounting 

Property.II 	
Plant and E ui ment 

(a) 
Property, Plant and Equipmentare shown at historical cost less accumulated depreciation. 

(b) 
All costs relating to the acquisition and installation of Property, Plant 

and Equipment till the date of commissioning are capitalized. 

(c) 
Consumer Contribution, Grants and Subsidies received towards cost of capital assets 
are treated initially as capital reserve and subsequently amortized 

in the proportion in 
which 

depreciation on related asset is charged, 

(d) 
In the case of commissioned assets, where final settlement of 

bills with the contractor of final settlement. 
is yet to be affected, capitalization is done, subject to 

necessary adjustment in the year 

(e) Due to multiplicity 
of functional units as well as multiplicity of function at particular 

unit, Employees cost to capital works are capitalized @ 15% on deposit works, 13.50% on 
Distribution works and @ 9.5% on other works on the amount of total expenditure. 

(f) 
Borrowing cost during construction stage of capital assets are capitalized as per provisions of Ind AS-23. 

Capital Work-In-Pr ress 

Property, Plant and Equipment those are not yet ready for their 
intended use are carried at cost under Capital Work-In-Progress, comprising direct costs, related 

incidental expenses and attributable interest. 

The value of construction stores is charged to capital work-in-progress as and 
when the material is issued. The material at the year 

end lying at the work site is treated as part of capital work in progress. 

IV- INTANGIBLE ASSETS 

Intangible assets are measured on initial recogn" n at cost. Subsequently the intangible assets are carried at cost less acs 	 mo rlizationiaccurnuf a fed 



impairment losses. The amortization has been charged over its useful life in accordance with Ind AS-38. 

An intangible asset is derecognized on disposal or when no future economic 
benefits are expected from its use. 

V- DEPRECIATION  

(a) Depreciation is charged on Straight Line Method as per Schedule II of the Companies Act 2013. 

(b) Depreciation on additions to / deductions from Property, Plant and Equipment during 
the year is charged on Pro rata basis. 

(c) Property, Plant and Equipment are depreciated up to 95% of original cost except in 
case of temporary erections/constructions where 100% depreciation is charged. 

VI- INVESTMEN  

Financial Assets- investments (Non Current) are carried at cost. Provision is made for 
diminution/impairment, wherever required, other than temporary, in the value of such 
investments to bring it on its fair value in accordance with Ind AS 109. 

VII- STORES & SPARES  

(a) Stores and Spares are valued at cost. 

(b) As per practice consistently following by the Compnay, Scrap is accounted for as and 
when sold. 

(c) Any shortage /excess of material found during the year end are shown as "material 
short/excess pending investigation" till the finalization of investigation. 

VIII- REVENUE/ EXPENDITURE RECOGNITION  

(a) Revenue from sale of energy is accounted for on accrual basis. 

(b) Late payment surcharge recoverable from consumers on energy bills is accounted for 
on cash basis due to uncertainty of realisation. 

(c) Sale of energy is accounted for based on tariff rates approved by U.P. Electricity 
Regulatory Commission. 

(d) In case of detection of theft of energy, the consumer is billed on laid down norms as 
specified in Electricity Supply Code. 

(e) Penal interest, over due interest, commitment charges, restructuring charges and 
incentive/rebates on loans are accounted for on cash basis after final ascertainment. 

IX- POWER PURCHASE 

Power purchase is accounted for in the books of C 	 below: 



•  (a) In respect of Central Sector Generating Units and unscheduled interchange/reactive 
energy, at the rates approved by Central Electricity Regulatory Commission (CERC). 

(b) In respect of State Sector Generating Units and unscheduled interchange/reactive 
energy, at the rates approved by U.P. Electricity Regulatory Commission (UPERC). 

(c) In respect of Power Trading Companies, at the mutually agreed rates. 

(d) Transmission charges are accounted for on accrual basis on bills raised by the U.P 
Power Transmission Corpration Limited at the rates approved by UPERC. 

X- EMPLOYEE BENEFITS  

(a) Liability for Pension & Gratuity in respect of employees has been determined on the 
basis of acturial valuation and has been accounted for on accrual basis. 

(b) Medical benefits and LTC are accounted for on the basis of claims received and 
approved during the year. 

(c) Leave encashment has been accounted for on accrual basis. 

Xl- PROVISIONS, CONTINGENT LIABILITIES AND CONTINGENT ASSETS 

(a) Accounting of the Provisions is made on the basis of estimated expenditures to the 
extent possible as required to settle the present obligations. 

(b) Contingent assets and liabilities, if any, are disclosed in the Notes on Accounts. 

(c) The Contingent assets of unrealisable income are not recognised. 

XII- GOVERNMENT GRANT, SUBSIDIES AND CONSUMER CONTRIBUTIONS  

Government Grants (Including Subsidies) are recognised when there is reasonable 
assurance that it will be received and the company will comply the conditions attached, 
if any, to the grant. The amount of Grant, Subsidies and Loans are received from the 
State Government by the UPPCL centrally, being the Holding Company and distributed 
by the Holding Company to the DISCOMS. 

Consumer Contributions, Grants and Subsidies received towards cost of capital assets 
are treated initially as capital reserve and subsequently, amortized in the proportion in 
which depreciation on related asset is charged. 

XIII- FOREIGN CURRENCY TRANSACTIONS 

Foreign Currency transactions are accounted at the exchange rates prevailing on the 
date of transaction. Gains and Losses, if any, as at the year end in respect of monetary 
assets and liabilities are recognized in the Statement of Profit and Loss. 

XIV- DEFERRED TAX LIABILITY  

Deferred tax liability of Income Tax (reflecting thetax effects of timing difference 
between accounting income and taxable income 	riod) is provided on the 



profitability of the Company and no provision is made in case of current loss and past 
accumulated fosses as per Para 34 of Ind AS 12 "Income Taxes'. 

XV- STATEMENT OF CASH FLOW 

Statement of Cash Flow is prepared in accordance with the indirect method prescribed 
in Ind AS — 7'Statement ofCash Flow'. 

XVI- FINANCIAL ASSETS 

Initial recognition and measurement: 
Financial assets of the Company comprises, Cash & Cash Equivalents, Bank 
Balances, Trade Receivable, Advance to Contractors, Advance to Employees, 
Security Deposits, Claim recoverables etc. The Financial assets are recognized 
when the company become a party to the contractual provisions of the 
instrument. 
All the Financial Assets are recognized initially.at fair value plus transaction cost 
that are attributable to the acquisition or issue of the financial assets as the 
company purchase/acquire the same on arm length priceand the arm length 
price is the price on which the assets can be exchanged. 

Subsequent Measurement: 
A- Debt Instrument:- A debt instrument is measured at the amortized cost in 

accordance with Ind AS 109. 
B- Equity Instrument:- All equity investments in entities are measured at fair 

value through P & L (FVTPL) as the same is not held for trading. 

impairment on Financial Assets- Expected credit loss or provisions are 
recognized for all financial assets subsequent to initial recognistion. The 
impairment losses and reversals are recognised in Statement of Profit & Loss. 

XVII- FINANCIAL UABILITIES 

Initial recognition and measurement: 
Financial liabilities are recognised when the Company becomes a party to the 
contractual provisions of the instruments. All the financial liabilities are 
recognised initially at fair value. The Company's financial liabilities include trade 
payables, borrowingsand other payables. 

Subsequent Measurement: 
Borrowings have been measured at fair value using effective interest rate (EIR) 
method. Effective interest rate method is a method of calculating the amortised 
cost of a financial instrument and of allocating interest and other expenses over 
the relevant period. Since each borrowings has its own separate rate of interest 
and risk, thereforethe rate of interest at which they have been acquired is 
treated as MR. Trade and other payables are shown at contractual 
value/amortized cost. 

A financial liability is derecognised when the obligation specified in the contract 
is discharged, cancelled or expired. 

a,
a / 



For R M Lail& Co. 
Chartered Accountants 

No. 000932C 

s C Srivastava) 
Partner 

M. No. 401216 

XVIII- MATERIAL PRIOR PERIOD ERRORS 

Material prior period errors are corrected retrospectively by restating the comparative 
amount for the priorperlods presented in which the error occurred. If the error occurred 
before the earliest period presented, the opening balance of assets, liabilities and 
equity for the earliest period presented, are restated. 
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U.P. Power Corporation Limited 
C.1N:U32201UP1999500024928 

Note No.1 (B) 

Notes 
F.Y 20 

Accounts forming part of Consolidated Financial Statements for the 
19 

1. The Holding, Subsidiary, and Associate companies considered in the 
Consolidated Financial Statements are as follows: 

Name of Company Status 	Proportion (%) --• 

1 
_ 

" narenoloin as on- 
31-03-2019 
NA 

31-03-2018 
U.P Power Corporation Limited 	Holdin,  NA 

2 PurvanchalVidyutVitran 	Nigam 	Subsidiary 
Limited** 

100 100 

3 PashchimanchalVidyutVitran 	Subsidiary 
Nigam Limited** 

100 100 

4 MadhyanchalVidyutVitran 	Nigam 	Subsidiary 
Limited** 

100 100 

5 DakshinanchalVldyutVitran Nigam 	Subsidiary 
Limited** 

100 100 

6 Kanpur 	Electricity 	Supply 	Subsidiary 100 100 
 

Company Limited** 
7 Sonebhadra 	Power 	Generation 	Subsidiary 0 100 

Company Limited*" 
(inoperative service dated 27.03.2019) 

8 Southern-UP Power Transmission 	Subsidiary 100 100 
Company Limited 

9 Yamuna 	Power 	Generation Associate 0 25 
Company Limited*** 
(inoperative service dated  25.03/019) 
includes the shares of promoters subsequently held by their Nominees. 

** It represents the. Distribution Companies (D1SCOMs). 
*** Sonebhadra Power Generation Company Limited and Yamuna Power 
Generation Company Limited areinoperative w.e.f. the date as cited above.As 
per order of the Registrar of Companies (MCA), Kanpur, U.P. dated 18.08.2020 
and 2808.2020 Sonebhadra Power Generation Company Ltd. and Yamuna 
Power Generation Company Ltd. respectively have been struck off from the 
Register of Companies and the same have been dissolved. (Refer Note 29 & 
30) 

2. The amount of Loans, Subsidies and Grants were received from the State 
Government by the Uttar Pradesh Power Corporation Limited centrally, being 
the Holding Company and distributed by the Holding Company to the 
DISCOMs, which have been accounted for accordin 



Uday (Intl 
!'nee 

Govt. Loan 

Total 4520235 	73,14081 
	

1,37,657.52 	154,137.57 	l  4,461,00 

Particulars OVVNL KiVVNL PWNL 181/741NL. iKesco 

(Z InLacs) 
UPPCC 

AEC 	22062:53—  — 47;399.7i 	93,74764 

PFC 	15,340.40 

PFC Loan 
(1POS) 

tiond 

1.52,9115 OO 

1.08746.75  32193427  

4465.00 

	

31179,94 	31179.94 

	

592643.69 	901110.44 

44.603.0 

36,401.09 51,910.76  

3. The loan taken by the Subsidiary Companies during the financial year 2018-19 
amounting to 908110.44 Lacs. 592843.69 Lacs received from the Holding 
Company i.e. UPPCL (The UPPCL takes loan from financial institution for and 
on behalf of Discoms) as per details given below.- 

4. The Board of Directors of Discoms have escrowed all the Revenue receipt 
accounts in favour of U.P. Power Corporation Limited, Lucknow. The Holding 
Company has been further authorized to these escrow revenue accounts for 
raising or borrowing the funds for & on behalf of distribution companies for all 
necessary present and future financial needs including Power Purchase 
obligation. 

5. Accounting entries after reconciliation (IUT) have been incorporated in the 
current year. Reconciliation of outstanding balances of IUT is under progress 
and will be accounted for in coming years. 

6. (a) The Property, Plant & Equipment including Land remained with the 
company after notification of final transfer scheme are inherited from erstwhile 
UPSEB which had been the title holder of such Non-Current Assets. The title 
deeds of new Property, Plant & Equipment created/purchased after 
incorporation of the company, are held in the respective units where such 
assets were created/purchased.  

(b) Where historical cost of a discarded/ retired! obsolete Property, Plant & 
Equipment is not available, the estimated value of such asset and depredation 
thereon has been adjusted and accounted for. 

(c) In terms of powers conferred by the Notification no. GSR 627(E) dated 29 
August 2014 of Ministry of Corporate Affairs, Govt of India, the 
depreciation/amortization on Property, Plant & Equipment/Intangible Assets 
have been calculated taking into consideration the useful life of assets as 
approved in the orders of UPERC (terms & conditions for determination of 
distribution tariff) Regulation, 2006 (Annexure C). 

,v) 



11. Liability towards staff training expenses, medical exp 
provided to the extent established. 

nd LTC has been 

7. (a) Capitalisation of Interest on borrowed fund utilized during construction stage 
of Property, Plant & Equipment (i.e. Capital Assets) has been done by 
identifying the Schemes/Assets and the funds used for the purpose to the 
extent established. 

(b) Borrowing cost capitalized during the year is 49658.88Lacs(31sVarch 
2018t 40954.18Lacs). 

8. (a) The Provision for Bad &Doubtful Debts against revenue from sale of power 
has been made @5% on the incremental debtors during the year. 

(b) The details of provision for doubtful loans & advances are as under.- 

(i)Provision to the extent of 10% on the balances of suppliers/ 
contractors has been made by UP Power Corporation 
Limited,PurvanchalVidyutVitran 	 Nigam 	 Limited, 
PashchimanchalVidyutVitran Nigam Limited and an amount of 
?77.24Lacs by Kanpur Electricity Supply Company Limited against the 
unadjusted advances for more than two year and Rs. 536.04 Lacs by 
DakshinanchalVidyutVitran Nigam Limited against advances not 
recovered for more than 5 years. 

(ii)Provision @ 100% on interest accrued and due during the year on 
loan of NPCL has been made by UP Power Corporation Limited under 
the Note No. 07 (Financial Assets-Loans-Non Current). 

(c) A provision for doubtful receivables to the extent of 10% on the balances 
appearing under the different heads of "Financial Assets-Other- Current" 
(excluding Receivable on account of loan& Prepaid Expenses)/ "Other 
Current Assets" (Receivable from Employees) has been made by UP 
Power Corporation Limited, PurvanchalVidyutVitran Nigam Limited, 
PashchimanchalVidyutVitran Nigam Limited and an amount of 
Z187.36Lacs by Kanpur Electricity Supply Company Limited against the 
doubtful receivables from Employees. 

(d) The provision for unserviceable store has been made @10% of closing 
balance and the 100% Provision for loss on account of theft of fixed 
assets pending investigation have been made for balance at the close of 
financial year by PashchimanchatVidyutVitran Nigam Limited. 

9. Transmission charges are accounted far as per the bills raised by UPPTCL. 

10. Government dues in respect of Electricity Duty and other Levies amounting to 
704545.49Lacsshownin Note-20 include51204.80Lacs on account of Other 
Levies realized from consumers. 
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(a) Quantitative Details of Energy Purchased and Sold:- 

Details 	 F.Y 2018-19 

(Units in 
MU) 

F.Y 2017-18 

(Units in 
MU) 

Total number of units purchased 

Total number of units sold 

Distribution Losses 

115435.510 119163.550 

88095.250 86138.536 

27340.260 1025.014 

want of sufficient related information. However, the company is in the process 
to obtain the complete information in this regard. • 

16. Debtsdue from Directors were Rs. NIL (previous year Nil). 

17_ Paymentto Directors and Officers in foreign currency towards 
NIL (Previous year NIL). 

18.AdditionalInformation required under the Schedule-Ill of the 
2013 areas under:- 

(b) Contingent Liabilities and Commitments:— 

No. Details 
Amount (t In Lacs) 

F.Y 2018-19 F.Y 2017-18 

Estimat&J amount of contracts 
remains • to be executed. on • 

9002.44 40170.09 

2 Power Purchase 1010143.82 516273.93 
3 Interest on RAPDRP Loan 31368.62 27906.42 
4 Amount involved in court cases 9138.19 16413.41 

Claims by employees under 
litigation 

503.57 524.82 

Others Contingencies 20326.22 4953.52 

Total 1080482.86 606242.19 

(c) Disclosure as per Schedule lU to the Companies Act, 2013 

foreign tour was 

Companies Act, 



SI. 
No. Name of the Entity 

Net Assets i.e. Total Assets 
minus Total Liabilities as 

at 31.03.2019 

Share in Profit or Loss for 
the Year 2018-19 

As%of 
Consolidet 

ed Net 
Assets 

(62.97) 

Amount 
(' in Lakhs) 

44686840 

As%of 
Consolidat 
ed Profit or 

Loss 

64.70 

Amount 
in Lakhs) 

( 	5015 	) 

Parent 

U.P. Power Corporation Ltd, Lucknow 

arks 
MadhyanchalVidyu tVit ran Nigam Ltd.. 
Lucknow  (37.87) 268723.30 5.85 (7 	2 ) 

 	PurvanchalVidyutVitran Nigam Ltd., Varanasi 9.51 (67500.19 7.75 (98761.34)  
PashchimanchalVidyutVitran Nigam Ltd., 
Meerut 	 21.81 (154735.00 10.12  (129049.55) 
DakshinanchalVidyutVitran Nigam Ltd., Ara 134.34 (953302.39 20.13 (256716.23) 
Kanpur Electricity Supply Company Ltd., 
Kanpur 22.77 (161581.15) 3.53 (44964.13) 
Southern Power Transmission Corporation 
Ltd., Lucknow (0.01) 60.91 0.00) 0.26 
Others  

CFS Adjustment (Refer Note No. 36) 12.42 (88131.18) (12.08) 154,059.60 
Total 100.00 (709597.10j 100.00 (1275095.41 

19. Since the Company is principally engaged in the business of Electricity and 
there is no other reportable segment as per IndAS-108 'Operating Segments', 
hence the disclosure as per IndAS-108 on segment reporting Is not required. 

20. Disclosure as per lndAS-24 (Related Party): - 

A- List of Related Parties 

List of Subsidiary & Associates:-
Subsidiary 

anchalVidyutVitran Nigam 	Limited 
PashchimanchalyityaVitran Nigam 	Limited 
PurvanchalVidyutVitran Nigam Limited 
DakshinanchalVidyutVitran Nigam Limited 
Kan ur Electricity_Supply Company 	Limited 	 
Sonebhadra Power Generalion Company 
Limited(inoperative service dated 27.03.2019, 
Refer Note No. 29)  
Southern-UP Power Transmission—Company 
Limited (Refer Note No. 311 
Associates 
Yamuna Power Generation Company 
Limited(inoperative service dated 25.03.2019 
Refer Note No. 30 



(b) Key management personnel:- 

S. 

No. 

A- 

Name Designation Working Period 
(For Pt' 2018-19) 

Appointment Retirement/ 
Cessation 

UPPCL (Holding Company) 
	- 	– 	- 
ShriAlok Kumar Chairman 20.05.2017 Working 

2 Smt. Aparna U. Managing Director 26.10.2017 Working 

3 ShriSudhanshuDwivedi Director (Finance) 30.06.2016 Working 

4 ShriSatyaPrakashPandey Director (P.M. & Admin.) 01.07.2016 Working 

Shri Vijay Kumar Director (Distribution) 06.01.2018 Working 

6 

7 

Shri V. P. Srivastava Director (Corporate 04.01.2018 Working 

.... 	.., 	...... 
Working 

31.08.2018 

Shri A.K. Srivastava 

ShriAmit Gupta (M.D of 
UPPTCL) 

— 
Director (Commercial) 

- 
27.06.2018 

8 Nominee Director 22.01.2018 

9 Dr.SenthiiPandiyan C.(M.0 ol 
UPPTCO 

Nominee Director 10.09.2018 Working 

10 Shri Neel Ratan Kumar 
Special Secretary- Finance) 

Nominee Director 

Nominee Director 

16.04.2013 

10.12.2015 

Working 

Working 11 

12 

,.... 
13 

14 

B- 

SmtManju Shankar 
(Department of Public 
Enterprisesj 

_. 
Shriindra Mohan Kaushal 

Chief Financial Officer 26.12.2017 13.11.2018 

ShriPramendraNathSahay Chief Financial Officer 14.11.2018 Working 

Working ShriPradeepSoni 
Company Secretary (Part 

. 
Related 	Party 

01.08.2017 

Subsidiary 	& 	Associates 	(Having 
Transactions) 

— 

1- Madhyanchanildyuttlitran Nigam Limited 

2 

3 

4 

Shri 

ShriAlok Kumar Chairman 20.05.2017 Working 

ShriSubh — Chand Ma Managing Director 
,  

Managing Director 

27.03.2018 

05.04.2018 

04.04.2018 

ShriRakesh 

Sanjay Goya! 

Kumar 

Working 

Working Director (Finance) 31.12.2016 



5 ShriSubh Chand Jha 

ShriAjit Singh 
f  

Director (PM &A) 

Director (Technical) 

21.06.2017 

11.04.2017 

03.092018 

Working 

01.09.2018 

Working 7 ShriSudhir Kumar Singh Director (Technical) 

8 

10 

ShriSubh Chand Jha 

Shriiirahm Pal 

ShriChelfiahPandianSenthil 

Director (Commercial) 

Director (Com—mercial) 

Nominee Director 

17.10.2017 28.06.2018 

29706.2018 

10.09.2018 

Working 

Working 

11 Smt. Apama U. Nominee Director 26.10.2017 Working 

1 2 ShriSudhanshuDwivedi 
.....  

Nominee Director 30.06.2016 30.06.2019 

13 ShriAmit Gupta Nominee Director 22.01.2018 311)8.2018 	1 

14 Smt. SeivaKumari J Woman Director 31.03.2016 02.082018 

15 ShriUmakantYadav Chief Financial Officer 05.09.2017 Working 

16 Smt. NeetuAroraTandon Company Secretary 10.09.2015 22.04.2018 

17 Smt. AbhaSethiTandon Company Secretary 23.04.2018 Working 

II- PashchimanchalVidyutVitran Nigam Limited 

ShriAlok Kumar Chairman 20.05.2017 Working 

ShriAshutoshNiranian Managing Director 21.12.2017 Working 

3 ShriF'awan Kumar Agarwat Director (Finance) 04.02.2017 Working 

4 ShriYatishVatsa Director (P&A) 24.06.2017 Working 

5 ShriArvindRajvedi Director (Commercial) 22.09.2017 Working 

6 Shri Rai Kumar Agarwal Director(Technical) 11.10.2017 Working 

7 Shri H.K Agarwal Chief Financial Officer 16.02.2018 Working 

8 Dr.JyotiAshwani Kumar Arora Company Secretary 02.11.2015 31.03.2019 

111- PurvanchalVidyutVitran Nigam Limited 

ShriAlok Kumar Chairman 20.05.2017 Working 

2 Smt. Aparna U. Managing Director 26.10.2017 Working 

ShriAtul Nigam Managing Director 19.06.2017 27.08.2018 

4 ShriGovindliaju N.S. Managing Director 
.. _. _ 

28.08.2018 Working 
5 Smt. SelvaKumari J Women Director 31.03.2016 02.08.2018 

. _ 
6 Shri Anil Kumar Awasthi Director (Finance) 29.12.2016  Working 

, .__ ....... 
21.06.2017 

28.06.2018 

Working 

Working 

7 Shri Anil Kumar Kohli Director (PM) 

8 
. _ 

ShriAnshulAgarwal Director (Technical) 

9 ShriMohitArya Director(Commercial) 30.12.2016 26.07.2018 

10 Shri Om Prakash Dixit Director(Commercial) 07.0 Working 

• ‘0,0'/-   
11;5(8(00. 



1 11 1 Shri Mil Kumar Awasthi 	Chief Financial Officer 

	

18.11.2015 	Working 

	

01.09.2015 	Working Shri S.C. Tiwari 	 Company Secretary 

IV-DakshinanchalViciyutVitran Nigam Limited 

1 	ShriAlok Kumar 	 Chairman 

	

20.05.2017 	Working 

	

26,10.2017 	Working 

	

30.06.2016 	Working 

10.09.2018 	Working 

10.04.2017 	Working 

	

21.06.2017 	Working 

	

04.01.2018 	Working 

	

22.06.2017 	Working 

	

27.06.2018 	Working 

Chief Financial Officer 	06.06.2016 	Working 10 

9 

Shri D.K Agarwaf 

V. Kanpur Electricity Supply Company Limited 

Principal Secretary & 
ShriAlok Kumar 20.05.2017 	Working 

Smt. SaumyaAgarwal 

Shri Ajay Kumar Mathur 

SmtAparna U. 

22.12.2017 

28.06.2018 

Chairman 

Managing Director 

Director (Commercial) 

Working 

Working 

31.08.2018 	Working 

ShriSudhanshuDwiyedi 31.08.2018 Working 

Shri VijayVishwas Pant 25.06.2018 	Working 

ShriRadhaShyamYaday 

ShriSurendra Singh 

02.07.2016 02.02.2029 

27.04.2017 	25.06.2018 

Smt. AbhaSelhiTandon 

VI- Southern UP Power 
Limited 

14.03.2013 Working 

Transmission Company 

1 	j ShriSudhanshuDwiyedj 23.03.2017 	Working 
Nominee Director of 
UPPCL (Nominated as 
MO on 16.03.2018) 

2 	Shri Vijay Kumar Working Nominee Director of 16.03.2018 
UPPCL 

SmtAparna U. 

ShriSudhaanshuDwiwedi 

Dr.ChelliahPandianSenthil C 

Shri S.K. Verma 

Shri. K.0 Pandey 

ShriRakesh Kumar 

Shri DX Singh 

ShriRakesh Kumar 

Director 

Director 

Director (UPPTCL) 

Managing Director 

Director (Finance) 

Director (Technical) 

Director (Commercial) 

Director (P&A) 



+ , 

ShriVinayPrakashSrivastava 

Shri A. C. Pandey 

Nominee Director of 16.03.2018 	Working 

UPPCL 

0.G.M (Trans. HQ)• 01.04.20118 06.08.2018 

Shri P.K. Srivastava 

ShriPratleepioni 

UPPTCUSUPPTCL 

Company Secretary 

31.03.2019 

Working 

UPPTCUSUPPTCL 
D.G.M. (Trans. HQ), 

(c) The Company is a State Public Sector Undertaking (SPSU) controlled by 
State Government by holding majority of shares. Pursuant to Paragraph 25 & 
26 of Ind AS 24, entities over which the same government has control or joint 
control, or significant influence, then the reporting entity and other entities 
shall be regarded as related parties. The Company has applied the 
exemption available for Government related entities and have made limited 
disclosures in the financial statements. Such entities which company has 
significant transactions includes, but not limited to,UP Power Transmission 
Corporation Limited, Uttar Pradesh RajyaUtpadan Nigam Limited and Uttar 
Pradesh JalVidyut Nigam Limited. 

(d) Post-Employment Benefit Plan:- 
- Uttar Pradesh Power Sector Employees Trust. 

13- Transactions with Related Partiesare as follows: 

(a) Transactions with related parties- Remuneration and Benefits paid to 

key management personnel (Chairman. Managing Director and 

Directors) are as follows: - 	
InLacs 

2018-2019 2017-2018 

Salary 8 Allowances 
1187.37 

168.54 

1115.14 

221.16 
Leave Encashment 

Contribution to Gratuity/ Pension/ PF 
230.89 129.54 

(b) 

S Name of The Company 
No. 
1 UP 	Power - Transmission 

Corporation Limited 

Uttar Pradesh RajyaVidyutUtpa6'n 

3 1  Uttar Pradesh RAyaVidyytUtpadan 
Limited____Narn  	

Receivable 

Transaction with related parties under the control of same government- 

2018-19 	2017-18 Nature 
Transaction 
Power 
Transmission 8 
Misc. Transaction 
Power Purchase 

225768.91 200989.20 

979893.69 1 986822.01 

47.27 



......_ , , • 
I Nilant Limited 	 (Unsecured 
Uttar—Pradesh JaMVidyut Nigam Power Purchase 
Limited  

(c) Outstanding balances with related parties are as follows:- 

(!. IM-acs) t - - 	sr—  [ 	 31' March 31 March 2018 Particulars 
2019 	 

21.Due to heavy unused carried forward losses / depreciation and uncertainties to 
recover such losses/depreciation in near future, the deferred tax assets have 
not been recognized in accordance with Para 34 of Ind AS-12 issued by 1CAl. 

22. Financial Risk Management 
The Group's principal financial liabilities comprise loans and borrowings, trade 
payables and other payables. The main purpose of these financial liabilities is 
to finance the Group's operations. The Group's principal financial assets 
includes borrowings/advances, trade & other receivables and Cash that derive 
directly from its operations. The Group also holds equity investment. 

The group is exposed to the following risks from its use of financial instruments: 

(a) Regulatory Risk:TheGroup's substantial operations are subject to 
regulatory interventions, introductions of new laws and regulations including 
changes in competitive framework. The rapidly changing regulatory 
landscape poses a risk to the Group. 
Regulations are framed by State Regulatory Commission as regard to 
Standard of Performance for utilities, Terms & Conditions for determination 
of tariff, obligation of Renewable Energy purchase, grant of open Access, 
Deviation Settlement Mechanism, Power Market Regulations etc. Moreover, 
the State Government is notifying various guidelines and policy for growth of 
the sector. These Policies/Regulations are modified from time to time based 
on need and development in the sector. Hence the policy/regulation is not 
restricted only to compliance but also has implications for operational 
performance of utilities, return of Equity, Revenue, competitiveness, and 
scope of supply. 
To protect the interest of utilities, State Utilities are actively participating 
white framing of Regulations. ARR is regularly filed to UPERCconsidering 
the effect of change, increase/decrease,of power purchase cost and other 
expenses in deciding the Tariff of Sales of Power to ultimate consumers. 

Amount Recoverable 
From Others  

➢ UPRVUNL  
> UPPTCL  

Amount payable 	 
To Others  

> UPJVNL 
> UPPSET 

358.99 
	49247.10 

8826.17  
112809.16 

310.63 
	 46630.79 

8837.52 
126249.97  j 



(b) Credit Risk: Credit risk is the risk of financial loss to the Group if a 
customer or counter party to a financial instrument fails to meet its 
contractual obligation resulting in a financial loss to the Group. Credit risk 
arises principally from cash & cash equivalents and deposits with banks and 
financial institutions. In order to manage the risk, group accepts only high 
rated bank/Fls. 

(c) Market Risk- Foreign Currency Risk: Market risk is the risk that changes 
in market prices, such as foreign exchange rates and interest rates will 
affect the Group's income/loss. The objective of market risk management is 
to manage and control market risk exposure within acceptable parameters, 
while optimizing the return. The Group has no material foreign currency 
transaction hence there is no Market Risk w.r.t foreign currency translation. 

(d) Market Risk- Interest Rate Risk:The Group is exposed to interest rate risk 
arising from borrowing with floating rates because the cash flows associated 
with floating rate borrowings will fluctuate with changes in interest rates. The 
Group manages the interest rate risks by entering into different kind of loan 
arrangements with varied terms (eg. Rate of interest, tenure etc.). 

Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed-rate instruments 
The group's fixed rate instruments are carried at amortised cost. They are 
therefore not subject to interest rate risk, since neither the carrying amount 
nor the future cash flows will fluctuate because of a change in market 
interest rates. 

(e) Liquidity Risk: Liquidity risk is the risk that the Group will encounter 
difficulty in meeting the obligations associated with its financial liabilities that 
are settled by delivering cash or other financial assets. The Group's 
approach to managing liquidity is to ensure, as far as possible, that it will 
always have sufficient liquidity to meet its liabilities when due, under both 
normal and stressed condition, without incurring unacceptable losses or 
risking damage to the company's reputation. 

The Group manage liquidity risk by maintaining adequate Ft/Bank facilities 
and reserve borrowing facilities by continuously monitoring, forecast the 
actual cash flows and matching the maturity profile of financial assets and 
liabilities. 

23.Capital Management 
The Group's objective when managing capital is to safeguard its ability to 
continue as a going concern, so that it can continue to provide returns for 
shareholders and benefits for other stakeholders and maintain an appropriate 
capital structure of debt and equity. 

The Group is wholly owned by the GoUPand the decision to transferring the 
share application money for issuing the shares is lay solely with GoUP. The 
Group acts on the instruction and orders of the GoUP to comply with the 
statutory requirements. 



The debt portion of capital structure is funded by the various banks, Fis and 
other institutions as per the requirement of the company. 

24.1n the opinion of management, there is no specific indication of impairment of 
any assets as on balance sheet date as envisaged byind AS-36 of 
ICALFurther, the assetsof the corporation have been accounted for at their 
historical cost and most of the assets are very old where the impairment of 
assets is very unlikely. 

25. Statement containing salient features of the financial statements of Subsidiaries 
and Associates of UP Power Corporation Limited pursuant to first proviso to 
sub section (3) of section 129 read with rule 5 of Companies (Accounts) 
Rules2014, in form AOC-1 is attached. 

26.JawaharpurVidyutUtpadan Nigam Limited (a Subsidiary of UPPCL) was 
transferred to Uttar Pradesh RajyaVidyutUtpadan Nigam Limited on 16.06.2015 
(Refer GoUP letter No. 836 dated 24.09.2014 read with letter No. 1029 dated 
27.11.2014 and the decision of 116thBoD of UPPCL dated 
03.06.2015).Thus,JawaharpurVidyutUtpadan Nigam Limited (JVUNL) was no 
more a subsidiary of UPPCL AS ON 31.03.2016. Hence, the balances of 
JVUNL have not been considered in Consolidated Financial Statementsfor the 
F.Y 2015-16 onwards with a corresponding effect in Previous Year. 

27. Uttar Pradesh Power Transmission Corporation Limited was Associate of Uttar 
Pradesh Power Corporation Limited up to Financial Year 2015-16. During the 
Financial Year 2016-17 the percentage of Shareholding of Uttar Pradesh 
Power Corporation Limited in Uttar Pradesh Power Transmission Corporation 
Limited has been reduced below the required limit of Associates disclosure, 
hence, the Company Uttar Pradesh Power Transmission Corporation Limited is 
no more Associates of Uttar Pradesh Power Corporation Limited from Financial 
Year 2016-17 and treated in financial statement accordingly. 

28. Disclosure as per Ind AS 112 "Disclosure of interest in Other Entities" 

Subsidiaries 
The Group's subsidiaries at 31%' March 2019 are set out below. They have 
share capital consisting solely of equity shares that are held directly by the 
Group, and the proportion of ownership interest held equals the voting rights 
held by the Group. 
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29.Sonbhadra 
PowerGeneration Company Limited was incorporated as per directives of GoUP No. 609/T4n0P0P0/24-60 dated 13.11.2006. As per guidelines issued by Ministry of Power, Government of India for 

the implementation/development of project, the Company initiated the preparatory activities 
such 

as process of land acquisition, arrangement for coal linkage, arrangement of water resources and environmental 
clearance etc. but Ministry of Coal, GOI 

did 
not communicate about allotment of coal to the p ry

project,Environment Fore 
. due to resistance from land owners 

land acquisition process has abandoned, 

	

Minist of 	
&Forest GOI, finding Singraulli region as critically polluted 

declared Moratorium on establishing new projects in this area, the concerned department 
did not communicate regarding allocation 

of water to the project. 

Board of Director took cognizance of the above facts and decided to abandon/close the 
project with dissolution of the Company and directed to present 

the case before Energy Task Force, Government of UP.  

Energy Task Force, Government of UP also recommended to abandon the project with dissolution of this 
Company,and further directed to get the approval by Hon'ble Cabinet, 

Govt. of UP. The Govt of UP vide its letter no 432/24 aofteuevia-m(troiej 
14 dated 02.07.2018 conveyed its decision to dissolve Sonbhadra Power Generation Company 

Limited. The Company has been closed with effect from 27.03.2019 in accordance with 
the provision of section 248(2) of the Companied Act 2013, Resulting to this the treatment 
of balances of Sonbhadra.Power Generation Company Limited 

has been done as below 
A. Sonbhadra Power Generation Company Limited has issued its equity share in the name 

of UP Power Corporation Limited for the amount of Rs. 613.58 Lacs in consideration of 
converting Sundry Payables to UPPCL during FY 2018-19. Correspondingly UP Power 
Corporation Limited has shown this equity 

shares under the head of Investments and 
in existence. 
the impairment of the same 

has been made since the subsidiary company 
is no more 

8. An amount of Rupees one latch under the head of Sundry 
Receivables, arisen after the issuance 

of Equity Shares mentioned in point No.1 above. from Sonbhadra Power Generation Company Limited has been written off during FY 2018-19 in accordance with approval of Board of Directors dated 22nd March, 2019. 

C. Sonbhadra Power Generation 
Company Limited has transferred the closing balance of Bank Account Rs. 

0.42 Lacs, as on the date of closure, to UP 
Power Corporation Limited and UP Power Corporation Limited has taken ov 
	tutory or Other 



Expenses/Dues to that extent of this Company in compliance of the decision of Board 
of Directors taken in the 146th meeting dated 22nd March, 2019. 

D. The Board has also decided in its 146th meeting dated 22nd March, 2019 to bear 
Statutory or Other Expenses/Dues by UP Power Corporation Limited arisen over and 
above transferred from Sonbhadra Power Generation Company Limited as mentioned 
in Point No. C above. 

Since the name of the Company has been struck off by the ROC-Kanpur, the financial 
statement of the company has not been incorporated in this Consolidated Financial 
Statements. 

30. Yamuna Power Generation Company Limited was incorporated on 20-04-2010 as a 
Government Company by UP Power Corporation Limited, Greater NOIDA Industrial 
Development Authority, New Okhla Industrial Development Authority and Yamuna 
Expressway Industrial Development Authority as per directives of Government of U.P. 
vide G.O. no. 2133/24-1-09-1794/09 dated 2nd July, 2009. The Company was formed with 
the objective to meet out growing demand of electricity during 12th five year plan and was 
given to perform initial project preparation activities such as acquisition of land, 
arrangement for fuel linkage, water resources and environmental clearance etc. 

Due to non-availability of required land and uncertainty of allocation of fuel (coal/gas) for 
the project, ultimately lead Energy Task Force (ETF) Govt. of U.P, come to conclusion to 
abandon the project in its meeting dated 07-05-2012. Subsequently on the 
recommendation of the said Task Force, Govt. of UP took the decision to abandon the 
project and wind up the company and conveyed its decision on 05.05.2015. Company has 
been closed with effect from 25.03.2019 in accordance to the provisions of sec. 248(2) of 
The Companies Act 2013. Resulting to this the treatment of balances of Yamuna Power 
Generation Company Limited has been done as below: 

Yamuna Power Generation Company Limited has issued its equity share in the name of 
UP Power Corporation Limited for the amount of Rs. 64.76 Lacs in consideration of 
converting Sundry Payables to UPPCL during FY 2018-19. Correspondingly LIP Power 
Corporation Limited has shown this equity shares under the head of investments and 
the impairment of the same has been made since the subsidiary company is no more 
in existence. 

B. Yamuna Power Generation Company Limited has transferred the closing balance of 
Bank Account Rs. 1.39 Lacs, as on the date of closure, to UP Power Corporation 
Limited and UP Power Corporation Limited has taken over the Statutory or Other 
Expenses/Dues to that extent of this Company in compliance of the decision of Board 
of Directors taken in the 146th meeting dated 22nd March, 2019. 

C. The Board has also decided in its 146th meeting dated 22nd March, 2019 to bear 
Statutory or Other Expenses/Dues by UP Power Corporation Limited arisen over and 
above transferred from Yamuna Power Generation Company Limited as mentioned in 
Point No. B above. 

Since the name of the Company has been struck off by the ROC-Kanpur, the financial 
statement of the company has not been incorporated in this 	.lidated Financial 
Statements. \A  

\-es." 



31. Southern U.P. Power Transmission Company Limited was incorporated on 08-08-2013 
as a Government Company of Uttar Pradesh. The main Objectives of the Company 
consists transmission of Power generated from Latitpur TPS to Agra and adjoining districts 
through 765/400 KV AIS/GIS substation and 765 & 400 KV transmission lines. 

The Board of Directors of Southern U.P. Power Transmission Company Limited in its 6th 
meeting held on .20th September, 2016 has decided that necessary action for the closure 
of the Company/striking off of the name of the Company as per the provisions of the 
Companies Act, 2013 may be taken up. Since Southern U.P. Power Transmission 
Company Limited is a wholly owned subsidiary company of UP Power Corporation 
Limited the Board of Directors of U.P Power Corporation Limited in its 139th meeting held 
on 21st May, 2018 has approved/ratify the above mentioned decision of the Board of 
Directors of Southern U.P. Power Transmission Company Limited. 

The decision Board of Directors of U.P Power Corporation Limited regarding closure of the 
Company/striking off of the name of the Company as per the provisions of Companies Act, 
2013 has been approved by the Share Holders of UP Power Corporation Limited in its 
Extra Ordinary General Meeting held on 14th June, 2018. 

Subsequently, this matter has been sent to the Energy Task Force (ETF) on 26th June, 
2019 for its acceptance/approval. Resulting to this Southern U.P. Power Transmission 
Company Limited has issued its Equity Shares in the name of UP Power Corporation 
Limited for the amount of Rs. 216.63 Lacs in consideration of converting borrowings from 
UPPCL during FY 2018-19. Correspondingly UP Power Corporation Limited has shown 
this equity shares under the head of Investments and the impairment of the same has 
been made since the subsidiary company is in the process of closure/ strking off of the 
name from the register of the Company. 

32.The figures as shown in the Balance Sheet, Statement of Profit & Loss, and 
Notes shown in ( 	) denotes negative figures. 

33.The Annual Accounts of F.Y 2016-17 and 2017-18 have yet to be adopted in 
Annual General meeting as final comments of CAG has been received for F.Y 
2016-17 on 24.12.2020 and final comments for F.Y 2017-18 is awaited on 
Consolidated Financial Statements. 

34. Consequent to the applicability of Ind-AS the financial statements for the year 
ended 2018-19 has been prepared as per Ind-AS. Accordingly previous year's 
figures have been regrouped/ rearranged wherever necessary to confirm to this 
year classification. 

35.Effective 01st April, 2018, the Company has applied Ind AS 115, Revenue from 
Contracts with Customers, using the cumulative catch up transition method, applied 
to contracts with customers that were not completed as at 01st April, 2018. 
Accordingly, the comparative amounts of revenue have not been retrospectively 
adjusted and continue to be reported as per Ind AS 18 "Revenues" and Ind AS 11 
"Construction Contracts" (to the extent applicable). The effect on the adoption of 
Ind AS 115 was insignificant as we supply the power to our ulti 	onsurners and 
generate the bilis on monthly consumption basis. 
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Revenue from sale of power is recognized on satisfaction of performance obligation 
upon supply of power to the consumers at an amount that reflects the consideration 
(As per UPERC Tariff), adjusted with rebate on timely payment, the Company 
expects to receive in exchange for those supplied power. 

Consumers Contribution received under Deposit Work has been amortized in the 
proportion in which , depreciation on related asset is charged to allocate the 
transaction price over a period of life of assets. 

36. Reconciliation of Inter Company Transactions related to sale of power by the UPPCL to the DISCOMs and purchase at 
Power by the DISCOMs from the UPPCL. for the year ended 31.03.2019 
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Note 1. The amourd of power purchase from generators amounting to Rs. 5532703.84 lacs was earlier accounted forishovm by 
UPPCI. (Company) in their unauditedaccounts for the F.Y. 2018-19 and accordingly, the bills of sale of power amounting to Rs. 
5532703.84 facs were raised on the subsidiary companies and the same have been accounted for by the subsidiary companies in 
their audited books of accounts for in their accounts for the F.Y. 2018-19. The accounts for the subsidiary companies had been 
finalised till 26.09.2019, but due to some reasons and circumstances, the accounts of the company could finalise on 30.12.2020. 
During the course of audit of the accounts of the UPPCL for the F.Y. 2018-19, the error foRs. 235826.21 lacs in respect of 
purchase of power from generators related to prior period came into notice, hence the company has to make necessary 
corrections for Rs. 235826.21 lacs by reversal of saleof power and power purchase (earlier accounted for in the unaudited 
accounts) in the audited accounts for the F.Y. 2018-19, in accordance with the provisions of Ind AS-8. Thus, in order to avoid the 
misrepresentation of Consolidated Financial Statement of the company, the company has restated the purchase cost of the 
subsidiary companies by Rs. 235826.211acs in accordance with Ind AS-8. 
Note 2. The sale of power to the subsidiary companiesamounting to Rs. 81766.61 tam could not be billed by UPPCL against 
power purchased by the company in the F.Y. 2018-19. Hence, the provision for purchase cost against the aforesaid uribiled 
amount by the company has been adjusted in power purchase cost as well as Power Purchase liability of the subsidiary 
companies in the compilation of the Consolidated Financial Statement of the Company as at the end of the F.Y. 2018-19. 
Note 3. The sale of power to the subsidiary companiesamounting to Rs. 6364.57 lacs could not be billed by UPPCL against power 
purchased by the company in the F.Y. 2017-18 or before. Hence, the provision for purchase cost against the aforesaid unbilled 
amount by the company has been adjusted in power purchase cost as well as Power Purchase liability of the subsidiary 
companies in the compilation of the Consolidated Financial Statement of the Company through other equity as at the end of the 
F.Y. 2017-18. 

37. As a result of Prior Period Adjustments and/or Other Adjustments in the F.Y 
2017-18 or before and Regrouping of items in the Balance 	gures have 
been changed as under: 



18 	210402.18 	210402.18 

19 	1868109.75 	2116464.47 .72 PPE Adjustment 

A- RECONCILIATION OF CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET AS AT 31.03.2018 

Particulars 	

Corresponding 
of 2017.18 

given in 	Difference 
Audited 2018. 
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Audited 
2017.18 Reasons 

(1) ASSETS  

(1) Non-current assets 

(a) Property, Plant and Equipment 	2 

(b) Capital work-in-progress 	 3 

(c) Assets not in Possession 	 4 

(d) Intangible assets 	 5 

(e) Financial Assets 

(i) Investments 	 6 

(ii) Loans 	 7 

(iii) Others 	 8 

(2) Current asseta 

(a) inventories 	 9 

(b) Financial Assets 

(i) Trade mceivabtes 	 10 

(ii) Cash and cash equIvalents11-A 

(iii) Bank balances other than (ii) shovel 1-8 

(iv) Others 	 12 

(c) Other Current Assets 	 13 

Faulty 

(a) Equity Share Capital 
	

14 

(b) Other Equity 

3174873.17 3174758.54 (114.63) PPE 
Adjustrnent+Winuu 
p of 	iary 

645331.26 1474861.15 829,529.89 PPE Adju
Subsid

stment+ 
Regrouping 

11830.07 11830.07 

96.99 96.99 

240990.00 240990.00 - 

- 14.27 1427 Regrouping 

829586.52 788.30 (828798.22) Ragrouping+Windu 
p of Subsidiary 

318107.30 318107.30 0.00 

5607183.99 5701096.30 93912.31 PPE Adjustment* 
Regrouping 

624316.69 624416.32 99.63 PPE 
Adjustment+vVindu 
p Of Subsidiary 

79093.98 79594.91 500.93 PPE Adjustment 

305774.66 310592.53 4817.87 PPE Adjustment* 
Regrouping 

604746.91 604541.03 (205.88) PPE Adjustment+ 
Regrouping 

12441931.54 12541687.71 99758.17 

8040093.81 8040093.81 

Total Assets 

EQUITY AND LIABILMES 

15 	(6340669.76) 	(6452987.17) (112317.41) PPE 
Adjustment+Windu 
p of tSubsidiaryi  
Regrouping 

(1) Non-current liabilities 

(a) Financial liabilities 

(i) Beircrivings 

(b) Other financial babilities 

16 	5522761.78 	5522761.78 

17 	358730.91 	322968.54 	(35782.37) Regrouping+Windu 
p 01 Subsidiary 

(2) 
	Current Ilatifitties 

(a) Financial liabilities 

(i) Borrowings 

(0 Trade payables 



Revenue From Operations 

Ii 	Other income 

22 	44493 
	

4446612.25 

23 	906229.04 	903608.67 

- PPE 
2,704.01 Adjustment+ 

Regrouping 

- PPE 
2,620.37 Adjustment+ 

Regrouping 

	

5355545.30 	5350220.92 	(5324.38) 

24 	4841907.66 	4926995.19 	85087.53 PPE 
Adjustment 

	

25 	132733.20 	137889.53 	5156.33 

	

26 	344652.03 	329110.61 	(15541.42) 

	

27 	110286.41 	110339.27 	52.86 

	

28 	147355.95 	148898.97 	1543.02 

	

29 	242726,50 	242087.75 	(638.75) 

30 	856097.10 	868254.75 	12157.66 

PPE 
Adjustment+ 
Regrouping 
PPE 
Adjustment+ 
Regrouping 
PPE 
Adjustment+Wi 
ndup of 
Subsidiary 
PPE 
Adjustment+ 
Regrouping+W 
indup of 
Subsidiary 
PPE 
Adjustment+ 
Regrouping 
PPE 
Adjustment 

(iii) Other financial habilities 20 2782500.64 2781962.51 (518.13) 	PPE Adjustment+ 
Regrouplog+Windu 
p of Subsidiary 

(b) Provisions 21 2.23 1.59 -0.64 	Windup of 

- 

Subsidiary 

Total Equity and Liabilities- 
_ 

12441931:54 12541687,11 99756.17 

B- Reconciliation of Statement of Profit & Loss for the Year ended 2017-18 

Audited 
2017-18 

Difference 
	  IRs, i,t 10711,5) 

Reasons Particular 	 Note 
No. 

Corresponding 
of 2017-18 
given in  

Audited 2018-19 

III 	Total Income (1+11) 
IV EXPENSES 

Cost of materials consumed 

	

2 	Purchases of Stock-in-Trade (Power 
Purchased) 

	

3 	Changes in inventories of finished goods, 
Stock-in-Trade and work-in-progress 

	

4 	Employee benefits expense 

	

5 	Finance costs 

	

6 	Depreciation and amortization expenses 

	

7 	Administration. General & Other Expense 

	

8 	Repair and Maintenance 

	

9 	Bad Debts & Provisions 

	

10 	Other expenses 

	

IV 	Total expenses (IV) 

	

V 	Profit/(Los) before exceptional Items and 
tax (01-1V) 

	

VI 	Exceptional Items 

8675758.85 
	

6763576.08 	87817.23 
(1320213.55) 	(1413355.16) 	(93141.61) 

VII 	I3rofitAloss) before tax (V(41-)VI) 	 (1320213.55) 
VII! 	Tax expense: 

(1) Current tax 



IX 

X 

Xi 

(2) Deferred tax 

20213.55] (93141.61 Profit (Loss) for the period from continuing 
operations (VII-VIII) 

Profit/(Loss) from discontinued operations 

Tax expense of discontinued operations 

XII Prolid(Loss) from discontinued operations 
(after tax) (X-XI) 

XIII Pinfiti(L.OiS) for the period (IX4X11)' - - (132013.55) (1413355.16) (93141.61) 
XIV Other Comprehensive Income 

A (i) Items that will not be reclassified to 
profit or loss- Remeasurement or Defined 

(668.89) (668.89) 

Benefit Plans (Acturia I Gain aor Loss) 

(ii) Income tax relating to items that will not 
be reclassified to profit or loss 

B (I) Items that will be reclassified to profit or 
loss 
(ii) Income tax relating to items that will be 
reclassified to profit or loss 

XV Total Comprehensive Income for the period (1320882.44) (1414024.05) (93141.61) 
(XIII+XIV) (Comprising Profit/(Loss) and 
Other Comprehensive Income for the 
	 period) 

38.Previous year's figures have been regrouped/ rearranged wherever necessary 
to confirm to this year classification. 

39. Other separate relevant notes given by the Holding, Subsidiary &Associates 
are given below: 

1.1.P Power Corporation Limited (Holding Compar4 

(I) As required by IND AS 19, the company has measured its liabilities arising from 
Gratuity for the employees covered under CPF Scheme & Leave encashment of 
all employees and stated the same in Balance Sheet and Statement of P&L in 
the financial year 2018-19. The Disclosure in the regard is as below: 

S.N 
o 

Defined benefit plans:- Gratuity 

(Amount T in Lacs)  

Leave Encashment 

As on 
31/03/2019 

M on 
31/03/2018 

As on 
31/0312019 

As on 
31/03/2018 

Assumptions 

Discount Rate 7.77% 

4.00% 

Not Applicable rc  

7.89% 

3.00% 

Not Applicable 

7.43% 7.69% 

Rate of increase in
_ 

Compensation levels 

4.00% 3.00% 

Rate of return on Plan-  

assets 
Not Applicable Not AppliCahie 

Average future service (in 
Years) 

25.76 Years 

-- 

26.31 Years 14.88 Years 14.98 Years 

___ Service Cost 
--- /4°°.  --.... 



0 	 0 

	

64.55 	43.64 	 72.08 	67.20 

Past Service Cost (including 	0  
curtailment Gains/ Losses) 
Gains or losses on Non 
Routine settlements 
Net  Interest Cost 

Interest Cost on Defined 	29.02 	23.64 
Benefit Obligation 

interest Income on Plan 	 0 	 0 
Assets 
Net interest Cost (Income) 	29.02 	23.64 	 457.26 492.97 

Change in present value 
of obligations 

Current Service Cost 

492.97 457.26 

Opening Fair value of plan 
assets  

Actual return on plan assets  
Employer Contribution 

Benefits paid 

Closing Fair value of plan 
assets 
Actuarial (Gain)/Loss on 

Plan Asset 

Expected Interest Income 
Actual Income on Plan 
Assets 

0 	 0 	 0 	 0 

Opening of defined 
benefit obligations  
Interest cost 

Service Cost 

Benefits Paid 

Actuarial (gain)/Loss on 
total liabilities 

due to change in financial 
assumptions 
due to change in 
demographic assumptions 
due to experience variance 

Closing of defined 
benefit obligation  
Change in the fair value of 

plan assets 

367.82 

29.02 

64.55 

(6.01) 

112.23 

80.30 

316.85 	6410.48 

23.64 	492.97 

62.62 	 72.08 

(2.48) 	 (1052.74) 

(32.81) 	1114.72 

(24.58) 	 459.86 

6532.25 

457.26 

67.20 

(1134.50) 

488.27 

(255.99) 

0 

(8.23) 	 654.86 

367.82 	 7037.51 

744.26 

6410.48 

	

2.48 	1052.74 

	

(2.48) 	(1052.74) 

0 
1134.50 

(1134.50) (6.01) 

0 

6.01 

31.93 

567.61 

0 0 
0 0 



0 Actuarial gain/(loss) on 
Assets  

7 Other Comprehensive 

o 	 0 

0 

N/A 

(112.23) 	32.81 

N/A N/A (112.23) 32.81 

N/A 

- N/A 	 N/A 

Income 
Opening amount 
recognized on 00 outside 
P&L account 
-Aauarialgeinf(lOss) on 

liabilities  
Actuarial gain/(loss) on 

assets 
Closing amount 
recognized on 0C1 
outside P&L account  

8 The amounts to be 
recognized in the Balance 
Sheet Statement 

567.61 Present value of obligations 367.82 	7037.51 	6410.48 

0 

6410.48 

0 

0 	 0 

367.82 	7037.51 

0 	 0 

0 

567.61 
Fair value of plan assets 

Net Obligations 

-36-7..8.2- -7{117.51 	6410.48 
567.61 

Amount not recognized due 

to assets limit 
Net defined benefit 
liability/(assets) 
recognized in balance 

sheet 
Expenses recognized in 
Statement of Profit & loss 

Service cost 64.55 	62.62 

23.64 
Net Interest cost 

Net actuarial (gain)/loss 

29.02 

93.57 1679.77 	1012.73 
Expenses/(I nem e) 
recognized in statement 
of Profit & Loss 
Change in Net Defined 
Obligations 
Opening of Net defined 
benefit liability  
Service Cost 

Net interest cost 

86.26 

316.85 

62.62 

23.64 

(32.81) 
Re-measurements 

367.82 

6435 

29.02 

112.23 

0 

N/A 

72.08 	67.20 

  

457.26 

488.27 

 

492.97 

1114.72 

	

6410.48 	6532.25 

7Z:68 

	

492.97 	457.26 

	

1114.72 	488.27 

	

-052.-74) 	(1134.50) 

67.20  

Contributions paid to fund 	(6.01) 	(2.48) 
	 . 	 - 



a . 

Closing of Net defined 	567.61 

benefit liability 
Sensitivity analysis 

Item 	 As on 	Impact 	----A—s 0-n-  — 7  - - - — Impact  , ,_ 

31103/2019 	 31103/2019 

Base liability 	 567.61 	 7037.51 

Increase in Discount rate by 	528.76 	(38.85) 	 6843.01 

0.50% 
Decrease in Discount rate 	610.62 	43.01 	7243.90 

by 0.50% 
Increase in salary inflation 	655.33 	87.71 	 7444.68 

by 1% 
Decrease in salary inflation 	495.31 	(72.30) 	6669.98 

by 	1% 
Increase withdrawal rate 	589.63 	22.02 

by 0.5% 
Decrease withdrawal rate 	543.88 	(23.73) 

b 0.5% _......_ 

(II) The Company is making efforts to recognize and identify the location of land 
along with its title deed as well as of other Property, Plant & Equipment, transferred 
under various Transfer Schemes for the purpose of maintaining fixed assets 

registers. 

(III) In spite of formation of UPPTCL, two units of the company H.Q Payment and 
Electricity Training Institute (ETI) Unit are not fully equipped to operate the entire 
working of the company, sc. the corresponding units of UPPCL are still performing 
the work of UPPTCL. Therefore, the 25% of the employee cost of these units are 

apportioned to UPPTCL. 

(IV) The accounting of Interest accrued on Commitment Advance given to UMPPs 
are done on the basis of amount reflected in Form 26AS as available with the IT 

department. 

(V) In Electricity Service Commission, examination fees collected and professional 
charges paid during the year is accounted for on cash basis. 

(VI) 
The receivable from Uttrakhand Power Corporation Ltd. amounting to Rs. 

192.61 Crore as on 31.03.2019 (Refer Note-11) has now been mutually settled and 
the same has been approved by the Board of Directors of the company in their 
meeting held on 18th December, 2019. Accordingly, the amount of Rs. 160.58 
Crore payable to Uttarakhand Power Corporation Ltd. by U.P. Power Sector 
Employees Trust on account of GPF contribution has been adjusted against the 
above receivable amounting to Rs. 192.61 Crore and the same has been 
accounted for by the company as receivable from U.P. Power Sector Employees 
Trust (Ref Note-12) and the balance amount of Rs. 32.03 CroreLe (Rs. 192.61 
Crore - Rs.160.58 Crore) has finally been written off and accounted for as Bad 

Debts. 

(VII) The status of Bonds issued by the Company for the su 	
ries is as under:- 

(194.50) 

206.39 

407.17 

(367.53) 

53.90 

(56.92)
..._.... 
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Payment of Principal amount is started from 19.07.2019. 

PashchimanchalVidvutVitran Nieam Limited (Subsidiary Company) 

I) The Company has large nos. of Stock items located at various divisions/sub-

divisions/store centre etc. To establish the realizable value, as such, is practically very 
difficult. Same has been valued at cost. The difference cif cost and realization value in 

overall position will be insignificant. 

II) Management estimates that the provision for Bank Charges has not been made in 

current financial year, since the sufficient provision already exist. 

(Ili) The Security deposit collected from the consumers on the basis of 2 month 
average billing. On overdue of the payment of bills raised, a notice is to be served to 

the consumers. The company has most of the consumers with capacity to meet their 

obligations and therefore the risk of default is negligible. Further, management 

believes that the unimpaired amounts that are passed due are still collectable. Hence, 

no impairment loss has been recognised during the reporting period in respect of 

Trade Receivables. 

(IV) The following fraud/embezzlement were noticed/detected during the year as 

disclosed by Branch Auditor of Meerut Zone in its Audit Report are as follows: 

Particulars 	
AmounI(Rs. In lees) 

_ _ 4.00 
1 	Fraud made by Mr. Raj Kumar, Lineman in  

EDD-IV, Meerut 
Fraud made by Mr. Suresh Babu, TG-II in EDD, 	—366.04 

Baghpat 
Total 	

370.04 



For R M Lail& Co. 
ered Accountants 

N N • 000932C 

ikas C Srivastava) 
Partner 

M. No. 401216 

a. Manual Receipt Book are discontinued from FY 2019-20. Recovery had been 

initiated from Mr.Rajkumar Lineman, EDD-IV, Meerut. 

b. In case of EDD-I, Baghpat, FIR have been lodged against Mr. Suresh Babu and 

departmental inquiry is ih. process against the officer for supervisory lapse. 

ck 	• 

el 
(Niharika Gupta) 	(A. K. wasthi) 	(Sud it rya) 	 (M.. Detraj) 

Company Secretary 	Chief General 	Director (Fi ance) 	Chairman & 

Manager& CFO 	DIN - 051 5780 	Managing Director 
DIN - 08677754 

Place :Lucknow 
Date 	o Et. (Q02-I 

0,01771.1- 4/ do 1.2 /6 ANA96)  Vol? 

Subject to our report of even date 



Gross Mock Net Mock 
Al at Addition 

Particulars 
As at 

31.03 7016 31,03.2018 
As at 

31.031017 

As at 
=03,2017 

As at 
32.03.2.M. 

Adjustment( 
OstetIon 

As at 
31,121.2017 

Addition 	I Adjustment/ 
Ptit000 

U.P.POWER CORPORATION LIMITED 
14.ASHOK MARL, SHAKTI SHAWAN, LUCKNOW. 

CIN: U32201UP19995GCO24928 
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENT 

PROPERTY. PLANTA kQUIPttlIENT 

Partieutam 
Gross Block Deisecleen 

fr/Gletta2/ 
Met Zoo As at 

. 	31,01.2031 
Addition Adjustment/ 

0e1411o8 
Alat 

11032.015 
As at 

31.03.2011 
Addition 	Adjustment/ 

17141.Lkin 
As at 

31,03.2019 
As at 

31 03 2019 
As at 

31-03 2018 

	

107276 	 0,00 	 0.00 	 1072.76 	102.17 	 . 	 (45.60) 	 147.77 	 924,99 	 970.59 

	

31241,71 	757732 	 0.17 	9881846 	25886.68 	1,846.57 	0.29 	27732.96 	71085.90 	65355,03 

	

94.98 	 0.00 	 0.00 	 94.98 	 79.51 	 6.02 	0.00 	 85.53 	 9.45 	 15.47 

	

4075.47 	 0.00 	 0.00 	 4075.47 	2589.21 	 79.92 	0.00 	2669.13 	1406,34 	1486.26 

	

1584053.15 	552307.36 	25665810 	187970171 	142260:95 	60,993.09 	47757.25 	155496.79 	1724204.92 	1441792,20 

	

2376807117 	587971110 	1340104 	2951315.93 	720869.81 	94,740.65 	8478.46 	807132.00 	2144353.93 	2655938.06 

	

1784.73 	 141.041 	14.42 	 1729.27 	1352.96 	 74,37 	11.46 	1415.87 	 313.40 	 431.77 

	

3725.05 	1773.17 	 1.98 	 4946.19 	1493.06 	221.05 	 1.56 	 1712.55 	3333.64 	2731.99 

	

16312,42 	1719.10 	 0.50 	16031.02 	9775.25 	1,805.75 	4.08 	11576.92 	6454,10 	6537.17 

Land 8 Land Rion:s 
lituadIn9s 
Nara & Pipe tines 
Other Civil Works 
Plant & Machinery 
Lines, Cable Nearecirks ec. 
vehicles 
Furniture I Fixtures 
Ohio* Equipments 

407915134 	1150763.96 	270075.91 	4559856.20 	904401.60 	159767,42 	36207.50 	1007969.52 	3931816.68 	3174751.54  

PROPERTY. PLANT A NQU1PMENT  

	

1072.76 	 0.00 	 0.00 	 1072.76 	 39.89 	 . 	 0.00 	 39.82 	1032117 	1032.87 

	

63119.94 	8122.37 	 0.60 	91241.71 	24272.58 	1,678.39 	2.01 	25948.99 	65292.75 	58847.36 

	

94.98 	 0.00 	 0.00 	 94.98 	 73.45 	 6.02 	0.10 	 79.51 	 15.47 	 21.49 

	

4075.47 	 0.00 	 0.00 	 4075.47 	7510.59 	 78.62 	0.90 	2589.21 	1486.26 	1564.88 

	

1381197.94 	45092033 	248065 32 	1584053.15 	105968.44 	66,794.80 	30522.25 	147260.95 	1441792.20 	1275203.50 

	

2059701.50 	3250431 	1767.94 	2376807,87 	676905.68 	80,226.55 	36262.42 	720869.81 	1655938.06 	1382795.82 

	

1726.07 	 76.22 	 17.56 	 1784.73 	1255.65 	107,79 	10,48 	1352.96 	 431.77 	 470.42 

	

3420.08 	 305.23 	 0.26 	 3725.05 	1288,77 	203.97 	(012) 	5493.06 	2231.99 	2131.31 

	

1524430 	1066.22 	 0.10 	16312.42 	7865,73 	1.908,67 	(0.85) 	9775.25 	6537.17 	7378.57 

Lend ¢ Land RIghts 
Buildtrigs 
Plant 6. Pips Lines 

Other CM, Works 
Plant & Machinery 
Lines, Cable Networks etc. 
ViihtleS 
Fumitwe & Fixtures 
Mks Esulaswit 

Total 	 354 $3.04 	786366,88 	356851.78 	4079168.14 	820200412 	151004,81 	66796.03 	904009.60 	3374758542729452.72 

Total 



CapietI Work 16 Progress 462207.84 967341$1 

PPE AdluvIniont 144.96 

MO= tO SUppliCrICOntraCtOt 616359.60 360671,62 

1061312.60 1328613.13 

	

2148.77 	(78636686) 
	

64533128 
74496 

	

(150246.49) 
	

62618493 

	

(144097.72) 	(714366.16) 	1474661.15 

U.P.POWER CORPORATION LIMITED 
14-ASHOK MARG, SHAKTI BHAWAN, LUCKNOW., 

CIN: U32201UP1999SGCO24928 

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENT 

CAPITAL WORKS IN PROGRESS 

Particular. at 01.04201S 
OattureIons: 
Adjustments 

Capitalised 
sting the Year 

3193.201 As at 31932016 

capitol  Wt in Prowess 

AdWes to 649pleftCaniador 

54607823 
828784.'92 

1432690.48 
64831121 

(160533) 

(30551557) 

(1150763.95) 061 97.42 

116958036 

1474661 15 2079001 50 

Pima, ant As at 01.04200 4449004s Adjustwutunentkmlits  aulin2C"iiinthemidyea, As se 31332011 



Partkola's 	 As As 3L03.2019 	As At 31.03.7018 

Particulars 

Lines, CaNo Networks etc. 	 12978.10 
	

11830.07 

Total 
	

2297 .10 
	

11330.07 

8101.0-.5 
INTANGIBLE ASSETS 

intangible Moots 	 287.82 
	

95.99 

740*1 287.82 96.99 

   

ti019..4 

trattoMs1 

As At 31.03.2019 As At 31.03.2018 

  

UPPTCLAnvesamarst In Share Capital 
Shwa Application Monoy 
Provision to Impairment 

Yosnuna PGCL 
Provision for Impairment 
Ottart Investments- 
(a) MS KC Bonds 
(b) 7.59% HUOCO Bonds 

221333.S2 
18072.31 

221333.52 
18072.31 

(30806.60) 208599.23 20715.83)1  218690.00 

66.01 1.25 
(66.01) (1.25) 

17400.00 17400.00 

U.P.POWER CORPORATION LIMITED 
14-ASHOK MARG, SHAKO SHAWAN, LUCKNOW. 

U32201UP1999SGCO24928 
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENT 

ASSETS NOT IN POSSESSION 

FINANCIAL ASSETS INVESTMENTS INONCURRENT1 

Particulars As AI 31.03.1029 As At 31.03.2013 



U.P.POWER CORPORATION LIMITED 
14-ASHOK MARG, SHAKTI SHAWAN, LUCKNOW. 

CIN: U3220110199956CO24.928 
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENT 

FINANCIAL ASSETS • LOANS (NON-CUFMNT1 

Perticutsre Al At 3803.2019 As At 91.03.20/1 

Casket Advent:4e 
NPDL LoAk 58843 568.43 
iftwest Accrued and Duo 1081863 9339 21 
Proiishm for BID Loan & frotarast (1138726) (9907 64) 

Memos to Capital SuPPlisrai C010800°0  
Secured ad Considered Goods 14.21 14.27 
Concicsod WWI 1.59 1.59 

15.88 15.86 
Lass Pa:Wait:in  far  DeubblA.Adsrantses (1.59) 14.27 (1.59) 14.27 



U.P. POWER CORPORATION LIMITED 
14-ASHOK MARG, SHAICT1BHAWAN, LUCKNOW. 

CIN: U32201UP1999SGCO24928 
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENT 

Fl C ASSETS - OTHERS INON-CURRENT) 

Panicutany 
MAI 

31.03.2019 
As At 

31.012011 

uprra_ 
Rocclvabl 70.00 

Pored) (2167) 44.33 
Advance paid 10 State Govt. for froohold 
ado of Land 743.87 743.87 

TDS F.Y. 2013-14 0.10 0.10 

TOS F.Y. 2010-17 0.06 

Total 744.03 748.30 

   

INVENTORIES 

Parflosaars 
As /4 

31.03.2019 
As, Al 

31.03.2011 

la Stoles and Spares 
Mock of Materials - Capital Works 	 213021.56 

Stock of /Mona* - DIM 	 128294.00 

242402.02 

341315.56 	8147610 323876.72 

04 Other. 32424.10 19325.48 

a 373739.66 34320410 

Provision for Unoorvicoatoto Mores (24700A9} (2531190) 

Total 340039.17 3111107.30 



U.P.POWER CORPORATION LIMITED 
14-ASHOK MARG, SHAKTI BHAWAN, LUCKNOW. 

CIN: 1132201UP1999SGCO24928 
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENT 

FINANCIAL ASSETS • TRADE RE Ef5AI)LES 'CURRENT) 
tf401.47.40. 

As At 
31.03.2012 

Pardeutere As At 
31.012019 

Sundry Deblois 52297.84 =07.94 

Trade Receivables autoloading' from 
Customers on wooer)! of Sato of Power for a  
ggagtigozgifewlesomilimodutidtka.  
Me due for tinirtrIttti 

&Cured 6 Considered geode 24729656 253216.21 
Unsecured & considered good 529356125 3961890.97 
Unsecured a Considered doubtful 666966.43 6509815 56 504445.90 4619653.06 

Trade Receivables autstsodfne from 
Customers on *cogent of Sate of Power for is 
gorax1 Less Man six month from the data they 
11111mil2Emancat 
Secured a considered good 313022.66 9795.03 
Unsecured a considered good 349742.44  961015.99 
Considered doubtful 31451.53 419216 92 30166,60 1021776.62 

Trade Receivables outmandlna from 
Customers on account of EtoMNfvJDuty for a 
itittied Inicoeatto yx mw00 Ur 	S3 
alft.$6311..116.181011291 
Smutted a Considered goods 19760.96 24008.76 
Unsecured 8 considered good 508815.79 401855.88 
Unsecured & Considerod doribtka 57666.33 586264.98 58801.56 484666.20 

Trade Recobrables oulstandlna from 
Customers on account of Eischicllyputv for a  
period Lost than six moat!, from fits date they  
are due for eeymem 

Secured a considered good 6065 25 662,23 
Unsocixed a oonseterod good 51370 36 47691.52 
Considered doubtful 4734.42 62370.03 2109.19 50463.16 

Debtors-Sale of Power (subsidiary) 
Wads UnbSed rayons) 88131.16 242190.78 
Adjustment as per Point no. mot Nom la (8131.18) 0,00 (242190178) 0.00 

Sub-Total 752496543 6421757.75 
MCw11/1C0 for Bad a Dout06.4 Debts 015902.49 (727661.411) 

Total 644106299 57010913.13 



U.P.POWER CORPORATION LIMITED 
14-ASHOK MARG, SHAKTI SHAW" LUCKNOW. 

CIN: U32201 UP1999SGCO249211 
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENT 

plots-1I.  
FINANCIAL ASSETS - CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS (CURRENTI  

liskIts 

Partieuhas 
As At 

31.032019 
As At 

31.03.2019 

at Balance with Osaka 
In Currant 6 Other Account 549164 63 596228.99 

O. with eriainal matter* upto 3 orcelths 1179.93 550344.56 8615.6 606844 59 

atrailgU0lilag 
Cub In Hand (Includin9 Stamm in Hands) 47862 16166.5? 

ChersienDratts In Hand 61366 234.81 

Cash Invest with Stan 1014 16 49519.82 117095 17571,73 

Total 924416.32 

Note-114 

FINANCIAL, ASSETS - BANK BALANCES OTHER THAN ABOVE (CURRENTI 

Particulars 
As At 

31.03.2919 
Aa M 

31.031019 

Deposit with original maturity Cl mote than 3 
months but leas than 12 months 
PPE Adjustments 

52956.90 
	

79093.96 

500.93 

Total 
	

5295690 
	

79594.91 



LLP.POWER CORPORATION LIMITED 
14-ASHOK MARG, SHAKTJ BHAWAN, LUCKNOW. 

CAN: U32201UP1999SGCO24028 
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENT 

N914-12 
FINANCIALS - OTHERS (CURRENT) 

LtNfsl 

Pankulers As At 
31.07.2019 

As At 
31.032018 

A2)29016188510111111819210 
thee Pradesh Government 115549.38 146297.34 
IREDA 331.17 
Illearabehal PCt 
Receivable 1.41 1920227 
Payable (1010) (1529) (111.70) 19245.57 
UPRVUNI,, 

423.12 375.56 Receivable 
Payabio )64.93} 356.99 (64.13) 310.63 
UPPTCL 
Receivable 49515.72 418/9.41 
Payable (261.62) 49247.10 (268.62) 46630.79 

Employees (Reeelvables) 2471609 27670.80 
Provision tot Doubtful receivabtes from Employees. (990.76) 23717.33 (924A3) 26748.37 

Otriors 96461.57 86475.41 
Prev. For Doubtful Receivables 03486.611 74994 96 115444.75) 71030.66 

Pet of Flied Assets Pending Invretkratton 15094.14 13549.86 
Pray. For estimated Losses 5094.74k 113549.86) 

Toot' 283912.47 31058243 

f8111-11 
OT C RRE 
	

ETA 

Pardculars As At 
31.032019 

As At 
31-03-2819 

61bA0/38LAA11716161.11Cdt01113111..11118A 
Suoreims/Contractors 	 21657.78 15996.87 
Provialon for Doubtfut Advances (2379.56) 19272.22 (1347.14) 14649.63 

Tax Denuded at source 3550.41 3166.47 
Advance Memo Tax 13.28 13.28 
Fringe Sena/17ex Advance) Tar 	 5146 52.78 
Provietwi 	 141.031 11.75 (4103) 11.75 
Advances recoverable in Cash or in kind of vette to be received 
Unsecured Considered Good 	 68.15 359.118 
Unsecured Consider/to Doubter+ 	 763.37 340.61 
PPE Ac8usonents (41.75) 
Prevision for Doubtful Loans & Advances 	 1261371 68.15 (340.61) 318.15 

Misc. Recovery 
Unsecured Considered Good 	 64.85 16327 
Unsecured Considered Doubtful 	 372.65 296AS 
Provision tot Doubtful Loans & Advanwa 	 (37285) 64,85 (2ASAS) 163.27 
Income Accrued a Due 151110 2191.00 
MOMS' Accruod 8 but not Due 215,6.51 7985.32 
Prepaid 0.seenSett 400.23 462.63 
Inter Una Transfers 538786.87 575639.63 



Al at 31.03.2011 ShareholOwes Nam Al at 35002316 

% % d Haldinge +40 of 
Shama 

No. of 
Shwas Government at uP 

100 911563632 100 604000361 

U.P. POWER CORPORATION WAVED 
14-ASHOK MARC, 314.1ff' SHAMUS, LOCKNOW, 

C0i; 1.1322010P10000GC*241025 
CONSOLIOAT00 RPOINCIAL STATEMENT 

EQUITY RIME CAPitig. 
bark )9 

Priftlatilant 	 att MIMI) 
	

Aa M 31.0320111 

Let W. M28/012.; 
fo4'mo000 (lit-oors roar )50900300 6 
f. tald waren of par WOW of W. 10009 each 

10101=10-4)2; 6CM660 0#1.0 TULLY Pip Ur 
1063637 imaata. Year 004009305) E0s,41, shwas cr pat rah, Ms. 1010/. cod, 

td Ite ;Aloha shoos 36111400 war 'donee as Way Met 10 chatuerd lo UP Patrol Sector Rohm 
Sdeino to Caviler Mien alhot than cash) 
pi rot 2000 shame/ 10:1111- oath or Prawalort Sawa St Dacom) 

.)260000000 

4111636.32 

11110631132  

.1229001)019 

11040393.51 
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U.P.POWER CORPORATION LIMITED 

14-ASHOK MARG, SHAKTI SHAWAN, LUCKNOW. 

CIN; U32201UP19995GCO24925 

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENT 

FINANCIAL LIABILITIES - BORROWINGS (NON-CURRENT  
ffialigtai 

Particulars 
As At. 

31.03.2019 

As At 
31.032019 

fAISECURED LOANS 

TERM LOANS 

Rural Electrikation Corporation Ltd. 199320,77 9483720 

Power Fineries Corporation Llt 0.00 112052.53 

R-APORP(PFC) 167740.03 160174.53 

R-APORP Part-9 (PAC) 35315.19 0.00 

R-APORPOTEC) 174286.50 136421.96 

REC(Nesco) 15250.00 29090.00 

APORP(REC) 0.00 217.79 

Sub Station Loan (REC) 2456.38 0.00 

RAP DRP SCADA Part 0 35552.44 0.00 

Saubhagya (REG) 45500.00 0.00 
DOUG

MEC) 38591.00 000 

MOS (PFC) 5600.00 0.00 

Non-Convortablo Bonds 207700.29 0.00 

Rural Elactillioarion Corporation Lot(SauLasagya) 10633.52 0.00 

Power Faunae* Corporation Ltd. {PDS) 2847109 0.00 

REG (MUGGY) 32240.00 910554.22 0.00 532704.01 

(5) UNSECURED LOANS 

9 70% Uday Elondstflonds 1037820.99 111296645 

REC 555361.34 373593.94 

PFC 732230.39 314199.93 

tLP. State Indy: Mai ()oval:demos Corporation Ltd. 0.54 0.5e 

Housing Development finance Corporation Ltd. 0.07 0.07 

UP Government Loan (Otttors) 23293.55 2361514.88 0.00 1400771.33 

(CI BONDS! LOANS RELATE TO DISCOMSfSacuradI 

9.68% Non ConvortIblia Bonds 730299.12 1622353.79 

6 97% Rated Listed Eland 723820.00 176722,15 

10,15% Rated idled Rends 358098.83 205910.90 

975% Rated Wed Bonds 2677411e 134900t0 

8.66% /1146% Rated Lined Bonds 131960.00 1719179.71 1921400 2151095.93 

(D) Interest tree Loans (BOAT LOAN) (Unsocored) 499172.00 9783,44 00 
0.00 

(E) Loan from State Government for payment of FRP Bonds 38251.46 

(Et Other than Bank 
REC 

PFC 

ODD 

72306.65 72308.66 

12500.00 
37346-51 49846.51 

Total  5610975.92 5573711.79 



U.P.POWER CORPORATION LIMITED 
14-ASHOK MARG, SHAKTI BHAWAN, LUCKNOW. 

CIN: U32201UP1999SGCO24928 
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENT 

Note-27 
FINANCIAL RIABILITIES - OTHERS (NON-CURRENT1 

laLaBlfsl 

Particulars 
As At 

31.032019 
As At 

31.03.20111 

   

Security Deposits From Consumers 305534./4 276034.42 
liability/Provision for Leone Encashment 27129-38 23884.01 
Liability for 6ratu icy on CPF Ernpl week 11644,77 9364,7 

Reeitsien VA Pay Commission 01/8.78 9035.26 

Staff related parties 2025.26 4150.62 

Total 	 353112.13 	 32296854 

Note.15 

FINANCIAL LIABILITIES - BORROWINGS (CURRENT! 
triaLisklol 

Particulars 
As At 

31.03-2019 

As At 
31.03.2918 

Secured Loan 

9=111411/1111211110k1 
Itedit44.41.41192-9/1.-ft02/11.r.tos COrtioration) 
cenual Bank of India 53.82 1656.30 

Punjab National Rank 1106.89 2846.86 

Punjab National Bank NM 2793171 30131.42 

Allahabad Sank 28.22 27842.89 

ICICI Bank 20,793.52 15818.52 

Oriental Banked Commerce 0.00 0.02 

Bank of India 4943190 99350.06 49596.17 237902 18 

Rural Electrification Corporation 29375.00 57500 00 

NOM Rosa 15000.00 15040.03 

Total 143725.06 210402.11 

FINANCIAL LIABILITIES TRADE PAYABLE ICURRENTI 
0.12.1311100 

Particulars 
As At 

31.43.2919 

As At 
31.03.2018 

llabilitiy far Purchase of Power 	 7543127.36 1728554.4/7 

Liability for Power Purchase from Others 	 411.78 

Llabasiy for Wheeling charges 	 417628.53 38787%26 

01480N Ltd. 32,41 1961907.40 31.14 2116464.47 

Total 2911107.40 2114414.47 

\f•#\mei  



U.P.POWER CORPORATION LIMITED 

14-ASHOK MARG, SHAKTI BHAWAN, LUCKNOW. 

GIN: U32201UP1999500O2492B 

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENT 

Note-29 
OTHER FII9kNACIAI. LIABILITIES(CURRENT) 

Partici:6os As At 
31,03.2019 

A At  
31.03.203a 

Inter:el treaded & due on bohonnhrgJJOthr Dorm Or Rost 2094090 8262.17 
Conant Maturity of Long Term Borrowings (Other) 31218.23 36617.02 
Current Knurly of Lang Term Borrowings through UPPCL 224285,92 25548213 182888.54 219485.66 

Liabifity for Caplet Suppue4Avorks 029342.79 882738.75 
Liablity for O&M s4pplic1rma(ks 9798942 8365614 
PPE Adjustment or Uabaity For O&M Supplieshicartas 0.00 1027332.61 8.94 946403.83 

Deposits & Retentions from Suppliers & others 505559.7) 377719 37 

Electricity Duty a other tortes payable to gout, 704545.49 705674.73 
PPE Adjusirneni 704545.49 (42341.72) 663333 01 

Deposit for Elecrificagon works 191280.80 82647.09 
Gapped Wake 3803.01 11.5093.61 2129.04 84776.13 
Ltabables towards UPPCL CPF Third 2882.77 1794.11 
tiatililles for Groluayon GAF E11112077494  227.22 60.84 
liabilly for Leave Encashment 1999.48 5109.47 1965.90 3320.55 

Interest AccNed but net Due on 13orrov4ngs 76472.47 66692 82 
PPE Actiustment 78472.47 1.31 66894.23 

Staff fettled Liabilities 156531.33 143980.03 
PPE Adturrolco1 155531.33 (667.69) 143317,34 

Sundry Laabili6es 91616.25 71176.2 
PPE Adjustment 81816..75 6211.56 77387.76 

Liabetios for GST 46.93 0.02 
Payable to UP.N74L 
Payable 863995 8851.30 
Receivable (13.78) 8E28.17 (13.78) 863752 

Liatrrthes for Expenses 17634.42 13028.71 
Llatelties loveanfai UP Posimt Sector Ernoloverta Trust 

Provident Fund 56115.59 86156.79 
Provi&kin foi Interest on GPF Liable),  0590.92 5182.53 
Pension & Gratuity Liability 4009616 112809.18 3433066 126249.98 

Provision VII Pay Commission 4458.21 3881.38 
Interval on Security Depoula tune Canamner 26639.40 43919,25 

Total 3120096.77 276199251 

Matr.21 

PROVISIONSC RRENT1 

Particulars AN At 
31.03.2011 

M AI 
31.03.2018 

Legal & Professional Charges 	 0.60 
	

59 
Provision kr income Tas 	 0.13 



LLP.POWER CORPORATION LIMITED 
14.ASHOK MARG, mom BHAWAN, LUCKNOW. 

C1N:1132201UP1911930CO249211 
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL. STATEMENT 

160114,24  

UE FROM OPERATIONS IOROSSI 
fria.La.k 

Panic:Wang For the year ended 31.03.2019 For 	yesr ended 31.03 	14 

amnia In Bulk 
84590.13 90956 03 Torrent Poem Ltd. 

Urealied amount or &dead Power 41746.01 0506/.51 

Arnustmem as per Puha no, 36 at Nolo 113 (6506751) 

Lame Supply Consumer 
Int:N.16W 1123354.87 1069039.57 

03%1.95 Terme:in 30113 11 
41123 PPE Adjularno01 lractIon 0.00 

inanition 5031.17 50660.90 

Oltsw 000 3569.49 

Ptikhe Wafer Works 120424,95 1342255.60 132441 48 1340442.62 

499111L9thetC994901411 
Dames* 1753923.45 1402202.18 

ComrM6del 54282426 647955 64 

Indualltal Lao & Mwriuntlfeltop 73710724 230960.60 

Public Lq►tinp 14149.12 74726,12 

STW t Pump Canals 714094.24 108503.54 

PiW & Sewage Pumping; 141935.44 149570 31 

tnalikhon 685727 01156.78 

Sialway 0.00 83110.89 

Small Power (1649 V1) 27291.49 34294.12 

Water Work (LIN VII) 1120444 9675.57 
Temp Gonne:dim (UN 00 2393-59 0.00 

& Harry (H1/ l) 21519.90 20459,61 

Larp 6 Heavy 941110 4350495 41342.15 

Assessment against Thee 0.00 6450.76 

Regulatory Surcherge ace 40551 43 

ktscoloneous Charges form Consumer' 26307435 

Frew Internal," Consumed 9450877 3011999.53 

0194r-Q44mtiO9-855:414R 
Extra State Consumer 2710.45 3214,07 32/4.07 

Total .25 



U.P.POWER CORPORATION LIMITED 
14-ASHOK MARG, SHAKTI EIHAWAN, LUCKNOW. 

U32201UP1999SGCO24929 
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENT 

OTHER INCOME 

Pericetere For the year ended 31.032919 
For the year ended 

31.03.2011 

Fran U.P; Govt. 
RE Subsidy from Govt. or U.P. 170000.00 24000.01 
Revenue Subsidy from Goa. of U.P. 837021.03 555982.55 
Subsidy for Operations' tosser 29621.54 31899.67 
Interest on UPPCL Loan vainest Bach 0.00 5,083.80 
Subsidy AOnsl Loonentorest 	. 15200.16 4973a 19 

Subsidy 101 reperront of Inkiest an ken 3672.39 
Crop Subsidy 655.13 
Subsidy Pan Govt. 2.961.40 0.00 
Additional Subsidy as per UDAY Lou 46,487.46 26.70214 
Subsidy against WAY/Govt. Guarance Loon 
fel loftiest from • 

14.49612 111972618 110940 62s371.50 

L01111110 SUR 1.M 3.07 
Lana to NPCL (65entee). 1479.82 1287.36 
Pberd Deposes 5426.55 
PPE Ar/ustmarrl of Interest -1.31 
Santo (Other than on Food Elapses), 804 09 986:75 
Others 3009.70 31851,13 
PPE edjustments 
(b1 Other non operating Income 

18587.62 500.93 35134.79 

Delayed Payment Chwqra 188374.30 166400.66 
PPE Adjustments (2266.09) 
Worm from ConireettisfSupplors 3753.10 5880p 
PPE Ad)usunonts 42.88 
itontsitram SIM 102.74 75.03 

Moodie/nous Incorna/Floccepts 3607.91 5656 63 
Escoss found on Verification of Stores 111 GAS 
Other Recoveries from Corouniem 14427 
Sale of Setup 22429 
Panaltr from Convacsors I57.51 
Sato of render Fame 20.71 195950 44 19.67 168402.30 

3332274.34 903608.67 
41. 



For tiro year ended 31,03.20111 Pawl'colors For the year ended 3143201e 

7tionsatIss100 Charges 

LOOM Ltd. 
PURCHASE FROM OTHERS 

223106 41 
90.21 

6111.70 	/23805 AO 
Geserstlos treks 4884763.88 

Stist+OPP 115940 05 
ireortfeinos it Reactive Enoray Chown 12385.88 

Inter-stet Transmission d Related Cheroot to  108403 77 

Sub Total 
Rebel* against Power PUrChill* 	 (421355.03) 

Total 	 507449,114 

199409 98 

4395278.75 
15438.30 
31564 73 

211666327 

1958343.03 

(31347841.  
1926995-19 

U.P.POWER CORPORATION LIMITED 
14ASHOK MARC. SHAKTI BHAWAN, LUCKNOW. 

CIN: U32201UP1999SGCO24828 
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENT 

PURCHASE Ot POWER  



263725.91 

(122338.58) 

141389.3 

239172.26 

(101282.731 

U.P.POWER CORPORATION LIMITED 
14-ASHOK MARC, SHAKTI BHAWAN, LUCKNOW. 

CIN: U32201UP1999SGCO24928 
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENT 

Note-25 

EMPL9YEE BENEFIT EXPENSES 

Particulars Fortbey.l%sndwi 31.031019 For the year ended 313132010 

salmon 6 martnces 170487.31 118718.11 

PPE Actststinords 0.00 877.04 

Dearness Alloance 16895 82 34 

Gator Alowanms 8881.79 7045.10 

PPE Aesuatreortth 0.00 141,39 

8an4s/Ex.Gra8a 1268.36 1078.14 

Misics1 Expenses{brenbursereent) 4057.78 401216 

Loam Trsvel Asslusnee 1308 0.00 

Er* lotros Enrathnthant 28831 70 20238.28 

iltan 17213 191,58 

Slag  Wdlare Expenses 306 67 291.48 

Perts.op6 Gratuity 22130 80 20431.89 

PPE Ad} nen 0.00 1611.82 

0944C,onprenensive Imorne of Graltaly 

Other Termini Benin* 

(950.49) 

5710.51 

(701.70) 

4382.39 

liana( on GPF 
GrakOy (CPF) 

Oder lamina' Ben* (CPF) 

561542 

940,72 

1834.45 

5975.86 
miss 
1466.10 

Exgendthats on That 
Centributions to provident. and other. funds 

PPE AdiusInvetts 

(10,47 

274.71 

,00 

8014 

223.06 
8,23 

Others 81.00 125.90 



U.P.POWER CORPORATION LIMITED 
14-ASHOK MARG. SHAKTI SHAWAN, LUCKNOW. 

CIN: U32201UP1999SGCO24928 
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENT 

FINANCE COST  

Particulars For the year ended 31.632015 Far the yaw ended 31.032018 

Gil klIECILIon Loan* 

4919.75 

37031.73 

71951.48 

4075.47 

16226.36 

7030223 

%waft Capaal 

Wove experaas on Cionotersos 

lass- Rebate of T}mely Payment of Interest 
rot Ober borrowlno costs 

546340 

588.60 

001 
0.34 	6052.45,  

11773.07 
362,511 
504.37 

9332.02 

Finance OuressolCost of Asisbus Fund 
PPE Adjustment' 

Dana Charges 
SesvIce loos 
Guarantee Chows 

LeVntersst on Lonna 

1395.73 0.00 &donee an God Loan 

Intone on Bonds 279799 74 19708820 
PFC 77353 49 4=8.27 
R-APDAP 11579.85 10958.62 
NEC 78317.19 50676.87 
Bank Loan 600.67 1111.41 
kern) on  CPF 4.05 2.9$ 
Intorost to Cons mars 15498A2 14682.42 
Proefticet of Int. on E-01.14conce Fo&GPF 928.83 13556.33 
PPE Adjusunents 02543.S9) 

Interest on Secured Loan 11304.69 20590.81 
Sub Total 51120.5! 37111126.311 

Intareat Caplan:ad (49658244 (40954.18) 
PPE A4ustments 1771.19) 

Total 461628.71 329110,11 

4 



Total 112963.00 39.27 

U.P.POWER CORPORATION LIMITED 
14-ASHOK MARG, SHAKT) BHAWAN, LUCKNOW. 

CIN: U32201UP1999SGCO24928 
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENT 

thitszl2 
DEPRECIATION AND AMORNATION EXPENS4 

31.0328.01 

LEI P Lofts 

Particulars Far the year ended Farling,  year ended 31.03.20il1 

0thicanas 1830.44 1653.67 
'Weak* Wont 0.00 1.01 
Other Cave Won's 102.07 105.64 
Phut Medina" 91316.93 92785.13 
Lace C410k4 metwoorks atc 64416.81 55009.25 
Voticies 74.37 107.76 
FURAURIS 	Fixtures 22105 204.51 
Mae Equicerards 1805.75 1858.97 
Mme tuusets 33.37 17.12 
PPE Adjusaarnis 
Equivalent amount of dap. on mums *Whin not 

159800.79 52J7 151796.62 
the 

t amortises csangibsaiall aSWF' subsidy (47385.98) (4189018) 
Capital Expeneature Assets not panning'. to 
Ca4pgra9ionKnapn 541319 432.93 



148896.97 197000.56 Sub Total 
Expense Capitalised 

Total 

U,P,POWER CORPORATION LIMITED 
14-ASHOK MARC, SHAKTI BHAWAN, LUCKNOW. 

CIN: U32201UP1999SGCO24928 
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENT 

Natio. 
ADMIMSTRATIVE. GENERAL & OTHER EXPENSES  

fr10Lisths/ 

Ps/Oculars 

Interest Expense on Electricity duty 
Rent 
Rates & Taxes 
Insurance 
Communication Charges 
Legal Charges 
PPE Adjustments 
Auditors Remuneration & Expenses 
Consultancy Charges 
Licence Foes 
Technical Fees & Professional Charges 
Travelling & Conveyance 
Printing & Stationary 
Advertisement Expenses 
PPE Adjustment of Advertisement expenses 
Electricity Charges 
Water Charges 
Entertainment 
Expenditure on Trust 
Miscetlaenous Expenses 
PPE Adjustment of Miscellaneous Expenses 
Expenses incurred for Revenue Realisation 
Compensation 
CompensaCoMOther than Staff) 
Vehicle Expenses 
Fees & Subscription 
Online. Spot Billing & Camp Charges 
PPE Adjustments 
Security charges 
Rebate to consumer 
Payment to Contractual Persons 
1-ionrariams 
Professional Charges 
Interest on Late payment of TOSNAT 
Revenue Expenses 

For the Tom ended 
31.03.2512 

Far the year andod 31.53.2010 

  

	

6438.20 
	

5629.74 

	

399.70 
	

297.13 

	

403.36 
	

391.90 

	

435.30 
	

267.47 

	

2332.18 
	

1863.52 

	

2820.99 
	

2172.70 
0.35 

	

280.68 	 257.95 

	

31588.46 	 9715.03 

	

4020.10 	 1019.82 

	

3497.59 	 624.96 

	

3235.31 	 2625.64 

	

1834.86 	 1702.30 

	

1532.26 	 1408.81 
0.42 

	

71271.28 	 74911.01 

	

12.29 	 6.58 

	

12.91 	 24.68 

	

121135 	 69.44 

	

12891.89 	 9770.21 
880.47 

	

7561.34 	 2528.90 

	

740.89 	 608.48 

	

2673.47 	 1934.59 

	

219.30 	 655.92 

	

1352.12 	 901.28 

	

15590.48 	 9923.25 
6.70 

	

1495.67 
	

1347.63 

	

1819.01 
	

1419.08 

	

12108.40 
	

9168.39 

	

84,37 
	

64.13 

	

93.93 
	

250.76 
2.30 

	

10358.87 
	

10427.43 



U.P.POWER CORPORATION LIMITED 
14-ASHOK MARG, $HAKTI BHAWAN, LUCKNOW. 

GIN: U32201UP1999SGCO24928 
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENT 

NP1.412.9 
REPAIRS AND MAINTENANCE 

r 

Particulars For the year ended 31.03,2019 For the year ended 31.03.2018 

Pima & Machinery 88546,17 117809.65 

thildines 9158.10 9804.04 

Other Civi Works 286.89 274.90 

Linos. Cables Networks etc. 125363.96 113246.73 

Vehicles - Expenditure 18966.41 2378.38 

Lou: Transferred to deferent Capital 8 O&M Works/ Aerninstrative Exp (1E966,41) 273355.12 (2304.52) 241209 18 

Furniture' & Fbdures 20.84 6936 

Office. Equipments 171090 807.95 

PPE adjustmorls 1.46 

Payment to Contractual Persons 9574.65 8632.76 

Transferred to different Capita/ & O&M Works/ AdMoistratNe Esp. (0574 .65) 1,731.74 (363176) 878.57 

To 5 086.86 087.75 

BAD DEBTS & PROVI IONS 

Particular' For USII year ended 31.012019 For the year ended 31332011 

Sad Debts written off-Others 

PROVI510Nt 

3703.67 0 

Doubtful Debt* (Sale of Parer) 106552.82 50543.06 

Deuhtlut Loans and Advances 536.04 

Other Current Assets 569.79 28.94 

Financial Assets Others (Non Current) 0.00 06843 

Loans (Non Curter") 1479.62 (2940.61) 

Shod Toren 18.47 2087.113 60.41 (2868.10) 

Provision tOtheryLoss in Land acctulsitten prongs (396.42) 1166.54 

Doubtful Other Current Assets (Receivables) 30137 329,08 

Doubtful Financial Assets (Others) 0860,413 (278.07) 

Provision For Impairment of Assets 756577.00 0.00 

Loss et Materials -7.53.91 

Impairment in Investments 6,18,73230 

Advances to St pplier/Convelor -1.95 2.22 

Provision for Theft of Feted ASSOWESISmotsd Lesses(Fised Antra) 1544.85 756306.73 527.73 819413.26 

866290.72 168254.76 



9 
37.20105 	2 

7203•94 
23111.40 

(11b54 
2175044.61 
•24511154 

4.32 

023750 1 
/net° 

667699 n 
4464 04) 

432403319 
•3134014 

123757.3 
$34411.32 

R.M. Lail & Co. 

C 

C Srivastava) 
Partner 

M. No. 401215 

U.P.POWER CORPORATION LIMITED 
14-ASHOK MARG, SHAKT1SHAWAN. LUCKNOW. 

CIN: U32201UP1999SGCO24928 

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENT 

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOW FOR THE YEAR ENDED ON 31st MARCH 2019 
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trvi. LALL & Co. 
CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS 

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT 

To, 
The Members, 
Uttar Pradesh Power Corporation Limited, 
Shakti Bhawan, 
Lucknow. 

Report on Consolidated Financial Statements  

Qualified Opinion: 

We have audited the accompanying consolidated financial statements of Uttar Pradesh Power 
Corporation Limited (hereinafter referred to as the "Holding Company"), and its six subsidiaries, namely 
Madhyanchal Vidyut Vitran Nigam Limited, Lucknow, (MVVNL), Purvanchal Vidyut Vitran Nigam 
Limited, Varanasi, (PuVVNL), Paschimanchal Vidyut Vitran Nigam Limited, Meerut, (PVVNL), 
Dakshinanchal Vidyut Vitran Nigam Limited, Agra, (DVVNL), Kanpur Electricity Supply Company 
Limited, Kanpur, (KESCO) and Southern UP Power Transmission Company Limited (SUPPTCL) (the 
Holding Company and its subsidiaries together referred to as "the Group"), which comprise the 
consolidated balance sheet as at 31st March, 2019, the consolidated statement of Profit and Loss 
(including other Comprehensive Income), the consolidated statement of cash flows and the consolidated 
statement of changes in equity for the year then ended; and notes to the consolidated financial statements, 
including a summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory information (hereinafter 
referred to as "the consolidated financial statements") 

In our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanations given to us, except 
for the possible effects of the matters described in the "Basis for Qualified Opinion" paragraph of our 
report, the aforesaid consolidated financial statements give the information required by the Companies 
Act, 2013 ("the Act") in the manner so required and give a true and fair view in conformity with the 
Indian Accounting Standards prescribed under Section 133 of the Act read with the Companies (Indian 
Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015, as amended ("lad AS") and other accounting principles generally 
accepted in India. 

a) In the case of consolidated balance sheet, of the state of affairs (Financial Position) of the Group 
as at March 31, 2019. 

b) In the case of consolidated statement of Profit and Loss, of the consolidated net loss (financial 
performance including other comprehensive income) of the Group for the year ended on that 
date; 

e) In the case of consolidated cash flows and changes in equity of the Group for the year ended on 
that date. 

Basis for Qualified Opinion: 

We draw attention to the matters described in "Basis for Qualified Opinion" paragraph of the audit report 
on standalone financial statements of Holding company, audited by us and the subsidiaries namely 
MVVNL, PuV VNI., PVVNL, DVVNL, KESCO and SUPPTCL audited by other auditors. These matters 
in so far, as it relates to the amounts and disclosures included in respect of Holding and its Subsidiaries, 
are included in Annentre-1 which forms an integral part of our report, the effects of which are not 
ascertainable individually or in aggregate on the consolidated financial statements that constituted the 
basis for modifying our opinion. Our opinion on the consolidated financial statements, is qualified in 

et of the matters referred to in Annexure-1 'to this report, to the extent applicable. 

Head Office: 
4/10. Vishal Khand, Gould Nagar, 

Lucknow-226 010, INDIA 

Tel.: +91-522-4043793 
+91-522-23041 72 

e-mail: 	nntaltin.cErm  
website: 	mi la lico.org, 
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We conducted our audit of the consolidated financial statements in accordance with the Standards on 
Auditing (SAs) specified under Section 143(10) of the Act. Our responsibilities under those Standards 
are further described in the Auditor's Responsibilities for the audit of the consolidated financial 
statements section of our report. We are independent of the Group in accordance with the ethical 
requirements that arc relevant to our audit of the consolidated financial statements in India in terms of the 
Code of Ethics issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India (ICA') and the relevant 
provisions of the Act and the Rules made thereunder, and we have fulfilled our other ethical 
responsibilities in accordance with these requirements. We believe that the audit evidence we have 
obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide n basis for our qualified opinion on the consolidated 

financial statements. 

Key Audit Matters: 

Key audit matters are those matters that, in our professional judgment, were of most significance in our 
audit ante consolidated financial statements of the current period. These matters were addressed in the 
context of our audit of the consolidated financial statements as a whole, and in forming our opinion 
thereon, and we do not provide a separate opinion on these matters except for the matters described in 
"Basis for Qualified Opinion" section. We have determined that there are no other key audit matters to 
communicate in our report. 

Information other than the consolidated financial statements and Auditor's Report thereon: 

The Company's Board of Directors is responsible for the preparation of the other information. The other 
information comprises the information included in the Annual Report but does not include the 
consolidated financial statements and our auditor's report thereon. The above Report is expected to be 
made available to us after the date of this Auditor's Report. 

Our opinion on the consolidated financial statements does not cover the other information and we do not 

express any form of assurance conclusion thereon. 

In connection with our audit of the consolidated financial statements, our responsibility is to read the 
other information identified above when it becomes available and, in doing so, consider whether the other 
information is materially inconsistent with the consolidated financial statements or our knowledge 
obtained in the audit or otherwise appears to be, materially misstated. 

When we read the above identified reports, if we conclude that there is a material misstatement therein, 
we are required to communicate the matter to those charged with governance and take appropriate actions 
necessitated by the circumstances and the applicable laws and regulations. 

Management's responsibility for the consolidated financial statements: 

The Holding company's Board of Directors is responsible for the preparation and presentation of these 
consolidated financial statements in term of the requirements of the Companies Act. 2013 that give a true 
and fair view of the consolidated financial position, consolidated financial performance, consolidated 
total comprehensive income, consolidated changes in equity and consolidated cash flows of the Group in 
accordance with the Indian Accounting Standards (Lid AS) prescribed under Section 133 of the Act, read 
with, the Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015 as amended and other accounting 
prineiples generally accepted in India. The respective Board of Directors of the companies included in 
the Group are responsible for maintenance of adequate accounting records in accordance with the 
provisions of the Act for safeguarding the assets of the Group and for preventing and detecting frauds 
and other irregularities; selection and application of appropriate accounting policies; making judgments 
and estimates that are reasonable and prudent; and the design, implementation and maintenance of 
adequate internal financial controls, that were operating effectively for ensuring accuracy and 
completeness of the accounting records, relevant to the preparation and presentation of the financial 

ements that give a true and fair view and are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or 
which have been used for the purpose of preparation of the consolidated financial statements by the 
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Directors of the Holding Company, as aforesaid. In preparing the consolidated financial statements, the 
respective Board of Directors of the companies included in the Group are responsible for assessing the 
ability of the Group to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going 
concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless management either intends to liquidate 
the Group or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so. 

The respective Board of Directors of the companies included in the Group are responsible for overseeing 
the financial reporting process of the Group. 

Auditor's Responsibility for the Audit of the consolidated financial statements: 

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the consolidated financial statements as 
a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report 
that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not a guarantee that an 
audit conducted in accordance with SAs will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. 
Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the 
aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the 
basis of these consolidated financial statements. 

As pan of an audit in accordance with SAs, we exercise professional judgment and maintain professional 
scepticism throughout the audit. We also: 

• Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the consolidated financial statements, 
whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and 
obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The 
risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting 
from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations or 
the override of internal control. 

• Obtain an understanding of internal financial controls relevant to the audit in order to design audit 
procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances. Under section I 43(3Xi) of the Companies 
Act, 2013, we are also responsible for expressing our opinion on whether the company has 
adequate internal financial controls system in place and the operating effectiveness of such 
controls. 

• Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting 
estimates and related disclosures made by management. 

• Conclude on the appropriateness of management's use of the going concern basis of accounting 
and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events 
or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the ability of the Group to continue as a going 
concern.. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in 
our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the consolidated financial statements or, if such 
disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit 
evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's report. However, future events or conditions 
may cause the Group to cease to continue as a going concern. 

• Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the consolidated financial statements, 
including the disclosures, and whether the consolidated financial statements represent the 
underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation. 

• Obtain sufficient appropriate audit evidence regarding the financial information of the entities or 
business activities within the Group to express an opinion on the consolidated financial 
statements. We are responsible for the direction, supervision and performance of the audit of the 
financial statements of such entities included in the consolidated financial statements of which 
we are the independent auditors. For the other entities included in the consolidated financial 
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statements, which have been audited by other auditors, such other auditors remain responsible 
for the direction, supervision and performance of the audits carried out by them, We remain solely 
responsible for our audit opinion. 

Materiality is the magnitude of misstatements in the consolidated financial statements that individually 
or in aggregate makes it probable that the economic decisions of a reasonably knowledgeable user of the 
financial statements may be influenced. We consider quantitative materiality and qualitative factors in (i) 
planning the scope of our audit work and in evaluating the results of our work; and (ii) to evaluate the 
effect of any identified misstatements in the financial statements. 

We communicate with those charged with governance of the Holding Company and such other entities 
included in the consolidated financial statements of which we are the independent auditors regarding, 
among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings. including 
any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit. 

We also provide those charged with governance with a statement that we have complied with relevant 
ethical requirements regarding independence, and to communicate with them all relationships and other 
matters that may reasonably be thought to bear on our independence, and where applicable, related 
safeguards. 

From the matters communicated with those charged with governance, we determine those matters that 
were of most significance in the audit of the consolidated financial statements of the current period and 
are therefore the key audit matters. We describe these matters in our auditor's report unless law or 
regulation precludes public disclosure about the matter or when, in extremely rare circumstance, we 
determine that a matter should not be communicated in our report because the adverse consequences of 
doing so would reasonably be expected to outweigh the public interest benefits of such communication. 

Other Matters: 

a. We did not audit the financial statements / financial information of subsidiaries namely MVVNL, 
PuVVNL, PVVNL, DVVNL, KESCO and SUFI:1'XL, whose financial statements / financial 
information reflect the Group's share of total assets, as detailed below, and the net assets as at 31st 
March, 2019, total revenues and net cash flows for the year ended on that date, and also include the 
Group's share of net loss for the year ended 31st March, 2019, as considered in the consolidated 
financial statements in respect of these subsidiaries, whose financial statements / financial 
information have been audited by other auditors and whose reports have been furnished to us by the 
Management . Our opinion on the consolidated financial statements, in so far as it relates to the 
amounts and disclosures included in respect of these subsidiaries, and our report in terms of sub-
sections (3) and (11) of Section 143 of the Act, in so far as it relates to the aforesaid subsidiaries, is 
based solely on the reports of the other auditors. 

Name of the Companies 
Total Assets 

as At 
31.03.2019 

Net Assets i.e., 
Total Assets 
minus Total 
Liabilities as 
at 31.03.2019 

Total 
Net Profit/ 

(Loss) as at 
31.03.2019 

Net 
Cash in 
Flows/ 

(outflows) 
as at 

31.03.2019 
Subsidiaries: 
Madhyanchal Vidyut Vitran Nigam Limited, 
Lucknow, OW VVNL) 36,75717.04 2,68,723.30 (74,648.22) (14,532.26) 

Purvanchal Vidyut Vitran Nigam Limited, 
Varanasi, (PuVVNL) 45,76,135.68 (67,500.19) (98,761.34) 17,776.01 

Paschimanchal Vidyut Vitran Nigam Limited, 
Meerut, (PVVNL) 28,05,003.00 (1,54,735.00) (1,29,049.55) (27,474.57) 

Dakshinanchal Vidyut 	Nigam Limited, 
Agra, (DVVNL) 	tit  33,17,254.08 (9,53,302.39) (2,56,716.23) (30,142.64) 
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Kanpur Electricity Supply Company Limited, 
Kanpur. (KESCO) 

4,47,545.62 

61.64 

(1,61,581.15) 

60.9I 

(44,964.13) 

0.26 

15,143.21 

43.88 Southern UP Power Transmission Company 
Limited (SUPPTCL) 

I Total 
CI'S Adjustment 

t Grand Total 

1,48,21,717.06 
- 

1,4821,717.06 

(10,68,334.52) 
(8,81,31.18) 

Al 1,56,465.70) 

(6,04,139.21) 
1,54,059.60 

(4,50,079.61) 

(39,186.37) 

(39,186.37) 

b. One subsidiary company namely, Sonbhadni Power Generation Company Limited and one associate 
company namely, Yamuna Power Generation Company Limited has been dissolved w.e.f. 2716  

March, 2019 and 25th  March, 2019 respectively and their names have been struck off by the ROC-
Kanpur. Hence, the financial statements of these companies have not been incorporated in the 
Consolidated Financial Statements (Refer Para 29 and 30 of Note 1(11) "Notes on Accounts"). 

Our opinion on the consolidated financial statements and our report on Other Legal and Regulatory 
Requirements below, is not modified in respect of the above matters with respect to our reliance on 
the work done and the reports of the other auditors and the financial statements / financial 
information certified by the Management. 

Report on Other Legal and Regulatory Requirements: 

I. As required by section 143(3) of the Act, based on our audit on the consideration of report of the 
other auditors on separate financial statements and the other financial information of subsidiaries, 
as noted in the 'other matter' paragraph to the extent applicable, we report that: 

a. Except for the matters described in the "Basis for Qualified Opinion" paragraph, we have 
sought and obtained all the information and explanations which to the best of our 
knowledge and belief were necessary for the purposes of our audit of the aforesaid 
consolidated financial statements. 

b. In our opinion and except for the matters described in the "Basis for Qualified Opinion" 
paragraph of our report, proper books of account as required by law relating to preparation 
of the aforesaid consolidated financial statements have been kept by the company so far 
as it appears from our examination of those books and the reports of the other auditors. 

c. The Consolidated Balance Sheet, the Consolidated Statement of Profit and Loss including 
Other Comprehensive Income, the Consolidated Cash Flow Statement and the 
Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity, dealt with by this Report are in agreement 
with the relevant books of account maintained for the purpose of preparation of the 
consolidated financial statements. 

d. Except for the matters described in the "Basis for Qualified Opinion" paragraph, in our 
opinion, the aforesaid Consolidated Financial Statements comply with the Indian 
Accounting Standards prescribed under Section 133 of the Act read with relevant rules 
issued there under. 

e. Being a Government Company, pursuant to the Notification No. GSR 463(E) dated 5111  
June, 2015 issued by Ministry of Corporate Affairs, Government of India; provisions of 
sub-section (2) of section 164 of the Act, regarding disqualification of the directors are 
not applicable to the Company. 

1.  With respect to the adequacy of the internal financial controls system over financial 
reporting and the operating effectiveness of such controls, refer to our separate report in 
*Annexure-11". which is based on the auditors' report of the holding company and its 
subsidiary companies incorporated in India. Our report expresses a qualified opinion on 
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g. 

the adequacy and operating effectiveness of the internal financial controls over financial 
reporting of those companies, for reasons stated therein. 

With respect to the other matters to be included in the Auditor's Report in accordance 
with Rule 11 of the Companies (Audit and Auditors) Rules, 2014, as amended in our 
opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanations given to us: 

i. Except for the effects of the matters described in the "Basis of Qualified Opinion" 
paragraph, the consolidated financial statements disclose the impact of pending 
litigations on the consolidated financial position of the Group; 

ii. The Group did not have any material foreseeable losses on long-term contracts 
including derivative contracts. 

iii. There were no amounts which were required to be transferred to the Investor 
Education and Protection Fund by the Company. 

For R.M. GALL. & CO., 
Chartered Accountants 

32C) 

Place: Lucknow 
Date: 6$ April, 2021 

— (CA Vikas C Srivastava) 
Partner 

M. No.: 401216 
UDIN: 21401216AAAAA04019 
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Annexure Ito Independent Auditors Report 

(As referred to in "Basis of Qualified Opinion" paragraph of our audit report of even date to the members 
of U.P. Power Corporation Limited on the Consolidated Financial Statements of the Company for the 
year ended 31'March, 2019) 

Based on our audit on the consideration of our report of the Holding Company and the report of the other 
auditors on separate financial statements and the other financial information of subsidiaries, as noted in 
the 'other matter' paragraph to the extent applicable, we report that: 

I 	The Company has not complied with the following Ind AS notified under Section 133 of the 
Companies Act, 2013, read with Rule 3 of the Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 
2015 (as amended): 

a. Trade Receivable (Note-10). Financial Assets-Other (Note-12), Other Current Assets (Note- 
13). Trade payable (Current) (Note-I 9) and Other Financial Liabilities. (Note-20) have been 
classified as current assets/liabilitics include balances which are outstanding for 
realisation/settlement since previous financial years and in the absence of adequate 
information/explanations regarding the realisability/settlement of such amounts within 
twelve months after the year end, reasons for not classifying them as non-current 
assets/liabilities is inconsistent with Ind AS-.1 "Presentation of Financial Statements". 
This has resulted in over statement of respecti ve current assets/liabilities and understatement 
of the corresponding non-current assets/liabilities. 

b. Recognition of Insurance and other claims, refunds of Custom duty, Interest on Income Tax 
& trade tax, license fees, interest on loans to staff and other items of income covered by 
Significant Accounting Policy no. 2 (c) of Note-1(.4) has been done on cash basis. This is 
not in accordance with the provisions of Ind AS-1 "Presentation of Financial 
Statements". 

c. Accounting for Employee Benefits: Actuarial Valuation of gratuity liability of the 
employees covered under GPF scheme has not been obtained. (Refer Para 14 Note - 1(8) 
"Notes on Accounts''). This is inconsistent with Ind AS-I9 "Employee Benefits". 

d. Inventory which includes stores and spares for capital works, operation and maintenance and 
others is valued at cost (Refer accounting policy no. 3(V11)(a) of Note-/(A)). Valuation of 
stores and spares for 0 & M and others is not consistent with Ind AS-2 "Inventories" i.e., 
valuation at lower of cost and net realizable value. Further, the stores and spares for capital 
work should be classified as part of Property, Plant and Equipment and recognised, measured 
and disclosed in accordance with Ind AS-16 "Property, Plant and Equipment". 

e. As per the opinion drawn by the auditors of KESCO, according to Ind AS-I6 "Property, 
Plant and Equipment", the carrying amount of an item of property, plant and equipment 
shall be derecognized on disposal or when no future economic benefits are expected from its 
use or disposal. There may be property, plant & equipment from which no future economic 
benefits are expected and the same have not been derecognized. The company has a prevalent 
practice of derecognizing property plant & equipment as and when it is sold as scrap which 
is in violation to Ind AS 16. The impact of the above is not ascertainable. 

f. "Inventories" includes obsolete stock, valued at cost, which is inconsistent with Ind AS-2 
"Inventories" i.e., it should be valued at its Net Realisable Value. 

g. Additions during the year in Property, Plant and Equipment include employee cost at a fixed 
percentage of the cost of each addition to Property, Plant and Equipment in accordance with 
Note-1(A) Significant Accounting Policy Para (3)(19(e). Such employee cost to the extent 
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not directly attributable to the acquisition and/or installation of Property, Plant and 
Equipment ,.s inconsistent with Ind AS "Properly, Plant and Equipment". This has 
resulted in overstatement of fixed assets arid depredation and understatement of employee 
cost and loss. 

h. 	The auditors of the subsidiaries reported that depreciation on fixed assets have not been 
provided on pro-rata basis which is inconsistent with Schedule — II of the Companies Act, 
2013 and Ind AS-16 "Property, Plant and Equipment" to the extent applicable. 

i. 	Assessment of the impairment of Assets has not been done by the company, which is 
inconsistent with Ind AS-36 "Impairment of Assets". 

Right to use an asset is classified as tangible asset instead of Intangible asset by PVVNL and 
distribution license taken by DVVNL is not yet recognised at all by the company which is 
inconsistent with Ind AS-38 "Intangible assets". This has resulted in understatement of 
Intangible assets and amortisation expenses. 

k 	The Financial Assets- Trade Receivables (Note-10). Advances to Suppliers/Contractors 
(O&M) (Note- 13), Employees (Receivables) (Note-12) and Loans (Note-7) have not been 
measured at fair value as required by Ind AS-109 "Financial Instruments" (Refer Para 8 
of Note-1(8) "Notes on Accounts') and proper disclosures as required in Intl AS 
"Financial Instruments: Disclosures" have not been done for the same. 

I. 	The Borrowing Cost allocated to CWIP amounting to Rs. 13,469.00 Isms by PVVNL is not 
in accordance with Ind AS "Borrowing Cost" as there is no system of identification of 
qualifying assets and interrupted projects. 

m. PVVNL has not made any disclosure with respect to nature of contingent liabilities and 
estimate of its financial effects which is not in compliance with disclosure requirement of 
Ind AS-37 "Provisions, Contingent Liabilities and Contingent Assets". 

n. As per the opinion drawn by the auditors of KESCO, according to Ind AS I0 'Events after 
the reporting period', an entity shall adjust the amounts recognized in its Ind AS financial 
statements to reflect adjusting events after the reporting period- In this regard the company 
has not adjusted the liability of pending litigations as at 31° March, 2019 which have been 
settled till the date of approval of Ind AS financial statements by the Board of Directors. 
Also, no details were made available for verification. The impact of the above is not 
ascertainable. 

o. As per the opinion drawn by the auditors of PVVNL, License Fees is not accounted for on 
accrual basis. License Fees is paid as and when the demand is raised by UPERC and no 
provision is made for the amount due, which is not in adherence to the,provisions of /ad AS-
37 "Provisions, Contingent Liabilities and Contingent Assets". Accordingly, the impact of 
non-compliance of the above IND AS on the financial statements is not ascertainable. 

As per the opinion drawn by the auditors of PVVNL, IND AS-20 Accounfing for 
Government grants is done on the basis of advice from Uttar Pradesh Power Corporation 
Ltd., the holding company, which is not in accordance with accrual system of accounting as 
required by Indian GAAP and also not in consonance with the IND AS 20. Impact of non- 
compliance of the above IND AS on the financial statements is not ascertainable. (Refer to 
2(X) of 'Significant Accounting Policies' to the Financial Statements. 

Inter unit transactions amounting Rs. 5,38,786.87 lacs, are subject to reconciliation and 
consequential adjustments. (Refer Note-13) 
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3. Loans (Note-7), Financial Assets - Other (N a-8), Trade Receivables Others (Note/0), Financial 
Assets-Others - Employees, Others (Note-l2). Other Current Assets - Suppliers & Contractors 
(Note-13), Financial Liability-Trade Payables (Note-19), Other Financial Liabilities - Liabilityfor 
Capital/OcOM Supplier - Works, Deposits front Suppliers (Note-20 are subject to 
confirmation/reconciliation. 

4. Documentary evidence in respect of ownership/title of /and and land rights, building was not made 
available to us and hence ownership as well as accuracy of balances could not be verified. 
Additionally, the identity and location of Property, Plant and Equipment transferred under the 
various transfer schemes has also not been identified (Refer Para 6(a) of Note —1(B) "Notes on 
Account .). 

5. It was observed that the maintenance of party-wise subsidiary ledgers and its reconciliation with 
primary books of accounts i.e., cash books and sectional journal are not proper and effective. 

6. Employees benefit expenses aggregating Rs. 1,41,389.33 Lacs (Refer Note-25 Employees benefit 
expenses) is net off by Rs. 2095.60 Lacs have been determined and claimed from U.P. Power 
Transmission Corporation Limited (UPPTCL). However, no documentary evidence confirming 
agreement of this arrangement between Company and UPPTCL was available on records. Liability 
towards Goods and Service tax in respect of this amount claimed from UPPTCL has not been 
recognised and measured. 

7. Sufficient and appropriate documentary audit evidences in respect of Contingent liabilities 
disclosed in Para 18(b) of Note —1(B) "Notes on Accounts" were not provided to us. 

8. Revenue earned from the sale of power through Indian Energy Exchange Limited, India has not 
been recognised separately in the statement of Profit and Loss, but has been reduced from the cost 
of purchase of power aggregating Rs. 53,78,644.24 Lacs (Refer Note-24 Purchase of Power). 
Additionally, details of aggregate units sold during the year and revenue earned from such sale was 
not made available to us. 

9. The Company has not classified trade payable outstanding from Micro and Small enterprises as 
required by Schedule - 111 of the Companies Act, 2013. Further, in the absence of adequate 
information, we are unable to confirm compliance with Section 22 of MSMED Act, 2006 regarding 
disclosures on principle amount and interest paid and/or payable to such enterprises (Refer Para 
15 of Note —1(11) "Notes on Accounts"). 

10. The company has not maintained proper records showing full particulars including quantitative 
details and situation of fixed assets. Further, the physical verification of the fixed assets has not 
been carried out. Hence, we are unable to comment whether any material discrepancy exists or not. 

11. Maintenance of records in respect to inventories is not satisfactory. The details of inventories were 
not provided for verification by the respective zones of Holding Company and its Subsidiaries. 

12. Records for inventories lying with the third parties are not being maintained properly at Zonal 
Offices of the Holding Company and its Subsidiaries, 

13. Aggregate amount of market value of quoted investment (Refer Nate-6) has not been disclosed as 
required in Division II of Schedule Ill of Companies Act, 2013. 

14. The branch auditor has expressed the audit opinion on the Trial Balances as at 31st March, 2019 of 
the Zonal Accounts Office (Material Management) and these have been considered for the 
preparation of the financial statement of the company. As per existing practices, financial statement 
of the branch has not been prepared. 

Page 9 of 21 



15. Audit observations In Branch Audit report of MN! Zone excluding those which have been 
appropriately dealt with elsewhere in the report. 

a. There is no mechanism to cross-verify that the total power purchased during the year has 
been accounted for in the books of accounts. 'Mere is no practice to account energy purchases 
based on accrual but is based on actual receipt of bills from energy suppliers through funds 
division of UPPCL. There is no process of reconciliation of quantitative power purchase 
accounted for in the books with the power purchase as per REA of NPRC/ Energy account. 
Further, there is no process of periodic reconciliation from the power supplier/other agencies. 
At the initiative of auditor, balance confirmation letters were sent to all the parties and major 
differences/deficiencies were noticed in cases where letters/statements were reverted from 
some of the parties. Appropriate action for reconciliation of differences and its rectification 
was not done. The quantification of the effect on power purchase/sale and position of sundry 
payables/receivables is not possible. 
In previous audit reports also, major differences were noticed in the balance confirmation 
received from parties, but no action was taken for reconciliation of the same. 

b. Claim of differential rate of power purchase 

It was noticed that vide letter no. 742/CE/PPA dt. 08/09/2017, for all co-generation power 
suppliers, maximum rate for power purchase was restricted at Rs. 5.56. There are several cases 
where rates approved as per UPERC regulations were higher than Rs. 5.56. During the year 
2018-2019, vide Board Approval Dated 06.08.2018, the payment was to be made in 
accordance of rates approved in PPA. It was noticed that in the following cases, provision for 
differential rate was not done for the intervening period: 

Name of Supplier Rate 
Approved 

in PPA 

Rate at 
which 

payment 
Made 

No. of Units 
purchased 

Amount 

M/s Rana Power Limited- 
Bilari 

6.09 5.56 53091495 Kwh 28138492.00 

M/s Superior Food Grain 
(P) Limited 

6.09 5.56 67584155 Kwh 35819602.00 

M/s Kesar Enterprises 
Limited, Baheri 

5.75 5.56 7967582 Kwh 1513841.00 

M/s Usher Eco Power 
Limited 

6.54 5.56 1495076 Kwh 1465174.00 

M/s DSM Rajpura, 
Sambhal 

5.94 5.56 19477106 Kwh 7401304.00 

M/s Triveni Engg & 
Industries Ltd, Sabitagarh 

5.75 5.56 1589398 Kwit 301986.00 

M/s Govind Sugar Mill 5.95 5.56 24120847 Kwh 9407131.00 
84047530.00 

2018-19 
Yadu Sugar Mill, Bisauli 5.66 5.56 15259444 Kwh 1525944.36 
Kesar Enterprises Ltd. 5.86 , 5.56 51288381 Kwh 15386514.40 
Dhampur Sugar Mill. 
(Sambhal) 

6.04 5.56 47552938 Kwh 22825410.24 

Govind Sugar Mill 6.07 5.56 42014711 Kwh 21427502.61 
Seksariva Siswan 6.11 5.56 11261192 Kwh 6193655.60 

67359027.21 
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Consent Letter was obtained in some cases for supply• Rs. 5.56 per unit but in some cases 
like M/s Kesel.  Enterprises Limited, consent was conditional consent. 

The above observation resulted in undentatement or power purchase during the year by at 
least Rs. 15.14 Crores which ultimately affects the financial statements and profitability of 
DISCOMs. 

c. Generation based Incentives (GB1) receivable from !REDA amounting to Rs. 639.43 lacs 
and a sum of Rs. 3779.75 lacs from NEDA are subject to confirmation and reconciliation and 
consequential adjustment. 

d. Contingent liability not provided for I not reported as such: 

As per UPERC CERC website, various orders regarding purchase of power were passed 
during the year 2018-2019 and thereafter but correct position of order passed were not 
available with the concerned unit/zone. It cannot be ascertained that whether the financial 
effect of the orders passed during 2018.2019 and thereafter has been incorporated in the 
financial statements as established liability/contingent liability. 

It seems that appropriate control over the cases/appeals pending at various level is not there. 
The correct position of various cases should be ascertained and appropriately accounted for. 
The unit is just going by the so-called cut-off date by which if they get claims from the power 
generators, they go for recording otherwise not. 

Details have been demanded of legal claims / other matters at any other forum outstanding 
at various units to arrive at the correct position of contingent / established liability. As per 
list provided by units/ zone, legal cases are pending at 5 units (330, 327, 645, 646 & 973). 
List of cases pending at various levels was provided by unit/ zone but in some cases, their 
present status and the position of contingent liability / established liability was not provided 
and the financial impact of the same were not disclosed in the contingent liabilities. 

In ESPC, Mahanagar (0327), several cases were pending at various levels, but the updated 
position of the cases were not made available to us. In absence of updated position of cases 
correct contingent liabilities cannot be quantified. 

16. Audit observations in Audit Report of the Subsidiaries Companies excluding those which 
have been appropriately dealt elsewhere in the report are reproduced below- 
(Notes referred to in the following sub pares fonn part of the notes on accounts to the standalone 
financial statements of the respective subsidiaries) 

DVVNL 

a. The DVVNL has received Depreciation on Land & Land rights in earlier years through 
gazette notification amounting to Rs. 39.81 lacs. No Depreciation is chargeable on Land 
& Land Rights hence the company is required to reverse the Depreciation on same and 
treat it as a Prior Period adjustment in Financial Statements. 

b. The Block ofassets ofthe company i.e., Note - 02 Property Plant and Equipment includes 
an amount of Rs. 4,536.00 lees as "Assets not pertaining to DVVNL". As per expert 
advisory opinion issued by ICAI and Published in 2012 Opinion I "Treatment of capital 
expenditure on assets not owned by the company" the company cannot capitalize "The 
capital expenditure on strengthening of power transmission system not owned by the 
company " and should be expensed by way of charge to the profit and loss account of the 
period in which these are incurred. As there is no contradiction in 114D AS comparing it 
with AS and paragraphs 49 and 88 of the 'Framework for the Preparation and 
Presentation of Financial Statements', issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants 
of India on the basis which are considered by Expert Advisory committee while forming 
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KESCO 

their opinion. Hence Capital expenditure on assets not owned by the company appearing 
in the schedule of Property Plant and Equipment at its written down value, being an error 
should be rectified and disclosed as a 'Prior Period Item' as per !ND AS - 8. Hence 
Property Plant and Equipment are overstated by Rs.4,536.00 lacs and accumulated losses 
are understated by Rs. 4,536.00 lees. 

c. The CWIP includes an amount of Rs. 881.35 hies in AO Headquarter account under AG 
Head 14.8 which is persisting since long for which no capitalization is made. As per 
management no reconciliation for the same is available. We recommend the management 
to reconcile the above at earliest, so that necessary adjustment can be made. 

d. While scrutinizing the Zonal Trial balance of Aligarh Zone it was observed that an 
amount of Rs. 24.79 lacs is persisting since long in AG Head 14.73R (Ram Manohar 
Lohia) which is a serious anomaly as it is not capitalized yet and needs to be followed 
up immediately. 

e. AG Head 22.780 "Transformers Sent for repairs" and AG Head 22.791 "LED" is 
reflecting Credit balances amounting to Rs. 272.81 lacs and Rs. 31.62 lees respectively. 
As explained by the management no profit or loss is booked on sale/transfer of such items 
hence they are reflecting such abnormal balances. 

f. Further we have observed that Zonal Trial of Kanpur zone and Jhansi Zone are reflecting 
a credit balance in AG 22.770 "Scrap Material" amounting Rs. 55.98 lacs and Rs. 
1,790.05 lees which is impracticable as Stock value cannot be negative. Thus, the Stock 
value has been understated by Rs.1,846.03 lays by the company. 

g. During the verification a shortage of Rs. 19.14 lacs was observed. The Company has 
raised advances against 9 Junior Engineers and 9 Assistant store keepers for the same 
which would be recovered from the salaries in year 2019-20. 

h. During the audit it was observed that DVVNL Agra is having TDS demand reflecting 
over TRACES portal amounting to Rs.23.97 lacs for which neither provision has been 
made, nor the disclosure is proper since die liability of current year is only disclosed 
under contingent liability instead of entire accumulated liability. 

i. The Private Tube well (PTW) consumers are exempted from Electricity Duty. However, 
an amount of Rs. 15.49 lacs is accounted for by the company with respect to it. Due to 
which the company has overstated its Trade Receivables (Current Assets) and Electricity 
Duty & other levies payable to government (Current Liabilities) by the same amount. 

j. Sundry Liabilities under NOTE t 6 includes an amount of Rs. 9,495.09 Ins of AG HEAD 
46.922 "SALE OF SCRAP" which is the pad of Material cost variance and should be 
written off in Profit and loss of Company Due to the above liabilities has been 
understated by Rs. 9,495.09 lacs and Less has understated by Rs9,495.09 lacs. Details 
are as under: 

ZONES AMOUNT (lees) 
KANPUR 2,264.67 
JHANSI 3,805.30 
ALIGARH 3,425.15 
TOTAL 91495.09 

a. The land of the company is on lease from UPPCL at Re.l/- per month as per transfer 
scheme. The value of such land is yet to be ascertained by UPPCL (Refer Point No. 9(d) 
of Notes on Accounts). However, we have not been produced with the Lease Agreement 
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pertaining to such land. As a result of which we are unable to check whether the lease is 
in financial nature or operating, 

b. 
The detail of individual fixed assets which have been created through matching deposits 
from customers which is subsequently amortized in the proportion of the depreciation 
amount is unavailable. 

c. 
Advance to capital Contractors included in the value oh' Capital work in Progress as per 
Note No. 3 of Balance Sheet includes Rs: 14.64 lacs on account of Cash Advance given 
to contractors for execution of capital projects. In our opinion this should have been 
booked under the head Other Current Financial Assets rather than Capital WIP. 
Therefore, the Capital WIP as at 31/03/2019 is overstated and Other Current Financial 
Assets as at 31/03/2019 is understated by Its. 14.64 lacs. 

d. 
It has been observed that inoperative debtors have been continuously billed on the basis 
of 

IDF/RDF for more than 2 billing cycles which is in contravention of the provisions of 
Electricity Supply Code 2005. (Impact not ascertainable) 

e. According to information and explanations given to us and as per the prevalent practice 
of the company, inventory of Stores and Spares is considered as an inventory only when 
the same is accounted for in the measurement book after due verification and quality 
check ()film said items. Thus, liability in respect of Suppliers is accounted for only when 
the inventory is 

accounted for in the measurement book. Thus, in our opinion the liability 
as well as corresponding current assets to this extent in respect of material supplied is 
understated. This is also a violation of the provisions of section 128 of the Companies 
Act, 2013, which advocates the maintenance of books of account on accrual basis of 
accounting (impact not ascertainable). 

f. 
According to information and explanations given to us, inventories lying with third 
parties are accounted for on the basis of consumption statements received in this regard 
and are grouped under "Capital Work in Progress" and "Other Current Assets". However, no confirmation and reconciliation of the said inventory with the said third parties has been done at the year end. (Impact if any not ascertainable). 

g. 
According to information and explanations given to us Obsolete, defective and unused 
store items have not been identified as Scrap during the financial year ended 31" March, 2019, pending 

identification by the committee funned in this regard (Impact not ascertainable). 

i. 

h. The Company has not disclosed the impact of Rs. 3567.00 lacs pertaining to interest 
payable to Government of Uttar Pradesh on account of conversion of Najul land to 
freehold land. Out of this Rs. 2955.00 lees pertain till F.Y. 2015-16 and Rs. 612.00 Sacs 
pertain to F.Y. 2016-17. The final comments of Comptro 

Fier and Auditor General of India for 
F.Y. 2016-17 have not been received yet. Hence, the deficit as at 31" March,2019 is 

understated by Rs. 2955.00 lees and other current financial liability is understated by Rs. 
2955.00 lacs (Tice impact of Rs. 612.00 lacs has not been considered in our report 
awaiting final comments of Comptroller and Auditor General of India for FY 2016-17). 

Restructuring Reserve: According to information and explanations given to us the 
Restructuring Reserve amounting to Rs. 14.46 lacs pertain to the transaction affecting 
the opening balance of KESCO as per the transfer scheme of KESA pending final 
adjustments/ reconciliation. 

During financial year 2016-17 and F.Y. 2015-16, the company was in receipt of a 
Government financial assistance of Rs.66,030.26 lacs and 

1,40,815.96 lees respectively 
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under the "L1DAY' Scheme. As per the terms of the scheme the said fund was to be 
treated as 25% as Equity, 25% as interest free loan and 50% as Subsidy / Grant. 
On verification of the aforesaid the following was observed: 

Particulars 2015-16 
(Amount in lacs) 

2016-17 
Amount in Nes) 

Treatment in Ind AS 
Financial Statements 

Amount treated as Equity 35,203.99 16,507.56 Under Share 
Application Money 

Amount treated as Interest 
Free Loan 

35,203.99 16,507.56 Non-Current 
Borrowings 

Amount treated as Subsidy 68,360.59 32,428.38 Capital Reserves 
(Other Equity) 

Amount treated as Subsidy 
for repayment of interest 

2,047.39 586.75 Other Income 

Total Amount 1,40,815.96 66,030.26 

Ind AS 20 requires all grants to be recognized as income over the period which bear the 
cost of meeting the obligation. As such 50% of the amount of total grant amounting to 
Rs. 32,428.38 lacs for F.Y. 2016-17 and Rs. 68,36039 lees for F.Y. 2015-16 which is 
treated as Subsidy (Capital Reserve) should have been recognized as income. Thus, the 
profit for F.Y. 2015-16 is understated by Rs. 68,360.59 lacs and Capital Reserve is 
overstated by Rs. 68,360.59 lacs similarly profit for F.Y. 2016-17 is understated by Rs. 
32,42838 Ines (cumulative Rs. 1,00,788.98 lees) and Capital Reserve for F.Y. 2016-17 
is overstated by Rs. 32,428.38 lees. 
Considering above the balance of Deficit (Other Equity) as at 31/03/2019 is overstated 
by Rs 1,00,788.98 lacs and Capital reserve as at 31/03/2019 is overstated by Rs. 
1,00,788.98 lees) 
However, CitAG in their draft comments for FY 2016-17 have advised that "As per Ind 
AS 20, a government grant that becomes receivable as compensation for expenses or 
losses already incurred or for the purpose of giving immediate financial support to the 
entity with no future related costs shall be recognized in profit or loss of the period in 
which it becomes receivable. The above compensation also met against loan payable in 
instalment in future, thus, the treatment of reimbursable amount of loan in future should 
only have been treated as Capital Reserve" for which we have submitted our comments. 
Since the final comments of C&AG for FY 2016-17 are awaited, the above observation 
for treatment of grant is subject to their final comments. 

k. During the year, Subsidy for repayment of loan was received for Rs 3,647.48 lacs from 
Government of U.P. As per the information and explanation given by the management, 
the above amount includes Rs. 74330 lam for repayment of Interest and Rs. 2,903_98 
lees towards repayment of Principal. Although Rs 743.50 lees has been booked in Profit 
& Loss under other income, the amount received for Rs 2,903.98 lees towards repayment 
of Principal has been credited to Capital Reserve which as per Ind AS 20 should have 
been recognized as income in F.Y. 2018-19. 
Similarly, during F.Y. 2017-18, and FY 2016-17, Subsidy for repayment of loan was 
received for Rs 3,994.58 lacs and Rs 4,008.67 lacs respectively from Government of U.P. 
As per the information and explanation given by the management, the above amount 
includes Rs. 2,903.98 Ins (for FY 2017-18) and Rs 2.040.51 lacs (for FY 2016-17) 
towards repayment of Principal which has been credited to Capital Reserve but as per 
Ind AS 20, the same should have been recognized as income. 
Thus, the loss for F.Y. 2018-19 is overstated by Rs. 2,903.98 lacs, balance of deficit 
(Other Equity) as at 31/03/2019 is overstated by Rs. 7,848,48 lees and Capital Reserve 
as at 31/03/2019 is overstated by Rs. 7,848.48 Ines. 
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PVVNL 

a. Due to non-availability of proper and complete records of Work Completion Reports, 
there have been instances of non-capitalization and/or delayed capitalization of Property, 
Plant and Equipments, resulting delay in capitalization with corresponding impact on 
depreciation for the delayed period. (Refer to 2(11) of 'Significant Accounting Policies' 
to the Financial Statements.) 

b. The company has charged depreciation Rs. 62.28 lacs in earlier years on the value of 
land and land rights, while no depreciation is to be charged on the land as per Companies 
Act, 2013. UPERC also has taken useful life of land as infinity. As a result of this, Land 
& Land rights under fixed assets are under stated by Rs. 62.28 lacs and cumulated 
depreciation is overstated by Rs. 62.28 lacs. 

c. Capital Work in progress is net off Material cost variance amounting to Rs. 1,114.67 
Lacs, which is pending reconciliation year together for more than a year. 

d. Assets amounting to Rs. 3,90536 lacs, being expenses on construction of Bay are shown 
as "Assets not in possession of Pashchimanchal Vidyut Vitran Nigam Ltd.". The 
agreement with Transco is not available with the company. It is informed to us that the 
company has a right to use of the assets. Company has disclosed it as Tangible Assets, 
which is Intangible Assets, as being rightly disclosed in the earlier financial year 2017-
18. This has resulted understatement of intangible assets and overstatement of tangible 
assets by Rs. 3,905.36 Ines. (Referred to in note 2 of Financial statements) 

e. In case of withdrawal of an asset, its gross value and accumulated depreciation is written 
orlon estimated basis. In the absence of sufficient and appropriate audit evidence thereof, 
we are not in a position to ascertain impact of the same on financial statements. 

f. The depreciation/amortisation on Bay (Assets not in Possession of Paschimanchal 
Vidyut Vitran Nigam Ltd.) is calculated on the opening gross value ofthe assets with the 
life of 25 years on SLM basis and not on the additions during the financial year. In the 
absence of complete details, we are unable to quantify the impact of the same on 
depreciation/amortisation and consequential impact on the financial statements. (Refer 
to Note no. 2 Property, Plant and Equipment) 

It was seen that in case of asset "Overhead line on wooden support" company has charged 
cumulative deprecation more than the gross value of asset. Gross block of the said asset 
was 439.83 lacs, whereas cumulative depreciation was shown Rs. 579.18 lacs, which was 
more than the gross block of the asset by Rs.139.35 lacs. As a result of this, Lines, Cable 
networks, etc. under fixed assets are understated and cumulated depreciation is 
overstated by Rs. 139.35 lees. 

g.  

h. The company has calculated depreciation based on the rate approved by UPERC. As 
useful life of computer was not given in the depreciation schedule approved by UPERC, 
company should have considered 3 years useful life of computer taking conservative 
approach as given in schedule 11 of Companies act 2013 instead of taking 15 years. 
Consequential impact of the same on the financial statements is not ascertained. 

i. As per UPERC (MYT) Regulation 2013, In case the payment of any bills of 
Transmission charges, wheeling charges is delayed beyond the period of 60 days from 
the date of billing, a late payment surcharge ® 1.25% per month shall be levied by the 
transmission licensee. However, the company has not made any provision for liability 
for late payment surcharge on account of non-payment of dues in compliance of above 
regulation. Consequential impact of the same on the financial statements is not 
ascertained. 
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j. As per Note No. 5 of the Financial Statements, Trade Receivables includes a sum 
amounting to Rs. 78,701.15 lacs inherited by the Company in Transfer Scheme, which 
is lying unadjusted since long. 

k. The company has not furnished the details of advance deposit received from consumers 
against temporary connection and entire security deposits from them has been shown as 
non-current liabilities. In absence of such details, quantification of current and non-
current liabilities therefrom is not possible. 

i. Amount of outstanding under the head sundry debtors (AG- 23) is not reconciled with 
the billing ledger. Outstanding balance in trial balance as on 31-03-2019 under this head 
may not be verified with consumer ledger or with other available records available with 
the divisions/zone. 

in. According to the information and explanations given to us, frauds in shape of 
misappropriation of cash collected from customers but not deposited amounting to 
Rs.370.05 lees were noticed. We are infonned by the management that departmental and 
legal proceedings are in process against the concerned stair, as soon as these frauds 
surfaced. 

n. No subsidiary ledgers have been maintained for Consumer Security Deposit, Meter 
Security Deposit and Advance consumption charges. In absence of which the correctness 
of the figures appearing in the financial statements under these head could not be verified. 

o. Work in Progress Register (WIP Register) is not being maintained at all the units except 
ECWD-MBD, which has prepared WIP Register for the current financial year only. 

p. The auditor had required to provide for contingent liability on bank guarantee for Rs. 
15.00 lacs, which should be disclosed in the financials but the same was not done. 

PuVVNL 

Stock shortage/ excess pending investigation amounting to Rs. 96.63 Lacs is outstanding 
as on 31/03,2019. In absence of proper information, we are unable to comment upon its 
nature and proper accounting. No movement analysis is available to categorize fast 
moving, slow moving, non-moving and dead stock items. . 

MVVNL 

a. As per practice and policy of the Company, the Property, Plant and Equipment 
observed and declared "NOT IN USE" are transferred from Property, Plant and 
Equipment (Accounting Code No. AG- 10) to Assets "NOT IN USE" (Accounting 
Code No. AG- 16) and the depreciation already provided and kept in depreciation is 
reversed by the units, However, LESA Cis zone auditor reported that when the 
capital assets are decommissioned for major repairs the original cost is derived on 
estimated basis and the accumulated depreciation is derived on pro-ratabasis. 

b. When the store materials are issued for capital jobs the issue rate is on Resspo-rate 
basis. Since the value of capital assets on issue and value of decommissioned assets 
(including the value of asset under transfer scheme) is on estimated basis (time, rate 
and value), on many occasions closing balance shows negative closing balance for the 
current year. Physical verification of asset is not carried out by the management in 
any of the division s/ unit s. On receipt of repaired transformers of different sizes, the 
receiving and sending unit do not match / respond corresponding entries in their 
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respective books hence the inter unit balances are outstanding in the books, reason 
as informed by the management is due to delay in submission of advice transfer of 
debit and advice transfer of credit. 

c. LESA Trans Gomti Zone Auditors reported that some heads of Fixed Assets are 
reflecting credit balances which as explained to us is due to wrong classification. The 
zone recognizes its completed works as Fixed Assets only at the year end. hence 
yearly depreciation and WDV is not calculated correctly. 

d. No details of Capital Work in Progress (including RGGVY Scheme. AF'DRP 
Scheme, RAPDRP Scheme and Other) amounting Rs.2,70,481.92 lacs (Rs. 
2.11.051.28 hies last year) and Advance to capital suppliers/ Contractors amounting 
Rs. 4,02,538.34 lacs (Rs. 2,50,410.78 lacs last year) provided to us. We are unable to 
comment on Capital Work in Progress as the required information for capitalization 
of various works/project, age wise analysis and item wise analysis was not made 
available by management. Such capititlization is delayed and consequently 
depreciation has also not been charged. 

e. LESA as Zone Auditors also reported that Capital work in progress (AG -14) is 
transferred/capitalized to Property, Plant and Equipment (AG-I 0) without taking into 
account, any commissioning /completion certificate, the same is accounted on 
undetermined basis. On the same reason mentioned about the capital work in 
progress/ Property, Plant and Equipment are not correctly disclosed and hence yearly depreciation is not calculated accurately/correct/y. 

f As per AG observations of previous year(s) EDC — Shahjahanpur 10882.00 lacs and 
EDC liardoi Rs 2,604.00 lacs in respect of expenditure incurred under RGGVY 
already completed but not capitalized /transferred from CWIP to fixed assets. Due to 
which CWIP is overstated by Rs 13486.00 Ines and understatement of accumulated 
toss and depreciation. It also results in understatement of assets. The position of these 
works is not made clear to us during the period under audit. 

g. Capital work in progress is transferred capitalized without taking into account, any 
commissioning / completion certificate, hence the same is accounted for on 
undetermined basis. This practice is not as per accepted accounting practice. 

h. As reported by management, a fraud of Rs. 99.62 lakhs have occurred during the Financial Year 2018-19, on which Departmental Action has been taken by the 
management on accused staff 

i. Auditor of LESA Cis Zone made the following comments 
Most of the divisions where collection of electricity is done by E-SU VI DHA (i.e. outside 
agency) a separate Cash Book are maintained on the basis of details provided by c-
suvidha. Consolidated daily collections and remittance to HO arc provided by c-suvidha 
and consumer wise collection is not available at division level. Entire collection by e-
suvidha both in and cheque are deposited by e-suvidha in its own account, after realization 
of cheque directly remitted to accounts. In respect of amount collected by c-suvidha, 
outside agencies, on a day today basis. Al present there is no check to ensure that all 
the money collected is deposited by e-suvidha in MVVNLAJITCL Mc. 

i. LESA Cis Zone Auditors reported that revenue from sales of power to various 
categories of consumers is not cent percent metered for the year in some cases and 
some ad hoc provisions are made at the end. Necessary records regarding tariff wise 
breakup, transit loss, self-consumption have not been provided to us, providing our 
reservation to the recognition and verification of revenue in accordance with 
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accounting standards. Revenue from sales of power is recognized during the financial 
year 2018-19 on the basis of report generated (report no CM 315 and CM 309) front 
Online billing system, and authenticity of the sante needs to be verified and adverse 
financial impact ifuny, could not be determined. 
On Verification of CM 309, no breakup or bifurcation of receipts made tinder 
"others-  was furnished to us which were other than receipts recorded from E-
Suv idha on account of electricity duty and electricity charge. 
In respect of power unit consumed by employees ineluding ex-employees. no bill is 
raiied.on the basis of meter reading twit is done in the ease of consumers, and is done on tariff rates. of UfIERC. 

k. 'Hardily Zone . Auditors reported that regarding Sale of energy to consumers, 
revenue is booked as per actual billing generated by computerized billing system. 
Necessary record regarding tariff wise breakup, transit loss and self-consumption have 
been provided to them which is according to Accounting Standards. Due to the above. 
the adverse financial impact irony; could not be determined 

17. For want of complete information, the cumulative impact of our observations in paras 1 ro 16 
above to this report on assets, liabilities, income and expenditure is not ascertained. 

4. 

Place: Lacknow 
Dare: 66  April, 2021 
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Annexure 11 to Independent Auditors Report 

(As referred to in paragraph l(f) under "Report on Other Legal and Regulatory Requirements" section of 
our audit report of even date to the members of U.P. Power Corporation Limited on the Consolidated 
Financial Statements of the Company for the year ended 3 I m March, 2019) 

Report on the internal Financial Controls under Clause (i) of Sub-section 3 of Section 143 of the 
Companies Act, 2013 ("the Act") 

We have audited the internal financial controls over financial reporting of U.P. Power Corporation 
Limited ("the Company") as of 31" March, 2019, in conjunction with our audit of the consolidated 
financial statements oldie Company for the year ended on that date. 

Management's Responsibility for Internal Financial Controls 

The respective Board of Directors of the of the Holding company, its subsidiary companies, which are 
companies incorporated in India, are responsible for establishing and maintaining internal financial 
controls based on "the internal control over financial reporting criteria established by the Company 
considering the essential components of internal control stated in the Guidance Note on Audit of Internal 
Financial Controls Over Financial Reporting issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India 
(ICAO". These responsibilities include the design, implementation and maintenance of adequate internal 
financial controls that were operating effectively for ensuring the orderly and efficient conduct of its 
business, including adherence to the respective company's policies, the safeguarding of its assets, the 
prevention and detection of frauds and errors, the accuracy and completeness of the accounting records, 
and the timely preparation of reliable financial information, as required under the Companies Act, 2013. 

Auditors' Responsibility 

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on the Company's internal financial controls over financial 
reporting based on our audit. We conducted our audit in accordance with the Guidance Note on Audit of 
Internal Financial Controls Over Financial Reporting (the "Guidance Note") issued by the ICA1 and the 
Standards on Auditing, issued by ICA1 and deemed to be prescribed under section 143(10) of the 
Companies Act, 2013, to the extent applicable to an audit of internal financial controls, both issued by 
the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. Those Standards and the Guidance Note require that we 
comply with ethical requirements and plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about 
whether adequate internal financial controls over financial reporting was established and maintained and 
if such controls operated effectively in all material respects. 

Our audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the adequacy of the internal 
financial controls system over financial reporting and their operating effectiveness. 

Our audit of internal financial controls over financial reporting included obtaining an understanding of 
internal financial controls over.financial reporting, assessing the risk that a material weakness exists, and 
testing and evaluating the design and operating effectiveness of internal control based on the assessed 
risk. The procedures selected depend on the auditor's judgement, including the assessment of the risks of 
material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error. 

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained and the audit evidence obtained by the other auditors 
in terms of their reports referred to in the Other Matters paragraph below, is sufficient and appropriate to 
provide a basis for our audit opinion on the Company's internal financial controls system over financial 
reporting. 

Meaning of Internal Financial Controls Over Financial Reporting 

company's internal financial control over financial reporting is a process designed to provide reasonable 
cc regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of financial statements for 
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external purposes in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles. A company's internal 
financial control over financial reporting includes those policies and procedures that 

I. pertain to the maintenance of records that, in reasonable detail, accurately and fairly reflect the 
transactions and dispositions of the assets of the company; 

2. provide reasonable assurance that transactions are recorded as necessary to permit preparation of 
financial statements in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles, and that 
receipts and expenditures of the company arc being made only in accordance with authorisations 
of management and directors of the company; and 

3. provide reasonable assurance regarding prevention or timely detection of unauthorised 
acquisition, use, or disposition of the company's assets that could have a material effect on the 
financial statements. 

Inherent Limitations of Internal Financial Controls Over Financial Reporting 

Because of the inherent limitations of internal financial controls over financial reporting, including the 
possibility of collusion or improper management override of controls, material misstatements due to error 
or fraud may occur and not be detected. Also, projections of any evaluation of the internal financial over 
financial reporting to future periods are subject to the risk that the internal financial control over financial 
reporting may become inadequate because of changes in conditions, or that the degree of compliance with 
the policies or procedures may deteriorate. 

Qualified Opinion 

According to the information and explanations provided to us and based on the reports on Internal 
Financial Controls Over Financial Reporting of Holding company audited by us and its subsidiaries, 
audited by the other auditors, which have been furnished to us by the Management, the following control 
deficiencies have been identified in operating effectiveness or the Company's internal financial control 
over financial reporting as at 31st March 2019 — 

l. The auditors of DVVNL have reported that - 

The Accounting entries at the unit level are being done manually, thereafter each unit submits its 
accounts prepared in computerised format to its respective Zone. The Zone subsequently 
forwards the merged accounts of all its units to the Head office. There is no automated integration 
of Accounts at different levels, 

2. The auditors of PVVNL have reported that - 

a) Internal control in respect of movement of inventories during maintenance and capital works, 
material issued/ received to/ from third parties and material lying with sub-divisions, need to be 
reviewed and strengthened. Further, implementation of real time integrated ERP software is 
strongly recommended. 

b) The Company does not have an appropriate internal control system for preparing debtors ageing 
and making provision for bad debts. Instead, the provision for bad debts is made on fixed 
percentage basis. This could potentially result in non-booking of bad debts. 

c) Instances of theft of assets (transformers, cables etc.) are noticed in divisions of Meerut zone. 
The accumulated amount of such theft assets is Rs. 2,278 Lacs as on 31st March 2019. Divisions 
in the Meerut zone have not made any adequate arrangements to safeguard its assets from these 
incidents in future. Assets of the zone are uninsured too. 

d) Manual Receipt Books are issued to the employees (cashiers) of divisions of Meerut zone for 
collecting cash from customers against bills raised for sale of power. These receipt books are 
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kept with them indefinitely and cash is also not deposited regularly. There is no time limit within 
which these cashiers should submit the account of receipt books taken and return of unused 
receipts. Receipt books were kept for more than 5 years in EDD Baghpat. Some of receipt books 
issued prior to 31st March2019 were not returned in division in EDD Baghpat tilt the date of 
audit i.e., 24th August 2019 and the actual cash actual received in the division was not reconciled 
with receipts issued to customers. This weakness in the internal control system has resulted in a 
fraud of Rs.370.04 Ines in the Meerut Zone. 

e) Reconciliation of power received and power sold during year has not been done. Billing is not 
raised timely and correctly. 

A material weakness is a deficient",  or a combination of deficiencies in internal financial control over 
financial reporting such that there is reasonable possibility that a material misstatement of the Companies' 
annual or interim financial statements will not be prevented or detected on timely basis. 

In our opinion, except for the effects/probable effects of the material weaknesses described above and in 
Annexure Ion the achievement of the objectives of the control criteria, the Company has maintained in 
all material respects, adequate internal financial controls over financial reporting and such internal 
financial controls over financial reporting were operating effectively as at 31' March, 2019 based on the 
internal control over financial reporting criteria established by the company considering the essential 
components of the internal control stated in the guidance note on audit of internal financial control over 
financial reporting issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India except for the need to 
strengthen the existing internal audit mechanism considering the nature and scale of operations of the 
company and the overarching legal and regulatory framework and the audit observations reported above 
and in 'Annexure I'. 

Place: Lucknow 
Date: 6th  April, 2021 
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Management Reply on the Statutory Audit Report of Consolidated Financial Statements for the 
FY 2018-19 

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT 

To, 
The Members, 
Uttar Pradesh Power Corporation Limited, 
Shakti Bhawan, 
Lucknow. 

Report on Consolidated FinancialStatements 

Qualified Opinion: 

We have audited the accompanying consolidated financial statements of Uttar 
Pradesh Power Corporation Limited (hereinafter referred to as the "Holding 
Company"), and its six subsidiaries, namely Madhyanchal Vidyut Vitran Nigam 
Limited, Lucknow, (MVVNL), Purvanchal Vidyut Vitran Nigam Limited, 
Varanasi, (PuVVNL), Paschimanchal Vidyut Vitran Nigam Limited, Meerut, 
(PVVNL), Dakshinanchal Vidyut Vitran Nigam Limited, Agra, (DVVNL), 
Kanpur Electricity Supply Company Limited, Kanpur, (KESCO) and Southern 
UP Power Transmission Company Limited(SUPFTCL) (the Holding Company 
and its subsidiaries together referred to as "the Group"), which comprise the 
consolidated balance sheet as at 31st March, 2019, the consolidated statement of 
Profit and Loss (including other Comprehensive Income), the consolidated 
statement of cash flows and the consolidated statement of changes in equity for 
the year then ended, and notes to the consolidated financial statements, 
including a summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory 
information (hereinafter referred to as "the consolidated financial statements")  
In our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the 
explanations given to us, except for the possible effects of the matters described 
in the "Basis for Qualified Opinion" paragraph of our report, the aforesaid 
consolidated financial statements give the information required by the 
Companies Act, 2013 ("the Act") in the manner so required and give a true and 
fair view in conformity with the Indian Accounting Standards prescribed under 
Section 133 of the Act read with the Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) 
Rules, 2015, as amended ("Ind AS") and other accounting principles generally 
accepted in India. 

a) In the case of consolidated balance sheet, of the state of affairs 
(Financial Position)of the Group as at March 31, 2019. 

b) In the case of consolidated statement of Profit and Loss, of the 
consolidated net loss (financial performance including other 
comprehensive income) of the Group for the year ended on that date; 

c) In the case of consolidated cash flows and changes inequity of the 
Group for the year ended on that date. 

No Comment 

No Comment 
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Basis for Qualified Opinion: 
We draw attention to the matters described in "Basis for Qualified Opinion" 
paragraph of the audit report on standalone financial statements of Holding 
company, audited by us and the subsidiaries namely MVVNL, PUVVNL, 
PVVNL, DVVNL, KESCO and SUPPTCL audited by other auditors. These 
matters in so far, as it relates to the amounts and disclosures included in respect 
of Holding and its Subsidiaries, are included in `Annexure-1 ',which forms an 
integral part of our report, the effects of which are not ascertainable individually 
or in aggregate on the consolidated financial statements that constituted the basis 
for modifying our opinion. Our opinion on the consolidated financial statements 
,is qualified in respect of the matters referred to in !Annexure-1 'to this report, to 
the extent applicable.  

No Comment 

 

  

We conducted our audit of the consolidated financial statements in accordance 
with the Standards on Auditing (SAs) specified under Section 143(10) of the 
Act. Our responsibilities under those Standards are further described in the 
Auditor's Responsibilities for the audit of the consolidated financial statements 
section of our report. We are independent of the Group in accordance with the 
ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of the consolidated financial 
statements in India in terms of the Code of Ethics issued by the Institute of 
Chartered Accountants of India (ICAI) and the relevant provisions of the Act 
and the Rules made thereunder, and we have fulfilled our other ethical 
responsibilities in accordance with these requirements. We believe that the audit 
evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for 
our qualified opinion on the consolidated financial statements. 

Key Audit Matters: 
Key audit matters are those matters that, in our professional judgment, were of 
most significance in our audit of the consolidated financial statements of the 
current period. These matters were addressed in the context of our audit of the 
consolidated financial statements as a whole, and in forming our opinion 
thereon, and we do not provide a separate opinion on these matters except for 
the matters described in "Basis for Qualified Opinion" section. We have 
determined that there are no other key audit matters to communicate in our 
report. 

No Comment 

Information other than the consolidated financial statements and Auditor's 
Report thereon: 
The Company's Board of Directors is responsible for the preparation of the 
other information. The other information comprises the information included in 
the Annual Report but does not include the consolidated financial statements 
and our auditor's report thereon. The above Report is expected to be made 
available to us after the date of this Auditor's Report. 
Our opinion on the consolidated financial statements does not cover the other 
information and we do not express any form of assurance conclusion thereon. 
In connection with our audit of the consolidated financial statements, our 
responsibility is to read the other information identified above when it becomes 
available and, in doing so, consider whether the other information is materially 
inconsistent with the consolidated financial statements or our knowledge 
obtained in'the audit or otherwise appears to be materially misstated. 
When we read the above identified reports, if we conclude that there is a 
material misstatement therein, we are required to communicate the matter to 
those charged with governance and take appropriate actions necessitated by the 
circumstances and the applicable laws and regulations. 

No Comment 

Management's responsibility for the consolidated financial statements: 
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The Holding company's Board of Directors is responsible for the preparation 
and presentation of these consolidated financial statements in term of the 
requirements of the Companies Act, 2013 that give a true and fair view of the 
consolidated financial position, consolidated financial performance, 
consolidated total comprehensive income, consolidated changes in equity and 
consolidated cash flows of the Group in accordance with the Indian Accounting 
Standards (Ind AS) prescribed under Section 133 of the Act, read with the 
Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015 as amended and other 
accounting principles generally accepted in India. The respective Board of 
Directors of the companies included in the Group are responsible for 
maintenance of adequate accounting records in accordance with the provisions 
of the Act for safeguarding the assets of the Group and for preventing and 
detecting frauds and other irregularities; selection and application of appropriate 
accounting policies; making judgments and estimates that are reasonable and 
prudent; and the design, implementation and maintenance of adequate internal 
financial controls, that were operating effectively for ensuring accuracy and 
completeness of the accounting records, relevant to the preparation and 
presentation of the financial statements that give a true and fair view and are 
free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, which have been 
used for the purpose of preparation of the consolidated financial statements by 
the Directors of the Holding Company, as aforesaid. In preparing the 
consolidated financial statements, the respective Board of Directors of the 
companies included in the Group are responsible for assessing the ability of the 
Group to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related 
to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless 
management either intends to liquidate the Group or to cease operations, or has 
no realistic alternative but to do so. 
The respective Board of Directors of the companies included in the Group are 
responsible for overseeing the financial reporting process of the Group. 
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Auditor's Responsibility for the Audit of the consolidated financial 
statements: 
Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the 
consolidated financial statements as a whole are free from material 
misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that 
includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is 
not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with SAs will always 
detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from 
fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, 
they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users 
taken on the basis of these consolidated financial statements. 
As part of an audit in accordance with SAs, we exercise professional judgment 
and maintain professional scepticism throughout the audit. We also: 

• Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the 
consolidated financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, design 
and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit 
evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our 
opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from 
fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve 
collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations or the 
override of internal control. 

• Obtain an understanding of internal financial controls relevant to the 
audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the 
circumstances. Under section 143(3)(i) of the Companies Act, 2013, we 
are also responsible for expressing our opinion on whether the company 
has adequate internal financial controls system in place and the 
operating effectiveness of such controls. 

• Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the 
reasonableness of accounting estimates and related disclosures made by 
management. 

• Conclude on the appropriateness of management's use of the going 
concern basis of accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, 
whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that 
may cast significant doubt on the ability of the Group to continue as a 
going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are 
required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related 
disclosures in the consolidated financial statements or, if such 
disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are 
based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's 
report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Group to 
cease to continue as a going concern. 

• Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of 
theconsolidatedfinancia] statements, including the disclosures, and 
whether the consolidated financial statements represent the underlying 
transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation. 

• Obtain sufficient appropriate audit evidence regarding the financial 
information of the entities or business activities within the Group to 
express an opinion on the consolidated financial statements. We are 
responsible for the direction, supervision and performance of the audit 
of the financial statements of such entities included in the consolidated 
financial statements of which we are the independent auditors. For the 
other entities included in the consolidated financial statements, which 
have been audited by other auditors, such other auditors remain 
responsible for the direction, supervision and performance of the audits 
carried out by them. We remain solely responsible for our audit opinion. 

Materiality is the magnitude of misstatements in the consolidated financial 
statements that individually or in aggregate makes it probable that the economic 
decisions of a reasonably knowledgeable user of the financial statements may be 
influenced. We consider quantitative materiality and qualitative factors in (i) 
planning the scope of our audit work and in evaluating the results of our work; 

No Comment 
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Other Matters: 
a. We did not audit the fmancial statements / financial information of 

subsidiaries namely MVVNL, PUV'VNL, PVVNL, DVVNL, KESCO and 
SUPPTCL, whose financial statements / financial information reflect the 
Group's share of total assets, as detailed below, and the net assets as at 31st 
March, 2019, total revenues and net cash flows for the year ended on that 
date, and also include the Group's share of net loss for the year ended 31st 
March, 2019, as considered in the consolidated financial statements in 
respect of these subsidiaries, whose financial statements / financial 
information have been audited by other auditors and whose reports have 
been furnished to us by the Management . Our opinion on the consolidated 
financial statements, in so far as it relates to the amounts and disclosures 
included in respect of these subsidiaries, and our report in terms of sub-
sections (3) and (11) of Section 143 of the Act, in so far as it relates to the 
aforesaid subsidiaries, is based solely on the reports of the other auditors. 

(Rs. la 
Lakhs) 

Total 
Met Prone 

Mae) as at 
31.03.2019 

Net 
Cash knees/ 
footnote) as 
at 33.032019 

Name of thr Coaspeater Total Awns so el 
31412019 

Nee Assets Le., Total 
Antis miinn Total 

Llablatlet re 
$1 3143.2019 

Sultddlaries: 
MadhYanchalVidysitV newt 
Nip. Limited, Lucknow, 
(MVVNL) 

36,75,717.04 2,61.72330 (74.64412) (14,532161 

PurvancluiVidysitVitran 
Nigarn 	Limited, Varanasi, 
(PuVVNL) 

45,76,735.66 (67.500.19) 0176134) 17,776.01 

PoschimanchalVidyurVittan 
Nig= 	Limited, 	?dearer, 
(0VVNL) 

20.05.003.00 (1,54,735.00 1129.04935 (27.474.57) 

DakshinanchalVidyinVitran 
Mime 	Limited, 	Aare. 
(DVVNL) 

333 7.254.411 (933,30139 (7.56,71423 (30,14244) 

Keeper Electricity Supply 
Company Limited, Kanpur, 
(KESCO) 

4,47,345.62 (1,61,511.15 (44,964_13) 15,143.21 

Southern 	UP 	Power 
Transmission 	Company 
Limited (SUPPTCL) 

6144 6091 016 43.116 

Toter 

CFS Adeseneet 

Geed Teal 

1,41,33,717.04 

1,4421,71746 

11606.53442 

114121.111 

(3104463.70 

(6.04.13111) 

1.04456.60 

(4.54371.41) 

(39,31601) 

(39.1114.37) 

b. One subsidiary company namely, Sonbhadra Power Generation Company 
Limited and one associate company namely, Yamuna Power Generation 
Company Limited has been dissolved w.e.f. 27th  March, 2019 and 25th  
March, 2019 respectively and their names have been struck off by the 
ROC-Kanpur. Hence, the fmancial statements of these companies have not 
been incorporated in the Consolidated Financial Statements (Refer Para 29 
and 30 of Note 1(B) "Notes on Accounts"). 

Our opinion on the consolidated financial statements and our report on Other 
Legal and Regulatory Requirements below, is not modified in respect of the 
above matters with respect to our reliance on the work done and the reports of 
the other auditors and the financial statements / financial information certified 
by the Management. 

bthk, 
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Report on Other Legal and Regulatory Requirements: 
As required by section 143(3) of the Act, based on our audit on the 
consideration of report of the other auditors on separate financial statements 
and the other financial information of subsidiaries, as noted in the 'other 
matter' paragraph to the extent applicable, we report that: 

a. 	Except for the matters described in the "Basis for Qualified 
Opinion" paragraph, we have sought and obtained all the information and 
explanations which to the best of our knowledge and belief were necessary for 
the purposes of our audit of the aforesaid consolidated financial statements. 

b. In our opinion and except for the matters described in the "Basis 
for Qualified Opinion" paragraph of our report, proper books of account as 
required by law relating to preparation of the aforesaid consolidated 
financial statements have been kept by the company so far as it appears 
from our examination of those books and the reports of the other auditors. 

c. The Consolidated Balance Sheet, the Consolidated Statement of 
Profit and Loss including Other Comprehensive Income, the Consolidated 
Cash Flow Statement and the Consolidated Statement of Changes in 
Equity, dealt with by this Report are in agreement with the relevant books 
of account maintained for the purpose of preparation of the consolidated 
financial statements. 

d. Except for the matters described in the "Basis for Qualified 
Opinion" paragraph, in our opinion, the aforesaid Consolidated Financial 
Statements comply with the Indian Accounting Standards prescribed under 
Section 133 of the Act read with relevant rules issued there under. 

e. Being a Government Company, pursuant to the Notification No. 
GSR 463(E) dated 5th  June, 2015 issued by Ministry of Corporate Affairs, 
Government of India; provisions of sub-section (2) of section 164 of the 
Act, regarding disqualification of the directors are not applicable to the 
Company. 

f. With respect to the adequacy of the internal financial controls 
system over financial reporting and the operating effectiveness of such 
controls, refer to our separate report in "Annexure-11", which is based on 
the auditors' report of the holding company and its subsidiary companies 
incorporated in India. Our report expresses a qualified opinion on the 
adequacy and operating effectiveness of the internal financial controls over 
financial reporting of those companies, for reasons stated therein. 

g. With respect to the other matters to be included in the Auditor's 
Report in accordance with Rule 11 of the Companies (Audit and Auditors) 
Rules, 2014,as amended in our opinion and to the best of our information 
and according to the explanations given to us: 

i. Except for the effects of the matters described in the "Basis of 
Qualified Opinion" paragraph, the consolidated financial statements 
disclose the impact of pending litigations on the consolidated financial 
position of the Group; 

ii. The Group did not have any material foreseeable losses on long-
term contracts including derivative contracts. 

iii. There were no amounts which were required to be transferred to 
the Investor Education and Protection Fund by the Company. 

Comments 	have 
been given against 
the 	specific 
observations. 
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Annexure I to Independent Auditors Report 
(As referred to in "Basis of Qualified Opinion" paragraph 
of our audit report of even date to the members of U.P. 
Power 	Corporation 	Limited 	on 	the 	Consolidated 
Financial Statements of the Company for the year ended 
31'Mareh, 2019) 
Based on our audit on the consideration of our report of 
the Holding Company and the report of the other auditors 
on separate financial statements and the other financial 
information of subsidiaries, as noted in the 'other matter' 
paragraph to the extent applicable, we report that: 
1. 	The Company has not complied with the following 

Ind 	AS 	notified 	under 	Section 	133 	of the 
Companies Act, 2013, read with Rule 3 of the 
Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 
2015 (as amended): 
a. Trade 	Receivable 	(Note-10), 	Financial 

Assets-Other 	(Note-12), 	Other 	Current 
Assets (Note-13), Trade payable (Current) 
(Note-19) and Other Financial Liabilities 
(Note-20) have been classified as current 
assets/liabilities include balances which are 
outstanding for realisation/settlement since 
previous financial years and in the absence 
of 	adequate 	information/explanations 
regarding the realisability /settlement of such 
amounts within twelve months after the year 
end, reasons for not classifying them as non-
current assets/liabilities is inconsistent with 
Ind AS-I 	"Presentation 	of Financial 
Statements". 	This 	has 	resulted 	in over 
statement 	of 	respective 	current 
assets/liabilities and understatement of the 
corresponding non-current assets/liabilities. 

In 	accordance 	with 	the 	provisions 
contained in Ind AS 1, the assets and 
liabilities 	are 	to 	be 	classified 	into 
current/non-current 	based 	upon 	their 
nature. 	And 	therefore 	all 	those 
liabilities/assets that are expected to be 
settled within twelve months period have 
been 	classified as 	current. 	Hence, 	the 
classification 	of 	liabilities/assets 	into 
current/non-current is consistent with Ind 
AS 1. 

b. Recognition of Insurance and other claims, 
refunds of Custom duty, Interest on Income 
Tax & trade tax, license fees, interest on 
loans to staff and other items of income 
covered by Significant Accounting Policy 
no. 2 (c) of Note-1(A) has been done on cash 
basis. This is not in accordance with the 
provisions of Ind AS-1 "Presentation of 
Financial Statements". 

Considering the uncertainty of realization, 
income covered by accounting policy of 
the company is in line with Ind AS 18. 
And in case of License fees observation for 
PVVNL, due to nature of business and 
various external factors it is impractical to 
predict the actual consumption/input of 
energy. Thus, on the basis of previous year 
assessment the License fee for current 
year is calculated and any shortage or 
excess in payment is adjusted by PVVNL 
after completion of financial year. 

c. Accounting 	for 	Employee 	Benefits: 
Actuarial Valuation of gratuity liability of 
the employees covered under OPP scheme 
has not been obtained. (Refer Para 14 Note — 
1(B) 	"Notes 	on 	Accounts ').This 	is 
inconsistent with Ind AS-19 "Employee 
Benefits". 

In absence of the latest actuarial valuation 
report, the provision for Gratuity Liability 
of the employees covered under GPF 
scheme has been made on the basis of 
actuarial valuation report dated 09.11.2000 
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d. 	Inventory which includes stores and spares 
for capital works, operation and maintenance 
and others is valued at cost (Refer accounting 
policy no. 3(1/11)(a) of Note-1(A)). Valuation 
of stores and spares for 0 & M and others is 
not consistent with Ind AS-2 "Inventories" 
i.e., valuation at lower of cost and net 
realizable value. Further, the stores and 
spares for capital work should be classified 
as part of Property, Plant and Equipment and 
recognised, measured and disclosed in 
accordance with Ind AS-16 "Property, Plant 
and Equipment". 

The business of the Corporation is to 
purchase electricity from generation source 
and sell the same to distribution 
companies. Hence, the company do not 
have any trade inventory. The company 
maintains inventory only for internal use 
i.e. for construction and maintenance of 
fixed assets for which the company has the 
policy for valuation of assets for which the 
company has the policy for valuation of 
stores and spares. Hence, there is no 
contravention of Ind AS 2. Further, Stores 
issued for capital work has been shown as a 
part of CWlP as a normal business policy. 

e. 	As per the opinion drawn by the auditors of 
KESCO, according to Ind AS-16 "Property, 
Plant and Equipment", the carrying amount 
of an item of property, plant and equipment 
shall be derecognized on disposal or when no 
future economic benefits are expected from 
its use or disposal. There may be property, 
plant & equipment from which no future 
economic benefits are expected and the same 
have not been derecognized. The company 
has a prevalent practice of derecognizing 
property plant & equipment as and when it is 
sold as scrap which is in violation to Ind AS 
16. The impact of the above is not 
ascertainable. 

The scrap sold as mentioned by the 
Auditors is related to the old material 
received during various types of repair and 
maintenance work. No asset has been 
identified for which there is no future 
economic benefits for which the asset is 
required to be derecognized. 

f. "Inventories" includes obsolete stock, valued 
at cost, which is inconsistent with Ind A$--2 
"Inventories" i.e., it should be valued at its 
Net Realisable Value. 

The company does not have any trade 
inventory, however it maintains inventory 
only for internal use i.e. for construction 
and maintenance of fixed assets for which 
the company has the policy for valuation of 
stores and spares.  
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g. Additions during the year in Property, Plant 
and Equipment include employee cost at a 
fixed percentage of the cost of each addition 
to Property, Plant and Equipment in 
accordance with Note-1(A) Significant 
Accounting Policy Para (3)(II)(e). Such 
employee cost to the extent not directly 
attributable to the acquisition and/or 
installation of Property, Plant and 
Equipment is inconsistent with Ind AS-
16"Property, Plant and Equipment". This 
has resulted in overstatement of fixed assets 
and depreciation and understatement of 
employee cost and loss. 

Since the Company is engaged in supply of 
electricity, it has to comply with the 
provisions of Electricity Act 2003 (read 
with rules and regulations notified 
thereunder) as per section I (4) (d) of the 
Companies Act, 2013. 

Further, as per Electricity (Supply) Annual 
Accounts Rules, 1985 notified under the 
Electricity Act, the staff costs which are 
chargeable to capital works shall be 
allocated on an ad-valorem basis (i.e., 
allocation of capitalizable expenses as a 
percent of the capital expenditure incurred 
during the period on the project). 

Accordingly, the staff costs have been 
allocated on the basis on fixed percentage 
of the capital expenditure incurred during 
the period on the project which is 
consistent with the requirements of the 
Companies Act. Hence, there is no 
overstatement of fixed assets, depreciation 
and profit or understatement of employee 
cast. 

(h) The auditors of the subsidiaries reported that 
depreciation on fixed assets have not been 
provided on pro-rata basis which is 
inconsistent with Schedule — II of the 
Companies Act, 2013 andlndAS-
16"Property, Plant and Equipment" to the 
extent applicable, 

As per PVVNL & MVVNL, due to 
multiplicity of nature of capital works and 
difficulty in establishing the correct date of 
installation of assets, the depreciation on 
addition of fixed assets during the year has 
been provided on prorata basis by taking 
average six months period. 
The same is also disclosed in Significant 
Accounting Policies at point no. IV(b) of 
PVVNL. 

As per para 9 of Ind AS 36, which states 
that "An entity shall assess at the end of 
each reporting period, whether there is any 
indication that an assets may be impaired. 
If such indication exists, the entity shall 
estimate the recoverable amount. Hence, 
the company has estimated the recoverable 
amount on the basis of net worth of the 
subsidiaries.  

(i) Assessment of the Impairment of Assets has 
not been done by the company, which is 
inconsistent with Ind AS-36 "Impairment 
ofAssets". 
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(j) Right to use an asset is classified as tangible 
asset instead of Intangible asset by PVVNL 
and distribution license taken by DVVNL is 
not yet recognised at all by the company 
which is inconsistent with Ind AS-38 
"Intangible assets". This has resulted in 
understatement of Intangible assets and 
amortisation expenses. 

 

  

Point Noted for Examination. 

As per PVVNL, power flows from 132 KV 
substations of TRANSCO to 33 KV sub-
station of Discoms through Bay. Bay is 
constructed by TRANSCO under Deposit 
Works. The expenditure incurred on 
construction of Bay is bound by Discoms 
with exclusive right for use of such assets. 
As a uniform practice in all Discoms of 
Uttar Pradesh, it has been shown as assets 
not in possession of discom in the annual 
accounts. The same is amortized according 
to life. 
As per DVVNL, no payment under 
nomenclature of distribution license fees 
has ever been paid for acquiring 
distribution license, thus, no question for 
recognition as intangible assets in the 
books of accounts. As such audit comment 
does not seem to be reasonable. 

  

 

(k) The Financial Assets-Trade Receivables 
(Note-10), 	Advances 	to 
Suppliers/Contractors (O&M) (Note- 13), 
Employees(Receivables) (Note-12) and 
Loans (Note-7)have not been measured at 
fair value as required by Ind AS 
"Financial Instruments"(Refer Para 8 of 
Note-1(B)"Notes on Accounts') and proper 
disclosures as required in Ind AS-107 
"Financial Instruments: Disclosures" have 
not been done for the same.  

All the financial assets are recognised in 
accordance with the accounting policy 
no.XV and necessary disclosure has also 
been made in Notes to accounts. 

(in) PVVNL has not made any disclosure with 
respect to nature of contingent liabilities and 
estimate of its financial effects which is not 
in compliance with disclosure requirement 
of Ind AS-37 "Provisions, Contingent 
Liabilities and Contingent Assets". 

As per PVVNL, as per IND AS-23 
Borrowing costs that are directly 
attributable to the acquisition, construction 
or production of a qualifying asset form 
part of the cost of that asset. 
The total interest of Rs. 13469.00 lacs is 
directly attributed to the loan taken by the 
company specifically for construction of 
assets under various schemes and such 
schemes are yet to be closed.  
As per PVVNL, the contingent liabilities 
consists of Court cases other than Trade 
Revenue, Demand of Interest by UPERC, 
Interest on RAPDRP Loan, Statutory 
defaults, Statutory dues, etc. has already 
been disclosed separately with expected 
financial obligations in Notes on Accounts 
at point no. 19(b) of PVVNL. 

(1) The Borrowing Cost allocated to CWIP 
amounting to Rs. 13,469.00 las by PVVNL 
is not in accordance with Ind AS-12 
"Borrowing Cost" as there is no system of 
identification of qualifying assets and 
interrupted projects. 
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(n) As per the opinion drawn by the auditors of 
KESCO, according to Ind AS-10 'Events 
after the reporting period', an entity shall 
adjust the amounts recognized in its Ind AS 
financial statements to reflect adjusting events 
after the reporting period. In this regard the 
company has not adjusted the liability of 
pending litigations as at 31' March, 2019 
which have been settled till the date of 
approval of Ind AS financial statements by the 
Board of Directors. Also, no details were 
made available for verification. The impact of 
the above is not ascertainable. 

As per KESCO, The observation of the 
auditors have been noted for future 
compliance, which has been complied in 
F.Y. 2020-21. 

(o) As per the opinion drawn by the auditors of 
PVVNL, License Fees is not accounted for on 
accrual basis. License Fees is paid as and 
when the demand is raised by UPERC and no 
provision is made for the amount due, which 
is not in adherence to the provisions of Ind 
AS-37 "Provisions, Contingent Liabilities 
and Contingent Assets". Accordingly, the 
impact of non-compliance of the above IND 
AS on the financial statements is not 
ascertainable. 	 III  

As per PVVNL, due to nature of business 
and various external factors it is 
impractical to predict the actual 
consumption/input of energy. Thus, on the 
basis of previous year assessment the 
License fee for current year is calculated 
and any shortage or excess in payment is 
adjusted after completion of financial year. 

(p) As per the opinion drawn by the auditors of 
PVVNL, IND AS-20 Accounting for 
Government grants is done on the basis of 
advice from Uttar Pradesh Power Corporation 
Ltd., the holding company, which is not in 
accordance with accrual system of accounting 
as required by Indian GAAP and also not in 
consonance with the IND AS 20. Impact of 
non-compliance of the above IND AS on the 
financial statements is not ascertainable. 
(Refer to 2(X) of 'Significant Accounting 
Policies' to the Financial Statements. 

Accounting for Govt Grants is done in 
accordance with the accounting policy of 
the Company which is well in consonance 
with the provisions of Ind AS-20. 

 

2. Inter unit transactions amounting Rs.5,38,786.87 
lacs, are subject to reconciliation and 
consequential adjustments. (Refer Note-13) 

  

 

The reconciliation of the Inter unit 
transactions is a continuous process and the 
effect of entries is given in the accounts on 
reconciliation. However, necessary 
instructions have been issued to zone/units 
for taking effective steps in this regard.  
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The related documents are available in the 
units concerned. However the units have 
already been instructed to maintain proper 
records. 

The matter is under consideration and the 
same will be recognised separately in the 
accounts, if required In respect of the 
details of aggregate units sold during the 
year and revenue earned from such sale, 
the zone/units concerned have been 
instructed to provide the same in the next 
audit. 

As reported by our divisions there are no 
outstanding balance in respect of MSME 
units. 

Loans (Note-7), Financial Assets - Other (Note-8), 
Trade Receivables Others (Note] 0), Financial 
Assets-Others - Employees, Others (Note-12), 
Other Current Assets - Suppliers & Contractors 
(Note-13), Financial Liability-Trade Payables 
(Note-19), Other Financial Liabilities - Liability 
for Capital/O&M Suppliers/Works, Deposits from 
Suppliers (Note-20) are subject to 
confirmation/reconciliation 
Documentary evidence in respect of 
ownership/title of land and land rights, building 
was not made available to us and hence ownership 
as well as accuracy of balances could not be 
verified. Additionally, the identity and location of 
Property, Plant and Equipment transferred under 
the various transfer schemes has also not been 
identified (Refer Para 6(a) of Note — 1(B) "Notes 
on Account" 

It was observed that the maintenance of party-wise 
subsidiary ledgers and its reconciliation with 
primary books of accounts i.e., cash books and 
sectional journal are not proper and effective. 

Proper and effective procedure for 
maintenance of subsidiary ledger are 
already prescribed in the Company. 
However, for implementing the procedure 
more smoothly and efficiently, necessary 
instructions have been issued to zone/units.  
The amount related to employees benefit 
expenses determined and claimed from 
U.P. Power Transmission Corporation 
Limited (UPPTCL) is as per O.M. no 
505/PCL/CA-AS/TRANSCO 	dated 
14.11.2018 issued by UPPCL in this 
regard. 

Documentary evidence in respect of 
ownership/ title are kept at unit level. 
However, units have been instructed to 
ensure that records are put up during 
course of audit. Regarding identity & 
location, necessary instructions have been 
issued to complete physical verification of 
assets. 

Reconciliation and necessary confirmation 
of the balances of assets and liabilities is a 
continuous process and consequential 
accountal/adjustment is made in the books 
of accounts, as and when required. 

Employees benefit expenses aggregating Rs. 
1,41,389.33Lacs (Refer Note-25 Employees benefit 
expenses) is net off by Rs. 2095.60Lacs have been 
determined and claimed from U.P. Power 
Transmission Corporation Limited (UPPTCL). 
However, no documentary evidence confirming 
agreement of this arrangement between Company 
and UPPTCL was available on records. Liability 
towards Goods and Service tax in respect of this 
amount claimed from UPPTCL has not been 
recognised andmeasured.  
Sufficient and appropriate documentary audit 
evidences in respect of Contingent liabilities 
disclosed in Para 18(b) of Note — 1(B) "Notes on 
Accounts" were not provided to us. 
Revenue earned from the sale of power through 
Indian Energy Exchange Limited, India has not 
been recognised separately in the statement of 
Profit and Loss, but has been reduced from the cost 
of purchase of power aggregating Rs. 
53,78,644.24Lacs(Refer Note-24 Purchase of 
Power). Additionally, details of aggregate units 
sold during the year and revenue earned from such 
sale was not made available to us.  
The Company has not classified trade payable 
outstanding from Micro and Small enterprises as 
required by Schedule - LEI of the Companies Act, 
2013. Further, in the absence of adequate 
information, we are unable to confirm compliance 
with Section 22 of MSMED Act, 2006 regarding 
disclosures on principle amount and interest paid 
and/or payable to such enterprises (Refer Para 15  

oak 
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IS. Audit observations in Branch Audit report of 
MM Zone excluding those which have been 
appropriately dealt with elsewhere in the report. 

a. There is no mechanism to cross-verify that 
the total power purchased during the year has 
been accounted for in the books of accounts. 
There is no practice to account energy 
purchases based on accrual but is based on 
actual receipt of bills from energy suppliers 
through funds division of UPPCL. There is 
no process of reconciliation of quantitative 
power purchase accounted for in the books 
with the power purchase as per REA of 
NPRC/ Energy account 

Further, there is no process of periodic 
reconciliation from the power supplier/other 
agencies. At the initiative of auditor, balance 
confirmation letters were sent to all the parties 
and major differences/deficiencies were 
noticed in cases where letters/statements were 
reverted from some of the parties. Appropriate 
action for reconciliation of differences and its 
rectification was not done. The quantification 
of the effect on power purchase/sale and 
position of sundry payEtbles/rece.ivables is not 
possible. 

In previous audit reports also, major 
differences were noticed in the balance 
confirmation received from parties, but no 
action was taken for reconciliation of the 
same. 

o Note --1 B "Notes on Accounts" 
10. The company has not maintained proper records 

showing full particulars including quantitative 
details and situation of fixed assets. Further, the 
physical verification of the fixed assets has not 
been carried out. Hence, we are unable to comment 
whether an material discre anc exists or not. 

11. Maintenance of records in respect to inventories is 
not satisfactory. The details of inventories were not 
provided for verification by the respective zones of 
Holding,Co an and its Subsidiaries. 

12. Records for inventories lying with the third parties 
are not being maintained properly at Zonal Offices 
of the Holding Company and its Subsidiaries. 

13. Aggregate amount of market value of quoted 
investment (Refer Note-6) has not been disclosed as 
required in Division II of Schedule Ill of 
Co anies Act, 2013. 

14. The branch auditor has expressed the audit opinion 
on the Trial Balances as at 31st March, 2019 of the 
Zonal Accounts Office (Material Management) and 
these have been considered for the preparation of 
the financial statement of the company. As per 
existing practices, financial statement of the branch 
has not been $r .aced.  

Preparations of Records are under process. 

Records are maintained and kept at unit 
level. Instruction has been issued for 
verification at different level. 

Necessary instructions have been issued to 
units/Zones 

Necessary disclosure has been made in the 
F.Y. 2019-20. 

No Comment 

Necessary instructions have been issued to 
units/Zones. 
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It 
08/09/2017, 

5.56. 
UPERC 
the 
06.08.2018, 
rates 
following 
done 

	

b. 	Claim 	of 	differential 	rate 	of 	power 
purchase 

was noticed that vide letter no, 742/CE/PPA dt. 
for 	all 	co-generation 	power 	suppliers, 

maximum rate for power purchase was restricted at Rs. 
There are several cases where rates approved as per 

regulations were higher than Rs. 5.56. During 

	

year 	2018-2019, 	vide 	Board 	Approval 	Dated 
the payment was to be made in accordance of 

approved in PPA. It was noticed that in the 
cases, provision for differential rate was not 

for the intervening period: 

All invoices of the parties are getting 
verified 	as per the rates 	approved in 
accordance with PPA. The instances where 
power purchase bills were verified @Rs 
5.56/kwh, the consent of concerned co-
generators have been obtained, thereafter 
bills 	were 	verified 	accordingly. 
Subsequently no further claims have been 
made 	by 	such 	parties 	for 	differential 
payment: however, differential amount as 
quoted by the audit has been disclosed as 
contingent liabilities. 
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Consent Letter was obtained in some cases for supply 
Rs. 5.56 per unit but in some cases like M/s Kesar 
Enterprises Limited, consent was conditional consent. 
The above observation resulted in understatement 
power purchase during the year by at least Rs. 15.14 
C.rores,which ultimately affects the financial statements 
and profitability of DISCOMs. 

c. Generation based Incentives (GBI) receivable 
from IREDA amounting to Rs. 639.43 lacs 
and a sum of Rs. 3779.75 lacs from VEDA 
are subject to confirmation and reconciliation 
and consequential adjustment. 

Necessary instructions have been issued to 
units/Zones 

0)4 
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d. Contingent liability not provided for / not 
reported as such: 

As per UPERC CERC website, various orders regarding 
purchase of power were passed during the year 2018-
2019 and thereafter but correct position of order passed 
were not available with the concerned unit/zone. It cannot 
be ascertained that whether the financial effect of the 
orders passed during 2018-2019 and thereafter has been 
incorporated in the financial statements as established 
liability/contingent liability. 
It seems that appropriate control over the cases/appeals 
pending at various level is not there. The correct position 
of various cases should be ascertained and appropriately 
accounted for. The unit is just going by the so-called cut-
off date by which if they get claims from the power 
generators, they go for recording otherwise not. 
Details have been demanded of legal claims / other 
matters at any other forum outstanding at various units to 
arrive at the correct position of contingent / established 
liability. As per list provided by units/ zone, legal cases 
are pending at 5 units (330, 327, 645, 646 & 973). List of 
cases pending at various levels was provided by unit/ 
zone but in some cases, their present status and the 
position of contingent liability / established liability was 
not provided and the financial impact of the same were 
not disclosed in the contingent liabilities. 
In ESPC, Mahanagar (0327), several cases were pending 
at various levels, but the updated position of the cases 
were not made available to us. In absence of updated 
position of cases correct contingent liabilities cannot be 
quantified. 

Units have been instructed to keep proper 
records and maintain necessary registers in 
respect of contingent liabilities and the 
same may be put up in the next audit. 

16. Audit observations in Audit Report of the 
Subsidiaries Companies excluding those which 
have been appropriately dealt elsewhere in the 
report are reproduced below- 

(Notes referred to in the following sub pares 
form part of the notes on accounts to the 
standalone financial statements of the 
respective subsidiaries) 

DVVNL 

a. The DVVNL has received Depreciation on Land & 
Land rights in earlier years through gazette 
notification amounting to Rs. 39.81 lacs. No 
Depreciation is chargeable on Land & Land Rights 
hence the company is required to reverse the 
Depreciation on same and treat it as a Prior Period 
adjustment in Financial Statements.  

These values have been received under 
Final Transfer Scheme, however we are 
reviewing this comment to pass necessary 
entries, if required. 
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b. The Block of assets of the company i.e., Note - 02 
Property Plant and Equipment includes an amount of 
Rs. 	4,536.00 	lacs 	as 	"Assets 	not 	pertaining 	to 
DVVNL". As per expert advisory opinion issued by 
ICAI and Published in 2012 Opinion 1 "Treatment of 
capital expenditure on assets not owned by the 
company" the company cannot capitalize "The capital 
expenditure on strengthening of power transmission 
system not owned by the company " and should be 
expensed by way of charge to the profit and loss 
account of the period in which these are incurred. As 
there is no contradiction in IND AS comparing it with 
AS and paragraphs 49 and 88 of the 'Framework for 
the 	Preparation 	and 	Presentation 	of 	Financial 
Statements', issued by the Institute of Chartered 
Accountants 	of India 	on 	the 	basis 	which 	are 
considered by Expert Advisory committee while 
forming their opinion. Hence Capital expenditure on 
assets not owned by the company appearing in the 
schedule of Property Plant and Equipment at its 
written down value, being an error should be rectified 
and disclosed as a 'Prior Period Item' as per IND AS -
8. Hence Property Plant and Equipment are overstated 
by 	Rs.4,536.001acs 	and 	accumulated 	losses 	are 
understated by Rs. 4,536.00 lass. 

Point Noted for Examination. 

c. The CWIP includes an amount of Rs. 881.35 1= in 
AO Headquarter account under AG Head 14.8 which 
is persisting since long for which no capitalization is 
made. As per management no reconciliation for the 
same is available. We recommend the management to 
reconcile the above at earliest, so that necessary 
adjustment can be made. 

These are the old balances which are under 
reconciliation. 

d. While scrutinizing the Zona! Trial balance of Aligarh 
Zone it was observed that an amount of Rs. 24.79 lacs 
is persisting since long in AG Head 14.73R (Ram 
Manohar Lohia) which is a serious anomaly as it is not 
capitalized 	yet 	and 	needs 	to 	be 	followed 	up 
immediately. 

These are the old balances which are under 
reconciliation. 

e. AG Head 22.780 "Transformers Sent for repairs" and 
AG Head 22.791 "LED" is reflecting Credit balances 
amounting to Rs. 272.81 lass and Rs. 31.62 Lacs 
respectively. As explained by the management no 
profit or loss is booked on sale/transfer of such items 
hence they are reflecting such abnormal balances. 

These balances are under reconciliation. 

f. Further we have observed that Zonal Trial of Kanpur 
zone and Ihansi Zone are reflecting a credit balance in 
AG 22.770 "Scrap Material" amounting Rs. 55.98 lacs 
and Rs. 1,790.05 lacs which is impracticable as Stock 
value cannot be negative. Thus, the Stock value has 
been understated by Rs.1,846.031acs by the company. 

These balances are under reconciliation. 
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g. During the verification a shortage of Rs. 19.14 lacs 
was observed. The Company has raised advances 
against 9 Junior Engineers and 9 Assistant store 
keepers for the same which would be recovered from 
the salaries in year 2019-20. 

These advances have been reverted during 
F.Y.2019-20 after obtaining explanations 
with the respective employees by the 
Enquiry Committee. 

h. During the audit it was observed that DVVNL Agra is 
having TDS demand reflecting over TRACES portal 
amounting to Rs.23.97 lacs for which neither 
provision has been made, nor the disclosure is proper 
since the liability of current year is only disclosed 
under contingent liability instead of entire 
accumulated liability. 

`I-Ds demands are majorly due to furnishing 
of wrong PAN and Challan mismatch which 
are regularly monitored and correction 
statements were filed by the respective 
divisions to reduce the same. Interest paid if 
any was recognised in the year of such 
payment made. 

During the F.Y. 2019-20 no Electricity duty 
has been accounted for these consumers and 
the opening balances has been reduced to 
NIL in F.Y. 2020-21 in books of accounts. 

i. The Private Tube well (PTW) consumers are 
exempted from Electricity Duty. However, an amount 
of Rs. 15.49 lacs is accounted for by the company 
with respect to it. Due to which the company has 
overstated its Trade Receivables (Current Assets) and 
Electricity Duty & other levies payable to government 
(Current Liabilities) by the same amount.  

j. Sundry Liabilities under NOTE 16 includes an amount 
of Rs. 9,495.09 lacs of AG HEAD 46.922 "SALE OF 
SCRAP" which is the part of Material cost variance 
and should be written off in Profit and loss of 
Company Due to the above liabilities has been 
understated by Rs. 	9,495.09 lacs and Loss has 
understated by Rs9,495.09 lacs. Details are as under: 

ZONES AMOUNT (lacs) 
KANPUR 2,264.67 
THANSI 3,805.30 
ALIGARH 3,425.15 
TOTAL 9,495.09 

KRSCO  

a. The land of the company is on lease from UPPCL 
at Re.1/-. per month as per transfer scheme. The 
value of such land is yet to be ascertained by 
UPPCL (Refer Point No. 9(d) of Notes on 
Accounts). However, we have not been produced 
with the Lease Agreement pertaining to such land. 
As a result of which we are unable to check 
whether the lease is in financial nature or 
operating.  

b. The detail of individual fixed assets which have 
been created through matching deposits from 
customers which is subsequently amortized in the 
proportion of the depreciation amount is 
unavailable. 

In DVVNL sale proceedings of scrap sale 
were received by the Agra store centrally 
and the material was sold from various 
stores, Therefore the material cost of 
remaining zones has been transferred in 
AG 46.922 which would be cleared on 
receipt of ATC from Agra store. 

The Company has received leasehold land 
from•UPPCL as per the transfer scheme at 
a lease of Rs. 1.00 per month and holds the 
same at a nominal value of Rs 1.00 in the 
books of account. The land belongs to 
UPPCL and the company is paying 
nominal rent @ Rs. 1 p.m to UPPCL 

The details of fixed assets created through 
deposits from customer are available and 
the same has been shown to the 
auditors.Thereafter some additional 
required details were provided to the 
Auditors and the observation has now been 
removed in the Statutory Audit Report for 
FY 2019-20. 
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c. Advance to capital Contractors included in the 
value of Capital work in Progress as per Note No. 
3 of Balance Sheet includes Rs. 14.64 Lacs on 
account of Cash Advance given to contractors for 
execution of capital projects. In our opinion this 
should have been booked under the head Other 
Current Financial Assets rather than Capital WIP. 
Therefore, the Capital WIP as at 31/03/2019 is 
overstated and Other Current Financial Assets as at 
31/03/2019 is understated by Rs. 14.64 tats. 

d. It has been observed that inoperative debtors have 
been continuously billed on the basis of IDF/RDF 
for more than 2 billing cycles which is in 
contravention of the provisions of Electricity 
Supply Code 2005. (Impact not ascertainable)  

e. According to information and explanations given 
to us and as per the prevalent practice of the 
company, inventory of Stores and Spares is 
considered as an inventory only when the same is 
accounted for in the measurement book after due 
verification and quality check of the said items. 
Thus, liability in respect of Suppliers is accounted 
for only when the inventory is accounted for in the 
measurement book. Thus, in our opinion the 
liability as well as corresponding current assets to 
this extent in respect of material supplied is 
understated. This is also a violation of the 
provisions of section 128 of the Companies Act, 
2013, which advocates the maintenance of books 
of account on accrual basis of accounting (Impact 
not ascertainable). 

f. According to information and explanations given 
to us, inventories lying with third parties are 
accounted for on the basis of consumption 
statements received in this regard and are grouped 
under "Capital Work in Progress" and "Other 
Current Assets". However, no confirmation and 
reconciliation of the said inventory with the said 
third parties has been done at the year end. (Impact 
if any not ascertainable).  

The Cash advance is on account of advance 
paid to contractor for execution of capital 
work which would subsequently be 
adjusted against the contractors bills raised 
for execution of Capital Asset and thus has 
been included as a part of capital Work in 
Progress. The accounting treatment has 
been followed uniformly by all DISCOM's 
under UPPCL. 
Moreover the compliance of the Audit 
observation has been done in FY 2019-20 
and the para has also been removed in the 
Statutory Audit Report of FY 2019-20.  
The company has now implemented smart 
meters in place of IDF/ADF meters as soon 
as they are reported and the cases of 
IDF/RDF are negligible now. 

A liability is booked when there is a 
reasonable certainty of outflow of 
economic resources of the enterprise. As 
per the Purchase orders the material 
procured are subject to inspection and 
clearance. Liability of the Company 
towards purchase of inventory item arises 
only when the same is being inspected and 
checked accordingly and the company is 
not liable to pay for rejected items. Hence 
the practice followed by the company is in 
accordance with the accrual basis of 
accounting and there is no deviation of 
Companies Act and CIAAP. 
Moreover the audit para has now been 
removed from the Statutory Audit Report 
of FY 2019-20 after providing necessary 
explanations to the auditors in this regard.  
The company is having proper control over 
the material issued to contractors for 
execution of work and the same is properly 
been accounted for. 
Efforts are being made to provide balance 
confirmation from contractors with respect 
to material issued to them. 

g. According to information and explanations given 
to us Obsolete, defective and unused store items 
have not been identified as Scrap during the 
financial year ended 31' March, 2019, pending 
identification by the committee formed in this 
regard (Impact not ascertainable). 

No such items have been declared as 
obsolete during the year 
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h. The Company has not disclosed the impact of Rs. 
3567.00 lacs pertaining to interest payable to 
Government of Uttar Pradesh on account of 
conversion of Najul land to freehold land. Out of 
this Rs. 2955.00 lam pertain till F.Y. 2015-16 and 
Rs. 612.00 lacs pertain to F.Y. 2016-17. The final 
comments of Comptroller and Auditor General of 
India for F.Y. 2016-17 have not been received yet. 
Hence, the deficit as at 31g  March,2019 is 
understated by Rs. 2955.00 lace and other current 
financial liability is understated by Rs. 2955.00 
lacs (The impact of Rs. 612.00 lacs has not been 
considered in our report awaiting final comments 
of Comptroller and Auditor General of India for 
FY 2016-17). 

i. Restructuring Reserve: According to information 
and explanations given to us the Restructuring 
Reserve amounting to Rs. 14.46 lacs pertain to the 
transaction affecting the opening balance of 
KESCO as per the transfer scheme of KESA 
pending final adjustments/ reconciliation. 

The company has not received any demand 
from Govt. of UP to pay interest on 
conversion charges due to which it is not 
possible to book the liability in the books 
of accounts. 
A liability is booked when there is a 
reasonable certainty of outflow of 
economic resources of the enterprise. It is 
not possible to book a liability without any 
demand or a reasonable certainty and 
booking of liability only on the basis of 
future assumptions without any concrete 
fact or evidence will lead to overstatement 
of loss and liability and will not reflect the 
correct position of the financial statements. 
However in compliance with the 
observation raised by the learned office of 
C&AG and matter being contingent in 
nature, we shall book the amount of Rs 
51.96 crores along with further interest 
based on the calculation by the office of 
C&AG as a contingent liability in the 
financial statements of FY 2020-21 
The difference in Balance of erstwhile 
KESA and KESCo amounting to Rs 14.46 
lacs have been booked under Restructuring 
Reserve in Capital Reserve at the time of 
formation of KESCo in accordance with 
GAAP. Necessary adjustment entries in 
this regard shall be passed as soon as 
possible to ensure compliance with Audit 
Observation 

During financial year 2016-17 and F.Y. 2015-16, 
the company was in receipt of a Government 
financial assistance of Rs.66,030.26Iacs and 
1,40,815.96 lacs respectively under the 'UDAY' 
Scheme. As per the terms of the scheme the said 
fund was to be treated as 25% as Equity, 25% as 
interest free loan and 50% as Subsidy / Grant. 

On verification of the aforesaid the following was 
observed: 

Particulars 2015-16 2016-17 Treatme 
(Amount (Amount nt in Ind 
in lacs) inlacs) AS 

Financial 
Statemen 

is 
Amount treated 
as Equity 

35,203.99 16,507.56 Under 
Share 
Applicati 
on Money 

The Comptroller & Auditor General has 
clearly stated in the Final Comments for 
FY 2017-18 that the accounting treatment 
followed by the Company is correct and in 
accordance with Ind AS -20 and the 
observation raised by the Auditor is 
deficient. 
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Amount treated 
as Interest Free 
Loan 

Amount treated 
as Subsidy 

35,203.99 

68,360.59 

16,507.56 Non-
Current 
Borrowin 
gs 

32,428.38 Capital 
Reserves 
(Other 
Equity) 

Amount treated 
as Subsidy for 
repayment of 
interest 

2,047.39 586.75 Other 
Income 

Total Amount 1,40,815.96 66,030.26 

Ind AS 20 requires all grants to be recognized as income 
over the period which bear the cost of meeting the 
obligation. As such 50% of the amount of total grant 
amounting to Rs. 32,428.38 lacs for F.Y. 2016-17 and Rs. 
68,360.59 lacs for F.Y. 2015-16 which is treated as 
Subsidy (Capital Reserve) should have been recognized 
as income. Thus, the profit for F.Y. 2015-16 is 
understated by Rs. 68,360.59 lacs and Capital Reserve is 
overstated by Rs. 68,360.59 lacs similarly profit for F.Y. 
2016-17 is understated by Rs. 32,428.38 lacs (cumulative 
Rs. 1,00,788.98 Lacs) and Capital Reserve for F.Y. 2016-
17 is overstated by Rs. 32,428,38 hies. 
Considering above the balance of Deficit (Other Equity) 
as at 31/03/2019 is overstated by Rs 1,00,788.98 lacs and 
Capital reserve as at 31/03/2019 is overstated by Rs. 
1,00,788.98 lacs) 
However, C&AG in their draft comments for FY 2016-17 
have advised that "As per Ind AS 20, a government grant 
that becomes receivable as compensation for expenses or 
losses already incurred or for the purpose of giving 
immediate financial support to the entity with no future 
related costs shall be recognized in profit or loss of the 
period in which it becomes receivable. The above 
compensation also met against loan payable in instalment 
in figure, thus, the treatment of reimbursable amount of 
loan in future should only have been treated as Capital 
Reserve" for which we have submitted our comments. 
Since the final comments of C&AG for FY 2016-17 are 
awaited, the above observation for treatment of grant is 
subject to their final comments.  
k. During the year, Subsidy for repayment of loan was 

received for Rs 3,647.48 lacs from Government of 
U.P. As per the information and explanation given by 
the management, the above amount includes Rs. 
743.50 lacs for repayment of Interest and Rs. 2,903.98 
lacs towards repayment of Principal. Although Rs 
743.50 lacs has been booked in Profit & Loss under 
other income, the amount received for Its 2,903.98 
lacs towards repayment of Principal has been credited 
to Capital Reserve which as per Ind AS 20 should  

The Comptroller & Auditor General has 
clearly stated in the Final Comments for 
FY 2017-18 that the accounting treatment 
followed by the Company is correct and in 
accordance with Ind AS -20 and the 
observation raised by the Auditor is 
deficient. 
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have been recognized as income in F.Y. 2018-19. 
Similarly, during F.Y. 2017-18, and FY 2016-17, Subsidy 
for repayment of loan was received for Rs 3,994.58 lacs 
and Rs 4,008.67 lacs respectively from Government of 
U.P. As per the information and explanation given by the 
management, the above amount includes Rs. 2,903.98 
lacs (for FY 2017-18) and Rs 2,040.51 lass (for FY 2016-
17) towards repayment of Principal which has been 
credited to Capital Reserve but as per hid AS 20, the 
same should have been recognized as income. 

Thus, the loss for F.Y. 2018-19 is overstated by Rs. 
2,903.98 lacs, balance of deficit (Other Equity) as at 
31/03/2019 is overstated by Rs. 7,848.48 lacs and Capital 
Reserve as at 31/03/2019 is overstated by Rs. 7,848.48 
lacs. 
pVVNL,  

a. Due to non-availability of proper and complete 
records of Work Completion Reports, there have been 
instances of non-capitalization and/or delayed 
capitalization of Property, Plant and Equipments, 
resulting delay in capitalization with corresponding 
impact on depreciation for the delayed period. (Refer 
to 2(11) of 'Significant Accounting Policies' to the 
Financial Statements.) 

b. The company has charged depreciation Rs. 62.28 lacs 
in earlier years on the value of land and land rights, 
while no depreciation is to be charged on the land as 
per Companies Act, 2013. UPERC also has taken 
useful life of land as infinity. As a result of this, Land 
& Land rights under fixed assets are under stated by 
Rs. 62.28 lacs and cumulated depreciation is 
overstated by Rs. 62.28 Lacs. 

Due to scattered geographical area and 
multiplicity in nature of Capital works, in 
some cases their might be delay in 
capitalization of assets. However most of 
the Capital works are capitalized in same 
month. The effect on depreciation is very 
insignificant because the company is 
providing depreciation on addition of Fixed 
Assets on prorata basis. The same has also 
been disclosed in Significant Accounting 
Policies at point no. Ill(b).  
The accumulated depreciation of Rs. 62.28 
lakh on Land was allocated through Final 
Transfer Scheme, 2003 vide Govt. of U.P. 
notification 	no. 	1528/24-P-2-2015- 
SA(218)/2014 Lucknow dated 03.01.2015. 

c. Capital Work in progress is net off Material cost 
variance amounting to Rs. 1,114.67 lacs, which is 
pending reconciliation year together for more than a 
year. 

The transaction of transfer of material 
between any two divisions is valued at 
issue rate as issued by UPPCL(The 
Holding Co.). The difference between 
Issue Rate and Actual purchase rate of such 
material is booked under the said AG Head 
and the same is booked in Capital Work in 
Progress. 
The necessary adjustment will be made in 
subsequent years after due reconciliation.  
Power flows from 132 KV substations of 
TRANSCO to 33 KV sub-station of 
Discoms through Bay. Bay is constructed 
by TRANSCO under Deposit Works. The 
expenditure incurred on construction of 
Bay is bound by Discoms with exclusive 
right for use of such assets. As a uniform 
practice in all Discoms of Uttar Pradesh, it 
has been shown as assets not in possession 

d. Assets amounting to Rs. 3,905.36 lacs, being expenses 
on construction of Bay are shown as "Assets not in 
possession of Pashchimanchal Vidyut Vitran Nigam 
Ltd.". The agreement with Transco is not available 
with the company. It is informed to us that the 
company has a right to use of the assets. Company has 
disclosed it as Tangible Assets, which is Intangible 
Assets, as being rightly disclosed in the earlier 
financial year 2017-18. This has resulted 
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understatement of intangible assets and overstatement 
of tangible assets by Rs. 3,905.36 lacs. (Referred to in 
note 2 of Financial statements) 

of discom in the annual accounts. The same 
is amortized according to life. 

e. In case of withdrawal of an asset, its gross value and 
accumulated depreciation is written off on estimated 
basis. In the absence of sufficient and appropriate 
audit evidence thereof, we are not in a position to 
ascertain impact of the same on financial statements. 

Due to scattered geographical area and 
multiplicity in nature of capital works, it is 
quite difficult to establish the correct date 
of installation/put of use of assets. In case 
of withdrawal of an asset the accumulated 
depreciation is written off on useful life of 
that asset. 

f. The depreciation/amortisation on Bay (Assets not in 
Possession of PaschimanchalVidyntVitran Nigam 
Ltd.) is calculated on the opening gross value of the 
assets with the life of 25 years on SLM basis and not 
on the additions during the financial year. In the 
absence of complete details, we are unable to quantify 
the impact of the same on depreciation/amortisation 
and consequential impact on the financial statements. 
(Refer to Note no. 2 Property, Plant and Equipment) 

Noted for future compliance. The 
necessary correction/adjustment will be 
made in subsequent year. 

g. It was seen that in case of asset "Overhead line on 
wooden support" company has charged cumulative 
deprecation more than the gross value of asset. Gross 
block of the said asset was 439.83 lacs, whereas 
cumulative depreciation was shown Rs. 579.18 lacs, 
which was more than the gross block of the asset by 
Rs.139.35 lacs. As a result of this, Lines, Cable 
networks, etc. under fixed assets are understated and 
cumulated depreciation is overstated by its. 139.35 
lacs. 

It is to submit that 95% depreciation was 
charged on 'Overhead line on wooden 
support'. At the time of withdrawal of such 
assets, the withdrawal of depreciation was 
not in proportion to the provision of 
depreciation charged on such asset. 
The negative net value of assets is occurred 
due to above said reason. Necessary 
adjustment/correctionwill be made in 
ensuing financial year 2019-20. 

h. The company has calculated depreciation based on the 
rate approved by UPERC. As useful life of computer 
was not given in the depreciation schedule approved 
by UPERC, company should have considered 3 years 
useful life of computer taking conservative approach 
as given in schedule II of Companies act 2013 instead 
of taking 15 years. Consequential impact of the same 
on the fmancial statements is not ascertained, 

As per the Notification no. GSR 627(E) 
dated 29 August 2014 of Ministry of 
Corporate Affairs, Govt. of India the useful 
life for depreciation on Office Equipments 
is 15 years in its Annexure-B. Office 
Equipments consists of Computer, 
Printers, Photocopy Machine, etc. 

L As per UPERC (MYT) Regulation 2013, In case the 
payment of any bills of Transmission charges, 
wheeling charges is delayed beyond the period of 60 
days from the date of billing, a late payment surcharge 
® 1.25% per month shall be levied by the 
transmission licensee. However, the company has not 
made any provision for liability for late payment 
surcharge on account of non-payment of dues in 
compliance of above regulation. Consequential impact 
of the same on the financial statements is not 
ascertained. 

The PVVNI. is the subsidiary of UPPCL. 
The Bulk Purchase of Power is made by 
UPPCL centrally. The liability of 
Transmission charges is booked on the 
basis of Bills received from UPPTCL and 
payment thereon is made by UPPCL and 
adjusted in Books of PVVNL through 
Debit Note received from UPPCL. The 
accountal of liability for Wheeling charges 
and payment thereof is only a book 
adjustment for PVVNL through 
UPPCL(The Holding Co.). Being the 
Government undertaking company,no such 
surcharge has been imposed in past years. 
Thus, following the past practice of 
company, no provision has been made 
during the year.  
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No Comments 

The company is maintaining Online 
Consumer Ledger through outsourced 
billing agencies which maintain all the 
required records of consumers like 
Consumption, Arrear, Security, Advance, 
etc. 

j. As per Note No. 5 of the Financial Statements, Trade 
Receivables includes a sum amounting to Rs. 
78,701.15 lacs inherited by the Company in Transfer 
Scheme, which is lying unadjusted since long. 

k. The company has not furnished the details of advance 
deposit received from consumers against temporary 
connection and entire security deposits from them has 
been shown as non-current liabilities. In absence of 
such details, quantification of current and non- current 
liabilities therefrom is not possible. 

These balances are allocated through Final 
Transfer Scheme, 2003 vide Govt. of U.P. 
notification 	no. 	1528/24-P-2-2015- 
SA(218)/2014 Lucknow dated 03.01.2015. 
The adjustment of these balances will be 
made in subsequent years. 

In current accounting system no separate 
accounting heads for Temporary 
Connection exists. The Security Deposit 
from consumer against Temporary 
Connection is booked in AG Code 
specified for particular category. 

I. Amount of outstanding under the bead sundry debtors 
(AG-- 23) is not reconciled with the billing ledger. 
Outstanding balance in trial balance as on 31-03-2019 
under this head may not be verified with consumer 
ledger or with other available records available with 
the divisions/zone. 

tn. According to the information and explanations given 
to us, frauds in shape of misappropriation of cash 
collected from customers but not deposited amounting 
to Rs.370.05 lace were noticed. We are informed by 
the management that departmental and legal 
proceedings are in process against the concerned staff; 
as soon as these frauds surfaced. 

a. No subsidiary ledgers have been maintained for 
Consumer Security Deposit, Meter Security Deposit 
and Advance consumption charges. In absence of 
which the correctness of the figures appearing in the 
financial statements under these head could not be 
verified. 

The amount under the head Sundry Debtors 
is booked on the basis of Online Billing 
Ledger after making necessary 
adjustments/correction like Inflated Bills, 
Manual Billing, etc. at divisional level. 

o. Work in Progress Register (WIP Register) is not being 
maintained at all the units except ECWD-MBD, which 
has prepared WIP Register for the current financial 
year only. 

p. The auditor had required to provide for contingent 
liability on bank guarantee for Rs. 15.00 lacs, which 
should be disclosed in the financials but the same was 
not done. 

Efforts are being made to maintain WIP 
Register. 

The company is showing consolidate 
Contingent Liability on account of 
statutory dues, bank guarantee, claim of 
staff and consumers & court cases and for 
other related liabilities in Notes on 
Accounts at point no. 19(b).  
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PuVVNL  
Stock shortage/ excess pending investigation amounting 
to Its. 96.63 Lacsis outstanding as on 31/03/2019. In 
absence of *per information, we are unable to comment 
upon its nature and proper accounting. No movement 
analysis is available to categorize fast moving, slow 
moving, non-moving and dead stock items. 
MVVNL 

The units have been instructed to 
investigate the balances showing under the I 
head "stock shortages/excess pending 
investigation" and adjust the same in books 
accordingly.However out of Its. 96.63 
Lacs, Rs. 57.13 Lacs pertains to opening 
balances arrived under transfer scheme.  

a. As per practice and policy of the Company, the 
Property, Plant and Equipment observed and 
declared "NOT IN USE" are transferred from 
Property, Plant and Equipment (Accounting Code 
No. AG- 10) to Assets "NOT IN USE" (Accounting 
Code No. AG- 16) and the depreciation already 
provided and kept in depreciation is reversed by the 
units. However,. LESA Cis zone auditor reported 
that when the capital assets are decommissioned for 
major repairs the original cost is derived on 
estimated basis and the accumulated depreciation is 
derived on pro-rata basis.  

b. When the store materials are issued for capital jobs 
the issue rate is on Resspo-rate basis. Since the value 
of capital assets on issue and value of 
decommissioned assets (including the value of asset 
under transfer scheme) is on estimated basis (time, 
rate and value), on many occasions closing balance 
shows negative closing balance for the current year, 
Physical verification of asset is not carried out by 
the management in any of the division s/ unit s. On 
receipt of repaired transformers of different sizes, 
the receiving and sending unit do not match / 
respond corresponding entries in their respective 
books hence the inter unit balances are outstanding 
in the books, reason as informed by the 
management is due to delay in submission of advice 
transfer of debit and advice transfer of credit. 

c. LESA Trans Gomti Zone Auditors reported that 
some heads of Fixed Assets are reflecting credit 
balances which as explained to us is due to wrong 
classification. The zone recognizes its completed 
works as Fixed Assets only at the year end, hence 
yearly depreciation and WDV is not calculated 
correctly. 

Due to unavailability of exact put to use 
date of old assets, the depreciation on such 
decommissioned assets is reversed on 
estimated basis. The company is in the 
process of implementing ERP project 
which will facilitate the company to map 
the actual capitalization date with the 
concerned assets and hence this problem 
will be resolved in the upcoming years. 

Store materials are issued on respo-rate 
which is calculated & decided by the 
management, it is not on estimated basis. 
Negative balances appearing are 
primarily due to misclassification of 
heads which will be rectified in the 
current Financial Year. 
Inventories held by store/workshop 
division has been physically verified and 
the same has been valued by outsourced 
CA firms at the end of the year and 
impact, if any, arising due to valuation 
has been duly accounted for 
The management has taken cognizance 
of the audit observation and has formed a 
dedicated cell for reconciling Inter Unit 
balances in a time-bound manner.  
Audit observation has been noted and 
required correction will be made 
accordingly. 

d. No details of Capital Work in Progress (including 
RGGVY Scheme, APDRP Scheme, RAPDRP 
Scheme and Other) amounting Rs.2,70,481.92 lacs 
(Rs, 2,11,051.28 lacs last year) and Advance to 
capital suppliers/ Contractors amounting Rs. 
4,02,53834 Lacs (Rs. 2,50,410.78 lacs last year) 
provided to us. We are unable to comment on 
Capital Work in Progress as the required 
information for capitalization of various 
works/project, age wise analysis and item wise  

 

All the relevant information relating to 
Capital Work in Progress have been 
provided to the Statutory Auditor of 
Financial Year 2020-21 which has been 
considered by them. 
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analysis was not made available by management. 
Such capitalization is delayed and consequently 
depreciation has also not been charged.  

e. LESA Cis Zone Auditors also reported that 
Capital work in progress (AG -14) is transferred/ 
capitalized to Property, Plant and Equipment (AG-
10) without taking into account, any commissioning 
/completion certificate, the same is accounted on 
undetermined basis. On the same reason mentioned 
about the capital work in progress/ Property, Plant 
and Equipment are not correctly disclosed and hence 
yearly depreciation is not calculated accurately/ 
correctly. 

f. As per AG observations of previous year(s) EDC — 
Shahjahanpur 10882.00 lacs and EDC Hardoi Rs 
2,604.00 lacs in respect of expenditure incurred 
under RGGVY already completed but not 
capitalized /transferred from CWIP to fixed assets. 
Due to which CWIP is overstated by Rs 13486.00 
lacs and understatement of accumulated loss and 
depreciation. It also results in understatement of 
assets. The position of these works is not made clear 
to us during the period under audit. 

Audit observation has been noted and 
required correction will be made 
accordingly. 

Due to unavailability of exact put to use 
date of old assets, the depreciation on 
such decommissioned assets is reversed 
on estimated basis. The company is in 
the process of implementing ERP project 
which will facilitate the company to map 
the actual capitalization date with the 
concerned assets and hence this problem 
will be resolved in the upcoming years. 

g. Capital work in progress is transferred / capitalized 
without taking into account, any commissioning / 
completion certificate, hence the same is accounted 
for 	 on 
undeterminedbasis.Thispracticeisnotasperaccepteda 
ccountingpractice. 

h. As reported by management, a fraud of Rs. 99.62 
lakhs have occurred during the Financial Year 2018-
19, on which Departmental Action has been taken by 
the management on accused staff. 

i. Auditor of LESA Cis Zone made the following 
comments 

Most of the divisions where collection of electricity is 
done by E-SUVIDHA (i.e. outside agency) a separate 
Cash Book are maintained on the basis of details 
provided by e-suvidlia. Consolidated daily collections and 
remittance to HO are provided by e-suvidha and 
consumer wise collection is not available at division 
level. Entire collection by e-suvidha both in and cheque 
are deposited by e-suvidha in its own account, after 
realization of cheque directly remitted to accounts. In 
respect of amount collected by e-suvidha, outside 
agencies, on a day today basis, at present there is no 
check to ensure that all the money collected is 
deposited by e-suvidha in MVVNL/UPPCL A/c. 

Due to unavailability of exact put to use 
date of old assets, the depreciation on 
such decommissioned assets is reversed 
on estimated basis, The company is in 
the process of implementing ERP project 
which will facilitate the company to map 
the actual capitalization date with the 
concerned assets and hence this problem 
will be resolved in the upcoming years.  
No Comment. 

A dedicated separate cell at HO level 
duly reconcile the daily collections made 
at division level and remitted to UPPCL 
by e-Suvidha. 
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j. LESA Cis Zone Auditors reported that revenue Revenue assessment is accounted for on 
from sales of power to various categories 	of the basis of report generated by online 
consumers is not cent percent metered for the year billing system which has category-wise 
in some cases and some ad hoc provisions are made bifurcation 	of 	consumers, 	which 	is 
at the end. Necessary records regarding tariff wise authentic. 
breakup, transit loss, self-consumption have not No bills 	are raised 	to employees/ex- 
been provided to us, providing our reservation to the employees because a fixed amount are 
recognition 	and 	verification 	of 	revenue 	in deducted from the salary/pension as per 
accordance with accounting standards. Revenue 
from sales of power is recognized during the 
financial year 2018-19 on the basis of report 
generated (report no CM 315 and CM 309) from 
online billing system, and authenticity of the same 
needs to be verified and adverse financial impact if 
any, could not be determined. 

the Tariff regulations of UPERC. 

On 	verification 	of CM 	309, 	no 	breakup 	or 
bifurcation of receipts made under "others" was 
furnished to us which were other than receipts recorded 
from E-Suvidha on account of electricity duty and 
electricity charge. 

In respect of power unit consumed by employees 
including ex-employees, no bill is raised on the basis of 
meter reading as it is done in the case of consumers, and 
is done on tariff rates of UPERC. 

k. Bareilly Zone Auditors reported that regarding No comment. 
Sale of energy to consumers, revenue is booked as per 
actual billing generated by computerized billing 
system. 	Necessary 	record 	regarding 	tariff wise 
breakup, transit loss and self-consumption have been 
provided to them which is according to Accounting 
Standards. Due to the above, the adverse financial 
impact if any, could not be determined 

For want of complete information, the cumulative impact 
of our observations in paras 1 to 16 above to this report 
on assets, liabilities, income and expenditure is not 
ascertained. 

No comment. 

Annexure 11 to Independent Auditors Report 
(As referred to in paragraph 1(f) under "Report on Other No comment. 
Legal and Regulatory Requirements" section of our audit 
report of even date to the members of U.P. Power 
Corporation Limited on the Consolidated Financial 
Statements of the Company for the year ended 31eMarch, 
2019)  
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Report on the Internal Financial Controls under 
Clause (i) of Sub-section 3 of Section 143 of the 
Companies Act, 2013 ("the Act") 
We have audited the internal financial controls over 
financial reporting of U.P. Power Corporation Limited 
("the Company") as of 31st  March, 2019, in conjunction 
with our audit of the consolidated financial statements of 
the Co 	any for the year ended on that date. 

Inherent Limitations of Internal Financial Controls 
Over Financial Reporting 

No comment. 

Because of the inherent limitations of internal financial 
controls over financial reporting, including the possibility 
of collusion or improper management override of 
controls, material misstatements due to error or fraud 
may occur and not be detected. Also, projections of any 
evaluation 	of the 	internal 	financial 	over 	financial 
reporting to future periods are subject to the risk that the 
internal financial control over financial reporting may 
become inadequate because of changes in conditions, or 
that the degree of compliance with the policies or 
procedures may deteriorate. 

No comment. 

Qualified Opinion 
According to the information and explanations provided 
to us and based on the reports on Internal Financial 
Controls Over Financial Reporting of Holding company 
audited by us and its subsidiaries, audited by the other 
auditors, which have been furnished to us by the 
Management, the following control deficiencies have 
been 	identified 	in 	operating 	effectiveness 	of 	the 
Company's internal 	financial 	control 	over financial 
reporting as at 31st March 2019 —  

No comment. 

1. The auditors of D'VVNI. have reported that - 
The Accounting entries at the unit level are being done 
manually, thereafter each unit submits its accounts 
prepared in computerised format to its respective Zone. 
The Zone subsequently forwards the merged accounts of 
all its unitsto the Head office. There is no automated 
integration of Accounts at different levels. 

No comment. 
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2.The auditors of PVVNL have reported that - 	 No comment. 
a) Internal control in respect of movement of 

inventories during maintenance and capital 
works, material issued/ received to/ from third 
parties and material lying with sub-divisions, 
need to be reviewed and strengthened. Further, 
implementation of real time integrated ERP 
software is strongly recommended. 

b) The Company does not have an appropriate 
internal control system for preparing debtors 
ageing and making provision for bad debts. 
Instead, the provision for bad debts is made on 
fixed percentage basis. This could potentially 
result in non-booking of had debts. 

c) Instances of theft of assets (transformers, cables 
etc.) are noticed in divisions of Meerut zone. The 
accumulated amount of such theft assets is Rs. 
2,278 Lacs as on 31st March 2019. Divisions in 
the Meerut zone have not made any adequate 
arrangements to safeguard its assets from these 
incidents in future. Assets of the zone are 
uninsured too. 

d) Manual Receipt Books are issued to the 
employees (cashiers) of divisions of Meerut zone 
for collecting cash from customers against bills 
raised for sale of power. These receipt books are 
kept with them indefmitely and cash is also not 
deposited regularly. There is no time limit within 
which these cashiers should submit the account 
of receipt books taken and return of unused 
receipts. Receipt books were kept for more than 5 
years in EDI) Baghpat. Some of receipt books 
issued prior to 31st March2019 were not returned 
in division in EDD Baghpat till the date of audit 
i.e., 24th August 2019 and the actual cash actual 
received in the division was not reconciled with 
receipts issued to customers. This weakness in 
the internal control system has resulted in a fraud 
of Rs.370.04 Lacs in the Meerut Zone. 

e) Reconciliation of power received and power sold 
during year has not been done. Billing is not 
raised timely and correctly. 

A material weakness is a deficiency or a combination of 
deficiencies in internal financial control over financial 
reporting such that there is reasonable possibility that a 
material misstatement of the Companies' annual or 
interim financial statements will not be prevented or 
detected on timely basis.  
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A 

In our opinion, except for the effects/probable effects of 
the material weaknesses described above and in 
Annexure Pon the achievement of the objectives of the 

control criteria, the Company has maintained in all 
material respects, adequate internal financial controls 
over financial reporting and such internal financial 
controls over financial reporting were operating 
effectively as at 31' March, 2019 based on the internal 
control over financial reporting criteria established by the 
company considering the essential components of the 
internal control stated in the guidance note on audit of 
internal financial control over financial reporting issued 
by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India except 
for the need to strengthen the existing internal audit 
mechanism considering the nature and scale of operations 
of the company and the overarching legal and regulatory 
framework and the audit observations reported above and 
in Annexure 

No comment. 

  

(NitinNijhawan) 
Chief Financial Officer 	 Director (Finance) 

(Nidhi Kumar Narang) 
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COMMENTS OF THE COMPTROLLER AND AUDITOR GENERAL OF INDIA UNDER SECTION 
143(6)(b) READ WITH SECTION 129(4) OF THE COMPANIES ACT, 2013 ON THE CONSOLIDATED 
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS OF UTTAR PRADESH POWER CORPORATION LIMITED FQR THE 
YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2019 

FINAL COMMENTS MANAGEMENT'S REPLY 

The preparation of consolidated financial 

statements of Uttar Pradesh Power Corporation 

Limited for the year ended 31 March 2019 in 

accordance with the financial reporting 

framework prescribed under the Companies Act, 

2013 (Act) is the responsibility of the 

Management of the Company. The Statutory 

Auditor appointed by the Comptroller & Auditor 

General of India under Section 139 (5) read with 

Section 129 (4) of the Act is responsible for 

expressing opinion on the financial statements 

under Section 143 read with Section 129 (4) of 

the Act based on independent audit in 

accordance with the standards on auditing 

prescribed under Section 143 (10) of the Act. 

This is stated to have been done by them vide 

their Audit Report dated 6 April 2021. 

No Comment 

I, on behalf of the Comptroller and Auditor 

General of India (C&AG), have conducted a 

supplementary audit of the consolidated 

financial statements of Uttar Pradesh Power 

Corporation Limited for the year ended 31 

March 2019, under Section 143 (6) (a) read with 

Section 129 (4) of the Act. We conducted a 

supplementary audit of the financial statements 

of parent company Uttar Pradesh Power 

Corporation Limited (UPPCL), subsidiary 

companies- PurvanchalVidyutVitran Nigam 

No Comment 



Li i d 	 (PuVVNL), 

PaschimanchalVidyutVitran 	Nigam 	Limited 

(PVVNL), 	MadhyanchalVidyutVitran 	Nigam 

Limited (MVVNL), DakshinanchalVidyutVitran 

Nigam Limited (DVVNL), Kanpur Electricity 

Supply Company Limited (KESCO), Southern 

UP Power Transmission Company Limited 

(SuUPPTCL) and Sonebhadra Power Generation 

Company Limited and of associate company 

Yamuna Power Generation Company Limited 

for the year ended 	31 	March 2019. 	This 

supplementary 	audit 	has 	been 	carried 	out 

independently without access to the working 

papers of the Statutory Auditors and is limited 

primarily to inquiries of the Statutory Auditors 

and 	company 	personnel 	and 	a 	selective 

examination of some of the accounting records. 

Based on my supplementary audit, 1 would like 

to highlight the following significant matters 

under Section 143 (6) (b) read with Section 129 

(4) of the Act which have come to my attention 

and which in my view are necessary for enabling 

a better understanding of the financial statements 

and the related audit report: 

A. COMMENTS ON CONSOLIDATED PROFITABILITY 

Statement of Profit and Loss 
Other Income (Note 23): 13,322.74 crore 

1. The above includes additional subsidy received 

from the Government of Uttar Pradesh (GoUF') 

against previous 	year 	losses 	under UDAY 

scheme amounting to t 761.09crore (PVVNL 

Reply attached. (Annexure-1) 
 

T112.60 	crore, 	DVVNL 	T 

256.50crore,PuVVNLT208.38crore and MVVNL 



183.61 crore). As per the tripartite MoU signed 

(30 January 2016) among the Ministry of Power, 

GoUP andUPPCL (on behalf of all 

DISCOMs) for implementation of UDAY 

scheme, theGoUP was to refundtenper cent of 

losses of 2017-18 in the year 2018-19. As per Ind 

AS 20, Government grant for losses already 

incurred should be recognised in the statement of 

profit and loss for the year in which it becomes 

receivable. Thus, the amount receivable against 

losses of 2017-18 was 530.00crore only (tenper 

cent of losses for the year 2017-18i.e. PVVNL 

1,516.95crore, DVVNL I2,366.50crore, 

PuVVNL 	832.56crore 	andMVVNL 

437.75 croreand add impact of understatement 

of loss by PVVNLI 30.83 crore, DVVNL 

50.77 crore and PuVVNLI 100.75 crore, 

respectively less impact of overstatement of loss 

by MV'VNU36.14 crore) which should have 

been recognised as income while the remaining 

amount 	I231.09crore(I761.09croreless 

t530.00crore) should have been shown as 

deferred income in the Non-Current Liabilities. 

however, in CFS total amount received of 

I761.09crore is accounted for as income in the 

statement of Profit and Loss for the year 2018-

19. Thus, the 'Loss' and 'Non-Current 

Liabilities' are understated by I231.09 crore. 

Despite a similar comment of the CAG on the 

accounts for the year 2017-18, corrective action 

has not been taken by the Management. 

2. In respect of PuVVNL, Other Income was 

reduced I5.95 croreon account of adjustment of 

In reference to the Draft comment it is to submit that the 

interest amounting to Rs. 5.95 Crore has inadvertently booked 



by PuVVNL during the current year income instead Prior 

Period. Since the accounts for FY 2018-19 has been closed and 

it has no impact on Reserve & Surplus in the next years. 

wrotig.laccountal of interest earned during the 

financial year 2017-18 on unutilised funds of 

Government of India (Gol) sponsored Schemes 

(L e. RGGVY, R-APDRP, IPDS and DDUGJY). 

As per requirement of hid AS 8 read with 

Significant Accounting Policy (point 2 XVI of 

Note 1A) of the Company an entity shall correct 

material prior period errors retrospectively by 

restating the comparative amounts for the prior 

period(s) presented in which the error occurred. 

This resulted in understatement of 'Other 

Income' and overstatement of Loss for the year 

byT5.95 crore each. Consequently, disclosure 

under`Other Equity' (Reserves and Surplus-

Retained earnings) in respect of prior period has 

not been made as per requirement, of Lid AS 8 

and Accounting Policy of the Company. 

The point wise reply is given below :- 
3. The above does not include 

billlsupplementary bills amounting to 100.13 

crore received from different parties as detailed 

below: 

a) Bill of M/ s R.K.M. Powergen Company 

Limited related to transmission charges and 

power purchase of (-) 33.46 crore for the 

period from 01.04.2017 to 31.03.2019 

which were verified by the Company on 

02/09/20 and 18/09/20. Though the 

UPPCL's (Standalone) accounts for the 

year 2018-19 were closed on 31.12.2020, 

the Company did not account for the above 

bills of (-) 33.46 crore in the books of 

accounts for the year 2018-19. 

Verificat 
Ion No. 

and 
Date 

3416 
02.09.19 

4258 

RK 
MP 
/UP 
PCL 
/PO 

C/ 
Ma 
yIl. 
7/4 
/20 
19/ 
007 

RKMPPWPP  

Bill 
Reference 

Part 
Icy' 
Cr 
of 

8111 

POC 
Rig 
3(MT 
OA) 

POC BIB 3(LTA) 

Credit Note 

Amount Included 
in the big 

0.49 Cror  
0.17 Cram 

-12.01 Crore 

The bills were raised 
by RKM Powergen Pvt. 

Ltd. on 28.08.19 on 

account 	 of 

reimbursement of 
arrear big raised by 

PGCIL to RKM. PGCIL 
has raised billed on 
RKM on the basis of 
various orders and 

regulatory changes. 

The provision against 
the aforesaid liability 
was not made in the 
accounts of the unit 
for the F.V. 2019.19 as 
the amount was not 
ascertainable as on 
31.03.2019. Hence, 
the accounting of the 
aforesaid bifts have 
been done by the unit 
in the year in which 

the bels received. I.e. 
F.Y. 2019-20. 
Amount omitted from 



2017-15 
Credit' 

A/CNAPS/18 18.09.20 
-22.11 Crore 092020 

2018.19 

.46 Crave TOTAL IRS. 

411 
Reference 

Various 
invoices 

MI 
0908190007 
06,11.2019 

MI 
091090006 
01.01.2020 

'III 
Arne 
unit 

3.04 
Crore 

Amt. 

lndu 
ded 

In Rs. 
239.2 

1 
Crete 

1.97 
Crone 

Verifies 
Non No. 
& Date 

4061 
18.10.2 
019 

47,52 
Croce 

103.0 
0 
Crate 

304.9 
8 
Crore 

4428 
11.11.2 
019 

54 
07.01.2 
020 

Reply 

The bills were raised by PGCIL on account 
of CERC order dated 11.04.2019 against 
Petition No. 243/TT/2018 (UPPC1. was not a 
party of this petition). Since the amount 
was not ascertainable as on 31.03.2019. 
Hence, the accounting of the aforesaid bills 
have been done by the unit in the year in 
which the bills received. i.e. 2019-20. 
The bill for Inter-state transmission charges 
is revised time to time on the basis of true-
up finalization or CERC orders issued time 
to time. The amount of revision is not 
ascertainable until CERC issues order. 
Hence, the amount of Rs. 475.21 crore 
which pertains to arrear for the period of 
July 2011 to March 2019 has been 
accounted for in the year in which the bills 
received i.e. F.Y. 2019-20.  

185.7 
	As replied above against verification no. 

9 
	

4428 dated 11,11.2019. 
Gore 

the accounts of 
financial year 2018-19 
due 	to 	non- 
presentation of bill up 
to 18.09.2020 by ROA. 
However, the same 
has been accounted In 
the books of financial 
year 2019-20 on the 
bash of verification 
date accordingly.  

It is stated that the amount ofRs. 105.62 crore includes bill of 

four parties (viz, NTPC- 92.40 crore: Bajaj Energy Ltd.- 12.95 

crore; APCPL- 0.14 crore; NSM U- 0.14 crore) for Efficiency 

Gain on the basis of the orders passed by CERC date 

30.12.2019. For example, photocopy of NTPC invoice and 

CERC order dated 30.12.2019 against Pt. No. 284/ RC/2019 

(UPPCL was not a party of this petition) is enclosed herewith. 

The provision against the said liability was not made in the 

books of accounts of the unit for the F.Y. 2018-19as the 

amount was not ascertainable as on 31.03.2019. Hence, the 

accountings of the aforesaid bills have been done by the unit in 

the year in which the bills received i.e. F.Y. 2019-20. 

b)Supplementary bills of Efficiency Gain 

amounting to (-) Z 105.62 crore of four 

parties' pertaining to the period from 2014-

15 to 2018-19 which was verified by the 

Companybefore the date of closing date 

(31.12.2020) of the Annual Accounts for the 

year 2018-19. 

Bill amounting to 239.21 crore of M/s 

Power Grid Corporation of India Limited in 

respect of bill for transmission charges and 

power purchase for the period July 2011 to 

March 2019 which was verified2 - by the 

Companybefore the closing date 

(31.12.2020) of the Annual Accounts for the 

year 2018-19. 

This resulted in understatement of Purchase of 

Stock in trade (Power Purchased) as well as 

Revenue from Operations by 100.13 crore. 

I
T 12.95 crore (M/s Bajaj Energy Limited) verified on 16/09/20, 92.40 crore (NTPC) verified on 27/07/20, 0.14 crore (Arawali 

Power Company) verified on 21/03/20 and 0.13 crore (NSM-II), 
2
t 1.97 crore on 18/10/19, t 47.52 crore on 11/11/19, t 185.79 crore on 07/01/20, 3.05 crore on 27/07/20 and k 0.88 crore on 

28/07/20Le. total bill amounting to 239.21 crore. 



2766 MI 3.05 3.05 
27.07.2 0904200029 Crore Crore 
020 20.07.2020 

2791 NI 1.57 0.88 
28.072 0904200007 Crore Crore 
020 23.07.2020 

707AL MO 

The bill for Transmission Deviation Charges 
which was finalized after Revision-I by MOP 
Order No. NRPC/Comm1/202/RTA/2020 
dated 11.03.2020. As the liability was not 
ascertainable at the time of closing of 
accounts for F.Y. 2018-19. Hence, the 
accounting the aforesaid has been done in 
the year in which the bills received i.e. F.Y. 
2019-20. 
PGCIL had raised the bill on account of 
FERV (Foreign Exchange Rate Variation)on 
Interest Payment & Loan Repayment for 
ULDC assets. These charges are not 
ascertainable before receiving of invoice 
and calculation with audited certificates 
from PGCIL and therefore, the liability 
could not be created in the books of F.Y. 
2018-19. Hence, the accounting against the 
aforesaid liability has been done in the year 
in which the bills received i.e. F.Y. 2019-20.  

239.21 Owe 

4. a) The above includes T22.73 crore on 

account of interest on loan taken from 

Power Finance Corporation Limited 

(PFC) by PuVVNL relating to financial 

year 2017-18. However, same was not 

accounted as required by hid AS 8 read 

with Significant Accounting policy (point 

2 XVI of Note 1A) of the Company. 

This resulted in overstatement of 'Finance 

cost' and 'Loss' for the yearby 22.73crore 

each.Consequently, disclosure under`Other 

Equity' (Reserves and Surplus-Retained 

earnings) in respect of prior period error is not 

made as per requirement of Ind AS 8 and 

Accounting Policy of the Company. 

As per Para 42 of hid AS-08 "An entity shall correct material 

prior period errors retrospectively in the first set of financial 

statements approved for issue after discovery" 

The amount of Rs. 2233 crore is immaterial as compared to 

the total finance cost of Rs. 1203.46crore, hence in view of the 

above mentioned, the accounting has been done in the FY 

2018-19. 

b) The above does not include interest of 

89.19 crore relating to projects under R-

APDRP which were already completed by 

DVVNL. As per requirement of hid AS 23, 

entity shall charge interest as revenue 

expenditure on completion of Assets. 

However, the Company has capitalised the 

interest of t 89.19 crore instead of booking as 

finance cost. 

No Capitalization of such interest has been made by DVVNL 
in FY 2019-20 and onwards. 



This resulted in overstatement of Capital 

Work-in-Progress and understatement of 

Finance cost by 	89.19 crore each. 

Consequently, Loss for the year is also 

understated by t 89.19 crore. 

PVVNL has been intimated to examine the matter and take the 

necessary action accordingly. 

S.The above includes interest of t 114.27 croreon 

projects of PVVNL under R-APDRP which has 

been incurred after completion of all the projects 

under R-APDRP and closure report was also sent 

to PFC by March 2018. However, the Company 

capitalised the aforesaid interest amounting to t 

114.27 craze after March 2018 instead of charging 

as Expenditure. 

This resulted in overstatement of Property, Plant 

and Equipment and understatement of Finance 

Cost by 114.27 crore each. Consequently, Loss 

for the year is also understated by 114.27 crore. 

6. The above includes 110.32 crore being the 

amount of cheques received against sale of 

power by PuVVNL and deposited in banks 

up to December 2018 but remained 

unrealised up to 31 March 2019 and became 

time barred. However, amount of these 

cheques has not been reversed in the 

accounts. 

This resulted in overstatement of 'Cash and Cash 

equivalents' and understatement of 'Trade 

Receivables' by 10.32 crore. 

Despite comment of a similar nature of C&AG 

on the account for the year 2017-18, no 

corrective action has been taken by the 

Un-cashed cheques are regularly monitored/ reconciled by the 

units and time barred un-cashed cheques are reversed in the 

Cash Book. It is a continues process as the Discoms receives 

number of cheques on daily basis. Although, PuVVNL has 

been intimated to take the necessary action to minimize such 

cases. 



Cowry. 

The above includes 2.57 crore being the 

amount of cheques received from 

consumers upto 31 December 2018 on 

account of sale of power by PVVNL which 

has become time barred but same has not 

been reversed in accounts. 

This resulted in overstatement of Financial 

Assets-Bank Balance Other than Cash and Cash 

Equivalent (Current) and understatement of 

Trade Receivables by 2.57 crore each 

Despite similar comment of Comptroller and 

Auditor General of India on the accounts for the 

years 2016-17 and 2017-18, no corrective action 

has been taken. 

Un-cashed cheques are regularly monitored/ reconciled by the 

units and time barred un-cashed cheques are reversed in the 

Cash Book. It is a continues process as the Discerns receives 

number of cheques on daily basis. Although, PVVNL has been 

intimated to take the necessary action to minimize such cases. 

8. 	As per clause 1.2(i) of the tripartite MOU 

executed between Ministry of Power, GOI, 

GoUP and UPPCL, 'the GoUP shall take over 

the future losses of the DISCOMs in a graded 

manner. Accordingly, 5 per cent loss of 2016-17 

and 10 per cent loss of 2017-18 was to be taken 

over by the GoUP in the years 2017-18 & 2018-

19 respectively. 

The net loss of the DISCOMs for the years 

2016-17 and 2017-18 is depicted as under: 

DISCOM Net Loss Net Loss
‘ 
 

2016-17 2017-18 
MVVNL 72,279.56 43,170.58 
PuVVNL 86,732.37 83,256.03 
PVVNL 46,800.13 1,51,695.1 

6 
DVVNL 1,44,348.34 2,36,649.8 

5 
KESCO 31,955.06 6,441.75 

(Profit) (Profit) 
Net losses 3,50,160.40 5,14,771.6 

In Point no 1.2(i) of UDAY MoU Sample format for 

calculation of future losses of discoms has been given to 

calculate the amount on which State Government shall take 

over the future losses of the discoms in a graded manner and 

shall fund the losses according to table mentioned therein. In 

point no. 1.2(m) it has stated that losses after 01.10.2015 shall 

be calculate according to indicated estimated losses to 

Annexure-2. 

Thus, UPPCL Has calculated OFR as per MoU Provisions. 

The subsidies received under UDAY has be accounted for 

correctly. 



2 
2017-18 2018-19 

Percentage of 
net loss to be 
taken over by 
GoUP 

5 per cent 
of losses of 

2016-17 
taken over 
in 2017-18 

10 per 
cent of 

losses of 
2017-18 

taken over 
in 2018-19 

Loss funding 
by GoUP in 
UDAY scheme 

17,508.02 
say t 

175.08 
crore 

51,477.16 
say 

1514.77 
crore 

Actual funding 
by GoUP  

t 409.93 
crore 

T 761.09 
crore 

Excess funding 
made by GoUP 

T 243.85 
crore 

1246.32 
crore 

Thus, it may be seen from the above that total 

excess funding of T490.17 crore 243.85 crore 

+ 1246.32 crore) was claimed/received from the 

GoUP in the years 2017-18 and 2018-19 which 

should have been shown as liability payable to 

GoUP in the books of the accounts. 

This resulted in understatement of 'Other 

Financial Liabilities' and 'Financial Assets-

Other (Current)' by T490.17 crore, each. 

9. 	The above includes 113.73 crore on 

account of encashment of bank guarantee 

received against the mobilisation advance 

(MA) released to a contractor for 

electrification work under RGGVY-11
th  plan 

for Bijnore district by PVVNL during 2017-18 

which has been wrongly included in Other 

Equity. The unadjusted amount of MA in the 

year 2017-18 stood at 8.88 crore (including 

interest of 0.87 crore). The PVVNL refunded 

(29 May 2017) the excess encashed amount of 

4.85 crore (113.73 crore - t 8.88 crore) to the 

contractor by debiting the Inter Unit Transfers 

head under Other Current Assets. 

The necessary correction has been made by PVVNL in annual 

accounts of FY 2019-20. 



The"") aforesaid 	incorrect 	accounting 	of 

encashment amount of bank guarantee resulted 

in overstatement of Other Equity by T13.73 crore 

as well as Other Non-Current Assets(Advances 

to Capital Suppliers/Contractors)by T 8.01 crore 

and Other Current Assets (Inter Unit Transfers) 

by T 5.72 crore (including interest T 0.87 crore). 

T  10. The above is understated by 	11.69 crore 

due 	to 	non-provision 	of the 	differential 

amount between the actual license fee paid 

and the license fee amount payable as per the 

provision 	of 	UPERC 	(Fee 	and 	Fine) 

Regulations, 2010 in respect of PVVNL. This 

has 	resulted in understatement of Other 

Equity (minus balance) as well as Other 

Current Liabilities by T 11.69 crore. 

Despite similar comment of C&AGon the 

accounts of for the year 2017-18, no corrective 

action has been taken. 

The necessary correction has been made by PVVNL in annual 

accounts of FY 2020-21 (Annexure-3). 
 

11. PVVNL 	has 	shown 	outstanding 	loan 

amounting to T 218.75 crore (balance of 

loan of t 350 crore taken on 30 June 2017 

payable in 24 EMIs w.e.f: 30 July 2018) 

from 	Rural 	Electrification 	Corporation 

(REC) 	as 	Borrowing 	(Current) 	under 

Current Liabilities. Since EMIs amounting 

to ? 175.00 crore of loan3  was only due 

within 12 months from the Balance Sheet 

date, the balance amount of loan of T 43.75 

crore has been incorrectly classified under 

Non-Current Liabilities. 

The necessary presentation has been given by PVVNL in 

annual accounts of FY 2019-20. 
 

3t 175 crore— (12 EMIOs of loan of 350.99 crore) 



12. The above does not include 28.65 crore 

being interest payable on account of 

delayed deposit/non-deposit of General 

Provident Fund (t 28.08 crore) and Pension 

and Gratuity (T 0.57 crore) as worked out 

and accounted in the Financial Statements 

of Uttar Pradesh Power Sector Employees 

Trust for the year 2014-15. This resulted in 

understatement of Current Liabilities and 

Accumulated Loss by 28.65 crore. 

Despite comment of the C&AG on the 

Accounts for the year 2012-13 to 2017-18, no 

corrective action has been taken by the 

Management. 

It is to submit that as per audited accounts of the company, 

there was no amount payable to UPPSE Trust as on 31-03-

2015 (after netting off of the liabilities towards G.P.F of 

T16.60 CroreDr and pension & gratuity of T3.92 Cr). Hence, 

the accountal of interest was not required. However, the 

UPPSE Trust has already been requested to reconcile its 

account with the company. 

As replied by the KESCO, no demand has been received from 

GoUP for payment of interest on conversion charges. Hence, in 

absence of any demand from the GoUP or reasonable certainty, 

accounting or disclosure as contingent liability is not required. 

13. The above does not include ?5I.96 crore 

being the interest payable to the GoUP by 

KESCO on account of delayed payment of 

conversion charges for conversion of 

nazulland to freehold land. 

The request for waiver of interest was finally 

rejected by GoUPin December 2009. As the 

interest was not waived off by GoUP, the 

provision for interest on delayed payment should 

have been made in the Accounts. However, the 

Company neither made any provision nor 

depicted any Contingent Liability on this 

account. 

This resulted in understatement of 'Other 

Financial Liabilities' as well as 'Property, Plant 

and Equipment' by 51.96 crore each. Although 

the Statutory Auditor at point No. 8.2 in their 

report had commented the interest payable 

amount but impact for the years 2017-18 and 



2018;119 was not commented. 

14. In case of PVVNL the Statutory Auditors 

under Emphasis in their Report 	of Matters 

at point No. 8 of Annexure-B commented 

that interest payable to PFC amounting to T 

313.69 	crore 	has 	been 	considered 	as 

contingent liability in accounts however, 

financial impact of the comment has not 

been commented. The interest of T 313.69 

crore (T 64.27 crore for the year 2018-19 

and T 249.42 crore for previous years i.e. 

2009-10 to 2017-18) payable to PFC. 

The demand for payment for the interest is 

regularly being made by the PFC, however, no 

liability for the same has been provided in 

accounts. 

This 	resulted 	in understatement of Current 

liabilities by T 313.69 crore, Finance cost by 

T 64.27 crore and Property, Plant and Equipment 

by T249.42 crore. Consequently, Loss for the 

year is also understated by T 64.27 crore. 

Whenever a Loan from Government converted into Grant, it's 

Interest and other charges also convert/treated into Grant. 

Power Finance Corporation vide letter no. 065598 dated 

26.09.2019 has confirmed that a procedure for conversion of 

RAPDRP Part-B loans into Grant in under consideration at 

MoP. 

In view of the above and in anticipation of conversion of loans 

into Grant PVVNL has not included the same in Finance Cost. 

C. COIVINIENTS ON DISCLOSURE 

Notes to Accounts 

15. Contingent Liabilities does not include the 

claims mentioned hereunder, which are 

under 	consideration 	of 	the 	Appellate 

Tribunal of Electricity (APTEL): 

1. The point wise reply is given below: 

SI.No. Name af Party 
Description of 

claim 
Amount of 
claunlCr.) 

comments 

a 
Ws 	Rosa 	power 
Supply Company 

Energy Bills 247.91 BNI 	of 	LPS 	date 
04.01.7019 	was 
received from Ws 
Rosa for Its. 129.78 
Cr. which was later 
subjected to Pettlon 
No. 
UPE

1437/2019
ordingly a 

under 
RC Acc  

contingent liability of 
Rs. 	129.78 Cr, was 

S 
1 

N 
o 

Pe 
rta 
int 
ng 
to 

Name of the Party and 
description of claim 

Perio 
d of 
claim 

Amoun 
t of 
claim 
(t in 
crore) 



shown in f.V 2019-

20. However M/s 
Rosa again submitted 
revised 	invoice 
amounting Rs. 247.91 
Cr. which was 
returned In original 
to supplier as the 
same was not 
claimed as per 
1.1PERC*  order. Hence, 
It has not been 
shown as contingent 
liability. 

• 

UP 
PC 
L 

M/s Rosa Power Supply 
Company— energy bills 

April 
2015 
to 
March 
2019 

129.78 

M/s R.K.M. Powergen 
Private Limited-
transmission charges, 
LPSC & penalty for 
short supply 

After 
2016 
to 
May 
2018 

109.92 

2 
KE 
SC 
0 

Delayed payment of 
license fee 

2007-
08 to 
2013-
14 

36.52 

Total 276.22 

As the bills of k 276.22 croreare disputed, 

therefore, the same should have been shown 

under the contingent liabilities in the disclosure 

of the financial statement. Thus, the contingent 

Liabilities are understated by 276.22crore. 

16. As per Schedule III of Companies Act 

2013, in case of Borrowings, additional 

disclosures relating to maturity/redemption 

or conversion date of bonds, repayment of 

term loans and other loans etc. are required 

to be given.However, the Notes to 

Accounts do not include above disclosures 

in case of loans and bonds amounting to 

56,109.79croreshown under the head 

`Borrowings' (Note 16). 

Despite a similar comment of the CAG on the 

Accounts for the years 2016-17 and 2017-18, no 

corrective action has been taken by the 

Management. 

M/s R.K.M Powergen Transmission 
Private Ltd. 	 charges LPSC & 

Penalty for short 

supply  

109.92 Contingent liability 
of Rs109.92 Cr. has 
been shown in F.Y 
2019-20 accounts. 

2. The compliance was made by KESCO in the financial 
statements of FY 2019-20. 

Disclosures related to Bond have given in Point no. 39 (VII) of 
Notes to Accounts. 



	

17.tar 	Pradesh 	JalVidyutNigam 	Limited 

(UPJVNL) has been supplying electricity to 

Staff 	and 	other 	consumers 	at 	Pipri, 

Sonbadhra on behalf of UPPCL since 

January 2000. 	Due to non-transfer of 

consumers to concerned Discom and non- 

remittance 	of 	collected 	amount 	to 

UPPCL/Discom a liability towards UPPCL 

amounting to T 80.73crore has been shown 

in the books of UPJVNL for 2018-19. 

Further, the reduction in the above liability 

on account of cost of power sold to UPPCL 

is 	still undetermined by UPJVNL.This 

material fact has not been disclosed by the 

UPPCLin the Notes to Accounts. 

Despite similar comment of CAG on the 

accounts for the years2016-17 and 2017-18, no 

	

corrective 	action 	has 	been 	taken 	by 	the 

Management. 

This matter pertains to PuVVNL and UPJVNL. The authorities 

concerned of both the companies have been requested to take 

final decision and accordingly ensure necessary compliance in 

its books of accounts.  

18. An amount of 1.13 crore (in the form of 

, Fixed Deposit) has been submitted by 

DVVNL as security in Court. Since, the 

amount has been deposited in Court, the 

same was not available for use by the 

Company. This fact has not been disclosed 

in Cash Flow Statement as per requirement 

of Ind AS 7. 

DVVNL has disclosed the same in F.Y 2019-20. 

D. OTHER COMMENTS 

19. Para 100 of hid AS 38 on Intangible Assets 

provides that residual value of an Intangible 

The Discoms have been intimated to examine the matter and 



,Asset with a finite useful life shall be 

assumed to be zero unless: (a) there is a 

commitment by a third party to purchase 

the asset at the end of its useful life; or (ii) 

there is an active market for the asset and 

residual value can be determined by 

reference to that market; and it is probable 

that such a market will exist at the end of 

the asset's useful life. 

The Company has amortised Intangible Assets 

up to 95 per cent value of their value considering 

residual value of 5 per cent and useful life of 6 

years. Since there is no commitment by a third 

party to purchase the asset at the end of its useful 

life and its residual value is not determinable, the 

amortisation should have been done of 100 per 

cent value of the asset. Thus, the accounting 

policy adopted by the Company on 

amortisationof Intangible Assets is not in 

conformity with the provisions of Ind AS 38. 

Despite similar comment of the C&AG on the 

Accounts for the years 2016-17 and 2017-18, no 

corrective action has been taken by the 

Management. 

take the necessary action. 

20. a)The value of Inventory stores & spares of 

73.17 croreincludes slow moving stores 

amounting to 1.69 crore which are more 

than three years old in case of KESCO. 

However, Company has not formulated any 

accounting policy in respect of provision 

for diminution in the value of 

unserviceable/ slow moving stores and in 

The matter pertain to Kesco and making the provision is a 

matter of company specific situation depending on the working 

of the employees, area covered in that company and Stores & 

Spares requirement and handling by the store/JE. It is an 

accounting estimate done by the company considering the facts 

in each case basis, hence, it may be concluded that the making 

of provisions are based on the company wise situation basis. 



e absence of an accounting policy for the 

same no provision was made in the 

accounts. 

b) MVVNL andDVVNL made Provision for As informed by the MVVNL the amount of Rs. 41.22 crore 

? 	 t  obsolete stores of 	41.22 croreand 	78.09 crore appearing as provision for unserviceable stores in the books of 

for obsolete store in the year 2012-13 and 2016- 
accounts is received under Final Transfer Scheme of the 

17, respectively when value of Inventory was T Discoms. 

229.99 crore and T 1,019.67 crore. The value of Also the provision is a matter of company specific situation 

inventory increased to 	2,127.77 crore(MVVNL depending on the working of the employees, area covered in 

? 815.54 crore and DVVNL T 1,312.23 crore) in that company and Stores & Spares requirement and handling 

the year 2018-19, however, 	the amount of by the store/JE. It is an accounting estimate done by the 

provision remained unchanged at T 119.31 crore company considering the facts in each case basis, hence, it may 

(MVVNL T 41.22 crore and DVVNL T 78.09 he concluded that the making of provisions are based on the 

crore) in the absence of any accounting policy in 

this regard. 

company wise situation basis. 

 

(NitinNijhawan) (Nidhi Kumar Narang) 
Chief Financial Officer 	 Director (Finance) 
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0.00 Total 0.00  Tote 

No. of Bilis/ invoices / Documents Enclosed 

Authority ; 
DEBIT  

Description 	NunierIcai 
Head Amount (RS,} 

CLASSIFICATION 	CREDIT  

Description 	Numerical 

Head Amount (RS.) 

17100000.00  
17100000,00 

.17111.10.0.1.1.10. 	  

r" 

46.430 
76A.156  

ltleitA^e cr: 

FOR AQJUSTMENT ONLY 
Name of Unit : 	 5EfH0.),PashchtmancholVidvot Vitran t gam Limited Meerut 	Code No: 953 

Setron Jouronal Entry 
	 Dated: 1/2021 

Adjustment Of : 	 SE (1-1Q1 or ry-2017-28 (Commission Licence fees) Correction of January-2021 

Dealing Assistant 
	

Acco 
	

Executive Engineer 



(Pank 
mg I)trecior 

IN. O8095154 

ANNEXURE  

Statement on Impact of Audit Qualification.: t for audit report ss ith  modified 9pinion) submitted 
along-with Annual Audited Financial Results 

(Rs. In Lacs) 

_ 	 . 
Statement on Impact of Audit Qualifica t Mils for thy financial Year ended N 1arch 31, 2019 

_12.1re Regulation 33!52 of the SERI t 01)R (Amendment) Regulations, 2016,  

St. 	 Particulars 	 I Audited I igures 	Adjusted Figure',  

(as reported 	(audited figures 1 

i 	
1 before adjusting 	after adjusting 

	

I for qualification) 	for 
qualifications) ...... ,. 

- i• 
TurnoN er. fotal Income 	 5389418.27 

	

i- 	
5390932.33 I 

•-••- 1 
Total Nix 	 621437184 im: 	 6215835.90 . 

i Other Comprehensive Income 	 , 

	

(112 23) ; 	(117.23)  

• Net Proliy(J.oss.) 	 ... (825015.80) ..,. 	(825015.80) 1 

1arnmk..ts Per Share (95.31) 	 (95.311 

	

, 	. .  
'foul  Assels 	 i 	8486178.81 I 	8487692.87 

I tal Liabilities 	 /854226.34 ; 	7855740.40 

. Net Worth 	. • .• 	 — i - 	
631952.47 I 	631952.47 

I Air, other financial iterntsj t as telt appropoale I 	.. 	i  
h:,:.  the management ) 

	

Audit Qualification (each audit qualification wparately) 	 ? 

	

a. Details of Audit Qualification: Anncxurc-A 	 . 
1 	

. 
h. 

	

	rype ‘:%1‘ 41 lath ticat ion: Qualified Opinion._ . 	 i 

Frequency of qualification: Annextac-A 
, 

i 	d, For Audit Qualiticationts) where the impact bs kplantificd h) the audJor.  , 
Matitioemettes Views; Refer Annesure•A 
For :Nudit Qualirleation(s) wherC thc impact fs not quantified by theauditor:_ j 

1---• 
fkoLinagemenrs estimation k ,t 1 the impact ofatichtqualiticalfon:  

.1) If 7Iv1lilliNAMICIII is unable to estimate the impact. reasons for the same: 
Accounting of the Company is on Manual system and the records are 
maintained at different units.. I knee, it is ser' difficult to collect the huge 
number of infornunion to quantify the observations. 

	

....._ 	...... 	..._ 	,,. 	.   .. 
( tii)Auditors COInments on ( ■ i or ( ii ) above: NA 

For U.P. Power Corporation Ltd. 

I Nitin NiThawant 
Chief Financial Officer 

Place: I via now 
Date:  

(P. (itruprasad) 
Chairman °CALOR Committm 
& Non- Executive Director 
1IN:o7Q79::58 

For R. M. Lall & Co 
Chartered Accountants 

FRN: 000932C 



Armexure A 

asis of ualified Opinion of StatutoryAudit Report for F.Y 2018-19 	 Frequency 

st 

; t/P'PCL (Stand Alone)  
the Company has not complied with the follow Mglnd AS notified under Section 113 of 
the Companies Act. 2013. read %kith Rule 3 of the Companies (Indian Accounting 

Standards) Rules. 2015 (as amended): 

Trade Receirtible iNtae-8). Hoorn tal .1m,ts-Other (.Vete-11), Other Current 
Assets I Note-12 trade payable (Saw- 1st and Other Financia trabllitic.vi.Vore-

19,1 hate been classified as current assets:liabilities include balances w Inch are 
outmanding for realisation!settlement since previous financial years and in the 
absence 	of 	adequate 	information 'explanations 	regarding 	the 
reatisability!settlement of such amounts ‘vishin twelse months ;tiler the year end, 
reasons for not classifying than as noncurrent as:og-Iiabilities is inconsistent 
with htd AS 1 Presentation of Financial Statements Fhis has resulted in over 
statement of respective current assetsiliabilities and understatement of the 
corresponding non-current asset liabilities. 

b. 	Recognition of Insurance and other claims. reftinds of Custom duty. Interest on Repetitive 

Income Fax & trade tax, interest on loans to staff and other items of income 
covered by Significant Accounting Polio y no 2 (c) of .Vint' 1 has been done on 
cash basis. This is not in accordance with the provisions of Ind AS 
Preset:ratio, 	Financial Statements. 

Additions during the year in Property. Plant and Equipment include employee cost 
at a fixed percentage of the cost of each addition to Property. Plant and Equipment 

in accordance with Note-1 Significant Accounting Polity Para (3)(091; Such 
employee cost to the extent not directly attributable to the acquisition and/or 
installation of Property. Plant and Lquipment is inconsistent with Ind AS /6 

Property, Plant and Equipment. This has resulted in overstatement of fixed assets 
and depreciation and understatement of employee cost and loss, 

maintenance and others is valued dl coast 	 ,lig policy no. ..iffhtar o 
Inventory sshnch includes stores and spares for capital works, operation and 

Repetitive 

:Nate•-Ii. Valuation of stores and spares for 0 & M and others is not consistent 
with Ind AS 2 Inventories i.e.. raltrariim crt limo-  of cost and net rcalizable 
Further. the stores and spares for capital work should be classified as part of  
Property. Plant and Equipment and recognised, measured and disclosed in  
accerdance.v,  AI) Ind AS 16 Property. Plant and Equipment. 

Accounting for Employee Benefits: Actuarial Valuation of gratuity liability of the 
employees covered under GPI; scheme has not been obtained. (Refer Paw 4(a) 
Note 29 "Notes on Accounts -i. This is inconsistent with Ind AS 19 Employee 

liteCompany has made a pros ision for impairment of vestments {Now- 
Para tillnkit on the basis of net N% t'rth of investee companies as on 31' 
March.,2019 (R'/o-  Pura 25 NOW 29 -Notes on .1ccoientv"), which is not in 
accordance with lad AS .36 Impairment of ASS'E.A. 

e 

First time 

irst time 



Annexure-A 

The Financial Ast 	k.  // 	12, haYe not been measured at lair Yalue First time 
,i7et required by WAS 109 Financial lawn/news (Refer Para nand 12(h... Nok 

.29 -Nolc.fl ..lccoient.0 and proper disclosures as required in hid AS 107 I 
Fbraneial lastrwnents: Disclosures have not been done for the same. 

2 	Inter unit transactions amounting Rs. 15440,75 lacs, are suhject to reconciliation and Repetitive 
consequential adjustments. rRekr Nore-/2.) 

. 	. 	. 	. 	 . 
I oans (aid Other Financial ASSels 1Aille-6.), Trade Receivables Others 1No1e--40 Financial 
Assets-Others - kinplavees. ahem (Aore-11), Other Current Assets - S'iipp/ier & Contractors 
1,Vote-12). Financial Liabililv- Dade Pinables (Vote-lNi. Other Financial/ 
tar t'apitett.Ort,t1 Stapliers.lrorks. Deposits from Suppliers.  aore-Ps', are 'subject to 
con firmat ion;reconci I jai ion. 

of - 	• Documentary evidence in respeet 	osvnershipititle of land and land rights, building was not Repetitive 
4- - 

made available to us and hence ownership as well as accuracy of balances could not be 
verified. Additionally, the identity and location of Property. Plant and I quipment transferred 
under the various transfer schemes has also not been identified (Reler Para $61) ol Nate 29 
"Awesvm ACCOUIll 

It was observed that the maintenance of party-wise subsidiary ledgers and its reconciliation 
with primary books of accounts i c . cash books and sectional journal are not proper and 
effective. 

• 

Repe i 

. 	. 	 . 
6 Employees benefit expenses zigeregating Rs. 18806..15 1.acs (Meier Aiate-23 Employees benefit 	First time 1 ex/wrist...v., is net off by Its. 2095.60 Lacs have been determined and claimed from LP. Power 

rausmission Corporation I .intited (UPPICL). !fowl:vex. no documentary e's idence confirming 
agreement of this arrangement between Company and UPPICI. was available on records 
fRefer Para  14 a f Note 	29 "Notes  an •Iccoulus -i. Liability towards Goods and Service tax in 
respect of this amount claimed from LPPICI, has not been recognised and measured. 

7 Sufficient and appropriate documentary, audit evidences in respect of Comingcn 	Itahiltucs  
disclosed in Para 19 al Niue 	29 -Notes on Accounts 	were not provided to us. First time 

8 Revenue earned from the sale 	f power through Indian Energy Exchange I .intited. India has not 	First time 
been recognised separately in the statement of Profit and f.oss, but has been reduced from the 
cost of purchase of power aggregating Its. 53,78.614.24 Lacs (Refer Note-22 Purchase 
Power). Additionally. details of aggregate units sold during the year and revenue earned from 

such sale was not made mailable to us. 

9 	the Company has not classified trade payable outstanding from Micro and Small enterprises as 
required by Schedule -III of the Companies Act. 2013. Further. in the absence of adequate 

First ti 

 

v. 



Anoesurf.,  

stoormation. we are tuvihle to coatirm toinpkowe Leith Se.tion 	mst‘41.1) Act.  200h 

ice.arding diselosiires on principlz amoliiit and inicresi paid and or pa:, able to such entcrnrisec 

(1:efer raw i 3 of Note 2) \oics 	Accounts'). 

Rit.:Cdik I Jr ill% QIII,WICS Is mg vi 	tied parties arc not heimt nutimairied properly at tonal First Time 

tieeslunits of the Company 

11 i the Annual Accounts of 1-,‘i 2016- and 2017-18 are set to be adopted in Annual 

Meeting 	Para 27  of Aoft - 29 ''.Votto, on :Iceman 

Repetitive 

Aggregate amount of market value of quoted investment (K,der Paw 411,(b) o/ Note-S) has not 

been disclosed as required in Division 11 of Schedule 111 of Companies Act, 2013. 

The branch auditor has expressed the audit opinion on the 1 real Balances as at 3 1 st March. First Time 
2019 of the Zonal Accounts Office (Material Management) and these have been considered for l 
the preparation of the financial statement of the company. As per existing practices. financial i 
statement of the branch has not been prepared. 

Audit observations in Branch Audit report of MM Zone excluding hose which have been 
appropriately dealt with elsewhere in the report. 

Time 

3 here is no mechanism to cross-verik that the total power purchased during the year 
has been accounted for in the books of accounts 1 here is no practice to account energy 
purchases based on accrual but is based on actual reecipt of bills from energy suppliers 
through funds division of 11111'Cl... there is no process of reconciliation of quantitative 
power purchase accounted for in the books with the power purchase as per REA of 
NPRC! Inergs-  account. 
Further, there is no process of periodic reconciliation from the power supplier/other 
agencies. At the initiative of auditor, balance confirmation letters were sent to all the 
parties and major differenceskleficiencies were noticed in cases where 
letters/statements were resorted from some of the parties. Appropriate action for 
reconciliation of differences and its.rectitication was not done. The quantification of 
the effect on power purchasersale and position of sundry payables/receivables is not 
possible. 
in previous audit reports also, rttajt r differenees were noticed in the balance 
confirmation received from parties 	action was taken for reconciliation of the 
same. 

(h) Claim of differential rate of power purchase 

It was noticed that vide letter no. 742iCPPI'A dt. 08/0912017, for all co-generation 
power suppliers. masinttun rate for power purchase was restricted at Rs. 5.56. There 
arc several cases where rates approved as per 1.,:l'ERC regulations were higher than Rs. 
5,56. During the year 2018-2019, vide Board Approval Dated 06.08.2018, the payment 
was to be made in accordance of rates approved in P1',A, It was noticed that in the 
follow ing cases, pros ision for differential rate was not done for the intervening period; 

First Time 

First Time 



I.1145076 '<wit 	1465174.00 ust14,3-1-4:0  po‘Net. 6.54 

5.56 19477106 

84047530.00 

152594 ; 36 , 5.56 	 15259444 
t . 	., K MI 	• 

Annexure-A 

Mis Rana Power limited 
Rilari 

sup4.-rior Food (irain 
1 	(Pt I Mined 

Kesar Enterprises 
United. Balled 

Rau: 	Rate at 

payment
Appruc 	

11hIJ in Pi' 	v  
Made 
5.56 

(09  1 5.56 

56 

No. of 1.1.nitc 
purchased 

51091305 

1:'0.13 • 

6758;153 

79673%2 Kwh  

t mount 

281113492 00 

353i19602.00 

138.11.00 

Mis 1)SM Rajpura. 
Sambhal 
Mr's •Friveni kiigg & 
industries 1 id. Sahitagarh 
M/s(iovind Sugar Mill 

Kh 
5.56 	; 1589398 Kw h • 

5,56 241'0847 
h 

3.66 

 

7401104.00 

301986.00 1 

9407131.00 

2018-19 
Yacht Sugar Mill, RIUIII  

Kesur 1...nterprises I .td. 

Dhampur Sugar Mill 	6.04 
(Samblia1) 
Liov ind Sugar Mill 

1 Seksarita Biswan 

	

5.56 	 51288381 	15386514.-10 
KA% It 

	

5.56 	 4 52938 	22825410.24 
K wit 

.12014711 	'1427502,61 
K wh 

11261192 , 	6193655.60 

67359027.21 I 

5./46 

6.07 

Consent I.etter was obtained in some cases for supply a Its, 5.56 per unit but in some 
cases like MN Kesar Enterprises Limited. consent was conditional consent. 

The above observation resulted in understatement of power purchase during the year 
by at least Rs. 15,14 Croats which ultimately affects the financial statements and 
profitability. of DLSCOMs. 

kiemenl Rep& 

All invoices of the parties are getting verified as per the rates approved in accordance 
with PM. The instances where power purchase bills were verified fir'Rs 5.5611ovh. the 
consent of concerned co-generators have been obtained, thereafter bills were verified • 
accordingly. Subsequently no further claims have been made by such parties %ir 
differential payment: however, differential amount as quoted by the audit has hen 
disclosed as contingent liabilities. 

(c) (ieneration based incentives (GUI) receivable from !REDA amounting to Rs. 639.43  
lacs and a sum of Rs. 3779.75 lass from NEDA arc subject to 	i011 and First Time 

 



Annexi.ne•A 

re :nL lit -alio') and consequential adjustment. 

OD Continent liability not provided fur 1 ant reported as such: 

As per 	(- LW tkeb!=ite, various orders a:Tattling purchase of power were 
passed during the seat 2018-2010 and !itereaher but correct position 4.4-  order passed 
were not Available with the concerned unit /0110, It eanitt4 be ascertained that whether 
the finamnal effect of the orders passed dunitg .7.11114-2010 and thereaner has been 
incorporated in the financial stat,nlients air eMablished 	•Crfflt:nt..tent liability. 
It seems that appropriate control tater the eascs•appeals pending at vat ions level is not 
there. t he correct position of various eases should be ascertained and appropriately 
accounted for. Die unit is just going by the so-ealled cut-out date by which if they get 
Claim, from the power generators. they go for reL- ording otherwise not. 
Details hate been demanded of legal claims .2 other matters at any other forum 
outstanding at various units to arrhe at the correct position of contingent 'established 
liability. As per list pro% ided ht units,' /4$11e. legal cases are pending at 5 units 00, 
327. 615, 646 & 973). List of cases pending at various levels was provided by unit! 
,..one but in some eases. then present status and the position of contingent liability 
established liability was nol pros ided and the financial impael of the sante were not 
disclosed in the contingent liabilities. 
in Fspc, mahanagar (0.1:7), several cases were pending at various levels, but the 
updated position or the eases were not made available to us. In absence of updated 
position fweases correct contingent liabilities cannot be iplarttiliCd. 

first Time 



royal mat Income 
1 otai Expenditure 
Exceptional Items 
()tiler 1.'impretICTISike Income 
Net Protitit I kiss) 
Earnings Per Share 
'Iotal Assets 

before adjusting 
for qualification) 

6334816.38 
7608848.95 . 

0.12 
- 1)62.72  

275095.41 
-147.31 

14958282.7,  
I 5667S79.82 
-709597.10 

after adjusting 
for 

quailficutioni) 
6337720.36  

7610363.01 
0.12 

-1062.72 
4273705,25 

-147.15 
14953972.67 
15570287.04 

-617704.29 

rat) 
rector 

DIN - 08095154 

For R M Lal & Co. 
Chartered Accountants 

No. 000932.0  

ka5 C5' Cava}  
ner 

M No. 7216 0/  

rAiNr:* • 

ANNEXCRE 1  

Statement on Impact of Audit Qualifications (for audit report with modified otrinioni submitted 
along-nith Annual Audited Financial Results 

fRs. In f .ocs) 

Statement on Impact of Audit Qualifications for the financial Vellr ended March 31.2019 
See ttceutatinn 33/52 of the sEtil t t ODR) t smendrnentt Regulations, 2016 

Si. 	 Particulars 	 Audited Figures 	Adjusted Figures 
No. 	 as reported 	(audited figuro. 

iotai t.iahiiities 
Net Worth 
.Any other financial item( s) (as felt appropriate 

the ertarnigellient) 

Y!!!!Q41iSeach audit qualification separately . 
Details of Audit Qualifieutiors: Anncsure-A 
ypc, ........... tication:  Qualified Opinior. 

.)Tqualificatinn: Annesure-A 
For Audit Qualiticalion(s) where the impact is (warn 'lied by the auditor. 

ReferAtmesuy-A 
For Auditptialitication(s) where the impact is not_quantilied 1.?.): the auditor: 
titlytttnagentent's estimation on the impact :)1 audit qualit:ication: NA 
(ii) If Management is unable to estimate the impact, reasons for the same: 

Accounting of the Company is on Manual system and the records are 
maintained at different units. I fence, it is very difficult to collect the huge 
number of inforinotion toquantify. the observations. 

DAuditor's Comments on lit or 	above: NIL 

Far U. P. Power Corporation Ltd. 

(Nitin Nilhawan) 

Chief Financial Officer 

(P. Guruprasad) 

Chairman of Audit Committee & Non- 

Executive Director 

DIN: 07979258 

Plate : Lucknow 
Date . ql- 01- 2. o 23, 
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Annexure A 

Basis of Qualified Opinion for the FY 2018.19 	 Frequency 

thc Compari!, has nett complied 	nit the follow ing. Ind AS notified under 
Section 133 of the Companies Act. 2013, read with Rule 3 of the Companies 
(Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015 Os amended): 

Trade Receivable afne-10,. Financial ..1Asets-Other iNate-12), 
Other ('urreni Asset. (!kate-131. Trade parable (Current) (Note-19) 
and Other Finatiel Liabilities tNote-201 have been classified as 
current asscisiliabilities include balances which arc outstanding for 
realisationfsettlement since previous financial years and in the 
absence of adequate information:explanations regarding the 
realisabilityisettlement of such amounts within twelve months after 
the pear end, reasons for not classifying them as non-current 
assetsliabilities is inconsistent with lnd AS "Presentation of 
Financial Statements". 1 his has resulted in over statement of 
respective current assetsiliabilities and understatement of the 
corresponding non-current assemliabilitics. 

b. 	Recognition of Insurance and other claims. refunds of Custom duty. 
Interest on Income lax It:. trade tax. license fees. interest on loans to 
staff and other items of income covered by Significant Accounting 
Policy no. 2 re) of Note I L l has been done on cash basis. This is 
not in accordance with the provkions ref Ind AS-I "Presentation 
of Financial Statements". 

epetitiue  

c. Accounting for Employee Benefits: Actuarial Valuation of gratuity,  
liability of the employees covered under GP1- scheme has not been ' 
obtained. lltefrr Pura 14 Note 1(13, "Notes on Accounts” t. This is 
inconsistent with hrd AS 19 "Employee Benefits". 

d. Inventory which includes stores and spares fbr capital works.  
operation and maintenance and others is valued at cost (Refer 
accounting policy no. 31M)tat of Note-I/At). Valuation of stores 
and spares for 0 & !1/4,1 and others A not consistent with Ind AS-2 
"Inventories" i.e., valuation at lower of cost and net realizable 

Further, the stores and spares for capital work should be 
classified as part of Property. Plant and Equipment and recognised, 
measured and disclosed in accordance with Ind AS-16 "Property. 
Plant and Equipment". 

Repetitive 

Repetitive 

As per the opinion-drawn by the auditors of KESCO. according to 
Ind AS-16 "Propem, Plant and Equipment", the carrying amount Repetitive 
of an item of property. plant and equipment shall be dcrecogniied on 
disposal or e+ hen no future economic benefits are expected from its 
use or disposal. There may be property, plant & equipment front 
which no future economic benefits are expected and the same have 
not been derecog.nized. the company has a prevalent practice of 

Repetitive 



    

derecogniting property plant mein as and WilC11 it is sold as 
scrap which is in ' iodation to Ind AS 16, the impact of the above is 
not ascertainable. 

-Inventories-  includes obsolete stock, valued at cost, which is 
inconsistent with Ind AS-2 "Inventories" i.e.. it should he valued at 
its Net Realisable Value. 

Additions during the year in Property. Plant and Filuipment include 
employee cost at a fixed percentage of the cost of each addition to 
Property, Plant and Lquipment in accordance with .Vore- f!..1) 
Sign/I/cam Accounting Polio Para (3)(Iblee. Such employee cost 
to the extent not directly attributable to the acquisition and!or 
installation of Property. Plant and Equipment is inconsistent with , 
Ind AS I6 "Property, Plant and Equipment". This has resulted in 
overstatement of fixed assets and depreciation and understatement 
of employee cost and loss. 

,epetitive 

epetitive 

  

  

h. 	The auditors of the subsidiaries reported that depreciation on fixed Repetitive 
assets have not been provided on pro-rata basis which is 
inconsistent with Schedule - It of the Companies Act, 2013 and 
Ind AS-I6 "Property, Nam and Equipment" to the extent 
applicable. 

Assessment of the Impairment of Assets has not been done by the 
company, which is inconsistent with Ind AS-36 "Impairment el Repetitive 

 
Assets". 

Right to use an asset is classified as tangible asset instead of 
Intangible asset 	PVVNI. and distribution license taken by 
DVVN1. is not vet recognised at all by the company which k 
Inconsistent with lad AS-38 "Intangible assets". This has resulted 
in understatement of Intangible assets and amortisation expenses. 

k. 	The Financial Assets- Trade Rene: tbles (Note-10) Advances to 
Suppliers:Carom:awl rat11) t Note- 13). Employees 'Receivables) J Repetitive 
(Note-12) and Loans Mote-7.) have nut been measured at fair value 
as required by Ind AS409 "Financial Instruments" (Refer Para 8 
of Note-1(131 "Notes on Accounts -) and proper disclosures as 
required in W.145'407 "Financial Instruments: Disclosures" 
have not been done for the same. 

the Borrow ing Cost allocated to CWIP amounting to Rs_ 13.469.00 Re e five 
Jut; by IWVNI.. is not in accordance with Ind .4.5%/2 "Borrowing 
Cosras there is no system of identification of qualifying assets and 
interrupted projects. 

PVVNI. has not made any disclosure with respect to nature or 
contingent liabilities and estimate of its financial effects which is Repetitive 
not in compliance with disclosure requirement of h AS-37 
"Provisions, Contingent liabilities and Contingent 

Repetitive 



n. 	As per the  opinion drawn by. the audnots of 	ne..:ording. to  
Ind AS-l0 'Events alter the reporting period', an entity shall adjust 
the amounts recognized in it. Ind AS finanjal statements to reflect 
adjusting es.ents alter the reporting period In this regard the 
company has not adjusted the liability of pending linaations as at 
;1'° March, 2019 vs hich have been settled till the date of appro% al of 
Ind AS financial statements by the Board ut Directors. Also, no 
details were made available for verification. The impact of the 
ahose is not ascertainable. 

As per the opinion drawn by the auditors of PVVNI., License l- ces 
is not accounted fig on accrual basis. License Fees is paid as and 
when the demand is raised by 1.TERC and no provision is made for 
the amount due, shish is 110 in adherence to the provisions of Ind 
.45-37 "Provisions, Contingent Liabilities and Contingent 
Assets". Accordingly, the impact of non-compliance or the above 
IND AS on the financial statements is not ascertainable. 

epetitive 

:ettetitive 

As per the opinion drawn by the auditors of PVVNL, 1NI) AS-20 i Repetitive 
Accounting fur Government grants is done on the basis of advice 
from Uttar Pradesh Power Corpormitni 1.1d., the holding company. 
which is not in accordance with accrual system of accounting as 
required by Indian GAAP and also not in consonance w ith the IND 
AS 20. Impact of non-compliance of the above IND AS on the 
financial statements is not ascertainable. (Refer to 2(X) of 
'Significant Accounting Policies' to the Financial Statements. 

inter unit transactions amounting Rs. 5.38.786.87 lacs, are subject to Repetitive 
	 reconciliation and consequential adjustments. (ROT Nate-1) 

Loam r,%ine-7,, Financial Amax - Other (Note-Si. trade Receivables Others i  Repetitive 
INatel0i. Financial Assets4hhers - Employees, Others (Nate-121. Other Current 
Assets Suppliers ti On:tractors iNate-131. FnciFtt.ial Liability-lradc "'ambles 
I:Moe-1'94 Other Financial Liutgilities-Lirthilita for t'apitalOrtAl 
SuppliersVorks, Ikpasits lisam Suppliers iNak-2(I1 are subject to 
confirmation/reconciliation. 
Documentary evidence in respect of ownership/title of land and land rights, Repetitive 
building Was not made available to us and hence ownership as well as accuracy 
of balances could not be verified. Additionally. the identity and locution of 
Property Plant and Equipment transferred tinder the various transfer schemes 
has also not been identified (Refer Para lila) 	.Vire 	1(B) "Motets 0 

It was observed that the maintenance of party-wise subsidiary ledgers and it. 
reconciliation with primal,' books of accounts i.e., cash books and sectional 
journal are not_proper and effective. 
Employees benefit expenses aggregating Rs. 1,41,389.33 Lacs (Refer Note-- 
Employees benefit expenses) is net oft' by Rs. 2095.60 Lacs have been 
determined and claimed from U.P. Power Transmission Corporation Limited 

However. no documentary evidence confirming agreement of this 
J -arrangement between Company and tiPPICL was mailable on records. Liability 

j 

Aeeinild :j 



• towards Goods and Nen. ice lax u respect of th's amount eh neil from 4: PP ft .  L 
has not been lecoenised and measured, 
Sufficient and appropriate documentary audit esidenees in respect of Contingent Repetitive 
liabilities disclosed in Pare 	of !Vole 11BJ'Arge.‘ 	Accuunh ..  were MA 
pros ided to es. 
Re% 011ie earned from the sale of power through Indian Energy Exchange Repetitive 
Limited. India has not been recognised separately in the statement of Profit and 
Loss, but has been reduced from the cost of purchase of power aggregating RN-
53,78.644_24 I ,acs tRel;:r :Vote-24 Port have of Power) Additionally, details of 
segregate units sold during the year and revenue earned from such sate was not 
made available to us. 

9 	The Company has not classified trade payable outstanding from Micro and Small 
enterprises as required by Schedule - III of the COmpanies Act, 2013. Further. in 
the absence of adequate inibrmation. we are unable to confirm compliance kk lilt 
Section 22 of MS'MED Act, 2006 regarding disclosures on principle amount and 
interest paid and:'or payable to such enterprises (Refer Pare 15 ly.  Now Jd  
-.Votes on Accounts "). 

Repetitive 

 

. 	 . 	. 
1.0 

	

	! The company has not maintained proper records showing full particulars Repetitive 
including quantitative details and situation of fixed assets. Further. the physical 
verification of the fixed assets has not been carried out. thence, we are unable to 
comment whether anyrnateria) discrepancy exists or not. 

11 Maintenance of records in respect to inventories is not satisfactory 4 he details Repetitive 
of inventories were not provided for verification by the respective zones of 
(folding Compans and its Subsidiaries.   . 	 

12 	I Records I'm inventories lying with the third parties are not being maintained Repetitive 
'properly at Zonal Offices of the 4folding, Company_and its Subsidiaries. 

Aggregate amount of market value of quoted investment (Refer AOte-6) has not Repetitive 
been disclosed as required in Division II of Schedule Ill of Coinpanies Act, 
2013. 

14 	branch auditor has expressed the audit opinion on the Trial Balances as at Repetitive 
31st March, 2019 of the Zonal Accounts Office (Material Management) and 
these have been considered for the preparation of the financial statement of the 
company. As per existing practices. financial statement of the branch has not 

._beerLprepared. 
15 	Audit observations in Branch Audit report of MM Zone excluding those 

which have been appropriately dealt with elsewhere in the report. 

There is no mechanisffr to cross-verify that the total power purchased 
during the year has been accounted for in the books of accounts. '[here is 
no practice to account energy purchases based on accrual but is based on 
actual receipt of bills from energy suppliers through funds division of 
MICE. There is no process of reconciliation of quantitative power 
purchase accounted for in the books w ith the power purchase as per REA of 
NNW/ Energy account. 
Further. there is no process of periodic reconciliation from the power 
supplier:other agencies. At the initiative of auditor, balance confirmation 
letters were sent to all the parties and major differences/deficiencies were 
noticed in  cases where letters/statements were reierted from some ,if the 



r Supplier 	Rate 
Approved 

in PPA 

Mis. Rana Power 	6.09 
Limited- Rilari 
M's Superior Food Grain 6 09 
(P) Limited 
M.:s Kcsar Enterprises 
Eimited,Baheri 
31 's Lsher leo Power 
Limited 
u. s 1)4?v1 Rajpura. 
Sambhal 
M s Uri vent Logg 

i Industries Lid, Sabitagar 
M.'s Govind Sugar Mill 

2018-19 
Yadu Sugar Mill. 13isaull 
Kcsar Enterprises 1.1d. 
Dhampur Sugar Mill. 
(Sambhal) 
(lovind Sugar Mill 

t Seksariva Ilissvan 

I 

5.66 
5.86 
6 04 

,• •• • ....... 

Rate at 
which 

payment 
Made 

5.56 

19477106 Kwh 

1589398 Kwh 

24120847 wit . 	....... 	..„. 

6758,1155 Kwh 35819602. 
i. 

7967582 Kw") 

1495076 Kwh 1465174.00 

7401304.00 

301tig6,00 I I 

9407131.00' 
X4047:530.00 

1513841.00 

ofiariitsr—  Amoun 
purchased 

53091495 Kwh 28138492.00 

152.5944,.i Kwh 
Kwhl 

532938 Kwh 

13.5§44.36 
15386514.40 i 
22823410,2.4 

42014711 Kwh 
	

14" 7 S01  lit  
112(11192  Kvdtd 

 
6191655.60 

1 67319027.21 

parties T  Appropriate action 1;■1` reconciliation of ditrerenccs and its 
rectitivition was not done. The quantiti,:ation of the effeet on power 
ptireltase sale and position 01 sundry pityablo; rc,:ci‘ able: is 1101 possible. 
In  pro, ious aud it reports a lso, major differences were noticed in the balance 
confirmation recited from parties, but no action was taken for 
reconciliation of the 1,111114:., 

b. Claim of differentia! rate of power purchase 

it was noticed that %ale letter no. "A2/CF..1)14A dt. 08.1)9.,2017, for all co-
generation power hUpplienN, maximum raic for pt \g, cr purchase was 
restricted at Rs. 5.56. '(here arc several cases where rates approved a per 
1.!PERC regulations were higher than Rs. 5.56. During the year 2018-2019, 
vide Board Approval Dated 06,08.2018, the payment was to be made in 
accordance of rates approved in PPA. It was noticed that in the following 
cases, provision for differential rate was not done for the intervening 
period: 

Consent 1.etter was obtained in some cases for supply 	Rs. 5.f.6 per unit 
but in some cases like !Ws Kesar Lnterpriscs Limited, consent was 
conditional consent. 

The above observation n.*,sulted in understatement of power purchase 
during the year by at least Rs. 15.14 Crorcs which ultimately affects the 
financial statements and profitability of DISCOMs. 

First Time 



Management Views:-  All invoices of the parties are getting verified as 
per the rates approved in accordance with PPA. 1.he instances where 
power purchase hills were verified dRs 5.50 kw h. the consent of 
concerned co-eencrators ho,c been obtained. therea tier bills were erified 
according!). Subsequently no further CiitinU4 have been made h) such 
parties for differential payment: however, differential amount as quoted 1 
by the audit has been disclosed as contingent liabilities 

c. Generation based incentives (6111) receivable from 1R I:DA amounting to 
Rs. 639.43 lees and a sum of Rs, 3779.75 lacs loan NEDA are subject to 
confirmation and reconciliation and consequential adjustment, 

 

  

 

First Time 

d. Contingent liability not provided for not reported as such: 
As per UPER(' CERC website, various orders regarding purchase of , 
power were passed during the year 2018-2019  and thereaftet but correct 
position of order passed were not available with the concerned unit/zone. First Time 
It cannot he ascertained that whether the financial effect of the orders 
passed during 2018-2019 and thereafter has been incorporated in the 
financial statements as established liabilityleontingent 
It seems that appropriate control over the eases/appeals pending at various 
level is not there, The correct position of various cases should be 
ascertained and appropriately accounted for. lhe unit is just going by the 
so-called cut-off date by which if they get claims from the power 
generators, the) go for recording otherwise not. 
Details have been demanded of legal claims other matters at any other 
forum outstanding at various units to arm e at the correct position of 
contingent ! established liability.. As per list provided by units' ,one, legal 
casts are pending at S units (330. 327. 645, 646 & 973). List of cases 
pending at various levels was provided by unit.; zone but in some cases. 
their present status and the position of contingent liability i established 
liability was not provided and the financial impact of the same were not 
disclosed in the contingent liabilities. 
In ESPC. Mahanagar (0327). several cases were pending at t arious levels-, 
but the updated position of the cases were not made available to us. In 
absence of updated position of cases correct contingent liabilities cannot 
be  quantified. 

DVVNL 

The DVVNI., has received Pepreciation on Land & Land rights 
in earlier years through gvette notification amounting to Rs. Repetitive 

39.81 tars. No Depreciation is chargeable on I .and & Land 
Rights hence the company is required to reverse the 
Depreciation on same and treat it as a Prior Period :utile; co. 

[Audit observations in Audit Report of the Subsidiaries Companies 
excluding those which have been Appropriately dealt elsewhere in the report 
are reproduced below- 

(Notes referred to in We! following stilt paras form part of the notes on 
accounts to the standalone financial statements of the respective 
subsidiaries) 



f. Further we have observed that Zonal 'I hal of Kanpur zone and 
ihansi Zone are reflecting a credit balance in AG 22.770 "Scrap 
Material" amounting Rs. 55.98 lacs and Rs. 1,790.05 }arcs which 

Repetitive 

I manetal Statements 
Management Views:-  Fbese aloes ha 	 IA under 

inal I ranster Scheme. however we are reviewing his commen t  
-pass necessary entries, if required. 

file1/4:1; of assets of the company i.e., Note - 02 Property 
and Equipment includes an amount of Rs. 4,536.,00 lacs as 

**Assets not pertaining n,  DVVNI .". As per expert advisory 
opinion issued by.  ICAI and Published in 2012 Opinion 
"Treatment of capital expenditure on assets not owned by the 
company" the company cannot capitalize "The capital 
expenditure on strengthening of power transmission system not 
owned by the company " and should be expensed by way o 
charge to the profit and loss account of the period in which these 
are incurred. As there is no coin:radii:Aim in IND AS comparin 
it with AS and paragraphs 49 and 88 of the -Frame-Work for the 
Preparation and Presentation of Financial Statements', issued by 
the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India on the basis 
which are considered h) Expert Advisory committee while 
tOrming their opinion. }fence Capital expenditure on assets not 
owned by the company appearing in the schedule of Property 
Plant and Equipment at its written down value, being an error 
should be rectified and disclosed as a 'Prior Period hem' as per 
INI) AS - 8. Hence Property Plant and Equipment are overstated 
by Rs.4.536.00 lacs and accumulated losses are understated by 
Rs. 4.536.00 hies. 
Management Views:-  Point Noted for Examination and future 
compliance. 

Fhe CWIP includes an amount of Rs. 881.35 lacs in AO 
Ileadtptarter account under AG !lead 14.8 which is persisting 
since long fir which no capitalization is made. As per 
management no reconciliation for the same is available. We 
recommend the management to reconcile the above at earliest,  
so that necessary adjustment can he made. 

While scrutinizing the Zonal Trial balance of Aligarh Zone it  
was observed that an amount of Rs. 24.79 lacs is persisting since 
long in AG !lead 14.73R (Ram l'Aanohar Whim which is 
serious anomaly as it is not capitalized yet and needs to 
followed up immediately. 

e. AG Dead 22.780 "Transformers Sent for repairs" and AG Head 
22.791 "Li:M.-is reflecting Credit balances amounting to Ks. 
272.81 lacy and Ks. 31.62 Ines respectively. As explained by the 
management no profit or loss is booked on sale/transfer of such 
items hence they are reflecting such abnormal balances. 

Repetitive 

Repetitive 

itive 

Repetitive  



is impracticable a'. Stock value cannot be negatise. I hos. the 
Stock value has been understated by Rs,1,846.03 lacs by the 
company .  

During the verification a shortage of Rs. 19.14 lacs was 
observed. The Company has raised advances against 9 Junior 
Engineers and 9 Assistant store keepers for the sante which 
sotuId be recovered from the salaries in year 2019-20. 

It. During the audit it was observed that DNA NE Agra is having 
IDS demand reflecting over MACES portal amounting to 
Rs.23.97 lacs for which neither provision has been made. nor the 
disclosure is proper since the liability of current year is only 
disclosed under contingent liability instead of entire 
accumulated liability. 

 

 

   

   

The Private Tube well (PfW) consumers arc exempted from 
Electricity Duty ilowever, an amount of Rs. 15.49 lacs is 
accounted for by the company w all respect to it. Due to which 
the company has overstated its Trade Receivables (Current 
Assets) and Electricity' Duty 8r, other levies payable to 
government (Current Liabilities) by the same amount. 

Manazement Views:-  During the C.Y. 2019-20 no Electricity.  
duty has been accounted tbr these consumers and the opening 
balances has been reduced to. NII. in FA". 2020-21 in hooks of 
accounts. 

Repetitive 

Repetitive 
Sundry liabilities under NO1 L 16 includes an amount of Rs. 
9,495.09 lacs of AG !WAD 46.922 "SALE OF SCRAP" which 
is the part of Material cost variance and should be written off in 
Profit and loss of Company Due to the above liabilities has been 
understated by Rs. 9,495.09 lacs and Loss has understated by 
Rs9.495.09 Ins. Details are as  under: 

ZONES A MOt frsiT 

KANPUR 1,264,67_ 
JIIANSI 805.30 

IARI I 3.425.15  AL
FOT

G
AT. 	9.495.09 

Manneemeng Views:-  In DVVNI. sale proceedings of scrap 
sale acre received by the Agra store centrally and the material 
was sold from various stores. 1 herefore the material cost of 
remaining ',ones has been transferred in AG 46.922 which 
would be cleared on receipt of AFC from Agra store. 



epetitive 

lx:ESC70 

Repetitive 

Repetitive 

11w land of the cut panv is on lease from t :PK]. at Re.14- per 
month .AN per transti.1-  schcnie. The value of such land is yet to he 
ascertained hy LPPC1 (Refer Point No. 9td1 of Notes on 
Accounts). I lowever. we have not been produced s\ tilt the Lease 
Agreement pertaining to such land. As a result of which we are 
unable to check whether the lease is in financial nature of 
operating. 

b. The detail of individual fixed assets which have been created 
through matching deposits from customers which is 
subsequently amortized in the proportion of the depreciation 
amount is unavailable. 

Advance to capital Contractors included in the value of Capital  
work in Progress as per Note No. 3 of Balance Sheet includes Re 
Rs. 14.64 Inc, on account of Cash Advance given to contractors 
for execution of capital projects. In our opinion this should have 
been hooked under the head Other Current Financial Assets 
rather than Capital MP. 'therefore, the Capital W1P as at 

- 31'03/2019 is overstated and Other Current Financial Assets as 
at 31/03/2019 is understated by Rs. 14.64 hies. 

Mansieenarnt Views;-  The Cash advance is on account of 
advance paid to contractor for execution of capital work 
which would subsequently be adjusted against the 
contractors bills raised for execution of Capital Asset and 
thus has been included as a part of capital Work in 
Progress. The accounting treatment has been followed 
uniformly by at] DISCOM's under UPPC.A.. Moreover the 
compliance of the Audit observation has been done in FY 
2019-20 and the Para has also been removed in the 
Statutory Audit Report of FY 2019-20, 

d. It has been obser% ed that inoperative debtors have been 
continuously billed on the basis of IDF/RDI: for more than 2 
billing cycles which is in contravention of the provisions of 
Electricity Supply Code 2005. (Impact not ascertainable) 

e. According to information and explanations Lk en to us and as 
per the prevalent practice of the company, inventory of Stores 
and Spares is isinsidercd as an inventory only when the same is 
accounted feet in the measurement book after due verification 
and quality cheek of the said items. thus. liability in respect of 
Suppliers is accounted for only when the inventory is accounted 
kir in the measurement book. 1 bus, in our opinion the liability 
as well as corresponding current assets to this extent in respect 
of material supplied is understated. This is also a violation of the 
yrovisinns  of  section 128 of  the  Companies Act. 2013. which 



During financial year 2016-17 and 	2015-16, the comp. 
	etitive 

was in receipt of a Government financial as,:istan 

advocates the maintenance of books of account on accrual basis 
of accounting f Impact not ascertainabk.9. 

According to information and explanations given to us. 
inventories lying with third parties are accounted air on the 
basis of consumption statements recened in this regard and are 
grouped wider "Capital Work in Progress-  and -tither Current 
Assets-. However, no confirmation and reconciliation of the 
.said inventory with the said third parties has been done at the 
year end. (Impact Wally not ascertainable). 

According to information and explanations given to us Obsolete, 
defeetive and unused store items have not been identified as 
Scrap during the financial year ended 31"' March. 2019. pending 
identification by the committee formed in this regard (Impact 
not ascertainable). 

h. 1 be Company has not disclosed the impact of Rs. 3567.00 lacs 
pertaining to interest payable to Government of Ilttar Pradesh on 
account of conversion of Natuf land to freehold land. Out of this 
Ks. 2955.00 lacs pertain till FN. 2015-16 and Rs. 612.00 lacs 
pertain to F.Y. 2016-17. The final comments of Comptroller and 
Auditor General of India fix F.Y. 2016-17 have not been 
received yet. Hence. the deficit a. at 	L' March.2019 is 

understated by Rs. 2955.00 Ines and whet current financial 
liability is understated by Rs.. 2955.00 lays (fhe impact of Rs. 
612.00 Lies has not been considered in our report awaiting final 
comments of Comptroller and Auditor General of India for FY 
2016-17). 

Management Views:-  The company has not received any 

demand from Govt. of LT to pay interest on conversion 

charges due to which it is not possible to book the liability 

in the books of accounts. A liability is booked when there 

is a reasonable certainty of trutflow of economic resources 

of the enterprise. It is not possible to book a liability 
without any demand or a reasonable certainty and 
hooking of liability only on the basis of future 
assumptions without any concrete tact or evidence will 
lead to overstatement of loss and liability and will not 
reflect the correct position of the financial statements. 

Restructuring Reset% e: .According to infor ation- and 
explanations given to us the Restructuring Reserke amounting to 
Rs. 1-1.46 Ines pertain to the transaction affecting the opening 
balance of K1.SC() as per the transfer scheme of KESA pending 
final adjustments! reconciliation. 

epetitive 

Repetitive 

Repetitive 



AE11011111 treated as 

Amount treated a 
Interest Free loan 

Amount treated as 
Subsid■ 

Amount treated as 
Subsidy for 
repayment of interest 

Total Amount 

0-3.99 

35.203.99 

68.360.59 • z 

2.047.39 

1.40,815.96 

Partici; 

R7,66,00.26 files and IA0.8 	 rrsjwctt el!, under the 
TDAY' Scheme. As per the terms t,f the scheme the said fund 
was to be treated in% 25`.ue as !:quit'.. 	as Mmes.'. tree loan 
and :306(i, as Subsidy want. 
On icritication of the a fmesaid the fi$11owing was observed: 

2015-16 	2016-17 	Treatment in tad 
(Amount in 	(Amount in 	AS Financial 

hies) 	 !acs) 	 Statements 

16.507.56 	Share 
Application Monis) 

16.501.56 ± Non-Curren 
Boffin% ings 

8.38 = Capital Resertes 
(Other tiquity 

586.75 Other Income 

66,030.26 

..""1 

Ind AS 20 requires all grants to be recognized as income over 
the period which hear the cost of meeting the obligation. As 
such 50% of the amount of total grant amounting. to Rs. 
32,428.38 hies for F.Y. 2016-17 and Rs. 68.360.59 hies for FY. 
2015-16 which is treated as Subsidy (Capital Reserve) should 
have been recognized as income. Thus, the profit for F.Y. 2015- 
16 is understated by Rs. 68.360.59 !acs and Capital Reserve is 
overstated by Rs. 61060.59 lass similarly profit for 1..V. 2016- 
17 is understated by Rs. 32,428.38 lacs (cumulative Rs, 
1..00,788.98 lacs) and Capital Reserve for 	2016-17 i- 
overstated by Rs. 32,428.38 lacs. 
Considering above the balance of Deficit (Other Equity) as at 
31/03/2019 is overstated by Ids 1.00.788.98 lacs and Capital 
reserve as at 31103(2019 is overstated by Rs. 100,788.98 lacs) 
however. C&AG in their draft comments for FY 2016-17 have 
advised that "As per Ind AS 20, a government grant that 
becomes receivable as compensation for expenses or losses 
alrcadv incurred or for the purpose of giving immediate - 
financial support to The entity v.ith no future related costs shall 
he recognized in profit or loss of the period inuhich it becomes 
receivable. The above compensation also met against loan 

payable in instalment in future, thus, the treatment of 
-reimbursable amount of loan in future should only have been 
treated as Capital Reserve-  for which we have submitted our 
comments. Since the final comments of C&ACi fir 1'Y 2016-1. 
are awaited. the above observation for treatment of grant is 
subject to their final continents. 
Management  Views:- The Comptroller & Auditor General 



has clearly stated in the Final Cs ailments for FY 201 f -18 
that the accounting treatment followed by the Company is 

correct and in accordant e with Ind AS -21) and the 

observation raised Itt% the• Auditor is deficient. 

During the year. Subsidy. for repayment of loan was received for Repetitive 
Rs 3,6,17 	lacs from Government of L.P. A., per the 
information and explanation ;inert by the management. the 
above amount includes Rs, 743.50 lacs for repayment of Interest 
and Rs, 2,903.98 lacs towards repayment of Principal. Although 
Rs 743.50 hies has been hooked in Profit & Loss under other 
income, the amount receised for R. 2.001,98 tars towards 
repayment of Principal has been credited to Capital Reserve I 

which as per Ind AS 20 should have been recognized as income 1 
in F.Y. 2018-19, 
Similarly. during F.Y. 2017-18. and FY 2016-17, Subsidy tOr 
repayment of loan was reser ed for Rs 3.904.58 hies and Rs 
4,008.67 lacs respectively from Goo:n/lent of L.P. As per the 
information and explanation Oxen by the management. the 
above amount includes Rs. 2,903.98 lass (for FY 2017-18) and 
Rs 2.040.51 Ines (for IV 2016-17) towards repayment of 
Principal which has been credited to Capital Rescrsc but as per  
Ind AS 20, the same should have been recognized as income. 
-1'hus. the loss for F.Y. 2018-19 is overstated by Rs. 2.903.98 
lacs. balance of deficit (Other Lquity) as at 31103.;201k) is  
oxerstated by Rs. 7.848.48 lacs and Capital 	rte as at  
31/0312019 is overstated by Ks. 7,848.48 lacs. 

MILO2k2eMent Views:-  The Comptroller & Auditor General 
has clearly stated in the Final Comments for FY 201748 
that the accounting treatment followed by the Company 
is correct and in accordance with Ind AS -20 and the 
observation raised by the Auditor is deficient. 

PVVNL 

a. Due to non-availability of proper and complete records of Work 
Completion Reports. there have been instances of non-
capitalization and or delayed capitalization of Property. Plant 
and EcIttipmei;nts. resulting delay in capitalization with 
corresponding impact on depreciation for the delayed period. 
(Refer to 2(11) of 'Significant Accounting Policies' uk the  
Financial Statements.) 

b. The company has charged depreciation Its. 62-.28 lacs in earlier 
ears on the talue of land and land rights. while no depreciation 

to be charged on the land as per Companies Act. 2013. 
LIPERC also has taken useful 	of land as infinity. As a result 
of this, Land & Land rights under fixed assets are under stated 
by Rs. 62.28 lacs and cumulated depreciation is overstate 

Repetitive 

Ret» titive 



Management Views:-  Fits accumulated depreciation of Rs. 

62.28 lakh on Land was allocated through Final Transfer 

Scheme. 2003 vide Govt, of 	notification no. 1528/24- 

P-2-2013-SA(21S1'2014- Lucknow dated 03.01.2015. 

Capital Work in progress is net off Material cost variance 
amounting to Rs, 1,111.67 Lies, which is pending reconciliation 
year together Mr more than a year. 

d. Assets amounting to Rs. 3.905.16 lacs, being expenses on 
construction of 13ay are shown as "Assets not in possession of 
Pashchimanchal Vidytit Vitran Nigam Ltd.". The agreement 
with E rouser) is not available with the company. h is informed to 
us that the company has a right 	use of the assets. Company 
has disclosed it as 'fangible Assets, which is Intangible Assets. 
as being rightly disclosed in the earlier financial year 2017-18. 
This has resulted understatement of intaneible assets and 
overstatement of tangible assets by Rs. 3,90336 lacs. (Referred 
M in note 2 of Financial statements} 

case of withdrawal of an asset. its gross value and 
accumulated depreciation is. written off on estimated bask. In 
the absence of sufficient and appropriate audit evidence thereof, 
we are not in a position to ascertain impact of the same on 
financial statements. 

[tic depreciation/amortisation on Bay (Assets not in Possession 
of Paschimanclud Vidyut Vitran Nigam Ltd.) is calculated on  
the opening gross value of the assets with the life of 25 years on 
SI.M basis and not on the additions during the financial year. In 
the absence of complete details. we are unable to quantify the 
impact of the same on depreciation/amortisation and 
consequential impact on the financial statements. (Refer to Note 
no. 2 Property. Plant and Equipment) 

ive 

Repetitive 

Repetitive 

Repetitive 

g. It was seen that in case of asset. -Overhead line on Wooden 
support" company has charged cumulative deprecation more 
than the gross value of asset. Gross block of the said asset was 
439.83 lacs, whereas cumulative depreciation was shown Its. Repetitive 
579.18 lacs, which was more than the gross block oldie asset by 
i(s.139.35 hies. As a result of this. Lines. Cable networks, etc. 
under fixed resets arc understated and cumulated depreciation is 
overstated by Rs. 139.35 lass. 

-Manattcmcnt Views:-  It is to submit that 95% 

- depreciation was charged on 'Overhead line on wooden. 
support'. At the time of withdrawal of such assets. the 
withdrawal of depreciation was not in proportion to the I 



pnivision of depreciation charged on such asset. 
'I he negative net value of assets is occurred due to above 
,aid reason. Necessary adjustmenticorrection will be made 
in ensuing financial year 2019-20. 

h. The company has calculated depreciation based on the rate Repetitive 
approved by UPIIRC. As useful life or computer was not go en 
in the depreciation schedule approved by.  I IP I:RC . company 
should have considered 3 years useful life of computer taking 
conservative approach as given in schedule it of Companies act 
2013 instead of taking 15 years. Conseintential impact of the 
same on the financial statements is not ascertained. 
As per 1..;11:RC (W. I .) Regulation 2013, In ease the payment of I Repetitive 
any bills of Transmission charges. wheeling charge• is delayed 
beyond the period of 60 days from the date of billing, a late ; 
payment surcharge 	1.25% per month shall be levied by the 
transmission licensee. However. the company has not made any 
provision for liability fur late payment surcharge on account of 
null-payment of dues in compliance of above regulation. 
Consequential impact of the same on the financial statements is 
not ascertained. 

As per Note No. S of the Financial Statements. '1 rade 
Receivables includes a sum amounting to Rs. 78,7oLIS hies  
inherited by the Company in Transfer Scheme, which is lying 
unadjusted since long. 

Repetitive 

The company has not furnished the details of advance deposit Repetitive 
received from consumers against temporary connection and 
entire security deposits from them has been shown us non- 
current liabilities. In absence of such details. quantification of 
current and 110n- current liabilities therefrom is not possible. 

Amount of outstanding under the head sundry debtors (ACI- 23) 
is not reconciled with the billing ledger. Outstanding balance in 
trial balance as on 31-03-2019 under this head may not be 
verified with consumer ledger or v. ith other available records 
available with the divisionsfione. 

m: According tefr the information and explanations given to us.  
frauds in shape of misappropriation of cash collected from 
customers but not deposited amounting to Rs.370,05 lacy were 
noticed. We are informed by the management that departmental 
and legal proceedings are in process against the concerned staff: 
as soon as these frauds surfaced. 

epetitive 

epetitive 

 

  

n. No subsidiary ledgers have been maintained fdr Consumer 
Security Deposit. Meter Security Deposit and Advance Repetitive 
consumption charges. In absence of which the correctness of the 
rigures appearing in the financial statements under these held-- 



 

n 	be rcritied. 

0, wort, 	Progress Register (WIP Register) is not tieing  
maintained at all the units except F('W1)-M111). which has 
prepared MP Register for the current financial ■ ear only. 

p. The auditor had required to pros ide lOr contingent liability on 
bank guarantee for Rs, 15.00 lacy. which should he disclosed in 
the financials but the same was not done. 

Stock shortage/ excess. pending investigation amounting to Rs. 

- 96.63 Lacs is outstanding as on 1141:2019. In absence of 
proper information, we ate unable to comment upon its nature 
and proper accounting. No movement analysis is available to I 
categorize fast moving, slow moving, non-moving and dead 
stock items. 

Repetitive 

 

Repetitive 

 

Repetitive 

  

  

TvIVVNI 
Repetitive 

a, As per practice and policy of the ("ompati■ . the Property. Plant 

and Equipment observed and declared -NOF IN t!SE-  are 
transferred from Property. Plant and Equipment t Accounting • 
Code No. AO. 10) to Assets "NtrfIN USE-  (Accounting Code 
No. A(',• lb') and the depreciation already provided and kept in 
depreciation is reversed by the units. llowever_ LESA Cis 
zone auditor reported that when the capital assets are 
decommissioned for major repairs the original cost is derived 
on estimated basis and the accumulated depreciation i 
derived on pro-rata basis. 

When the store materials are issued for capital jobs the issu 
rate is on Resspo-rate basis. Since the value of capital assets on 
issue and value of decommissioned assets 4 including the value 
of asset under transfer scheme) is on estimated basis (time, 
rate and value), on many occasions closing balance shows 

negative closing balance for the current year Ph) sical 
verification of asset is not earned out by the management in 

any of the divisions/units. On receipt of repaired transformers 
Of different sizes, the receiving and sending unit do not match 

respond correspdnding. entries in their respective books 
hence the inter unit balances are outstanding in the books, 
reason as inflomed by the management is due to delay in 
submission of advice transfer of debit and advice transfer of 
credit. 

Repetitive 

epetntve c. LEST Trans Comti Zone Auditors reported that some heads 
of Fixed Assets are reflecting credit balances which as  

explained to us is due to wrong clasOlication. The zone 
recognizes its completed works as Fixed Assets only at the 



d. 

. 	... 	. 
year cod. hence yearls depreciationNA VI'not 
calculated citurectly, 

N details of Cap tal Work in Progress (including RGGVY 
Scheme. APDR Scheme, RAPDRP Scheme and Other) 
amounting Rs .170.481.92 lacy (Its, 2.11.07;1.28 lacs last rear) 
and Advance to capital suppliers: Contraaors ivflotint!ty. Rs. 
442.538.34 hies (Rs. 2.50.410.78 lac!, last ■ ear) pros ided to  

us. WC are trnable to comment on  Capit a l Work art progre,„s, a, 

the required information for capitahz.ation :Nt1  
works/project. age wise analysis and item wise analysis was 
not made available by management, Such capitalization 
delayed and consequently depreciation has also not been , 
charged. 

Repetitive  

e. [.ESA Cis Zone Auditors also reported that Capital work in Repetitive 
progress (AG 14) is transferred, capitalized to Property, 
Plant and Equipment (AG-10) without taking into account. 
any commissioning leompletion certificate. the same is 
accounted on undetermined 11.Isis. (in the same reason 
mentioned about the capital work in progress Property. Plant • 
and Equipment are not correctI4 disclosed and hence yearly 
depreciation is not calculated accuratelylcorrectly. 

E As per AG observations of previous ■ eartsi [AN: 
Shahjahanpur 10882.00 lacs and FIX' Ilardoi its 2.604.00 lac,: 
in respect of expenditure incurred under Wit iVY already . 
completed but not capitalized 'transferred f rom cm 1p 

fixed assets. Due to w Mich C WI P is overstated br Its 
13486.00 hies and understatement of accumulated loss and 1 
depreciation. It also msults in understatement of assets, The 
position of these works is not made dear to us during the 1 
period under audit. 

g. Capital work in progress is transferred .t capitalized without , Repetitive 
taking into account. any commissioning 	completion 
certificate, hence the same is accounted for on undetermined 
basis.'lli is practice is not as per accepted accounting practice. 

h. AS reported y management. a fraud of Rs. 99.62 lakhs have 
occurred during the Financial Year 2018-10. on which 
Departmental Action has been taken by the management on 
accused stall 

Auditor of L.ESA Cis Zone made the t011owing comments 
Repetitive 

MOst of the divisions where collection of dectricit:, is done 11. 
E-S1;VIDHA (i.e. outside agency') a separate Cash Hook are I 
maintained on the basis of details pro% Wed 1.1■, c-stividha. 
Consolidated dail) collections and ronittaoce to  110 are  

pros id•ed by c-suv idiot and con tanner 	i se collection is not 
,/t 

Repetitive 



avadatNIC 	di\ iSion Icci: lir 	 e-susidlia loth in 
and clminc 	deposin:d 	e 	in it. -wa aoolunt, alter 
realization 	chc.quc difeetly remitted to accounts In respect of 

ir‘ 	:Atm, 1t1t 4, ttie aL.eneies. on a day 
today basis. at present there is no check to ensure that all the 
money 	collected 	is 	deposited 	by 	e-stividha 	in i  
\IVVNI.ft;PPCI, 

Repetitive 

LESA Cis Zone Auditors reported that revenue from sales of  
power to various categories of consumers is not cent percent 
metered for the year in sumo cases and some ad hoc I 
provisions are made at the end. Necessary records regarding I 
t n wise breAtip, transit loss. self-consumption have not 
been provided to tis, pros iding our re-sizr vat ion to the 
recognition and verilication of re%ernte in accordance with 
accounting standards. Rev enta.• from sales of power is 
recognized during the financial year 2018- I 9 on the basis of 
report generated t report no CM 315 and CM 309) from online 
billing, system. and authenticity of the same needs to be 
verified and adverse financial impact if any. could not be 
determined. 
On 	tication of CM 30. no breakup or bifurcation of I 
receipts made under "others-  was furnished to us which 
were other than receipts recorded from E-Suvidha nn account 
of electricity duty and electricity charge. 
in respect of power unit consumed by employees including ex-
employ ees. no bill is raised on the basis of meter reading as it is 
done in the ease of consumers. and is done on tariff rates of 
UPERC. 

Repetitive 
-Bareitly Zone Auditors reported that regarding Sale of 
energy to consumers. revenue is hooked as per actual billing , 
generated by computerised billing system. Necessary record 
regarding tariff %vise breakup. transit loss mid seliconsumption 
have been provided to them which is according to Accounting 
Standards. Due to the above, the adverse financial impact ifaky. 
could not he determined 
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